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FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

User guide.
WARNING! To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the User guide 
before operating your nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender. Save these 
instructions. Be sure anyone who uses the nutribullet® knows how to 
do so safely.
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Save these instructions!
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY!

BLADE SAFETY

WARNING! BLADES ARE SHARP! 
HANDLE WITH CARE TO AVOID  
BODILY INJURY.

•	 Do not touch the sharp edges of  
the blades.

•	 Do not place hands or fingers near 
•	 the blades when attaching the Blade 
•	 Block to the Cup.
•	 Handle with care when washing the 

Blade Block by hand.
•	 Always affix the Blade Block to the 

Blending Cup before attaching to  
the Motor Base.

•	 Do not store the Blade Block with the 
blades exposed. Always secure the 
Blade Block to the Blending Cup, and 
assemble to the Motor Base.

WARNING! NEVER PUT YOUR HANDS 
INSIDE THE CUP OR NEAR THE BLADE 
WHEN THE UNIT IS RUNNING.

•	 Do not remove the Cup or open the  
Sip Lid with Carry Loop until the blades 
have completely stopped. Blades can 
still activate when the Sip Lid with 
Carry Loop is removed or opened. Not 
following these instructions may result 
in bodily injury, property damage, or 
damage to your unit.

BLADE CARE AND CAUTION

WARNING! DISCONTINUE USE IF THE 
BLADE IS BENT OR DAMAGED.

•	 Routinely inspect the blades for 
damage, and if detected, contact 
Customer Service for replacement.

•	 Remove all utensils and non-food  
items from Cup before operating as  
it may result in bodily injury or  
damage to the blade and unit.

•	 Do not blend stone fruit in this 
appliance unless pits/seeds have 
been removed. Hard ingredients may 
damage the blade.

HEAT AND PRESSURE SAFETY

WARNING! DO NOT BLEND 
HOT, WARM, CARBONATED, OR 
EFFERVESCENT INGREDIENTS, WHICH 
MAY CAUSE SPLATTERING OF HOT 
LIQUIDS WHEN OPENING THE SIP LID 
WITH CARRY LOOP.

•	 Such use may over-pressurize the 
nutribullet® Cup, causing the Cup  
or Sip Lid with Carry Loop to  
separate from the Motor Base while 
operating. This may result in bodily 
injury from expelling hot content or 
exposed blades.

•	 Only blend room-temperature  
or refrigerated ingredients  
(21°C/70°F or cooler).

•	 Carbonated and effervescent 
ingredients (e.g., soda, baking powder, 
baking soda, yeast, some batters, 
cake mix, dry ice, or other things that 
become bubbly) release gasses that 
increase pressure within the Cup 
when blending. Some protein powders 
include effervescent ingredients. 
Always check the ingredients of all 
supplements before blending.  
ALWAYS CHECK ALL INGREDIENTS  
BEFORE BLENDING. 
 

 
WARNING! DO NOT BLEND CONTENTS 
FOR MORE THAN ONE MINUTE. DO NOT 
RUN CONSECUTIVE BLENDING CYCLES 
THAT EXCEED ONE MINUTE TOTAL.

•	 Blending causes ingredients to heat 
up, which builds pressure in the Cup over 
time. Continuous blending for more than 
one minute may cause the Cup or Sip Lid 
with Carry Loop to separate, exposing 
the blade or expelling heated contents 
and causing injury.

WARNING! DO NOT LEAVE  
BLENDED FOODS IN A SEALED  
CUP FOR PROLONGED PERIODS  
OF TIME. 

•	 Blended mixtures can spoil and  
ferment, increasing pressure when left 
inside the Cup. This may cause the  
Cup or Sip Lid with Carry Loop to 
separate from the Motor Base, which 
may result in bodily injury.  

•	 Only access the blended contents 
through the Sip Spout by carefully 
opening the Sip Lid with Carry Loop 
after blending. 

Important safeguards.
When operating your nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender, remember: 
SAFETY COMES FIRST.

Warning! To avoid the risk of serious injury or damage, carefully read all instructions 
before operating your nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender. Basic safety precautions, 
including the following important information, should always be observed when 
using any electrical appliance.

If you let anyone else use your nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender, ensure they 
understand the health and safety information in this User Guide and any additional 
safety or usage instructions. Each person using a device should completely read the 
User Guide to become familiar with the safe operation of the unit.

CUP CAUTION

•	 If the Cup is hot or warm to the touch, 
the contents may be HEATED and 
PRESSURIZED. If this happens, take 
these steps: 

•	 LEAVE ALONE, DO NOT OPEN. Leave 
the Cup where it is and do not touch 
it or allow others to touch it. NEVER 
attempt to separate the Cup from the 
Motor Base as this can result in  
bodily injury.

•	 Do not blend again.
•	 Allow the Cup to cool for at least 30 

minutes. If still warm, allow for more 
cooling time.

•	 Once cool to the touch, slowly open the 
Sip Lid with Carry Loop, while pointing 
away from your face and body. Pour 
contents out into a separate vessel.

CUP SAFETY

Proper Cup use is important to safely 
operate your nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender. Using the Cup inconsistent with 
these instructions may result in bodily 
injury, property damage, or damage to 
your unit.

•	 ALWAYS make sure the Cup, Blade 
Block, and Motor Base are securely 
aligned before blending. The motor 
will not turn on unless the Cup is 
situated in the locked position. 

•	 ONLY operate the unit with the Sip  
Lid with Carry Loop cover in place.

•	 DO NOT exceed the MAX line. 
Exceeding the MAX line can result in 
leakage or stop page of the blade.

•	 DO NOT remove the Cup or Sip Lid 
with Carry Loop while the unit is in 
operation.

•	 DO NOT overfill the Cup with ice as 
it may stop the blades from turning, 
resulting in damage to the unit or 
injury. Always use a sufficient amount  
of liquid before blending.

•	 Do not use the Cup if you detect 
cracking, cloudiness, or other damage.

•	 Only order replacement parts from 
nutribullet.com or by contacting 
Customer Service.
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•	 The blades may stop turning if 
the Cup is overfilled. If this occurs, 
please refer to the Errors section in 
this User Guide.  

SURROUNDING SAFETY

WARNING! DO NOT USE  
YOUR NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 

PORTABLE BLENDER WHILE DRIVING, 
OPERATING MACHINERY, CYCLING, 
WALKING, OR ENGAGING IN OTHER 
ACTIVITIES THAT REQUIRE YOUR 
UNDIVIDED ATTENTION.

•	 Do not expose your nutribullet 

Flex™ Portable Blender to extreme 
temperatures, as this can cause 
damage to the batteries, seals, and 
other parts of the device. 

•	 Do not place your nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender on uneven or 
unstable surfaces.

•	 Do not dry your device with a hair 
dryer, clothes dryer, conventional 
oven, or microwave oven. If your 
device becomes wet, gently wipe the 
exterior with a clean, dry cloth.

•	 Do not use your device near water or 
in wet, rainy, or snowy conditions.

•	 Do not use your device near an open 
flame or other heat source; near 
areas of excessive dirt, dust, oil, or 
chemicals; or in direct sunlight.

•	 Do not leave your nutribullet Flex™ 

Portable Blender inside your  
vehicle, especially in the summer 
 or winter. Prolonged exposure 
 to extreme temperatures can  
cause the batteries to leak,  
rupture, or explode. 

GENERAL USE AND SAFETY

WARNING! FAILURE TO FOLLOW 
ALL INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING 
YOUR NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
PORTABLE BLENDER MAY RESULT IN 
SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY, DEATH, 
OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

•	 This appliance is not intended for use 
by persons (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory, or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they are closely 
supervised and instructed concerning 
use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety. Close 
supervision is necessary when any 
appliance is used by or near children. 
Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.

•	 Always carefully assemble the Blade 
Block, Blending Cup, Sip Lid with Carry 
Loop, and Motor Base when storing, 
keeping the unit out of the reach of 
infants or small children.

•	 Periodically inspect your nutribullet 

Flex™ Portable Blender components 
for damage or wear that may impair 
proper functioning or create a  
safety hazard.

•	 Be aware of possible hazards when 
charging, using, or storing your 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender.

•	 Do not use this blender for anything 
other than its intended use.

•	 Never operate your nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender if the Cup is empty.

•	 Do not attempt to defeat any safety 
interlock mechanisms.

•	 Do not insert any object other than  
the appropriate charger into the  
USB-C port. Do not allow dust to 
accumulate inside the port. 

•	 Do not crush, drop, or damage the 
Motor Base. Do not operate if the Motor 
Base is damaged in any manner. 

•	 Use only nutribullet® attachments/
accessories specifically designed for 
your nutribullet Flex™ Portable  
Blender. Always use genuine  
nutribullet® replacement parts and 
accessories. Aftermarket parts are  
not made to nutribullet® specifications  
and may damage your unit or cause 
serious injury.

•	 The use of attachments, including 
canning jars, is not recommended by 
the manufacturer may cause a risk or 
injury to persons.

•	 Do not attempt to clean the Motor 
Base by immersing in water or other 
cleaning liquids. Only gently wipe 
and dry with a clean cloth.

•	 Only the Cup and Sip Lid with Carry 
Loop are dishwasher-safe on the 
top rack without the heat or sanitize 
cycle. NEVER PLACE THE MOTOR 
BASE IN THE DISHWASHER.

 
ELECTRICAL SAFETY

WARNING! MODIFICATION, 
IMPROPER USE, AND FAILURE 
TO FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS CAN 
INCREASE THE RISK OF SERIOUS 
PERSONAL INJURY, DEATH, OR 
PROPERTY DAMAGE. 
 
WARNING! NEVER USE A RAPID 
CHARGER OR HIGHER-WATTAGE 
CHARGER. CHARGE TIME MAY VARY 
DEPENDING ON YOUR CHARGER AND 
BATTERY LEVEL.

•	 Use only UL-listed USB sources 
to charge this device or a Listed/
Certified ITE Power Supply or Listed 
Class 2 Power designed for use with 
power sources rated 100V AC to 240V 
AC at 50Hz to 60Hz. The USB charger 
must be listed Class 2 power supply 
or certified ITE power supply, rated 
output 5V 2A MAX. DO NOT USE 
UNAPPROVED SOURCES.

•	 To avoid the risk of electrical shock, 
fire or bodily injury, DO NOT charge 
or handle the unit if it is wet or in an 
area that could get wet, or handle 
with wet hands. 

•	 Do not use in wet conditions, or 
immerse the cord, plug, or Motor 
Base in water or other liquids.

•	 Do not operate with a damaged 
cable, Power Supply Unit/Charger, 
or appliance malfunction, or if the 
Motor Base has been dropped or 
damaged in any manner. 

•	 Always POWER OFF and UNPLUG 
the nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
when it is not in use, and BEFORE 
assembling, disassembling, changing 

accessories, or cleaning.
•	 Do not charge your device around 

flammable materials, on your bed or 
couch, or on top of any type  
of paper.

•	 Only charge your device with the 
power cord that came with it. Using 
incompatible parts or aftermarket 
parts may damage your nutribullet 

Flex™ Portable Blender or create 
safety hazards that may cause 
personal injury or damage.

POWER SUPPLY SAFETY

WARNING! ALWAYS SELECT AND  
USE YOUR DEVICE’S APPROPRIATE 
AC POWER SUPPLY. 

•	 Failure to take the following 
precautions can result in serious 
personal injury, death from  
electric shock or fire, or damage  
to your device.

•	 Only use a Power Supply Unit  
(e.g., charger, charging brick) and 
power cord specifically for your 
country’s voltage.

•	 Do not use a wall charger with a 
voltage converter device or adapter.

•	 Do not use non-standard power 
sources, such as generators or 
inverters. Use only AC power 
provided by a standard wall outlet.

•	 DO NOT USE A RAPID CHARGER 
OR HIGHER-WATTAGE CHARGER. 
Use only AC power provided by a 
standard wall outlet or automobile 
lighter port. Never have the unit 
plugged in the automobile lighter 
port when starting your car to 
prevent possible power surge and 
shorting out of the unit.

•	 Confirm that your electrical outlet 
provides the type of power indicated 
for your nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender (in terms of voltage [V] and 
frequency [Hz]). If you are unsure of 
the type of power supplied to your 
home, consult a qualified electrician.
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!Save these 
instructions!

To view these instructions online or in 
other languages, visit nutribullet.com.

•	 Do not overload your wall outlet, 
extension cord, power strip, or other 
electrical receptacles. Confirm that 
they are rated to handle the total 
current (in amps) drawn by your 
device (as indicated on your Power 
Supply Unit) and any other devices 
using the same circuit.

•	 For the Power Supply Unit where 
the AC prongs may be folded for 
storage, ensure the prongs are  
fully extended before plugging into 
an outlet.

•	 Never use a Power Supply Unit/
Charger that is damaged, has  
been dropped, or received a  
sharp impact.

•	 Do not charge in an area of extreme 
heat or cold.

•	 Always unplug the Power Supply 
Unit/Charger when not in use.

 
CABLE AND CORD SAFETY

WARNING! USE ONLY THE  
POWER CORD THAT CAME WITH 
YOUR NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
PORTABLE BLENDER TO CHARGE. 

•	 Inspect your power cords and  
cables regularly. 

•	 Exposed device cables and cords 
pose a potential tripping hazard. 
Arrange all cables and cords so that 
people and pets are not likely to trip 
over or accidentally pull on them as 
they move around or walk through 
the area. 

•	 Do not wrap or wind the power cord 
too tight when storing, or bend or 
crease the power cord when using. 

•	 When positioning your device or 
Power Supply Unit/Charger,  
ensure that the cords are not bent 
sharply and that the connectors  
are not pushed against a wall or 
hard surface.

•	 Do not allow pets or children to bite 
or chew on cables and cords.

•	 When disconnecting the power  
cord, pull on the plug—do not pull on 
the cord.

•	 Do not let the charging cable touch 
hot surfaces or any extreme heat 
source, or become knotted, tangled, 
or frayed.

•	 Do not grab or carry your device by 
the charging cable or cord.

•	 Do not let the charging cable hang 
over the edge of a table or counter.

 
BATTERY SAFETY

Your nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender contains rechargeable 
lithium-ion batteries. THE BATTERIES 
ARE NOT REPLACEABLE AND MUST 
BE RECYCLED OR DISPOSED OF 
PROPERLY. Opening and/or repairing 
or attempting to replace the batteries 
to your device can cause electric shock, 
device damage, fire, and personal 
injury, or property damage.

•	 This product contains lithium ion 
batteries. Dispose of your Motor 
Base properly. Improper disposal 
may result in injury, death, or 
property damage as a result 
of battery fluid leakage, fire, 
overheating, or explosion. Lithium 
Ion batteries contain elements that 
may pose health risks to individuals 
if they are allowed to leach into 
the groundwater supply. Disposing 
of these batteries in standard 
household waste may be illegal in 
some countries. Please consult your 
local jurisdiction for regulations 
regarding proper disposal. 

•	 Contact your local recycling or 
hazardous waste disposal  
centers in your area for proper 
disposal instructions.

•	 Do not expose the Motor Base 
containing the battery pack to fire 
or excessive heat. Exposure to fire 
or temperatures above 265°F/130°C 
may damage the batteries and 
cause an explosion.

•	 Do not recharge your nutribullet 

Flex™ Portable Blender near a fire,  
heat source, or in extremely  
hot conditions. 

•	 Recommended storage and ambient 
charging temperature: 50°F−104°F 
(10°C−40°C).

•	 Do not use your unit in any area with 
a potentially explosive atmosphere 
(e.g., fueling areas or fuel service 
stations, below decks on boats or 
other vessels, fuel and/or chemical 
transfer and storage facilities, and 
areas where flammable chemicals 
or particles, such as grain dust or 
metal powders, have collected in the 
air). In such areas, sparks can occur 
and cause an explosion or fire.

•	 Do not use your unit if the Motor 
Base is overheated, has an odor, 
leaks, is bulging, or changes in color/
shape. Leaks from battery cells can 
occur under extreme conditions. 
Battery fluid is corrosive and may be 
toxic. It can cause burns and may be 
harmful or fatal if swallowed. Turn 
off immediately, discontinue use.

•	 AVOID CONTACT WITH BATTERY 
FLUID. IF A BATTERY LEAKS: 
- �Keep the leaked fluid from 

touching your skin, eyes, clothes, or 
other surfaces. If the battery fluid 
contacts your skin, eyes, or clothes, 
immediately rinse the affected 
area with water and contact your 
doctor or other medical providers 
as appropriate.

•	 Do not use your unit in any area with 
a potentially explosive atmosphere, 
such as a cabinet above your oven 
or stove, near a radiator or heater, 
or in any area exposed to  
direct sunlight.

•	 Do not incinerate the Motor Base. 
The batteries can explode.
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Contents.

Thank you for purchasing the nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender.
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motor base

USB-C charging Cable

blade block

sip lid 3

Before first use.
CLEAN UNIT:
See Care and Maintenance 
section on page 27-28.

CHARGE UNIT: 
On the back of the Motor Base, 
lift the silicone charge-port 
cover to reveal the hidden 
USB-C slot. Plug the smaller end 
of the included USB-C Cable 
into the charge port, and the 
larger end into its power source 
(plug adapter, computer, etc.).

•	We recommend fully  
charging the unit before  
using it for the first time. It 
takes up to 2 hours to reach  
a full charge.

•	Please see LED Battery Bar 
section on pages 16-17.

WARNING! Do not charge if 
your unit or the USB-C port 
is wet to avoid risk of fire or 
bodily injury. 
 
WARNING! NEVER use a rapid 
charger or higher-wattage 
charger. Only use the USB-C 
Charging cable provided and 
a certified ITE power supply, 
rated output 5V 2A MAX 
wattage charging block to 
avoid injury, fire, or damage to 
your device. 
 

USB-C 
charging cable blade block

Product configurations may vary. To see our full list of nutribullet® accessories, please 
visit nutribullet.com.

What’s included.

sip lid with 
carry loop

590 ml cupmotor base
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assembly guide

Light ring  
indicator status.

No power.  
Light Ring is off. 

Incomplete blade block lock. 
If improperly attached or misaligned, 
the Light Ring blinks orange 3 times 
when the button is pressed.

Blade block lock. 
When properly attached, the  
Light Ring illuminates white in a 
clockwise order, then flashes twice.

Settings.

The nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender’s Power button has an  
LED Light Ring that appears white, 
red, or orange according to the unit’s 
operational status. Read this section 
for more details.

3x

2x

590 ml cup

detachable blade block

measurement markings

light ring indicator
power button

detachable motor base

hidden  
USB-C  

charging  
port 

LED battery bar

carry loop

release button

sip lid

Assembly guide.
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Wake. 
Press the Power button once to wake 
up your blender. When the ring is solid 
white, the LED Battery Bar illuminates 
to indicate battery state.  
 
PRO TIP: Take note of the battery state before 
& after blending. 

Blend mode. 
Press the Power button to start a 
30-second blend cycle. The Light 
Ring illuminates white in a clockwise 
pattern during blending, and turns 
solid white when the cycle is complete.

Ready mode. 
After waking, your unit stays in “ready” 
mode for 90 seconds.

Sleep. 
After 90 seconds of inactivity, your 
blender will automatically go to  
sleep. The Light Ring illuminates white  
in a counter-clockwise motion to  
power down.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

Overheat. 
Light Ring flashes red for 3 seconds, and 
illuminates solid red until blending can  
be resumed. 
 
Solution: Pause activity and allow blender 
to cool before next use. Don’t exceed 4 
blending cycles within 3 minutes. 

Errors.

General error. 
Light Ring blinks orange 6 times. Indicates 
several possible errors during blending. 
 
Solution: The Blade is obstructed by stuck 
ingredients, or the Cup is not properly 
attached to the Motor Base. Remove the 
Cup/Blade from the Motor Base and 
gently shake contents to dislodge any stuck 
ingredients. Reattach the Cup to the Motor 
Base, twisting clockwise until the “click” 
sound and sensation indicates that the Cup 
is properly attached.

6x
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LED battery bar.
The nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
includes a dedicated LED battery bar to 
show you clearly & simply when its time to 
charge. The 4-tier LEDs appear white, red, 
or orange depending on battery state & 
charge status. See below for details.

Battery state & charge status.

Solid white LEDs 1, 2, 3, 4:  
Full charge. 

Solid white LED 1,  
flashing LED 2:  
25-50% charge. 

Solid white LEDs 1, 2, 3,  
flashing LED 4:  
75-99% charge. 

Solid white LEDs 1, 2,  
flashing LED 3:  
50-75% charge. 

1 2 43

Flashing white LED 1:  
0-25% charge. 
 
For best product experience & battery 
practices, we recommend plugging in 
the unit.

Solid orange LED 1:  
Low battery. 
 

Solid red LED 1:  
In need of charge. 
 

Blinking red LED 1:  
Battery depleted / cannot operate. 
 

Orange flashing LED 1:  
Active charging, 0%. 
 
PRO TIP: You can blend while your unit is  
plugged in. Once Battery Bar LED 1 turns white,  
the unit is capable of completing a full blend cycle.  
Note that charging will momentarily pause while  
the motor is running.
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Blade Block lock. 
 
Make sure the Blade Block is 
properly attached to the Motor 
Base. Place the Blade Block 
and Cup on top of the Motor 
Base and gently twist into place. 
A “click” sound and sensation 
occurs when the Blade Block is 
locked and the unit is secure.  
Do not force the Blade Block 
into place. 
 
Blending Cup removal. 
 
General error code appears if 
the Blending Cup is disengaged 
during a blend cycle. 
 

Troubleshooting.
Blade obstruction. 
 
If a blockage occurs during 
blending, try the following:

1.	Add more liquid to the Cup 
and try blending again. 

2.	Detach and shake the Cup, or 
turn it upside down to release 
the blockage. 

3.	Turn the unit off, then  
twist the Motor Base off. 
Place the vessel upside 
down (on the flat surface 
of the Sip Lid with Carry 
Loop). Carefully detach the 
Blade Block from the vessel 
and remove the blockage. 
Reassemble and resume 
blending. 
 
WARNING! BLADES ARE 
SHARP! HANDLE WITH CARE 
TO AVOID BODILY INJURY. 
Always make sure the power 
is off and the charger is 
unplugged when attaching 
the Blade Block or clearing 
a blade obstruction. Never 
insert hand or utensil inside 
the Cup to clear a blockage 
or obstruction.

WARNING!

Before first use, review  
all warnings and caution 
statements in the important 
safeguards section  
(pages 2-7). 
 
ALWAYS make sure  
your blender is clean and 
charged before use.

Fully charge your blender 
before first use. The charging 
port is located on the back of 
the Motor Base, beneath the 
silicone charging port cover. 
(See the assembly section on 
page 12 for reference)

DON’T run your nutribullet 

Flex™ Portable Blender  
when empty.

DON’T microwave any 
nutribullet® accessories.

DON’T leave your nutribullet 

Flex™ Portable Blender 
unattended when in use.

DON’T charge your nutribullet 

Flex™ Portable Blender if your 
USB-C Cable is wet. 
 
DON’T charge your nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender if your 
USB-C Cable or Charging  
Port is wet.

DON’T use hot or warm 
ingredients in your blending 
cup. Heated ingredients can 
cause pressure to build up in 
the sealed cup that may expel 
hot contents upon opening, 
potentially causing personal 
injury or property damage.

NEVER run the nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender for more than 
4 consecutive 30-second cycles 
within a 3-minute time period, 
as it can cause permanent 
damage to the motor. If the 
motor stops working, pause 
activity and allow the blender 
to cool. Your nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender has an 
internal thermal breaker that 
shuts the unit off when it 
overheats. Letting the thermal 
breaker cool down should allow 
it to reset.

ALWAYS inspect your blade 
during the warranty period. 
Contact Customer Service 
before removing the blade  
for safety instructions  
and replacement.

20
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Using the nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender.

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup

2	 Twist the Blade Block  
onto the Blending Cup,  
blades-first, through the 
bottom opening. Twist 
steadily until you reach the 
built-in soft-stop that lets 
you know the Blade Block is 
in the correct position. 
 
PRO TIP: The friction you feel when 
attaching the Blade Block ensures 
a tighter, safer seal for blending 
and adventuring. 
 
NOTE: Always make sure the Blade 
Block is completely dry before 
attaching to the Blending Cup. 
 
WARNING! For best  
performance, do not  
exceed the MAX line,  
do not overfill, and  
use sufficient liquid 
ingredients.

1	 Clean the Blending Cup, 
Blade Block, and Sip Lid 
with Carry Loop before use. 
Use hot, soapy water or let 
the dishwasher handle it.

add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

3	 Add your ingredients, then  
twist on the Sip Lid with 
Carry Loop.

	 NOTE: Always make sure  
the Sip Lid with Carry Loop  
is closed and in a locked  
position before blending.

4	 Attach the Motor Base to 
the Blade Block and Cup. 
Place the Blade Block and 
Cup on top of the Motor 
Base and gently twist into 
place. A “click” sound and 
sensation occurs when the 
Blade Block is locked and 
the unit is secure.  
 
NOTE: Do not force the Blade Block 
into place.
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place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button5	 Place the nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender on a 
clean, dry, and level surface. 
Wake up by pressing the 
Power button once. Wait 
about 1 second for the LED 
animation to complete and 
for the battery state  
to show. 
 
NOTE: After 90 seconds of 
inactivity, your blender will 
automatically go into Sleep Mode. 
This prevents accidental blends 
and preserves battery life.

6	 Once your blender is awake, 
press the Power button 
again to start a 30-second 
blend cycle. 
 
If you want to Pulse your 
ingredients or stop your 
blend cycle early, press the 
Power button again to stop. 
 
PRO TIP: Blend until smooth,  
running a second blending cycle,  
if needed.

WARNING! Do not blend  
for more than 4 consecutive 
cycles to avoid excess heat 
and pressure build-up.  
For repeat cycles, carefully 
open the container to release 
any built-up pressure before 
blending again.

8	 Flip the Carry Loop away  
from the Sip Lid Cap to  
reveal the release button.  
Press the button, reveal  
the Sip Spout, and enjoy  
your creation.

✓

sip lid with release button

7	 When blending is complete, 
gently twist the Cup off of the 
Motor Base to enter To-Go 
mode. Or, skip to step 8. 
 
NOTE: Never apply downward  
force or grip from the Sip Lid when 
detaching the Cup from the Motor 
Base. Grip the Motor Base and Cup 
for best experience.

sip lid with release button
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Using the nutribullet Flex™  
Sip Lid with Carry Loop:

2	 Release Button: Press to 
flip the Sip Cap open and 
reveal the Sip Spout. To 
close the Sip Cap, press in 
place over the Sip Spout. A 
“click” sound and sensation 
occurs when the Cap is 
properly closed and the 
seal is engaged. 
 

1	 Twist on clockwise. Twist off 
counter-clockwise. Always 
make sure the Sip Cap is in 
the closed position when 
attaching or removing the  
Sip Lid with Carry Loop. 
 
PRO TIP: Use the Carry Loop and 
Sip Cap area to grip when attaching 
or removing the Sip Lid with Carry 
Loop. Pinch the hinge area for easy 
leverage, with the nutribullet® (n.) 
logo against the palm. 

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

3	 Carry Loop: Comfortable, 
convenient and flexible. 
Flip down during blending. 
Flip back for sipping and 
carrying. 
 
PRO TIP: Carry it or carabiner-it. 

4	 Sip Cap Lock: In the open 
position, lightly press the Sip 
Cap down, toward the Cup, 
to lock in place. To release 
the Sip Cap Lock, gently 
press up and away from  
the Cup. 
 
PRO TIP: In closed position, the 
Carry Loop doubles as a leak-proof 
feature to protect from accidental 
spills. Best for unpredictable 
transport! 
 
PRO TIP: Always make sure the 
Sip Lid with Carry Loop is fully dry 
before blending or storing to avoid 
trapping moisture in the gasket or 
seal areas. Air-dry in the above 
position to avoid trapping moisture.

carry loop
carry loop

sip cap

spout

release  
button
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Care & maintenance.
STEP 1:

Always make sure the nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender is turned 
off after each use. 
 
PRO TIP: Before powering down, check  
the remaining battery state using the  
LED Battery Bar. Is it time to charge? 
 
STEP 2: 
Twist off the Blade Block in a 
clockwise motion, avoiding  
contact with the blades. 
 
Twist off the Sip Lid with Carry 
Loop in a counter-clockwise 
motion. The Blade Block, Sip Lid 
with Carry Loop, and Blending 
Cup are dishwasher-safe.* You 
can also hand-wash with warm, 
soapy water and rinse clean. 
 

If ingredient contact with Motor 
Base occurs, wipe clean with 
a damp cloth. The Silicone 
Charge Port Cover protects 
against liquid ingress.  
 
NOTE: The Motor Base is NOT 
dishwasher safe.  
 
*However, the Cup, Blade Block and Sip 
Lid with Carry Loop can be washed in 
the top rack of your dishwasher without 
the sanitize cycle. 
 
NOTE: If the Sip Lid with Carry Loop 
gasket becomes displaced during or 
after cleaning or drying, remove any 
excess moisture from the gasket area 
and gently guide it back into place. 
 
NOTE: Never submerge or run the Motor 
Base under water.

When traveling by air,  
check the guidelines outlined  
by TSA regarding safe 
transport. Always check 
with your travel carrier for 
specifications regarding blades 
and lithium-ion batteries.  
For more information, refer  
to our website nutribullet.com. 

Traveling with the 
nutribullet Flex™.

WARNING! When traveling by 
air, carefully remove the  
Blade Block, as the blades 
are sharp. Exercise caution 
and securely cover and wrap 
the Blade Block to prevent 
accidental touching of the 
blades when packing and 
unpacking in your luggage.  
The Motor Base should be 
carried in your carry-on bag. 

Replacement parts.
To order additional parts  
and accessories, please visit 
our website at nutribullet.com/
shop/accessories.

 �WARNING! Do not touch  
the blades! They are  
very sharp.  
 
WARNING! Do not blend hot 
or warm liquids in the  
590 ml Cup. Pressure may 
cause splattering of hot 
liquids when opening  
the Sip Lid with Carry Loop. 
 
WARNING! Never submerge 
the Motor Base in water or 
any other liquid. 
 
WARNING! BLADES ARE 
SHARP. Exercise caution 
when attaching or 
detaching the Blade Block 
to prevent accidental 
touching of the blades. 
NEVER leave the Blade 
Block exposed when 
storing. Always attach the  
Cup and Sip Lid with Carry 
Loop to the Blade Block  
when storing. 

STEP 3: 

Always store your nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender in a safe 
place. Ensure your blender is 
upright, with the Blade Block 
secured to the Blending Cup 
to prevent blade exposure. Do 
not stack objects on top of the 
blender when storing.

PRO TIP: A fully assembled  
Portable Blender is more compact  
in your cupboard!
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Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | All rights reserved.

nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender is the trademark of CapBran Holdings, LLC 
registered in the U.S.A. and worldwide.

Illustrations may differ from the actual product. We are constantly striving to improve 
our products, therefore the specifications contained herein are subject to change 
without notice.
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EN/ Explanation of the markings
EN/ This marking indicates that this product should not be 
disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health 
from uncontrolled waste disposal; recycle it responsibly to 

promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your 
used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact 
the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this 
product for environmental safe recycling.

EN/ This product complies with the European regulation no. 
1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into 
contact with food.

EN/ A Class II or double insulated electrical appliance is one 
which has been designed in such a way that it does not 
require a safety connection to electrical earth (ground). 

EN/ Manufacturer’s declaration that product meets the 
requirements of the applicable EC directives.

EN/ The N mark is a seal of approval that shows a product has 
been tested for safety and meets the minimum requirements 
of the EU Product Safety.
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FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

مدختسملا ليلد
 ليغشت لبق مدختسملا ليلد أرقا ،ةميسجلا ةباصإلا رطخ ليلقتل !ريذحت

 صخش يأ نأ نم دكأت .تاميلعتلا هذهب ظفتحا .nutribullet Flex™ لومحملا طالخلا
.نامأب اهليغشت ةيفيك فرعي ،nutribullet® ةزهجأ مدختسي
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احتياطات السلامة - الحرارة والضغط
تحذير! يجب عدم خلط المكونات الساخنة، أو الدافئة، 

أو الغازية، أو الفوارة؛ فقد تتسبب في تناثر السوائل 
الساخنة عند فتح غطاء فتحة الشرب المصمم بحلقة 

للحمل.

إذ قد يؤدي ذلك إلى تزايد الضغط في كوب 	 
®nutribullet؛ ما يتسبب في انفصال الكوب أو غطاء 

فتحة الشرب المصمم بحلقة للحمل عن قاعدة المحرك في 
أثناء التشغيل. وقد تحدث إصابة للأشخاص من اندفاع 
المكونات الساخنة خارج الكوب، أو التعُّرض للشفرات 

المكشوفة.
لا تخلط إلا مكونات بدرجة حرارة الغرفة أو مبرّدة )21 	 

درجة مئوية/ 70 درجة فهرنهايت أو أقل(.
يؤدي خلط المكونات الغازية والفوّارة )مثل الصودا، 	 

ومسحوق الخبز، وصودا الخبز، والخميرة، وبعض 
العجائن، وخليط الكيك، والثلج الجاف، وغير ذلك من 

المكونات التي تصبح فقاعية( إلى انبعاث الغازات المتسببة 
في تزايد الضغط داخل الكوب. تحتوي بعض مساحيق 
البروتين على مكونات فوّارة. تحقق دائمًا من مكونات 

 جميع المكمّلات الغذائية قبل الخلط. 
تحقق دائمًا من جميع المكونات قبل الخلط.

تحذير! يجب عدم خلط المكونات لأكثر من دقيقة واحدة. 
يجب ألا تتجاوز دورات الخلط المتتالية في المجمل دقيقة 

واحدة.

يؤدي الخلط إلى ارتفاع درجة حرارة المكونات؛ ومن 	 
ثم تراكم الضغط في الكوب بمرور الوقت. وقد يتسبب 
الاستمرار في الخلط لأكثر من دقيقة واحدة في انفصال 
الكوب أو غطاء فتحة الشرب المصمم بحلقة للحمل، أو 

انكشاف الشفرات، أو اندفاع المحتويات الساخنة إلى 
خارج الكوب؛ ما يؤدي إلى حدوث إصابة.

تحذير! لا تترك الأطعمة المخلوطة في الكوب محكم 
الغلق لفترات طويلة. 

قد يفسد الخليط ويتخمر؛ ما يؤدي إلى زيادة الضغط 	 
داخل الكوب. قد يؤدي ذلك إلى انفصال الكوب أو 

غطاء فتحة الشرب المصمم بحلقة للحمل عن قاعدة 
المحرك؛ ما قد يتسبب في حدوث إصابات جسدية.  

استخدم فتحة الشرب فقط للوصول إلى المحتويات 	 
المخلوطة عن طريق فتح غطاء فتحة الشرب المصمم 

بحلقة للحمل بحرص بعد الانتهاء من عملية الخلط.

تحذيرات عن الكوب
إذا حاولت الإمساك بالكوب ووجدته ساخناً أو دافئاً، 	 

فربما ارتفعت درجة حرارة المكونات، وحدث تراكم 
للضغط. وفي هذه الحالة، اتخذ الخطوات التالية: 

اترك الجهاز، ولا تفتحه. اترك الجهاز في مكانه، ولا 	 
تلمسه، وحذرّ الآخرين من لمسه. يحُظر تمامًا محاولة 

فكّ الكوب من قاعدة المحرك، إذ قد يؤدي ذلك إلى 
إصابة الأشخاص.

لا تخلط المكونات مرة أخرى.	 
اترك الكوب حتى يبرد لمدة 30 دقيقة على الأقل. إذا 	 

كان لا يزال دافئاً حينها، فاتركه يبرد لمدة أطول.
بعد أن يصبح باردًا بما فيه الكفاية للسماح لك بلمسه، 	 

افتح غطاء فتحة الشرب المصمم بحلقة للحمل ببطء مع 
إبعاده عن وجهك وجسمك. صبّ الخليط في وعاء آخر.

 احتياطات هامة
 عند تشغيل خلاط ™nutribullet Flex المحمول، تذكّر:

السلامة تأتي أولاً.

 nutribullet Flex تحذير! لتجنبُ خطر الإصابات، أو الأضرار الجسيمة؛ ترُجى قراءة جميع التعليمات قبل تشغيل خلاط ™ 
المحمول. عند استخدام أي جهاز كهربائي، يجب دائمًا مراعاة احتياطات السلامة الأساسية؛ بما فيها المعلومات المهمة 

التالية.

إذا سمحت للآخرين باستخدام خلاط ™nutribullet Flex المحمول الخاص بك؛ فتأكد من فهمهم للمعلومات المتعلقة 
بالصحة والسلامة المذكورة في دليل الاستخدام هذا، وما إلى ذلك من تعليمات السلامة أو الاستخدام الإضافية. يجب على 

جميع مستخدمي الجهاز قراءة دليل المستخدم لمعرفة طريقة الاستعمال الآمن له.

يرُجى الاحتفاظ بهذه التعليمات!
!للاستخدام المنزلي فقط
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احتياطات السلامة - الكوب
من المهم استخدام الكوب بالطريقة السليمة لضمان التشغيل 

الآمن لخلاط ™nutribullet Flex المحمول. قد يؤدي 
عدم الالتزام بهذه التعليمات عند استخدام الكوب إلى إصابة 

الأشخاص أو إتلاف الممتلكات أو الجهاز نفسه.

دائمًا تأكد من محاذاة الكوب، وكتلة الشفرات، وقاعدة 	 
المحرك بشكل محكم قبل البدء في عملية الخلط. لا 
يعمل المحرك إلا إذا كان الكوب في موضع القفل. 

يجب تشغيل الجهاز فقط عندما يكون غطاء فتحة 	 
الشرب المصمم بحلقة للحمل في مكانه.

 	 .)MAX( يجب عدم تجاوز مستوى الحد الأقصى
قد يؤدي تجاوز الحد الأقصى )MAX( إلى حدوث 

تسريب، أو توقُّف الشفرة.
يجب عدم فصل الكوب، أو فتح غطاء فتحة الشرب 	 

المصمم بحلقة للحمل عندما يكون الجهاز قيد التشغيل.
يجب عدم ملء الكوب بالثلج أكثر من اللازم؛ إذ قد 	 

يمنع ذلك الشفرات من الدوران؛ ما يؤدي بدوره إلى 
إتلاف الجهاز أو التعرض للإصابة. يوُصى باستخدام 

كمية كافية من السائل لإجراء عملية الخلط.
لا تستخدم الكوب إذا لاحظت وجود تشقق، أو تعكير، 	 

أو غير ذلك من مظاهر التلف.
يرُجى طلب قطع الغيار فقط من موقع الشركة 	 

nutribullet.com أو من خلال التواصل مع 
خدمة العملاء.

احتياطات السلامة - الشفرة
تحذير! الشفرات حادة! يجب توخي الحذر عند 

التعامل مع الشفرات تجنبُاً للإصابة الجسدية.

احذر من ملامسة الحواف الحادة للشفرات.	 
أبعد يديك وأصابعك عن الشفرات عند تركيبها 	 
أغلق الكوب.	 
يجب توخي الحذر الشديد عند غسل كتلة الشفرات 	 

يدويًّا.
يجب دائمًا تثبيت كتلة الشفرات بكوب الخلط قبل 	 

توصيله بقاعدة المحرك.
يجب عدم تخزين كتلة الشفرات وهي مكشوفة. يجب 	 

دائمًا تثبيت كتلة الشفرات بكوب الخلط، وتوصيلها 
بقاعدة المحرك.

تحذير! يحُظر وضع اليدين داخل الكوب، أو بالقرب 
من الشفرات في أثناء تشغيل الجهاز.

يجب عدم فصل الكوب، أو فتح غطاء فتحة الشرب 	 
المصمم بحلقة للحمل إلا بعد توقُّف الشفرات عن 

الحركة تمامًا. من الممكن أن تعمل الشفرات حتى عند 
إزالة غطاء فتحة الشرب المصمم بحلقة للحمل أو 

فتحه. قد يؤدي عدم الالتزام بهذه التعليمات إلى إصابة 
الأشخاص، أو إتلاف الممتلكات، أو الجهاز نفسه.
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العناية بالشفرات والتحذيرات المتعلقة بها
تحذير! لا تستخدم الشفرات إذا لاحظت تقوسًا، أو أياً 

من مظاهر التلف.

افحص الشفرات بانتظام للتأكد من عدم وجود أي 	 
مظاهر تلف. وإن وجِدت؛ فعليك الاتصال بخدمة 

العملاء لاستبدالها.
أخرج جميع الأدوات والأغراض الأخرى بخلاف 	 

المكونات من الكوب قبل تشغيل الجهاز؛ إذ قد تتسبب 
في إصابة الأشخاص، أو إتلاف الشفرة والجهاز.

يجب عدم استخدام هذا الجهاز في خلط الفواكه التي 	 
تحتوي على نواة؛ إلا بعد إزالة البذور أو النواة منها. إذ 

ربما تتسبب المكونات الصلبة في إتلاف الشفرة.
قد تتوقف الشفرات عن الدوران إذا كان الكوب ممتلئاً 	 

أكثر من اللزوم. إذا حدث ذلك، يرُجى الرجوع إلى قسم 
"الأخطاء" في هذا الدليل. 

احتياطات السلامة - البيئة المحيطة
تحذير! يجب عدم استخدام الخلاط المحمول 

™nutribullet Flex أثناء القيادة، أو تشغيل 

الآلات، أو ركوب الدراجات، أو المشي، أو المشاركة 
في أنشطة أخرى تتطلب انتباهك بالكامل.

 	 nutribullet Flex™ يجب عدم تعريض خلاط
المحمول إلى درجات الحرارة القصوى؛ فقد يتسبب 

ذلك في إتلاف البطاريات، وموانع التسرب، وغير ذلك 
من أجزاء الجهاز. 

 	 nutribullet Flex™ يجب عدم وضع خلاط
المحمول على سطح غير مستوٍ، أو غير ثابت.

يجب عدم تجفيف الجهاز بمجفف الشعر، أو مجفف 	 
الملابس، أو الفرن العادي، أو فرن الميكروويف. يمُكن 

تجفيف الجهاز المبلل؛ عن طريق مسحه من الخارج 
بقطعة قماش نظيفة وجافة.

احرص على عدم استخدام الجهاز بالقرب من المياه، أو 	 
في مكان به بلل، أو أمطار، أو ثلوج.

لا تستخدم الجهاز بالقرب من اللهب المكشوف أو غيره 	 
من مصادر الحرارة، أو في الأماكن شديدة الاتساخ، أو 

التي تحتوي على أتربة، أو زيوت، أو مواد كيميائية، 
أو التي يتعرّض فيها إلى أشعة الشمس المباشرة.

لا تترك خلاط ™nutribullet Flex المحمول داخل 	 
سيارتك، خاصةً في فصل الصيف أو الشتاء. إذ قد 

يتسبب التعرّض إلى درجات الحرارة القصوى لفترة 
طويلة في حدوث تسريب، أو تلف، أو انفجار.

معلومات عامة عن الاستخدام والسلامة
تحذير! قد يؤدي عدم اتباع جميع التعليمات المتعلقة 
بخلاط ™nutribullet Flex المحمول إلى الإصابة 

الشخصية الجسيمة، أو الوفاة، أو إتلاف الممتلكات.
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هذا الجهاز غير مخصص للاستخدام بواسطة 	 
الأشخاص )بما فيهم الأطفال( ذوو القدرات الجسدية، أو 
الحسية، أو العقلية المحدودة، أو ممن ليس لديهم الخبرة 
والمعرفة الكافية بطريقة استخدامه، إلا إذا كانوا تحت 
الإشراف، وتلقوا تعليمات استعمال الجهاز من شخص 

مسؤول عن سلامتهم. الإشراف ضروري عند استخدام 
الأطفال للجهاز، أو اقترابهم منه. يجب الإشراف على 

الأطفال؛ للتأكد من عدم عبثهم بالجهاز.
يجب دائمًا التأكد من تجميع كتلة الشفرات، وكوب 	 

الخلط، وغطاء فتحة الشرب المصمم بحلقة للحمل، 
وقاعدة المحرك بعناية عند التخزين، مع إبقاء الوحدة 

بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال الصغار.
افحص مكونات خلاط ™nutribullet Flex المحمول 	 

بانتظام؛ للتأكد من خلوها من أي تلف أو بلى قد يؤدي 
إلى خلل في التشغيل، أو يشكّل خطرًا على السلامة.

يجب الانتباه إلى المخاطر المحتملة عند شحن خلاط 	 
™nutribullet Flex المحمول، أو استخدامه، أو 

تخزينه.
يحُظر استخدام هذا الخلاط لغير الغرض المقصود منه.	 
يحُظر تشغيل خلاط ™nutribullet Flex المحمول 	 

إذا كان الكوب فارغًا.
لا تحاول إبطال أي من آليات قفل الأمان.	 
يجب عدم إدخال أي أدوات في منفذ USB من النوع 	 

C باستثناء الشاحن المناسب. لا تسمح بتراكم الغبار 
داخل المنفذ. 

احرص على عدم تعريض قاعدة المحرك إلى الكسر، 	 
أو السقوط، أو التلف. يحُظر استخدام قاعدة المحرك في 

حال اكتشاف أي من مظاهر التلف بها. 
 	 nutribullet® لا تستخدم إلا مرفقات/ ملحقات

 nutribullet Flex™ المصممة خصوصًا لخلاط
المحمول. استخدم دائمًا قطع الغيار والملحقات الأصلية 
لجهاز ®nutribullet. لا يتم تصنيع قطع الغيار غير 

الأصلية وفقاً لمواصفات ®nutribullet وقد تتسبب في 
إتلاف وحدتك، أو التسبب في التعرض لإصابة خطيرة.

توُصي الشركة المصنعّة بتجنُّب استخدام الملحقات مثل 	 
البرطمانات؛ إذ قد تشكّل خطرًا، أو تؤدي إلى إصابة 

الأشخاص.
لا تحاول تنظيف قاعدة المحرك عن طريق غمرها في 	 

الماء، أو أي سوائل تنظيف أخرى. فقط امسحها بلطف، 
وجففها بقطعة قماش نظيفة.

الكوب وغطاء فتحة الشرب المصمم بحلقة للحمل 	 
مناسبان للتنظيف في غسّالة الأطباق؛ من خلال 

وضعهما على الرف العلوي، ما عدا دورة الحرارة 
أو التعقيم. يحُظر وضع قاعدة المحرك في غسّالة 

الأطباق.

احتياطات السلامة - الكهرباء
تحذير! قد يؤدي إجراء تعديلات بالجهاز، واستخدامه 
بشكلٍ غير سليم، وعدم اتباع التعليمات إلى زيادة خطر 

الإصابة الشخصية، أو الوفاة، أو إتلاف الممتلكات.

تحذير! يحُظر استخدام شاحن سريع، أو شاحن عالي 
القدرة الكهربائية. قد تختلف مدة الشحن وفقاً لنوع 

الشاحن ومستوى البطارية.

يرُجى استخدام فقط مصادر USB المدرجة في 	 
 ITE لشحن هذا الجهاز، أو مصدر طاقة UL قائمة

مدرج/معتمد، أو مصادر الطاقة المدرجة من الفئة 2 
المصممة للاستخدام مع مصادر الطاقة المقدرة من 

100 فولت تيار متردد إلى 240 فولت تيار متردد عند 
 USB 50 هرتز إلى 60 هرتز. يجب أن يكون شاحن
 ITE مصدر طاقة معتمدًا من الفئة 2، أو مصدر طاقة
معتمدًا، بقدرة إخراج 5 فولت و2 أمبير كحد أقصى. 

يجب عدم استخدام المصادر غير المعتمدة.
لتجنُّب خطر الصدمة الكهربائية، أو نشوب حريق، أو 	 

التعرّض لإصابة شخصية؛ يجب عدم شحن الوحدة، أو 
التعامل معها إذا كانت مبللة، أو في مكان قد يعرّضها 

للبلل، أو الإمساك بها بيدين مبللتين. 
يجب عدم استخدام الوحدة في ظروف تعرّضها للبلل، 	 

أو غمر السلك، أو القابس، أو قاعدة المحرك في المياه، 
أو غيرها من السوائل.

يحُظر تشغيل الجهاز في حال وجود تلف بالكابل، 	 
أو وحدة الإمداد بالطاقة/ الشاحن، أو خلل في تشغيل 

الجهاز، أو تعرّض قاعدة المحرك إلى السقوط أو التلف 
بأي شكلٍ من الأشكال. 

احرص دائمًا على إيقاف تشغيل خلاط 	 
™nutribullet Flex المحمول، وفصل قابسه في 

حال عدم استخدامه، وكذلك قبل التجميع، أو التفكيك، أو 
استبدال الملحقات، أو التنظيف.

لا تقم بشحن جهازك بالقرب من مواد قابلة للاشتعال، 	 
أو على سريرك، أو أريكتك، أو فوق أي نوع من 

الورق.
يجب شحن الجهاز فقط باستخدام سلك الكهرباء 	 

د معه. قد يؤدي استخدام الأجزاء غير المتوافقة،  المورَّ
أو قطع الغيار غير الأصلية إلى إتلاف خلاط 

™nutribullet Flex المحمول، أو قد ينشأ خطر على 

السلامة؛ إذ ربما يتسبب ذلك في إصابة شخصية، أو 
إتلاف الممتلكات.

احتياطات السلامة - مصدر الإمداد بالطاقة
تحذير! احرص دائمًا على اختيار واستخدام مصدر 

الطاقة للتيار المتردد المناسب لجهازك. 

قد يتسبب عدم اتخاذ الاحتياطات التالية في إصابة 	 
شخصية جسيمة، أو الوفاة نتيجة للتعرض إلى صدمة 

كهربائية، أو حريق، أو إتلاف الجهاز.
لا تستخدم إلا مصدر الإمداد بالطاقة )مثل الشاحن، 	 

أو وحدة الشحن(، وسلك الكهرباء المناسبين للجهد 
المستخدم في دولتك.

يجب عدم استخدام شاحن حائطي مع محوّل الجهد أو 	 
مهايئ.
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يجب عدم استخدام مصادر الطاقة غير القياسية مثل 	 
المولدّات أو العواكس. لا تستخدم إلا طاقة التيار 

المتردد الصادرة عن منفذ حائطي قياسي.
يجب عدم استخدام شاحن سريع، أو شاحن بقدرة 	 

أعلى. استخدم فقط طاقة التيار المتردد المتوفرة من 
منفذ الحائط القياسي أو منفذ ولاعة السيارة. يحُظر 
توصيل الوحدة بمنفذ ولاعة السيارة عند بدء تشغيل 
السيارة؛ لمنع إمكانية ارتفاع الطاقة، وحدوث ماس 

كهربائي بالوحدة.
تأكد من أن منفذ الكهرباء يصُدر طاقة بالمواصفات 	 

المحددة لخلاط ™nutribullet Flex المحمول )من 
حيث الجهد ]فولت[ والتردد ]هرتز[(. إذا كنت غير 

متأكد من مواصفات الطاقة التي يتم إمداد منزلك بها، 
فاستشر فني كهرباء مؤهلاً.

يجب عدم زيادة التحميل على المنفذ الحائطي، أو سلك 	 
التمديد، أو شريط الطاقة، أو غير ذلك من القوابس 
الكهربائية. تأكد من أنها مناسبة لتحمّل التيار الكلي 

)بالأمبير( الذي يستهلكه جهازك )كما هو موضح على 
وحدة الإمداد بالطاقة( وغيره من الأجهزة المتصلة 

بدائرة الكهرباء نفسها.
بالنسبة إلى وحدة الإمداد بالطاقة المزودة بأسنان للتيار 	 

المتردد قابلة للطي لأغراض التخزين، تأكد من فرد 
الأسنان بالكامل قبل توصيلها في منفذ الكهرباء.

يحُظر استخدام وحدة الإمداد بالطاقة/ الشاحن في حال 	 
وجود تلف به، أو تعرّضه للسقوط، أو الصدمة الشديدة.

لا تقم بالشحن في منطقة ذات حرارة أو برودة شديدة.	 
احرص دائمًا على فصل وحدة الإمداد بالطاقة/ الشاحن 	 

دائمًا في حال عدم استخدامه.

احتياطات السلامة - الكابل والسلك
تحذير! لا تستخدم لشحن خلاط 

™nutribullet Flex المحمول إلا سلك الكهرباء 

الوارد معه. 

افحص الأسلاك والكابلات الكهربائية بانتظام. 	 
قد تشغلّ الكابلات والأسلاك المكشوفة خطرًا للتعثر. 	 

احرص على ترتيب جميع الكابلات والأسلاك؛ بحيث 
لا يتعثر الأشخاص والحيوانات الأليفة بها، أو يسحبونها 

عن طريق الخطأ أثناء تحركهم أو المشي في المنطقة. 
يجب عدم لفّ سلك الكهرباء بإحكام شديد عند تخزينه، 	 

أو ثنيه، أو طيهّ في أثناء الاستخدام. 
عند وضع جهازك أو وحدة الإمداد بالطاقة/ الشاحن، 	 

تأكد من أن الكابلات غير مثنية بشدة، وأن الموصلات 
غير منضغطة على الحائط أو أي سطح صلب.

لا تسمح للحيوانات الأليفة، أو الأطفال بقضم أو عض 	 
الكابلات والأسلاك.

عند فصل كابل الكهرباء، اسحبه من القابس، ولا تشد 	 
السلك.

احرص على عدم ملامسة كابل الشحن للأسطح 	 
الساخنة، أو أي مصدر للحرارة القصوى، أو وجود 

عقد، أو تشابك، أو بلى به.

يجب عدم الإمساك بالجهاز أو حمله من خلال كابل أو 	 
سلك الشحن.

لا تدع كابل الشحن متدلياً فوق حافة الطاولة أو سطح 	 
المطبخ.

احتياطات السلامة - البطارية
يحتوى خلاط ™nutribullet Flex المحمول على 
بطاريات ليثيوم أيون القابلة للشحن. البطاريات غير 

قابلة للاستبدال، ويجب إعادة تدويرها أو التخلص منها 
بشكل صحيح. قد يؤدي فتح البطاريات، و/أو تصليحها، 

أو محاولة استبدالها إلى صدمة كهربائية، أو إتلاف 
الجهاز، أو نشوب حريق، أو الإصابة الشخصية، أو تلف 

بالممتلكات.

يحتوي هذا المنتج على بطاريات ليثيوم أيون. يجب 	 
التخلص من قاعدة المحرك بشكلٍ سليم. قد يؤدي 

التخلص منها بشكلٍ غير سليم إلى الإصابة، أو الوفاة، 
أو إتلاف الممتلكات؛ نتيجةً لتسرب سائل البطارية، أو 

الحريق، أو السخونة المفرطة، أو الانفجار. تحتوي 
بطاريات الليثيوم أيون على عناصر قد تشكّل خطرًا 

على صحة الأشخاص في حال تسرّبها إلى المياه 
الجوفية. قد يكون التخلص من هذه البطاريات ضمن 

النفايات المنزلية العادية غير قانوني في بعض البلدان. 
يرُجى استشارة الجهة المختصة في منطقتك؛ لمعرفة 

اللوائح المتعلقة بالطريقة الصحيحة للتخلص من 
البطاريات. 

اتصل بمراكز إعادة التدوير أو التخلص من النفايات 	 
الخطرة المحلية في منطقتك للحصول على التعليمات 

السليمة للتخلص منها.
يجب عدم تعريض قاعدة المحرك -التي تتضمن 	 

مجموعة البطارية- إلى النار، أو الحرارة الزائدة. قد 
ض إلى النار، أو درجات حرارة أعلى من  يؤدي التعرُّ
130 درجة مئوية/265 درجة فهرنهايت إلى إتلاف 

البطاريات، والتسبب في انفجار.
 	 nutribullet Flex™ يجب عدم إعادة شحن خلاط

المحمول بالقرب من النار، أو مصدر حرارة، أو في 
ظروف درجة الحرارة القصوى. 

درجة الحرارة الموصى بها لأغراض التخزين وإعادة 	 
الشحن: 10 - 40 درجة مئوية )50 - 104 درجة 

فهرنهايت(.
لا تستخدم وحدتك في أي منطقة ذات أجواء قابلة 	 

للانفجار )على سبيل المثال، مناطق التزود بالوقود أو 
محطات خدمة الوقود، أو أسفل سطح القوارب أو السفن 

الأخرى، أو مرافق نقل وتخزين الوقود و/أو المواد 
الكيميائية، والمناطق التي تتجمع فيها المواد الكيميائية 
أو الجسيمات القابلة للاشتعال، مثل غبار الحبوب أو 

مساحيق المعادن في الهواء(. فقد تحدث شرارة في هذه 
الأماكن، ويتسبب ذلك في انفجار أو حريق.

يجب عدم استخدام الوحدة إذا كانت قاعدة المحرك 	 
مفرطة السخونة، أو ينبعث منها رائحة، أو يصدر عنها 

تسريب، أو بدت منتفخة، أو متغيرة اللون أو الشكل. 
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يمكن أن تحدث تسريبات من خلايا البطارية في ظل 
ظروف شديدة. يعد سائل البطارية مادة تآكلية وقد يكون 

سامًا. إذ يمكن أن يسبب حروقاً وقد يكون ضارًا أو 
مميتاً إذا تم ابتلاعه. أوقف تشغيله على الفور، وتوقف 

عن الاستخدام.
تجنب ملامسة سائل البطارية. في حال حدوث تسريب 	 

 من البطارية، اتبع الخطوات التالية:
-  احذر من ملامسة السائل المتسرب للبشرة، أو 

العينين، أو الملابس، أو غيرها من الأسطح. إذا 
لامس سائل البطارية بشرتك، أو عينيك، أو ملابسك؛ 
يجب شطف المنطقة المصابة فورًا بالماء، واستشارة 
طبيبك أو غيره من مقدمي خدمات الرعاية الصحية، 

حسبما يستدعي الموقف.
يجب عدم استخدام الوحدة في أي منطقة ذات أجواء 	 

قابلة للانفجار؛ مثل الخزانة فوق الفرن أو الموقد، أو 
بالقرب من المشعاع، أو السخّان، أو في أي مكان يكون 

معرّضًا لأشعة الشمس المباشرة.
يحُظر حرق قاعدة المحرك. يمكن أن تنفجر البطاريات.	 

يرُجى الاحتفاظ 
بهذه التعليمات!

 للاطلاع على هذه التعليمات عبر الإنترنت 
أو بلغات أخرى، تفضّل بزيارة موقع الشركة 

.nutribullet.com

!
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تارفش ةلتكUSB-C نحش لباك

	 تاقحلم مضت يتلا ةلماكلا انتمئاق ىلع عالطالل .جتنملا تاعومجم فلتخت دق
nutribullet®، ُةرايز ىجري nutribullet.com.

تايوتحملا

 برشلا ةحتف ءاطغ
لمحلل ةقلحب ممصملا

لم 590 ةعس بوك كرحملا ةدعاق

blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

 قبل الاستخدام الأول

تنظيف الجهاز:
راجع قسم العناية والصيانة في صفحة 26.

شحن الجهاز: 
في الجزء الخلفي منقاعدة المحرك، ارفع غطاء منفذ 
الشحن المصنوع من السيليكون للكشف عن فتحة 
USB-C المخفية. صل الطرف الأصغر منكابل 

USB-Cالمرفق بمنفذ الشحن، والطرف الأكبر بمصدر 
الطاقة )محول قابس، كمبيوتر، وما إلى ذلك(.

• نوُصي بشحن الجهاز بالكامل قبل 	
استخدامه لأول مرة. يستغرق الشحن الكامل ما يصل 

إلى ساعتين.

• 	 LED يرُجى مراجعة قسم شريط
الخاص بالبطارية في الصفحات 17-16.

 USB-C تحذير! لا تشحنه إذا كان جهازك أو منفذ
مبللاً؛ً لتجنب خطر الحريق أو التعرض لإصابة جسدية.

تحذير! يُُحظر استخدام شاحن سريع، أو شاحن ذي 
 USB-C قدرة كهربائية أعلى. استخدم فقط كابل شحن

المرفق ومصدر طاقة معتمد من ITE، بمخرج ذي 
جهد كهربائي يبلغ 5 فولت 2 أمبير كحد أقصى لتجنب 

التعرض لإصابة، أو الحريق، أو تلف جهازك.
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ةيئوضلا ةقلحلا رشؤم ةلاحزاهجلا تانوكم عيمجت ليلد

.نحش دجوي ال
.ةأفطم ةءاضإلا ةقلح

.لمتكم ريغ تارفشلا ةلتك لفق
 ،اهتاذاحم مدع وأ حيحصلا ريغ بيكرتلا لاح يف
 تارم 3 يلاقتربلا نوللاب ةءاضإلا ةقلح ضموت

.رزلا ىلع طغضلا دنع

.تارفشلا ةلتك لفق
 ةءاضإلا ةقلح ءيضت ،حيحصلا بيكرتلا دنع
 مث ،ةعاسلا براقع هاجتا يف ضيبألا نوللاب

.نيترم ضموت

تادادعإلا

 لومحملا nutribullet Flex™ طالخ ليغشت رز يوتحي
 ،ضيبألا نوللاب رهظت LED ةءاضإ ةقلح ىلع

 اذه أرقا .زاهجلا ةلاح بسح يلاقتربلا وأ ،رمحألا وأ
.ليصافتلا نم ديزمل مسقلا

لم 590 ةعس بوك

لصفلل ةلباق تارفش ةلتك

سايقلا تامالع

ةيئوضلا ةقلحلا رشؤم

ةقاطلا ليغشت رز

لصفلل ةلباق كرحم ةدعاق

 نحش ذفنم
USB-C يفخم 

ةيراطبلاب صاخلا LED طيرش

لمحلل ةقلح

ريرحتلا رز

برش ةحتف ءاطغ

3x

2x



4443

.طيشنتلا
 ليغشت ةداعإل ةدحاو ةرم ةقاطلا ليغشت رز ىلع طغضا

 ضيبأ ةقلحلا نول نوكي امدنع .كب صاخلا طالخلا
 ةراشإلل ةيراطبلاب صاخلا LED طيرش ءيضي ،اتًباث

 .ةيراطبلا ةلاح ىلإ

.طلخلا دعبو لبق ةيراطبلا ةلاح بقار :ةيفارتحا ةحيصن

.طلخلا عضو
 اهتدم طلخ ةرود ءدبل ةقاطلا ليغشت رز ىلع طغضا

 يف ضيبألا نوللاب ةءاضإلا ةقلح ءيضت .ةيناث 30
 نوللا ىلإ لوحتتو ،طلخلا ءانثأ ةعاسلا براقع هاجتا

.ةرودلا لامتكا دنع تباثلا ضيبألا

.دادعتسالا عضو
 "دادعتسالا" عضو يف كزاهج ىقبي ،طيشنتلا دعب

.ةيناث 90 ةدمل

.نوكسلا
 طالخلا لقتنيس ،ليغشتلا مدع نم ةقيقد 90 دعب

 ةقلح ءيضت .نوكسلا عضو ىلإ ايًّئاقلت كب صاخلا
 ةعاسلا براقع هاجتا سكع ضيبألا نوللاب ةءاضإلا

.ليغشتلا فاقيإل

.ةدئازلا ةنوخسلا
 ءيضت مث ،نٍاوث 3 ةدمل رمحألا نوللاب ةءاضإلا ةقلحضموت

.طلخلا فانئتسا متي ىتح تباثلا رمحألا نوللاب

 مث ،طالخلا دربي ىتح رظتناو ،ليغشتلا نع فقّوت :لحلا
.قئاقد 3 لالخ طلخ تارود 4 يطخت مدع بجي .همادختسا لصاو

ءاطخألا

.ماع أطخ
 ىلإ ريشي .تارم 6 يلاقتربلا نوللاب ةءاضإلا ةقلح ضموت

.طلخلا ءانثأ ةلمتحم ءاطخأ ةدع

 نوكي ال دق وأ ،ةرفشلا ةقلاعلا تانوكملا قيعت دق :لحلا
 /بوكلا جرخأ .كرحملا ةدعاقب حيحص لكشب اتًبثم بوكلا
 يأ ةلازإل قفرب اهتايوتحم جّرو ،كرحملا ةدعاق نم ةرفشلا

 يف هفل عم ،كرحملا ةدعاقب بوكلا بيكرت دعأ .ةقلاع تانوكم
 ىلإ ريشيُو ،"ةقطقط" توص عمسيُ ىتح ةعاسلا براقع هاجتا

.حيحص لكشب تبثم بوكلا نأ

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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مصباح LED برتقالي ثابت 1: 
بطارية منخفضة.

مصباح LED أحمر ثابت 1: 
بحاجة إلى شحن.

مصباح LED أحمر وامض 1: 
البطارية فارغة/ يتعذر التشغيل.

 مصباح LED برتقالي وامض 1: 
الشحن النشط، 0	%.

نصيحة احترافية: يمكنك الخلط أثناء توصيل الجهاز بالكهرباء. بمجرد أن يتحول 
مؤشر LED 1 الخاص بشريط البطارية إلى اللون الأبيض، يصبح الجهاز قادرًًا 
على إكمال دورة خلط كاملة.يُ رُجى ملاحظة أن الشحن سيتوقف مؤقتًاً أثناء تشغيل 

المحرك.

 شريط LED الخاص بالبطارية
 LED المحمول شريط بطارية nutribullet Flex™ يتضمن خلاط

 LED مخصصًًا ليُظُهر لك بوضوح وبساطة وقت الشحن. تظهر مصابيح
رباعية الطبقات باللون الأبيض، أو الأحمر، أو البرتقالي حسب حالة 

البطارية وحالة الشحن. وفيما يلي الشرح بالتفاصيل.

 حالة البطارية وحالة الشحن

إضاءة LED بلون أبيض ثابت 1، 2، 3، 4: 
شحنة كاملة.

إضاءة LED بلون أبيض ثابت 1، ووميض 2: 
شحن بنسبة 25 - 50	%.

إضاءة LED بلون أبيض ثابت 1، 2، 3، ووميض 
 :4

شحن بنسبة 75 - 99	%.

إضاءة LED بلون أبيض ثابت 1، 2، ووميض 3: 
شحن بنسبة 50 - 75	%.

1 2 43

وميض LED بلون أبيض 1: 
شحن بنسبة 0 - 25	%.

للحصول على أفضل تجربة استخدام للمنتج، وأفضل ممارسات استخدام 
البطارية،نُ وُصي بتوصيل الجهاز بالكهرباء.
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تارفشلا ةلتك لفق
 لكشب ةرفشلا ةلتك تيبثت نم دكأت
 ةلتك عض .كرحملا ةدعاق ىلع حيحص

 امهفلو كرحملا ةدعاق قوف بوكلاو تارفشلا
 ردصي .امهناكم يف امهتيبثتل قفرب

 ةلتك تيبثت دنع ريثأتو "ةقطقط" توص
	 .ماكحإب زاهجلا تيبثتو تارفشلا

 تارفشلا ةلتك تيبثتل ةوقلا مدختست ال
.اهناكم يف

طلخلا بوك ةلازإ
 طلخلا بوك لصف مت اذإ ماع أطخ زمر رهظي

.طلخلا ةرود ءانثأ

اهلحو تالكشملا فاشكتسا
ةرفشلا لطعت

 ام برّج ،طلخلا ءانثأ لطعت ثودح لاح يف
:يلي

 لواحو ،بوكلا يف لئاسلا نم ادًيزم فضأ	.1
.ىرخأ ةرم طلخلا

 ىلع اسًأر هبلقا وأ ،هجّرو بوكلا لصفا	.2
.دادسنالا ةلازإل بقع

 عض .كرحملا ةدعاق فّل مث ،زاهجلا ئفطأ	.3
 يوتسملا حطسلا ىلع) ابًولقم ءاعولا
 ةقلحب ممصملا برشلا ةحتف ءاطغل

 صرحب تارفشلا ةلتك لصفا .(لمحلل
 عيمجت دعأ .دادسنالا لزأو ،ءاعولا نع

.طلخلا فنأتساو ،بوكلا

 رذحلا يخوت بجي !ةداح تارفشلا !ريذحت
 ةباصإلل ابًنُّجت تارفشلا عم لماعتلا دنع
 ،لوصفم زاهجلا نأ نم امًئاد دكأت .ةيدسجلا

 دنع ءابرهكلاب لصتم ريغ نحاشلاو
 .دادسنا يأ ةلازإ وأ تارفشلا ةلتك عيمجت

 يأ ةلازإل بوكلا لخاد ةادأ وأ كدي لخدتُ ال
.دادسنا

!ريذحت
 تاريذحتلا عيمج عجار ،لوألا مادختسالا لبق

 تاطايتحالا مسق يف ةدراولا تاطايتحالاو
.(page 32-page 36 تاحفصلا) ةماهلا

 لبق هنحشو طالخلا ةفاظن نم امًئاد دكأت
.مادختسالا

 مادختسالا لبق الًماك انًحش طالخلا نحشا
 يفلخلا ءزجلا يف نحشلا ذفنم دجوي .لوألا
 نحشلا ذفنم ءاطغ لفسأ ،كرحملا ةدعاق نم
 عجار عالطالل) .نوكيليسلا نم عونصملا

.(12 ةحفصلا يف عيمجتلا مسق

 لومحملا nutribullet Flex™ طالخ لغّشت ال
.اغًراف نوكي امدنع

 يف nutribullet® تاقحلم نم ايًّأ نخّستُ ال
.فيووركيملا

 nutribullet Flex™ لومحملا طالخلا كرتت ال
.مادختسالا ءانثأ ةبقارم نود

 nutribullet Flex™ لومحملا طالخلا نحشت ال
.الًلبم كيدل USB-C لباك ناك اذإ

 nutribullet Flex™ لومحملا طالخلا نحشت ال
 كيدل USB-C لباك وأ نحشلا ذفنم ناك اذإ

.الًلبم

 ىلإ ةئفاد وأ ةنخاس تانوكم ةفاضإ رظحيُ
 ببستت دق .كب صاخلا طلخلا بوك

 يف طغضلا مكارت يف ةنخاسلا تانوكملا
 ةيلامتحا هنع أشني ام ؛قلغلا مكحم بوكلا
 ام وهو ،حتفلا دنع تانوكملا هذه راجفنا
 فالتإ وأ ،صاخشألا ةباصإ ىلإ يدؤي دق

.تاكلتمملا

 لومحملا nutribullet Flex™ طالخ لغّشت ال
 30 ةدمل ةيلاتتم تارود 4 نم رثكأل ادًبأ

 دقف ؛قئاقد 3 اهتدم ةينمز ةرتف لالخ ةيناث
 اذإ .كرحملاب مئاد فلت يف كلذ ببستي

 ليغشتلا فقوأف ،لمعلا نع كرحملا فقوت
 طالخ يوتحي دربيل طالخلا كرتاو ،اتًقؤم

™nutribullet Flex رايت عطاق ىلع لومحملا 
 ليغشت فاقيإ ىلع لمعي يلخاد يرارح

 ضرتفيُ .هترارح ةجرد عافترا دنع زاهجلا
 امدنع هسفن طبض يرارحلا عطاقلا ديعيُ نأ

.دربيل كرتي

 .نامضلا ةرتف لالخ كترفش امًود صحفا
	 ةرفشلا ةلازإ لبق ءالمعلا ةمدخ عم لصاوت

	 ةمالسلا تاميلعت ىلع لوصحلل
.اهلادبتساو
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 استخدام الخلاط المحمول 
nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cupadd ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

لفّ كتلة الشفرات على كوب الخلط، بحيث 2	
تدخل الشفرات أولًًا من الفتحة السفلية. لفهّا بثبات 
حتى تصل إلى زر التوقف السلس المدمج الذي 

يشُير إلى وجود كتلة الشفرات في الوضع الصحيح.

نصيحة احترافية: يضمن الاحتكاك الذي تشعر به عند 
تركيب كتلة الشفرات إغلاقًاً محكمًًا وآمنًاً لعملية الخلط 

والاستخدام أثناء التنقل.

ملحوظة: تأكد دائمًًا من جفاف كتلة الشفرات تمامًًا قبل 
تركيبها بكوب الخلط.

تحذير! للحصول على أفضل أداء، لا تتجاوز الحد 
الأقصى )MAX(، ولا تفرط في الملء، واستخدم 

كمية كافية من المكونات السائلة.

أضف مكوناتك، ثم لف غطاء فتحة الشرب 3	
المصمم بحلقة للحمل.

ملحوظة: تأكد دائمًًا من إغلاق غطاء فتحة الشرب 
المصمم بحلقة للحمل وتثبيته قبل بدء الخلط.

نظّف كوب الخلط، ووكتلة الشفرات، وغطاء 1	
فتحة الشرب المصمم بحلقة للحمل قبل الاستخدام. 

استخدم الماء الساخن والصابون، أو اغسله في 
غسالة الأطباق.

ثبتّ قاعدة المحرك بكتلة الشفرات والكوب. 4	
ضع كتلة الشفرات والكوب فوق قاعدة المحرك 
ولفهما برفق لتثبيتهما في مكانهما. يصدر صوت 
"طقطقة" وتأثير عند تثبيت كتلة الشفرات وتثبيت 

الجهاز بإحكام. 

ملحوظة: لا تستخدم القوة لتثبيت كتلة الشفرات في 
مكانها.
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اقلب حلقة الحمل بعيدًا عن غطاء فتحة 4	
الشرب لإظهار زر التحرير. اضغط على الزر، 
واكشف عن فتحة الشرب، واستمتع بإبداعك.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surfaceonce blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

ضع خلاط ™nutribullet Flex المحمول 1	
على سطح نظيف، وجاف، ومستوٍ. نشطه بالضغط 

على زر تشغيل الطاقة مرة واحدة. انتظر ثانية 
واحدة تقريباً حتى تثبت إضاءة LED المتحركة، 

وتظهر حالة البطارية.

ملحوظة: بعد 90 دقيقة من عدم التشغيل، سينتقل 
الخلاط الخاص بك تلقائّيًّا إلى وضع السكون. هذا يمنع 

الخلط غير المقصود، ويحافظ على عمر البطارية.

بمجرد تنشيط الخلاط، اضغط على زر 2	
تشغيل الطاقة مرة أخرى لبدء دورة خلط مدتها 

30 ثانية.

إذا كنت تريد خلط المكونات بوضع النبضات أو 
إيقاف دورة الخلط مبكرًًا، فاضغط على زر تشغيل 

الطاقة مرة أخرى لإيقافه.

نصيحة احترافية: اخلط حتى يصبح المزيج ناعمًًا، 
وشغّلّ دورة خلط ثانية إذا لزم الأمر.

تحذير! لا تخلط لأكثر من 4 دورات متتالية؛ لتجنب 
الحرارة الزائدة وتصاعد الضغط. لتكرار الدورات، 
افتح العبوة بحرص لإخراج أي ضغط متصاعد قبل 

الخلط مرة أخرى.

عند اكتمال الخلط، أدر الكوب برفق من 3	
قاعدة المحرك للدخول في وضع الخلط الجاهز. أو، 

انتقل إلى الخطوة 8.

ملحوظة: لا تقم أبدًًا بالضغط للأسفل، أو تمسك 
بغطاء كوب فتحة الشرب عند فصل الكوب عن قاعدة 
المحرك. أمسك قاعدة المحرك والكوب للحصول على 

أفضل تجربة.

sip lid with release button
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 nutribullet Flex™ استخدام غطاء فتحة الشرب
المصمم بحلقة للحمل:

زر التحرير: اضغط لفتح غطاء فتحة 2	
الشرب وإظهار فتحة الشرب. لإغلاق غطاء فتحة 

الشرب، اضغط عليه بإحكام فوق فوهة فتحة 
الشرب. يصدر صوت "طقطقة" واحتكاك عند 

إغلاق الغطاء وتثبيت الجهاز بإحكام.

حلقة للحمل: مريحة، وعملية، ومرنة. اقلب 3	
الغطاء للأسفل أثناء الخلط. اقلب الغطاء للخلف 

للشرب والحمل.

نصيحة احترافية: احمله أو استخدم حلقة الحمل.

قفل غطاء فتحة الشرب: في وضع الفتح، 4	
اضغط برفق على غطاء فتحة الشرب لأسفل، 
باتجاه الكوب، لتثبيته في مكانه. لفتح قفل غطاء 
فتحة الشرب، اضغط برفق لأعلى بعيدًا عن 

الكوب.

نصيحة احترافية: في وضع الإغلاق، تعمل حلقة 
الحمل أيضًًا بمثابة ميزة مانعة للتسرب للحماية من 
الانسكابات العرضية. الخيار الأفضل أثناء التنقلات 

غير المستقرة!

نصيحة احترافية: تأكد دائمًًا من جفاف غطاء فتحة 
الشرب المصمم بحلقة للحمل تمامًًا قبل الخلط أو 
التخزين؛ لتجنب احتباس الرطوبة في الحشية أو 

مناطق التسرب. جففه في الهواء في الوضع المذكور 
أعلاه لتجنب احتباس الرطوبة.

أدرها في اتجاه عقارب الساعة. أدرها عكس 1	
اتجاه عقارب الساعة. تأكد دائمًا من أن غطاء فتحة 

الشرب مغلق عند تركيب أو إزالة غطاء الكوب 
المصمم بحلقة للحمل.

نصيحة احترافية: استخدم حلقة الحمل وغطاء 
فتحة الشرب للإمساك عند تركيب أو إزالة غطاء 
فتحة الشرب المصمم بحلقة للحمل. اضغط على 
منطقة المفصلة لسهولة الفتح، مع وضع شعار 

®n.‎( nutribullet( على راحة اليد.

twist on clockwisesip lid with release button

carry loop
حلقة للحمل

غطاء فتحة الشرب

فتحة الشرب

زر التحرير
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 ممصملا برشلا ةحتف ءاطغو بوكلا بيكرت
 دنع تارفشلا ةلتك ىلع لمحلل ةقلحب

.نيزختلا

 :3 ةوطخلا

 طالخ نيزخت ىلع امًئاد صرحا
™nutribullet Flex نمآ ناكم يف لومحملا. 

 ،ميقتسم عضو يف طالخلا عضو نم دكأت
 بوكب تارفشلا ةلتكل نمآلا تيبثتلا عم
 يأ سدكت ال .فلتلل اهضرعت عنمل طلخلا

.نيزختلا دنع طالخلا قوف ضارغأ
 لومحملا طالخلا لغشي ال :ةيفارتحا ةحيصن

!كتنازخ نم ةريبك ةحاسم لماكلاب عمّجمُلا

ةنايصلاو ةيانعلا
:1 ةوطخلا

 طالخ ليغشت فاقيإ نم امًئاد دكأت
™nutribullet Flex مادختسا لك دعب لومحملا.
 ققحت ،هليغشت فاقيإ لبق :ةيفارتحا ةحيصن

 طيرش مادختساب ةيقبتملا ةيراطبلا ةلاح نم
؟نحشلا تقو ناح له .LED ةيراطبلا

:2 ةوطخلا

 هاجتا يف تارفشلا ةلتك ريودتب مق
 اهتسمالم بنجت عم ،ةعاسلا براقع

.تارفشلل

 ةقلحب ممصملا برشلا ةحتف ءاطغ فلب مق
 نكمي .ةعاسلا براقع هاجتا سكع لمحلل

 برشلا ةحتف ءاطغو ،تارفشلا ةلتك لسغ
 يف طلخلا بوكو ،لمحلل ةقلحب ممصملا

 ايًّودي اهلسغ اضًيأ كنكمي *.قابطألا ةلاسغ
.اهفطش مث ،نوباصلاو ئفادلا ءاملاب

 ،كرحملا ةدعاقل تانوكملا ةسمالم لاح يف
 ذفنم ءاطغ يمحي .ةللبم شامق ةعطقب اهحسما
 لوخد نم نوكيليسلا نم عونصملا نحشلا

 .لئاوسلا

 ةلاسغ يف لسغلل ةنمآ ريغ كرحملا ةدعاق :ةظوحلم
 .قابطألا

 ،تارفشلا ةلتكو ،بوكلا لسغ نكميُ ،كلذ عم*
 يف لمحلل ةقلحب ممصملا برشلا ةحتف ءاطغو
 ىلإ ةجاحلا نود قابطألا ةلاسغ نم يولعلا فرلا

.ميقعتلا ةرود ليغشت
 برشلا ةحتف ءاطغ ةيشح كرحت لاح يف :ةظوحلم
 وأ فيظنتلا دعب وأ ءانثأ لمحلل ةقلحب ممصملا

 ،ةيشحلا ةقطنم نم ةدئاز ةبوطر يأ لزأ ،فيفجتلا
.اهناكم ىلإ قفرب اهدعأو

 اهليغشت وأ كرحملا ةدعاق رمغ رظحيُ :ةظوحلم
.هايملا تحت

 .ادًّج ةداح يهف !تارفشلا سملت ال !ريذحت

 وأ ةنخاسلا لئاوسلا طلخت ال !ريذحت
 ببسيُ دق .لم 590 ةعس بوكلا يف ةئفادلا
 حتف دنع ةنخاسلا لئاوسلا رثانت طغضلا
.لمحلل ةقلحب ممصملا برشلا ةحتف ءاطغ

 ءاملا يف ادًبأ كرحملا ةدعاق رمغت ال !ريذحت
.رخآ لئاس يأ وأ

 دنع رذحلا خَّوت .ةداح تارفشلا !ريذحت
 اهسمل عنمل تارفشلا ةلتك لصف وأ بيكرت

 تارفشلا ةلتك كرت رظحيُ .أطخلا قيرط نع
 ىلع امًئاد صرحا .اهنيزخت دنع ةفوشكم

 لقنلا نمأ ةرادإ تاداشرإ عجار ،اوًّج رفسلا دنع
(TSA) نم امًئاد ققحت .نمآلا لقنلا نأشب 
 يتلا تافصاوملل كرفس ةبيقح لاثتما

 .نويأ مويثيللا تايراطبو تارفشلا صخت
 انعقوم ةرايزب لضفت ،تامولعملا نم ديزمل

.nutribullet.com ينورتكلإلا

 طالخ عم رفسلا
nutribullet Flex™

  لزأ ،اوًّج رفسلا دنع !ريذحت
 .ةداح تارفشلا نأل ؛صرحب تارفشلا ةلتك

 تارفشلا ةلتك ةيطغتب مقو ،رذحلا خَّوت
 نع تارفشلا سمل عنمل ماكحإب اهفلو

 غيرفتلاو ةئبعتلا ءانثأ أطخلا قيرط
 يف كرحملا ةدعاق عضو بجي  .كتعتمأ يف

 .كدي ةبيقح

رايغلا عطق
 ،تاقحلملاو رايغلا عطق نم ديزملا بلطل
 ىلع ينورتكلإلا انعقوم ةرايز ىجريُ

nutribullet.com/shop/accessories.
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اللغة العربية/شرح العلامات
اللغة العربية/ تشير هذه العلامة إلى أنه يجب عدم التخلص من هذا المنتج مع النفايات 
المنزلية الأخرى في جميع أنحاء الاتحاد الأوروبي. لحماية البيئة وصحة الإنسان من 
الأضرار المحتملة، التي قد تنتج عن الطرق غير الخاضعة للمراقبة في التخلص من 

النفايات؛ يوصى بإعادة التدوير بطريقة مسؤولة لتعزيز إعادة الاستخدام الدائم للموارد. 
لإرجاع جهازك المستعمل؛ يرجى استخدام أنظمة الإرجاع والاستلام، أو الاتصال بالتاجر الذي تم 
شراء المنتج منه. هذه هي الجهات المختصة بتجميع هذا المنتج، وإعادة تدويره بطريقة آمنة بيئيًّاً.

اللغة العربية/ يتوافق هذا المنتج مع اللائحة الأوروبية رقم 2004/1935 الخاصة 
بالمواد والأدوات المخصصة للتلامس مع الطعام.

اللغة العربية/ الجهاز الكهربائي من الفئة الثانية أو ذو العزل المزدوج هو الجهاز المصمم 
بحيث لا يتطلب التوصيل بسلك أرضى )التأريض( لضمان الأمان. 

اللغة العربية/إعلان الشركة المصنعة بأن المنتج يلبي متطلبات توجيهات الاتحاد الأوروبي 
المعمول بها.

اللغة العربية/ العلامة N هي ختم اعتماد يوضح أن المنتج قد تم اختباره للتأكد من 
سلامته، ويلبي الحد الأدنى من متطلبات سلامة المنتجات الخاصة بالاتحاد الأوروبي.

Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | ةظوفحم قوقحلا عيمج.
 يف ةلجسملا CapBran Holdings, LLC ةكرشل ةيراجت ةمالع وه nutribullet Flex™ لومحملا طالخلا

.ملاعلا ءاحنأ عيمج يفو ةيكيرمألا ةدحتملا تايالولا
 نإف اذل ؛انتاجتنم نيسحت ىلإ رارمتساب ىعسن .يلعفلا جتنملا نع ةيحيضوتلا روصلا فلتخت دق

.راعشإ نود رييغتلل ةضرع نوكت دق انه ةدراولا تافصاوملا

NBPB93220_250615
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FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Ръководство за 
употреба

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Преди да използвате преносимия блендер 
nutribullet Flex™, прочетете внимателно ръководството за 
употреба, за да намалите риска от сериозни наранявания. 
Запазете това ръководство за бъдещи справки. Уверете се, че 
всеки, който използва уреда, е прочел и разбрал инструкциите за 
безопасна употреба.
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•	 Включвайте уреда САМО с поставен 
капак за пиене.

•	 НЕ превишавайте  знака MAX за 
максимално ниво. Превишаването на 
знака за ниво MAX може да доведе до 
изтичане на течност или спиране на 
остриетата.

•	 НЕ сваляйте чашата или капака за 
пиене, когато уредът работи.

•	 НЕ препълвайте чашата с лед, който 
може да възпрепятства въртенето 
на остриетата, да повреди уреда 
или да причини нараняване. Преди 
да стартирате смесването, винаги 
поставяйте достатъчно количество 
течност в чашата.

•	 Не използвайте чашата, ако са 
налице пукнатини, помътняване или 
други признаци на повреди.

•	 Използвайте само оригинални 
резервни части, поръчани на 
nutribullet.com или чрез оторизиран 
отдел за обслужване на клиенти.

ОСТРИЕТА: МЕРКИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
ОСТРИЕТАТА СА ЗАТОЧЕНИ! 
РАБОТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО, ЗА ДА 
ИЗБЕГНЕТЕ НАРАНЯВАНЕ.

•	 Не докосвайте острите ръбове на 
остриетата.

•	 Дръжте ръцете или пръстите си далеч 
от остриетата, когато закрепвате 
режещия блок към чашата. 

•	 Боравете внимателно с режещия 
блок, когато го миете на ръка.

•	 Винаги закрепвайте режещия блок 
здраво към чашата за смесване, 
преди да я свържете към моторната 
основа.

•	 Не прибирайте режещия блок 
с открити остриета. Винаги 
закрепвайте режещия блок здраво 
към чашата за смесване и го 
сглобявайте към моторната основа.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НИКОГА 
НЕ ПОСТАВЯЙТЕ РЪЦЕТЕ СИ В 
ЧАШАТА ИЛИ БЛИЗО ДО ОСТРИЕТАТА, 
КОГАТО УРЕДЪТ РАБОТИ.

•	 Не сваляйте чашата и не отваряйте 
капака за пиене, докато остриетата 
не спрат напълно. Остриетата все 

ТОПЛИНА И НАЛЯГАНЕ: ВАЖНИ 
ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НЕ 
СМЕСВАЙТЕ ГОРЕЩИ, ТОПЛИ, 
ГАЗИРАНИ ИЛИ ЕФЕРВЕСЦЕНТНИ  
СЪСТАВКИ, КОИТО МОГАТ ДА 
ПРЕДИЗВИКАТ ИЗТИЧАНЕ ИЛИ ПРЪСКИ 
ОТ ТЕЧНОСТТА ПРИ ОТВАРЯНЕ НА 
КАПАКА.

•	 Това може да създаде прекомерно 
налягане в чашата на nutribullet® с 
последващо отделяне на чашата или 
капака за пиене с дръжка за носене от 
моторната основа по време на работа. 
Случайното разливане на горещи 
течности или контактът с движещи се 
остриета може да доведе до риск от 
нараняване.

•	 Използвайте само съставки със стайна 
температура или охладени (21°C или 
по-малко).

•	 Газираните или ефервесцентни 
съставки (като газирана вода, 
бакпулвер, сода за хляб, мая, някои 
течни теста, смеси за торти, сух лед или 
други съединения, отделящи мехурчета) 
по време на смесването отделят газове, 
които повишават налягането вътре 

в чашата. Някои протеини на прах 
съдържат ефервесцентни съставки. 
Винаги проверявайте състава на 
добавките, преди да ги смесвате.  
ВИНАГИ ПРОВЕРЯВАЙТЕ ВСИЧКИ 
СЪСТАВКИ, ПРЕДИ ДА ЗАПОЧНЕТЕ 
СМЕСВАНЕТО.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НЕ 
СМЕСВАЙТЕ СЪСТАВКИТЕ ПОВЕЧЕ 
ОТ ЕДНА МИНУТА. НЕ ИЗВЪРШВАЙТЕ 
ПОСЛЕДОВАТЕЛНИ ЦИКЛИ НА 
СМЕСВАНЕ, КОИТО НАДВИШАВАТ 
ОБЩО ЕДНА МИНУТА.

•	 Смесването нагрява съставките 
с последващо повишаване на 
налягането в чашата. Непрекъснатото 
смесване за повече от една минута 
може да доведе до отделяне на 
чашата или капака за пиене, което 
да открие остриетата или да причини 
изтичане на горещото съдържание с 
риск от нараняване.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
НЕ ОСТАВЯЙТЕ СМУТИТА В 
ХЕРМЕТИЧЕСКИ ЗАТВОРЕНА ЧАША ЗА 
ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНО ВРЕМЕ! 

Общи принципи за 
безопасност
Когато използвате преносимия блендер nutribullet Flex™, помнете: 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТТА Е ПРЕДИ ВСИЧКО.

Предупреждение! Преди да използвате преносимия блендер nutribullet Flex™  , 
прочетете внимателно тези инструкции, за да намалите риска от сериозни 
наранявания или повреди на уреда. При използване на електрически уред, освен 
най-елементарните мерки за безопасност, трябва да се спазват следните предпазни 
мерки.

Ако позволявате на други лица да използват вашия преносим блендер nutribullet Flex™, 
уверете се, че те са прочели и разбрали информацията за здравето, безопасността и 
начините на  употреба, съдържаща се в това ръководство. Всеки ползвател е длъжен 
да прочете изцяло ръководството за употреба, за да разбере как работи уредът и да 
осигури неговата правилна и безопасна употреба.

Запазете тези инструкции!
САМО ЗА БИТОВА УПОТРЕБА!

•	 Ако оставите смутитата в чашата, те 
могат да се влошат и да ферментират, 
което ще доведе до повишаване на 
налягането. Това може да доведе 
до отделяне на чашата или капака 
за пиене от моторната основа с 
опасност от физическо нараняване.  

•	 След смесването доближавайте 
съдържанието само през накрайника 
за пиене, като внимателно отваряте 
капака, за да избегнете разливане 
или пръски.

ЧАША: МЕРКИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
•	 Ако чашата е гореща или топла на 

допир, съдържанието може да е 
ГОРЕЩО и ПОД НАЛЯГАНЕ. В такъв 
случай процедирайте, както следва: 

•	 НЕ ОТВАРЯЙТЕ ЧАШАТА! Не 
докосвайте чашата и се уверявайте, 
че никой друг не я докосва. НЕ 
се опитвайте да отделяте чашата 
от моторната основа, за да 
избегнете опасност от изгаряне или 
нараняване.

•	 Не възобновявайте смесването.
•	 Оставете чашата да се изстине за не 

по-малко от 30 минути. Ако накрая 
чашата е все още топла, изчакайте 
да се охлади напълно, преди да 
продължите.

•	 Когато чашата е напълно студена, 
бавно отворете капака за пиене, като 
го държите далеч от лицето и тялото 
си. Изсипете съдържанието в друг съд.

ЧАША: МЕРКИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Правилното използване на чашата 
е от съществено значение за 
безопасната употреба на преносимия 
блендер nutribullet Flex™. Използване, 
несъответстващо на инструкциите в 
това ръководство, може да причини 
нараняване на хора, материални щети 
или повреда на уреда.

•	 Преди да започнете смесването, 
ВИНАГИ се уверявайте, че чашата, 
режещия блок и моторната основа са 
правилно подравнени. Ако чашата не 
е в заключено положение, моторът не 
се включва. 
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още могат да се активират при 
отстраняване или отваряне на 
капака за пиене. Неспазването на 
тези инструкции може да доведе до 
нараняване, материални щети или 
повреда на уреда.

ГРИЖА ЗА ОСТРИЕТАТА И 
МЕРКИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
ПРЕКРАТЕНЕ УПОТРЕБАТА, АКО 
ОСТРИЕТО Е ОГЪНАТО ИЛИ 
ПОВРЕДЕНО.

•	 Редовно проверявайте дали 
остриетата не са повредени: ако това 
не е така, свържете се с отдела за 
обслужване на клиенти за подмяна 
им.

•	 Преди употреба отстранете всички 
прибори и нехранителни предмети от 
чашата, тъй като те могат да причинят 
нараняване или да повредят 
остриетата и самия уред.

•	 Не смилайте костилкови плодове, 
без предварително да отстраните 
костилките и семките. По-твърдите 
съставки могат да повредят 
остриетата.

•	 Ако чашата е препълнена, остриетата 
могат да блокират. Ако е така, вж. 
раздел Грешки в това ръководство за 
употреба. 

БЕЗОПАСНА СРЕДА

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НЕ 
ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ПРЕНОСИМИЯ 
БЛЕНДЕР NUTRIBULLET FLEX™, КОГАТО 
ШОФИРАТЕ, РАБОТИТЕ С МАШИНИ, 
КАРАТЕ КОЛЕЛО, ХОДИТЕ ИЛИ 
ИЗВЪРШВАТЕ ДРУГИ ДЕЙНОСТИ, 
ИЗИСКВАЩИ МАКСИМАЛНО 
ВНИМАНИЕ.

•	 Не излагайте преносимия блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ на екстремни 
температури, за да не повредите 
батериите, уплътненията и други 
части на уреда. 

•	 Не поставяйте преносимия блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ върху неравни или 
нестабилни повърхности.

•	 Не подсушавайте уреда със 
сешоар, в сушилня, обикновена или 
микровълнова фурна. Ако уредът 

се намокри, внимателно подсушете 
външната страна с чиста, суха кърпа.

•	 Не използвайте уреда близо до вода, 
във влажни помещения или при 
условия на дъжд или сняг.

•	 Не използвайте уреда близо до открит 
пламък или други източници на 
топлина, в помещения с прекомерно 
замърсяване, прах, масла или 
химикали или изложени на пряка 
слънчева светлина.

•	 Не оставяйте преносимия блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ в автомобила, 
особено през лятото или зимата. 
Продължителното излагане на 
екстремни температури може да 
доведе до изтичане, счупване или 
експлозия на батериите.

ОБЩИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
НЕСПАЗВАНЕТО НА ВСИЧКИ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПРЕНОСИМИЯ 
БЛЕНДЕР NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
МОЖЕ ДА ДОВЕДЕ ДО СЕРИОЗНИ 
НАРАНЯВАНИЯ, ИНЦИДЕНТИ, ДОРИ 
ФАТАЛНИ, ИЛИ МАТЕРИАЛНИ ЩЕТИ.

•	 Уредът не може да се използва 
от хора (включително деца) с 
ограничени физически, сетивни 
или умствени способности или 
без необходимия опит и познания, 
освен ако не са внимателно 
наблюдавани и инструктирани за 
безопасна употреба на уреда от 
отговорно за безопасността им лице. 
Ако уредът се използва от или в 
присъствието на деца, те трябва да 
бъдат наблюдавани внимателно. Не 
позволявайте на децата да играят с 
уреда.

•	 Винаги сглобявайте внимателно 
режещия блок, чашата за смесване, 
капака и моторната основа, когато 
прибирате уреда, като внимаване да 
го държите на места, недостъпни за 
деца.

•	 Периодично проверявайте 
преносимия блендер nutribullet 
Flex™ за наличие на повреди или 
следи от износване, които могат 
да компрометират правилното му 
функциониране или да създадат риск 
за безопасността.

•	 Бъдете внимателни за възможните 
опасности, когато зареждате, 
използвате или прибирате 
преносимия блендер nutribullet Flex™.

•	 Не използвайте уреда за цели, 
различни от предвидените.

•	 Не пускайте преносимия блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ с празна чаша.

•	 Не се опитвайте да изключвате 
защитните устройства.

•	 Не поставяйте в USB-C порта 
предмети, различни от специалното 
зарядно устройство. Не допускайте 
натрупването на прах във 
вътрешността на порта. 

•	 Не натискайте, не изпускайте и не 
повреждайте моторната основа. Не 
използвайте уреда, ако моторната 
основата има някаква повреда. 

•	 Използвайте само принадлежности 
nutribullet®, специално проектирани 
за преносимия блендер nutribullet 
Flex™. Винаги използвайте оригинални 
резервни части и принадлежности 
nutribullet®. Неоригиналните 
компоненти не са изработени според 
спецификациите на nutribullet® и 
могат да повредят уреда или да 
причинят сериозно нараняване.

•	 Използването на принадлежности, 
включително буркани за 
консервиране, не се препоръчва от 
производителя и може да доведе до 
риск или нараняване.

•	 Не почиствайте моторната основа, 
като я потапяте във вода или други 
почистващи течности. Внимателно 
почистете и подсушете с чиста кърпа.

•	 Само чашата и капакът за пиене 
с дръжка за носене могат да 
се мият в горната кошница на 
съдомиялна машина, без да се 
активира високотемпературния 
цикъл или цикъл за дезинфекция. НЕ 
ПОСТАВЯЙТЕ МОТОРНАТА ОСНОВА В 
СЪДОМИЯЛНА МАШИНА.

ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
МОДИФИЦИРАНЕТО, 
НЕСВОЙСТВЕНАТА УПОТРЕБА И 
НЕСПАЗВАНЕТО НА ИНСТРУКЦИИТЕ 
МОГАТ ДА УВЕЛИЧАТ РИСКА ОТ 
СЕРИОЗНО НАРАНЯВАНЕ, ФАТАЛНИ 

ИНЦИДЕНТИ ИЛИ МАТЕРИАЛНИ 
ЩЕТИ.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НИКОГА 
НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ БЪРЗО ЗАРЯДНО 
УСТРОЙСТВО ИЛИ ЗАРЯДНО С 
МОЩНОСТ, ПО-ВИСОКА МОЩНОСТ 
ОТ ПОСОЧЕНАТА. ВРЕМЕТО НА 
ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ МОЖЕ ДА ВАРИРА В 
ЗАВИСИМОСТ ИЗПОЛЗВАНОТО 
ОТ ЗАРЯДНОТО УСТРОЙСТВО И 
НИВОТО НА ОСТАТЪЧНИЯ ЗАРЯД НА 
БАТЕРИЯТА.

•	 За зареждане на батериите на уреда 
използвайте само USB източници със 
сертификат UL или захранване от 
клас 2, ITE, за използване с източници 
на променлив ток 100/240 VCA, 50/60 
Hz. USB зарядното устройство трябва 
да е захранващо устройство от клас 2 
или със сертификат ITE, с максимално 
номинално изходно напрежение 5V – 
2A. НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ НЕОДОБРЕНИ 
ЗАХРАНВАЩИ УСТРОЙСТВА.

•	 За да избегнете риска от токов 
удар, пожар или нараняване, НЕ 
зареждайте и не боравете с уреда, 
ако е мокър, в близост до източници 
на вода или ако сте с мокри ръце. 

•	 Не използвайте уреда във влажни 
помещения и не потапяйте кабела, 
щепсела или моторната основа във 
вода или други течности.

•	 Не използвайте блендера, 
ако кабелът е повреден, ако 
захранващото/зарядното устройство 
е неизправно или ако моторната 
основа е претърпяла падане или има 
някаква повреда. 

•	 Винаги ИЗКЛЮЧВАЙТЕ и 
ИЗВАЖДАЙТЕ от контакта 
преносимия блендер nutribullet Flex™, 
когато не го използвате и ПРЕДИ 
сглобяване, разглобяване, смяна на 
принадлежности или почистване.

•	 Не зареждайте уреда близо до 
запалими материали, върху легла или 
дивани или какъвто и да е вид хартия.

•	 Зареждайте уреда само с 
предоставения захранващ кабел. 
Използването на неоригинални или 
несъвместими резервни части може 
да доведе до повреда на преносимия 
блендер nutribullet Flex™и да застраши 
безопасността, с риск от нараняване 
или материални щети.
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ЗАХРАНВАНЕ: МЕРКИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
ЗАХРАНВАЙТЕ УРЕДА САМО С 
ПОДХОДЯЩ ПРОМЕНЛИВ ТОК. 

•	 Неспазването на следните предпазни 
мерки може да доведе до сериозно 
нараняване, дори фатално, в резултат 
на токов удар или пожар, както и до 
повреда на уреда.

•	 Използвайте само захранващо 
устройство (зарядно устройство) 
и кабел, съответстващи на 
електрическото напрежение във 
вашата страна.

•	 Не използвайте стенно зарядно 
устройство в комбинация с 
адаптери или преобразуватели на 
напрежение-

•	 Не използвайте нестандартни 
източници на захранване като 
генератори или инвертори. 
Свързвайте уреда само към 
стандартни стенни контакти, които 
подават променлив ток.

•	 НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ БЪРЗИ ЗАРЯДНИ 
УСТРОЙСТВИ ИЛИ ЗАРЯДНИ С 
МОЩНОСТ, ПО-ВИСОКА МОЩНОСТ 
ОТ ПОСОЧЕНАТА Захранването 
трябва да се осъществява чрез 
стандартен стенен контакт или от 
гнездото за запалката на автомобила. 
За да избегнете колебания в 
напрежението и риск от късо 
съединение, не свързвайте уреда 
към гнездото за запалката, докато 
стартирате автомобила.

•	 Уверете се, че електрическият 
контакт осигурява вида захранване, 
необходим за преносимия блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ (напрежение [V] и 
честота [Hz], както е посочено на 
уреда). Ако не сте сигурни какъв 
вид захранване има във вашия дом, 
консултирайте се с квалифициран 
електротехник.

•	 Не претоварвайте стенните контакти, 
удължителите, разклонителите или 
други видове многогнездови контакти. 
Уверете се, че всички електрически 
компоненти, свързани към веригата, 
са в състояние да поддържат общия 
ток (в ампери) на блендера и 
всички други свързани устройства, 

както е посочено на захранващото 
устройство.

•	 Ако използвате адаптер за променлив 
ток със сгъваеми щифтове, уверете се, 
че щифтовете са напълно разгънати, 
преди да поставите щепсела в 
контакта.

•	 Не използвайте захранващото 
или зарядното устройство, ако е 
повредено, претърпяло падане или 
силен удар.

•	 Не зареждайте батериите в 
помещения, подложени на екстремни 
температури.

•	 Винаги изключвайте захранващото 
или зарядното устройство от 
контакта, когато не го използвате.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТ НА КАБЕЛИТЕ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! ЗА 
ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА БАТЕРИИТЕ 
ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ САМО КАБЕЛА, 
ДОСТАВЕН С ПРЕНОСИМИЯ БЛЕНДЕР 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ . 

•	 Проверявайте редовно захранващия 
кабел, за да се уверите в целостта му. 

•	 Не оставяйте кабели и проводници 
по земята, за да намалите риска от 
спъване. Разполагайте кабелите така, 
че да не могат да бъдат издърпани 
случайно или да причинят спъване на 
хора или домашни любимци. 

•	 Не навивайте прекалено стегнато 
захранващия кабел, когато го 
прибирате, не го прегъвайте или 
усуквайте по време на употреба. 

•	 Когато разполагате уреда или 
захранващото/зарядното устройство, 
се уверете, че кабелите нямат остри 
извивки и че конекторите не са 
притиснати към стени или твърди 
повърхности.

•	 Дръжте кабелите и проводниците 
далеч от деца и домашни любимци, 
за да предотвратите захапването или 
дъвченето им.

•	 За да изключите захранващия кабел, 
хванете и издърпайте щепсела, а не 
директно кабела.

•	 Не допускайте контакт на кабела за 
зареждане с горещи повърхности 
или източници на топлина, както 
и завързване, заплитане или 
протриване.

•	 Не хващайте и не пренасяйте уреда 
за кабела за зареждане.

•	 Не оставяйте кабела да виси от края 
на масата или кухненския плот.

БАТЕРИЯ: МЕРКИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Преносимият блендер nutribullet Flex™ 
е оборудван с акумулаторни литиево-
йонни батерии. Батериите не подлежат 
на подмяна от потребителя и трябва 
да се рециклират или изхвърлят 
в съответствие с изискванията. 
Отварянето и/или ремонтирането на 
уреда или опитът за смяна на батериите 
може да доведе до токов удар, повреда 
на уреда, пожар, нараняване или 
материални щети.

•	 Този продукт е оборудван с литиево-
йонни батерии. Изхвърляйте 
моторната основа в съответствие 
с действащите разпоредби. 
Неправилното изхвърляне може да 
причини нараняване, дори смърт или 
материални щети, поради изтичане 
на течност от батерията, както и 
пожар, прегряване или експлозия. 
Литиево-йонните батерии съдържат 
вещества, които при попадане в 
подпочвените води, могат да доведат 
до риск за здравето и околната среда. 
В някои страни изхвърлянето на 
тези батерии с обикновените битови 
отпадъци е забранено. За правилно 
изхвърляне се направете справка в 
местните разпоредби. 

•	 За указания относно правилното 
изхвърляне на батериите се 
свържете с центровете за събиране и 
изхвърляне на опасни отпадъци във 
вашия район.

•	 Не излагайте моторната основа, 
съдържаща батерията, на открит 
огън или източници на прекомерна 
топлина. Излагането на огън или 
температури над 130°C/265°F може 
да повреди батериите и да причини 
експлозия.

•	 Не зареждайте преносимия 
блендер nutribullet Flex™ близо до 
огън, източници на топлина или в 
изключително гореща среда. 

•	 Препоръчителна температура за 
съхранение и зареждане: 10°C−40°C 
(50°F−104°F).

•	 Не използвайте уреда в среди с 
потенциален риск от експлозия 
(напр. бензиностанции, места за 
прехвърляне или съхранение на 
горива или химикали, под палубите 
на плавателни съдове или в 
помещения с наличие на запалими 
частици във въздуха като прах от 
зърнени храни или метал). В такива 
среди всякакви искри могат да 
причинят пожари или експлозии.

•	 Не използвайте уреда, ако моторната 
основа е прегряла, излъчва 
необичайни миризми, има течове, 
издула се е или има промени в 
цвета или формата. При екстремни 
условия клетките на батерията могат 
да протекат. Течността от батерията 
е корозивна и може да е токсична. 
Може да причини изгаряния, а 
поглъщането и да е вредно или 
фатално. Изключете незабавно уреда 
и прекратете употребата му.

•	 ИЗБЯГВАЙТЕ КОНТАКТ С ТЕЧНОСТТА 
НА БАТЕРИЯТА. ПРИ ИЗТИЧАНЕ ОТ 
БАТЕРИЯТА: 
- �Не допускайте контакт на изтеклата 

течност с кожата, очите, дрехите 
или други повърхности. В случай на 
контакт с кожата, очите или дрехите, 
незабавно измийте засегнатата 
област обилно с вода и, ако е 
необходимо, се свържете с лекар.

•	 Не използвайте уреда в потенциално 
експлозивни среди, като например 
шкафове над фурни или котлони, 
близо до радиатори или печки, 
както и на места, изложени на пряка 
слънчева светлина.

•	 Не хвърляйте моторната основа в 
огън. Батериите могат да избухнат.

Запазете тези 
инструкции!

За да прегледате тези инструкции 
онлайн или на други езици, посетете 
сайта nutribullet.com.

!
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Благодарим Ви, че избрахте преносимия блендер nutribullet Flex®.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Преди първата употреба

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА УРЕДА:
Вж. раздел Грижа и поддръжка на 
страница 83-84.

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА УРЕДА: 
На гърба на моторната основа 
повдигнете силиконовия протектор 
на порта за зареждане, за да 
стигнете до USB-C порта. Поставете 
малкия край на предоставения 
USB-C кабел в порта за зареждане, 
а големия край - в източника на 
захранване (адаптер, компютър и 
др.).

•	 Препоръчително е да заредите 
напълно уреда преди първата 
употреба. Пълното зареждане 
може да отнеме до 2 часа.

•	 Направете справка в раздел 
LED индикатор на батерията на 
страница 73-74.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! За да избегнете 
риск от пожар или нараняване, не 
зареждайте уреда, ако е мокър или 
USB-C портът е влажен.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НИКОГА 
не използвайте бързи зарядни 
устройства или зарядни с 
мощност, по-висока от посочената. 
Използвайте единствено USB-C 
кабела от окомплектовката и 
захранващо устройство със 
сертификат ITE,  с максимално 
номинално изходно напрежение 5V 
– 2A, за да избегнете нараняване, 
пожар или повреди на уреда.

USB-C кабел за 
зареждане

режещ блок с 
остриета

Конфигурациите на продукта могат да варират. За да видите пълния списък на 
принадлежностите nutribullet® , посетете сайта nutribullet.com.

Съдържание на 
опаковката

капак за пиене с 
дръжка за носене

чаша 590 млмоторна основа
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Състояние на LED 
пръстена

Няма захранване.
Светлинния пръстен не свети.

Блокът с остриета не е 
правилно закрепен.
Ако блокът с остриета е неправилно 
монтиран или неподравнен, светлинният 
пръстен премигва в оранжево 3 пъти при 
натискане на бутона.

Блокът с остриета е правилно 
закрепен.
Когато блокът с остриета е правилно 
закрепен, светлинният пръстен свети в 
бяло по посока на часовниковата стрелка, 
след което премигва два пъти.

Настройки

Бутонът за включване на преносимия 
блендер nutribullet Flex™ е оборудван с LED 
светлинен пръстен, които може да свети в 
бяло, червено или оранжево в зависимост 
от работното състояние на уреда. Да 
допълнителни подробности вижте този 
раздел.

3x

2x

assembly guide

подвижен блок с остриета

LED пръстен

бутон за включване

подвижна моторна основа

USB-C порт за 
зареждане 

LED индикатор на батерията

дръжка за носене

бутон за освобождаване

капак за пиене

Ръководство за 
сглобяване

чаша 590 мл

деления за измерване
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Повторно активиране.
Натиснете бутона за включване еднократно, 
за да активирате повторно блендера. Когато 
пръстенът свети постоянно в бяло, LED 
лентата на батерията  светва, за да покаже 
състоянието на заряда. 

СЪВЕТ: Проверявайте нивото на батерията преди 
и след смесване.

Режим на смесване.
Натиснете бутона за включване, за да 
стартирате 30-секунден цикъл на смесване. 
По време на смесване LED пръстенът 
светва в бяло, движи се по посока на 
часовниковата стрелка и преминава в 
постоянно бяло в края на цикъла.

Режим на готовност.
След включването уредът остава в режим 
“готовност” за 90 секунди.

Режим standby.
След 90 секунди бездействие блендерът 
влиза автоматично в режим standby. При 
изключване LED пръстенът светва в бяло, 
като се движи обратно на часовниковата 
стрелка.

Прегряване.
LED пръстенът премигва в червено в продължение 
на 3 секунди, след това остава с постоянно 
червена светлина, докато не стане възможно 
подновяване на смесването.

Решение: Прекратете употребата и оставете 
блендера да изстине, преди да го използвате 
повторно. Не превишавайте 4 цикъла на смесване 
в интервал от 3 минути.

Сигнализиране на грешки

Електрическа грешка.
LED пръстенът премигва в оранжево 6 пъти. 
Сигнализира за различни възможни грешки по 
време на смесване.

Решение: Ножът може да е блокиран от заседнали 
съставки или чашата да не е правилно закрепена 
към моторната основа. Извадете чашата и блока 
с остриета от моторната основа и леко разклатете 
съдържанието, за да освободите съставките. 
Поставете обратно чашата върху моторната 
основа, като я въртите по часовниковата стрелка, 
докато не чуете и усетите “щракване”, което 
показва правилно монтиране.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED индикатор 1 постоянно в 
оранжево: 
Батерията е почти разредена.

LED индикатор 1 постоянно в 
червено: 
Батерията трябва да се зареди.

LED индикатор 1 мига в червено: 
Батерията е разредена / уредът не може да се 
стартира.

LED индикатор 1 мига в оранжево: 
В процес на зареждане, ниво 0%.
СЪВЕТ: Можете да смесвате и докато уредът е 
включен в контакта. 
Щом LED индикатор 1 на лентата на батерията 
премине в бяло, уредът може да завърши пълен цикъл 
на смесване. Забележка: докато моторът работи, 
зареждането е временно прекратено.

LED индикатор на 
батерията

Преносимият блендер nutribullet Flex™ има LED 
лента, предназначена ясно и лесно да показва 
кога устройството трябва да се зареди. 4 LED 
индикатора светят в бяло, червено или оранжево 
в зависимост от състоянието на батерията и 
нивото на заряда. Вж. подробности в следващия 
раздел.

Състояние на батерията и ниво на 
заряда

LED индикатори 1, 2, 3, 4 постоянно 
в бяло: 
Пълен заряд

LED индикатор 1 постоянно в бяло, 
LED индикатор 2 мига: 
Заряд 25-50%.

LED индикатори 1, 2, 3, 4 постоянно 
в бяло,  
LED индикатор 4 мига: 
Заряд 75-99%.

LED индикатори 1, 2, 3, 3 постоянно 
в бяло, 
LED индикатор 4 мига: 
Заряд 50-75%.

1 2 43

LED индикатор 1 мига в бяло:  
Заряд 0-25%.

За да осигурите най-добра ефективност и 
да съхраните батерията, се препоръчва да 
заредите устройството.
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Блокиране на блока с 
остриета
Уверете се, блокът с остриета е 
правилно закрепен към моторната 
основа. Поставете блока с остриета 
с чашата върху моторната основа 
и леко завъртете до правилното 
закрепване. Звуково и осезаемо 
“щракване” потвърждава, че блокът 
с остриета е безопасно закрепен.  
Не прилагайте сила към блока с 
остриета по време на монтажа.

Изваждане на чашата
Извежда се код за обща грешка, ако 
чашата бъде извадена по време на 
цикъл на смесване.

Отстраняване на 
неизправности

Запушване на острието
При блокиране на острието по 
време на пасиране процедирайте 
както следва:

1.	 Добавете още течност в чашата и 
опитайте отново.

2.	Разкачете чашата и я разклатете 
или я обърнете с дъното нагоре, 
за да отстраните запушването.

3.	Изключете уреда и развийте 
моторната основа. Поставете 
чашата с дъното нагоре върху 
равната повърхност на капака 
за пиене с дръжка за носене. 
Внимателно извадете блока с 
остриета от чашата и отстранете 
запушването. Сглобете отново 
уреда и възобновете смесването.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
ОСТРИЕТАТА СА ЗАТОЧЕНИ! 
РАБОТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО, ЗА 
ДА ИЗБЕГНЕТЕ НАРАНЯВАНЕ. 
Винаги се уверявайте, че 
уредът е изключен, а зарядното 
устройство е разкачено, преди 
да закрепите блока с остриета 
или да отстраните запушване от 
острието. Никога не поставяйте 
ръцете си или прибори в чашата, 
за да отстраните блокирани 
храни или запушвания.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!
Преди първата употреба 
прочетете внимателно всички 
предупреждения и указания 
за безопасност в раздел 
Предупреждения за безопасност 
(страници 59-64).

Преди употреба ВИНАГИ се 
уверявайте, че блендерът е 
почистен и зареден.

Заредете напълно блендера 
преди първа употреба. Портът 
за зареждане се намира на 
задната страна на моторната 
основа,под силиконовия протектор. 
(Вж. раздела за сглобяване на 
страница 69.)

НЕ включвайте преносимия блендер 
nutribullet Flex ® празен.

НЕ поставяйте принадлежностите 
на nutribullet® в микровълнова 
фурна.

НЕ оставяйте преносимия блендер 
nutribullet® Flex без надзор по време 
на употреба.

НЕ зареждайте преносимия 
блендер nutribullet® , ако USB-C 
кабелът е мокър.

НЕ зареждайте преносимия 
блендер nutribullet® Flex, ако USB-C 
портът е мокър.

НЕ смесвайте горещи или топли 
съставки. Горещите съставки 
могат да причинят акумулиране 
на налягане в херметичната чаша 
с възможно изтичане на горещо 
съдържание при отваряне и 
последващо нараняване на хора 
или повреда и имущество.

НИКОГА не включвайте използвайте 
преносимия блендер nutribullet® 
Flex за повече от 4 последователни 
цикъла по 30 секунди в рамките 
на 3 минути, тъй като това може да 
причини трайна повреда на мотора. 
Ако моторът спре, преустановете 
употребата и оставете блендера да 
се охлади. Преносимият блендер 
nutribullet® Flex е оборудван с 
вътрешна термозащита, която 
изключва уреда в случай на 
прегряване. Щом изстине, 
термоизключвателят трябва да се 
възстанови автоматично.

ВИНАГИ преглеждайте блока с 
остриета приз гаранционния 
срок. Преди да отстраните блока 
с остриета, свържете се с Отдела 
за обслужване на клиенти, 
за да получите инструкции за 
безопасност и да поискате подмяна, 
ако е необходимо.
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Използване на 
преносимия блендер 
nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Завийте блока с остриета към 
чашата, като първо вкарате 
остриетата през горния отвор. 
Въртете с усилие, докато 
достигнете вградената точка за 
плавно спиране, която указва 
правилното разположение на 
блока с остриета.

СЪВЕТ: Съпротивлението, което 
се усеща при закрепването на 
блока с остриета гарантира по-
надеждно и стабилно затваряне, 
подходящо за смесване и 
употреба в движение.

ВАЖНО: Винаги се уверявайте, че 
блокът с остриета е напълно сух, 
преди да го закрепите към чашата.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! За 
оптимална ефективност не 
надвишавайте линията MAX, 
не препълвайте чашата и 
използвайте достатъчно 
количество течни съставки.

3	 Добавете съставките, след което 
завийте капака за пиене с 
дръжка за носене.

ВАЖНО: Преди да стартирате 
смесването, винаги се уверявайте, 
че капакът за пиене с дръжка за 
носене е затворен и заключен.

1	 Почиствайте чашата, блока с 
остриета и капака за пиене 
с дръжка за носене преди 
употреба. Използвайте топла 
вода и сапун или ги измийте в 
съдомиялна машина.

4	 Закрепете моторната основа 
към блока с остриета и към 
чашата. Поставете блока 
с остриета с чашата върху 
моторната основа и леко 
завъртете до правилното 
закрепване. Звуково и осезаемо 
“щракване” потвърждава, че 
блокът с остриета е безопасно 
закрепен. 

ВАЖНО: Не прилагайте сила към 
блока с остриета по време на 
монтажа.
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8	 Повдигнете дръжката за 
носене и я отместете от капака 
за пиене, за да достигнете до 
бутона за отваряне. Натиснете 
бутона, за да отворите 
накрайника за пиене и да се 
насладите на вашата напитка.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Поставете преносимия блендер 
nutribullet® Flex върху чиста, 
суха и равна повърхност. 
Активирайте отново уреда с 
еднократно натискане на бутона 
за включване . Изчакайте 
около 1 секунда, докато LED 
анимацията завърши и се изведе 
състоянието на батерията.

ВАЖНО: След 90 секунди 
бездействие блендерът преминава 
автоматично в режим standby. 
В този режим се предотвратява 
случайно смесване и се удължава 
живота на батерията.

6	 Щом блендерът се активира 
отново, натиснете отново бутона 
за включване, за да стартирате 
30-секунден цикъл на смесване.

Ако искате да смесвате 
импулсно  съставките или да 
прекъснете цикъла на смесване, 
натиснете отново бутона за 
включване.

СЪВЕТ: Смесвайте до постигане 
на еднородна консистенция и, ако 
е необходимо, изпълнете втори 
цикъл на смесване.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! За 
да избегнете прекомерно 
нагряване и акумулиране на 
налягане, не извършвайте 
повече от 4 последователни 
цикъла на смесване. При 
неколкократни цикли 
отворете внимателно чашата 
и освободете акумулираното 
налягане, преди отново да 
смесвате.

7	 След като смесването приключи, 
внимателно развийте чашата 
от моторната основа, за да 
преминете на режим за Носене. 
Или преминете направо към 
точка 8.

ВАЖНО: При изваждане на 
чашата от моторната основа 
не натискайте надолу и не я 
повдигайте, държейки я за  
капака за пиене. За безопасно 
изпълнение на операцията 
хванете моторната основа и 
чашата.

sip lid with release button
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Използване на капака за пиене 
nutribullet Flex™ с дръжка за носене:

2	 Бутон за освобождаване 
Натиснете бутона, за да 
повдигнете капачката на 
накрайника за пиене и да 
стигнете до накрайника. За 
да затворите капачката, 
натиснете я към накрайника, 
докато се заключи. Звуково и 
осезаемо “щракване” указва, 
че капачката е правилно 
затворена и херметичността е 
гарантирана.

3	 Дръжка за носене: Удобна, 
практична и гъвкава. Спускайте 
я надолу по време на смесване. 
Повдигайте я при пиене и 
носене.

СЪВЕТ: Носете я удобно в ръка или 
я закрепете с карабинер.

4	 Заключване на капачката на 
накрайника: Когато е отворена, 
натиснете леко капачката на 
накрайника към чашата, за да 
я заключите на мястото ѝ. За 
да я освободите, внимателно 
повдигнете капачката  от 
чашата.

СЪВЕТ: Когато капачката е 
затворена, дръжката за носене 
служи и като херметично 
уплътнение, подходящо за 
предотвратяване на случайно 
разливане. Идеална за носене в 
непредвидими ситуации.

СЪВЕТ: За да предотвратите 
натрупването на влага по 
уплътненията или местата на 
затваряне, винаги се уверявайте, 
че капакът за пиене с дръжка за 
носене е напълно сух, преди да 
смесвате или да го прибирате. 
Оставете го да изсъхне на въздух 
във вертикално положение, за да 
предотвратите образуването на 
конденз.

1	 Завивайте по посока на 
часовниковата стрелка. Развивайте 
обратно на часовниковата 
стрелка. Винаги се уверявайте, че 
капачката на накрайника за пиене 
е в затворено положение, когато се 
поставя или сваля капака за пиене с 
дръжка за носене.

СЪВЕТ: Хванете дръжката за носене 
и капачката на накрайника, за да 
улесните поставянето или свалянето на 
капака за пиене. За по-лесно отваряне 
притиснете зоната на шарнира между 
палеца и показалеца с логото nutribullet® 
(n.), обърнато към дланта на ръката.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
дръжка за 

носене

капачка на 
накрайника 

за пиене

накрайник

бутон за 
освобождаване
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Грижи и поддръжка
1.

Винаги се уверявайте, че 
преносимият блендер nutribullet 
Flex™ е изключен след всяка 
употреба.
СЪВЕТ: Преди да изключите уреда, 
проверете нивото на остатъчния заряд 
на батерията чрез LED лентата. Време 
ли е за зареждане?

2.

Развийте блока с остриета, 
като го въртите по посока на 
часовниковата стрелка и избягване 
контакт с остриетата.

Развивайте капака за пиене с 
дръжка за носене, като го въртите 
обратно на часовниковата стрелка. 
Блокът с остриета, капакът за пиене 
с дръжка за носене и чашата могат 
да се мият в съдомиялна машина.* 
Може да ги миете и на ръка с топла 
вода и сапун и старателно да ги 
изплаквате.

Ако съставките влязат в контакт 
с моторната основа по-време на 
използване, почистете я с влажна 
кърпа. Силиконовият протектор на 
порта за зареждане предотвратява 
проникването на течност. 
ВАЖНО: Моторната основа НЕ може да 
се мие в съдомиялна. 
* Чашата, блокът с остриета и капакът 
за пиене с дръжка за носене могат да се 
мият в горната кошница на съдомиялна 
машина, без да се активира цикъла за 
дезинфекция.
ВАЖНО: Ако уплътнението на капака за 
пиене с дръжка за носене се измести 
по време на почистване/подсушаване, 
отстранете остатъчната влага и 
внимателно върнете уплътнението на 
мястото му.
ВАЖНО: Не потапяйте и не изплаквайте 
моторната основа под течаща вода.

При пътуване със самолет 
проверявайте указанията на TSA 
за безопасен транспорт. Винаги 
проверявайте техническите 
указания на вашата авиокомпания 
относно остриетата и литиево-
йонните батерии. За повече 
информация посетете сайта на 
nutribullet.com.

Пътувайте с  
nutribullet Flex™

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! При 
транспортиране по въздух 
внимателно демонтирайте блока 
с остриета, за да избегнете 
случаен контакт със заточените 
остриета. Работете внимателно с 
блока с остриета и  и го увивайте 
надеждно в защитен калъф, за да 
предотвратите случаен контакт 
при приготвяне или отваряне на 
багажа.  Моторната основа трябва 
да се транспортира в ръчния 
багаж. 

Резервни части
За поръчка на допълнителни 
компоненти и принадлежности 
посетете нашия уебсайт на адрес 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Не докосвайте 
остриетата! Те са много остри. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Не смесвайте 
горещи или топли течности в 
чашата от 590 мл. Възникващото 
налягане може да предизвика 
пръски гореща течност при 
отваряне на капака за пиене.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Не потапяйте 
моторната основа във вода или 
други течности.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! ОСТРИЕТАТА 
СА ЗАТОЧЕНИ! Работете внимателно 
с блока с остриета, когато го 
монтирате или демонтирате, 
за да избегнете нараняване от 
заточените остриета. Никога не 
оставяйте блока с остриета открит, 
когато прибирате уреда. Винаги 
закрепвайте чашата и капакът за 
пиене към блока с остриета.

3. 

Прибирайте преносимия блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ на безопасно място. 
Уверявайте се, че блендерът се 
съхранява в изправено положение, 
с блока с остриета, закрепен към 
чашата, за да предотвратите 
излагане на остриетата. Не 
поставяйте предмети върху уреда 
по време на съхранение.
СЪВЕТ: Когато е напълно сглобен, 
блендерът заема по-малко място в 
кухненските шкафове.
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BG/ Обяснение на символите
BG/ Този символ показва, че в Европейския съюз този 
продукт не може да се изхвърля с битовите отпадъци. За да 
се предотвратят възможни щети за околната среда или 
здравето в резултат на неконтролирано изхвърляне на 

отпадъци, рециклирайте ги отговорно, за да съдействате за 
устойчивата повторна употреба на материалните ресурси. За да 
върнете използван уред, използвайте обичайните канали за 
връщане и събиране или се свържете с магазина, от който сте 
закупили продукта. След това продуктът може да бъде рециклиран 
по начин, безопасен за околната среда.

BG/ Този уред е в съответствие с регламент (ЕО) № 
1935/2004 относно материалите и предметите, 
предназначени за контакт с храни.

BG/ Уредите от клас II, наричани още двойно изолирани, не 
изискват заземяване. 

BG/ Производителят декларира, че продуктът отговаря на 
изискванията на приложимите директиви на ЕО.

BG/ Маркировката N е печат за одобрение, удостоверяващ, 
че продуктът е изпитан за безопасност и отговаря на 
минималните изисквания на законодателството на ЕС за 		

          безопасност на продуктите.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Guia de l’usuari
ADVERTÈNCIA: per reduir el risc de lesions greus, llegiu aquesta  
Guia de l'usuari abans d’utilitzar la batedora portàtil nutribullet 
Flex™. Conserveu aquestes instruccions. Assegureu-vos que  
qualsevol persona que faci servir la nutribullet® sàpiga utilitzar-la 
amb seguretat.
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vos d’haver introduït prou quantitat de 
líquid.

•	 No feu servir el vas si hi observeu 
clivelles, opacitat o qualsevol altre dany.

•	 Demaneu les peces de recanvi 
exclusivament a través del lloc web 
nutribullet.com o del servei d’atenció 
al client.

FULLA I SEGURETAT

ADVERTÈNCIA: LES FULLES ESTAN 
ESMOLADES. MANIPULEU-LES AMB 
CURA PER EVITAR LESIONS FÍSIQUES.

•	 No toqueu la part esmolada de les 
fulles.

•	 No apropeu les mans ni els dits al bloc 
de fulles quan el connecteu al vas.

•	 Tingueu molta cura si netegeu el bloc 
de fulles a mà.

•	 Subjecteu sempre el bloc de fulles al vas 
de batement abans de connectar-lo a 
la base motoritzada.

•	 No emmagatzemeu el bloc de fulles 
amb les fulles exposades. Fixeu sempre 
el bloc de fulles al vas de batement i 
munteu-lo en la base motoritzada.

ADVERTÈNCIA: NO INTRODUÏU 
MAI LES MANS A L’INTERIOR DEL VAS O 
A PROP DE LA FULLA SI L’APARELL ESTÀ 
EN MARXA.

•	 No retireu el vas ni obriu la tapa per 
xarrupar amb ansa de transport fins 
que les fulles s’hagin aturat del tot. Les 
fulles es poden activar tot i haver retirat 
o obert la tapa per xarrupar amb ansa 
de transport. No seguir les instruccions 
d’aquesta guia pot comportar lesions 
físiques, així com danys materials o en 
l’aparell.

CURA I MANTENIMENT DE LES 
FULLES

ADVERTÈNCIA: NO UTILITZEU 
LES FULLES SI ESTAN DOBLEGADES O 
DANYADES.

•	 De tant en tant, inspeccioneu les 
fulles per comprovar que no estiguin 
danyades. Si hi observeu qualsevol 
dany, poseu-vos en contacte amb el 
servei d’atenció al client per sol·licitar-
ne unes de recanvi.

CALOR, PRESSIÓ I SEGURETAT

ADVERTÈNCIA: NO BATEU 
INGREDIENTS CALENTS, TEBIS, 
CARBONATATS NI EFERVESCENTS, JA 
QUE ES PODEN PRODUIR ESQUITXOS DE 
LÍQUIDS CALENTS EN OBRIR LA TAPA PER 
XARRUPAR AMB ANSA DE TRANSPORT.

•	 Si ho feu, la pressió del vas de la 
nutribullet® podria augmentar fins al 
punt de causar que el vas o la tapa 
per xarrupar amb ansa de transport se 
separin de la base motoritzada durant 
el funcionament. Això podria provocar 
l’expulsió de contingut calent o l’exposició 
de les fulles i comportar possibles lesions 
físiques.

•	 Bateu només ingredients a temperatura 
ambient o refrigerats (21 °C o menys).

•	 Els ingredients carbonatats o efervescents 
(per exemple, gasosa, llevat en pols, 
bicarbonat de sodi, llevat, algunes 
masses, mescla per a pastissos, gel sec 
o altres components amb bombolles) 
alliberen gasos que augmenten la pressió 
del vas quan es baten. Algunes proteïnes 
en pols contenen ingredients efervescents. 
Comproveu sempre els ingredients dels 
suplements abans de batre’ls a l’aparell.  

COMPROVEU SEMPRE TOTS ELS 
INGREDIENTS ABANS DE BATRE’LS A 
L’APARELL.

ADVERTÈNCIA: NO BATEU ELS 
INGREDIENTS DURANT MÉS D’UN 
MINUT. NO ACTIVEU MÉS D’UN CICLE 
DE BATEMENT SEGUIT SI LA DURADA 
TOTAL ÉS SUPERIOR A UN MINUT.

•	 El batement fa que els ingredients 
s’escalfin, amb la qual cosa la pressió 
a l’interior del vas va augmentant amb 
el temps. Si bateu durant més d’un 
minut, pot ser que se separin el vas 
o la tapa per xarrupar amb ansa de 
transport; això faria que s’exposés la 
fulla o s’expulsés contingut calent i es 
produïssin lesions.

ADVERTÈNCIA: UN COP BATUTS 
ELS ALIMENTS, NO ELS DEIXEU A 
L’INTERIOR DEL VAS TANCAT DURANT 
MOLT DE TEMPS. 

•	 Les mescles es poden fer malbé, 
fermentar i fer augmentar la pressió si 
es deixen a l’interior del vas. D'aquesta 
manera, pot ser que se separin el vas 
o la tapa per xarrupar amb ansa de 

Precaucions de seguretat
Quan utilitzeu la batedora portàtil nutribullet Flex™, recordeu que: 
LA SEGURETAT ÉS EL PRIMER.

Advertència: per evitar possibles riscs de danys o lesions greus, llegiu amb atenció totes 
les instruccions abans d’utilitzar la batedora portàtil nutribullet Flex™ . Seguiu sempre les 
precaucions bàsiques de seguretat, així com les indicacions següents, a l’hora d’utilitzar 
qualsevol electrodomèstic.

Si deixeu fer servir la batedora portàtil nutribullet Flex™ a una altra persona, assegureu-
vos que coneix la informació de seguretat i salut que conté aquesta Guia de l’usuari, 
així com qualsevol altra instrucció addicional de seguretat o d’ús. Qualsevol persona 
que vulgui utilitzar l’aparell ha de llegir aquesta Guia de l’usuari en la seva totalitat per 
familiaritzar-se amb el funcionament segur de la batedora.

Conserveu aquestes instruccions!
PER A ÚS DOMÈSTIC EXCLUSIVAMENT!

transport de la base motoritzada i es 
produeixin lesions físiques.  

•	 Un cop batut el contingut, obriu amb 
cura la tapa per xarrupar amb ansa de 
transport i accediu-hi només a través 
del broc per xarrupar.

VAS I SEGURETAT
•	 Si toqueu el vas i el noteu calent, vol dir 

que el contingut pot estar CREMANT i 
TENIR PRESSIÓ. Si això passa, seguiu 
aquests passos: 

•	 DEIXEU EL VAS APART, SENSE OBRIR-
LO. Deixeu el vas on està i no el toqueu 
ni permeteu que ningú altre el toqui. No 
proveu MAI de separar el vas de la base 
motoritzada perquè es poden produir 
lesions físiques.

•	 No torneu a batre el contingut.
•	 Deixeu refredar el vas durant 30 minuts 

com a mínim. Si encara el noteu calent, 
deixeu-lo refredar una estona més.

•	 Quan el noteu fred, obriu lentament 
la tapa per xarrupar amb ansa de 
transport mentre la manteniu lluny de la 
cara i del cos. Aboqueu el contingut en 
un altre recipient.

VAS I SEGURETAT
Fer servir el vas d’una manera adequada 
és important per poder utilitzar la 
batedora portàtil nutribullet Flex™ amb 
seguretat. No seguir les instruccions 
d’aquesta guia pot comportar lesions 
físiques, així com danys materials o en 
l’aparell.

•	 Abans d’iniciar el batement, assegureu-
vos SEMPRE que el vas, el bloc de fulles 
i la base motoritzada estiguin col·locats 
de manera segura. El motor no 
s’activarà si el vas no està ben encaixat. 

•	 Poseu l’aparell en marxa NOMÉS si 
la tapa per xarrupar amb ansa de 
transport està ben col·locada.

•	 NO sobrepasseu la línia MAX. Si la 
sobrepasseu, poden haver-hi fuites o es 
pot aturar el moviment de la fulla.

•	 NO retireu el vas o la tapa per xarrupar 
amb ansa de transport si l’aparell està 
en marxa.

•	 NO introduïu massa gel al vas perquè 
això pot impedir el moviment de les 
fulles i danyar l’aparell o causar lesions. 
Abans d’iniciar el batement, assegureu-
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•	 Retireu tots els utensilis i qualsevol 
element que no sigui menjar del vas 
abans de posar la batedora en marxa; 
en cas contrari, podrien produir-se 
lesions físiques o danys en les fulles i 
l’aparell.

•	 No bateu fruites sense primer haver 
retirat els pinyols. Els ingredients durs 
poden fer malbé la fulla.

•	 Les fulles poden deixar de girar si el vas 
està massa ple. Si això passa, consulteu 
l’apartat Errors d’aquesta Guia de 
l’usuari. 

ENTORN I SEGURETAT

ADVERTÈNCIA: NO FEU SERVIR 
LA BATEDORA PORTÀTIL NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ SI CONDUÏU UN VEHICLE, 
MANIPULEU UNA MÀQUINA, ANEU 
EN BICICLETA, CAMINEU O FEU 
QUALSEVOL ALTRA ACTIVITAT QUE 
REQUEREIXI LA VOSTRA ATENCIÓ 
EXCLUSIVA.

•	 No exposeu la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™ a temperatures 
extremes, ja que es podrien fer malbé 
les bateries, les juntes i altres peces de 
l’aparell. 

•	 No col·loqueu la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™ sobre superfícies 
irregulars o inestables.

•	 No eixugueu l’aparell amb un assecador 
de cabells, una assecadora de roba, 
un forn convencional ni un forn de 
microones. Si l’aparell es mulla, 
eixugueu amb cura la part exterior amb 
un drap net i sec.

•	 No feu servir l’aparell a prop de l’aigua 
o en condicions d’humitat, pluja o neu.

•	 No l’utilitzeu a prop d’una flama viva 
ni de qualsevol altra font de calor ni de 
zones amb massa brutícia, pols, greix 
o productes químics; no l’exposeu a la 
llum solar directa.

•	 No deixeu la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™ a l’interior del vehicle, 
sobretot si és estiu o hivern. L’exposició 
prolongada a temperatures extremes 
pot provocar que les bateries tinguin 
fuites, es trenquin o explotin.

ÚS GENERAL I SEGURETAT

ADVERTÈNCIA: NO SEGUIR TOTES 
LES INSTRUCCIONS RELACIONADES 

AMB L’ÚS DE LA BATEDORA PORTÀTIL 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ POT COMPORTAR 
LESIONS FÍSIQUES GREUS, LA MORT O 
DANYS MATERIALS.

•	 No està previst que utilitzin aquest 
aparell persones (inclosos infants) 
amb discapacitat física, sensorial o 
mental, o amb manca d’experiència 
i coneixement, tret que estiguin sota 
l’estreta supervisió d’una persona 
responsable de la seva seguretat i rebin 
les indicacions necessàries sobre l’ús de 
l’aparell. Cal una supervisió continua 
en cas que s’utilitzi l’aparell per part 
d’infants o a prop d’ells. S’ha de 
supervisar els infants per garantir que 
no juguin amb l’aparell.

•	 A l’hora d’emmagatzemar l’aparell, 
munteu sempre amb cura el bloc de 
fulles, el vas de batement, la tapa per 
xarrupar amb ansa de transport i la 
base motoritzada i manteniu-lo lluny de 
l'abast d’infants o de nadons.

•	 Inspeccioneu periòdicament els 
components de la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™ per comprovar que 
no tingui cap dany o desgast que 
n’impedeixin el bon funcionament 
o suposin un perill per a la vostra 
seguretat.

•	 Heu de ser conscients dels possibles 
perills a l’hora de carregar, utilitzar o 
emmagatzemar la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™.

•	 No feu servir la batedora per a cap altre 
ús no previst.

•	 No poseu mai en marxa la batedora 
portàtil nutribullet Flex™ amb el vas buit.

•	 No intenteu forçar els mecanismes 
d’enclavament de seguretat.

•	 No introduïu al port USB-C cap altre 
objecte que no sigui el carregador 
apropiat. No deixeu que s’acumuli pols 
a l’interior del port. 

•	 No aixafeu ni deixeu caure ni danyeu 
la base motoritzada. No feu servir la 
base motoritzada si té qualsevol mena 
de dany. 

•	 Feu servir només accessoris nutribullet® 
dissenyats específicament per a la 
batedora portàtil nutribullet Flex™. 
Utilitzeu sempre peces de recanvi i 
accessoris oficials nutribullet®. Les 
peces no oficials no compleixen les 
especificacions de nutribullet® i poden 
danyar l’aparell o provocar lesions 
greus.

•	 El fabricant no recomana l’ús 
d’accessoris, inclosos els pots de 
conserves, ja que pot comportar riscs o 
lesions per a les persones.

•	 A l’hora de netejar la base motoritzada, 
no proveu de submergir-la en aigua 
ni altres líquids de neteja. Netegeu-la i 
eixugueu-la amb cura només amb un 
drap net.

•	 La tapa per xarrupar amb ansa de 
transport i el vas són les úniques peces 
que podeu introduir a la safata superior 
del rentaplats, sense els cicles de calor 
ni desinfecció. NO POSEU MAI LA BASE 
MOTORITZADA AL RENTAPLATS.

SEGURETAT ELÈCTRICA

ADVERTÈNCIA: LA MODIFICACIÓ, 
L’ÚS INADEQUAT I L’INCOMPLIMENT 
D’AQUESTES INSTRUCCIONS PODEN 
AUGMENTAR EL RISC DE LESIONS 
CORPORALS GREUS, MORT O DANYS 
MATERIALS.

ADVERTÈNCIA: NO FEU SERVIR 
MAI CARREGADORS DE CÀRREGA 
RÀPIDA NI D’UNA POTÈNCIA SUPERIOR. 
EL TEMPS DE CÀRREGA POT VARIAR EN 
FUNCIÓ DEL CARREGADOR QUE FEU 
SERVIR I DEL NIVELL DE CÀRREGA DE 
LA BATERIA.

•	 Per carregar l’aparell, utilitzeu només 
fonts USB amb homologació UL, una 
font d’alimentació amb certificació ITE 
o una font d’alimentació de classe 2 
dissenyada per utilitzar-se amb fonts 
d’alimentació nominals de 100 V 
CA a 240 V CA de 50 Hz a 60 Hz. El 
carregador USB ha de ser de classe 2 
o amb certificat ITE, amb una sortida 
nominal màxima de 5 V i 2 A. NO FEU 
SERVIR FONTS NO APROVADES.

•	 Per evitar riscs de descàrrega elèctrica, 
incendi o lesions físiques, NO carregueu 
ni manipuleu l’aparell si està humit o 
en una zona on es pugui mullar, ni el 
toqueu amb les mans molles. 

•	 No feu servir l’aparell en condicions 
humides ni submergiu el cable ni 
l’endoll ni la base motoritzada en aigua 
o altres líquids.

•	 No feu servir la batedora si el cable 
està danyat, si la font d’alimentació, 
el carregador o el propi aparell no 
funcionen bé o si la base motoritzada 

ha caigut o s’ha danyat d’alguna 
manera. 

•	 APAGUEU i DESENDOLLEU sempre 
la batedora portàtil nutribullet Flex™ 
quan no la utilitzeu i ABANS de muntar, 
desmuntar o canviar accessoris o de 
netejar-la.

•	 No carregueu l’aparell en presència de 
materials inflamables ni damunt d’un 
llit, un sofà o qualsevol tipus de paper.

•	 Carregueu l’aparell només amb el cable 
d’alimentació original. Fer servir peces 
que no siguin compatibles o oficials 
pot fer malbé la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™ o comportar perills de 
seguretat que poden provocar lesions o 
danys personals.

FONT D’ALIMENTACIÓ I 
SEGURETAT

ADVERTÈNCIA: SELECCIONEU 
I UTILITZEU SEMPRE LA FONT 
D’ALIMENTACIÓ DE CA APROPIADA 
PER A L’APARELL. 

•	 No seguir aquestes precaucions pot 
causar lesions personals greus, mort per 
descàrrega elèctrica o incendi o danys 
en l’aparell.

•	 Feu servir exclusivament una font 
d’alimentació (per exemple, un 
carregador, una bateria externa, etc.) i 
un cable d’alimentació adequats per a 
la tensió del vostre país.

•	 No utilitzeu cap carregador de paret 
amb un transformador o adaptador de 
corrent.

•	 No feu servir fonts d’alimentació no 
estàndards, com ara generadors o 
inversors de corrent. Utilitzeu només 
corrent alterna d’una presa de paret 
estàndard.

•	 NO FEU SERVIR CARREGADORS 
DE CÀRREGA RÀPIDA NI D’UNA 
POTÈNCIA SUPERIOR. Utilitzeu només 
corrent alterna d’una presa de paret 
estàndard o d’un port de l’encenedor 
del cotxe. Quan engegueu el vehicle, no 
tingueu l’aparell connectat al port de 
l’encenedor per evitar que s’hi puguin 
produir sobrecàrregues i curtcircuits.

•	 Confirmeu que la presa elèctrica 
proporciona el tipus de corrent indicat 
per a la batedora portàtil nutribullet 
Flex™ (pel que fa a la tensió [V] i la 
freqüència [Hz]). Si no sabeu segur 
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quin tipus de corrent teniu a la vostra 
llar, consulteu-ho amb una persona 
electricista qualificada.

•	 No sobrecarregueu els endolls, els 
allargadors, les bases múltiples ni cap 
altre receptable elèctric. Confirmeu que 
són adequats per al corrent total (en 
amperes) del vostre aparell (tal com 
s’indica a la font d’alimentació) i de 
qualsevol altre dispositiu que faci servir 
el mateix circuit.

•	 En el cas de fonts d’alimentació en què 
es poden plegar les clavilles de CA per 
emmagatzemar-les, assegureu-vos de 
desplegar les clavilles del tot abans de 
connectar-les a un endoll.

•	 No feu servir mai cap font d’alimentació 
ni carregador danyat, que hagi caigut o 
que hagi rebut un cop fort.

•	 No carregueu l’aparell en una zona 
amb una temperatura molt alta o molt 
baixa.

•	 Desendolleu sempre la font 
d’alimentació o el carregador quan no 
els feu servir.

CABLE D’ALIMENTACIÓ I 
SEGURETAT

ADVERTÈNCIA: FEU SERVIR 
EXCLUSIVAMENT EL CABLE ORIGINAL 
DE LA BATEDORA PORTÀTIL 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PER CARREGAR-
LA. 

•	 Comproveu l’estat dels cables 
periòdicament. 

•	 Els cables que queden enmig del pas 
poden fer ensopegar. Col·loqueu tots 
els cables de manera que les persones 
i els animals no puguin ensopegar-hi ni 
arrossegar-los accidentalment mentre 
caminen o es mouen per la zona. 

•	 No enrotlleu massa fort el cable 
d’alimentació quan l’hàgiu de desar, ni 
el doblegueu quan el feu servir. 

•	 Quan col·loqueu l’aparell, el carregador 
o la font d’alimentació, assegureu-
vos que els cables no estiguin massa 
doblegats i que els connectors no 
queden encastats contra la paret o una 
superfície dura.

•	 No deixeu que ni els animals de 
companyia ni els infants mosseguin o 
masteguin els cables.

•	 Quan desconnecteu el cable 
d’alimentació, estireu l’endoll i no el 
cable.

•	 No permeteu que el cable de càrrega 
entri en contacte amb cap superfície 
calenta o font de calor extrema. 
Comproveu que no tingui cap nus ni 
embolic i que no estigui esquinçat.

•	 No agafeu ni transporteu l’aparell pel 
cable de càrrega.

•	 No deixeu que el cable de càrrega 
pengi de l’extrem d’una taula o un 
taulell.

BATERIA I SEGURETAT
La batedora portàtil nutribullet Flex™ 
porta bateries d’ió liti recarregables. Les 
bateries no es poden substituir i s’han 
de reciclar o llençar a les escombraries 
adequadament. Obrir, reparar o provar 
de substituir les bateries de l’aparell 
pot provocar descàrregues elèctriques, 
desperfectes en l’aparell, incendis, lesions 
personals o danys materials.

•	 Aquest producte conté bateries 
d’ió liti. Si heu de llençar la base 
motoritzada a les escombraries, 
feu-ho adequadament. Fer-ho 
inadequadament pot suposar que 
les bateries tinguin fuites de líquid, 
s’incendiïn, se sobreescalfin o explotin 
i causar lesions, la mort o danys 
materials. Les bateries d’ió liti contenen 
elements que poden comportar riscs per 
a la salut de les persones si es filtren al 
subministrament d’aigües subterrànies. 
En alguns països, és possible que es 
consideri il·legal llençar les bateries a la 
brossa domèstica. Consulteu la vostra 
jurisdicció per conèixer les normatives 
relatives a les pràctiques adequades. 

•	 Poseu-vos en contacte amb els centres 
de reciclatge o rebuig de residus 
perillosos de la vostra zona per obtenir 
les instruccions adequades per fer-ne la 
disposició.

•	 No exposeu la base motoritzada que 
conté les bateries d’ió liti al foc ni a 
temperatures molt elevades. L’exposició 
al foc o a temperatures superiors a 
130 °C pot danyar les bateries i provocar 
una explosió.

•	 No recarregueu la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™ a prop del foc ni 

d’una font de calor ni en condicions de 
temperatura extremadament alta. 

•	 Temperatura d'emmagatzematge i de 
càrrega recomanada: de 10 °C a 40 °C.

•	 No feu servir l’aparell en cap zona 
potencialment explosiva (per 
exemple, llocs de subministrament 
de combustible o gasolineres, sota 
la coberta d’un vaixell o d’altres 
embarcacions, instal·lacions de 
transferència o d’emmagatzematge de 
combustible o productes químics i zones 
on pugui haver-hi productes químics o 
partícules inflamables, com ara, pols 
de grans o metalls dipositada a l’aire). 
En aquestes zones, poden haver-hi 
guspires que poden provocar explosions 
o incendis.

•	 No feu servir l’aparell si la base 
motoritzada s’ha sobreescalfat, fa mala 
olor, té una fuita, s’ha inflat o mostra 
canvis de color o forma. Les condicions 
meteorològiques extremes poden 
provocar que les bateries tinguin fuites. 
El líquid de les bateries és corrosiu i 
pot ser tòxic. Pot provocar cremades i 
ser perjudicial o mortal si s’empassa. 
Apagueu l’aparell immediatament i 
deixeu d’utilitzar-lo.

•	 EVITEU EL CONTACTE AMB EL LÍQUID 
DE LA BATERIA. SI LA BATERIA TÉ 
ALGUNA FUITA: 
- �Eviteu que el líquid entri en contacte 

amb la pell, els ulls, la roba o altres 
superfícies. Si no podeu impedir-ho, 
esbandiu la zona afectada de seguida 
amb aigua i poseu-vos en contacte 
amb el metge o un altre professional 
sanitari, segons sigui el cas.

•	 No feu servir l’aparell en cap zona 
potencialment explosiva; per exemple, 
un armari situat per sobre del forn o 
dels fogons, a prop d’un radiador o 
una estufa o en un lloc amb exposició 
directa a la llum solar.

•	 No incinereu la base motoritzada. Les 
bateries poden explotar.

Conserveu 
aquestes 
instruccions!

Per consultar aquestes instruccions en línia 
o en altres idiomes, aneu a nutribullet.com.

!
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Gràcies per comprar la batedora portàtil nutribullet Flex™.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Abans del primer ús

NETEGEU LA UNITAT:
Consulteu la secció Cura i 
manteniment a la pàgina 111-112.

CARREGUEU LA UNITAT: 
A la part posterior de la base 
motoritzada, aixequeu la coberta 
de silicona del port de càrrega per 
deixar al descobert la ranura USB-C 
oculta. Connecteu l'extrem més 
petit del cable USB-C inclòs al port 
de càrrega i l’extrem més gran a la 
font d’alimentació (adaptador amb 
connector, ordinador, etc.).

•	 Us recomanem que carregueu la 
unitat per complet abans d’utilitzar-
la per primera vegada. La càrrega 
completa tarda fins a dues hores.

•	 Consulteu la secció Barra LED de 
bateria a les pàgines 101-102.

ADVERTÈNCIA: no carregueu l’aparell 
si la unitat o el port USB-C estan 
humits per evitar el risc d’incendi o de 
lesions físiques.

ADVERTÈNCIA: no feu servir MAI 
carregadors de càrrega ràpida 
ni d’una potència superior. Per tal 
d’evitar lesions, incendis o danys 
al dispositiu, utilitzeu únicament el 
cable de càrrega USB-C subministrat 
i un bloc de càrrega amb un valor 
nominal de sortida de 5 V i 2 A com a 
màxim i una font d’alimentació amb 
certificació ITE.

cable de càrrega 
USB-C

bloc de fulles

Les configuracions del producte poden variar. Per consultar la llista completa d’accessoris 
nutribullet®, aneu a nutribullet.com.

Què inclou?

tapa per xarrupar 
amb ansa de 

transport

vas de 590 mlbase motoritzada
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Estat de l’indicador amb 
anella lluminosa

No hi ha alimentació elèctrica.
L’anella lluminosa està apagada.

Subjecció incompleta del bloc 
de fulles.
Si està mal connectat o alineat, l’anella 
lluminosa parpelleja en taronja tres vegades 
en prémer el botó.

Subjecció del bloc de fulles.
Quan està connectat correctament, l’anella 
lluminosa s’il·lumina en blanc de dreta 
a esquerra i, després, llampegueja dues 
vegades.

Configuració

El botó d’encesa de la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™ disposa d’una anella 
lluminosa LED que es mostra en blanc, 
vermell o taronja segons l’estat operatiu de 
la unitat. Llegiu aquesta secció per obtenir-
ne més informació.

3x

2x

assembly guide

bloc de fulles desmuntable

indicador amb  
anella lluminosa

botó d’encesa

base motoritzada desmuntable

port de 
càrrega USB-C 

ocult 

barra LED de bateria

ansa de transport

botó disparador

tapa per xarrupar

Guia de muntatge

vas de 590 ml

marques de mesurament
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Activació.
Premeu el botó d’encesa una vegada per 
activar la batedora. Quan la anella es mostra 
en blanc llis, la barra LED de bateria s’il·lumina 
per indicar l’estat de la bateria. 

CONSELL PROFESSIONAL: preneu nota de l’estat de 
la bateria abans i després del batement.

Mode batement.
Premeu el botó d’encesa per iniciar un cicle 
de batement de 30 segons. L’anella lluminosa 
s’il·lumina en blanc de dreta a esquerra durant 
el batement i es queda en blanc llis un cop 
finalitzat el cicle.

Mode a punt.
Un cop activada, la unitat roman en mode “a 
punt” durant 90 segons.

Desactivació.
Després de 90 segons d’inactivitat, es 
desactivarà automàticament la batedora. 
L’anella lluminosa s’il·lumina en blanc 
d’esquerra a dreta per apagar-se.

Sobreescalfament.
L’anella lluminosa llampegueja en vermell durant 
tres segons i s’il·lumina en vermell llis fins que es 
pugui reprendre el batement.

Solució: deteniu l’activitat i deixeu que es refredi la 
batedora abans de tornar a fer-la servir. No activeu 
més de quatre cicles de batement al llarg de tres 
minuts.

Errors

Error general.
L’anella lluminosa parpelleja en taronja sis vegades. 
Indica diversos possibles errors durant el batement.

Solució: hi ha ingredients encallats que obstrueixen 
la fulla o el vas no està ben connectat a la base 
motoritzada. Retireu el vas o la fulla de la base 
motoritzada i sacsegeu suaument el contingut 
per treure els ingredients encallats. Per tornar a 
connectar el vas a la base motoritzada, gireu-lo de 
dreta a esquerra fins que se senti un “clic” i es tingui 
la sensació que està connectat correctament.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED 1 en taronja llis: 
bateria baixa.

LED 1 en vermell llis: 
cal carregar-la.

LED 1 parpelleja en vermell: 
la bateria s’ha exhaurit o no pot funcionar.

LED 1 llampegueja en taronja: 
carrega activa, 0 %.
CONSELL PROFESSIONAL: podeu batre mentre la unitat 
està connectada al corrent elèctric. Quan el LED 1 de 
la barra de bateria es mostri en blanc, la unitat serà 
capaç de realitzar un cicle de batement complet. Teniu 
en compte que la càrrega es detindrà momentàniament 
mentre el motor estigui en marxa.

Barra LED de bateria
La batedora portàtil nutribullet Flex™ inclou una 
barra LED de bateria exclusiva en què es mostra 
de manera clara i senzilla quan és el moment 
de carregar-la. Els quatre nivells de llums LED es 
mostren en blanc, vermell o taronja segons l’estat 
de la bateria i la càrrega. A sota trobareu més 
informació.

Estat de la bateria i la càrrega

LED 1, 2, 3 i 4 en blanc llis: 
càrrega completa.

LED 1 en blanc llis,  
LED 2 llampegueja: 
entre el 25 % i el 50 % de càrrega.

LED 1, 2 i 3 en blanc llis,  
LED 4 llampegueja: 
entre el 75 % i el 99 % de càrrega.

LED 1 i 2 en blanc llis,  
LED 3 llampegueja: 
entre el 50 % i el 75 % de càrrega.

1 2 43

LED 1 llampegueja en blanc: 
entre el 0 % i el 25 % de càrrega.

Per gaudir de la millor experiència amb el producte 
i conèixer les millors pràctiques de bateria, us 
recomanem que connecteu la unitat al corrent 
elèctric.
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Subjecció del bloc de 
fulles
Assegureu-vos que el bloc de fulles 
estigui ben connectat a la base 
motoritzada. Col·loqueu el bloc de 
fulles i el vas damunt de la base 
motoritzada i gireu-los suaument fins 
que quedin al seu lloc. Quan el bloc de 
fulles i la unitat estan ben subjectes, 
se sent un “clic” i es té la sensació que 
tot està ben col·locat.  
No forceu el bloc de fulles per 
col·locar-lo al seu lloc.

Extracció del vas de 
batement
Si es desenganxa el vas de batement 
durant un cicle de batement, es 
mostra un codi d'error general.

Resolució de problemes
Obstrucció de les fulles
Si es produeix un bloqueig durant el 
batement, proveu de fer el següent:

1.	 Afegiu més líquid al vas i proveu de 
tornar a batre.

2.	Separeu i sacsegeu el vas o doneu-
li la volta per desfer el bloqueig.

3.	Apagueu la unitat i, després, 
desenrosqueu la base motoritzada. 
Col·loqueu el vas al revés (sobre 
la superfície plana de la tapa per 
xarrupar amb ansa de transport). 
Separeu amb compte el bloc de 
fulles del vas i desfeu el bloqueig. 
Torneu a fer el muntatge i repreneu 
el batement.

ADVERTÈNCIA: LES FULLES ESTAN 
ESMOLADES. MANIPULEU-LES 
AMB CURA PER EVITAR LESIONS 
FÍSIQUES. En connectar el bloc de 
fulles o desfer una obstrucció de 
les fulles, assegureu-vos sempre 
que la unitat estigui apagada i el 
carregador, desendollat. No fiqueu 
mai les mans ni cap utensili dins del 
vas per desfer un bloqueig o una 
obstrucció.

ADVERTÈNCIA:
Abans del primer ús, reviseu totes les 
advertències i precaucions a la secció 
Precaucions de seguretat (pàgines 
87-92).

Assegureu-vos SEMPRE que la 
batedora estigui neta i carregada 
abans d’utilitzar-la.

Carregueu per complet la batedora 
abans de fer-la servir per primer cop. 
El port de càrrega està situat a la part 
posterior de la base motoritzada, 
sota de la coberta de silicona del port 
de càrrega (consulteu la sessió de 
muntatge a la pàgina 12).

NO poseu en marxa la batedora 
portàtil nutribullet Flex™ quan estigui 
buida.

NO fiqueu al microones cap dels 
accessoris de la nutribullet®.

NO deixeu desatesa la batedora 
portàtil nutribullet Flex™ mentre 
estigueu utilitzant-la.

NO carregueu la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™ si el cable USB-C està 
humit.

NO carregueu la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™ si el cable USB-C o el 
port de càrrega estan humits.

NO fiqueu ingredients calents o tebis 
al vas de batement. Els ingredients 
escalfats poden fer que s’acumuli 
pressió al vas tancat i que s’expulsi 
contingut calent en obrir-lo, cosa 
que pot provocar lesions personals o 
danys materials.

No feu funcionar MAI la batedora 
portàtil nutribullet Flex™ durant 
més de quatre cicles de 30 segons 
consecutius al llarg d’un període de 
tres minuts, ja que això pot causar 
danys permanents al motor. Si el 
motor deixa de funcionar, deteniu 
l’activitat i deixeu que es refredi 
la batedora. La batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™ té un interruptor 
tèrmic intern que apaga la unitat 
quan se sobreescalfa. Si es deixa que 
l’interruptor tèrmic refredi la unitat, 
hauria de permetre que es restableixi.

Inspeccioneu SEMPRE la fulla durant 
el període de garantia. Abans de 
treure la fulla, poseu-vos en contacte 
amb el servei d’atenció al client per 
rebre instruccions de seguretat i 
obtenir recanvis.

104
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Ús de la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Gireu el bloc de fulles sobre el vas 
de batement, amb les fulles cap a 
fora, a través de la obertura de la 
part inferior. No deixeu de girar-lo 
fins arribar al topall tou incorporat 
que permet saber que el bloc de 
fulles està en la posició correcta.

CONSELL PROFESSIONAL: la fricció 
que se sent en connectar el bloc de 
fulles garanteix un tancament més 
ajustat i segur per al batement i per 
aventurar-se a fer més coses.

NOTA: assegureu-vos sempre que el 
bloc de fulles estigui completament 
sec abans de connectar-lo al vas de 
batement.

ADVERTÈNCIA: per obtenir el 
millor rendiment, no sobrepasseu 
la línia MAX, no ompliu en excés 
la unitat i feu servir suficients 
ingredients líquids.

3	 Afegiu-hi els ingredients i, després, 
enrosqueu la tapa per xarrupar 
amb ansa de transport.

NOTA: assegureu-vos sempre que 
la tapa per xarrupar amb ansa 
de transport estigui tancada i ben 
subjecta abans del batement.

1	 Netegeu el vas de batement, 
el bloc de fulles i la tapa per 
xarrupar amb ansa de transport 
abans de fer-los servir. Utilitzeu 
aigua calenta i sabonosa, o bé el 
rentaplats.

4	 Connecteu la base motoritzada al 
bloc de fulles i al vas. Col·loqueu 
el bloc de fulles i el vas damunt 
de la base motoritzada i gireu-
los suaument fins que quedin al 
seu lloc. Quan el bloc de fulles i la 
unitat estan ben subjectes, se sent 
un “clic” i es té la sensació que tot 
està ben col·locat. 

NOTA: no forceu el bloc de fulles per 
col·locar-lo al seu lloc.
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8	 Doneu la volta a l’ansa de 
transport i separeu-la del tap de 
la tapa per xarrupar per deixar 
al descobert el botó disparador. 
Premeu el botó, deixeu al 
descobert el broc per xarrupar i 
gaudiu de la vostra creació.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Col·loqueu la batedora portàtil 
nutribullet Flex™ sobre una 
superfície neta, seca i anivellada. 
Per activar-la, premeu el botó 
d’encesa una vegada. Espereu 
1 segon que finalitzi l’animació LED 
i que es mostri l’estat de la bateria.

NOTA: Després de 90 segons 
d’inactivitat, la batedora passarà 
automàticament al mode de 
desactivació. D’aquesta manera 
s’eviten cicles de batement 
involuntaris i es conserva la vida útil 
de la bateria.

6	 Un cop activada la batedora, 
torneu a prémer el botó d’encesa 
per iniciar un cicle de batement de 
30 segons.

Si voleu que vibrin els ingredients 
o detenir el cicle de batement 
abans d’hora, torneu a prémer 
el botó d’encesa per aturar el 
procés.

CONSELL PROFESSIONAL: seguiu 
batent fins que obtingueu una 
mescla fina o activeu un segon cicle 
de batement, si calgués.

ADVERTÈNCIA: no bateu durant 
més de quatre cicles consecutius 
per evitar un calor excessiu i 
l'acumulació de pressió. Si heu 
de fer diversos cicles, obriu amb 
compte el contenidor per alliberar 
la pressió acumulada abans de 
tornar a batre.

7	 Un cop finalitzat el batement, 
desenrosqueu suaument el vas de 
la base motoritzada per entrar en 
el mode de transport. O aneu al 
pas 8.

NOTA: No feu mai força cap avall ni 
subjecteu la unitat per la tapa per 
xarrupar quan separeu el vas de la 
base motoritzada. Perquè tot vagi 
bé, agafeu fort la base motoritzada 
i el vas.

sip lid with release button
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Ús de la tapa per xarrupar amb ansa 
de transport de nutribullet Flex™:

2	 Botó disparador: premeu-lo per 
fer voltar el tap per xarrupar, 
obrir-lo i deixar al descobert el 
broc per xarrupar. Per tancar el 
tap per xarrupar, premeu-lo i 
col·loqueu-lo al seu lloc damunt 
del broc per xarrupar. Quan el tap 
està ben tancat i la junta està ben 
posada, se sent un “clic” i es té la 
sensació que tot està ben col·locat.

3	 Ansa de transport: còmoda, 
pràctica i flexible. Doneu-li la volta 
cap a baix durant el batement. 
Doneu-li la volta cap enrere per 
xarrupar i transportar la unitat.

CONSELL PROFESSIONAL: 
transporteu-la o subjecteu-la amb 
un mosquetó.

4	 Subjecció del tap per xarrupar: 
en posició oberta, premeu el tap 
per xarrupar lleugerament cap 
a baix, cap al vas, perquè quedi 
ben subjecte. Per deixar anar, la 
subjecció del tap per xarrupar, 
premeu-lo lleugerament cap 
amunt i cap a fora del vas.

CONSELL PROFESSIONAL: en 
posició tancada, l’ansa de transport 
es dobla com a mecanisme contra 
fuites per protegir la unitat de 
vessaments accidentals. La millor 
solució per a situacions imprevisibles 
durant el transport.

CONSELL PROFESSIONAL: 
assegureu-vos sempre que la tapa 
per xarrupar amb ansa de transport 
estigui completament seca abans de 
batre o d’emmagatzemar la unitat 
per evitar que les àrees del tap o de 
la junta agafin humitat. Deixeu que 
els components s’assequin a l’aire en 
la posició que es mostra a dalt per 
evitar que agafin humitat.

1	 Enrosqueu-lo de dreta a esquerra. 
Desenrosqueu-lo d’esquerra a dreta. 
Assegureu-vos sempre que el tap per 
xarrupar estigui en posició tancada 
en connectar o treure la tapa per 
xarrupar amb ansa de transport.

CONSELL PROFESSIONAL: Feu servir 
l’àrea de l’ansa de transport i del tap 
per xarrupar per agafar-vos-hi en 
connectar o treure la tapa per xarrupar 
amb ansa de transport. Pessigueu 
l’àrea de la frontissa per fer palanca 
fàcilment, amb el logotip de nutribullet® 
(n.) contra el palmell.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
ansa de 

transport

tap per 
xarrupar

broc

botó 
disparador
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Neteja i manteniment
PAS 1:

Assegureu-vos sempre que la 
batedora portàtil nutribullet Flex™ 
estigui apagada abans de cada 
vegada que la feu servir.
CONSELL PROFESSIONAL: abans 
d’apagar la unitat, comproveu l'estat de la 
bateria restant a través de la barra LED de 
bateria. És el moment de carregar-la?

PAS 2:

Desenrosqueu el bloc de fulles de 
dreta a esquerra i eviteu el contacte 
amb les fulles.

Desenrosqueu d'esquerra a dreta 
la tapa per xarrupar amb ansa de 
transport. El bloc de fulles, la tapa 
per xarrupar amb ansa de transport 
i el vas de batement es poden ficar 
al rentaplats. També es poden rentar 
a mà amb aigua calenta i sabonosa 
i esbandir-los fins que estiguin ben 
nets.

Si algun ingredient entra en contacte 
amb la base motoritzada, netegeu-la 
amb un drap humit. La coberta de 
silicona del port de càrrega protegeix 
contra l’entrada de líquids. 
NOTA: la base motoritzada NO es pot ficar 
al rentaplats. 
* No obstant això, el vas, el bloc de fulles 
i la tapa per xarrupar amb ansa de 
transport es poden rentar a la safata 
superior del rentaplats, sense el cicle de 
desinfecció.
NOTA: si la junta de la tapa per xarrupar 
amb ansa de transport surt del seu 
lloc durant la neteja o l’assecat, o 
posteriorment, retireu qualsevol excés 
d’humitat de l’àrea de la junta i torneu a 
posar-la al seu lloc.
NOTA: no submergiu ni poseu en marxa 
mai la base motoritzada en aigua.

ADVERTÈNCIA: no toqueu les fulles. 
Estan molt esmolades. 

ADVERTÈNCIA: no bateu líquids 

En viatjar amb avió, consulteu les 
directrius de la TSA (Administració de 
Seguretat en el Transport dels EUA) 
sobre el transport segur. Comproveu 
sempre amb l’empresa de transport 
les especificacions relatives a les fulles 
i les bateries d’ió liti. Per obtenir-ne 
més informació, consulteu el nostre 
lloc web nutribullet.com.

Transportar la  
nutribullet Flex™

ADVERTÈNCIA: en viatjar amb avió, 
traieu amb cura el  
bloc de fulles, ja que aquestes estan 
esmolades. Aneu amb compte i cobriu 
i emboliqueu de manera segura el 
bloc de fulles per evitar tocar-les 
involuntàriament en empaquetar-lo 
a l’equipatge i desempaquetar-lo 
d’allà.  La base motoritzada s’ha de 
transportar en la bossa de transport. 

Peces de recanvi
Per demanar peces i accessoris 
addicionals, aneu al nostre lloc web 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories.

calents o tebis al vas de 590 ml. La 
pressió pot provocar esquitxos de 
líquids calents en obrir la tapa per 
xarrupar amb ansa de transport.

ADVERTÈNCIA: no submergiu mai 
la base motoritzada en aigua ni 
qualsevol altre líquid.

ADVERTÈNCIA: LES FULLES ESTAN 
ESMOLADES. Aneu amb compte en 
connectar o separar el bloc de fulles 
per evitar tocar-les involuntàriament. 
No deixeu MAI el bloc de fulles 
exposat en emmagatzemar-lo. 
Connecteu sempre el vas i la tapa per 
xarrupar amb ansa de transport al 
bloc de fulles en emmagatzemar la 
unitat.

PAS 3: 

Emmagatzemeu sempre la batedora 
portàtil nutribullet Flex™ en un lloc 
segur. Assegureu-vos que la batedora 
estigui vertical, amb el bloc de fulles 
ben subjecte al vas de batement 
per evitar l'exposició de les fulles. No 
apileu objectes sobre la batedora en 
emmagatzemar-la.
CONSELL PROFESSIONAL: una batedora 
portàtil completament muntada es manté 
més compacta si l’emmagatzemeu a 
l’armari.
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CAT/ Explicació dels símbols
CAT/ Aquest símbol indica que aquest aparell no es pot 
llançar a les escombraries amb la resta de les deixalles 
domèstiques a tot Europa. Per evitar danys al medi ambient o 
la salut de les persones a causa de l’eliminació no controlada 

de residus, recicleu l’aparell d’una manera responsable per 
promoure la reutilització dels recursos materials. Per retornar 
l’aparell usat, feu servir els sistemes de recollida i devolució o 
poseu-vos en contacte amb el minorista on vau comprar l’aparell. 
Us recolliran l’aparell per poder-lo reciclar d’una manera segura 
per al medi ambient.

CAT/ Aquest aparell compleix la normativa europea núm. 
1935/2004 sobre els materials i objectes destinats a entrar en 
contacte amb aliments.

CAT/ Els aparells elèctrics de Classe II o d’aïllament doble 
estan dissenyats d’una manera que no necessiten una 
connexió a terra. 

CAT/ Declaració del fabricant sobre la conformitat del 
producte quant als requisits de les directrius CE aplicables.

CAT/ La N és un segell d’aprovació que indica que un 
producte ha passat les proves de seguretat i compleix els 
requisits mínims de seguretat de la Unió Europea.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Uživatelská příručka
VAROVÁNÍ! Abyste předešli riziku vážného zranění, pečlivě si před 
použitím přenosného mixéru nutribullet Flex™ přečtěte Uživatelskou 
příručku. Tyto pokyny uschovejte. Ujistěte se, že každý, kdo používá 
přístroj nutribullet®, ví, jak to dělat bezpečně.
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•	 Náhradní díly objednávejte pouze od 
nutribullet.com nebo od smluvního 
zákaznického servisu.

BEZPEČNOST NOŽŮ

VAROVÁNÍ! NOŽE JSOU OSTRÉ! 
ZACHÁZEJTE S NIMI OPATRNĚ, ABY 
NEDOŠLO K ÚRAZU.

•	 Nedotýkejte se ostrých hran nožů.
•	 Neumisťujte ruce nebo prsty blízko nožů, 

když připojujete blok nožů k nádobce.
•	 Při ručním umývání bloku nožů buďte 

opatrní.
•	 Před připevněním k základně motoru 

vždy připevněte blok nožů k mixovací 
nádobě.

•	 Blok nožů neskladujte s odkrytými noži. 
Blok nožů vždy zajistěte na mixovací 
nádobě a připevněte k základně 
motoru.

VAROVÁNÍ! NIKDY NEVKLÁDEJTE 
VAŠE RUCE DOVNITŘ NÁDOBKY NEBO 
BLÍZKO NOŽE, KDYŽ JE SPOTŘEBIČ 
V PROVOZU.

•	 Neodstraňujte nádobku ani neotevírejte 
víčko na pití s poutkem pro přenášení, 
dokud se nože zcela nezastavily. 
Nože mohou být ještě aktivní, když je 
víčko na pití s poutkem pro přenášení 
odstraněno nebo otevřeno. Nedodržení 
těchto pokynů může mít za následek 
tělesné poranění, poškození majetku 
nebo poškození vašeho spotřebiče.

PÉČE O NŮŽ A OPATRNOST

VAROVÁNÍ! JE-LI NŮŽ OHNUTÝ 
NEBO POŠKOZENÝ, PŘESTAŇTE 
PŘÍSTROJ POUŽÍVAT.

•	 Zběžně prohlédněte nože, zda nejsou 
poškozeny, a zjistíte-li nějaké poškození, 
kontaktujte zákaznický servis a 
požádejte o výměnu.

•	 Před obsluhou vyjměte z nádoby 
všechny potřeby a nepotravinářské 
položky, protože by to mohlo způsobit 
zranění osoby nebo poškození nože 
a spotřebiče.

•	 V tomto spotřebiči nemixujte peckové 
ovoce bez odstranění pecek nebo 
semen. Tvrdé přísady mohou poškodit 
nůž.

BEZPEČNOST: TEPLOTA A TLAK

VAROVÁNÍ! NEMÍCHEJTE HORKÉ, 
TEPLÉ, SYCENÉ NEBO ŠUMIVÉ PŘÍSADY, 
KTERÉ MOHOU PŘI OTEVŘENÍ VÍČKA 
NA PITÍ S POUTKEM PRO PŘENÁŠENÍ 
ZPŮSOBIT ROZSTŘÍKNUTÍ HORKÝCH 
TEKUTIN.

•	 Takové použití může nádobku nutribullet® 
nadměrně natlakovat, což může způsobit, 
že se při obsluhování nádobka nebo víčko 
na pití s poutkem pro přenášení oddělí od 
základny motoru. To může mít za následek 
tělesné zranění vyhozeným horkým 
obsahem nebo odkrytými noži.

•	 Mixujte pouze přísady o pokojové teplotě 
nebo chladnější (21 °C nebo chladnější).

•	 Perlivé a pěnivé složky (např. soda, prášek 
do pečiva, kvasnice, některá těsta, dortové 
těsto, suchý led nebo jiné věci, které 
začínají bublat) uvolňují plyny, které při 
mixování zvyšují tlak v nádobce. Některé 
proteinové prášky zahrnují pěnivé složky. 
Před mixováním vždy zkontrolujte složky 
všech doplňků.  
PŘED MIXOVÁNÍM VŽDY ZKONTROLUJTE 
VŠECHNY PŘÍSADY.

VAROVÁNÍ! NEMIXUJTE OBSAH 
DÉLE NEŽ 1 MINUTU. NEPROVÁDĚJTE 
PO SOBĚ JDOUCÍ CYKLY MIXOVÁNÍ, 
KTERÉ DOHROMADY PŘESÁHNOU 
JEDNU MINUTU.

•	 Mixování způsobuje, že se složky 
zahřejí, což vytváří v nádobce časem 
tlak. Nepřetržité mixování po dobu delší 
než jedna minuta může způsobit, že se 
nádobka nebo víčko na pití s poutkem 
pro přenášení oddělí, čímž dojde k 
obnažení nože nebo uvolnění zahřátého 
obsahu a zranění.

VAROVÁNÍ! NENECHÁVEJTE 
NAMIXOVANÉ SMĚSI DLOUHO STÁT 
V UZAVŘENÉ NÁDOBCE. 

•	 Namixované směsi se mohou zkazit a 
zkvasit a tím zvýšit tlak, když zůstanou 
uvnitř nádobky. To může způsobit 
oddělení nádobky nebo víčka na pití 
s poutkem pro přenášení od základny 
motoru, což může mít za následek 
zranění.  

•	 K namixovanému obsahu se dostávejte 
pouze přes náústek, a to tak, že po 
rozmixování opatrně otevřete víčko na 
pití s poutkem pro přenášení.

Důležité pokyny 
k bezpečnosti
Při obsluhování vašeho přenosného mixéru nutribullet Flex™ pamatujte na to, že: 
BEZPEČNOST JE NA PRVNÍM MÍSTĚ.

Pozor! Abyste předešli riziku vážného zranění, pečlivě si před použitím přenosného mixéru 
nutribullet Flex™ přečtěte všechny pokyny. Při používání jakéhokoli elektrického spotřebiče 
by měla být dodržována základní bezpečnostní opatření včetně následujících důležitých 
informací.

Pokud váš přenosný mixer nutribullet Flex™ používá někdo jiný, ujistěte se, že chápe 
zdravotní a bezpečnostní informace v této Uživatelské příručce a všechny dodatečné 
pokyny týkající se bezpečnosti nebo použití. Každá osoba používající tento spotřebič 
by si měla přečíst celou Uživatelskou příručku, aby se seznámila s bezpečnou obsluhou 
spotřebiče.

Tyto pokyny si uložte!
POUZE PRO POUŽITÍ V DOMÁCNOSTI!

POZOR PŘI PRÁCI 
S NÁDOBKOU
•	 Pokud je nádobka na dotyk horká, může 

být obsah HORKÝ   a NATLAKOVANÝ. 
Pokud k tomu dojde, postupujte 
následovně: 

•	 NECHEJTE JI STÁT, NEOTVÍREJTE 
JI Nechejte nádobku tam, kde je, 
a nedotýkejte se jí ani nedovolte 
ostatním, aby ji otvírali. NIKDY se 
nepokoušejte oddělit nádobku od 
základny motoru, protože by mohlo dojít 
k tělesnému poranění.

•	 Znovu nemixujte.
•	 Nechejte nádobku vychladnout po dobu 

alespoň 30 minut. Pokud je ještě horká, 
nechejte na vychladnutí více času.

•	 Jakmile je dostatečně chladná, aby se jí 
dalo dotýkat, otevřete pomalu víčko na 
pití s poutkem pro přenášení, přičemž 
jej nasměrujte mimo tvář a tělo. Obsah 
nalijte do samostatné nádoby.

BEZPEČNÁ PRÁCE 
S NÁDOBKOU
Správné používání nádobky je pro 
bezpečné obsluhování vašeho přenosného 
mixéru nutribullet Flex™ důležité. Používání 
nádobky, které není v souladu s těmito 
pokyny, může mít za následek tělesné 
poranění, poškození majetku nebo 
poškození vašeho spotřebiče.

•	 VŽDY se před mixováním ujistěte, že 
jsou nádobka, blok nožů a základna 
motoru bezpečně vyrovnány. Motor se 
nezapne, dokud není nádobka umístěna 
v uzamknuté poloze. 

•	 Spotřebič používejtePOUZE s pevně 
nasazeným víčkem na pití s poutkem 
pro přenášení.

•	 NEPŘEKRAČUJTE čáru MAX. Překročení 
čáry MAX může mít za následek 
prosakování nebo zastavení nože.

•	 NEODSTRAŃUJTE nádobku nebo víčko 
na pití s poutkem pro přenášení, když je 
spotřebič v provozu.

•	 NEPŘEPLŃUJTE nádobku ledem, mohly 
by se přestat otáče nože a to by mělo 
za následek poškození spotřebiče nebo 
úraz. Před mixováním vždy použijte 
dostatečné množství tekutiny.

•	 Nádobku nepoužívejte, pokud jste zjistili 
prasknutí, zakalení nebo jiné poškození.
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•	 Pokud je nádobka přeplněna, nože se 
mohou přestat otáčet. Pokud k tomu 
dojde, podívejte se na část Chyby v této 
uživatelské příručce. 

OKOLNÍ BEZPEČNOST

VAROVÁNÍ! NEPOUŽÍVEJTE VÁŠ 
PŘENOSNÝ MIXER NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
PŘI ŘÍZENÍ, OBSLUZE STROJNÍHO 
ZAŘÍZENÍ, JÍZDĚ NA KOLE, CHŮZI NEBO 
BĚHEM JINÝCH ČINNOSTÍ, KTERÉ 
VYŽADUJÍ VAŠI SOUSTŘEDĚNOU 
POZORNOST.

•	 Nevystavujte váš přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ extrémním teplotám, 
protože mohou způsobit poškození 
baterií, těsnění a dalších dílů spotřebiče. 

•	 Nepokládejte váš přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ na nerovné nebo 
nestabilní povrchy.

•	 Nesušte váš spotřebič vysoušečem na 
vlasy, vysoušečem na oděv, v konvenční 
troubě nebo v mikrovlnné troubě. Pokud 
váš spotřebič zvlhne, jemně otřete jeho 
povrch čistým, suchým hadříkem.

•	 Nepoužívejte váš spotřebič blízko 
vody nebo v mokrých, deštivých nebo 
sněhových podmínkách.

•	 Nepoužívejte váš spotřebič blízko 
otevřeného ohně nebo dalších zdrojů 
tepla, blízko oblastí s nadměrnou 
špínou, prachem, chemikáliemi nebo na 
přímém slunečním světle.

•	 Nenechávejte váš přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ uvnitř vašeho vozidla, 
zejména v létě nebo v zimě. Delší 
vystavení extrémním teplotám může 
způsobit, že baterie prosakují, prasknou 
nebo explodují.

OBECNÉ POUŽITÍ 
A BEZPEČNOST

VAROVÁNÍ! NEDODRŽENÍ VŠECH 
POKYNŮ TÝKAJÍCÍCH SE VAŠEHO 
PŘENOSNÉHO MIXÉRU NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ MŮŽE MÍT ZA NÁSLEDEK MŮŽE 
MÍT ZA NÁSLEDEK VÁŽNÉ ZRANĚNÍ, 
SMRT NEBO POŠKOZENÍ MAJETKU.

•	 Tento spotřebič není určen k používání 
osobami (včetně dětí) s omezenými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními 
schopnostmi, nebo bez patřičných 
zkušeností a znalostí, pokud jim nebyl 

poskytnut dohled nebo pokyny ohledně 
bezpečného používání přístroje osobou 
zodpovědnou za jejich bezpečnost. Je-li 
spotřebič používán dětmi nebo v jejich 
blízkosti, je nutný přísný dohled. Děti by 
měly zůstat pod dohledem, aby bylo 
zajištěno, že si s přístrojem nehrají.

•	 Při skladování vždy pečlivě sestavte blok 
nožů, mixovací nádobu, víčko na pití 
s poutkem pro přenášení a základnu 
motoru a udržujte spotřebič mimo 
dosah kojenců nebo malých dětí.

•	 Pravidelně kontrolujte všechny součásti 
přenosného mixéru nutribullet Flex™, zda 
nejsou poškozené nebo opotřebované, 
což by mohlo narušit správnou funkci 
nebo ohrozit bezpečnost.

•	 Buďte si vědomi možného nebezpečí 
při nabíjení, používání nebo skladování 
vašeho přenosného mixéru nutribullet 
Flex™.

•	 Nepoužívejte tento mixér k jinému než 
určenému účelu.

•	 Nikdy neobsluhujte váš přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™, pokud je nádobka 
prázdná.

•	 Nepokoušejte se překonat blokovací 
mechanismus.

•	 Do USB-c portu nevkládejte jiné 
předměty, než je vhodná nabíječka. 
Uvnitř portu nenechávejte hromadit 
prach. 

•	 Základnu motoru nedrťte, nepouštějte 
na zem ji ani ji nepoškozujte. Pokud je 
základna motoru nějakým způsobem 
poškozena, neobsluhujte ji. 

•	 Používejte pouze doplňky nebo 
příslušenství nutribullet® navržené 
konkrétně pro váš přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™. Vždy používejte 
originální náhradní díly a příslušenství 
nutribullet®. Neoriginální náhradní 
díly nejsou vyrobeny podle specifikací 
nutribullet® a mohou poškodit váš 
přístroj nebo způsobit vážný úraz.

•	 Použití příslušenství včetně 
konzervačních sklenic není výrobcem 
doporučeno a může způsobit nebezpečí 
poranění osob.

•	 Nepokoušejte se čistit základnu motoru 
ponořením do vody nebo jiných čisticích 
kapalin. Pouze jemně otřete a osušte 
čistým hadříkem.

•	 Pouze nádobka a víčko na pití s 
poutkem pro přenášení jsou bezpečně 
pro mytí v myčce nádobí v horním koši 
bez cyklu ohřevu nebo dezinfekce. 

ZÁKLADNU MOTORU NIKDY NEDÁVEJTE 
DO MYČKY.

ELEKTRICKÁ BEZPEČNOST

VAROVÁNÍ! ZMĚNA, NESPRÁVNÉ 
POUŽÍVÁNÍ A NEDODRŽENÍ POKYNŮ 
MŮŽE ZVÝŠIT RIZIKO VÁŽNÉHO 
ZRANĚNÍ OSOB, SMRTI NEBO 
POŠKOZENÍ MAJETKU.

VAROVÁNÍ! NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVEJTE 
RYCHLONABÍJEČKU NEBO NABÍJEČKU 
S VYSOKÝM PŘÍKONEM. DOBA 
NABÍJENÍ SE MŮŽE LIŠIT V ZÁVISLOSTI 
NA NABÍJEČCE A ÚROVNI NABITÍ 
BATERIE.

•	 K nabíjení tohoto spotřebiče požívejte 
pouze USB zdroje uvedené na seznamu 
UL zařízení nebo na seznamu uvedené 
a certifikované ITE síťové napájení nebo 
na seznamu uvedená elektrická zařízení 
třídy 2 navržená k použití s elektrickými 
zdroji jmenovitými na 100V AC to 240V 
AC při 50Hz až 60Hz. USB nabíječka 
musí být uvedena ve třídě 2 síťového 
napájení nebo certifikované ITE síťového 
napájení s jmenovitým výkonem 5V 2A 
MAX. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE NESCHVÁLENÉ 
ZDROJE.

•	 Abyste předešli nebezpečí úrazu 
elektrickým proudem, požáru nebo 
tělesnému poranění, NENABÍJEJTE 
spotřebič ani s ním nemanipulujte, je-li 
mokrý nebo se nachází v prostoru, kde 
by mohl zvlhnout, a nemanipulujte s ním 
s mokrýma rukama. 

•	 Abyste předešli riziku úrazu elektrickým 
proudem, nikdy neponořujte kabel, 
zástrčku ani základnu motoru do vody 
ani jiných kapalin.

•	 Neobsluhujte spotřebič s poškozeným 
kabelem, jednotkou síťového napájení 
nebo nabíječkou nebo závadný 
spotřebič nebo byla-li základna motoru 
upuštěna na zem nebo jakýmkoli 
způsobem poškozena. 

•	 Pokud přenosný mixér nutribullet 
Flex™ nepoužíváte, vždy jej VYPNĚTE 
a ODPOJTE ZE ZÁSUVKY. Stejně tak jej 
odpojte také PŘED jeho sestavováním, 
demontáží, výměnou příslušenství nebo 
čištěním.

•	 Nenabíjejte váš spotřebič kolem 
hořlavých materiálů, na vaší posteli 
nebo pohovce, nebo na nějakém druhu 
papíru.

•	 Váš spotřebič nabíjejte pouze 
elektrickým kabelem, se kterým byl 
dodaný. Používání nekompatibilních 
nebo neoriginálních dílů můžete 
váš přenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™ 
poškodit nebo vytvořit bezpečnostní 
rizika, která mohou způsobit zranění 
nebo poškození.

BEZPEČNOST SÍŤOVÉHO 
NAPÁJENÍ

VAROVÁNÍ! VŽDY ZVOLTE 
A POUŽÍVEJTE SÍŤOVÉ NAPÁJENÍ 
VHODNÉ PRO VÁŠ SPOTŘEBIČ. 

•	 Nedodržení následujících 
bezpečnostních opatření může mít za 
následek vážný úraz, úmrtí zásahem 
elektrického proudu nebo požár či 
poškození vašeho spotřebiče.

•	 Používejte pouze nabíjecí jednotku (tj. 
nabíječku, nabíjecí zdroj) a síťový kabel 
určené pro napětí ve vaší zemi.

•	 Nepoužívejte nabíječku do zásuvky 
se zařízením na převod napětí nebo 
adaptérem.

•	 Nepoužívejte nestandardní síťové 
zdroje, jako jsou generátory nebo 
převodníky. Používejte pouze střídavý 
proud poskytnutý standardní elektrickou 
zásuvkou.

•	 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE RYCHLONABÍJEČKU 
NEBO NABÍJEČKU S VYŠŠÍM 
PŘÍKONEM. Používejte pouze 
střídavý proud poskytnutý standardní 
elektrickou zásuvkou nebo portem 
automobilového zapalovače.. Nikdy 
nenechávejte spotřebič zapojený 
v portu automobilového zapalovače, 
když startujete vaše auto, abyste 
zabránili možnému elektrickému přepětí 
a zkratování spotřebiče.

•	 Přesvědčte se, že vaše elektrická 
zásuvka poskytuje typ napájení, jaký 
je uveden pro váš přenosný mixer 
nutribullet Flex™ (co se týče napětí [V] 
a frekvence [Hz]). Pokud si nejste jisti 
typem elektřiny dodávané do vašeho 
domu, poraďte se s kvalifikovaným 
elektrikářem.

•	 Nepřetěžujte vaši zásuvku, prodlužovací 
kabel, prodlužovací zásuvku nebo jiné 
elektrické zásuvky. Ověřte si, že jsou 
ohodnocené tak, aby zvládly celkový 
proud (v ampérech) vedený vaším 
spotřebičem (jak je označeno na vaší 
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síťové napájecí jednotce) s jakýmkoliv 
jiným spotřebičem používajícím stejný 
obvod.

•	 U jednotky síťového napájení, kde 
mohou být větve střídavého proudu se 
před zasunutím do zásuvky ujistěte, že 
jsou tyto větve zcela prodlouženy.

•	 Nikdy nepoužívejte jednotku síťového 
napájení nebo nabíječku, která je 
poškozena, byla upuštěna na zem nebo 
dostala silný náraz.

•	 Nenabíjejte v oblasti extrémního horka 
nebo chladu.

•	 Když ji nepoužíváte, vždy vytáhněte 
jednotku síťového napájení nebo 
nabíječku ze zásuvky.

BEZPEČNOST KABELU A ŠŇŮRY

VAROVÁNÍ! POUŽÍVEJTE POUZE 
ELEKTRICKÝ KABEL, KTERÝ BYL DODÁN 
S VAŠÍM PŘENOSNÝM MIXÉREM 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PRO JEHO 
NABÍJENÍ. 

•	 Síťové kabely a kabely pravidelně 
kontrolujte. 

•	 Odkryté kabely a šňůry spotřebiče 
představují potenciální nebezpečí 
spuštění. Všechny kabely a šňůry 
uspořádejte tak, aby o ně nemohli 
lidé a domácí mazlíčci zakopnout           
a náhodně je hodit na sebe, jak se 
pohybují kolem nebo kráčejí přes tuto 
oblast. 

•	 Neomotávejte ani nenavíjejte síťový 
kabel při skladování příliš těsně ani ho 
při používání neohýbejte a nelámejte. 

•	 Při umístění vašeho spotřebiče nebo 
síťové napájecí jednotky nebo nabíječky 
se ujistěte, že kabely nejsou velmi 
ohnuté a že konektory netlačí proti zdi 
nebo tvrdému povrchu.

•	 Nenechávejte domácí mazlíčky ani děti, 
aby kousali nebo žvýkali kabely a šňůry.

•	 Při odpojování síťových kabelů tlačte na 
zástrčku - ne na šňůru.

•	 Nedovolte, aby se nabíjecí kabel dotýkal 
horkých povrchů ani žádného extrémně 
horkého povrchu nebo byl zauzlovaný, 
zamotaný nebo roztřepený.

•	 Nechytejte ani nepřenášejte váš 
spotřebič za nabíjecí kabel nebo šňůru.

•	 Nenechávejte napájecí kabel viset přes 
okraj stolu nebo pracovní desky.

BEZPEČNOST BATERIE
Váš přenosný mixér nutribullet Flex 
obsahuje nabíjecí lithiové baterie. Baterie 
nejsou vyměnitelné a musí být řádně 
recyklovány nebo zlikvidovány. Otvírání a/
nebo oprava baterií ve vašem spotřebiči 
nebo pokusy o jejich výměnu mohou 
způsobit úraz elektrickým proudem, 
poškození spotřebiče, požár a úraz nebo 
poškození majetku.

•	 Tento produkt obsahuje lithiové baterie. 
Základnu motoru likvidujte správně. 
Nesprávná likvidace může mít za 
následek úraz, smrt nebo poškození 
majetku v důsledku prosakování 
kapaliny baterie, přehřátí nebo exploze. 
Lithiové baterie obsahují prvky, které 
mohou vytvořit ohrožení zdraví osob, 
pokud se dostanou do podzemních 
vod. Likvidace těchto baterií v běžném 
domovním odpadu může být 
v některých zemích nezákonná. O 
předpisech ohledně správné likvidace 
se poraďte s příslušnými místními 
orgány ve vaší zemi. 

•	 Kontaktujte vaše místní recyklační 
centrum nebo centrum pro likvidací 
nebezpečného odpadu ve vaší oblasti 
pro pokyny ohledně správné likvidace.

•	 Nevystavujte základnu motoru 
obsahující sadu baterií ohni nebo 
nadměrnému teplu. Vystavení ohni 
nebo teplotám nad 130°C/265°F může 
poškodit baterie a způsobit explozi.

•	 Nenabíjejte váš přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ v blízkosti ohně, 
tepelného zdroje nebo v extrémně 
horkých podmínkách. 

•	 Doporučená teplota skladování 
a prostředí nabíjení. 10 °C−40 °C 
(50 °F−104 °F).

•	 Nepoužívejte váš spotřebič v žádné 
oblasti s potenciálně výbušnou 
atmosférou (například čerpací stanice, 
pod palubou na člunech nebo jiných 
plavidlech, zařízeních pro přepravu 
a skladování paliva a/nebo chemikálií 
nebi částic, jako jsou obilný prach nebo 
kovové prášky, které se nasbíraly ve 
vzduchu). V těchto oblastech může dojít 
k jiskrám, které mohou způsobit explozi 
nebo požár.

•	 Nepoužívejte váš spotřebič, když je 
základna motoru přehřátá, má zápach, 
prosakuje, je vyboulená nebo má 

změny v barvě nebo tvaru. Za určitých 
podmínek může dojít k prosakování 
z článků baterie. Kapalina baterie je 
korozivní a může být toxická. Může 
způsobit popáleniny a při požití může 
být škodlivá nebo smrtelná. Spotřebič 
okamžitě vypněte a přestaňte jej 
používat.

•	 ZABRAŇTE KONTAKTU S 
BATERIOVOU KAPALINOU. POKUD 
BATERIE PROSAKUJE: 
- �Dejte pozor, abyste se prosáklá 

kapalina nedostala na kůži, do očí, 
na oděv ani na jiné povrchy. Pokud se 
prosáklá kapalina dostane na kůži, do 
očí nebo na oděv, ihned opláchněte 
zasaženou oblast vodou a kontaktujte 
podle potřeby vašeho lékaře nebo 
jiného zdravotníka.

•	 Nepoužívejte váš spotřebič v žádné 
oblasti s potenciálně výbušnou 
atmosférou, jako je skříňka nad 
troubou nebo kamny, blízko topení 
nebo ohřívače nebo v jakékoliv oblasti 
vystavené přímému slunečnímu světlu.

•	 Základnu motoru nespalujte. Baterie 
mohou explodovat.

Tyto pokyny si 
uložte!

Chcete-li si tyto pokyny přečíst online 
nebo v jiných jazycích, navštivte stránky 
nutribullet.com.

!
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Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili přenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Před prvním použitím

ČISTĚNÍ SPOTŘEBIČE:
Viz část Péče a údržba na straně 
139-140.

NABÍJENÍ SPOTŘEBIČE: 
Na zadní straně základny motoru 
sejměte silikonový kryt nabíjecího 
portu a odkryjte skrytý slot USB-C. 
Zasuňte menší konec přiloženého 
USB-C kabelu do nabíjecího portu 
a větší konec do zdroje napájení 
(napájecí adaptér, počítač atd.).

•	 Před prvním použitím 
doporučujeme spotřebič plně nabít. 
Plné nabití trvá až 2 hodiny.

•	 Viz část Pruh LED kontrolek stavu 
baterie na stranách 129-130.

VAROVÁNÍ! Nenabíjejte spotřebič, 
pokud je  USB-C port mokrý, abyste 
předešli nebezpečí požáru nebo 
tělesnému zranění.

VAROVÁNÍ! NIKDY nepoužívejte 
rychlonabíječku ani nabíječku s 
vyšším příkonem. Aby nedošlo ke 
zranění, požáru nebo poškození 
vašeho zařízení, používejte pouze 
dodaný nabíjecí kabel USB-C a 
certifikovaný napájecí zdroj ITE s 
jmenovitým výstupním výkonem 5 V, 
MAX. 2 A.

nabíjecí kabel USB-C blok nožů

Konfigurace výrobku se může lišit. Chcete-li si prohlédnout celý seznam příslušenství 
nutribullet®, navštivte webové stránky nutribullet.com.

Co je součástí dodávky

víčko na pití s 
poutkem pro 

přenášení

nádobka 590 mlzákladna motoru
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assembly guide

Stav světelného 
kruhového indikátoru

Bez napájení.
Světelný prstenec je vypnutý.

Neúplný zámek bloku nožů.
Je-li nesprávně připojen nebo špatně 
vyrovnán, pak světelný prstenec po stisknutí 
tlačítka třikrát oranžově zabliká.

Zámek bloku nožů.
Je-li správně připojen, pak se světelný 
prstenec rozsvítí bíle ve směru hodinových 
ručiček a poté dvakrát zabliká.

Nastavení

Tlačítko napájení přenosného mixéru 
Nutribullet Flex™ je vybaveno LED světelným 
prstencem, který podle provozního stavu 
přístroje svítí bíle, červeně nebo oranžově. 
Více informací naleznete v této části.

3x

2x

nádobka 590 ml

odnímatelný blok nožů

měřící značky

světelný kruhový indikátor

tlačítko zapnutí

odnímatelná základna motoru

skrytý USB-C 
nabíjecí port 

pruh LED kontrolek stavu 
baterie

poutko pro přenášení

uvolňovací tlačítko

víčko na pití

Průvodce montáží



128127

Probuzení.
Chcete-li mixér probudit, stiskněte jednou 
tlačítko Napájení. Svítí-li prstenec bíle, rozsvítí 
se pruh LED kontrolek stavu baterie, který 
signalizuje stav baterie. 

TIP PROFESIONÁLA: Před a po mixování zkontrolujte 
stav baterie.

Režim mixování.
Chcete-li spustit 30sekundový mixovací cyklus, 
stiskněte tlačítko Napájení. Světelný prstenec 
svítí během mixování bíle a otáčí se ve směru 
hodinových ručiček a po dokončení cyklu 
zůstane svítit bíle.

Režim připraveno.
Po probuzení zůstává váš přístroj po dobu 90 
sekund v režimu „připraveno“.

Spánek.
Po 90 minutách nečinnosti přejde váš mixér 
automaticky do režimu spánku. Světelný 
prstenec svítí bíle a otáčí se proti směru 
hodinových ručiček, přičemž se vypíná.

Přehřátí.
Světelný prstenec bliká červeně po dobu 3 sekund 
a zůstane svítit červeně, dokud nelze pokračovat ve 
mixování.

Řešení: Přerušte práci a před dalším použitím 
nechejte mixér vychladnout. Nepřekračujte 4 cyklů 
mixování za 3 minut.

Chyby

Obecná chyba.
Světelný prstenec zabliká 6krát oranžově. To indikuje 
několik možných chyb během mixování.

Řešení: Nůž je blokován ulpělými ingrediencemi 
nebo nádobka není správně připevněna k základně 
motoru. Sejměte nádobku/nůž ze základny motoru 
a jemně protřepejte obsah, aby se uvolnily ulpělé 
ingredience. Nasaďte nádobku zpět na základnu 
motoru a otáčejte jí ve směru hodinových ručiček, 
dokud neuslyšíte cvaknutí a neucítíte, že je nádobka 
správně nasazena.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED dioda 1 svítí oranžově: 
Nízký stav baterie.

LED dioda 1 svítí červeně: 
Baterii je třeba nabít.

LED dioda 1 bliká červeně: 
Baterie je vybitá / přístroj nelze použít.

LED dioda 1 bliká oranžově: 
Aktivní nabíjení, 0 %.
TIP PROFESIONÁLA: Můžete mixovat, je-li přístroj 
připojen k napájení. Jakmile LED dioda 1 pruhu kontrolek 
stavu baterie svítí bíle, je přístroj schopen dokončit celý 
cyklus mixování. Upozorňujeme, že během chodu motoru 
se nabíjení na chvíli pozastaví.

Pruh LED kontrolek  
stavu baterie

Přenosný mixér Nutribullet Flex™ je vybaven 
speciálním pruhem LED kontrolek stavu baterie, 
která vám jasně a jednoduše ukáže, kdy je třeba 
jej nabít. Čtyřúrovňové LED diody svítí bíle, červeně 
nebo oranžově v závislosti na stavu baterie a stavu 
nabití. Podrobnosti viz níže.

Stav baterie a stav nabití

LED diody 1, 2, 3, 4 svítí bíle: 
Plné nabití.

LED dioda 1 svítí bíle,  
LED dioda 2 bliká: 
Nabití 25-50%.

LED diody 1, 2, 3 svítí bíle,  
LED dioda 4 bliká: 
Nabití 75-99%.

LED diody 1, 2 svítí bíle,  
LED dioda 3 bliká: 
Nabití 50-75%.

1 2 43

LED dioda 1 bliká bíle: 
Nabití 0-25%.

Pro nejlepší zážitek z používání produktu a správné 
zacházení s baterií doporučujeme zařízení připojit 
k napájení.
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Zámek bloku nožů
Ujistěte se, že je blok nožů bezpečně 
připojen k základně motoru. Umístěte 
blok nožů a nádobku na základnu 
motoru a jemně jimi otáčejte, dokud 
nebudou ve správné poloze. Jakmile 
je blok nožů zajištěn a zařízení je 
bezpečné, ozve se „kliknutí“, které i 
pocítíte.  
Blok nožů nevtlačujte na místo silou.

Vyjmutí mixovací nádobky
Je-li mixovací nádobka během 
mixování odpojena, zobrazí se obecný 
chybový kód.

Odstraňování závad
Zablokování nože
Pokud během mixování dojde k 
zablokování, zkuste následující:

1.	 Přidejte do nádoby více tekutiny 
a zkuste mixovat znovu.

2.	Odpojte nádobku a protřepejte ji 
nebo ji otočte dnem vzhůru, aby se 
blokace uvolnila.

3.	Vypněte přístroj a odšroubujte 
základnu motoru. Nádobu položte 
dnem vzhůru (na rovnou plochu 
víčka na pití s poutkem pro 
přenášení). Opatrně oddělte blok 
nožů od nádobky a odstraňte 
příčinu blokace. Znovu sestavte a 
pokračujte v mixování.

VAROVÁNÍ! NOŽE JSOU OSTRÉ! 
ZACHÁZEJTE S NIMI OPATRNĚ, ABY 
NEDOŠLO K ÚRAZU. Při připojování 
bloku nožů nebo při odstraňování 
blokace nožů se vždy ujistěte, že 
je zařízení vypnuto a nabíječka 
je odpojena od napájení. Nikdy 
do nádobky nevkládejte ruku ani 
nádobí s cílem odstranit blokaci 
nebo překážku.

VAROVÁNÍ!
Před prvním použitím si znovu 
prohlédněte všechna varování 
a upozornění v části důležitá 
bezpečnostní opatření (strany 
115-120).

VŽDY se před použitím ujistěte, že je 
váš mixér čistý a nabitý.

Před prvním použitím váš mixér plně 
nabijte. Nabíjecí port se nachází na 
zadní straně základny motoru pod 
silikonovým krytem nabíjecího portu. 
(Viz část týkající se montáže na straně 
12.)

NESPOUŠTĚJTE váš přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™, je-li prázdný.

NEVKLÁDEJTE žádné příslušenství 
nutribullet® do mikrovlnné trouby.

NENECHÁVEJTE váš přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ během používání bez 
dohledu.

NENABÍJEJTE váš přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™, je-li váš USB-C kabel 
mokrý.

NENABÍJEJTE váš přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™, je-li váš USB-C kabel 
nebo nabíjecí port mokrý.

NEPOUŽÍEJTE horké nebo teplé 
ingredience ve vaší mixovací nádobce. 
Ohřáté suroviny mohou způsobit 
zvýšení tlaku v uzavřené nádobce, 
což může vést k úniku obsahu 
s následnými škodami na osobách 
a majetku.

NIKDY nenechávejte přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ běžet déle než 4 
po sobě jdoucí 30sekundové cykly v 
průběhu 3 minut, protože by mohlo 
dojít k trvalému poškození motoru. 
Pokud motor přestane fungovat, 
přerušte práci a nechejte mixér 
vychladnout. Váš přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ je vybaven vnitřním 
tepelným jističem, který přístroj 
v případě přehřátí vypne. Pokud 
necháte tepelný jistič vychladnout, měl 
by se resetovat.

Během záruční doby VŽDY kontrolujte 
nůž. Během záruční doby kontaktujte 
před vyjmutím nože zákaznický 
servis kvůli bezpečnostním pokynům 
a výměně.

132



134133

Použití přenosného mixéru 
nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Našroubujte blok nožů na 
mixovací nádobku, noži napřed, 
a to skrz spodní otvor. Šroubujte 
plynule, dokud nedosáhnete 
zabudované měkké zarážky, která 
vám signalizuje, že je blok nožů ve 
správné poloze.

TIP PROFESIONÁLA: Tření, 
které pocítíte při připevňování 
bloku nožů, zajišťuje pevnější a 
bezpečnější utěsnění pro mixování a 
dobrodružné výpravy.

POZNÁMKA: Před připojením k 
mixovací nádobce se vždy ujistěte, 
že je blok nožů zcela suchý.

VAROVÁNÍ! Pro nejlepší výkon 
nepřekračujte čáru MAX, 
nepřeplňujte a používejte 
dostatek tekutých přísad.

3	 Přidejte ingredience a poté 
našroubujte víčko na pití s 
poutkem pro přenášení.

POZNÁMKA: Před mixováním se 
vždy ujistěte, že je víčko na pití s 
poutkem pro přenášení uzavřené a 
zajištěné.

1	 Před použitím očistěte mixovací 
nádobku, blok nožů a víčko na pití 
s poutkem na přenášení. Použijte 
horkou mýdlovou vodu nebo k 
tomu využijte myčku nádobí.

4	 Připevněte základnu motoru k 
bloku nožů a nádobce. Umístěte 
blok nožů a nádobku na základnu 
motoru a jemně jimi otáčejte, 
dokud nebudou ve správné 
poloze. Jakmile je blok nožů 
zajištěn a zařízení je bezpečné, 
ozve se „kliknutí“, které i pocítíte. 

POZNÁMKA: Blok nožů nevtlačujte 
na místo silou.
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8	 Odklopte poutko pro přenášení 
od krytu víčka na pití, čímž se 
odkryje uvolňovací tlačítko. 
Stiskněte tlačítko, odkryjte náústek 
a vychutnejte si svůj výtvor.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Postavte přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ na čistý, suchý 
a rovný povrch. Mixér probudíte 
jedním stisknutím tlačítka 
Napájení. Vyčkejte asi 1 sekundu, 
než se dokončí animace LED a 
zobrazí se stav baterie.

POZNÁMKA: Po 90 sekundách 
nečinnosti přejde váš mixér 
automaticky do režimu spánku.. 
Zabrání to náhodnému mixování 
a uchová životnost baterie.

6	 Jakmile je váš mixér probuzen, 
stiskněte znovu tlačítko Napájení, 
čímž zahájíte 20sekundový cyklus 
mixování.

Pokud chcete vaše přísady 
pulzovat nebo ukončit váš cyklus 
mixování dříve, stiskněte znovu 
tlačítko Napájení pro zastavení.

TIP PROFESIONÁLA: Mixujte do 
hladka, v případě potřeby opakujte 
mixování.

VAROVÁNÍ! Nemíchejte déle než 
4 cykly za sebou, aby nedošlo k 
nadměrnému zahřátí a zvýšení 
tlaku. Při opakování cyklu jemně 
otevřete nádobku a uvolněte 
veškerý vzniklý tlak předtím, než 
začnete znovu mixovat.

7	 Po dokončení mixování opatrně 
odšroubujte nádobku ze základny 
motoru a přejděte do režimu To-
Go. Nebo přejděte k kroku 8.

POZNÁMKA: Při odpojování 
nádobky od základny motoru 
nikdy nevyvíjejte sílu směrem dolů 
ani neuchopujte víčko na pití. Pro 
nejlepší výsledek uchopte základnu 
motoru a nádobku.

sip lid with release button
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Použití víčka na pití s poutkem pro 
přenášení nutribullet Flex™:

2	 Uvolňovací tlačítko: Stisknutím 
otevřete víčko na pití a odhalíte 
náustek. Chcete-li víčko na pití 
uzavřít, zatlačte jej na místo nad 
náústkem. Po správném uzavření 
víčka a zapadnutí těsnění se ozve 
„cvaknutí“ a je cítit odpor.

3	 Poutko pro přenášení: Pohodlné, 
praktické a flexibilní. Během 
mixování sklopte dolů. Pro pití a 
přenášení odklopte.

TIP PROFESIONÁLA: Můžete nosit v 
ruce nebo připnout na karabinu.

4	 Zámek víčka na pití: V otevřené 
poloze lehce stlačte víčko na pití 
dolů směrem k nádobce, aby 
bylo zajištěno na místě. Chcete-li 
uvolnit zámek víčka na pití, jemně 
zatlačte směrem nahoru a od 
nádobky.

TIP PROFESIONÁLA: V uzavřené 
poloze slouží poutko pro přenášení 
také jako těsnicí prvek, který chrání 
před náhodným rozlitím. Nejlepší pro 
nepředvídatelnou přepravu!

TIP PROFESIONÁLA: Před 
mixováním nebo skladováním se 
vždy ujistěte, že je víčko na pití s 
poutkem pro přenášení zcela suché, 
aby se na těsnění nebo na těsnicích 
plochách nehromadila vlhkost. 
Nechte vyschnout na vzduchu 
ve výše uvedené poloze, aby se 
nehromadila vlhkost.

1	 Otáčením ve směru hodinových 
ručiček našroubujete. Otáčením 
proti směru hodinových ručiček 
odšroubujete. Při nasazování nebo 
snímání víčka na pití s poutkem 
pro přenášení se vždy ujistěte, že je 
víčko na pití v uzavřené poloze.

TIP PROFESIONÁLA: Při nasazování 
nebo snímání víčka na pití s poutkem 
pro přenášení použijte k uchopení 
prostor poutka na přenášení a víčka 
na pití. Pro snadnější otevírání uchopte 
víčko prsty za pant tak, aby logo nutri-
bullet® (n.) směřovalo směrem k dlani.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
poutko pro 
přenášení

víčko na pití

náústek

uvolňovací 
tlačítko
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Péče a údržba
KROK 1:

Vždy se ujistěte, že je přenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ po každém použití 
vypnutý.
TIP PROFESIONÁLA: Před vypnutím 
zkontrolujte zbývající stav baterie pomocí 
pruhu LED kontrolek stavu baterie. Je čas 
dobít baterii?

KROK 2:

Odšroubujte blok nožů ve směru 
hodinových ručiček, přičemž se 
vyhněte kontaktu s noži.

Odšroubujte víčko na pití s poutkem 
pro přenášení proti směru hodinových 
ručiček. Blok nožů, víčko na pití s 
poutkem pro přenášení a mixovací 
nádobka jsou vhodné do myčky 
nádobí.* Můžete je také mýt ručně 
teplou mýdlovou vodou a následně 
opláchnout.

Dojde-li ke kontaktu ingrediencí se 
základnou motoru, otřete ji vlhkým 
hadříkem. Silikonový kryt nabíjecího 
portu chrání před vniknutím tekutin. 
POZNÁMKA: Základnu motoru NELZE mýt 
v myčce nádobí. 
*Nádobku, blok nožů a víčko na pití s 
poutkem pro přenášení lze však mýt v 
horním koši myčky bez sterilizačního cyklu.
POZNÁMKA: Dojde-li během čištění 
nebo sušení k vytlačení těsnění víčka na 
pití s poutkem pro přenášení, odstraňte 
veškerou vlhkost z oblasti těsnění a 
opatrně jej nasaďte zpět na místo.
POZNÁMKA: Základnu motoru nikdy 
neponořujte do vody.

VAROVÁNÍ! Nedotýkejte se nožů! Jsou 
velmi ostré. 

Při cestování letadlem si přečtěte 
pokyny TSA týkající se bezpečné 
přepravy. Vždy si u svého dopravce 
ověřte specifikace týkající se nožů 
a lithium-iontových baterií. Další 
informace naleznete na našich 
webových stránkách nutribullet.com.

Cestování s přenosným 
mixérem nutribullet Flex™

VAROVÁNÍ! Při přepravě letadlem 
opatrně vyjměte  
blok čepelí, protože nože jsou ostré. 
Při balení do zavazadel a vybalování 
z nich buďte opatrní a blok nožů 
bezpečně zakryjte a zabalte, aby 
nedošlo k náhodnému dotyku s 
noži.  Základnu motoru je třeba 
přepravovat v příručním zavazadle. 

Náhradní díly
Chcete-li objednat další díly 
a příslušenství, navštivte naše webové 
stránky na adrese nutribullet.com/
shop/accessories

VAROVÁNÍ! Nemixujte horké nebo 
teplé tekutiny v 590 ml nádobě. Při 
otevírání víčka na pití s poutkem 
pro přenášení může tlak způsobit 
rozstříknutí horkých tekutin.

VAROVÁNÍ! Nikdy neponořujte 
základnu motoru do vody ani jiné 
tekutiny.

VAROVÁNÍ! NOŽE JSOU OSTRÉ. Při 
nasazování nebo snímání bloku 
nožů postupujte opatrně, abyste 
zabránili náhodnému dotyku nožů. Při 
skladování NIKDY nenechávejte blok 
nožů odhalený. Při skladování vždy 
připevněte víčko na pití s poutkem pro 
přenášení k bloku nožů.

KROK 3: 

Přenosný mixér Nutribullet Flex™ vždy 
uložte na bezpečném místě. Ujistěte 
se, že je mixér ve svislé poloze a že je 
blok nožů zajištěn v mixovací nádobce, 
aby nedošlo k jeho odhalení. Při 
skladování nepokládejte na horní část 
mixéru žádné jiné předměty.
TIP PROFESIONÁLA: Plně sestavený 
přenosný mixér zabere ve skříňce méně 
místa!
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CZ/ Vysvětlení značení
CZ/ Toto označení znamená, že by tento výrobek neměl být 
v celé EU likvidován společně s ostatním domácím odpadem. 
Zabraňte možným ekologickým škodám nebo poškození 
zdraví osob v důsledku nekontrolované likvidace odpadu; 

zodpovědně odpad recyklujte, a podporujte tak udržitelné opětovné 
využívání materiálových zdrojů. Chcete-li vrátit použité zařízení, 
použijte systém pro vrácení a sběr nebo se obraťte na prodejce, u 
kterého byl výrobek zakoupen. Prodejce může tento výrobek odvézt 
k ekologické recyklaci.

CZ/ Tento výrobek je v souladu s evropským nařízením č. 
1935/2004 o materiálech a předmětech určených pro styk 
s potravinami.

CZ/ Přístroje třídy II, neboli s dvojitou izolací, jsou navrženy 
tak, aby nevyžadovaly připojení k zemnícímu vodiči. 

CZ/ Prohlášení výrobce, že výrobek splňuje požadavky 
platných směrnic ES.

CZ/ Značka N je schvalovací pečeť, která prokazuje, že 
výrobek byl testován z hlediska bezpečnosti a splňuje 
minimální požadavky EU na bezpečnost výrobků.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Bedienungsanleitung
WARNUNG! Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch des tragbaren Mixers 
nutribullet Flex™ die Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, um 
das Risiko schwerer Verletzungen zu verringern. Bewahren Sie diese 
Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass jeder, der das Gerät benutzt,  die Bedienungsanleitung im 
Hinblick auf einen sicheren Betrieb durchgelesen und verstanden hat.
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•	 Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem 
Mixen IMMER, dass der Becher, der 
Klingeneinsatz und der Motorsockel 
richtig ausgerichtet sind. Wenn 
sich der Becher nicht in der 
Verriegelungsstellung befindet, startet 
der Motor nicht. 

•	 Betreiben Sie das Gerät NUR mit 
aufgesetztem Trinkdeckel.

•	 Überschreiten Sie NICHT die MAX-
Füllstandsanzeige. Ein Überschreiten 
der MAX-Füllstandsanzeige kann zum 
Auslaufen von Flüssigkeit oder zum 
Stillstand der Klingen führen.

•	 Nehmen Sie den Becher oder den 
Trinkdeckel NICHT ab, wenn das Gerät 
in Betrieb ist.

•	 Füllen Sie den Becher NICHT zu voll mit 
Eis, da dies die Rotation der Klingen 
behindern, das Gerät beschädigen 
oder zu Verletzungen führen könnte. 
Füllen Sie, bevor Sie den Mischvorgang 
starten, immer eine ausreichende 
Menge Flüssigkeit in den Becher.

•	 Verwenden Sie den Becher nicht, wenn 
er Risse, Trübungen oder sonstige 
Anzeichen einer Beschädigung aufweist.

•	 Verwenden Sie nur Originalersatzteile, 
die Sie auf nutribullet.com oder über 
den autorisierten Kundendienst bestellt 
haben.

KLINGEN: 
SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN

WARNUNG! DIE KLINGEN SIND 
SEHR SCHARF. GEHEN SIE VORSICHTIG 
DAMIT UM, UM SICH NICHT ZU 
VERLETZEN.

•	 Berühren Sie nicht die scharfen Kanten 
der Klingen.

•	 Bringen Sie Hände oder Finger nicht 
in die Nähe der Klingen, wenn Sie den 
Klingeneinsatz am Becher befestigen. 

•	 Handhaben Sie den Klingeneinsatz bei 
der Reinigung von Hand vorsichtig.

•	 Befestigen Sie den Klingeneinsatz 
immer gut am Mixbecher, bevor Sie ihn 
mit dem Motorsockel verbinden.

•	 Verstauen Sie den Klingeneinsatz nicht 
mit freiliegenden Klingen.  Befestigen 
Sie den Klingeneinsatz immer gut am 
Mixbecher und montieren Sie ihn am 
Motorsockel.

HITZE UND DRUCK: WICHTIGE 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

WARNUNG! MIXEN SIE KEINE 
HEISSEN, LAUWARMEN ODER 
KOHLENSÄUREHALTIGEN ZUTATEN, 
DIE BEIM ÖFFNEN DES DECKELS ZUM 
AUSLAUFEN ODER HERAUSSPRITZEN VON 
FLÜSSIGKEIT FÜHREN KÖNNTEN.

•	 Dadurch könnte auch ein übermäßiger 
Druck im Innern des nutribullet® Bechers 
entstehen, der dazu führt, dass sich 
der Becher oder der Trinkdeckel mit 
Transportring während des Betriebs vom 
Motorsockel löst. Das versehentliche 
Auslaufen heißer Flüssigkeiten oder 
freiliegende, rotierende Klingen können zu 
Verletzungen führen.

•	 Verwenden Sie nur Zutaten, die 
Zimmertemperatur haben oder gekühlt 
sind (21°C oder weniger).

•	 Kohlensäurehaltige und sprudelnde 
Zutaten (wie kohlensäurehaltige Getränke, 
Backpulver, Natron, Hefe, einige Teigarten, 
Backmischungen, Trockeneis oder 
sonstiges Mixgut, das aufsprudelt) setzen 

beim Mixen Gase frei, wodurch sich 
der Druck im Becher erhöht. Einige 
Proteinpulver enthalten sprudelnde 
Zutaten. Überprüfen Sie vor dem Mixen 
von Nahrungsergänzungsmitteln stets 
deren Zusammensetzung.  
ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM MIXEN 
IMMER ALLE ZUTATEN.

WARNUNG! MIXEN SIE DIE 
ZUTATEN NICHT LÄNGER ALS 
EINE MINUTE. FÜHREN SIE KEINE 
AUFEINANDERFOLGENDEN 
MISCHVORGÄNGE DURCH, DIE 
INSGESAMT LÄNGER ALS EINE MINUTE 
DAUERN.

•	 Durch das Mixen erhitzen sich die 
Zutaten, was zu einem erhöhten Druck 
im Becher führt. Bei ununterbrochenem 
Mixen von mehr als einer Minute kann 
sich der Becher oder der Deckel lösen, 
wodurch die Klingen freiliegen oder 
der heiße Inhalt herausspritzt und 
Verletzungsgefahr besteht.

Allgemeine 
Sicherheitsbestimmungen
Wenn Sie den tragbaren Mixer nutribullet Flex™ verwenden, denken Sie daran: 
SICHERHEIT STEHT AN ERSTER STELLE.

Warnung! Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch des tragbaren Mixers nutribullet Flex™ diese 
Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um das Risiko schwerer Verletzungen oder von Schäden am 
Gerät zu verringern. Beim Betrieb eines Elektrogerätes müssen nicht nur grundlegendste 
Sicherheitshinweise, sondern auch die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachtet werden.

Wenn Sie anderen erlauben, Ihren tragbaren Mixer nutribullet Flex™ zu benutzen, 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass sie die Informationen zu Gesundheit, Sicherheit und zum 
Gebrauch in dieser Bedienungsanleitung durchgelesen und verstanden haben. Jeder 
Benutzer ist verpflichtet, die Bedienungsanleitung vollständig durchzulesen, um die 
Funktionsweise des Gerätes zu verstehen und seinen korrekten und sicheren Gebrauch zu 
gewährleisten.

Bewahren Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung auf!
NUR FÜR DEN HAUSGEBRAUCH

!

WARNUNG! LASSEN SIE 
SMOOTHIES NICHT ÜBER LÄNGERE 
ZEIT IN EINEM HERMETISCH 
VERSCHLOSSENEN BECHER STEHEN! 

•	 Wenn Smoothies im Becher bleiben, 
können sie verderben und gären, 
wodurch der Druck sich erhöht. 
Dies könnte dazu führen, dass sich 
der Becher oder der Trinkdeckel 
vom Motorsockel löst, wodurch 
Verletzungsgefahr besteht.  

•	 Nach dem Mixen darf der Inhalt nur 
über den Trinkauslauf entnommen 
werden, indem der Deckel vorsichtig 
geöffnet wird, um das Auslaufen oder 
Herausspritzen zu vermeiden.

BECHER: 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
•	 Wenn sich der Becher bei Berührung 

heiß oder lauwarm anfühlt, kann der 
Inhalt HEISS sein und UNTER DRUCK 
STEHEN. Gehen Sie in diesem Fall wie 
folgt vor: 

•	 DEN BECHER NICHT ÖFFNEN! Berühren 
Sie den Becher nicht und achten Sie 
darauf, dass niemand anderes ihn 
berührt. Versuchen Sie NICHT, den 
Becher vom Motorsockel zu trennen, 
um die Gefahr von Verbrühungen oder 
Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

•	 Starten Sie den Mischvorgang nicht 
erneut.

•	 Lassen Sie den Becher mindestens 
30 Minuten lang abkühlen. Wenn er 
danach immer noch heiß ist, warten Sie, 
bis er vollständig abgekühlt ist, bevor 
Sie fortfahren.

•	 Wenn der Becher vollständig abgekühlt 
ist, öffnen Sie langsam den Trinkdeckel 
und halten Sie ihn dabei von Gesicht 
und Körper fern. Füllen Sie den Inhalt in 
ein anderes Gefäß.

BECHER: 
SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN
Der korrekte Gebrauch des Bechers ist für 
die sichere Verwendung des tragbaren 
Mixers nutribullet Flex™ grundlegend. 
Die Verwendung entgegen den Angaben 
in der Bedienungsanleitung kann zu 
Verletzungen, Sach-  oder Geräteschäden 
führen.
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WARNUNG! HALTEN SIE IHRE 
HÄNDE NIE IN DEN BECHER ODER IN 
DIE NÄHE DER KLINGEN, WENN DAS 
GERÄT IN BETRIEB IST.

•	 Nehmen Sie den Becher nicht ab 
und öffnen Sie den Trinkdeckel nicht, 
bevor die Klingen nicht vollständig 
stillstehen. Die Klingen könnten auch 
bei abgenommenem oder geöffnetem 
Trinkdeckel aktiviert werden. Die 
Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen 
kann zu Verletzungen, Sach-  oder 
Geräteschäden führen.

PFLEGE DER KLINGEN UND 
VORSICHT

WARNUNG! VERWENDEN SIE DAS 
GERÄT NICHT MEHR, WENN DIE KLINGE 
VERBOGEN ODER BESCHÄDIGT IST.

•	 Prüfen Sie regelmäßig, dass die Klingen 
nicht beschädigt sind. Wenden Sie sich 
andernfalls an den Kundendienst, um 
sie auszutauschen.

•	 Entfernen Sie vor dem Gebrauch alle 
Utensilien und Non-Food-Gegenstände 
aus dem Becher, da sie Verletzungen 
verursachen oder die Klingen und das 
Gerät beschädigen könnten. 

•	 Pürieren Sie Steinobst nicht, ohne 
vorher den Kern zu entfernen. Härtere 
feste Zutaten können die Klingen 
beschädigen.

•	 Wenn der Becher zu voll ist, können die 
Klingen stecken bleiben. In diesem Fall 
lesen Sie bitte den Abschnitt Fehler in 
dieser Anleitung. 

ZUR SICHERHEIT

WARNUNG! BENUTZEN SIE DEN 
TRAGBAREN MIXER NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ NICHT BEIM AUTOFAHREN, 
BEDIENEN VON MASCHINEN, 
RADFAHREN, LAUFEN ODER BEI 
ANDEREN TÄTIGKEITEN, DIE IHRE 
VOLLE AUFMERKSAMKEIT ERFORDERN.

•	 Setzen Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet Flex™ keinen extremen 
Temperaturen aus, um die Batterien, 
Dichtungen und andere Teile des 
Gerätes nicht zu beschädigen. 

•	 Stellen Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet Flex™ nicht auf unebene oder 
instabile Flächen.

•	 Trocknen Sie das Gerät nicht mit einem 
Haartrockner, Wäschetrockner, in 
einem herkömmlichen Ofen oder in der 
Mikrowelle. Wenn das Gerät nass wird, 
trocknen Sie es vorsichtig mit einem 
sauberen, trockenen Tuch ab.

•	 Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht in der 
Nähe von Wasser oder in feuchten 
Räumen, bei Regen oder Schnee.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in 
der Nähe von offenen Flammen oder 
anderen Wärmequellen, in Räumen, 
in denen viel Schmutz, Staub, Öl oder 
Chemikalien vorhanden sind bzw. die 
direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt sind.

•	 Lassen Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet Flex™ nicht im Auto liegen, 
insbesondere nicht im Sommer 
oder Winter. Wenn Batterien über 
einen längeren Zeitraum extremen 
Temperaturen ausgesetzt sind, können 
sie auslaufen, platzen oder explodieren.

ALLGEMEINE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

WARNUNG! WENN NICHT ALLE 
ANWEISUNGEN ZUM TRAGBAREN 
MIXER NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ BEACHTET 
WERDEN, KANN DIES ZU SCHWEREN 
VERLETZUNGEN, AUCH TÖDLICHEN 
UNFÄLLEN ODER SACHSCHÄDEN 
FÜHREN.

•	 Das Gerät darf nicht von Personen 
(einschließlich Kindern) mit 
eingeschränkten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 
oder ohne die nötige Erfahrung und 
Kenntnis benutzt werden, es sei denn, 
sie werden von einer für ihre Sicherheit 
verantwortlichen Person sorgfältig 
beaufsichtigt und in die sichere 
Benutzung des Gerätes eingewiesen. 
Wenn das Gerät von oder in Gegenwart 
von Kindern benutzt wird, ist eine 
sorgfältige Überwachung erforderlich. 
Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen.

•	 Wenn das Gerät verstaut wird, müssen 
der Klingeneinsatz, der Mixbecher, der 
Deckel und der Motorsockel immer 
sorgfältig zusammengebaut werden 
und muss das Gerät außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt 
werden.

•	 Überprüfen Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet Flex™ regelmäßig auf 
Schäden oder Verschleißerscheinungen, 
die seine einwandfreie Funktion 
beeinträchtigen oder ein 
Sicherheitsrisiko darstellen könnten.

•	 Achten Sie auf mögliche Gefahren, 
wenn Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet Flex™aufladen, benutzen 
oder verstauen.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den 
bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch.

•	 Betreiben Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet Flex™ nicht mit leerem 
Becher.

•	 Versuchen Sie nicht, die 
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen zu 
deaktivieren.

•	 Stecken Sie keine anderen Gegenstände 
als das Ladegerät in den USB-C-
Anschluss. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich 
im Anschluss kein Staub ansammelt. 

•	 Quetschen Sie den Motorsockel 
nicht, lassen Sie ihn nicht fallen und 
beschädigen Sie ihn nicht. Verwenden 
Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der 
Motorsockel in irgendeiner Weise 
beschädigt ist. 

•	 Verwenden Sie nur spezielles 
nutribullet® Zubehör für den tragbaren 
Mixer nutribullet Flex™. Verwenden Sie 
immer original nutribullet® Ersatzteile 
und Zubehör. Nicht-Originalteile sind 
nicht gemäß den Spezifikationen von 
nutribullet® hergestellt und können 
das Gerät beschädigen oder schwere 
Verletzungen verursachen.

•	 Die Verwendung von Zubehör, 
einschließlich Einmachgläsern, wird vom 
Hersteller nicht empfohlen und kann zu 
Risiken oder Verletzungen führen.

•	 Reinigen Sie den Motorsockel nicht, 
indem Sie ihn in Wasser oder andere 
Reinigungsflüssigkeiten tauchen. 
Reinigen und trocknen Sie ihn vorsichtig 
mit einem sauberen Tuch.

•	 Nur der Becher und der Trinkdeckel 
mit Transportring können im oberen 
Korb des Geschirrspülers gewaschen 
werden, ohne den Hochtemperatur- 
oder Desinfektionszyklus zu aktivieren. 
STELLEN SIE DEN MOTORSOCKEL 
NICHT IN DEN GESCHIRRSPÜLER.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT

WARNUNG! ÄNDERUNGEN, 
UNSACHGEMÄSSER GEBRAUCH 
UND NICHTBEACHTUNG DER 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG KÖNNEN 
DAS RISIKO VON SCHWEREN 
VERLETZUNGEN, TÖDLICHEN UNFÄLLEN 
ODER SACHSCHÄDEN ERHÖHEN.

WARNUNG! VERWENDEN SIE KEIN 
SCHNELLLADEGERÄT ODER EINES 
MIT EINER HÖHEREN LEISTUNG ALS 
ANGEGEBEN. DIE LADEZEIT KANN JE 
NACH VERWENDETEM LADEGERÄT UND 
RESTLADUNG DES AKKUS ABWEICHEN.

•	 Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen der 
Gerätebatterien nur UL-zertifizierte 
USB-Quellen oder ein Netzteil der 
Klasse 2 für ITE, für die Verwendung mit 
100/240 VAC, 50/60 Hz Stromquellen. 
Das USB-Ladegerät muss ein Netzteil 
der Klasse 2 oder ein ITE-zertifiziertes 
Netzteil mit maximalem nominalem 
5 V - 2 A Ausgang sein. VERWENDEN 
SIE KEINE NICHT ZUGELASSENEN 
NETZTEILE.

•	 Um die Gefahr von Stromschlägen, 
Bränden oder Verletzungen zu 
vermeiden, laden Sie das Gerät NICHT 
auf und handhaben Sie es nicht, wenn 
es nass ist, es sich in der Nähe von 
Wasserquellen befindet oder Sie nasse 
Hände haben. 

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in 
feuchten Räumen und tauchen Sie 
das Kabel, den Stecker oder den 
Motorsockel nicht in Wasser oder 
andere Flüssigkeiten.

•	 Verwenden Sie den Mixer nicht, 
wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist, wenn 
das Netzteil/Ladegerät nicht richtig 
funktioniert oder wenn der Motorsockel 
heruntergefallen oder in irgendeiner 
Weise beschädigt worden ist. 

•	 SCHALTEN Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet Flex™ immer aus und  ZIEHEN 
Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn 
er nicht benutzt und BEVOR er montiert, 
demontiert, Zubehör ausgetauscht oder 
gereinigt wird.

•	 Laden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe 
von brennbaren Materialien, auf dem 
Bett oder Sofa oder auf Papier auf.

•	 Laden Sie das Gerät nur mit 
dem mitgelieferten Netzkabel 



148147

auf. Die Verwendung von Nicht-
Originalersatzteilen oder nicht 
kompatiblen Ersatzteilen kann den 
tragbaren Mixer nutribullet Flex™ 
beschädigen und die Sicherheit 
beeinträchtigen, wodurch die Gefahr 
von Verletzungen oder Sachschäden 
besteht.

STROMVERSORGUNG: 
SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN

WARNUNG! VERSORGEN SIE 
DAS GERÄT NUR MIT GEEIGNETEM 
WECHSELSTROM. 

•	 Die Nichtbeachtung der folgenden 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen kann zu schweren 
Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod durch 
Stromschlag oder Brand sowie zu 
Schäden am Gerät führen.

•	 Verwenden Sie nur ein Netzteil 
(Ladegerät) und ein Kabel, die mit der 
elektrischen Spannung Ihres Landes 
kompatibel sind.

•	 Verwenden Sie keine Wandladegeräte 
zusammen mit Adaptern oder 
Spannungswandlern.

•	 Verwenden Sie keine nicht 
standardmäßigen Stromquellen wie 
Generatoren oder Wechselrichter. 
Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an normale 
Steckdosen an, die Wechselstrom 
liefern.

•	 VERWENDEN SIE KEIN 
SCHNELLLADEGERÄT ODER EINES 
MIT EINER HÖHEREN LEISTUNG ALS 
ANGEGEBEN. Die Stromversorgung 
muss über eine normale Steckdose 
oder alternativ über den 
Zigarettenanzünder des Autos erfolgen. 
Um Spannungsschwankungen und 
Kurzschlussgefahr zu vermeiden, 
schließen Sie das Gerät nicht 
beim Start des Fahrzeugs an den 
Zigarettenanzünder an.

•	 Überprüfen Sie, dass die Steckdose 
die für den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet Flex™ erforderliche Art der 
Stromversorgung liefert (in Bezug auf 
Spannung [V] und Frequenz [Hz], wie 
auf dem Gerät angegeben). Wenden 
Sie sich bei Zweifeln über die Art der 
Stromversorgung in Ihrem Haus an 
einen qualifizierten Elektriker.

•	 Überlasten Sie nicht die Wandsteckdose, 
mögliche Verlängerungskabel, 

Steckerleisten oder sonstige 
Mehrfachsteckdosen. Vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass alle an den Stromkreis 
angeschlossenen elektrischen Bauteile 
für die auf dem Netzteil angegebene 
Gesamtstromaufnahme (in Ampere) 
des Mixers und möglicher anderer 
angeschlossener Geräte geeignet sind.

•	 Wenn Sie ein Wechselstromnetzteil mit 
klappbaren Polen verwenden, stellen 
Sie sicher, dass die Pole vollständig 
aufgeklappt sind, bevor Sie den Stecker 
in die Steckdose stecken.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Netzteil oder das 
Ladegerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, 
heruntergefallen ist oder einem heftigen 
Stoß ausgesetzt war.

•	 Laden Sie die Akkus nicht in Räumen mit 
extremen Temperaturen auf.

•	 Trennen Sie das Netzteil oder das 
Ladegerät immer vom Stromnetz, wenn 
es nicht benutzt wird.

KABELSICHERHEIT

WARNUNG! VERWENDEN SIE 
ZUM AUFLADEN DER BATTERIEN 
AUSSCHLIESSLICH DAS MIT DEM 
TRAGBAREN MIXER NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ GELIEFERTE KABEL. 

•	 Überprüfen Sie das Netzkabel 
regelmäßig auf einwandfreien Zustand. 

•	 Lassen Sie Kabel und Drähte nicht auf 
dem Boden liegen, um die Stolpergefahr 
zu verringern. Verlegen Sie die Kabel 
so, dass sie nicht versehentlich gezogen 
werden können bzw. Menschen oder 
Haustiere darüber stolpern können. 

•	 Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel nicht zu fest 
auf, wenn Sie es verstauen, und biegen 
oder verdrehen Sie es beim Gebrauch 
nicht. 

•	 Achten Sie beim Aufstellen des Gerätes 
oder des Netzteils/Ladegerätes 
darauf, dass die Kabel keine scharfen 
Knicke aufweisen und dass die Stecker 
nicht gegen die Wand oder harte 
Oberflächen gedrückt werden.

•	 Halten Sie Kabel und Drähte außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern und 
Haustieren, um zu verhindern, dass sie 
zerbissen oder zerkaut werden.

•	 Ziehen Sie am Stecker, nie direkt am 
Kabel, um das Netzkabel vom Strom zu 
trennen.

•	 Vermeiden Sie, dass das Ladekabel mit 
heißen Oberflächen oder Wärmequellen 
in Berührung kommt, und verhindern 

Sie, dass es sich verknotet, verwickelt 
oder ausgefranst wird.

•	 Heben Sie das Gerät nicht am 
Ladekabel hoch oder transportieren Sie 
es damit.

•	 Lassen Sie das Netzkabel nicht über den 
Rand des Tischs oder der Arbeitsfläche 
hängen.

BATTERIE: 
SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN
Der tragbare Mixer nutribullet Flex™ ist 
mit wiederaufladbaren Lithium-Ionen-
Batterien ausgestattet. Die Batterien 
dürfen nicht vom Benutzer ausgetauscht 
werden und müssen recycelt oder 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden. 
Das Öffnen und/oder Reparieren des 
Gerätes oder der Versuch, die Batterien 
auszutauschen, kann zu Stromschlägen, 
einer Beschädigung des Gerätes, einem 
Brand, Personen- oder Sachschäden 
führen.

•	 Dieses Produkt ist mit Lithium-Ionen-
Batterien ausgestattet. Entsorgen Sie 
den Motorsockel vorschriftsmäßig 
gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften. 
Unsachgemäße Entsorgung kann zu 
Verletzungen, sogar zum Tod oder 
zu Sachschäden führen - durch 
Auslaufen der Batterieflüssigkeit, Brand, 
Überhitzung oder Explosion. Lithium-
Ionen-Batterien enthalten Substanzen, 
die, wenn sie ins Grundwasser 
gelangen, eine Gefahr für Gesundheit 
und Umwelt darstellen können. In 
einigen Ländern ist es verboten, diese 
Batterien über den normalen Hausmüll 
zu entsorgen. Für die ordnungsgemäße 
Entsorgung sind die örtlichen 
Vorschriften zu beachten. 

•	 Anweisungen zur vorschriftsmäßigen 
Entsorgung der Batterien erhalten 
Sie bei den Sammel- und 
Entsorgungsstellen für gefährliche 
Abfälle in Ihrer Region.

•	 Setzen Sie den Motorsockel, in dem 
sich die Batterie befindet, keinen 
offenen Flammen oder übermäßiger 
Hitze aus. Feuer oder Temperaturen 
über 130°C/265°F können die Batterien 
beschädigen und eine Explosion 
verursachen. 

•	 Laden Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet Flex™ nicht in der Nähe von 
Feuer, einer Wärmequelle oder in einer 
extrem heißen Umgebung auf. 

•	 Empfohlene Temperatur für Lagerung 
und Aufladung: 10°C−40°C (50°F−104°F).

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in 
explosionsgefährdeten Umgebungen 
(z. B. Tankstellen, Bereiche zum 
Umfüllen oder Lagern von Kraftstoffen 
oder Chemikalien, unter Deck auf 
Schiffen oder in Räumen, in denen sich 
brennbare Partikel wie Getreidestaub 
oder Metallstaub in der Luft befinden). 
In solchen Räumen können mögliche 
Funken Brände oder Explosionen 
verursachen.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn 
der Motorsockel überhitzt ist, einen 
ungewöhnlichen Geruch abgibt, 
ausläuft, aufgequollen ist oder seine 
Farbe/Form verändert. Unter extremen 
Bedingungen könnte es zu einem 
Auslaufen der Batteriezellen kommen. 
Batterieflüssigkeit ist ätzend und kann 
giftig sein. Sie kann Verbrennungen 
verursachen und bei Verschlucken 
schädlich oder tödlich sein. Schalten Sie 
das Gerät sofort aus und verwenden Sie 
es nicht mehr.

•	 VERMEIDEN SIE DEN KONTAKT MIT 
BATTERIEFLÜSSIGKEIT. BEI AUSLAUFEN 
DER BATTERIE: 
- �Vermeiden Sie, dass die auslaufende 

Flüssigkeit mit Haut, Augen, Kleidung 
oder sonstigen Oberflächen in Kontakt 
kommt. Waschen Sie bei Kontakt 
mit der Haut, den Augen oder der 
Kleidung den betroffenen Bereich 
sofort mit Wasser ab und wenden Sie 
sich erforderlichenfalls an einen Arzt.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in 
Räumen mit explosionsgefährdeter 
Atmosphäre, wie z. B. in Schränken 
über Herden oder Kochfeldern, in 
der Nähe von Heizkörpern oder 
Öfen bzw. in Bereichen mit direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung.

•	 Werfen Sie den Motorsockel nicht 
ins Feuer. Die Batterien könnten 
explodieren.

Bewahren Sie  
diese Bedienungs-
anleitung auf!

Um diese Bedienungsanleitung online 
oder in anderen Sprachen zu konsultieren, 
besuchen Sie die Website nutribullet.com.

!
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch

REINIGUNG DES GERÄTES: 
Schlagen Sie im Abschnitt Pflege und 
Wartung auf Seite 167-168 nach. 

AUFLADEN DES GERÄTES:  
Heben Sie auf der Rückseite des 
Motorsockels  den Silikonschutz des 
Ladeanschlusses an, um an den USB-
C-Anschluss zu gelangen. Stecken Sie 
das kleinere Ende des mitgelieferten 
USB-C-Kabels  in den Ladeanschluss 
und das größere Ende in die 
Stromversorgung (Adapter, Computer, 
etc.).

•	 Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät vor 
dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig 
aufzuladen. Eine vollständige 
Aufladung kann bis zu 2 Stunden 
dauern.

•	 Konsultieren Sie den Abschnitt LED-
Batterieanzeige auf Seite 157-158.

WARNUNG! Um die Gefahr eines 
Brands oder von Verletzungen zu 
vermeiden, laden Sie das Gerät nicht 
auf, wenn es nass ist oder der USB-C-
Anschluss feucht ist.

WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie KEINE 
Schnellladegeräte oder Ladegeräte 
mit einer höheren Leistung als 
angegeben. Verwenden Sie 
ausschließlich das mitgelieferte 
USB-C-Ladekabel und ein ITE-
zertifiziertes Netzteil mit maximalem 
nominalem 5 V - 2 A Ausgang, um 
Verletzungen, Brände oder Schäden 
am Gerät zu vermeiden.

USB-C-Ladekabel Klingeneinsatz

Die Produktkonfigurationen können variieren. Eine vollständige Liste des nutribullet® 
Zubehörs finden Sie unter nutribullet.com.

Verpackungsinhalt

Trinkdeckel mit 
Transportring

590 ml BecherMotorsockel
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assembly guide

Status des LED-Rings 

Keine Stromversorgung.
Leuchtring ausgeschaltet.

Nicht korrekt befestigter 
Klingeneinsatz.
Wenn der Klingeneinsatz falsch montiert 
oder nicht richtig ausgerichtet ist, blinkt der 
Leuchtringbeim Drücken der Taste dreimal 
orange. 

Korrekt befestigter 
Klingeneinsatz.
Wenn der Klingeneinsatz korrekt befestigt 
ist, leuchtet der Leuchtring im Uhrzeigersinn 
weiß auf und blinkt dann zweimal.

Einstellungen 

Die Einschalttaste  des tragbaren Mixers 
nutribullet Flex™ verfügt über einen LED-
Leuchtring, der je nach Betriebsstatus des 
Gerätes weiß, rot oder orange leuchten 
kann. Konsultieren Sie diesen Abschnitt für 
weitere Details. 

3x

2x

590 ml Becher

Abnehmbarer Klingeneinsatz

Messmarkierungen

LED-Ring 

Einschalttaste

Abnehmbarer Motorsockel

USB-C-
Ladeanschluss 

LED-Batterieanzeige

Transportring

Entriegelungstaste

Trinkdeckel 

Montageanleitung
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Erneute Aktivierung.
Drücken Sie die Einschalttaste einmal, um den 
Mixer wieder einzuschalten. Wenn der Ring 
permanent weiß ist, leuchtet die Batterie-LED-
Leiste auf, um den Ladezustand anzuzeigen.  

HINWEIS: Kontrollieren Sie den Batterieladezustand 
vor und nach dem Mixen.

Mixbetrieb.
Drücken Sie die Einschalttaste, um einen 
30-sekündigen Mischvorgang zu starten. 
Während des Mischvorgangs leuchtet der LED-
Ring im Uhrzeigersinn weiß auf und bleibt am 
Ende des Vorgangs permanent weiß.

Modus betriebsbereit.
Nach dem Einschalten bleibt das Gerät für 90 
Sekunden im Modus „betriebsbereit”.

Bereitschaftsmodus.
Nach 90 Minuten Nichtgebrauch wechselt der 
Mixer automatisch in den Bereitschaftsmodus. 
Beim Ausschalten leuchtet der LED-Ring gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn weiß.

Überhitzung.
Der LED-Ring blinkt 3 Sekunden lang rot und bleibt 
dann permanent rot, bis der Mischvorgang wieder 
aufgenommen werden kann.

Abhilfe:  Stellen Sie den Gebrauch ein und lassen Sie 
den Mixer abkühlen, bevor Sie ihn erneut verwenden. 
Führen Sie nicht mehr als 4 Mischzyklen in einem 
Zeitraum von 3 Minuten durch.

Fehlermeldungen 

Allgemeiner Fehler.
Der LED-Ring blinkt sechsmal orange.  Zeigt 
verschiedene mögliche Fehler beim Mixen an.

Abhilfe: Die Klinge könnte durch eingeklemmte 
Zutaten blockiert sein oder der Becher könnte nicht 
richtig am Motorsockel befestigt sein. Nehmen 
Sie den Becher und den Klingeneinsatz vom 
Motorsockel und schütteln Sie den Inhalt vorsichtig, 
um die Zutaten zu befreien. Setzen Sie den Becher 
wieder auf den Motorsockel und drehen Sie ihn im 
Uhrzeigersinn, bis Sie ein hörbares und fühlbares 
„Klicken“ wahrnehmen, das die korrekte Anbringung 
anzeigt.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED 1 permanent orange: 
Akku fast leer.

LED 1 permanent rot: 
Akku muss aufgeladen werden

LED 1 blinkt rot: 
Akku komplett leer / das Gerät kann nicht gestartet 
werden.

LED 1 blinkt orange: 
Ladevorgang läuft, Ladezustand 0%.
HINWEIS: Das Mixen ist auch möglich, während das 
Gerät an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist. 
Sobald die LED 1 auf der Batterieleiste weiß leuchtet, ist 
das Gerät in der Lage, einen vollständigen Mischvorgang 
durchzuführen. Hinweis: Während des Motorbetriebs wird 
der Ladevorgang vorübergehend unterbrochen.

LED-Batterieanzeige
Der tragbare Mixer nutribullet Flex™ verfügt über 
eine eigene LED-Leiste, die klar und deutlich 
anzeigt, wann er aufgeladen werden muss. 
Die 4 LEDs leuchten je nach Batteriestatus und 
Ladezustand weiß, rot oder orange. Einzelheiten 
dazu finden Sie im folgenden Abschnitt.

Batteriestatus und Ladezustand
LED 1, 2, 3, 4 permanent weiß: 
Voll aufgeladen.

LED 1 permanent weiß  
LED 2 blinkt: 
Zu 25-50% aufgeladen.

LED 1, 2, 3, permanent weiß  
LED 4 blinkt: 
Zu 75-99% aufgeladen.

LED 1, 2 permanent weiß  
LED 3 blinkt: 
Zu 50-75% aufgeladen.

1 2 43

LED 1 blinkt weiß:  
Zu 0-25% aufgeladen.

Um eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten und 
den Akku zu schonen, wird empfohlen, das Gerät 
aufzuladen.
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Verriegelung des 
Klingeneinsatzes
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der 
Klingeneinsatz richtig am Motorsockel  
befestigt ist. Setzen Sie den 
Klingeneinsatz mit dem Becher auf 
den Motorsockel und drehen Sie ihn 
vorsichtig, bis er korrekt eingesetzt ist. 
Ein hörbares und fühlbares „Klicken“ 
bestätigt, dass der Klingeneinsatz 
sicher befestigt ist.  
Montieren Sie den Klingeneinsatz 
nicht gewaltsam.

Entfernen des Bechers 
Wenn der Becher während eines 
Mischvorgangs entfernt wird, wird ein 
allgemeiner Fehlercode angezeigt.

Problemlösung
Feststecken der Klinge
Gehen Sie bei einer Blockierung 
während des Mixens wie folgt vor:

1.	 Geben Sie mehr Flüssigkeit in den 
Becher und versuchen Sie es erneut.

2.	Nehmen Sie den Becher ab und 
schütteln Sie ihn oder drehen Sie ihn 
um, um die Verstopfung zu lösen.

3.	Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und 
schrauben Sie den Motorsockel ab. 
Stellen Sie den Becher umgekehrt 
auf die flache Oberfläche des 
Trinkdeckels mit Transportring. 
Entfernen Sie den Klingeneinsatz 
vorsichtig vom Becher und 
beseitigen Sie die Verstopfung. 
Setzen Sie das Gerät wieder 
zusammen und fahren Sie mit dem 
Mixen fort.

WARNUNG! DIE KLINGEN SIND 
SEHR SCHARF. GEHEN SIE 
VORSICHTIG DAMIT UM, UM 
SICH NICHT ZU VERLETZEN. 
Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass 
das Gerät  ausgeschaltet und vom 
Ladegerät getrennt ist, bevor Sie 
den Messereinsatz befestigen 
oder eine Verstopfung an der 
Klinge beseitigen. Stecken Sie nie 
die Hände oder Utensilien in den 
Becher, um Blockierungen oder 
Verstopfungen zu beseitigen.

WARNUNG!
Lesen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch 
alle Warnungen und Angaben im 
Abschnitt Sicherheitshinweise 
aufmerksam durch (Seiten 
143-148).

Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem 
Gebrauch IMMER, dass der Mixer 
sauber und aufgeladen ist.

Laden Sie den Mixer vor dem ersten 
Gebrauch vollständig auf. Der 
Ladeanschluss befindet sich auf der 
Rückseite des Motorsockels unter 
dem Silikonschutz. (Konsultieren Sie 
den Abschnitt zur Montage auf Seite 
153.)

Betreiben Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet® Flex NICHT leer.

Legen Sie das nutribullet® Zubehör 
NICHT in die Mikrowelle.

Lassen Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet® Flex während des 
Gebrauchs NICHT unbeaufsichtigt.

Laden Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet® NICHT auf, wenn das USB-
C-Kabel nass ist.

Laden Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet® Flex NICHT auf, wenn der 
USB-C-Anschluss nass ist.

Mixen Sie KEINE heißen oder 
lauwarmen Zutaten. Erhitzte Zutaten 
können zu einem Druckaufbau 
im Inneren des hermetisch 
verschlossenen Bechers führen, 
was zum Auslaufen des heißen 
Inhalts beim Öffnen und folglich 
zu Verletzungen und Sachschäden 
führen kann.

Betreiben Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet® Flex NIE länger als 4 Mal 
nacheinander für jeweils 30 Sekunden 
innerhalb von 3 Minuten, da dies 
zu dauerhaften Schäden am Motor 
führen kann. Wenn der Motor stehen 
bleibt, stellen Sie den Betrieb ein 
und lassen Sie den Mixer abkühlen. 
Der tragbare Mixer nutribullet® Flex 
ist mit einem Überhitzungsschutz 
ausgestattet, der das Gerät bei 
Überhitzung ausschaltet. Nach 
dem Abkühlen sollte sich der 
Thermoschutzschalter automatisch 
zurücksetzen.

Überprüfen Sie den Messereinsatz 
IMMER während der Garantiezeit.. 
Wenden Sie sich an den 
Kundendienst, bevor Sie den 
Messereinsatz entfernen, um 
Sicherheitsanweisungen zu erhalten 
und gegebenenfalls den Austausch 
anzufordern.

160
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Verwendung des tragbaren 
Mixers nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Schrauben Sie den Klingeneinsatz 
auf den Becher, indem Sie die 
Klingen erst durch die untere 
Öffnung führen. Drehen Sie 
kräftig, bis Sie den eingebauten 
weichen Anschlag erreichen, der 
die korrekte Positionierung des  
Klingeneinsatzes anzeigt.

HINWEIS: Der Widerstand, der beim 
Befestigen des Klingeneinsatzes zu 
spüren ist, sorgt für einen sichereren 
und festeren Verschluss, ideal 
zum Mixen und zur Verwendung 
unterwegs.

WICHTIG: Vergewissern Sie sich 
immer, dass der Klingeneinsatz 
vollständig trocken ist, bevor Sie ihn 
am Becher befestigen.

WARNUNG! Für eine optimale 
Leistung darf die MAX-Linie 
nicht überschritten, der Becher 
nicht überfüllt und muss eine 
ausreichende Menge flüssiger 
Zutaten verwendet werden.

3	 Füllen Sie die Zutaten ein 
und schrauben Sie dann den 
Trinkdeckel mit Transportring auf.

WICHTIG: Vergewissern Sie sich 
vor dem Start des Mixvorgangs 
immer, dass der Trinkdeckel mit 
Transportringgeschlossen und 
verriegelt ist.

1	 Reinigen Sie den Becher, 
den Messereinsatz und den 
Trinkdeckel mit Transportring 
vor dem Gebrauch. Verwenden 
Sie warmes Seifenwasser oder 
reinigen Sie sie im Geschirrspüler.

4	 Befestigen Sie den Motorsockel 
am Klingeneinsatz und 
am Becher. Setzen Sie den 
Klingeneinsatz mit dem Becher 
auf den Motorsockel und drehen 
Sie ihn vorsichtig, bis er korrekt 
eingesetzt ist. Ein hörbares und 
fühlbares „Klicken“ bestätigt, dass 
der Klingeneinsatz sicher befestigt 
ist. 

WICHTIG: Montieren Sie den 
Klingeneinsatz nicht gewaltsam.



164163

8	 Klappen Sie den Transportring 
nach oben vom Trinkdeckel 
weg, um die Öffnungstaste zu 
erreichen.  Drücken Sie die Taste, 
um den Trinkauslauf zu öffnen 
und Ihr Getränk zu genießen.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Stellen Sie den tragbaren Mixer 
nutribullet® Flex auf eine saubere, 
trockene und ebene Fläche. 
Aktivieren Sie das Gerät wieder, 
indem Sie die Einschalttaste 
einmal drücken. Warten Sie etwa 
1 Sekunde, bis die LED-Animation 
abgeschlossen ist und der 
Batteriestatus angezeigt wird.

WICHTIG: Nach 90 Minuten 
Nichtgebrauch wechselt 
es automatisch in den 
Bereitschaftsmodus. Dadurch 
werden versehentliches Mischen 
verhindert und die Lebensdauer der 
Batterie verlängert.

6	 Wenn der Mixer wieder 
aktiviert ist, drücken Sie erneut 
die Einschalttaste, um einen 
30-sekündigen Mischvorgang zu 
starten.

Wenn Sie in Intervallen mixen oder 
den Mischvorgang unterbrechen 
möchten, drücken Sie die 
Einschalttaste erneut.

HINWEIS: Mixen Sie so lange, bis 
eine gleichmäßige Konsistenz 
entsteht, und führen Sie 
gegebenenfalls einen zweiten 
Mischvorgang durch.

WARNUNG! Um einen 
übermäßigen Hitze- und 
Druckaufbau zu vermeiden, 
dürfen nicht mehr als 4 
aufeinanderfolgende 
Mischvorgänge durchgeführt 
werden. Bei wiederholten 
Mischvorgängen öffnen Sie 
den Becher vorsichtig, um den 
angestauten Druck entweichen zu 
lassen, bevor Sie erneut mixen.

7	 Schrauben Sie nach dem 
Mischvorgang den Becher 
vorsichtig vom Motorsockel ab, um 
in den To-go-Modus zu wechseln. 
Oder Sie gehen direkt zu Punkt 8.

WICHTIG: Wenn Sie den Becher vom 
Motorsockel entfernen, drücken 
Sie ihn nicht nach unten und ziehen 
Sie ihn nicht am Trinkdeckel nach 
oben. Halten Sie für einen sicheren 
Vorgang den Motorsockel und den 
Becher fest.

sip lid with release button
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Verwendung des nutribullet Flex™ 
Trinkdeckels mit Transportring:

2	 Entriegelungstaste Drücken Sie 
die Taste, um den Verschluss 
des Trinkauslaufs aufzuklappen 
und den Auslauf zu erreichen. 
Um den Verschluss wieder zu 
schließen, drücken Sie ihn auf den 
Trinkauslauf, bis er einrastet. Ein 
hörbares und fühlbares „Klicken“ 
zeigt an, dass der Verschluss 
richtig geschlossen und die 
Dichtheit gewährleistet ist.

3	 Transportring:  Bequem, praktisch 
und flexibel. Klappen Sie ihn 
beim Mischvorgang nach unten. 
Klappen Sie ihn zum Trinken und 
Transportieren nach oben.

HINWEIS: Tragen Sie ihn bequem 
in der Hand oder haken Sie ihn an 
einem Karabiner ein.

4	 Verriegelung des Trinkauslaufs: 
Wenn der Verschluss des 
Trinkauslaufs offen ist, drücken Sie 
ihn zum Becher, um ihn in seiner 
Stellung zu verriegeln. Um den 
Verschluss zu entriegeln, klappen 
Sie ihn vorsichtig auf und ziehen 
Sie ihn vom Becher weg.

HINWEIS: Wenn der Verschluss 
geschlossen ist, dient der 
Transportring auch als 
idealer Auslaufschutz, um ein 
versehentliches Verschütten zu 
vermeiden. Perfekt für den Transport 
in unvorhersehbaren Situationen!

HINWEIS: Um zu verhindern, dass 
sich Feuchtigkeit in den Dichtungen 
oder den Verschlussbereichen 
ansammelt, muss der Trinkdeckel 
mit Transportring vor dem Mixen 
oder Verstauen immer vollkommen 
trocken sein.  Lassen Sie ihn an der 
Luft in aufrechter Position trocknen, 
um die Bildung von Kondenswasser 
zu vermeiden.

1	 Im Uhrzeigersinn zudrehen. Gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn aufdrehen. Vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass sich der Verschluss des 
Trinkauslaufs in geschlossener Stellung 
befindet, wenn Sie den Trinkdeckel mit 
Transportring aufsetzen oder abneh-
men.

HINWEIS: Halten Sie den Transportring 
und den Verschluss des Auslaufs fest, um 
den Trinkdeckel leichter aufzusetzen oder 
abzunehmen. Drücken Sie zum leichteren 
Öffnen den Bereich des Scharniers 
zwischen Daumen und Zeigefinger 
zusammen, wobei das nutribullet® Logo 
(n.) zur Handfläche zeigt. 

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop

Transportring

Verschluss des 
Trinkauslaufs

Trinkauslauf 

Entriege-
lungstaste
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Pflege und Wartung
1.

Achten Sie immer darauf, dass der 
tragbare Mixer nutribullet® Flex™ nach 
jedem Gebrauch ausgeschaltet wird.
HINWEIS: Überprüfen Sie vor dem 
Ausschalten des Gerätes die Restladung 
des Akkus anhand der LED-Leiste. Ist es 
Zeit zum Aufladen?

2.

Schrauben Sie den Klingeneinsatz 
durch Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn ab, 
ohne die Klingen zu berühren.

Schrauben Sie den Trinkdeckel mit 
Transportring ab, indem Sie ihn 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen. 
Der Klingeneinsatz, der Trinkdeckel 
mit Transportring und der Becher 
können im Geschirrspüler gereinigt 
werden. Sie können auch von Hand 
mit lauwarmem Wasser und Seife 
gewaschen und gründlich abgespült 
werden.

Wenn während des Gebrauchs 
Zutaten mit dem Motorsockel in 
Berührung kommen, reinigen Sie 
ihn mit einem feuchten Tuch. Der 
Silikonschutz des Ladeanschlusses 
verhindert das Eindringen von 
Flüssigkeiten. 
WICHTIG: Der Motorsockel ist NICHT 
spülmaschinenfest. 
* Der Becher, der Klingeneinsatz und der 
Trinkdeckel mit Transportring können im 
oberen Korb des Geschirrspülers gereinigt 
werden, ohne den Desinfektionszyklus zu 
aktivieren.
WICHTIG: Wenn sich die Dichtung 
während oder nach der Reinigung/
Trocknung des Trinkdeckels mit 
Transportring verschiebt, beseitigen Sie 
die Restfeuchtigkeit und setzen Sie sie 
vorsichtig wieder in ihre Aufnahme ein.
WICHTIG: Tauchen Sie den Motorsockel 
nicht in Wasser und spülen Sie ihn nicht 
unter fließendem Wasser ab.

WARNUNG! Berühren Sie die Klingen 
nicht! Sie sind sehr scharf. 

Bei Flugreisen informieren Sie sich 
über die TSA-Richtlinien für den 
sicheren Transport. Erkundigen Sie 
sich immer bei der Fluggesellschaft 
nach den Spezifikationen für Klingen 
und Lithium-Ionen-Akkus. Weitere 
Informationen finden Sie unter 
nutribullet.com.

Mit nutribullet  
Flex™ verreisen

WARNUNG! Beim Transport im 
Flugzeug muss der Klingeneinsatz 
vorsichtig entfernt werden, um 
Kontakt mit den scharfen Klingen 
zu vermeiden. Handhaben Sie den 
Klingeneinsatz vorsichtig und wickeln 
Sie ihn sicher in eine Schutzhülle ein, 
um einen versehentliche Kontakt beim 
Vorbereiten oder Öffnen des Gepäcks 
zu vermeiden.  Der Motorsockel muss 
im Handgepäck mitgeführt werden. 

Ersatzteile
Zusätzliche Teile und Zubehör 
können Sie auf unserer Webseite 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories 
bestellen.

WARNUNG! Mixen Sie keine heißen 
oder lauwarmen Flüssigkeiten im 590 
ml Becher. Der entstehende Druck 
könnte beim Öffnen des Trinkdeckels 
dazu führen, dass heiße Flüssigkeit 
herausspritzt.

WARNUNG! Tauchen Sie den 
Motorsockel nicht in Wasser oder in 
andere Flüssigkeiten.

WARNUNG! DIE KLINGEN SIND 
SEHR SCHARF. Handhaben Sie 
den Klingeneinsatz beim Ein- und 
Ausbau vorsichtig, um sich nicht an 
den scharfen Klingen zu verletzen. 
Lassen Sie den Klingeneinsatz 
niemals freiliegen, wenn Sie das 
Gerät verstauen. Befestigen Sie den 
Becher und den Trinkdeckel immer 
am Klingeneinsatz.

3. 

Verstauen Sie den tragbare Mixer 
nutribullet® Flex™ an einem sicheren 
Ort. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
der Mixer aufrecht verstaut wird, 
wobei der Klingeneinsatz am Becher 
befestigt sein muss, damit die Klingen 
nicht freiliegen. Legen Sie keine 
Gegenstände auf das Gerät, nachdem 
es verstaut wurde.
HINWEIS: Komplett montiert nimmt 
der Mixer weniger Platz in den 
Küchenschränken ein!
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Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
nutribullet® Portable Blender ist eine Handelsmarke von CapBran Holdings, LLC, die in den 
Vereinigten Staaten und weltweit eingetragen ist.
Die Abbildungen können vom tatsächlichen Produkt abweichen. Im Zuge unseres 
konstanten Strebens nach Verbesserung unserer Produkte können die hier angegebenen 
Spezifikationen ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden.
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DE/ Erläuterung der Symbole
DE/ Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt innerhalb der 
Europäischen Union nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden 
darf. Um Schäden an der Umwelt und der menschlichen 
Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Entsorgung der Abfälle zu 

vermeiden, recyceln wir sie verantwortungsbewusst und fördern die 
nachhaltige Wiederverwendung der Materialressourcen. Geben Sie 
Ihr Altgerät an den bekannten kommunalen Rückgabe- und 
Sammelstellen ab oder wenden Sie sich an das Geschäft, in dem 
das Produkt gekauft wurde. Das Produkt kann also umweltschonend 
recycelt werden.

DE/ Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen der Verordnung 
(EG) Nr. 1935/2004 über Materialien und Gegenstände, die 
dazu bestimmt sind, mit Lebensmitteln in Berührung zu 

kommen.

DE / Geräte der Klasse II, also mit doppelter Isolierung, sind so 
konstruiert, dass sie nicht geerdet werden müssen. 

DE/Der Hersteller erklärt, dass das Produkt die Anforderungen 
der anwendbaren EG-Richtlinien erfüllt

DE/ Das N-Zeichen ist ein Gütesiegel, das bescheinigt, dass 
ein Produkt auf Sicherheit geprüft wurde und die Mindestan-
forderungen der EU-Produktsicherheitsverordnung erfüllt.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Brugervejledning
ADVARSEL! For at undgå risikoen for alvorlig skade bør du læse 
brugervejledningen, inden du tager din nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar 
blender i brug. Gem disse instruktioner. Sørg for, at alle, der bruger 
din nutribullet®, ved, hvordan den skal håndteres på sikker vis.
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SIKKERHED VEDRØRENDE 
KLINGER

ADVARSEL! KLINGER ER SKARPE! 
HÅNDTER DEM FORSIGTIGT FOR AT 
UNDGÅ FYSISK SKADE.

•	 Rør ikke klingernes skarpe kanter.
•	 Anbring ikke hænder eller fingre i 

nærheden af klingerne, når du fastgør 
blokeringsanordningen på koppen.

•	 Håndter forsigtigt, hvis du vasker 
blokeringsanordningen af i hånden.

•	 Påsæt altid blokeringsanordningen 
på koppen, før du sætter den fast i 
motorenheden.

•	 Blokeringsanordningen må ikke 
opbevares med eksponerede klinger. 
Fastgør altid blokeringsanordningen 
på koppen, før og sæt den fast på 
motorenheden.

ADVARSEL! SÆT ALDRIG 
HÆNDERNE I SELVE KOPPEN ELLER 
I NÆRHEDEN AF KLINGEN, NÅR 
ENHEDEN KØRER.

•	 Fjern ikke koppen, og åbn ikke låget 
med sugekoppen og bærehåndtaget, 
indtil klingerne er helt standset 
Klingerne kan stadig aktiveres, når låget 
med sugekoppen og bærehåndtaget 
fjernes eller åbnes. Hvis du ikke følger 
disse anvisninger, kan det forårsage 
fysisk skade, tingskade eller skade til din 
enhed.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG 
FORSIGTIG BRUG AF KLINGEN

ADVARSEL! AFBRYD BRUGEN, HVIS 
KLINGEN ER BØJET ELLER BESKADIGET.

•	 Inspicer klingerne regelmæssigt for 
beskadigelse. Kontakt evt. kundeservice 
for at få en ny klinge.

•	 Fjern alle redskaber og 
nonfoodgenstande fra koppen, før du 
betjener blenderen, da det kan medføre 
fysisk skade eller beskadigelse af 
klingen og enheden.

•	 Blend ikke stenfrugter i dette apparat, 
medmindre sten/kerner er blevet 
fjernet. Hårde ingredienser kan 
beskadige klingen.

•	 Klingerne kan stoppe med at dreje, hvis 
koppen er overfyldt. Hvis dette sker, 

VARME- OG TRYKSIKKERHED

ADVARSEL! MAN MÅ IKKE 
BLENDE MEGET VARME, VARME, 
KULSYREHOLDIGE ELLER BRUSENDE 
INGREDIENSER, DA DET KAN FORÅRSAGE 
UDSPRØJTNING AF VARME VÆSKER, NÅR 
LÅGET MED SUGEKOP ÅBNES.

•	 Det kan forårsage et overtryk i nutribullet® 
koppen, så koppen eller låget med 
sugekoppen med bærehåndtag adskilles 
fra motorenheden under driften. Det kan 
resultere i fysisk skade, når varmt indhold 
udsprøjtes, eller klinger eksponeres.

•	 Blend kun ingredienser ved 
stuetemperatur (21°C/70°F eller lavere) 
eller fra køleskabet.

•	 Kulsyreholdige og brusende ingredienser 
(f.eks. sodavand, bagepulver, natron, 
gær, visse deje, kageblandinger, tøris eller 
andre ingredienser, der bliver brusende) 
frigiver gasser, som øger trykket i koppen 
under blendning. Visse proteinpulvere 
indeholder brusende ingredienser. Tjek 
altid ingredienserne i alle kosttilskud inden 
blendning.  
TJEK ALTID ALLE INGREDIENSER INDEN 
BLENDNING.

ADVARSEL! BLEND IKKE 
INDHOLD I MERE END ÉT MINUT. 
KØR IKKE FORTLØBENDE 
BLENDNINGSCYKLUSSER, DER VARER 
MERE END ÉT MINUT I ALT.

•	 Blendning betyder, at ingredienserne 
opvarmes, og der opbygges et tryk 
i koppen under blendningen. Hvis 
du fortsætter blendningen i mere 
end ét minut, kan koppen eller låget 
med sugekoppen og bærehåndtaget 
risikere at falde ud, klingen kan blive 
eksponeret, eller det varme indhold kan 
udsprøjtes. Det kan forårsage skade.

ADVARSEL! EFTERLAD IKKE 
BLENDEDE FØDEVARER I EN 
FORSEGLET KOP I LÆNGRE TID. 

•	 Blendede blandinger kan gå i 
forrådnelse og gære, og det øger trykket 
i koppen, hvis de gemmes i koppen. 
Det kan medføre, at koppen eller låget 
med sugekoppen og bærehåndtaget 
adskilles fra motorenheden, som kan 
forårsage legemsbeskadigelse.  

•	 Indtag det blendede indhold gennem 
tuden ved forsigtigt at åbne låget efter 
blendningen.

Vigtige 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
Når du betjener din nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar blender, skal du huske følgende: 
SIKKERHEDEN KOMMER FØRST!

Advarsel! Før du betjener din nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar blender skal du læse alle anvisninger nøje 
igennem for at undgå risiko for alvorlig personskade. Grundlæggende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, 
herunder følgende vigtige oplysninger, bør altid overholdes, når man bruger alle elektriske 
husholdningsapparater.

Hvis du tillader, at andre bruger din nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar blender, skal du sikre, at de forstår 
sundheds- og sikkerhedsinformationen i denne brugermanual og evt. i alle andre sikkerheds- og 
brugsanvisninger. En person, der skal bruge apparatet, skal læse brugermanualen grundigt  
igennem, så vedkommende forstår, hvordan enheden betjenes på sikker vis.

Gem disse instruktioner!
KUN TIL HUSHOLDNINGSBRUG!

FORSIGTIG BRUG AF KOPPEN
•	 Hvis koppen er varm eller kold at røre 

ved, kan indholdet godt VÆRE VARMT 
og KOMME UNDER TRYK. Hvis det sker, 
skal du gøre følgende: 

•	 LAD KOPPEN VÆRE, OG ÅBN IKKE 
KOPPEN. Lad koppen være, og rør den 
ikke, og tillad ikke, at andre rører den. 
Forsøg ALDRIG at adskille koppen fra 
motorenheden, da det kan forårsage 
fysisk skade.

•	 Blend ikke igen.
•	 Lad koppen afkøle i mindst 30 minutter. 

Hvis den stadig er varm, skal du lade 
den afkøle i længere tid.

•	 Når koppen er blevet kølig ved berøring, 
skal du åbne låget med sugekoppen 
og bærehåndtaget langsomt, mens du 
retter den væk fra ansigtet og kroppen. 
Hæld indholdet i en anden beholder.

SIKKERHED VEDRØRENDE 
KOPPEN
Korrekt brug af koppen er vigtigt for sikker 
betjening af din nutribullet Flex ™ Bærbar 
blender. Forkert brug af koppen i henhold 
til disse anvisninger kan forårsage fysisk 
skade, tingskade eller skade til din enhed.

•	 Sørg ALTID for, at koppen, 
låseanordningen og motorenheden 
er sidder korrekt, før du begynde at 
blende. Motoren kører ikke, medmindre 
koppen sidder i låst position. 

•	 Betjen KUN enheden med låget med 
sugekoppen og bærehåndtaget er 
korrekt sat på.

•	 Overskrid IKKE MAX-stregen. Hvis 
du overskrider MAX-stregen, kan det 
medfør et læk eller stop af klingen.

•	 Fjern IKKE koppen eller låget med 
sugekoppen og bærehåndtaget, mens 
enheden er i gang.

•	 Overfyld IKKE koppen med is, da det 
kan stoppe klingerne fra at dreje, og det 
kan forårsage skade på enheden eller 
fysisk skade. Brug altid en tilstrækkelig 
mængde væske, før du blender.

•	 Brug ikke koppen, hvis du opdager 
en revne, uklarhed eller anden 
beskadigelse.

•	 Bestil kun reservedele fra 
nutribullet.com eller ved at kontakte 
kundeservice.
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henvises til afsnittet Fejlfinding i denne 
brugermanual. 

SIKKERHED I FORBINDELSE 
MED OMGIVELSERNE

ADVARSEL! BRUG IKKE DIN 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ BÆRBAR 
BLENDER, MENS DU KØRER BIL, 
BETJENER MASKINER, CYKLER, GÅR 
ELLER LAVER ANDRE AKTIVITETER, SOM 
KRÆVER DIN FULDE OPMÆRKSOMHED.

•	 Udsæt ikke din nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar 
blender for ekstreme temperaturer, da 
det kan forårsage skade på batterier, 
forseglinger og andre dele af enheden. 

•	 Anbring ikke din nutribullet Flex™ 
Bærbar blender på ujævne eller ustabile 
overflader.

•	 Tør ikke din enhed med en hårtørrer, 
i en tørretumbler, i en almindelig ovn 
eller en mikrobølgeovn. Hvis dit apparat 
bliver vådt, skal du tørre den forsigtigt af 
udvendigt med en tør, ren klud.

•	 Brug ikke dit apparat i nærheden af 
vand, regn eller sne eller lignende.

•	 Brug ikke dit apparat i nærheden af 
åben ild eller andre varmekilder eller 
i nærheden af områder med meget 
snavs, støv, olie eller kemikalier eller i 
direkte sollys.

•	 Efterlad ikke din nutribullet FLEX™ 
Bærbar blender i din bil, især midt om 
sommeren eller vinteren. En forlænget 
udsættelse for ekstreme temperaturer 
kan medføre, at batterierne lækker, går i 
stykker eller ligefrem eksploderer.

GENEREL BRUG OG SIKKERHED

ADVARSEL! MANGEL PÅ AT 
FØLGE ALLE ANVISNINGER FOR 
DIN NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ BÆRBAR 
BLENDER KAN MEDFØRE ALVORLIGE 
PERSONSKADE, DØD ELLER 
TINGSKADE.

•	 Dette apparat må ikke bruges af 
personer (herunder børn) med 
nedsat fysisk, sensorisk eller psykisk 
funktionsevne, eller som mangler 
erfaring og viden i brugen heraf, 
medmindre de er blevet overvåget 
eller har fået instruktioner i sikker 
brug af apparatet af en person, som 
er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed Hold 

øje, hvis et apparat bruges af eller i 
nærheden af børn. Hold børn under 
opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med 
apparatet.

•	 Montér altid låseanordningen til klingen, 
blenderkoppen, låget med sugekoppen 
og bærehåndtaget samt motorenheden 
før opbevaring, og hold enheden væk 
fra børn og småbørn.

•	 Se alle komponenter til din nutribullet 
Flex™ Bærbar blender efter 
regelmæssigt for beskadigelse eller 
slitage, da det kan forhindre blenderens 
korrekte funktion eller udvise en 
sikkerhedsfare.

•	 Vær opmærksom på eventuelle farer, 
når du oplader, bruger eller opbevarer 
din nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar blender.

•	 Brug ikke denne blender til andet end 
dens tilsigtede anvendelse.

•	 Betjen aldrig din nutribullet Flex™ 
Bærbar blender, hvis koppen er tom.

•	 Forsøg ikke at bryde 
sikkerhedslåsemekanismer op.

•	 Indsæt ikke andre genstande end den 
relevante oplader i USB-C porten. Der 
må ikke ophobe sig støv i porten. 

•	 Motorenheden må ikke knuses, tabes 
på gulvet eller beskadiges på anden 
vis. Blenderen må ikke betjenes, hvis 
motorenheden på nogen måde er 
beskadiget. 

•	 Brug kun tilbehør til nutribullet®, der er 
designet og udviklet til din nutribullet 
Flex™ Bærbar blender. Brug altid 
originale nutribullet® reservedele og 
tilbehør. Uoriginale dele, der ikke er 
fremstillet i henhold til nutribullet®’s 
anvisninger, kan beskadige din enhed 
eller forårsage alvorlig personskade.

•	 Brug af tilbehør og udstyr, såsom 
patentglas, anbefales ikke af 
producenten, da de kan forårsage en 
risiko eller personskade.

•	 Forsøg ikke at rengøre motorenheden 
ved at nedsænke den i vand eller andre 
rengøringsmidler. Den skal blot tørres 
forsigtigt af med en tør klud.

•	 Det er kun koppen og låget med 
sugekoppen og bærehåndtaget, 
som kan sættes i opvaskemaskinens 
øverste kurv, uden varme- eller 
rensecyklus aktiveret. ANBRING 
ALDRIG MOTORENHEDEN I 
OPVASKEMASKINEN.

ELEKTRISK SIKKERHED

ADVARSEL! TILPASNING, FORKERT 
BRUG OG UNDLADELSE AT FØLGE 
ANVISNINGERNE KAN ØGE RISIKOEN 
FOR PERSONSKADE, DØD ELLER 
TINGSKADE.

ADVARSEL! BRUG ALDRIG EN 
LYNOPLADER ELLER EN OPLADER 
MED HØJERE SPÆNDING. 
OPLADNINGSTIDEN KAN VARIERE, 
AFHÆNGIGT AF DIN OPLADER OG 
BATTERIKAPACITETEN.

•	 Brug kun UL-certificerede USB-
kilder for at oplade denne enhed 
eller en registreret/certificeret ITE-
strømforsyning eller klasse 2-certificeret 
strøm, der er udviklet til anvendelse 
sammen med strømkilder med en 
nominel effekt på 100V AC til 240V 
AC ved 50Hz-60Hz. USB-opladeren 
skal være certificeret som en klasse 
2 strømforsyning eller en certificeret 
ITE-strømforsyning med en nominel 
udgangseffekt på 5V5V 2A MAX. 
BRUG ALDRIG KILDER, SOM IKKE ER 
GODKENDTE.

•	 For at undgå risikoen for elektrisk stød, 
brand eller personskade må man IKKE 
oplade eller håndtere enheden, hvis den 
er våd, eller hvis den et sted, der kan 
blive vådt, eller håndtere enheden med 
våde hænder. 

•	 Må ikke bruges under våde forhold. 
Ledningen, stikket eller motorenheden 
må ikke nedsænkes i vand eller andre 
væsker.

•	 Må ikke betjenes med en beskadiget 
ledning eller en beskadiget 
strømforsyningsenhed/oplader, eller 
hvis apparatet udviser en fejl, eller du 
har tabt motorenheden på gulvet, eller 
hvis apparatet på nogen måde er blevet 
beskadiget. 

•	 SLUK ALTID og TAG LEDNINGEN UD af 
din nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar blender, når 
den ikke er i brug og INDEN montering, 
afmontering, udskiftning af tilbehør eller 
rengøring.

•	 Du må ikke oplade dit apparat i 
nærheden af brændbare materialer, 
i sengen eller på sofaen eller oven på 
papir af enhver art.

•	 Du må kun oplade dit apparat med 
den strømledning, der fulgte med 
produktet. Brug af ikke-kompatible dele 

eller uoriginale dele kan beskadige 
din nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar blender 
eller skabe sikkerhedsfarer, som 
kan forårsage personskade eller 
beskadigelse.

SIKKERHED VEDRØRENDE 
STRØMFORSYNING

ADVARSEL! VÆLG OG BRUG ALTID 
DIT APPARAT MED EN PASSENDE AC-
STRØMFORSYNING. 

•	 Hvis du ikke overholder følgende 
foranstaltninger, kan det medføre 
alvorlig personskade, død fra elektrisk 
stød eller brand, eller det kan beskadige 
dit apparat.

•	 Brug kun en strømforsyning, f.eks. 
en oplader eller en ladebrik, og en 
strømledning med passende spænding i 
forhold til dit land.

•	 Brug aldrig en vægophængt oplader 
med en spændingsomformer eller 
adapter.

•	 Brug ikke ikke-standardiserede 
strømkilder som f.eks. generatorer eller 
invertere. Brug kun vekselstrøm fra en 
standard vægkontakt.

•	 BRUG IKKE EN LYNOPLADER ELLER EN 
OPLADER MED HØJERE SPÆNDING. 
Brug kun vekselstrøm fra en standard 
vægkontakt eller en cigartænder i 
bilen. Enheden må aldrig være tilsluttet 
cigartænderen i bilen, når du starter 
bilen for at undgå evt. strømstød eller 
kortslutning af enheden.

•	 Bekræft, at din stikdåse leverer den type 
strøm, der er angivet for din nutribullet 
Flex™ Bærbar blender, hvad angår 
spænding [V] og frekvens [Hz[. Hvis du 
er usikker på den strømtype, der leveres 
til hjemmet, skal du spørge en uddannet 
elektriker.

•	 Du må ikke overbelaste din stikkontakt, 
forlængerledning, stikdåse eller andre 
elektriske fatninger. Bekræft, at de har 
den korrekte effekt til at håndtere den 
samlede strøm (i ampère), der trækkes 
af din enhed (som angivet på din 
strømforsyningsenhed) og alle andre 
anordninger, der bruger samme kreds.

•	 For strømforsyningsenheder, hvor 
AC-stikbenene kan foldes sammen 
til opbevaring, skal du sørge for, at 
stikbenene er helt udstrakt, inden du 
sætte enheden i en stikkontakt.
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•	 Brug aldrig en strømforsyningsenhed/
oplader, som er beskadiget, som du 
har tabt på gulvet, eller som har fået et 
hårdt stød.

•	 Må ikke oplades i et område med 
ekstrem varme eller kulde.

•	 Tag altid strømforsyningsenheden/
opladeren ud, når den ikke er i brug.

SIKKERHED VEDRØRENDE 
KABLER OG LEDNINGER

ADVARSEL! BRUG KUN DEN 
STRØMLEDNING, DER FULGTER MED 
DIN NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ BÆRBAR 
BLENDER TIL OPLADNING. 

•	 Undersøg dine strømledninger og 
-kabler regelmæssigt. 

•	 Udsatte enhedskabler og -ledninger kan 
forårsage fare for at snuble. Arranger 
alle kabler og ledninger, så folk og 
kæledyr ikke vil snuble over dem eller 
utilsigtet hive i dem, når de bevæger sig 
rundt eller går rundt i området. 

•	 Strømledningen må ikke omvikles eller 
bindes for hårdt under opbevaring eller 
bøjes eller foldes under brug. 

•	 Når du placerer din enhed eller 
strømforsyningsenhed/oplader, skal 
du sørge for, at ledningerne ikke har 
for skarp en bøjning, og at stikkene 
ikke skubbes mod en væg eller en hård 
overflade.

•	 Pas på, at kæledyr og småbørn ikke 
bider eller gnaver i kabler og ledninger.

•	 Når du tager strømledningen ud, skal du 
trække i stikket, ikke i ledningen.

•	 Opladningskablet må ikke berøre varme 
overflader eller ekstreme varmekilder, 
må ikke få knuder, blive sammenfiltrede 
eller flossede.

•	 Tag ikke fat i eller bær ikke apparatet i 
opladningskablet eller ledningen.

•	 Opladerkablet må ikke hænge ud over 
bordkanten eller køkkenbordet.

SIKKERHED VEDRØRENDE 
BATTERIER
Din nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar blender 
indeholder genopladelige lithium-ion-
batterier. Batterierne kan ikke udskiftes 
og skal bortskaffes korrekt. Åbning og/
eller reparation eller forsøg på at udskifte 
batterierne i dit apparat kan forårsage 
elektrisk stød, beskadige apparatet, udløse 

en brand og forårsage person- eller 
tingskade.

•	 Dette produkt indeholder lithium-
ion-batterier. Motorenheden skal 
bortskaffes korrekt. En forkert 
bortskaffelse kan medføre personskade, 
død eller tingskade som et resultat 
af, at batterivæske siver ud, brand, 
overophedning eller eksplosion. 
Lithium-ion-batterier indeholder 
elementer, der kan indebære 
sundhedsrisici for personer, hvis de 
siver ned i grundvandet. Bortskaffelse 
af disse batterier sammen med 
husholdningsaffald er ulovlig i visse 
lande. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder 
for oplysninger om korrekt bortskaffelse. 

•	 Kontakt genbrugsstationen i dit område 
eller kommunen for anvisninger om 
korrekt bortskaffelse.

•	 Motorenheden med batteripakken må 
ikke udsættes for ild eller overdreven 
varme. Udsættelse for ild eller 
temperaturer på over 130°C/265°F kan 
beskadige batterierne og forårsage en 
eksplosion.

•	 Din nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar blender må 
ikke genoplades i nærheden af åben ild, 
en varmekilde eller i ekstremt varmt vejr. 

•	 Anbefalet opbevarings- og 
opladningstemperatur: 10°C−40°C 
(50°F−104°F).

•	 Du må ikke bruge din enhed i et område 
med eksplosive atmosfærer (f.eks. 
tankstationer eller lignende, under 
dækket på både eller andre fartøjer, 
faciliteter hvor der overføres brændstof 
og/eller kemikalier samt lagerfaciliteter 
og områder, hvor brændbare kemikalier 
eller partikler, som f.eks. støv og sand 
eller metalpulver, har samlet sig i luften). 
I disse områder kan der opstå gnister, 
som kan forårsage en eksplosion eller 
brand.

•	 Du må ikke bruge din enhed, hvis 
motorenheden er overophedet, 
udsender en lugt, lækker, bugner ud 
eller ændrer sig i form og/eller farve. 
Læk fra battericeller kan opstå under 
ekstreme forhold. Batterivæske er 
ætsende og kan være giftig. Den skal 
forårsage forbrændinger og kan være 
skadelig eller dødelig, hvis den sluges. 
Sluk straks, og stop brugen.

•	 UNDGÅ KONTAKT MED BATTERIVÆSKE. 
HVIS ET BATTERI LÆKKER: 

- �Pas på, at den lækkende væske ikke 
berører huden, øjnene, dit tøj eller 
andre overflader. Hvis batterivæske 
kommer i kontakt med din hud, dine 
øjne eller dit tøj, skal du straks skylle 
det relevante område af med vand og 
kontakte lægen eller sygehuset.

•	 Du må ikke bruge din enhed i et område 
med eksplosive atmosfærer, som f.eks. 
et skab oven over din ovn eller dit 
komfur, i nærheden af et varmeapparat 
eller en varmeblæser eller i et område, 
der er udsat for direkte sollys.

•	 Motorenheden må ikke sendes 
til forbrænding. Batterierne kan 
eksplodere.

Gem disse 
instruktioner!

For at se disse anvisninger online eller på 
andre sprog skal du gå til nutribullet.com.

!
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Før den første anvendelse

RENGØRING AF ENHED:
Se afsnittet Pleje og vedligeholdelse 
på side 195-196.

OPLADNING AF ENHED. 
Løft opladerportens silikonedæksel 
bag på motorenheden for at se den 
skjulte USB-C åbning. Sæt den smalle 
ende af det medfølgende USB-C 
kabel i opladerporten, og den bredde 
ende i dets strømkilde (stikadapter, 
computer osv.).

•	 Vi anbefaler, at du oplader enheden 
helt op, før du anvender den første 
gang. Det tager op til 2 timer for en 
fuld opladning.

•	 Se afsnittet LED-batteribjælke på 
side 185-186.

ADVARSEL! Opladning må ikke ske, 
hvis enheden eller USB-C porten er 
våd for at undgå risiko for brand eller 
personskade.

ADVARSEL! Brug ALDRIG en 
lynoplader eller en oplader med 
højere spænding. Brug kun det 
medfølgende USB-C opladningskabel 
og en autoriseret ITE-strømforsyning 
med en nominel udgangseffekt på 
5V 2A MAX spænding for at undgå 
personskade, brand eller skade på 
din enhed.

USB-C 
opladningskabel

låseanordning til 
klinge

Produktkonfigurationer kan variere. Gå til nutribullet.com for at se hele listen over 
nutribullet® tilbehør.

Indhold

låg med sugekop og 
bærehåndtag

590 ml kopmotorenhed
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assembly guide

Status af lysringindikator

Ingen strøm.
Lysringen er slukket.

Låseanordningen til klinge 
sidder ikke korrekt.
Hvis lysringen sidder forkert eller er justeret 
forkert, blinker den orange 3 gange, når du 
trykker på knappen.

Låseanordning til klinge.
Når lysringen er korrekt påsat, lyser den hvid 
i urets retning, og derefter blinker den to 
gange.

Indstillinger

nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar blenders strømknap 
har en LED-lysring, der lyser hvid, rød eller 
orange i henhold til enhedens driftsstatus. 
Læs dette afsnit for at få flere oplysninger.

3x

2x

590 ml kop

aftagelig låseanordning til 
klinge

målemarkeringer

lysringindikator

strømknap

aftagelig motorenhed

skjult USB-C 
opladerport 

LED-batteribjælke

bærehåndtag

udløsningsknap

låg med sugekop

Monteringsvejledning
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Aktivering.
Tryk på Strømknappen en gang for at aktivere 
blenderen. Når ringen lyse hvid, lyser LED-
batteribjælken for at angive batteriets status. 

PRO TIP: Læg mærke til batteriets status før og efter 
blendning.

Blendning.
Tryk på strømknappen for at starte en 
30-sekunders blendningscyklus. Lysringen 
lyser hvid i et mønster i urets retning under 
blendningen, og den lyser fast, når cyklussen er 
færdig.

Klar.
Efter aktivering forbliver din enhed i tilstanden 
”Klar” i 90 sekunder.

Dvale.
Efter 90 minutters inaktivitet går din blender 
automatisk i dvaletilstand. Lysringen lyser hvid i 
en bevægelse mod urets retning, når den lukker 
ned.

Overophedning.
Lysringen blinker rødt i 3 sekunder og lyser derefter 
fast, indstil blendingen kan genoptages.

Løsning: Sæt blendningen på pause, og lad den køle 
ned, inden du fortsætter. Du må ikke foretage mere 
end 4 blendningscyklusser inden for 3 minutter.

Fejl

Generel fejl.
Lysringen blinker orange 6 gange. Angiver flere 
mulige fejl under blendningen.

Løsning: Klingen er tilstoppet. Der sidder 
ingredienser fast, eller koppen er ikke påsat korrekt 
på motorenheden. Fjern koppen/klingen fra 
motorenheden, og ryst forsigtigt indholdet af for at 
fjerne ingredienser, der evt. sidder fast. Sæt koppen 
på motorenheden igen ved at vride den på mod 
urets retning, indtil du hører et klik, og du kan mærke, 
at koppen sidder korrekt.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x



186185

Lysende orange LED 1: 
Lav kapacitet.

Lysende rød LED 1: 
Har brug for opladning.

Blinkende rød LED 1: 
Fladt batteri/apparatet kan ikke bruges.

Orange blinkende LED 1: 
Aktiv opladning, 0%.
PRO TIP: Du kan blende, mens din enheds ledning er sat i. 
Når Batteribjælke LED 1 bliver hvid, kan enheden fuldføre 
en hel blendningscyklus. Bemærk, at opladningen sættes 
midlertidig på pause, mens motoren kører.

LED-batteribjælke
nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar blender omfatter et 
dedikeret LED-batteribjælke, der viser dig helt 
klart og nemt, hvornår du skal genoplade. De fire 
LED’er lyser hvid, rød eller orange, afhængigt af 
batteritilstand og opladningsstatus. Se nedenfor for 
yderligere oplysninger.

Batteritilstand og opladningsstatus

Lysende hvide LED’er 1, 2, 3, 4: 
Fuldt opladet.

Lysende hvide LED’er 1, 
blinkende LED 2: 
25-50% opladet.

Lysende hvide LED’er 1, 2, 3, 
blinkende LED 4: 
75-99% opladet.

Lysende hvide LED’er 1, 2, 
blinkende LED 3: 
50-75% opladet.

1 2 43

Blinkende hvid LED 1: 
0-25% opladet.

For den bedste produktoplevelse og 
batterianvendelse anbefaler vi at du sætter 
ledningen i enheden.
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Låseanordning til klinge
Sørg for, at låseanordningen 
til klingen er sat korrekt på 
motorenheden. Anbring 
låseanordningen til klingen og 
koppen oven på motorenheden, og 
vrid dem forsigtigt på plads. Der lyder 
et klik, og du kan mærke, at dem 
sidder korrekt, når låseanordningen 
til klingen er fastlåst, og enheden er 
sikret.  
Tving aldrig låseanordningen til 
klingen på plads.

Fjernelse af blenderkop
En generel fejlkode vises, hvis 
blenderkoppen løsner sig under en 
blendningscyklus.

Fejlfinding
Tilstoppet klinge
Hvis en klinge bliver tilstoppet under 
en blendning, skal du prøve at gøre 
følgende:

1.	 Tilsæt mere væske i koppen, og prøv 
at blende igen.

2.	Tag koppen af og ryst den, eller 
vend den evt. på hovedet for at 
fjerne tilstopningen.

3.	Tænd for enheden, og vrid 
motorenheden af. Anbring koppen 
på hovedet (på låget med sugekop 
og bærehåndtagets flade side). Tag 
forsigtigt låseanordningen til klingen 
af fra koppen, og fjern tilstopningen. 
Genmonter og genoptag blendning.

ADVARSEL! KLINGER ER SKARPE! 
HÅNDTER DEM FORSIGTIGT FOR 
AT UNDGÅ FYSISK SKADE. Sørg 
altid for, at strømmen er slukket, 
og opladeren er taget ud, når du 
sætter låseanordningen til klingen 
på eller fjerner en tilstoppet klinge. 
Sæt aldrig hænderne eller et 
redskab inden i selve koppen for at 
fjerne en blokering eller tilstopning.

ADVARSEL!
Før den første anvendelse skal du 
gennemse alle advarsler og forsig-
tighedssætninger i Vigtige sikker-
hedsforanstaltninger i afsnittet (sider 
171-176).

Sørg ALTID for, at din blender er ren 
og opladet før brug.

Oplad din blender helt op før den 
første anvendelse. Opladerporten 
sidder bag på motorenheden, neden 
under opladerportens silikonedæksel. 
(Se monteringsafsnittet på side 12 som 
reference.)

Kør ALDRIG din nutribullet Flex™ 
Bærbar blender, når den er tom.

Sæt ALDRIG nutribullet® tilbehør i 
mikrobølgeovn.

Lad ALDRIG din nutribullet Flex™ 
Bærbar blender være uden opsyn 
under brug.

Oplad ALDRIG din nutribullet Flex™ 
Bærbar blender, hvis dit USB-C kabel 
er vådt.

Oplad ALDRIG din nutribullet Flex™ 
Bærbar blender, hvis din USB-C 
opladerport er våd.

Brug ALDRIG varme eller kolde 
ingredienser i den blenderkop. 
Opvarmede ingredienser kan 
betyde, at der opbygges et tryk i den 
forseglede kop. Det kan medføre 
sprøjt af varme ingredienser ved 
åbning af låget, som kan forårsage 
personskade eller tingskade.

Kør ALDRIG nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar 
blender mere end 4 på hinanden 
følgende 30-sekunders cyklusser 
inden for 3 minutter ad gangen, 
da det kan forårsage permanent 
motorskade. Hvis motoren holder op 
med at virke, skal du sætte aktiviteten 
på pause, så blenderen kan køle 
ned. Din nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar 
blender har en indvendig termisk 
strømafbryder, som slukker for 
enheden, hvis den overopheder. Hvis 
du lader den termiske strømafbryder 
køle ned, nulstilles den.

Inspicer ALTID din klinge i løbet 
af garantiperioden. Kontakt 
Kundeservice, inden du fjerner klingen 
for at få sikkerhedsanvisninger og om 
en udskiftning.

188
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Sådan bruger du 
nutribullet Flex™  
Bærbar blender

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Vrid låseanordningen til klingen 
på blenderkoppen med klingerne 
først igennem den nederste 
åbning. Bliv ved med at vride, indtil 
du når frem til det indbyggede 
soft-stop, som fortæller dig, at 
låseanordning til klingen sidder 
korrekt.

PRO TIP: Den modstand, du møder, 
når du sætter låseanordningen 
til klingen på, giver en mere 
tæt og sikker forsegling til brug 
for blendning og forskellige 
afprøvninger.

BEMÆRK: Sørg altid for, at 
låseanordningen til klingen er 
helt tør, inden du sætter den på 
blenderkoppen.

ADVARSEL! For det bedste resultat 
bør du ikke overskride MAX-
stregen eller overfylde koppen, 
og du skal bruge tilstrækkelige 
mængder af flydende 
ingredienser.

3	 Tilsæt dine ingredienser, og 
sæt låget med sugekop og 
bærehåndtag på korrekt.

BEMÆRK: Sørg altid for, at låget 
med sugekop og bærehåndtag er 
lukket og i fastlåst position inden 
blendningen.

1	 Rengør blenderkoppen, 
låseanordningen til klingen 
og låget med sugekop og 
bærehåndtag inden anvendelse. 
Brug lunken sæbevand, eller sæt 
dem i opvaskemaskinen.

4	 Sæt motorenheden fast på 
låseanordningen til klingen og 
koppen. Anbring låseanordningen 
til klingen og koppen oven på 
motorenheden, og vrid dem 
forsigtigt på plads. Der lyder et klik, 
og du kan mærke, at dem sidder 
korrekt, når låseanordningen til 
klingen er fastlåst, og enheden er 
sikret. 

BEMÆRK: Tving aldrig 
låseanordningen til klingen på 
plads.



192191

8	 Vip bærehåndtaget væk fra 
dækslet til låget med sugekop, 
så udløsningsknappen vises. Tryk 
på knappen, så sugekoppens tud 
vises, og nyd din mad eller drikke.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Anbring nutribullet Flex™ Bærbar 
blender på en ren, tør og jævn 
overflade. Bring din blender ud 
af dvaletilstand ved at trykke på 
strømknappen en gang. Vent i ca. 
1 sekund, indtil LED animationen 
er fuldført, og batterikapaciteten 
vises.

BEMÆRK: Efter 90 minutters 
inaktivitet går din blender 
automatisk i Dvaletilstand. På denne 
måde forebygges mod utilsigtede 
blendninger og batterikapaciteten 
forlænges.

6	 Når din blender er aktiveret, skal 
du trykke på strømknappen igen 
for at starte en 30-sekunders 
blendningscyklus.

Hvis du vil pulsere dine 
ingredienser eller stoppe din 
blendningscyklus før tid, skal du 
trykke på strømknappen igen for 
at stoppe.

PRO TIP: Fortsæt blendningen, indtil 
blandingen er jævn, kør evt. en 
anden blendingscyklus.

ADVARSEL! Blend aldrig i længere 
tid end 4 fortløbende cyklusser 
for at undgå en overophedning 
og en opbygning af trykket. For at 
gentage cyklussen skal du åbne 
beholderen forsigtigt for at lade 
et evt. opbygget tryk udslippe, før 
du blender igen.

7	 Når blendningen er færdig, 
vrid forsigtigt koppen af fra 
motorenheden for at gå i To-Go 
tilstand. Eller spring hen til trin 8.

BEMÆRK: Brug aldrig kræfter i 
nedadgående retning, og tag aldrig 
fat i låget med sugekop, når du 
tager koppen af fra motorenheden. 
Grib fat i motorenheden og koppen  
for at få den bedste oplevelse.

sip lid with release button
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Brug af nutribullet Flex™ låget med 
sugekop og bærehåndtag:

2	 Udløsningsknap: Tryk for at vippe 
dækslet til sugekoppen åben 
og vise sugekoppens tud. For at 
lukke dækslet tli sugekoppen skal 
du trykke det på plads hen over 
sugekoppens tud. Der lyder et klik, 
og du kan mærke, at dækslet er 
lukket korrekt, og forseglingen er 
tæt.

3	 Bærerem: Komfortabel, praktisk 
og fleksibel Vip nedad under 
blendning. Vip bagud for at drikke 
og bære.

PRO TIP: Bær den, eller sæt den fast.

4	 Fastlåsning af dæksel til sugekop: 
I åben stilling tryk da let nedad 
på dækslet til sugekoppen 
mod koppen for at låse det på 
plads. For at udløse låsen til 
sugekoppens dæksel skal du 
trykke forsigtigt opad og væk fra 
koppen.

PRO TIP: I lukket stilling gælder 
bærehåndtaget også som en 
drypfri funktion, der beskytter mod 
utilsigtet spild. Bedst til uforudsigelig 
transport!

PRO TIP: Sørg altid for, at låget 
med sugekop og bærehåndtag 
altid er helt tør inden blendning 
eller opbevaring for at undgå, at 
der samler sig fugt i pakningen til 
de forseglede områder. Lufttør i 
ovennævnte position for at undgå, at 
der samler sig fugt.

1	 Vrid med urets retning.for at på-
sætte. Vrid mod urets retning for at 
tage af. Sørg altid for at dæklet til 
sugekoppen er i lukket position, når 
de påsætter eller aftager låget med 
sugekop og bærehåndtag.

PRO TIP: Brug bærehåndtaget og 
dækslet til sugekoppen til at tage 
fat, når du påsætter eller aftager låg 
med sugekop og bærehåndtag. Knib 
hænglet sammen for nemt at tage fat 
med logoet til nutribullet® (n.) mod 
håndfladen.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop

bærehåndtag

dæksel til 
sugekop

tud

udløsningsknap
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Pleje og vedligeholdelse
TRIN 1:

Sørg altid for at slukke din nutribullet 
Flex™ Bærbar blender efter hver 
anvendelse.
PRO TIP: Før du slukker, skal du tjekke 
det restrende batteriniveau på LED-
batteribjælken. Er det tid til opladning?

TRIN 2:

Vrid låseanordningen til klingen af 
i urets retning, og undgå at berøre 
klingerne.

Vrid låget til sugekoppen med 
bærehåndtaget af mod urets retning. 
Låseanordningen til klingen, låget 
til sugekoppen med bærehåndtag 
og blenderkoppen kan sættes i 
opvaskemaskine.* Du kan også 
vaske dem af i hånden med lunken 
sæbevand og skylle dem af.

Hvis ingredienser kommer i berøring 

med motorenheden, skal du tørre den 
af med en fugtig klud. Silikonedækslet 
til opladerporten beskytter mod 
væskeindtrængen. 
BEMÆRK: Motorenheden kan IKKE sættes 
i opvaskemaskinen. 

*Dog kan koppen, låseanordningen til 
klingen og låget til sugekoppen med 
bærehåndtag vaskes i den øverste skuffe i 
opvaskemaskinen ude rensningscyklussen 
aktiveret.

BEMÆRK: Hvis pakningen til låget med 
sugekop og bærehåndtag flytter sig, også 
efter rengøring eller tørring, skal du fjerne 
evt. ekstra fugt fra pakningens område og 
forsigtigt sætte den tilbage på plads.

BEMÆRK: Sænk aldrig motorenheden ned 
i vand, og kør den aldrig, hvis den er våd.

ADVARSEL! Rør aldrig ved klingerne! 
De er meget skarpe. 

ADVARSEL! Blend aldrig varme eller 
kolde væsker i 590 ml koppen. Et 
tryk kan forårsage udsprøjtning af 

Når du rejser med fly, skal du tjekke 
TSA’s retningslinjer vedrørende sikker 
transport. Tjek altid rejsebureaets 
specifikationer vedrørende klinger 
og lithium-ion-batterier. Se vores 
website: nutribullet.com for at få flere 
oplysninger.

Sådan rejser du med 
nutribullet Flex™  
Bærbar blender

ADVARSEL! Når du rejser med fly, 
skal du fjerne låseanordningen til 
klingen forsigtigt, da klingerne er 
skarpe. Vær forsigtig! Pak ind og pak 
ned låseanordningen til klingen for 
at forhindre en utilsigtet berøring af 
klingerne, når du pakker din bagage 
og pakker den ud.  Motorenheden 
skal bære i håndbagagen. 

Reservedele
Gå til vores website på 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories for 
at bestille ekstra dele og tilbehør.

varm væske, når du åbner låget med 
sugekop og bærehåndtag.

ADVARSEL! Motorenheden må aldrig 
nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker.

ADVARSEL! KLINGER ER SKARPE. 
Vær forsigtig, når du påsætter eller 
aftager låseanordningen til klingen 
for at forhindre utilsigtet berøring 
af klingerne. Efterlad ALDRIG 
låseanordningen til klingen udsat 
under opbevaring. Fastgør altid 
koppen og låget med sugekop og 
bærehåndtag til låseanordning til 
klingen under opbevaring.

TRIN 3: 

Opbevar altid din nutribullet Flex™ 
Bærbar blender et sikkert sted. Sørg 
for, at din blender står lodret med 
låseanordningen til klingen fastgjort 
til blenderkoppen for at forhindre, at 
klingen er udsat. Der må ikke stables 
andre genstande oven på blenderen 
under opbevaringen.
PRO TIP: En fuldt monteret bærbar 
blender fylder ingenting i skabet!
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DK/ Beskrivelse af mærkninger
DK/ Denne mærkning angiver, at dette produkt ikke må 
bortskaffes sammen med restaffald i hele EU. For at forhindre 
skade på miljøet eller mennesker fra en ukontrolleret 
affaldsdeponering skal man altid genvinde ansvarligt for at 

fremme en bæredygtig genanvendelse af materielle ressourcer. For 
returnering af dit brugte apparat skal du bruge sorterings- og 
genbrugsanlæg eller kontakte forhandleren, som du købte produktet 
fra. Forhandleren tager imod dette produkt for sikker og 
miljømæssigt forsvarlig genbrug.

DK/ Dette produkt overholder Europa-Parlamentets og Rådets 
forordning 1935/2004 om materialer og genstande bestemt til 
kontakt med fødevarer.

DK/Et klasse II eller dobbeltisoleret elektrisk apparat er 
udviklet på en sådan måde, at det ikke kræver en 
sikkerhedsforbindelse til jord. 

DK/Fabrikanten erklærer, at produktet opfylder kravene i 
gældende EF-direktiver.

DK/N-mærket er et kvalitetsstempel, der viser, at et produkt er 
blevet sikkerhedstestet og opfylder mindstekravene i henhold 
til EU's produktsikkerhedsregler.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Instrucciones de uso
¡ADVERTENCIA! Antes de utilizar la batidora portátil nutribullet 
Flex™, lea detenidamente este manual de uso para reducir el riesgo 
de lesiones graves. Guarde este manual para futuras consultas. 
Asegúrese de que las personas que utilicen el aparato hayan leído y 
comprendido las instrucciones para un uso seguro.
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•	 NO llene excesivamente el vaso con 
hielo, ya que podría bloquear la 
rotación de las cuchillas, dañar el 
aparato o causar el riesgo de lesiones 
personales. Ponga siempre una 
cantidad adecuada de líquido en el 
vaso antes de iniciar a procesar.

•	 No utilice el vaso si estuviera agrietado, 
opaco o presente otros signos de 
deterioro.

•	 Utilice únicamente piezas de repuesto 
originales solicitadas en nutribullet.com 
o a través del Servicio al Cliente 
autorizado.

CUCHILLAS: MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURIDAD

¡ADVERTENCIA! ¡LAS CUCHILLAS 
ESTÁN AFILADAS! MANIPÚLELAS CON 
CUIDADO PARA EVITAR LESIONES.

•	 No toque los bordes afilados de las 
cuchillas.

•	 No acerque las manos ni los dedos a 
las cuchillas cuando fije el grupo de 
cuchillas al vaso. 

•	 Manipule el grupo de cuchillas con 
cuidado durante el lavado manual.

•	 Fije siempre con fuerza el grupo de 
cuchillas al vaso de la batidora antes de 
conectarlo a la base motor.

•	 No guarde el grupo de cuchillas con las 
cuchillas expuestas. Fije siempre con 
fuerza el grupo de cuchillas al vaso de 
la batidora y móntelo en la base motor.

¡ADVERTENCIA! NUNCA COLOQUE 
LAS MANOS DENTRO DEL VASO NI LAS 
ACERQUE A LAS CUCHILLAS CUANDO 
EL APARATO ESTÉ FUNCIONANDO.

•	 No retire el vaso ni abra la tapa 
con boquilla para beber hasta que 
las cuchillas estén completamente 
paradas. Las cuchillas se pueden 
activar igualmente cuando se retira o 
abre la tapa con boquilla para beber. El 
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones 
puede provocar lesiones personales, 
daños materiales o daños en el aparato.

CALOR Y PRESIÓN: 
PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES

¡ADVERTENCIA! NO PROCESE 
INGREDIENTES CALIENTES, TEMPLADOS, 
CON GAS O EFERVESCENTES, YA QUE 
PODRÍAN PRODUCIRSE DERRAMES O 
SALPICADURAS DE LÍQUIDO AL ABRIR LA 
TAPA.

•	 Además, esto podría generar una presión 
excesiva en el interior del vaso nutribullet®, 
y hacer que el mismo vaso o la tapa con 
boquilla para beber con asa de transporte 
se desprendan de la base motor durante 
el funcionamiento. El derrame accidental 
de líquidos calientes o la exposición a las 
cuchillas en movimiento pueden provocar 
riesgo de lesiones.

•	 Utilice solo ingredientes a temperatura 
ambiente o fríos (21°C o inferior).

•	 Los ingredientes con gas o efervescentes 
(como bebidas con gas, levadura en 
polvo, bicarbonato de sodio, levadura, 
algunas masas, mezclas para postres, 
hielo seco u otros compuestos que 
desarrollan efervescencia) liberan 
gas durante la mezcla, generando un 
aumento de la presión en el interior 
del vaso. Algunas proteínas en polvo 

contienen ingredientes efervescentes. 
Compruebe siempre la composición de 
los complementos antes de mezclarlos.  
COMPRUEBE SIEMPRE LOS 
INGREDIENTES ANTES DE 
PROCESARLOS.

¡ADVERTENCIA! NO PROCESE 
LOS INGREDIENTES DURANTE MÁS DE 
UN MINUTO. NO REALICE CICLOS DE 
BATIDO CONSECUTIVOS QUE SUPEREN 
UN MINUTO EN TOTAL.

•	 El batido calienta los ingredientes, lo 
que aumenta la presión en el vaso. 
Batir continuamente durante más de 
un minuto puede hacer que el vaso 
o la tapa con boquilla para beber se 
desprendan, dejando las cuchillas 
expuestas o haciendo que el contenido 
caliente se derrame, con el consiguiente 
riesgo de lesiones.

¡ADVERTENCIA! ¡NO DEJE BATIDOS 
EN UN VASO HERMÉTICAMENTE 
CERRADO DURANTE MUCHO TIEMPO! 

•	 Si dejara los batidos dentro del vaso, 
podrían deteriorarse y fermentar, 
aumentando la presión. Esto podría 

Principios generales de 
seguridad
Cuando utilice la batidora portátil nutribullet Flex™, recuerde que: 
LA SEGURIDAD ES LO PRIMERO.

¡Advertencia! Antes de utilizar la batidora portátil nutribullet Flex™ , lea detenidamente 
estas instrucciones para reducir los riesgos de lesiones graves o daños en el aparato. 
Cuando se utiliza un aparato eléctrico, deben respetarse algunas medidas básicas de 
seguridad, además de las siguientes precauciones.

Si permite que otras personas utilicen su batidora portátil nutribullet Flex™, asegúrese de 
que hayan leído y comprendido la información sobre la salud, la seguridad y los modos 
de uso que se indican en este manual. Cada usuario deberá leer el manual de uso por 
completo para comprender el funcionamiento del aparato y garantizar un uso  
correcto y seguro.

¡Conserve estas instrucciones!
SOLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO!

hacer que el vaso o la tapa con boquilla 
para beber se desprendan de la base 
motor, con el consiguiente riesgo de 
lesiones personales.  

•	 Después de mezclar, acceda al 
contenido solo a través de la boquilla 
para beber, abriendo con cuidado 
la tapa para evitar derrames o 
salpicaduras.

VASO: PRECAUCIONES
•	 Si el vaso está caliente o templado 

al tacto, el contenido podría estar 
CALIENTE y BAJO PRESIÓN. En ese 
caso, proceda de la siguiente manera: 

•	 ¡NO ABRA EL VASO! No toque el vaso 
y asegúrese de que nadie más lo 
toque. NO intente separar el vaso de 
la base motor para evitar el riesgo de 
quemaduras o lesiones personales.

•	 No empiece de nuevo a batir.
•	 Deje enfriar el vaso durante al menos 

30 minutos. Si al terminar el vaso 
todavía está caliente, espere a que se 
enfríe por completo antes de continuar.

•	 Cuando el vaso esté completamente 
frío, abra lentamente la tapa con 
boquilla para beber, manteniéndola 
alejada de la cara y el cuerpo. Vierta el 
contenido en otro recipiente.

VASO: MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURIDAD
Un uso correcto del vaso es fundamental 
para usar de manera segura la batidora 
portátil nutribullet Flex™. Si no utiliza el 
vaso de acuerdo con estas instrucciones, 
pueden producirse lesiones personales, 
daños materiales o daños al aparato.

•	 Asegúrese SIEMPRE de que el vaso, el 
grupo de cuchillas y la base motor estén 
bien alineados antes de empezar a 
batir. Si el vaso no está en la posición de 
bloqueo, el motor no arrancará. 

•	 Accione el aparato SOLO con la tapa 
con boquilla para beber puesta.

•	 NO supere la indicación de nivel MÁX. 
Superar la indicación de nivel MAX 
puede hacer que el líquido se derrame 
o que las cuchillas se detengan.

•	 NO retire el vaso ni la tapa con boquilla 
para beber cuando el aparato esté 
funcionando.
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CUIDADO DE LAS CUCHILLAS Y 
MEDIDAS DE PRECAUCIÓN

¡ADVERTENCIA! INTERRUMPA EL 
USO SI LA CUCHILLA ESTÁ DOBLADA O 
DAÑADA.

•	 Compruebe periódicamente que 
las cuchillas no estén dañadas: si lo 
estuvieran, contacte con el servicio al 
cliente para su sustitución.

•	 Antes de procesar, retire del vaso 
todos los utensilios y objetos que no 
sean alimentos, ya que podrían causar 
lesiones o dañar las cuchillas y el 
aparato.

•	 No procese frutas con hueso sin haber 
quitado antes los huesos y las semillas. 
Los ingredientes sólidos más duros 
pueden dañar las cuchillas.

•	 Si el vaso está demasiado lleno, las 
cuchillas podrían bloquearse. En dicho 
caso, consulte la sección Errores de 
estas instrucciones. 

SEGURIDAD

¡ADVERTENCIA! NO UTILICE LA 
BATIDORA PORTÁTIL NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ MIENTRAS ESTÉ CONDUCIENDO, 
UTILIZANDO MÁQUINAS, ANDANDO 
EN BICICLETA, CAMINANDO O 
REALIZANDO OTRAS ACTIVIDADES QUE 
REQUIERAN LA MÁXIMA ATENCIÓN.

•	 No exponga la batidora portátil 
nutribullet Flex™ a temperaturas 
extremas para que no se dañen las 
baterías, las juntas y las demás piezas 
del aparato. 

•	 No coloque la batidora portátil 
nutribullet Flex™ sobre superficies 
irregulares o inestables.

•	 No seque el aparato con un secador 
de pelo, una secadora de ropa, en un 
horno convencional o en microondas. 
Si el aparato se mojara, seque 
suavemente la parte exterior con un 
paño limpio y seco.

•	 No utilice el aparato cerca del agua o 
en entornos húmedos, bajo la lluvia o 
nieve.

•	 No utilice el aparato cerca de llamas 
abiertas u otras fuentes de calor, ni 
en entornos con excesiva suciedad, 
polvo, aceite o productos químicos, ni 
expuesto a la luz solar directa.

•	 No deje la batidora portátil nutribullet 
Flex™ dentro del coche, especialmente 
en verano o invierno. La exposición 
prolongada a temperaturas extremas 
puede hacer que las baterías tengan 
fugas, se rompan o exploten.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES 
DE SEGURIDAD

¡ADVERTENCIA! EL 
INCUMPLIMIENTO DE TODAS LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES RELATIVAS A LA 
BATIDORA PORTÁTIL NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ PUEDE PROVOCAR LESIONES 
PERSONALES GRAVES, ACCIDENTES 
INCLUSO MORTALES O DAÑOS 
MATERIALES.

•	 El aparato no debe ser utilizado por 
personas (incluidos los niños) con 
discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales o que no tengan experiencia 
necesaria ni conocimientos, salvo que 
estén bajo una minuciosa supervisión 
o si una persona responsable de su 
seguridad les haya explicado cómo 
usar el aparato de manera segura. 
Si el aparato es utilizado por niños o 
en presencia de ellos, se requiere una 
minuciosa supervisión. No permita que 
los niños jueguen con el aparato.

•	 Cuando guarde el aparato, monte 
siempre con cuidado el grupo de 
cuchillas, el vaso, la tapa y la base 
motor, y manténgalo fuera del alcance 
de los niños.

•	 Inspeccione regularmente la batidora 
portátil nutribullet Flex™ para identificar 
daños o signos de desgaste que 
podrían perjudicar el funcionamiento 
correcto o suponer un riesgo para la 
seguridad.

•	 Tenga cuidado con los posibles peligros 
al cargar, utilizar o guardar la batidora 
portátil nutribullet Flex™.

•	 No utilice el aparato para otros usos 
que no sean aquellos previstos.

•	 No utilice la batidora portátil nutribullet 
Flex™ con el vaso vacío.

•	 No intente desactivar los dispositivos de 
seguridad.

•	 No conecte en el puerto USB-C objetos 
que no sean el cargador de batería. No 
deje que se acumule polvo en el interior 
del puerto. 

•	 No aplaste, deje caer ni dañe la base 
motor. No utilice el aparato si la base 
motor estuviera dañada. 

•	 Utilice solo accesorios nutribullet® 
específicos para la batidora portátil 
nutribullet Flex™. Utilice siempre 
piezas de repuesto y accesorios 
originales nutribullet®. Las piezas no 
originales no están fabricadas según 
las especificaciones de nutribullet® 
y pueden dañar el aparato o causar 
lesiones graves.

•	 El uso de accesorios, incluidos los tarros 
de conservas, no están recomendado 
por el fabricante y pueden provocar 
riesgos o lesiones personales.

•	 No limpie la base motor sumergiéndola 
en agua u otros líquidos de limpieza. 
Limpie y seque suavemente con un 
paño limpio.

•	 Solo el vaso y la tapa con boquilla para 
beber con asa de transporte pueden 
lavarse en la bandeja superior del 
lavavajillas, sin activar los ciclos de 
alta temperatura o de desinfección. 
NO LAVAR LA BASE MOTOR EN EL 
LAVAVAJILLAS.

SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA

¡ADVERTENCIA! LAS 
MODIFICACIONES, EL USO 
INADECUADO Y EL INCUMPLIMIENTO 
DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PUEDEN 
AUMENTAR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES 
PERSONALES GRAVES, ACCIDENTES 
MORTALES O DAÑOS MATERIALES.

¡ADVERTENCIA! NO UTILICE 
JAMÁS UN CARGADOR DE BATERÍA 
RÁPIDO O CON UNA POTENCIA 
SUPERIOR A LA ESPECIFICADA. EL 
TIEMPO DE CARGA PUEDE VARIAR EN 
FUNCIÓN DEL CARGADOR UTILIZADO 
Y DEL NIVEL DE CARGA RESTANTE DE 
LA BATERÍA.

•	 Para cargar las baterías del aparato, 
utilice sólo fuentes USB certificadas 
UL o un alimentador de Clase II con 
certificación ITE para uso con fuentes 
de alimentación de 100/240 Vca, 
50/60 Hz. El cargador USB debe 
ser un alimentador de Clase II o un 
alimentador certificado ITE con una 
salida nominal máxima de 5V - 2A. 
NO UTILICE ALIMENTADORES NO 
CERTIFICADOS.

•	 Para evitar el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica, incendio o lesiones 
personales, NO cargue ni manipule 
el aparato si está mojado, cerca de 
fuentes de agua o si tiene las manos 
mojadas. 

•	 No utilice el aparato en entornos 
húmedos, ni sumerja el cable, la 
clavija o la base motor en agua u otros 
líquidos.

•	 No utilice la batidora si el cable 
estuviera dañado, si el alimentador/
cargador funcionara mal o si la base 
motor se hubiera caído o dañado de 
alguna manera. 

•	 APAGUE y DESCONECTE siempre la 
batidora portátil nutribullet Flex™ de la 
toma de corriente cuando no la utilice, 
y ANTES de montarla, desmontarla, 
cambiar los accesorios o limpiarla.

•	 No cargue el aparato cerca de 
materiales inflamables, sobre la cama o 
el sofá o sobre cualquier tipo de papel.

•	 Cargue el aparato solo con el cable de 
alimentación suministrado. El uso de 
piezas de repuesto no originales o no 
compatibles puede dañar la batidora 
portátil nutribullet Flex™ y comprometer 
la seguridad, pudiendo provocar 
lesiones personales o daños materiales.

ALIMENTACIÓN: MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURIDAD

¡ADVERTENCIA! CONECTE EL 
APARATO ÚNICAMENTE A UNA FUENTE 
DE ALIMENTACIÓN DE CORRIENTE 
ALTERNA ADECUADA. 

•	 El incumplimiento de las siguientes 
precauciones puede provocar lesiones 
personales graves, incluso mortales, 
debido a descargas eléctricas o 
incendios, así como daños en el 
aparato.

•	 Utilice únicamente un alimentador 
(cargador de batería) y un cable 
compatibles con la tensión eléctrica de 
su país.

•	 No utilice cargadores de batería de 
pared en combinación con adaptadores 
o convertidores de tensión.

•	 No utilice fuentes de alimentación 
no estándares, como generadores o 
inverter. Conecte el aparato solo a 
tomas de corriente de pared estándares 
que suministren corriente alterna.
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•	 NO UTILICE CARGADORES DE 
BATERÍAS RÁPIDOS O DE POTENCIA 
SUPERIOR A LA ESPECIFICADA 
La alimentación eléctrica debe 
suministrarse a través de una toma 
de corriente de pared estándar o, 
como alternativa, desde la toma del 
encendedor del coche. Para evitar 
fluctuaciones de tensión y el riesgo de 
cortocircuito, no enchufe el aparato en 
la toma del encendedor cuando ponga 
en marcha el coche.

•	 Compruebe que la toma de corriente 
proporcione el tipo de alimentación 
eléctrica necesario para la batidora 
portátil nutribullet Flex™ (en términos 
de tensión [V] y frecuencia [Hz], como 
indicado en el aparato). En caso de 
dudas sobre el tipo de alimentación 
disponible en su vivienda, consulte a un 
electricista cualificado.

•	 No sobrecargue la toma de corriente 
de pared, posibles cables de extensión, 
bases múltiples de enchufes ni otros 
tipos de tomas múltiples. Asegúrese de 
que todos los componentes eléctricos 
conectados al circuito soporten la 
absorción total de corriente (en 
amperios) de la batidora y de cualquier 
otro aparato conectado, como se indica 
en el alimentador.

•	 Si utiliza un alimentador de corriente 
alterna con polos plegables, asegúrese 
de que los polos estén completamente 
extendidos antes de conectar la clavija 
en la toma de corriente.

•	 No utilice el alimentador ni el cargador 
si estuvieran dañados, se hayan caído o 
hayan sufrido un impacto violento.

•	 No cargue las baterías en entornos 
sujetos a temperaturas extremas.

•	 Desconecte siempre el alimentador o el 
cargador cuando no lo utilice.

SEGURIDAD DE LOS CABLES

¡ADVERTENCIA! UTILICE 
ÚNICAMENTE EL CABLE 
SUMINISTRADO CON LA BATIDORA 
PORTÁTIL NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PARA 
CARGAR LAS BATERÍAS. 

•	 Inspeccione el cable de alimentación 
con regularidad para comprobar su 
integridad. 

•	 No deje cables en el suelo para reducir 
el riesgo de tropezar. Disponga los 

cables de forma que no puedan ser 
tirados accidentalmente ni hacer 
tropezar a personas o animales 
domésticos. 

•	 No enrolle demasiado apretado el cable 
de alimentación cuando lo guarde, ni lo 
pliegue ni lo retuerza cuando lo utilice. 

•	 Cuando guarde el aparato o el 
alimentador/cargador de batería, 
asegúrese de que los cables no queden 
muy retorcidos y de que los conectores 
no queden presionados contra paredes 
o superficies duras.

•	 Mantenga los cables fuera del alcance 
de los niños y animales domésticos, 
para evitar que los muerdan o 
mastiquen.

•	 Para desconectar el cable de 
alimentación, coja y tire de la clavija, 
nunca directamente del cable.

•	 No deje que el cable de carga entre 
en contacto con superficies calientes 
o fuentes de calor, ni que se anude, 
enrede o deshilache.

•	 No levante ni transporte el aparato 
sujetándolo por el cable de carga.

•	 No deje que el cable cuelgue de los 
bordes de mesas o encimeras.

BATERÍA: MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURIDAD
La batidora portátil nutribullet Flex™ está 
equipada con baterías recargables de 
iones de litio. Las baterías no pueden ser 
sustituidas por el usuario y deben ser 
recicladas o desechadas correctamente. 
Abrir y/o reparar el aparato o intentar 
sustituir las baterías puede provocar 
descargas eléctricas, daños en el aparato, 
incendios, lesiones personales o daños 
materiales.

•	 Este producto está equipado con 
baterías de iones de litio. Elimine 
correctamente la base motor de 
acuerdo con la normativa vigente. 
Una eliminación inadecuada puede 
provocar lesiones, incluso mortales, 
o daños materiales –debido a fugas 
de líquido de la batería–, incendios, 
sobrecalentamiento o explosiones. Las 
baterías de iones de litio contienen 
sustancias que, si se dispersan en las 
aguas subterráneas, pueden suponer 
un riesgo para la salud y el medio 
ambiente. En algunos países está 

prohibido desechar estas baterías con 
los residuos domésticos normales. Para 
una correcta eliminación, consulte la 
normativa local. 

•	 Para más instrucciones sobre la 
eliminación correcta de las baterías, 
contacte con los puntos limpios de su 
zona.

•	 No exponga la base motor que contiene 
la batería a llamas abiertas o fuentes 
de calor excesivo. La exposición al 
fuego o a temperaturas superiores a 
130°C/265°F puede dañar las baterías y 
provocar una explosión.

•	 No recargue la batidora portátil 
nutribullet Flex™ cerca del fuego, de una 
fuente de calor o en un entorno muy 
caluroso. 

•	 Temperatura recomendada para el 
almacenamiento y la carga: 10°C−40°C 
(50°F−104°F).

•	 No utilice el aparato en entornos con 
riesgo potencial de explosión (por 
ejemplo, estaciones de servicio, zonas 
de transferencia o almacenamiento de 
combustible o productos químicos, bajo 
cubierta en barcos o entornos en los 
que haya partículas inflamables como 
polvo de cereales o metales en el aire). 
En tales entornos, las chispas pueden 
provocar incendios o explosiones.

•	 No utilice el aparato si la base motor 
está sobrecalentada, desprende 
un olor inusual, tiene fugas, está 
hinchada o cambia de color o forma. 
En condiciones extremas se pueden 
producir fugas de las celdas de la 
batería. El líquido de la batería es 
corrosivo y puede ser tóxico. Puede 
causar quemaduras y puede ser nocivo 
o mortal en caso de ingestión. Apague 
inmediatamente el aparato y deje de 
utilizarlo.

•	 EVITE EL CONTACTO CON EL LÍQUIDO 
DE LA BATERÍA. SI SE PRODUCE UNA 
FUGA DE LÍQUIDO DE LA BATERÍA: 
- �No permita que el líquido derramado 

entre en contacto con la piel, los ojos, 
la ropa u otras superficies. En caso 
de contacto con la piel, los ojos o 
la ropa, aclare inmediatamente la 
zona afectada con agua y, si fuera 
necesario, contacte con un médico.

•	 No utilice el aparato en entornos con 
atmósfera potencialmente explosiva, 
como muebles situados encima de 
hornos o placas de cocción, cerca 

de radiadores o estufas, o en zonas 
expuestas a la luz solar directa.

•	 No arroje la base motor al fuego. Las 
baterías podrían explotar.

¡Conserve estas 
instrucciones!

Para consultar estas instrucciones online 
o en otros idiomas, visite el sitio web 
nutribullet.com.

!
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Gracias por haber elegido la batidora portátil nutribullet Flex®.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Antes del primer uso

LIMPIEZA DEL APARATO:
Consulte la sección Cuidado y 
mantenimiento en la página 223-224.

RECARGA DEL APARATO: 
En la parte posterior de la base motor, 
levante la protección de silicona del 
puerto de carga para acceder al 
puerto USB-C. Conecte el extremo 
más pequeño del cable USB-C 
suministrado en el puerto de carga y 
el extremo más grande en la fuente de 
alimentación (adaptador, ordenador, 
etc.).

•	 Se recomienda cargar 
completamente el aparato antes 
de utilizarlo por primera vez. Una 
carga completa puede tardar hasta 
2 horas.

•	 Consulte la sección Indicador LED 
de la batería en la página 213-214.

¡ADVERTENCIA! Para evitar el riesgo 
de incendios o lesiones personales, 
no cargue el aparato si estuviera 
mojado o si el puerto USB-C estuviera 
húmedo.

¡ADVERTENCIA! NO utilice un 
cargador de batería rápido o con una 
potencia superior a la especificada. 
Utilice únicamente el cable de carga 
USB-C suministrado de serie y un 
alimentador certificado ITE, con una 
salida nominal máxima de 5V – 2A 
para evitar lesiones, incendios o 
daños en el aparato.

cable de carga USB-C grupo cuchillas

Las configuraciones del producto pueden variar. Para consultar la lista completa de 
accesorios nutribullet® visite la página web nutribullet.com.

Contenido de la caja

tapa con boquilla 
para beber con asa 

de transporte

vaso de 590 mlbase motor
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assembly guide

Estado del anillo de led

No hay alimentación.
Anillo luminoso apagado.

Grupo de cuchillas mal fijado.
Si el grupo de cuchillas está mal montado o 
desalineado, el anillo luminoso parpadea en 
color naranja 3 veces al pulsar el botón.

Grupo de cuchillas fijado 
correctamente.
Cuando el grupo de cuchillas está 
correctamente fijado, el anillo luminoso se 
ilumina de color blanco con movimiento en 
el sentido horario y luego parpadea dos 
veces.

Ajustes

El botón de encendido de la batidora 
portátil nutribullet Flex™ tiene un anillo 
luminoso de led que puede aparecer de 
color blanco, rojo o naranja, según el estado 
de funcionamiento del aparato. Consulte 
esta sección para más información.

3x

2x

vaso de 590 ml

grupo de cuchillas extraíble

marcas de medición

anillo de led

botón de encendido

base motor extraíble

puerto de 
carga USB-C 

indicador LED de la batería

asa de transporte

botón de desenganche

tapa con boquilla para beber

Instrucciones de montaje
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Reactivación.
Pulse el botón de encendido una vez para 
reactivar la batidora. Cuando el anillo se 
ilumina con luz blanca fija, la barra LED de la 
batería se enciende para indicar el estado de 
carga. 

CONSEJO: Compruebe el nivel de carga de la 
batería antes y después de batir.

Modo de batido.
Pulse el botón de encendido para iniciar un 
ciclo de batido de 30 segundos. Durante el 
batido, el anillo de led se enciende de color 
blanco con movimiento en sentido horario y se 
ilumina con luz blanca fija al final del ciclo.

Modo listo.
Tras el encendido, el aparato permanece en 
modo «listo» durante 90 segundos.

Modo standby.
Después de 90 segundos de inactividad, la 
batidora entra automáticamente en modo 
standby. Durante el apagado, el anillo de LED 
se ilumina de color blanco con movimiento en 
sentido antihorario.

Sobrecalentamiento.
El anillo de LED parpadea en color rojo durante 3 
segundos y luego se ilumina con luz roja fija hasta 
que sea posible reanudar el batido.

Solución: Deje de usar el aparato y deje que la 
batidora se enfríe antes de volver a utilizarla. No 
haga más de 4 ciclos de batido en un intervalo de 3 
minutos.

Señales de errores

Error general.
El anillo de led parpadea 6 veces de color naranja. 
Indica varios errores posibles durante el batido.

Solución: Es posible que la cuchilla esté bloqueada 
por ingredientes atascados o que el vaso no esté 
bien fijado a la base motor. Retire el vaso y el grupo 
de cuchillas de la base motor y agite delicadamente 
el contenido para liberar los ingredientes. Vuelva 
a colocar el vaso en la base motor, girándolo en el 
sentido horario hasta que oiga un «clic», tanto sonoro 
como perceptible al tacto, que indica la correcta 
instalación.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Led 1 encendido con luz naranja 
fija: 
Batería casi vacía.

Led 1 encendido con luz roja fija: 
Batería a recargar.

Led 1 encendido con luz roja 
intermitente: 
Batería descargada / imposible encender el 
aparato.

Led 1 encendido con luz naranja 
intermitente: 
Aparato cargándose, nivel 0%.
CONSEJO: También es posible batir mientras el aparato 
está conectado a la red eléctrica. 
Cuando el Led 1 de la barra de batería se enciende de 
color blanco, el aparato es capaz de completar un ciclo 
de batido completo. Nota: durante el funcionamiento del 
motor, la carga se suspende temporalmente.

Indicador LED de la 
batería

La batidora portátil nutribullet Flex™ incorpora 
una barra LED específica que muestra de forma 
clara y sencilla cuándo es necesario recargar el 
aparato. Los 4 ledes aparecen de color blanco, rojo 
o naranja en función del estado de la batería y del 
nivel de carga. Véanse los detalles en la siguiente 
sección.

Estado de la batería y nivel de carga
Ledes 1, 2, 3, 4 encendidos con luz 
blanca fija: 
Carga completa.

Led 1 encendido con luz blanca fija,  
Led 2 intermitente: 
Carga al 25-50%.

Ledes 1, 2, 3 encendidos con luz 
blanca fija, Led 4 intermitente: 
Carga al 75-99%.

Ledes 1, 2 encendidos con luz blanca 
fija, Led 3 intermitente: 
Carga al 50-75%.

1 2 43

Led 1 encendido con luz blanca 
intermitente:  
Carga al 0-25%.

Para garantizar el mejor rendimiento y conservar la 
batería, se recomienda recargar el aparato.
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Bloqueo del grupo de 
cuchillas
Asegúrese de que el grupo de 
cuchillas esté bien fijado a la base 
motor. Coloque el grupo de cuchillas 
con el vaso en la base motor y gire 
delicadamente hasta que entre 
correctamente. Un «clic», tanto sonoro 
como perceptible al tacto, confirma 
que el grupo de cuchillas está bien 
fijado.  
No fuerce el grupo de cuchillas 
durante la instalación.

Extracción del vaso
Si se retira el vaso durante un ciclo de 
batido, aparece un código de error 
genérico.

Solución de los problemas
Obstrucción de la cuchilla
En caso de bloqueo durante el batido, 
proceda de la siguiente manera:

1.	 Añada más líquido en el vaso e 
intente de nuevo.

2.	Desconecte el vaso y agítelo 
o vuélquelo para liberar la 
obstrucción.

3.	Apague el aparato y desenrosque la 
base motor. Coloque el vaso dado 
vuelta sobre la superficie chata de 
la tapa con boquilla para beber 
con asa de transporte. Extraiga con 
cuidado el grupo de cuchillas del 
vaso y retire la obstrucción. Vuelva 
a montar el aparato y reanude el 
batido.

¡ADVERTENCIA! ¡LAS CUCHILLAS 
ESTÁN AFILADAS! MANIPÚLELAS 
CON CUIDADO PARA EVITAR 
LESIONES. Asegúrese siempre de 
que el aparato esté apagado y 
el cargador desconectado antes 
de fijar el grupo de cuchillas o 
de retirar una obstrucción de la 
cuchilla. Nunca introduzca las 
manos ni utensilios en el interior 
del vaso para eliminar bloqueos u 
obstrucciones.

¡ADVERTENCIA!
Antes del primer uso, lea 
detenidamente todas las 
advertencias e instrucciones 
indicadas en la sección Advertencias 
de seguridad (páginas 199-204).

Asegúrese SIEMPRE que la batidora 
esté limpia y cargada antes de usarla.

Cargue completamente la batidora 
antes de usarla por primera vez. El 
puerto de carga se encuentra en la 
parte posterior de la base motor, 
debajo de la protección de silicona. 
(Consulte la sección de montaje en la 
página 209.)

NO haga funcionar la batidora 
portátil nutribullet® Flex en vacío.

NO coloque los accesorios nutribullet® 
en el microondas.

NO abandone la batidora portátil 
nutribullet® Flex mientras esté en 
funcionamiento.

NO cargue la batidora portátil 
nutribullet® si el cable USB-C está 
mojado.

NO cargue la batidora portátil 
nutribullet® Flex si el puerto USB-C 
está mojado.

NO mezcle ingredientes calientes 
o templados. Los ingredientes 
calentados pueden causar una 
acumulación de presión dentro del 
vaso hermético, lo que puede hacer 
que el contenido caliente se derrame 
al abrirlo y provoque lesiones 
personales y daños materiales.

NUNCA haga funcionar la batidora 
portátil nutribullet® Flex durante 
más de 4 ciclos consecutivos de 30 
segundos en 3 minutos, ya que esto 
podría causar daños permanentes al 
motor. Si el motor se para, detenga 
el funcionamiento y deje que la 
batidora se enfríe. La batidora portátil 
nutribullet® Flex tiene un protector 
térmico interno que apaga el aparato 
en caso de sobrecalentamiento. 
Cuando el aparato se haya enfriado, 
el interruptor térmico debería 
restablecerse automáticamente.

Inspeccione SIEMPRE el grupo de 
cuchillas durante el periodo de 
garantía. Contacte con el Servicio al 
Cliente antes de desmontar el grupo 
de cuchillas para recibir instrucciones 
de seguridad y solicitar su sustitución 
si fuera necesario.

216
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Uso de la batidora portátil 
nutribullet® Flex

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Enrosque el grupo de cuchillas en 
el vaso, introduciendo primero las 
cuchillas por la abertura inferior. 
Gire firmemente hasta alcanzar el 
punto de tope suave incorporado, 
que indica la posición correcta del 
grupo de cuchillas.

CONSEJO: La resistencia que se 
siente al fijar el grupo de cuchillas 
garantiza un cierre más seguro y 
estable, ideal para el batido y el uso 
en movimiento.

IMPORTANTE: Asegúrese siempre 
de que el grupo de cuchillas esté 
completamente seco antes de fijarlo 
al vaso.

¡ADVERTENCIA! Para un 
rendimiento ideal, no supere la 
línea MAX, no llene en exceso 
el vaso y utilice una cantidad 
suficiente de ingredientes 
líquidos.

3	 Añada los ingredientes y luego 
enrosque la tapa con boquilla 
para beber con asa de transporte.

IMPORTANTE: Antes de empezar el 
batido, asegúrese siempre de que la 
tapa con boquilla para beber con 
asa de transporte esté cerrada y 
bloqueada.

1	 Limpie el vaso, el grupo de 
cuchillas y la tapa con boquilla 
para beber con asa de transporte 
antes de usarlos. Utilice agua 
caliente y jabón o lávelos en el 
lavavajillas.

4	 Fije la base motor al grupo de 
cuchillas y al vaso. Coloque 
el grupo de cuchillas con el 
vaso en la base motor y gire 
delicadamente hasta que entre 
correctamente. Un «clic», tanto 
sonoro como perceptible al tacto, 
confirma que el grupo de cuchillas 
está bien fijado. 

IMPORTANTE: No fuerce el grupo de 
cuchillas durante la instalación.
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8	 Levante el asa de transporte, 
alejándolo de la tapa con boquilla 
para beber para acceder al botón 
de apertura. Pulse el botón para 
abrir la boquilla para beber y 
disfrute de su bebida.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Coloque la batidora portátil 
nutribullet® Flex sobre una 
superficie limpia, seca y en plano. 
Vuelva a encender el aparato 
pulsando una vez el botón de 
encendido. Espere alrededor 
de 1 segundo a que finalice la 
animación del led y aparezca el 
estado de la batería.

IMPORTANTE: Después de 90 
segundos de inactividad, la batidora 
pasará al modo standby. Esto evita 
que se active accidentalmente y 
aumenta la duración de la batería.

6	 Cuando la batidora se reactiva, 
pulse de nuevo el botón de 
encendido para iniciar un ciclo de 
batido de 30 segundos.

Si desea batir de forma 
intermitente los ingredientes o 
interrumpir el ciclo de batido, 
pulse de nuevo el botón de 
encendido.

CONSEJO: Mezcle hasta obtener una 
consistencia homogénea, realizando 
un segundo ciclo de batido si fuera 
necesario.

¡ADVERTENCIA! Para evitar una 
acumulación excesiva de calor 
y presión, no realice más de 4 
ciclos de batido consecutivos. En 
caso de ciclos repetidos, abra 
con cuidado el vaso para liberar 
la presión acumulada antes de 
volver a batir.

7	 Una vez finalizado el batido, 
desenrosque delicadamente el 
vaso de la base motor para pasar 
al modo Portátil. O bien, pase 
directamente al punto 8.

IMPORTANTE: Cuando retire el vaso 
de la base motor, no lo empuje 
hacia abajo ni lo levante por la tapa 
con boquilla para beber. Para una 
operación segura, sujete la base 
motor y el vaso.

sip lid with release button
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Uso de la tapa con boquilla para beber 
nutribullet Flex™ con asa de transporte:

2	 Botón de desenganche Pulse el 
botón para levantar la tapa de la 
boquilla para beber y acceder a 
la boquilla. Para volver a cerrar la 
tapa, presiónela sobre la boquilla 
hasta que se bloquee. Un «clic», 
tanto sonoro como perceptible al 
tacto, indica que la tapa está bien 
cerrada y que la hermeticidad 
está asegurada.

3	 Asa de transporte: Cómoda, 
práctica y flexible. Bájela durante 
el batido. Levántela para beber y 
transportar.

CONSEJO: Llévela cómodamente 
a mano o engánchela con un 
mosquetón.

4	 Bloqueo de la tapa de la boquilla: 
Cuando está abierta, presione 
ligeramente la tapa de la boquilla 
hacia el vaso para bloquearla. 
Para desbloquearla, levante 
delicadamente la tapa alejándola 
del vaso.

CONSEJO: Cuando la tapa está 
cerrada, el asa de transporte 
también actúa como junta, ideal 
para evitar derrames accidentales. 
¡Perfecta para el transporte en 
situaciones imprevisibles!

CONSEJO: Para evitar que se 
acumule humedad en las juntas o 
en las zonas de cierre, asegúrese 
siempre de que la tapa con boquilla 
para beber con asa de transporte 
esté completamente seca antes de 
batir o de guardarla. Deje secar al 
aire en posición vertical para evitar 
que se forme condensación.

1	 Enrosque en el sentido horario. 
Desenrosque en el sentido antihorario. 
Asegúrese siempre de que la tapa de 
la boquilla para beber esté en posición 
cerrada al poner o quitar la tapa 
con boquilla para beber con asa de 
transporte.

CONSEJO: Coja el asa de transporte y 
la tapa de la boquilla para facilitar la 
colocación o extracción de la tapa con 
boquilla para beber. Para facilitar la 
apertura, presione la zona de la bisagra 
entre el pulgar y el índice, con el logotipo 
nutribullet® (n.) orientado hacia la palma 
de la mano.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
asa de 

transporte

tapa de la 
boquilla para 

beber

boquilla

botón de 
desenganche
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Cuidado y mantenimiento
1.

Asegúrese siempre de apagar la 
batidora portátil nutribullet Flex™ 
después utilizarla.
CONSEJO: Antes de apagar el aparato, 
compruebe el nivel de la batería a través 
de la barra de led. ¿Hay que cargarla?

2.

Desenrosque el grupo de cuchillas 
girándolo en el sentido horario, 
evitando el contacto con las cuchillas.

Desenrosque la tapa con boquilla 
para beber con asa de transporte 
girándola en el sentido antihorario. 
El grupo de cuchillas, la tapa con 
boquilla para beber con asa de 
transporte y el vaso son aptos para 
lavavajillas.* También se pueden lavar 
a mano con agua templada y jabón, 
aclarándolos perfectamente.

Si durante el uso, los ingredientes 
entran en contacto con la base motor, 
límpiela con un paño húmedo. La 
protección de silicona del puerto de 
recarga impide que se filtren líquidos. 
IMPORTANTE: La base motor NO es apta 
para lavavajillas. 
* El vaso, el grupo de cuchillas y la tapa 
con boquilla para beber con asa de 
transporte pueden lavarse en la bandeja 
superior del lavavajillas, sin activar los 
ciclos de desinfección.
IMPORTANTE: Si, durante o después de la 
limpieza/secado, la junta de la tapa con 
boquilla para beber con asa de transporte 
se desplaza, elimine la humedad 
residual y vuelva a colocarla en su lugar 
delicadamente.
IMPORTANTE: No sumerja ni aclare la 
base motor bajo el agua corriente.

¡ADVERTENCIA! ¡No toque las 
cuchillas! Están muy afiladas. 

¡ADVERTENCIA! No mezcle líquidos 

Cuando viaje en avión, consulte 
las directrices de la TSA para 
un transporte seguro. Verifique 
siempre con la compañía aérea 
las especificaciones relativas a las 
cuchillas y a las baterías de iones 
de litio. Para más información, visite 
nutribullet.com.

Viajar con nutribullet Flex™

¡ADVERTENCIA! Cuando lleve la 
batidora en avión, retire el grupo de 
cuchillas con cuidado para evitar el 
contacto con las cuchillas afiladas. 
Manipule con cuidado el grupo de 
cuchillas y envuélvalo de manera 
segura con una protección para 
evitar el contacto accidental al hacer 
o abrir el equipaje.  La base motor 
debe transportarse en el equipaje de 
mano. 

Piezas de repuesto
Para solicitar piezas y accesorios 
adicionales, visite nuestro sitio web 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories.

calientes o templados en el vaso de 
590 ml. La presión generada puede 
provocar salpicaduras de líquido 
caliente al abrir la tapa con boquilla 
para beber.

¡ADVERTENCIA! No sumerja la base 
motor en agua o en otros líquidos.

¡ADVERTENCIA! ¡LAS CUCHILLAS 
ESTÁN AFILADAS! Manipule con 
cuidado el grupo de cuchillas durante 
la instalación o el desmontaje, 
para evitar herirse con las cuchillas 
afiladas. Nunca deje el grupo de 
cuchillas expuesto cuando guarde el 
aparato. Fije siempre el vaso y la tapa 
con boquilla para beber al grupo de 
cuchillas.

3. 

Guarde la batidora portátil nutribullet 
Flex™ en un lugar seguro. Asegúrese 
de guardar la batidora en posición 
vertical, con el grupo de cuchillas 
fijado al vaso, para evitar que las 
cuchillas queden expuestas. No 
coloque objetos encima del aparato 
cuando lo guarde.
CONSEJO: La batidora completamente 
montada ocupa menos espacio en los 
muebles de la cocina.
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ES/ Explicación de los símbolos
ES/ Este símbolo indica que el producto no debe eliminarse 
con otros residuos domésticos en toda la Unión Europea. Para 
evitar daños al medioambiente o a la salud humana por la 
eliminación incontrolada de residuos, recíclelos de forma 

responsable para fomentar la reutilización sostenible de los 
recursos materiales. Para devolver el aparato usado, utilice los 
sistemas de devolución y recogida, o contacte con la tienda donde 
compró el producto, que lo podrá reciclar de forma segura para el 
medioambiente.

ES/ Este aparato es conforme al Reglamento (CE) nº 
1935/2004 sobre los materiales y objetos destinados a entrar 
en contacto con alimentos.

ES / Los aparatos de clase II, también conocidos como de 
doble aislamiento, no necesitan la conexión a tierra. 

ES/ El fabricante declara que el producto cumple con los 
requisitos de las directivas CE aplicables.

ES/ La marca N es un sello de aprobación que certifica que un 
producto ha sido sometido a pruebas de seguridad y cumple 
los requisitos mínimos de la normativa de la UE sobre la  		

          seguridad de los productos.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Kasutusjuhend
HOIATUS! Tõsiste vigastuste ohu vähendamiseks lugege enne toote 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender kasutamist kasutusjuhendit. 
Hoidke need juhised edaspidiseks alles! Veenduge, et igaüks, kes 
nutribullet®-it kasutab, teaks, kuidas seda ohutult teha.
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•	 Ärge puudutage lõiketerade teravaid 
servi.

•	 Ärge asetage käsi ega sõrmi lõiketerade 
lähedusse, kui kinnitate 

•	 terakoostu topsi külge.
•	 Käsitsege terakoostu käsitsi pestes väga 

ettevaatlikult.
•	 Enne mootorialuse külge kinnitamist 

kinnitage terakoost alati segamistopsi 
külge.

•	 Ärge hoiustage terakoostu, kui terad 
on avatud. Esmalt kinnitage terakoost 
alati segamistopsi külge ja seejärel 
mootorialuse külge.

HOIATUS! ÄRGE KUNAGI 
PANGE KÄSI TOPSI SISSE VÕI TERA 
LÄHEDUSSE, KUI SEADE TÖÖTAB.

•	 Ärge eemaldage topsi või avage 
kandeaasaga lonksukaant enne, kui 
terad on täielikult seiskunud. Terad 
võivad kandeaasaga lonksukaane 
eemaldamisel või avades siiski 
aktiveeruda. Nende juhiste eiramine 
võib lõppeda kehavigastuste, varalise 
kahju või seadme kahjustumisega.

TERA HOOLDUS JA ETTEVAATUS

HOIATUS! LÕPETAGE KASUTAMINE, 
KUI TERA ON PAINUTATUD VÕI 
KAHJUSTATUD.

•	 Kontrollige regulaarselt lõiketerasid 
kahjustuste suhtes ja kahjustuste korral 
võtke terade asendamiseks ühendust 
klienditoega.

•	 Enne kasutamist eemaldage topsist 
kõik nõud või muu, mis pole toit, kuna 
see võib lõppeda kehavigastustega või 
kahjustada tera ja seadet.

•	 Ärge segage selles seadmes kividega 
puuvilju, kui kivid/seemned pole 
eemaldatud. Kõvad koostisosad võivad 
tera kahjustada.

•	 Terad võivad lõpetada pöörlemise, kui 
tops on ületäidetud. Sel juhul vaadake 
selle kasutusjuhendi jaotist Vead. 

ÜMBRUSEGA SEOTUD OHUTUS

HOIATUS! ÄRGE KASUTAGE SEADET 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PORTABLE 
BLENDER AUTO JUHTIMISE, MASINATE 
KÄSITSEMISE, JALGRATTASÕIDU, 
KÕNDIMISE VÕI MUUDE TEGEVUSTE 

KUUMUSE JA RÕHUGA SEOTUD 
OHUTUS

HOIATUS! ÄRGE SEGAGE KUUMI, 
SOOJE, GASEERITUD EGA KIHISEVAID 
KOOSTISOSI, MIS VÕIVAD KANDEAASAGA 
LONKSUKAANE AVAMISEL PÕHJUSTADA 
KUUMADE VEDELIKE VÄLJA PRITSIMIST.

•	 Selline kasutamine võib tekitada 
nutribullet®-i topsis ülerõhu, põhjustades 
topsi või kandeaasaga lonksukaane ja 
mootorialuse eraldumise töötamise ajal. 
See võib põhjustada kehavigastusi kuuma 
sisu või paljastatud teradega seoses.

•	 Segage ainult toatemperatuuril või 
jahutatud koostisosi (21 °C või jahedam).

•	 Gaseeritud ja kihisevad koostisosad (nt 
sooda, küpsetuspulber, sooda, pärm, 
mõned taignad, koogisegu, kuivjää või 
muud mullitavad asjad) vabastavad 
gaase, mis suurendavad segamisel 
topsis olevat rõhku. Mõned valgupulbrid 
sisaldavad kihisevaid koostisosi. 
Enne segamist kontrollige alati kõigi 
toidulisandite koostisosi.  
ENNE SEGAMIST KONTROLLIGE ALATI 
KÕIKI KOOSTISOSI.

HOIATUS! ÄRGE SEGAGE 
KOOSTISOSI ÜLE 1 MINUTI. ÄRGE 
KÄIVITAGE JÄRJESTIKUSEID 
SEGAMISTSÜKLEID, MIS ÜLETAVAD 1 
MINUTIT.

•	 Segamine põhjustab koostisosade 
kuumenemist, mis aja jooksul suurendab 
topsis olevat survet. Pidev segamine 
üle 1 minuti võib põhjustada topsi või 
kandeaasaga lonksukaane eraldumist, 
tera paljastumist tera või kuumenenud 
sisu väljapaiskumist, põhjustades 
omakorda kehavigastusi.

HOIATUS! ÄRGE JÄTKE SEGATUD 
TOIDUAINEID PIKEMAKS AJAKS 
SULETUD TOPSI. 

•	 Segatud segud võivad rikneda ja 
minna käärima, suurendades topsi sisse 
jätmisel survet. See võib põhjustada 
topsi või kandeaasaga lonksukaane 
mootorialuse küljest eraldumise, mis 
võib lõppeda kehavigastustega.  

•	 Juurdepääs segatud sisule ainult 
lonksukõrre kaudu, avades 
kandeaasaga lonksukaane pärast 
segamist ettevaatlikult.

Olulised kaitsemeetmed
Kaasaskantavat seadet nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender kasutades pidage meeles: 
OHUTUS EELKÕIGE.

Hoiatus! Tõsiste vigastuste või kahjustuste ohu vältimiseks lugege enne toote nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender kasutamist hoolikalt läbi kõik juhised. Elektriseadmete kasutamisel 
tuleb alati järgida põhilisi ettevaatusabinõusid, sealhulgas järgmist olulist teavet.

Kui lubate kellelgi teisel oma seadet nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender kasutada, veenduge, 
et nad mõistaksid selles kasutusjuhendis sisalduvat tervise- ja ohutusteavet ning kõiki 
täiendavaid ohutus- ja kasutusjuhiseid. Iga seadet kasutav inimene peab seadme ohutu 
kasutamisega tutvumiseks kasutusjuhendi täielikult läbi lugema.

Hoidke need juhised edaspidiseks alles!
AINULT KODUSEKS KASUTAMISEKS!

TOPSIGA SEOTUD HOIATUS
•	 Kui tops on katsudes kuum või soe, võib 

sisu olla KUUM ja RÕHU all. Sel juhul 
toimige järgmiselt. 

•	 JÄTKE RAHULE, ÄRGE AVAGE. Jätke 
tops sinna, kus see on ja ärge seda 
puudutage ega laske ka teistel seda 
puudutada. ÄRGE KUNAGI proovige 
topsi mootorialusest eraldada, kuna see 
võib lõppeda kehavigastustega.

•	 Ärge segage uuesti.
•	 Laske topsil vähemalt 30 minutit 

jahtuda. Kui see on endiselt soe, laske 
sellel edasi jahtuda.

•	 Kui kandeaasaga lonksukaas on 
puudutades jahe, avage see aeglaselt, 
suunates samal ajal näost ja kehast 
eemale. Valage sisu eraldi anumasse.

TOPSIGA SEOTUD OHUTUS
Topsi õige kasutamine on seadme 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender ohutuks 
kasutamiseks oluline. Topsi kasutamine 
nende juhiste vastaselt võib lõppeda 
kehavigastuste, varalise kahju või seadme 
kahjustumisega.

•	 Enne segamist veenduge ALATI, et tops, 
terakoost ja mootorialus oleks korralikult 
joondatud. Mootor ei lülitu sisse, kui tops 
ei ole lukustatud asendis. 

•	 Kasutage seadet AINULT siis, kui 
kandeaasaga lonksukaas on oma kohal.

•	 ÄRGE ületage MAX-joont. MAX-joone 
ületamine võib põhjustada leket või tera 
seiskumist.

•	 ÄRGE eemaldage topsi ega 
kandeaasaga lonksukaant, kui seade 
töötab.

•	 ÄRGE täitke topsi jääga üle, kuna see 
võib takistada terade pöörlemist, mille 
tulemuseks on seadme kahjustumine 
või vigastused. Enne segamist kasutage 
alati piisavas koguses vedelikku.

•	 Ärge kasutage topsi, kui märkate 
pragusid, hägusust või muid kahjustusi.

•	 Tellige varuosi ainult saidilt 
nutribullet.com või võtke ühendust 
klienditeenindusega.

TERAGA SEOTUD OHUTUS

HOIATUS! TERAD ON TERAVAD! 
KÄSITSEGE KEHAVIGASTUSTE 
VÄLTIMISEKS VÄGA ETTEVAATLIKULT.
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AJAL, MIS NÕUAVAD TEIE JAGAMATUT 
TÄHELEPANU.

•	 Ärge jätke seadet nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender äärmuslike 
temperatuuride kätte, kuna see võib 
kahjustada akupakki, tihendeid ja muid 
seadme osi. 

•	 Ärge asetage seadet nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender ebatasasele või 
ebastabiilsele pinnale.

•	 Ärge kuivatage seadet fööni, 
riidekuivati, praeahju ega 
mikrolaineahjuga. Kui seade 
saab märjaks, pühkige välispinda 
ettevaatlikult puhta ja kuiva lapiga.

•	 Ärge kasutage seadet vee lähedal 
ega märgades, vihmastes või lumistes 
tingimustes.

•	 Ärge kasutage seadet lahtise leegi 
või muu soojusallika läheduses; liigse 
mustuse, tolmu, õli või kemikaalidega 
piirkondades ega otsese päikesevalguse 
käes.

•	 Ärge jätke seadet nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender sõidukisse, eriti suvel 
või talvel. Pikaajaline kokkupuude 
äärmuslike temperatuuridega võib 
põhjustada akude lekkimist, purunemist 
või plahvatust.

ÜLDINE KASUTAMINE JA 
OHUTUS

HOIATUS! KÕIGI SEADMEGA 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PORTABLE 
BLENDER SEOTUD JUHISTE EIRAMINE 
VÕIB PÕHJUSTADA TÕSISEID 
KEHAVIGASTUSI, SURMA VÕI VARALIST 
KAHJU.

•	 Ärge laske vähenenud (füüsilise, 
sensoorse või vaimse) võimekusega 
inimestel (sh lastel) või ilma asjakohaste 
kogemuste ja teadmisteta inimestel 
seadet kasutada, välja arvatud 
juhul kui neid on selleks juhendatud 
nende ohutuse eest vastutava isiku 
poolt. Hoolikas järelevalve on vajalik, 
kui ükskõik millist seadet kasutavad 
lapsed või seadet kasutatakse nende 
läheduses. Valvake lapsi ja hoolitsege 
selle eest, et nad seadmega ei mängiks.

•	 Hoiustamisel pange terakoost, 
segamistops, kandeaasaga lonksukaas 
ja mootorialus alati korralikult kokku, 

hoides seadet imikutele ja väikelastele 
kättesaamatus kohas.

•	 Kontrollige perioodiliselt oma seadme 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
osi kahjustuste või kulumise suhtes, 
mis võivad kahjustada nõuetekohast 
toimimist või tekitada ohtu turvalisusele.

•	 Olge oma seadme nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender laadimisel, 
kasutamisel ja hoiustamisel teadlik 
võimalikest ohtudest.

•	 kasutage seadet muul kui ettenähtud 
otstarbel.

•	 Ärge kunagi kasutage seadet nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender, kui tops on tühi.

•	 Ärge püüdke ühestki 
turvablokeerimismehhanismist mööda 
hiilida.

•	 Ärge sisestage USB-C-porti muid 
esemeid peale sobiva laadija. Ärge 
laske tolmul pordi sisse koguneda. 

•	 Ärge mootorialust muljuge,maha 
kukutage ega muul viisil kahjustage. 
Ärge kasutage, kui mootorialus on 
mingil viisil kahjustunud. 

•	 Kasutage ainult nutribullet®-i tarvikuid, 
mis on spetsiaalselt ette nähtud seadme 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
jaoks. Kasutage alati nutribullet®-i 
originaalvaruosi ja -tarvikuid. Järelturu 
osad ei ole valmistatud nutribullet®-i 
spetsifikatsioonide järgi ja võivad teie 
seadet kahjustada või põhjustada 
tõsiseid vigastusi.

•	 Tootja poolt mittesoovitatavate 
lisaseadmete, sealhulgas hoiupurkide 
kasutamine võib põhjustada inimestele 
ohtu või vigastusi.

•	 Ärge püüdke mootorialust puhastada 
vette või muudesse puhastusvedelikesse 
kastes. Pühkige ja kuivatage 
ettevaatlikult ainult puhta lapiga.

•	 Ainult tops ja kandeaasaga 
lonksukaas on nõudepesumasina 
ülemisel riiulil, ilma kuumutus- või 
desinfitseerimistsüklita pestavad. 
ÄRGE KUNAGI PANGE MOOTORALUST 
NÕUDEPESUMASINASSE.

ELEKTRIOHUTUS

HOIATUS! IGASUGUSED 
MUUDATUSED, VALE KASUTAMINE JA 
JUHISTE EIRAMINE SUURENDAVAD 
TÕSISTE KEHAVIGASTUSTE, SURMA JA 
VARALISE KAHJU OHTU.

HOIATUS! ÄRGE KASUTAGE 
KIIRLAADIJAT EGA SUUREMA 
VÕIMSUSEGA LAADIJAT. LAADIMISAEG 
VÕIB OLENEVALT LAADIJAST JA AKU 
TASEMEST ERINEDA.

•	 Kasutage selle seadme laadimiseks 
ainult UL-loendis olevaid USB-allikaid, 
loetletud/sertifitseeritud ITE-toiteallikat 
või loetletud klassi 2 toiteallikat, 
mis on ette nähtud kasutamiseks 
toiteallikatega, mille nimivool on 
100 V AC kuni 240 V vahelduvvoolu 
sagedusel 50 Hz kuni 60 Hz. USB-
laadijal peab olema 2. klassi toiteallikas 
või sertifitseeritud ITE-toiteallikas, 
nimiväljundvõimsus 5 V, 2 A MAX. ÄRGE 
KASUTAGE HEAKSKIITMATA ALLIKAID.

•	 Elektrilöögi-, tulekahju- või 
kehavigastuste ohu vältimiseks ÄRGE 
laadige ega käsitsege seadet, kui see 
on märg või kohas, mis võib märjaks 
saada, ega käsitsege seda märgade 
kätega. 

•	 Ärge kasutage seda märgades 
tingimustes ega kastke juhet, pistikut 
ega mootorialust vette või muudesse 
vedelikesse.

•	 Ärge töötage kahjustatud kaabli, 
toiteploki/laadija või seadme rikke 
korral või kui mootorialus on maha 
kukkunud või mingil muul viisil 
kahjustunud. 

•	 LÜLITAGE seade nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender alati VÄLJA ja 
EEMALDAGE PISTIK VOOLUVÕRGUST, 
kui seda ei kasutata ning ENNE 
kokkupanemist, lahtivõtmist, tarvikute 
vahetamist ja puhastamist.

•	 Ärge laadige seadet tuleohtlike 
materjalide läheduses, voodil või diivanil 
ega mis tahes tüüpi paberi peal.

•	 Laadige seadet ainult kaasasoleva 
toitejuhtmega. Sobimatute osade või 
järelturu osade kasutamine võib seadet 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
kahjustada või tekitada ohutusriske, mis 
võivad põhjustada kehavigastusi või 
kahjustusi.

TOITEALLIKAGA SEOTUD 
OHUTUS

HOIATUS! VALIGE JA KASUTAGE 
ALATI OMA SEADMELE SOBIVAT 
VAHELDUVVOOLU TOITEALLIKAT. 

•	 Järgmiste ettevaatusabinõude eiramine 
võib põhjustada tõsiseid kehavigastusi, 
surma elektrilöögi või tulekahju tõttu või 
seadet kahjustada.

•	 Kasutage ainult teie riigi pingele 
vastavat toiteallikat (nt laadijat, 
laadimisplokki) ja toitejuhet.

•	 Ärge kasutage seinalaadijat koos 
pingemuunduri või adapteriga.

•	 Ärge kasutage mittestandardseid 
toiteallikaid, nagu generaatorid 
või inverterid. Kasutage ainult 
tavalisest seinakontaktist saadavat 
vahelduvvoolu.

•	 ÄRGE KASUTAGE KIIRLAADIJAT 
EGA SUUREMA VÕIMSUSEGA 
LAADIJAT. Kasutage ainult tavalise 
seinakontaktist või autosüütaja pordist 
saadavat vahelduvvoolu. Ärge kunagi 
ühendage seadet auto käivitamisel 
auto sigaretisüütaja pessa, et vältida 
võimalikku voolutõusu ja seadme lühist.

•	 Veenduge, et teie pistikupesa pakuks 
seadmele nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender ettenähtud toitetüüpi (pinge [V] 
ja sagedus [Hz]). Kui te pole kindel, mis 
tüüpi toide teie kodus on, konsulteerige 
kvalifitseeritud elektrikuga.

•	 Ärge koormake oma seinakontakti, 
pikendusjuhet, toitejuhet ega muid 
elektripistikuid üle. Veenduge, et need 
oleks ette nähtud taluma teie seadme 
(nagu on näidatud teie toiteplokil) 
ja kõigi teiste sama vooluahelat 
kasutavate seadmete koguvoolu 
(amprites).

•	 Toiteploki puhul, mille vahelduvvoolu 
pistikud saab ladustamiseks kokku 
voltida, kontrollige, et pistikud on enne 
pistikupessa ühendamist täielikult välja 
tõmmatud.

•	 Ärge kunagi kasutage toiteallikat/
laadijat, mis on kahjustunud, maha 
kukkunud või saanud terava löögi.

•	 Ärge laadige kohtades, kus on äärmine 
kuumus või külm.

•	 Ühendage toiteplokk/laadija alati lahti, 
kui seda ei kasutata.

JUHTMETEGA SEOTUD OHUTUS

HOIATUS! KASUTAGE LAADIMISEKS 
AINULT SEADMEGA NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ PORTABLE BLENDER KAASAS 
OLEVAT TOITEJUHET. 

•	 Kontrollige toitejuhtmeid korrapäraselt. 
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•	 Hooletult veetud juhtmed kujutavad 
endast komistamisohtu. Paigutage 
kõik juhtmed nii, et inimesed ja 
lemmikloomad nende otsa ei komistaks 
ega tõmbaks seadet kogemata alla, kui 
nad läheduses ringi liiguvad. 

•	 Ärge mähkige ega kerige toitejuhet 
hoiustamise ajal liiga pingul ega 
painutage ega voltige toitejuhet 
kasutamise ajal. 

•	 Seadmete või laadija positsioneerimisel 
kontrollige, et juhtmed ei oleks kokku 
murtud ja et pistikud ei oleks surutud 
vastu seina või kõva pinda.

•	 Ärge lubage lemmikloomadel ega lastel 
juhtmetega mängida ega neid närida.

•	 Toitejuhtme lahtiühendamisel tõmmake 
pistikust – ärge tõmmake juhtmest.

•	 Ärge laske laadimisjuhtmel puutuda 
kokku kuumade pindade või mis tahes 
äärmusliku kuumuse allikaga ega laske 
neil olla puntras või sassis.

•	 Ärge haarake ega kandke seadet 
laadimisjuhtmest.

•	 Ärge laske laadimisjuhtmel üle laua või 
tööpinna serva rippuda.

AKUGA SEOTUD OHUTUS
Seade nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
sisaldab laetavaid liitiumioonakusi. Akud 
ei ole vahetatavad ja need tuleb ringlusse 
võtta või nõuetekohaselt kõrvaldada. 
Seadme akude avamine ja/või 
parandamine või asendamise katse võib 
lõppeda elektrilöögi, seadme kahjustuse, 
tulekahju ja kehavigastuse või varalise 
kahjuga.

•	 See seade sisaldab liitiumioonakusi. 
Kõrvaldage mootorialus nõuetekohaselt. 
Vale kõrvaldamine võib põhjustada 
aku vedeliku lekke, tulekahju, 
ülekuumenemise ja plahvatuse, mis võib 
lõppeda vigastuste, surma või varalikse 
kahjuga. Liitiumioonakud sisaldavad 
elemente, mis võivad kujutada 
inimeste tervisele ohtu, kui neil lastakse 
põhjavette sattuda. Nende akude 
viskamine tavaliste olmejäätmete hulka 
võib mõnes riigis olla ebaseaduslik. 
Nõuetekohase kõrvaldamise osas 
konsulteerige oma kohaliku vastava 
ametiasutusega. 

•	 Nõuetekohaste kõrvaldamisjuhiste 
saamiseks võtke ühendust oma 

piirkonna kohalike ringlussevõtu või 
ohtlike jäätmete kõrvaldamiskeskustega.

•	 Ärge jätke akupakki sisaldavat 
mootorialust tule või suure 
kuumuse kätte. Kokkupuude tule või 
temperatuuriga üle 130 °C (265 °F) 
võib akusid kahjustada ja põhjustada 
plahvatuse.

•	 Ärge laadige seadet nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender tule ja soojusallika 
läheduses või väga kuumades 
tingimustes. 

•	 Soovitatav hoiustamis- ja 
laadimistemperatuur: 10–40 °C (50−104 
°F).

•	 Ärge kasutage seadet plahvatusohtlikus 
keskkonnas (nt tankimisalad või 
kütusetanklad, paatides või laevades, 
kütuse ja/või kemikaalide ülekande- 
ja ladustamiskohtades ning aladel, 
kus leidub tuleohtlikke kemikaale 
või osakesi, nagu õhku kogunenud 
teraviljatolm või metallipulbrid). Sellistes 
kohtades võivad tekkida sädemed, 
mis võivad põhjustada plahvatuse või 
tulekahju.

•	 Ärge kasutage seadet, kui mootori 
alus on ülekuumenenud, sellel on lõhn, 
lekib, on punnis või muutnud värvi/
kuju. Äärmuslikes tingimustes võivad 
akuelemendid lekkida. Akuvedelik on 
söövitav ja võib olla mürgine. See võib 
põhjustada põletusi ja allaneelamisel 
võib olla kahjulik või surmav. Lülitage 
kohe välja, lõpetage kasutamine.

•	 VÄLTIGE KOKKUPUUDET 
AKUVEDELIKUGA. KUI AKU LEKIB 
- �Vältige lekkinud vedeliku kokkupuudet 

naha, silmade, riiete või muude 
pindadega. Kui akuvedelik satub teie 
nahale, silmadele või riietele, loputage 
kahjustatud piirkonda kohe veega ja 
võtke vajadusel ühendust oma arsti või 
teiste meditsiinitöötajatega.

•	 Ärge kasutage seadet plahvatusohtlikus 
keskkonnas, näiteks ahju või pliidi kohal, 
radiaatori või küttekeha läheduses või 
otsese päikesevalguse käes.

•	 Ärge mootorialust põletage. Akupakk 
võib plahvatada.

Hoidke need 
juhised !

edaspidiseks 
alles!

Nende juhiste vaatamiseks veebis või 
muudes keeltes, minge veebisaidile 
nutribullet.com.



234233

235	 Enne esmakordset kasutamist
236	 Mis kuulub komplekti
237	 Kokkupanemise juhend
238	 Tulederingi olek

238	 Sätted
240	 Vead

241	 LED-akuriba
241	 Aku ja laetuse olek

243	 Tõrkeotsing
245	 Seadme nutribullet Flex™ Portable 

Blender kasutamine
249	 Kandeaasaga lonksukaas

251	 Seadmega nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender reisimine

251	 Hooldus ja korrashoid
252	 Asendusosad

Sisukord

Täname, et ostsite toote nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender.



236235

blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Enne esmakordset kasutamist

PUHASTAGE SEADET
Vaadake jaotist Hooldus ja korrashoid 
lk 251-252.

LAADIGE SEADET 
Mootorialuse tagaküljel tõstke 
silikoonist laadimispordi kate üles, et 
saada juurdepääs peidetud USB-C 
pistikule. Ühendage kaasasoleva USB-
C-kaabli väiksem ots laadimispordi 
ja suurem ots toiteallikaga 
(pistikuadapter, arvuti jne).

•	 Soovitame seadme enne 
esmakordset kasutamist täielikult 
laadida. Täislaadimiseks kulub kuni 
2 tundi.

•	 Vaadake LED-akuriba kohta jaotist 
lehekülgedel 241-242.

HOIATUS! Ärge laadige, kui teie seade 
või USB-C-port on märg. Nii väldite 
tulekahju ja kehavigastuste ohtu.

HOIATUS! ÄRGE kasutage kiirlaadijat 
ega suurema võimsusega laadijat. 
Vigastuste, tulekahju või seadme 
kahjustamise vältimiseks kasutage 
ainult kaasasolevat USB-C 
laadimiskaablit ja sertifitseeritud ITE 
toiteallikat, mille nimiväljund on 5 V 2 
A MAX võimsusega.

USB-C-laadimiskaabel terakoost

Toote konfiguratsioonid võivad erineda. Meie nutribullet®-I tarvikute täieliku loendi 
vaatamiseks külastage meie kogulehte nutribullet.com.

Mis kuulub komplekti

kandeaasaga 
lonksukaas

590 ml topsmootorialus
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assembly guide

Tulederingi olek

Toide puudub.
Tuledering ei põle.

Mittetäielik terakoostu 
lukustus.
Valesti kinnitatud või valesti joondatud – 
tuledering vilgub nupu vajutamisel 3 korda 
oranžilt.

Terakoostu lukustus.
Kui see on korralikult kinnitatud, süttib 
tuledering päripäeva valgelt ja vilgub 
seejärel kaks korda.

Sätted

Nutribullet Flex™ kaasaskantava segisti 
toitenupul on LED-tuledering, mis põleb 
vastavalt seadme tööolekule valgelt, 
punaselt või oranžilt. Lisateabe saamiseks 
lugege seda jaotist.

3x

2x

590 ml tops

eemaldatav terakoost

mõõtemärgistus

tuledering

toitenupp

eemaldatav mootorialus

peidetud 
USB-C 

laadimisport 

LED-akuriba

kandeaas

vabastusnupp

lonksukaas

Kokkupanemise juhend
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Äratus.
Seadme äratamiseks vajutage toitenuppu üks 
kord. Kui ring on ühtlaselt valge, süttib LED-
akuriba, mis näitab aku olekut. 

NÕUANNE! Pange tähele aku olekut enne ja pärast 
segamist.

Segamisrežiim.
30-sekundilise segamistsükli käivitamiseks 
vajutage toitenuppu. Tuledering süttib 
segamise ajal päripäeva valgelt ja muutub 
ühtlaselt valgeks, kui tsükkel on lõppenud.

Valmisrežiim.
Pärast ärkamist jääb seade 90 sekundiks 
valmisolekusse.

Puhkerežiim.
Pärast 90-sekundilist tegevusetust lülitub seade 
automaatselt puhkerežiimi. Tuledering süttib 
väljalülitamiseks vastupäeva liikudes valgelt.

Ülekuumenemine.
Tuledering vilgub punaselt 3 sekundit ja põleb 
punaselt, kuni segamist saab jätkata.

Lahendus. Peatage tegevus ja laske seadmel 
enne järgmist kasutamist jahtuda. Ärge ületage 4 
segamistsüklit 3 minuti jooksul.

Vead

Üldine viga.
Tuledering vilgub oranžilt 6 korda. Näitab mitut 
võimalikku viga segamise ajal.

Lahendus. Tera on takistatud kinnijäänud 
koostisosade tõttu või tops ei ole korralikult 
mootorialuse külge kinnitatud. Eemaldage tops/
tera mootorialuselt ja raputage sisu ettevaatlikult, et 
eemaldada kõik kinnijäänud koostisosad. Kinnitage 
tops uuesti mootorialuse külge, keerates päripäeva, 
kuni kostub klõps ja tunnete, et tops on korralikult 
kinnitatud.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Püsivalt oranž LED 1: 
madal akutase.

Püsivalt punane LED 1: 
vajab laadimist.

Vilkuv punane LED 1: 
aku on tühi / ei tööta.

Vilkuv oranž LED 1: 
aktiivne laadimine, 0%.
NÕUANNE! Saate segada, kui seade on vooluvõrku 
ühendatud. Kui LED-akuriba 1 muutub valgeks, on seade 
võimeline läbima täieliku segamistsükli. Pange tähele, et 
laadimine peatub hetkeks, kui mootor töötab.

LED-akuriba
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender sisaldab 
spetsiaalset LED-akuriba, mis näitab selgelt ja 
lihtsalt, millal on aeg laadida. 4-astmelised LED-
tuled põlevad sõltuvalt aku ja laetuse olekust valgelt, 
punaselt või oranžilt. Vaadake üksikasju allpool.

Aku ja laetuse olek

Püsivalt valged LED-tuled 1, 2, 3, 4: 
täislaetud.

Püsivalt valge LED-tuli 1,  
vilkuv LED 2: 
25–50% laetuse tase.

Püsivalt valged LED-tuled 1, 2, 3, 
vilkuv LED 4: 
75–99% laetuse tase.

Püsivalt valged LED-tuled 1, 2,  
vilkuv LED 3: 
50–75% laetuse tase.

1 2 43

Vilkuv valge LED 1: 
0–25% laetuse tase.

Parima tootekogemuse ja aku kasutamise 
tagamiseks soovitame seadme vooluvõrku 
ühendada.
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Terakoostu lukustus
Veenduge, et terakoost oleks 
korralikult mootorialuse külge 
kinnitatud. Asetage terakoost ja 
tops mootorialuse peale ja keerake 
ettevaatlikult oma kohale. Kui 
terakoost on lukustatud ja seade on 
korralikult lukustatud, kostub klõpsatus 
ja tunnete seda.  
Ärge suruge terakoostu jõuga oma 
kohale.

Segamistopsi 
eemaldamine
Üldine veakood kuvatakse, kui 
segamistops segamistsükli ajal välja 
lülitatakse.

Tõrkeotsing
Tera takistus
Kui segamise ajal tekib ummistus, 
proovige järgmist.

1.	 Lisage topsi rohkem vedelikku ja 
proovige uuesti segada.

2.	Eemaldage ja raputage topsi 
või keerake see ummistuse 
vabastamiseks tagurpidi.

3.	Lülitage seade välja, seejärel 
keerake mootorialus ära. Asetage 
anum tagurpidi (kandeaasaga 
lonksukaane tasasele pinnale). 
Eemaldage terakoost ettevaatlikult 
anuma küljest ja kõrvaldage 
ummistus. Pange uuesti kokku ja 
jätkake segamist.

HOIATUS! TERAD ON TERAVAD! 
KÄSITSEGE KEHAVIGASTUSTE 
VÄLTIMISEKS VÄGA 
ETTEVAATLIKULT. Terakoostu 
kinnitamisel või tera takistuse 
kõrvaldamisel veenduge alati, et 
toide oleks välja lülitatud ja laadija 
vooluvõrgust lahti ühendatud. 
Ärge kunagi pange oma kätt 
või köögiriistu topsi sisse, et 
eemaldada ummistus või takistus.

HOIATUS!
Enne esmakordset kasutamist lugege 
läbi kõik hoiatused ja hoiatuslaused 
oluliste kaitsemeetmete jaotises (lk 
227-232).

Enne kasutamist veenduge ALATI, et 
seade oleks puhas ja laetud.

Laadige seade enne esimest 
kasutamiskorda täielikult 
täis. Laadimisport asub 
mootorialuse tagaküljel, silikoonist 
laadimispordikatte all. (Kokkupaneku 
kohta vaadake jaotist lk 12.)

ÄRGE kasutage seadet nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender tühjana.

ÄRGE kasutage nutribullet®-i tarvikuid 
mikrolaineahjus.

ÄRGE jätke seadet nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender kasutamise ajal 
järelevalveta.

ÄRGE laadige seadet nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender, kui teie USB-C-
kaabel on märg.

ÄRGE laadige seadet nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender, kui USB-C-juhe või 
laadimisport on märg.

ÄRGE kasutage oma segistitopsis 
kuumi ega sooje koostisosi. 
Kuumutatud koostisained võivad 
tekitada suletud topsis survet, mis võib 
avamisel kuuma sisu välja paisata 
ning see võib lõppeda kehavigastuste 
või varalise kahjuga.

ÄRGE kasutage seadet nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender kunagi rohkem 
kui 4 järjestikust 30-sekundilist 
tsüklit 3-minutilise ajavahemiku 
jooksul, kuna see võib mootorit 
püsivalt kahjustada. Kui mootor 
lakkab töötamast, peatage tegevus 
ja laske seadmel jahtuda. Seadmel 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender on 
sisemine termokaitselüliti, mis lülitab 
seadme ülekuumenemise korral välja. 
Termokaitselüliti jahtumine peaks 
võimaldama sellel lähtestada.

Kontrollige ALATI tera garantiiaja 
jooksul. Enne tera eemaldamist 
võtke ühendust klienditeenindusega, 
et saada ohutusjuhiseid ja teavet 
vahetamise kohta.

244
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Seadme nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender 
kasutamine

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Keerake terakoost segamistopsi 
külge (kõigepealt terad) läbi 
alumise ava. Keerake ühtlaselt, 
kuni jõuate sisseehitatud pehme 
pidurini, mis teavitab, et terakoost 
on õiges asendis.

NÕUANNE! Terakoostu kinnitamisel 
tekkiv hõõrdumine tagab tihedama 
ja ohutuma tihenduse segamisel ja 
seiklemisel.

MÄRKUS! Enne segamistopsi külge 
kinnitamist veenduge alati, et 
terakoost oleks täielikult kuiv.

HOIATUS! Parima jõudluse 
saavutamiseks ärge ületage 
MAX-joont, ärge täitke üle ja 
kasutage piisavalt vedelaid 
koostisosi.

3	 Lisage oma koostisained ja 
keerake seejärel kandeaasaga 
lonksukaas peale.

MÄRKUS! Enne segamist veenduge 
alati, et kandeaasaga lonksukaas 
oleks suletud ja lukustatud.

1	 Enne kasutamist puhastage 
segamistopsi, terakoostu ja 
kandeaasaga lonksukaant. 
Kasutage kuuma seebivett või 
peske nõudepesumasinas.

4	 Kinnitage mootorialus terakoostu 
ja topsi külge. Asetage terakoost 
ja tops mootorialuse peale ja 
keerake ettevaatlikult oma kohale. 
Kui terakoost on lukustatud ja 
seade on korralikult lukustatud, 
kostub klõpsatus ja tunnete seda. 

MÄRKUS! Ärge suruge terakoostu 
jõuga oma kohale.
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8	 Vabastusnupu ilmumiseks keerake 
kandeaasa lonksukaanest 
eemale. Vajutage nuppu, avage 
lonksukõrs ja nautige oma 
loomingut.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Asetage nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender puhtale, kuivale ja 
tasasele pinnale. Äratage seade, 
vajutades üks kord toitenuppu. 
Oodake umbes 1 sekund, kuni LED-
animatsioon lõpeb ja kuvatakse 
aku olekut.

MÄRKUS! Pärast 90-sekundilist 
tegevusetust lülitub seade 
automaatselt puhkerežiimi. See 
hoiab ära juhusliku soovimatu 
segamise ja hoiab aku kasutusaega.

6	 Kui seade on ärkvel, vajutage 
30-sekundilise segamistsükli 
käivitamiseks uuesti toitenuppu.

Kui soovite koostisosi pulseerida 
või segamistsükli varakult 
peatada, vajutage peatamiseks 
uuesti toitenuppu.

NÕUANNE! Segage ühtlaseks 
massiks, käivitades vajadusel 
teistkordse segamistsükli.

HOIATUS! Ärge segage rohkem 
kui 4 järjestikust tsüklit, et vältida 
liigset ülekuumenemist ja rõhu 
kogunemist. Tsüklite kordamiseks 
avage anum ettevaatlikult, et 
vabastada kogunenud rõhk enne 
uuesti segamist.

7	 Kui segamine on lõppenud, 
keerake tops ettevaatlikult 
mootorialuselt maha, et minna 
To-Go režiimi. Või jätkake 8. 
sammuga.

MÄRKUS! Ärge kunagi rakendage 
allapoole suunatud jõudu ega 
haarake lonksukaanest, kui 
eemaldate topsi mootorialuse 
küljest. Parima kogemuse saamiseks 
hoidke mootorialusest ja topsist.

sip lid with release button
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nutribullet Flex™ kandeaasaga 
lonksukaane kasutamine:

2	 Vabastusnupp: Vajutage 
lonksukorgi avamiseks ja 
lonksukõrre paljastamiseks. 
Lonksukorgi sulgemiseks vajutage 
lonksukõrre kohale. Kui kork 
on korralikult suletud ja tihend 
aktiveeritud, kostub klõpsatus ja 
tunnete seda.

3	 Kandeaas: Mugav ja paindlik. 
Keerake segamise ajal alla. 
Lonksamiseks ja kandmiseks 
keerake peale tagasi.

NÕUANNE! Kandke või kasutage 
karabiinkonksuga.

4	 Lonksukorgi lukustus: Avatud 
asendis vajutage lonksukorki 
kergelt alla, topsi suunas, et oma 
kohale lukustada. Lonksukorgi 
lukustuse vabastamiseks vajutage 
ettevaatlikult üles ja topsist 
eemale.

NÕUANNE! Suletud asendis toimib 
kandeaas lekkekindla elemendina, 
mis kaitseb juhuslike lekete eest. 
Parim ettearvamatu transpordi 
korral!

NÕUANNE! Enne segamist või 
hoiustamist veenduge alati, et 
kandeaasaga lonksukaas oleks 
täielikult kuiv, et vältida niiskuse 
kinnijäämist tihendisse või tihendi 
piirkondadesse. Kuivatage õhu 
käes ülaltoodud asendis, et vältida 
niiskuse kinnijäämist.

1	 Keerake peale päripäeva. Keerake 
maha vastupäeva. Kandmisaasaga 
lonksukaane kinnitamisel või 
eemaldamisel veenduge alati, et 
lonksuork oleks suletud asendis.

NÕUANNE! Kandeaasaga 
lonksukaane kinnitamisel või 
eemaldamisel kasutage haaramiseks 
kandeaasa ja lonksukorgi piirkonda. 
Pigistage hinge piirkonda, et seda 
mugavalt kasutada, nii et nutribullet® 
(n.) logo jääb vastu peopesa.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
kandeaas

lonksukork

otsik

vabastusnupp
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Hooldus ja korrashoid
1. SAMM:

Veenduge alati, et nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender oleks pärast iga 
kasutamist välja lülitatud.
NÕUANNE! Enne väljalülitamist kontrollige 
LED-akuriba abil allesjäänud akutaset. 
Kas on aeg laadida?

2. SAMM:

Eemaldage terakoost päripäeva 
keerates, vältides kokkupuudet 
teradega.

Eemaldage kandeaasaga lonksukaas 
vastupäeva keerates. Terakoost, 
kandeaasaga lonksukaas ja 
segamistops on nõudepesumasinas 
pestavad.* Võite ka käsitsi sooja 
seebiveega pesta ja puhtaks loputada.

Kui koostisosad puutuvad kokku 
mootorialusega, pühkige see 
niiske lapiga puhtaks. Silikoonist 
laadimispordi kate kaitseb vedeliku 

sissepääsu eest. 
MÄRKUS! Mootorialus EI OLE 
nõudepesumasinas pestav. 
Topsi, terakoostu ja kandeaasaga 
lonksukaant saab pesta nõudepesumasina 
ülemisel restil ilma desinfitseerimistsüklita.
MÄRKUS! Kui kandeaasaga lonksukaane 
tihend nihkub puhastamise või kuivatamise 
ajal või pärast seda, eemaldage tihendi 
piirkonnast liigne niiskus ja lükake see 
ettevaatlikult oma kohale tagasi.
MÄRKUS! Ärge kunagi kastke mootorialust 
vette ega pange voolava vee alla.

HOIATUS! Ärge puudutage 
lõiketerasid! Need on väga teravad. 

HOIATUS! Ärge segage 590 ml topsis 
kuumi ega sooje vedelikke. Rõhk võib 
kandeaasaga lonksukaane avamisel 
põhjustada kuumade vedelike välja 
pritsimist.

Lennukiga reisides tutvuge 
TSA juhistega ohutu transpordi 
kohta. Terade ja liitiumioonakude 
spetsifikatsioonide kohta küsige alati 
oma reisivedajalt. Lisateavet leiate 
meie kodulehelt nutribullet.com.

Seadmega nutribullet 
Flex™ reisimine

HOIATUS! Lennukiga reisides 
eemaldage ettevaatlikult terakoost, 
kuna lõiketerad on teravad. Olge 
ettevaatlik ning katke ja mähkige 
terakoost kindlalt kinni, et vältida 
pagasi pakkimisel ja lahtipakkimisel 
teradega juhuslikku kokkupuudet.  
Mootorialust tuleks kaasas kanda 
käsipagasis. 

Asendusosad
Täiendavate osade ja tarvikute 
tellimiseks külastage meie veebisaiti 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories.

HOIATUS! Ärge kunagi kastke 
mootorialust vette ega muudesse 
vedelikesse.

HOIATUS! TERAD ON TERAVAD. 
Olge terakoostu kinnitamisel või 
eemaldamisel ettevaatlik, et vältida 
terade juhuslikku puudutamist. ÄRGE 
kunagi jätke terakoostu hoiustamise 
ajal katmata. Hoiustamisel kinnitage 
tops ja kandeaasaga lonksukaas alati 
terakoostu külge.

3. SAMM: 

Hoidke seadet nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender alati kindlas kohas. 
Veenduge, et teie seade oleks püstises 
asendis ja terakoost oleks kinnitatud 
segamistopsi külge, et vältida 
kokkupuudet teraga. Ärge asetage 
hoiustamise ajal seadme peale 
esemeid.
NÕUANNE! Täielikult kokkupandud 
kaasaskantav segisti on kapis 
kompaktsem!
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ET/ Sümbolite selgitus
ET/ See sümbol tähendab, et seda toodet ei tohi kogu ELis 
visata tavaliste olmejäätmete hulka. Vältige kontrollimatust 
jäätmete kõrvaldamisest tulenevat võimalikku kahju 
keskkonnale või inimeste tervisele. Taaskasutage 

vastutustundlikult, et edendada materiaalsete ressursside säästvat 
taaskasutamist. Kasutatud seadme tagastamiseks kasutage 
kaasasolevaid tagastus- ja kogumissüsteeme või võtke ühendust 
edasimüüjaga, kust toode osteti. Nad viivad selle toote 
keskkonnaohutusse taaskasutusse.

ET/ Toode vastab EÜ määrusele nr 1935/2004 (toiduga 
kokkupuuteks mõeldud materjalid ja kaubaartiklid).

ET/ II klassi ehk topeltisolatsiooniga elektriseade on 
konstrueeritud nii, et see ei vaja elektrimaandusega 
ohutusühendust. 

ET/ Tootja kinnitus, et toode vastab kehtivate EÜ direktiivide 
nõuetele.

ET/ N-märk on kinnituspitser, mis näitab, et toodet on  
ohutuse suhtes testitud ja see vastab ELi tooteohutuse 
miinimumnõuetele.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Käyttöopas
VAROITUS! Lue käyttöopas ennen kannettavan nutribullet 
Flex™ -tehosekoittimen käyttöä vakavan loukkaantumisvaaran 
vähentämiseksi. Säilytä nämä ohjeet. Varmista, että kaikki 
nutribullet®-laitetta käyttävät osaavat tehdä sen turvallisesti.
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•	 Älä koske terien teräviin reunoihin.
•	 Älä laita käsiä tai sormia terien lähelle, 

kun kiinnität terälohkoa kuppiin.
•	 Käsittele varovasti, kun peset terälohkoa 

käsin.
•	 Kiinnitä terälohko sekoituskuppiin ennen 

sen moottorijalustaan kiinnittämistä.
•	 Älä säilytä moottorijalustaa siten, 

että terät ovat paljaina. Kiinnitä ensin 
terälohko kunnolla sekoituskuppiin ja 
kokoa sitten moottorijalustaan.

VAROITUS! ÄLÄ KOSKAAN LAITA 
KÄSIÄSI KUPIN SISÄÄN TAI TERÄN 
LÄHELLE, KUN LAITE ON KÄYNNISSÄ.

•	 Älä poista kuppia tai avaa kantolenkillä 
varustettua siemailukantta ennen 
kuin terät ovat pysähtyneet täysin. 
Terät voivat yhä aktivoitua, kun 
kantolenkillä varustettu siemailukansi 
poistetaan tai avataan. Näiden ohjeiden 
noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa 
henkilö-, omaisuus- tai laitevahinkoja.

TERÄN HOITO JA SITÄ 
KOSKEVAT HUOMIOT

VAROITUS! LOPETA KÄYTTÖ, JOS 
TERÄ ON TAIPUNUT TAI VAURIOITUNUT.

•	 Tarkasta terät säännöllisesti vaurioiden 
varalta, ja jos havaitaan puutteita, 
ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun vaihtoa 
varten.

•	 Poista kaikki keittiövälineet ja muut 
kuin elintarvikkeet kupista ennen 
käyttöä, sillä ne voivat aiheuttaa 
henkilövahinkoja tai terän tai laitteen 
vaurioita.

•	 Älä sekoita tässä laitteessa kivellisiä 
hedelmiä, ellei kiviä/siemeniä ole 
poistettu. Kovat ainesosat voivat 
vahingoittaa terää.

•	 Terät saattavat lakata pyörimästä, jos 
kuppi on liian täynnä. Jos näin käy, katso 
tämän käyttöoppaan lukua Virheet . 

YMPÄRISTÖN TURVALLISUUS

VAROITUS! ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ 
KANNETTAVAA NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
‑TEHOSEKOITINTA AJAESSASI, 
KÄYTTÄESSÄSI KONEITA, 
PYÖRÄILLESSÄSI, KÄVELLESSÄSI TAI 
HARJOITTAESSASI MUITA TOIMINTOJA, 

LÄMPÖ- JA PAINETURVALLISUUS

VAROITUS! ÄLÄ SEKOITA KUUMIA, 
LÄMPIMIÄ, HIILIHAPOTETTUJA TAI 
POREILEVIA AINESOSIA, JOTKA VOIVAT 
AIHEUTTAA KUUMIEN NESTEIDEN 
ROISKUMISTA KANTOLENKILLÄ 
VARUSTETTUA SIEMAILUKANTTA 
AVATTAESSA.

•	 Tällainen käyttö voi aiheuttaa nutribullet®-
kupissa ylipainetta, jolloin kuppi ja 
kantolenkillä varustettu siemailukansi 
voivat irrota moottorijalustasta 
käytön aikana. Tämä voi johtaa 
henkilövahinkoihin kuuman sisällön 
sinkoutumisen tai paljaiden terien vuoksi.

•	 Sekoita vain huoneenlämpöisiä tai 
jäähdytettyjä ainesosia (21 °C/70 °F tai 
viileämpiä).

•	 Hiilihapolliset ja poreilevat ainesosat 
(esim. sooda, leivinjauhe, ruokasooda, 
hiiva, jotkin taikinat, kakkuseos, kuivajää 
tai muut kuplivat aineet) vapauttavat 
kaasuja, jotka lisäävät painetta 
kupissa sekoittamisen aikana. Jotkut 
proteiinijauheet sisältävät poreilevia 
ainesosia. Tarkista aina kaikkien tuotteiden 
ainesosat ennen sekoittamista.  
TARKISTA AINA KAIKKI AINESOSAT ENNEN 
SEKOITTAMISTA.

VAROITUS! ÄLÄ SEKOITA SISÄLTÖÄ 
YLI MINUUTIN AJAN. ÄLÄ SUORITA 

PERÄKKÄISIÄ SEKOITUSJAKSOJA, 
JOTKA KESTÄVÄT YHTEENSÄ YLI YHDEN 
MINUUTIN.

•	 Sekoittaminen aiheuttaa ainesosien 
kuumenemista, mikä muodostaa ajan 
mittaan painetta kupissa. Jatkuva 
sekoittaminen yli minuutin ajan voi 
aiheuttaa kupin tai kantolenkillä 
varustetun siemailukannen 
irtoamisen, jolloin terä voi paljastua 
tai kuumentunut sisältö sinkoutua 
aiheuttaen loukkaantumisen.

VAROITUS! ÄLÄ JÄTÄ SEKOITETTUJA 
RUOKIA ILMATIIVIISEEN KUPPIIN 
PITKÄKSI AIKAA. 

•	 Jos tehosekoittimessa sekoitetut seokset 
jätetään kuppiin, ne voivat pilaantua 
ja käydä, jolloin paine kasvaa. Tämä 
voi aiheuttaa kupin tai kantolenkillä 
varustetun siemailukannen irtoamisen 
moottorijalustasta, ja tästä voi aiheutua 
henkilövahinko.  

•	 Ota sekoitettua sisältöä vain 
siemailunokan kautta avaamalla 
kantolenkillä varustettu siemailukansi 
varovasti sekoittamisen jälkeen.

KUPPIA KOSKEVAT HUOMIOT
•	 Jos kuppi on kosketettaessa kuuma tai 

lämmin, sisältö voi olla LÄMMENNYT ja 

Tärkeitä turvaohjeita
Kun käytät kannettavaa nutribullet Flex™ ‑tehosekoitinta, muista: 
TURVALLISUUS ON ETUSIJALLA.

Varoitus! Lue huolellisesti kaikki ohjeet ennen kannettavan nutribullet 
Flex™  ‑tehosekoittimen käyttöä, jotta vältät vakavan henkilö- tai esinevahingon vaaran. 
Perusturvatoimia, mukaan lukien seuraavia tärkeitä tietoja, on noudatettava aina kaikkia 
sähkölaitteita käytettäessä.

Jos annat jonkun muun henkilön käyttää kannettavaa nutribullet Flex™ ‑tehosekoitintasi, 
varmista, että hän ymmärtää kaikki käyttöoppaan terveys- ja turvallisuustiedot sekä 
mahdolliset muut turvallisuus- tai käyttöohjeet. Jokaisen laitetta käyttävän henkilön on 
luettava käyttöopas kokonaan, jotta hän perehtyy laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön.

Säilytä nämä ohjeet!
VAIN KOTITALOUSKÄYTTÖÖN!

PAINEEN ALAINEN. Jos näin käy, toimi 
seuraavasti: 

•	 ANNA KUPIN OLLA, ÄLÄ AVAA SITÄ. 
Jätä kuppi paikalleen äläkä koske 
siihen tai anna muiden koskea siihen. 
ÄLÄ KOSKAAN yritä irrottaa kuppia 
moottorijalustasta, sillä tämä voi johtaa 
henkilövahinkoihin.

•	 Älä sekoita uudelleen.
•	 Anna kupin jäähtyä vähintään 30 

minuuttia. Jos se on vielä lämmin, anna 
sen jäähtyä pidempään.

•	 Kun jäähtynyt, avaa kantolenkillä 
varustettu siemailukansi hitaasti ja 
osoita samalla poispäin kasvoista ja 
vartalosta. Kaada sisältö erilliseen 
astiaan.

KUPIN TURVALLISUUS
Kupin oikea käyttö on tärkeää, 
jotta kannettavaa nutribullet Flex™ 
‑tehosekoitinta voi käyttää turvallisesti. 
Kupin käyttö näiden ohjeiden vastaisesti 
voi johtaa henkilö-, omaisuus- tai 
laitevahinkoihin.

•	 Varmista AINA, että kuppi, terälohko 
ja moottorijalusta ovat turvallisesti 
säädetty kohdalleen ennen 
sekoittamista. Moottori ei käynnisty, ellei 
kuppi ole lukitusasennossa. 

•	 Käytä laitetta AINOASTAAN, kun 
kantolenkillä varustetun siemailukannen 
suojus on paikallaan.

•	 ÄLÄ ylitä MAX-viivaa. MAX-viivan 
ylittäminen voi johtaa vuotoon tai terän 
pysähtymiseen.

•	 ÄLÄ poista kuppia tai kantolenkillä 
varustettua siemailukantta laitteen 
ollessa toiminnassa.

•	 ÄLÄ täytä kuppia liikaa jäällä, sillä se voi 
estää teriä pyörimästä, jolloin laite voi 
vaurioitua tai aiheuttaa vammoja. Lisää 
aina riittävä määrä nestettä ennen 
sekoittamista.

•	 Älä käytä kuppia, jos havaitset siinä 
halkeilua, sameutta tai muita vaurioita.

•	 Tilaa varaosia vain nutribullet.com-
sivustolta tai ottamalla yhteyttä 
asiakaspalveluun.

TERÄN TURVALLISUUS

VAROITUS! TERÄT OVAT 
TERÄVIÄ! KÄSITTELE VAROVASTI 
HENKILÖVAHINKOJEN VÄLTTÄMISEKSI.
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JOTKA VAATIVAT JAKAMATONTA 
HUOMIOTASI.

•	 Älä altista kannettavaa nutribullet 
Flex™ -tehosekoitinta äärimmäisille 
lämpötiloille, sillä se voi vahingoittaa 
akkuja, tiivisteitä ja muita laitteen osia. 

•	 Älä aseta kannettavaa nutribullet 
Flex™ ‑tehosekoitinta epätasaisille tai 
epävakaille alustoille.

•	 Älä kuivaa laitetta hiustenkuivaajalla, 
pyykinkuivaajalla, tavallisella tai 
mikroaaltouunilla. Jos laite kastuu, pyyhi 
laitteen ulkopuoli varovasti puhtaalla, 
kuivalla liinalla.

•	 Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä tai 
märissä, sateisissa tai lumisissa 
olosuhteissa.

•	 Älä käytä laitetta lähellä avotulta 
tai muuta lämmönlähdettä tai 
paikassa, jossa on liikaa pölyä, likaa, 
öljyä tai kemikaaleja, tai suorassa 
auringonvalossa.

•	 Älä jätä kannettavaa nutribullet 
Flex™ -tehosekoitinta ajoneuvon 
sisälle etenkään kesällä tai talvella. 
Pitkäaikainen altistuminen äärimmäisille 
lämpötiloille voi aiheuttaa akkujen 
vuotamisen, rikkoutumisen tai 
räjähtämisen.

YLEINEN KÄYTTÖ JA 
TURVALLISUUS

VAROITUS! JOS EI NOUDATETA 
KAIKKIA KANNETTAVAA NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ ‑TEHOSEKOITINTA KOSKEVIA 
OHJEITA, TÄMÄ VOI JOHTAA VAKAVIIN 
HENKILÖ- TAI OMAISUUSVAHINKOIHIN 
TAI KUOLEMAAN.

•	 Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten 
henkilöiden (mukaan lukien lasten) 
käyttöön, joilla on heikentyneet fyysiset, 
sensoriset tai henkiset kyvyt tai joilla ei 
ole riittävästi kokemusta tai tietoa, ellei 
heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaava 
henkilö valvo heitä tarkasti ja opasta 
heitä laitteen käytössä. Huolellinen 
valvonta on tarpeen, jos lapset 
käyttävät laitetta tai oleskelevat sen 
läheisyydessä. Lapsia on valvottava sen 
varmistamiseksi, etteivät he eivät leiki 
laitteen kanssa.

•	 Kokoa aina varovasti terälohko, 
sekoituskuppi, kantolenkillä varustettu 
siemailukansi ja moottorijalusta 

varastointia varten ja pidä 
laite vauvojen ja pienten lasten 
ulottumattomissa.

•	 Tarkasta säännöllisin väliajoin 
kannettavan nutribullet Flex™ 
‑tehosekoittimen osat sellaisten 
vaurioiden tai kulumisen varalta, jotka 
voivat haitata kunnollista toimintaa tai 
aiheuttaa turvallisuusriskin.

•	 Ole tietoinen mahdollisista vaaroista, 
kun lataat, käytät tai säilytät 
kannettavaa nutribullet Flex™ 
‑tehosekoitinta.

•	 Käytä tätä tehosekoitinta ainoastaan 
sille suunniteltuun käyttötarkoitukseen.

•	 Älä koskaan käytä kannettavaa 
nutribullet Flex™ ‑tehosekoitinta, jos 
kuppi on tyhjä.

•	 Älä yritä kumota mitään 
turvalukitusmekanismeja.

•	 Älä työnnä USB-C-porttiin mitään muita 
esineitä kuin sopivaa laturia. Älä anna 
pölyn kerääntyä portin sisälle. 

•	 Älä ruhjo, pudota tai vahingoita 
moottorijalustaa. Älä käytä laitetta, jos 
moottorijalusta on vaurioitunut millään 
tavalla. 

•	 Käytä vain nutribullet®-lisälaitteita/
lisävarusteita, jotka on suunniteltu 
erityisesti kannettavalle nutribullet 
Flex™ ‑tehosekoittimelle. Käytä 
aina aitoja nutribullet®-varaosia ja 
-lisävarusteita. Jälkimarkkinoiden 
varaosia ei ole valmistettu nutribullet®-
spesifikaatioiden mukaisesti, ja ne 
voivat vahingoittaa laitetta tai aiheuttaa 
vakavan loukkaantumisen.

•	 Valmistaja ei suosittele lisävarusteiden, 
kuten säilykepurkkien, käyttöä, sillä se 
voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran.

•	 Älä yritä puhdistaa moottorijalustaa 
upottamalla sitä veteen tai muihin 
puhdistusnesteisiin. Pyyhi ja kuivaa vain 
varovasti puhtaalla liinalla.

•	 Ainoastaan kupin ja kantolenkillä 
varustetun siemailukannen voi laittaa 
astianpesukoneen yläkoriin ilman 
kuumennus- tai desinfiointijaksoa. ÄLÄ 
KOSKAAN LAITA MOOTTORIJALUSTAA 
ASTIANPESUKONEESEEN.

SÄHKÖTURVALLISUUS

VAROITUS! MUUTTAMINEN, 
VÄÄRÄ KÄYTTÖ JA OHJEIDEN 
NOUDATTAMATTA JÄTTÄMINEN VOIVAT 
LISÄTÄ VAKAVIEN HENKILÖVAHINKOJEN, 

KUOLEMAN TAI OMAISUUSVAHINKOJEN 
RISKIÄ.

VAROITUS! ÄLÄ KOSKAAN KÄYTÄ 
PIKALATURIA TAI KORKEATEHOISTA 
LATURIA. LATAUSAIKA VOI VAIHDELLA 
LATURISTA JA AKUN VARAUSTASOSTA 
RIIPPUEN.

•	 Käytä tämän laitteen lataamiseen 
vain UL-listattuja USB-lähteitä tai 
listattua/sertifioitua ITE-virtalähdettä 
tai listattua luokan 2 virtalähdettä, 
joka on suunniteltu käytettäväksi 
virtalähteillä, joiden nimellisjännite on 
100V AC–240V AC 50–60Hz. USB-laturin 
on oltava listattu luokan 2 virtalähde 
tai sertifioitu ITE-virtalähde, jonka 
nimellisteho on 5V 2A MAX. ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ 
HYVÄKSYMÄTTÖMIÄ VIRTALÄHTEITÄ.

•	 Sähköiskun, tulipalon tai 
henkilövahingon vaaran välttämiseksi 
ÄLÄ lataa tai käsittele laitetta märillä 
käsillä tai jos se on märkä tai jos se on 
alueella, joka voi kastua. 

•	 Älä käytä laitetta märissä olosuhteissa 
äläkä upota johtoa, pistoketta tai 
moottorijalustaa veteen tai muihin 
nesteisiin.

•	 Älä käytä laitetta, jos sen virtalähde/
kaapeli on vaurioitunut tai jos siinä on 
toimintahäiriö tai jos moottorijalusta 
on pudonnut tai vahingoittunut millään 
tavalla. 

•	 Muista aina SAMMUTTAA ja KYTKEÄ 
IRTI kannettava nutribullet Flex™ 
‑tehosekoitin pistorasiasta, kun sitä 
ei käytetä, ja ENNEN kokoamista, 
purkamista, lisävarusteiden vaihtamista 
tai puhdistamista.

•	 Älä lataa laitetta syttyvien materiaalien 
läheisyydessä, sängyllä tai sohvalla tai 
minkään tyyppisen paperin päällä.

•	 Lataa laite vain sen mukana toimitetulla 
virtajohdolla. Yhteensopimattomien 
osien tai jälkimarkkinaosien käyttö voi 
vahingoittaa kannettavaa nutribullet 
Flex™ ‑tehosekoitinta tai aiheuttaa 
turvallisuusriskejä, joista voi aiheutua 
henkilö- tai omaisuusvahinkoja.

VIRTALÄHTEEN TURVALLISUUS

VAROITUS! VALITSE JA KÄYTÄ 
AINA LAITTEESEEN SOPIVAA 
VAIHTOVIRTALÄHDETTÄ. 

•	 Seuraavien varotoimien laiminlyönti 
voi johtaa vakavaan henkilövahinkoon, 
sähköiskun tai tulipalon aiheuttamaan 
kuolemaan tai laitevahinkoon.

•	 Käytä vain virtalähdettä (esim. laturia, 
latauspistoketta) ja virtajohtoa, jotka 
on suunniteltu erityisesti oman maasi 
jännitteelle.

•	 Älä käytä seinälaturia 
jännitteenmuuntimen tai sovittimen 
kanssa.

•	 Älä käytä epätyypillisiä virtalähteitä, 
kuten generaattoreita tai 
inverttereitä. Käytä vain tavallisesta 
seinäpistorasiasta saatavaa 
verkkovirtaa.

•	 ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ PIKALATURIA TAI 
KORKEATEHOISTA LATURIA. Käytä 
vain tavallisesta seinäpistorasiasta tai 
auton sytyttimen pistokkeesta saatavaa 
verkkovirtaa. Älä koskaan pidä laitetta 
kytkettynä auton tupakansytytinporttiin, 
kun käynnistät autoa, jotta vältät 
mahdollisen virtapiikin ja laitteen 
oikosulun.

•	 Varmista, että pistorasian toimittama 
virta vastaa tyypiltään kannettavalle 
nutribullet Flex™ ‑tehosekoittimelle 
ilmoitettua (jännite [V] ja taajuus [Hz]). 
Jos et ole varma, minkä tyyppistä virtaa 
kotiisi syötetään, ota yhteyttä pätevään 
sähköasentajaan.

•	 Älä ylikuormita pistorasiaa, 
jatkojohtoa, jatkopistorasiaa tai muita 
sähköpistorasioita. Varmista, että 
ne on mitoitettu kestämään laitteesi 
(virtalähteessäsi ilmoitetun) ja muiden 
samaa virtapiiriä käyttävien laitteiden 
ottaman kokonaisvirran (ampeereina).

•	 Jos virtalähteen pistokkeen piikit 
voidaan taittaa säilytystä varten, 
varmista, että piikit on vedetty kokonaan 
ulos ennen pistorasiaan kytkemistä.

•	 Älä koskaan käytä virtalähdettä/laturia, 
joka on viallinen, joka on pudonnut tai 
johon on kohdistunut voimakas isku.

•	 Älä lataa laitetta erittäin kuumassa tai 
kylmässä tilassa.

•	 Irrota virtalähde/laturi aina 
pistorasiasta, kun sitä ei käytetä.

KAAPELEIDEN JA JOHTOJEN 
TURVALLISUUS

VAROITUS! LATAA VAIN 
KANNETTAVAN NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
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‑TEHOSEKOITTIMEN MUKANA 
TOIMITETULLA VIRTAJOHDOLLA. 

•	 Tarkasta virtajohdot ja -kaapelit 
säännöllisesti. 

•	 Esille jätetyt laitekaapelit ja 
-johdot aiheuttavat mahdollisen 
kompastumisvaaran. Järjestä kaikki 
kaapelit ja johdot niin, etteivät ihmiset ja 
lemmikit voi kompastua niihin tai vetää 
niistä vahingossa, kun he liikkuvat tai 
kävelevät alueella. 

•	 Älä kääri tai kierrä virtajohtoa liian 
tiukalle, kun säilytät sitä, äläkä taivuta 
tai rutista virtajohtoa, kun käytät sitä. 

•	 Kun sijoitat laitetta tai virtalähdettä/
laturia, varmista, etteivät johdot taivu 
voimakkaasti eikä liittimiä työnnetä 
seinää tai kovaa pintaa vasten.

•	 Älä anna lemmikkien tai lasten purra tai 
pureskella kaapeleita ja johtoja.

•	 Kun irrotat virtajohtoa, vedä 
pistokkeesta – älä vedä virtajohdosta.

•	 Älä anna latauskaapelin koskettaa 
kuumia pintoja tai mitään äärimmäistä 
lämmönlähdettä, äläkä anna sen 
mennä solmulle, sotkeutua tai 
rispaantua.

•	 Älä tartu laitteeseen tai kanna sitä 
latauskaapelista tai -johdosta.

•	 Älä anna latauskaapelin roikkua pöydän 
tai tason reunan yli.

AKUN TURVALLISUUS
Kannettava nutribullet Flex™ ‑tehosekoitin 
sisältää ladattavia litiumioniakkuja. Akkuja 
ei voi vaihtaa, ja ne on kierrätettävä tai 
hävitettävä asianmukaisesti. Laitteen 
akkujen avaaminen ja/tai korjaaminen 
tai yritys vaihtaa niitä voi aiheuttaa 
sähköiskun, laitevaurion, tulipalon, 
henkilövahingon tai omaisuusvahingon.

•	 Tämä tuote sisältää litiumioniakkuja. 
Hävitä moottorijalusta asianmukaisesti. 
Vääränlainen hävittäminen 
voi johtaa loukkaantumiseen, 
kuolemaan tai omaisuusvahinkoihin 
akkunesteen vuotamisen, tulipalon, 
ylikuumenemisen tai räjähdyksen 
seurauksena. Litiumioniakut 
sisältävät elementtejä, jotka voivat 
aiheuttaa terveysriskejä ihmisille, 
jos ne pääsevät huuhtoutumaan 
pohjaveteen. Akkujen hävittäminen 
tavanomaisen kotitalousjätteen mukana 
voi olla laitonta joissakin maissa. Ota 

yhteyttä paikalliseen viranomaiseen 
asianmukaista hävittämistä koskevia 
määräyksiä varten. 

•	 Ota yhteyttä paikalliseen kierrätys- tai 
ongelmajätekeskukseen asianmukaisia 
hävittämisohjeita varten.

•	 Älä altista akkupaketin sisältävää 
moottorijalustaa tulelle tai 
liialliselle kuumuudelle. Tulelle tai 
yli 265 °F:n/130 °C:n lämpötiloille 
altistuminen voi vahingoittaa akkuja ja 
aiheuttaa räjähdyksen.

•	 Älä lataa kannettavaa nutribullet Flex™ 
‑tehosekoitinta tulen tai lämmönlähteen 
lähellä tai erittäin kuumissa 
olosuhteissa. 

•	 Suositeltu säilytys- ja latauslämpötila: 
50–104 °F (10–40 °C)

•	 Älä käytä laitetta missään 
räjähdysvaarallisessa tilassa (esim. 
polttoaineen tankkausalueilla tai 
huoltoasemilla, veneiden tai muiden 
alusten kannen alla, polttoaineiden 
ja/tai kemikaalien siirto- ja 
varastointitiloissa tai alueilla, joihin on 
kerääntynyt syttyviä kemikaaleja tai 
palavia hiukkasia, kuten viljapölyä tai 
metallijauhetta). Tällaisissa tiloissa voi 
syntyä kipinöitä, jotka voivat aiheuttaa 
räjähdyksen tai tulipalon.

•	 Älä käytä laitetta, jos moottorijalusta on 
ylikuumentunut, jos se haisee, vuotaa, 
pullistuu tai jos sen väri tai muoto 
muuttuu. Akkukennojen vuotoja voi 
esiintyä äärimmäisissä olosuhteissa. 
Akkuneste on syövyttävää ja se voi 
olla myrkyllistä. Se voi aiheuttaa 
palovammoja ja voi olla haitallista tai 
tappavaa nieltynä. Kytke pois päältä 
välittömästi äläkä jatka käyttämistä.

•	 VÄLTÄ KOSKETUSTA AKKUNESTEESEEN. 
JOS AKKU VUOTAA: 
- �Pidä vuotanut neste poissa iholta, 

silmistä, vaatteista tai muilta pinnoilta. 
Jos akkunestettä joutuu iholle, silmiin 
tai vaatteisiin, huuhtele kyseinen alue 
välittömästi vedellä ja ota tarvittaessa 
yhteyttä lääkäriin tai muuhun 
terveydenhuoltoon.

•	 Älä käytä laitetta missään 
räjähdysvaarallisessa tilassa, 
kuten uunin tai lieden yläpuolella 
olevassa kaapissa, lämpöpatterin tai 
lämmittimen läheisyydessä tai missään 
suoralle auringonvalolle alttiissa tilassa.

•	 Älä polta moottorijalustaa. Akut voivat 
räjähtää.

Säilytä nämä 
ohjeet!

Voit tarkastella näitä ohjeita verkossa tai 
muilla kielillä osoitteessa nutribullet.com.

!
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä

PUHDISTA YKSIKKÖ:
Katso lukua Hoito ja kunnossapito 
sivulta 279-280.

LATAA YKSIKKÖ: 
Nosta moottorijalustan takana olevaa 
latausportin silikonisuojusta, jotta 
saat esille piilotetun USB-C-liitännän. 
Työnnä toimitetun USB-C-kaapelin 
pienempi pää latausporttiin ja 
suurempi pää sen virtalähteeseen 
(pistokesovitin, tietokone jne.).

•	 Suosittelemme, että laite ladataan 
täyteen ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä. 
Täyteen lataaminen kestää enintään 
2 tuntia.

•	 Katso lukua LED-akkupalkki sivuilla 
269-270.

VAROITUS! Älä lataa, jos laite tai 
USB-C-portti on märkä, jotta vältät 
tulipalon tai henkilövahinkojen 
vaaran.

VAROITUS! ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä 
pikalaturia tai korkeatehoista laturia. 
Käytä vain toimitettua USB-C-
latauskaapelia ja sertifioitua ITE-
virtalähdettä, jonka nimellisvirta 5 V 
2 A MAX-tehoista latauslohkoa, jotta 
vältät loukkaantumiset, tulipalot ja 
laitevahingot.

USB-C-latauskaapeli terälohko

Tuotteen kokoonpanot voivat vaihdella. Löydät täydellisen luettelon nutribullet®-
lisävarusteista verkkosivustolta nutribullet.com.

Pakkauksen sisältö

siemailukansi 
kantolenkillä

590 ml:n kuppimoottorijalusta
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assembly guide

Valorengasmerkkivalon 
tila

Ei virtaa.
Valorengas on pois päältä.

Epätäydellinen terälohkon 
lukitus.
Jos kiinnitetty tai kohdistettu väärin, 
valorengas vilkkuu oranssina kolme kertaa, 
kun painiketta painetaan.

Terälohko lukittu.
Kun asianmukaisesti kiinnitetty, valorengas 
syttyy valkoisena myötäpäivään ja sitten se 
vilkkuu kahdesti.

Asetukset

Kannettavan nutribullet Flex™ 
-tehosekoittimen virtapainikkeessa on LED-
valorengas, joka voi olla valkoinen, punainen 
tai oranssi laitteen toimintatilan mukaan. Lue 
tästä luvusta tarkemmat tiedot.

3x

2x

590 ml:n kuppi

irrotettava terälohko

mittausmerkit

valorengasmerkkivalo

virtapainike

irrotettava moottorijalusta

piilotettu USB-
C-latausportti 

LED-akkupalkki

kantolenkki

vapautuspainike

siemailukansi

Asennusohje
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Herätys.
Herätä tehosekoitin painamalla virtapainiketta 
kerran. Kun rengas palaa kiinteästi valkoisena, 
LED-akkupalkki syttyy ilmoittaen akun tilan. 

VINKKI: Huomioi akun tila ennen sekoitusta ja sen 
jälkeen.

Sekoitustila.
Käynnistä 30 sekunnin sekoitusjakso painamalla 
virtapainiketta . Valorengas syttyy valkoisena 
myötäpäivään sekoituksen aikana ja muuttuu 
kiinteästi valkoiseksi, kun jakso on valmis.

Valmiustila.
Herätyksen jälkeen laite pysyy ”valmiustilassa” 
90 sekuntia.

Lepotila.
Kun tehosekoitin on ollut käyttämättömänä 
90 sekuntia, se siirtyy automaattisesti lepoon. 
Valorengas syttyy valkoisena vastapäivään 
liikkuvassa suunnassa sammutettaessa virta.

Ylikuumeneminen.
Valorengas vilkkuu punaisena kolme sekuntia 
ja palaa kiinteästi punaisena, kunnes sekoitusta 
voidaan jatkaa.

Ratkaisu: Keskeytä toiminta ja anna tehosekoittimen 
jäähtyä ennen seuraavaa käyttöä. Älä ylitä neljää 
sekoitusjaksoa kolmen minuutin aikana.

Virheet

Yleinen virhe.
Valorengas vilkkuu oranssina kuusi kertaa. Se 
ilmoittaa useista mahdollisista virheistä sekoituksen 
aikana.

Ratkaisu: Terä on jumiutunut kiinni jääneistä 
ainesosista tai kuppia ei ole kiinnitetty 
kunnolla moottorijalustaan. Irrota kuppi/terä 
moottorijalustasta ja ravista sisältöä kevyesti, jotta 
irrotetaan mahdolliset kiinni jääneet ainesosat. 
Kiinnitä kuppi moottorijalustaan, kiertämällä 
myötäpäivään, kunnes kuulet ”napsahduksen” ja 
tunnet, että kuppi on kiinnitetty kunnolla.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Kiinteä oranssi ledi 1: 
Akku vähissä.

Kiinteä punainen ledi 1: 
Lataus tarpeen.

Vilkku punainen ledi 1: 
Akku tyhjä / sitä ei voi käyttää.

Oranssi vilkkuva ledi 1: 
Lataus aktiivinen, 0 %.
VINKKI: Voit sekoittaa, kun laite on kytketty verkkoon. Kun 
akkupalkin ledi 1 muuttuu valkoiseksi, laite voi suorittaa 
täyden sekoitusjakson. Huomaa, että lataaminen 
asetetaan väliaikaisesti taukotilaan, kun moottori on 
toiminnassa.

LED-akkupalkki
Kannettava nutribullet Flex™ -tehosekoitin sisältää 
erityisen LED-akkupalkin, joka näyttää sinulle 
selkeästi, milloin on aika ladata akku. Neljä lediä 
näkyvät valkoisina, punaisina tai oransseina akun 
tilasta ja varauksen tilasta riippuen. Katso lisätietoja 
jäljempänä.

Akun tila ja varauksen tila

Kiinteät valkoiset ledit 1, 2, 3, 4: 
Täyteen ladattu.

Kiinteä valkoinen ledi 1,  
vilkkuva ledi 2: 
25-50 % varauksesta.

Kiinteät valkoiset ledit 1, 2, 3,  
vilkkuva ledi 4: 
75-99 % varauksesta.

Kiinteät valkoiset ledit 1, 2,  
vilkkuva ledi 3: 
50-75 % varauksesta.

1 2 43

Vilkkuva valkoinen ledi 1: 
0-25 % varauksesta.

Parhaan tuotekokemuksen ja akkukäytäntöjen 
varmistamiseksi suosittelemme kytkemään laitteen 
verkkovirtaan.
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Terälohko lukittu
Varmista, että terälohko on kiinnitetty 
kunnolla moottorijalustaan. 
Aseta terälohko ja kuppi kunnolla 
moottorijalustaan ja kierrä varovasti 
paikalleen. Voit kuulla ”napsahduksen” 
ja tuntea, kun terälohko lukkiutuu ja 
laite on turvallinen.  
Älä pakota terälohkoa paikalleen.

Sekoituskupin poistaminen
Yleisen virheen koodi tulee näkyviin, 
jos sekoituskuppi kytkeytyy irti 
sekoitusjakson aikana.

Vianetsintä
Terän jumiutuminen
Jos tapahtuu lukkiutuminen 
sekoituksen aikana, kokeile seuraavaa:

1.	 Lisää vielä nestettä kuppiin ja yritä 
sekoittaa uudelleen.

2.	Irrota ja ravista kuppia tai käännä 
se ylösalaisin lukkiutumisen 
vapauttamiseksi.

3.	Kytke laite pois päältä ja kierrä sitten 
moottorijalusta pois paikaltaan. 
Aseta astia ylösalaisin (kantolenkillä 
varustetun tasaisen siemailukannen 
päälle). Irrota varovasti terälohko 
astiasta ja poista lukkiutumisen 
aiheuttaja. Kokoa osat takaisin 
paikalleen ja jatka sekoittamista.

VAROITUS! TERÄT OVAT 
TERÄVIÄ! KÄSITTELE VAROVASTI 
HENKILÖVAHINKOJEN 
VÄLTTÄMISEKSI. Varmista aina, 
että virta on kytketty pois ja että 
laturi on irrotettu, kun kiinnität 
terälohkoa tai poistat terän 
jumiutumista. Älä koskaan työnnä 
kättä tai työkalua kupin sisälle 
lukkiutumisen tai minkään tukoksen 
poistamiseksi.

VAROITUS!
Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa, 
tarkista kaikki varoitus- ja 
huomiolausekkeet luvussa Tärkeitä 
turvaohjeita (sivut 255-260).

Varmista AINA, että tehosekoitin on 
puhdas ja ladattu ennen käyttöä.

Lataa tehosekoitin täyteen ennen 
ensimmäistä käyttöä. Latausportti 
sijaitsee moottorijalustan takana 
latausportin silikonisuojuksen alla. 
(Katso lukua Asennus sivu 12)

ÄLÄ käytä kannettavaa nutribullet 
Flex™ -tehosekoitinta tyhjänä.

ÄLÄ laita mitään nutribullet®-
lisävarusteita mikroaaltouuniin.

ÄLÄ jätä kannettavaa nutribullet Flex™ 
-tehosekoitinta ilman valvontaa, kun 
se on käytössä.

ÄLÄ lataa kannettavaa nutribullet 
Flex™ -tehosekoitinta, jos USB-C-
kaapeli on märkä.

ÄLÄ lataa kannettavaa nutribullet 
Flex™ -tehosekoitinta, jos USB-C-
latauskaapeli tai latausportti on 
märkä.

ÄLÄ käytä kuumia tai lämpimiä 
ainesosia sekoituskupissa. Kuumat 
ainesosat voivat aiheuttaa paineen 
muodostumista ilmatiiviiseen kuppiin, 
jolloin kupin avautuessa kuuma sisältö 
sinkoutuu aiheuttaen henkilö- tai 
omaisuusvahinkoja.

ÄLÄ KOSKAAN tee kannettavalla 
nutribullet Flex™ -tehosekoittimella 
yli neljää peräkkäistä 30 sekunnin 
jaksoa kolmen minuutin aikana, 
sillä tämä voi aiheuttaa pysyviä 
vaurioita moottoriin. Jos moottori 
lakkaa toimimasta, keskeytä toiminta 
ja anna tehosekoittimen jäähtyä. 
Kannettavassa nutribullet Flex™ 
-tehosekoittimessa on sisäinen 
lämpökatkaisin, joka sammuttaa 
laitteen, kun se ylikuumenee. Jos 
lämpökatkaisimen annetaan jäähtyä, 
sen pitäisi sallia palautuminen.

Tarkasta AINA terä takuuajan 
kuluessa. Ota yhteyttä 
asiakaspalveluun ennen terän 
irrottamista  
turvaohjeita  
ja vaihtoa varten.

272
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Kannettavan nutribullet 
Flex™ -tehosekoittimen 
käyttö

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Kierrä terälohko varovasti 
sekoituskuppiin, terät ensin, 
pohjassa olevan aukon kautta. 
Kierrä tasaisesti, kunnes saavutat 
sisäisen pehmeän pysäytyksen, 
jonka avulla tiedät terälohkon 
olevan oikeassa asennossa.

VINKKI: Kitka, jota voit tuntea 
terälohkoa kiinnitettäessä, takaa 
tiukan ja turvallisen tiiviyden 
sekoitusta varten.

HUOMAUTUS: Varmista aina, että 
terälohko on täysin kuiva ennen kuin 
kiinnität sekoituskupin.

VAROITUS! Parhaan suorituskyvyn 
saavuttamiseksi älä ylitä MAX-
viivaa, älä täytä liikaa ja käytä 
riittävästi nestemäisiä ainesosia.

3	 Lisää ainesosat ja kierrä sitten 
kantolenkillä varustettuun 
siemailukanteen.

HUOMAUTUS: Varmista aina, 
että kantolenkillä varustettu 
siemailukansi on suljettu ja lukitussa 
asennossa ennen sekoittamista.

1	 Puhdista sekoituskuppi, terälohko 
ja kantolenkillä varustettu 
siemailukansi ennen käyttöä. 
Käytä kuumaa pesuainevettä tai 
laita astianpesukoneeseen.

4	 Kiinnitä moottorijalusta varovasti 
terälohkoon ja kuppiin. Aseta 
terälohko ja kuppi kunnolla 
moottorijalustaan ja kierrä 
varovasti paikalleen. Voit kuulla 
”napsahduksen” ja tuntea, kun 
terälohko lukkiutuu ja laite on 
turvallinen. 

HUOMAUTUS: Älä pakota 
terälohkoa paikalleen.
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8	 Käännä kantolenkki poispäin 
siemailukannen korkista 
saadaksesi näkyville 
vapautuspainikkeen. Paina 
painiketta, ota esiin siemailunokka 
ja nauti luomuksestasi.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Aseta kannettava nutribullet Flex™ 
-tehosekoitin puhtaalle, kuivalle 
ja tasaiselle alustalle. Herätä laite 
painamalla virtapainiketta kerran. 
Odota noin yksi sekunti, että LED-
animaatio päättyy ja akun tila 
tulee näkyviin.

HUOMAUTUS: Kun tehosekoitin on 
ollut käyttämättömänä 90 sekuntia, 
se siirtyy automaattisesti lepotilaan. 
Tämä estää tahattomat sekoitukset 
ja säästää akun käyttöikää.

6	 Kun tehosekoitin on herännyt, 
käynnistä 30 sekunnin 
sekoitusjakso painamalla 
uudelleen virtapainiketta.

Jos haluat sekoittaa sykäyksittäin 
ainesosia tai lopettaa 
sekoitusjakson ennenaikaisesti, 
pysäytä painamalla  
virtapainiketta uudelleen.

VINKKI: Sekoita tasaiseksi, ja 
tarvittaessa suorita toinen 
sekoitusjakso.

VAROITUS! Älä sekoita tekemällä 
yli neljä peräkkäistä jaksoa, jotta 
vältetään liiallinen kuumuus ja 
paineen muodostuminen. Jos 
haluat toistaa jaksoja, avaa astia 
varovasti, jotta mahdollinen 
kertynyt paine vapautuu, ennen 
kuin sekoitat uudelleen.

7	 Kun sekoittaminen on suoritettu 
loppuun, kierrä kuppi varovasti irti 
moottorijalustasta ja olet valmis 
To-Go-tilaan. Tai siirry  
vaiheeseen 8.

HUOMAUTUS: Älä koskaan kohdista 
alaspäin suuntautuvaa voimaa tai 
pidä kiinni siemailukannesta, kun 
irrotat kuppia moottorijalustasta. 
Ota kiinni moottorijalustasta ja 
kupista kätevintä käyttöä varten.

sip lid with release button



278277

Kantolenkillä varustetun nutribullet 
Flex™ -siemailukannen käyttö:

2	 Vapautuspainike: Paina 
kääntääksesi siemailukorkin auki 
ja ottaaksesi esiin siemailunokan. 
Sulje siemailukorkki painamalla 
se paikalleen siemailunokan 
päälle. Voit kuulla ”napsahduksen” 
ja tuntea, kun korkki on kunnolla 
suljettu ja tiiviste on kytkeytynyt.

3	 Kantolenkki: Kätevä, mukava ja 
vaivaton. Käännä alas sekoituksen 
aikana. Käännä takaisin siemailua 
ja kantamista varten.

VINKKI: Kanna tai kiinnitä.

4	 Siemailukorkin lukitus: 
Aukinaisessa asennossa paina 
siemailukorkkia kevyesti kohti 
kuppia sen lukitsemiseksi 
paikalleen. Vapauta siemailukorkki 
painamalla kevyesti ylös ja 
poispäin kupista.

VINKKI: Suljetussa asennossa 
kantolenkki kaksinkertaistaa 
vuotosuojan vahinkojen 
välttämiseksi. Paras ratkaisu 
kaikenlaiseen kuljetukseen!

VINKKI: Varmista aina, että 
kantolenkillä varustettu 
siemailukansi on täysin kuiva ennen 
sekoittamista tai säilyttämistä, jotta 
vältetään kosteuden jääminen 
tiivisteeseen tai tiivistysalueille. 
Ilmakuivaa edellä kuvatussa 
asennossa kosteuden poistamiseksi.

1	 Kierrä kiinni myötäpäivään. Kierrä 
irti vastapäivään. Varmista aina, 
että siemailukorkki on suljetussa 
asennossa, kun kiinnitetään tai 
poistetaan kantolenkillä varustettua 
siemailukantta.

VINKKI: Käytä kantolenkin ja siemailu-
korkin aluetta tarttumiseen, kun kiinni-
tät tai irrotat kantolenkillä varustettu 
siemailukantta. Purista sarana-aluetta 
kätevää irrotusta varten nutribullet® (n.) 
logo kämmentä kohti.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop

kantolenkki

siemailukorkki

kaatonokka

vapautus-
painike
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Hoito ja kunnossapito
VAIHE 1:

Varmista aina, että kannettava 
nutribullet Flex™ -tehosekoitin on 
kytketty pois päältä jokaisen käytön 
jälkeen.
VINKKI: Ennen virran pois kytkemistä 
tarkista jäljellä oleva varaustila LED-
akkupalkista. Onko ladattava?

VAIHE 2:

Kierrä myötäpäiväisellä liikkeellä 
terälohko irti ja varo koskemasta teriin.

Kierrä irti kantolenkillä varustettu 
siemailukansi vastapäiväisellä 
liikkeellä. Terälohko, kantolenkillä 
varustettu siemailukansi ja 
sekoituskuppi ovat astianpesukoneen 
kestäviä.* Voit pestä myös käsin 
lämpimällä pesuainevedellä ja 
huuhtelemalla.

Jos ainesosia joutuu kosketuksiin 
moottorijalustan kanssa, pyyhi 

puhtaaksi kostealla liinalla. 
Latausportin silikonisuojus suojaa 
laitetta nesteen sisäänpääsyltä. 
HUOMAUTUS: Moottorijalustaa EI saa 
pestä astianpesukoneessa. 
*Kupin, terälohkon ja kantolenkillä 
varustetun siemailukannen voi pestä 
astianpesukoneen yläkorissa käyttämättä 
desinfiointijaksoa.
HUOMAUTUS: Jos kantolenkillä varustettu 
siemailukansi poistuu paikaltaan 
puhdistuksen tai kuivauksen aikana, poista 
kaikki kosteus tiivistealueelta ja työnnä se 
varovasti takaisin paikalleen.
HUOMAUTUS: Älä koskaan upota tai käytä 
moottorijalustaa veden alla.

VAROITUS! Älä koske teriin! Ne ovat 
erittäin teräviä. 

VAROITUS! Älä sekoita kuumia 
tai lämpimiä nesteitä 590 ml:n 
kupissa. Paine voi aiheuttaa 
kuumien nesteiden roiskumista, kun 
avataan kantolenkillä varustettua 
siemailukantta.

Kun matkustat lentäen, tarkista 
liikenneturvaviranomaisten ohjeet 
turvallisesta kuljetuksesta. Tarkista 
aina liikenteenharjoittajalta teriä ja 
litiumioniakkuja koskevat tarkat tiedot. 
Katso lisätietoja verkkosivustoltamme 
nutribullet.com.

nutribullet Flex™ 
-tehosekoittimen kuljetus

VAROITUS! Kun matkustat lentäen, 
irrota varovasti  
terälohko, koska terät ovat teräviä. 
Toimi varovasti ja peitä ja kääri 
terälohko turvallisesti, jotta vältetään 
vahingonomaiset kosketukset teriin 
matkalaukkuja pakattaessa ja 
purettaessa.  Moottorijalusta on 
kuljettava käsimatkatavaroissa. 

Varaosat
Jos haluat tilata ylimääräisiä osia tai 
varaosia, tutustu verkkosivustoomme 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories

VAROITUS! Älä koskaan upota 
moottorijalustaa veteen tai muihin 
nesteisiin.

VAROITUS! TERÄT OVAT TERÄVIÄ. 
Ole varovainen, kun kiinnität tai 
irrotat terälohkoa, jotta et kosketa 
teriin vahingossa. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN jätä 
terälohkoa paljaaksi varastoitaessa. 
Kiinnitä aina kuppi ja kantolenkillä 
varustettu siemailukansi terälohkoon, 
kun ne varastoidaan.

VAIHE 3: 

Säilytä aina kannettavaa nutribullet 
Flex™ -tehosekoitinta turvallisessa 
paikassa. Varmista, että tehosekoitin 
on pystyasennossa ja terälohko 
turvallisesti sekoituskuppiin 
kiinnitettynä, jotta terä ei ole 
näkyvissä. Älä pinoa mitään esineitä 
tehosekoittimen päälle säilytyksen 
aikana.
VINKKI: Täysin koottu kannettava 
tehosekoitin vaatii vähemmän tilaa 
kaapissa!
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FI/ Merkintöjen selitykset
FI/ Tämä merkintä ilmoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää 
muiden kotitalousjätteiden joukossa koko EU:n alueella. 
Ehkäise valvomattomasta jätteiden hävittämisestä 
ympäristölle tai ihmisten terveydelle mahdollisesti aiheutuvia 

haittoja kierrättämällä se vastuullisesti. Näin edistät resurssien 
kestävää uudelleenkäyttöä. Palauta käytetty laite kierrätys- ja 
keräysjärjestelmään tai ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään, jolta tuote  
on ostettu. He voivat ottaa tuotteen ympäristöturvallista  
kierrätystä varten.

FI/ Tämä tuote on elintarvikkeiden kanssa kosketukseen 
tarkoitettuja materiaaleja koskevan eurooppalaisen asetuksen 
N:o 1935/2004 mukainen.

FI/ Luokan II tai suojaeristetty sähkölaite on suunniteltu niin, 
ettei se vaadi turvaliitäntää sähkön maadoitukseen (maahan). 

FI/ Valmistajan vakuutus siitä, että tuote täyttää soveltuvien 
EY-direktiivien vaatimukset.

FI/ N-merkki on hyväksyntämerkki, joka osoittaa, että tuote on 
testattu turvallisuuden osalta ja täyttää EU:n 
tuoteturvallisuuden vähimmäisvaatimukset.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Mode d’emploi
AVERTISSEMENT ! Avant d’utiliser le mixeur portatif nutribullet Flex™, 
lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi afin de réduire le risque de 
blessures graves. Conserver ce manuel pour toute consultation 
nécessaire. S’assurer que toute personne utilisant l’appareil a lu et 
compris les instructions pour une utilisation sûre.
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•	 Faites fonctionner l’appareil 
UNIQUEMENT avec le couvercle de 
dégustation en place.

•	 Ne dépassez PAS l’indication du niveau 
MAX. Le dépassement de l’indication 
du niveau MAX peut entraîner le 
déversement de liquide ou l’arrêt des 
lames.

•	 Ne retirez PAS le gobelet ou le couvercle 
de dégustation lorsque l’appareil est en 
marche.

•	 Ne remplissez PAS trop le gobelet de 
glace, ce qui pourrait bloquer la rotation 
des lames et endommager l’appareil 
ou provoquer des blessures. Ajoutez 
toujours une quantité suffisante de 
liquide dans le gobelet avant de mixer.

•	 N’utilisez pas le gobelet s’il présente des 
fissures, un aspect terne ou d’autres 
signes de dommages.

•	 Utilisez exclusivement des pièces 
de rechange commandées sur 
nutribullet.com ou via le service 
clientèle autorisé.

LAMES AMOVIBLES : MESURES 
DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT ! LES LAMES 
SONT TRANCHANTES ! MANIPULEZ 
AVEC PRÉCAUTION POUR ÉVITER LES 
BLESSURES.

•	 Ne touchez pas les bords tranchants des 
lames.

•	 Ne mettez pas les mains ou les doigts 
près des lames lorsque vous fixez le 
groupe lames au gobelet. 

•	 Manipulez avec précaution le groupe 
lames durant le lavage manuel.

•	 Fixez toujours solidement le groupe 
lames sur le gobelet de mixage avant 
de le raccorder au bloc moteur.

•	 Ne rangez pas le groupe lames avec 
les lames exposées. Fixez toujours 
solidement le groupe lames sur le 
gobelet de mixage et assemblez-le sur 
le bloc moteur.

AVERTISSEMENT ! NE METTEZ 
JAMAIS VOS MAINS À L’INTÉRIEUR 
DU GOBELET OU PRÈS DES LAMES 
LORSQUE L’APPAREIL EST EN MARCHE.

•	 Ne retirez pas le gobelet ou n’ouvrez 
pas le couvercle de dégustation 
tant que les lames ne sont pas 

CHALEUR ET PRESSION : 
PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT ! NE PAS 
MIXER DES INGRÉDIENTS CHAUDS, 
TIÈDES, GAZEUX OU EFFERVESCENTS, 
QUI POURRAIENT PROVOQUER DES 
DÉVERSEMENTS OU DES PROJECTIONS 
DE LIQUIDE LORS DE L’OUVERTURE DU 
COUVERCLE.

•	 En outre, cela pourrait générer une 
pression excessive dans le gobelet 
nutribullet® et entraîner le détachement 
du gobelet ou du couvercle de 
dégustation avec anneau de transport du 
bloc-moteur pendant le fonctionnement. 
Le déversement accidentel de liquides 
chauds ou l’exposition à des lames en 
mouvement peut entraîner des risques de 
blessures.

•	 Utilisez uniquement des ingrédients à 
température ambiante ou plus frais (21 °C 
ou moins).

•	 Les ingrédients gazeux ou effervescents 
(tels que les boissons gazeuses, la levure 
chimique, le bicarbonate de soude, la 
levure, certaines pâtes, les préparations 
pour desserts, la glace sèche ou d’autres 
composés produisant de l’effervescence) 
libèrent des gaz pendant le mixage, ce 

qui augmente la pression à l’intérieur 
du gobelet. Certaines protéines en 
poudre contiennent des ingrédients 
effervescents. Vérifiez toujours la 
composition des compléments 
alimentaires avant le mixage.  
VÉRIFIEZ TOUJOURS TOUS LES 
INGRÉDIENTS AVANT DE LES MIXER.

AVERTISSEMENT ! NE PAS MIXER 
LES INGRÉDIENTS PENDANT PLUS 
D’UNE MINUTE. NE PAS EFFECTUER 
DE CYCLES DE MIXAGE CONSÉCUTIFS 
DÉPASSANT UNE MINUTE AU TOTAL.

•	 Le mixage réchauffe les ingrédients, 
ce qui augmente la pression dans le 
gobelet. Un mélange continu pendant 
plus d’une minute peut entraîner 
le détachement du gobelet ou du 
couvercle de dégustation, exposant les 
lames ou provoquant le déversement 
du contenu chaud, ce qui présente un 
risque de blessure.

AVERTISSEMENT ! NE LAISSEZ 
PAS LES SMOOTHIES DANS UN 
GOBELET FERMÉ HERMÉTIQUEMENT 
PENDANT DES PÉRIODES 
PROLONGÉES ! 

Principes généraux de 
sécurité
Lors de l’utilisation du mixeur portatif nutribullet Flex™, ne pas oublier : 
LA SÉCURITÉ AVANT TOUT.

Avertissement ! Pour limiter tout risque de blessure grave ou de dégâts à l’appareil, lisez 
attentivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser votre mixeur portatif nutribullet Flex™ . 
Lors de l’utilisation de tout appareil électrique, des mesures de sécurité de base doivent 
toujours être prises, en particulier les précautions suivantes.

Si vous autorisez d’autres personnes à utiliser votre mixeur portatif nutribullet Flex™, 
assurez-vous qu’elles ont lu et compris les informations relatives à la santé, à la sécurité et 
à l’utilisation contenues dans ce mode d’emploi. Il incombe à chaque utilisateur de lire le 
mode d’emploi dans son intégralité afin de comprendre le fonctionnement de l’appareil et 
d’en assurer une utilisation correcte et sûre.

Conserver ces instructions !
USAGE DOMESTIQUE EXCLUSIVEMENT!

•	 S’ils restent à l’intérieur du gobelet, 
les smoothies peuvent s’abîmer et 
fermenter, ce qui augmente la pression. 
Cela pourrait entraîner le détachement 
du gobelet ou du couvercle de 
dégustation du bloc moteur, ce qui 
présenterait un risque de blessure.  

•	 Après le mixage, accéder au 
contenu uniquement à travers le 
bec de dégustation, en ouvrant avec 
précaution le couvercle pour éviter les 
déversements ou les projections.

GOBELET : PRÉCAUTIONS
•	 Si le gobelet est chaud ou tiède au 

toucher, le contenu peut être CHAUD 
et SOUS PRESSION. Le cas échéant, 
procédez de la façon suivante : 

•	 N’OUVREZ PAS LE GOBELET ! Ne 
touchez pas le gobelet et assurez-vous 
que personne d’autre ne le touche. 
N’essayez PAS de séparer le gobelet du 
bloc-moteur afin d’éviter tout risque de 
brûlure ou de blessure.

•	 Ne recommencez pas le mixage.
•	 Laissez le gobelet refroidir pendant 

au moins 30 minutes. S’il est encore 
chaud après ce délai, attendez qu’il se 
refroidissement complètement avant de 
continuer.

•	 Lorsque le gobelet est complètement 
froid, ouvrez lentement le couvercle de 
dégustation en le tenant orienté loin du 
visage et du corps. Versez le contenu 
dans un autre récipient.

GOBELET : MESURES DE 
SÉCURITÉ
L’utilisation correcte du gobelet est 
essentielle pour une utilisation en toute 
sécurité du mixeur portatif nutribullet 
Flex™. Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé 
conformément aux instructions de ce 
guide, il peut en résulter des blessures 
corporelles, des dommages matériels ou 
des dommages à l’appareil.

•	 Avant de commencer le mixage, 
assurez-vous TOUJOURS que le gobelet, 
le groupe lames et le bloc moteur sont 
bien alignés. Si le gobelet n’est pas dans 
la position de verrouillage, le moteur ne 
démarre pas. 
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complètement arrêtées. Les lames 
pourraient encore s’activer lorsque 
le couvercle de dégustation est 
retiré ou ouvert. Le non-respect de 
ces instructions peut entraîner des 
blessures, des dégâts matériels ou des 
dommages à l’appareil.

ENTRETIEN DES LAMES ET 
PRÉCAUTIONS

AVERTISSEMENT ! CESSEZ 
D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL SI LA LAME EST 
PLIÉE OU ENDOMMAGÉE.

•	 Vérifiez régulièrement que les lames 
ne sont pas endommagées : si ce n’est 
pas le cas, contactez le service clientèle 
pour leur remplacement.

•	 Retirez tous les ustensiles et objets 
non alimentaires du gobelet avant de 
l’utiliser, car ils pourraient causer des 
blessures ou endommager les lames et 
l’appareil.

•	 Ne mixez pas les fruits à noyau sans 
avoir préalablement retiré les noyaux et 
les pépins. Les ingrédients solides plus 
durs peuvent endommager les lames.

•	 Si le gobelet est trop plein, les lames 
peuvent se bloquer. Dans ce cas, 
reportez-vous à la section Erreurs de 
ce guide. 

À PROPOS DE LA SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT ! N’UTILISEZ PAS 
LE MIXEUR PORTATIF NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ LORSQUE VOUS CONDUISEZ, 
UTILISEZ DES MACHINES, FAITES 
DU VÉLO, MARCHEZ OU EFFECTUEZ 
D’AUTRES ACTIVITÉS QUI REQUIÈRENT 
TOUTE VOTRE ATTENTION.

•	 N’exposez pas le mixeur portatif 
nutribullet Flex™ à des températures 
extrêmes afin d’éviter d’endommager 
les batteries, les joints et les autres 
pièces de l’appareil. 

•	 Ne placez pas le mixeur portatif 
nutribullet Flex™ sur des surfaces 
inégales ou instables.

•	 Ne séchez pas l’appareil à l’aide d’un 
sèche-cheveux, d’un sèche-linge, d’un 
four conventionnel ou d’un four à micro-
ondes. Si l’appareil est mouillé, essuyez 
délicatement l’extérieur avec un chiffon 
propre et sec.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité de 
l’eau ou dans des lieux humides, sous la 
pluie ou en présence de neige.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité 
d’une flamme nue ou d’une autre 
source de chaleur, ni dans des endroits 
avec une présence excessive de 
saleté, poussière, huile ou substances 
chimiques, ou exposés à la lumière 
directe du soleil.

•	 Ne laissez pas le mixeur portatif 
nutribullet Flex™ à l’intérieur d’une 
voiture, surtout en été ou en hiver. 
Une exposition prolongée à des 
températures extrêmes peut entraîner 
des fuites, une rupture ou une explosion 
des batteries.

CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE 
SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT ! LE 
NON-RESPECT DE TOUTES LES 
INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT LE 
MIXEUR PORTATIF NUTRIBULLET FLEX 
™ PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES 
GRAVES, DES ACCIDENTS POUVANT 
ÊTRE MORTELS OU DES DOMMAGES 
MATÉRIELS.

•	 L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé 
par des personnes (y compris des 
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, 
ou qui manquent d’expérience et de 
connaissances nécessaires, à moins 
qu’une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité ne les surveille attentivement et 
ne leur apprenne à utiliser l’appareil en 
toute sécurité. Si l’appareil est utilisé par 
des enfants ou en leur présence, une 
surveillance attentive est nécessaire. 
Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec 
l’appareil.

•	 Lorsque vous rangez l’appareil, 
assemblez toujours soigneusement le 
groupe lames, le gobelet de mixage, le 
couvercle et le bloc moteur, et tenez-le 
hors de portée des enfants.

•	 Inspectez régulièrement le mixeur 
portatif nutribullet Flex™ pour vérifier 
qu’il n’est pas endommagé ou qu’il 
ne présente pas de signes d’usure 
susceptibles d’affecter son bon 
fonctionnement ou de poser un risque 
pour la sécurité.

•	 Soyez conscient des risques possibles 
lorsque vous chargez, utilisez ou rangez 
le mixeur portatif nutribullet Flex™.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil à d’autres fins 
que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.

•	 Ne faites pas fonctionner le mixeur 
portatif nutribullet Flex™ avec un gobelet 
vide.

•	 N’essayez pas de désactiver les 
dispositifs de sécurité.

•	 N’insérez pas d’objets autres que 
le chargeur dans le port USB-C. Ne 
laissez pas la poussière s’accumuler à 
l’intérieur du port. 

•	 Veillez à ne pas écraser, faire tomber ou 
endommager le bloc-moteur. N’utilisez 
pas l’appareil si le bloc-moteur est 
endommagé de quelque manière que 
ce soit. 

•	 N’utilisez que des accessoires 
nutribullet® spécifiques aux mixeur 
portatif nutribullet Flex™. Utilisez 
toujours les pièces de rechange et les 
accessoires d’origine nutribullet®. Les 
composants non originaux ne sont pas 
fabriqués selon les spécifications de 
nutribullet® et peuvent endommager 
l’appareil ou causer des blessures 
graves.

•	 L’utilisation d’accessoires, y compris 
les bocaux de conserve, n’est pas 
recommandée par le fabricant et peut 
entraîner des risques ou des blessures.

•	 Ne nettoyez pas le bloc moteur en 
l’immergeant dans de l’eau ou d’autres 
liquides de nettoyage. Nettoyez et 
séchez délicatement avec un chiffon 
propre.

•	 Seuls le gobelet et le couvercle de 
dégustation avec anneau de transport 
peuvent être lavés dans le panier 
supérieur du lave-vaisselle, sans activer 
les cycles haute température ou de 
désinfection. NE PAS METTRE LE BLOC-
MOTEUR AU LAVE-VAISSELLE.

SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE

AVERTISSEMENT ! LES 
MODIFICATIONS, LA MAUVAISE 
UTILISATION ET LE NON-RESPECT DES 
INSTRUCTIONS PEUVENT AUGMENTER 
LE RISQUE DE BLESSURES GRAVES, DE 
DÉCÈS OU DE DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS.

AVERTISSEMENT ! N’UTILISEZ 
PAS DE CHARGEUR RAPIDE OU 

DE CHARGEUR D’UNE PUISSANCE 
SUPÉRIEURE À CELLE SPÉCIFIÉE. LE 
TEMPS DE CHARGE PEUT VARIER EN 
FONCTION DU CHARGEUR UTILISÉ ET 
DU NIVEAU DE CHARGE RÉSIDUEL DE 
LA BATTERIE.

•	 Pour recharger les batteries de 
l’appareil, n’utilisez que des sources USB 
certifiées UL ou un bloc d’alimentation 
de classe 2, homologué ITE pour 
une utilisation avec des sources 
d’alimentation de 100/240 Vca, 
50/60 Hz. Le chargeur USB doit être 
un bloc d’alimentation de classe 2 ou 
certifié ITE avec une sortie nominale 
maximale de 5 V – 2 A. N’UTILISEZ 
PAS DE BLOCS D’ALIMENTATION NON 
APPROUVÉS.

•	 Pour éviter tout risque d’électrocution, 
d’incendie ou de blessure, ne chargez 
PAS et ne manipulez pas l’appareil 
s’il est mouillé, à proximité de sources 
d’eau ou si vous avez les mains 
mouillées. 

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des lieux 
humides et n’immergez pas le câble, la 
fiche ou la base du moteur dans l’eau 
ou dans d’autres liquides.

•	 N’utilisez pas le mixeur si le câble est 
endommagé, si le bloc d’alimentation/
chargeur fonctionne mal ou si le bloc-
moteur est tombé ou a été endommagé 
de quelque manière que ce soit. 

•	 ÉTEIGNEZ et DÉBRANCHEZ toujours 
le mixeur portatif nutribullet Flex™ de 
la prise de courant lorsqu’il n’est pas 
utilisé et AVANT de l’assembler, de le 
démonter, de changer d’accessoire ou 
de le nettoyer.

•	 Ne rechargez pas l’appareil à proximité 
de matériaux inflammables, sur un lit ou 
un canapé ou sur tout type de papier.

•	 Ne rechargez l’appareil qu’avec le câble 
d’alimentation fourni. L’utilisation de 
pièces de rechange non originales ou 
non compatibles peut endommager 
le mixeur portatif nutribullet Flex™ et 
compromettre la sécurité, avec un 
risque de blessures ou de dommages 
matériels.
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ALIMENTATION : MESURES DE 
SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT ! N’ALIMENTEZ 
L’APPAREIL QU’AVEC UN COURANT 
ALTERNATIF APPROPRIÉ. 

•	 Le non-respect des précautions 
suivantes peut entraîner des blessures 
graves, voire mortelles, à cause d’un 
choc électrique ou d’un incendie, et 
endommager l’appareil.

•	 Utilisez uniquement un bloc 
d’alimentation (chargeur) et un câble 
compatibles avec la tension électrique 
de votre pays.

•	 N’utilisez pas de chargeur mural en 
combinaison avec des adaptateurs ou 
des convertisseurs de tension.

•	 N’utilisez pas de sources 
d’alimentation non standard, telles 
que des générateurs ou des onduleurs. 
Branchez l’appareil uniquement à des 
prises murales standard fournissant du 
courant alternatif.

•	 N’UTILISEZ PAS DE CHARGEUR RAPIDE 
OU DE PUISSANCE SUPÉRIEURE 
À L’ALIMENTATION SPÉCIFIÉE 
L’alimentation électrique doit être 
assurée par une prise murale standard 
ou par l’allume-cigare de la voiture. 
Pour éviter les surtensions et les risques 
de court-circuit, ne branchez pas 
l’appareil sur l’allume-cigare lorsque 
vous démarrez le véhicule.

•	 Vérifiez que la prise de courant fournit 
le type d’alimentation électrique requis 
pour le mixeur portatif nutribullet 
Flex™ (en termes de tension [V] et de 
fréquence [Hz], comme indiqué sur 
l’appareil). En cas de doute sur le type 
d’alimentation électrique disponible 
dans votre maison, consultez un 
électricien qualifié.

•	 Ne surchargez pas la prise murale, les 
rallonges, les multiprises ou les autres 
types de prises multiples. Assurez-vous 
que tous les composants électriques 
connectés au circuit sont capables de 
supporter la consommation totale de 
courant (en ampères) du mixeur et de 
tout autre appareil connecté, comme 
indiqué sur le bloc d’alimentation.

•	 Si vous utilisez un bloc d’alimentation 
CA à pôles rabattables, assurez-vous 
que les pôles sont complètement 

déployés avant d’insérer la fiche dans 
la prise.

•	 N’utilisez pas le bloc d’alimentation ou 
le chargeur s’il est endommagé, s’il est 
tombé ou s’il a subi un choc violent.

•	 Ne chargez pas les batteries dans 
des lieux sujets à des températures 
extrêmes.

•	 Débranchez toujours le bloc 
d’alimentation ou le chargeur lorsqu’il 
n’est pas utilisé.

SÉCURITÉ DES CÂBLES

AVERTISSEMENT ! N’UTILISEZ 
QUE LE CÂBLE FOURNI AVEC LE 
MIXEUR PORTATIF NUTRIBULLET® FLEX 
POUR RECHARGER LES BATTERIES. 

•	 Vérifiez régulièrement l’intégrité du 
câble d’alimentation. 

•	 Ne laissez pas les câbles et les fils 
sur le sol afin de réduire le risque de 
trébuchement. Disposez les câbles de 
manière à ce qu’ils ne puissent pas 
être tirés accidentellement et qu’ils ne 
fassent pas trébucher les personnes ou 
les animaux domestiques. 

•	 N’enroulez pas le câble d’alimentation 
trop serré lorsque vous le rangez, et ne 
le pliez pas ou ne le tordez pas lors de 
l’utilisation. 

•	 Lorsque vous placez l’appareil ou le 
bloc d’alimentation/chargeur, veillez à 
ce que les câbles ne présentent pas de 
plis prononcés et que les connecteurs ne 
soient pas appuyés contre les murs ou 
des surfaces dures.

•	 Tenez les câbles et les fils hors de 
portée des enfants et des animaux 
domestiques, afin d’éviter qu’ils ne 
soient mordus ou mâchés.

•	 Pour débrancher le câble 
d’alimentation, saisissez et tirez sur la 
fiche, jamais le câble directement.

•	 Ne laissez pas le câble de recharge 
entrer en contact avec des surfaces 
chaudes ou des sources de chaleur, et 
évitez qu’il ne se noue, ne s’emmêle ou 
ne s’effiloche.

•	 Ne soulevez pas et ne transportez pas 
l’appareil par le câble de recharge.

•	 Ne laissez pas le câble pendre sur les 
bords des tables ou des plans de travail

BATTERIE : MESURES DE 
SÉCURITÉ
• Le mixeur portatif nutribullet Flex™ 
est équipé de batteries rechargeables 
au lithium-ion. Les batteries ne sont 
pas remplaçables par l’utilisateur et 
doivent être recyclées ou éliminées de 
manière appropriée. L’ouverture et/ou la 
réparation de l’appareil ou la tentative de 
remplacement des batteries peut entraîner 
un choc électrique, des dommages à 
l’appareil, un incendie, des blessures 
corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

•	 Ce produit est équipé de batteries au 
lithium-ion. Éliminer le bloc moteur 
conformément à la réglementation en 
vigueur. Une élimination incorrecte peut 
entraîner des blessures voire la mort, 
ou des dommages matériels en raison 
d’une fuite du liquide de la batterie, 
mais aussi un incendie, une surchauffe 
ou une explosion. Les batteries au 
lithium-ion contiennent des substances 
qui, si elles sont dispersés dans les 
eaux souterraines, peuvent présenter 
un risque pour la santé et pour 
l’environnement. Dans certains pays, 
il est interdit de jeter ces piles dans les 
ordures ménagères. Veuillez consulter 
les normes locales pour une élimination 
appropriée. 

•	 Pour obtenir des instructions sur 
l’élimination appropriée des batteries, 
contactez les centres de collecte et 
d’élimination des déchets dangereux de 
votre région.

•	 N’exposez pas le bloc-moteur, qui 
contient la batterie, à des flammes 
nues ou à des sources de chaleur 
excessive. L’exposition au feu ou 
à des températures supérieures à 
130 °C/265 °F peut endommager les 
batteries et provoquer une explosion.

•	 Ne chargez pas le mixeur portatif 
nutribullet Flex™ à proximité d’un feu, 
d’une source de chaleur ou dans un 
environnement extrêmement chaud. 

•	 Température conseillée pour le 
stockage et la recharge : 10 °C−40 °C 
(50 °F−104 °F).

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des 
environnements présentant un risque 
potentiel d’explosion 
(par exemple, stations-service, zones de 
transfert ou de stockage de carburants 
ou de produits chimiques, sous le pont 

des bateaux ou environnements où 
des particules inflammables telles que 
des poussières de céréales ou des 
métaux sont présentes dans l’air). Dans 
de tels environnements, les étincelles 
peuvent provoquer des incendies ou des 
explosions.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le bloc moteur 
est surchauffé, s’il dégage une odeur 
inhabituelle, s’il présente des fuites, 
des renflements ou des changements 
de couleur ou de forme. Dans des 
conditions extrêmes, des fuites peuvent 
se produire au niveau des éléments 
de la batterie. Le liquide de la batterie 
est corrosif et peut être toxique. Il peut 
provoquer des brûlures et, s’il est ingéré, 
il peut être nocif ou mortel. Éteignez 
immédiatement l’appareil et cessez de 
l’utiliser.

•	 ÉVITEZ LE CONTACT AVEC LE LIQUIDE 
DE LA BATTERIE. EN CAS DE FUITES DE 
LA BATTERIE : 
- �Évitez tout contact du liquide déversé 

avec la peau, les yeux, les vêtements 
ou d’autres surfaces. En cas de 
contact avec la peau, les yeux ou les 
vêtements, rincer immédiatement 
la zone concernée avec de l’eau et 
consulter un médecin si nécessaire.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des 
environnements présentant une 
atmosphère potentiellement explosive, 
tels que des placards situés au-
dessus des fours ou des plaques de 
cuisson, à proximité de radiateurs ou 
de chauffages, ou dans des zones 
exposées à la lumière directe du soleil.

•	 Ne jetez pas le bloc-moteur au feu. Les 
batteries pourraient exploser.

Conserver ces 
instructions !

Pour consulter ces instructions en ligne ou 
dans d’autres langues, veuillez consultez le 
site nutribullet.com.

!
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Avant la première utilisation

NETTOYAGE DE 
L’APPAREIL :
Consultez la section Entretien et 
maintenance à la page 307-308.

RECHARGEMENT DE 
L’APPAREIL : 
À l’arrière du bloc moteur, soulevez 
la protection en silicone du port de 
recharge pour accéder au port USB-C. 
Insérez la plus petite extrémité du 
câble USB-C fourni dans le port de 
recharge et la plus grande extrémité 
dans la source d’alimentation 
(adaptateur, ordinateur, etc.).

•	 Il est conseillé de charger 
complètement l’appareil avant la 
première utilisation. Une charge 
complète peut prendre jusqu’à 2 
heures.

•	 Consultez la section Voyant LED de 
la batterie à la page 297-298.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour éviter tout 
risque d’incendie ou de blessure, 
ne chargez pas si l’appareil s’il 
est mouillé ou si le port USB-C est 
humide.

AVERTISSEMENT ! N’utilisez PAS de 
chargeur rapide ou de chargeur 
d’une puissance supérieure à celle 
spécifiée. Utilisez uniquement le 
câble de recharge USB-C fourni et 
un bloc d’alimentation certifié ITE 
avec une sortie nominale maximale 
de 5 V – 2 A pour éviter les blessures, 
les incendies ou les dommages à 
l’appareil.

câble de recharge 
USB-C

groupe lames

Les configurations du produit peuvent varier. Pour consulter la liste complète des accessoires 
nutribullet®, visitez le site nutribullet.com.

Contenu de l’emballage

couvercle de 
dégustation 

avec anneau de 
transport

gobelet de 590 mlbloc moteur
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assembly guide

État de l’anneau à LED

Aucune alimentation.
Anneau lumineux éteint.

Groupe lames non 
correctement fixé.
Si le groupe lames est monté de manière 
incorrecte ou n’est pas aligné, l’anneau 
lumineux clignote en orange 3 fois lorsque 
vous appuyez sur le bouton.

Groupe lames correctement 
fixé.
Lorsque le groupe lames est correcte fixé, 
l’anneau lumineux s’allume en blanc avec un 
mouvement dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre, puis clignote deux fois.

Réglages

Le bouton de mise en marche du mixeur 
portatif nutribullet Flex™ est doté d’un 
anneau lumineux à LED qui peut apparaître 
blanc, rouge ou orange, en fonction de l’état 
de fonctionnement de l’appareil. Consultez 
cette section pour plus de détails.

3x

2x

gobelet de 590 ml

groupe lames amovible

repères de mesure

anneau à LED

bouton de mise en marche

bloc moteur amovible

port de 
recharge 

USB-C 

voyant LED de la batterie

anneau de transport

bouton de décrochage

couvercle de dégustation

Guide d’assemblage
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Réactivation.
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton de mise en 
marche pour réactiver le mixeur. Quand 
l’anneau reste allumé en blanc, la barre LED de 
la batterie s’allume pour indiquer l’état de la 
recharge. 

CONSEIL : Contrôlez le niveau de la batterie avant et 
après le mixage.

Mode de mixage.
Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche pour 
lancer un cycle de mixage de 30 secondes. 
Durant le mixage, l’anneau à LED s’allume en 
blanc avec un mouvement dans le sens des 
aiguilles d’une montre et reste allumé en blanc 
à la fin du cycle.

Mode prêt.
Après l’allumage, l’appareil reste en mode 
« prêt » pendant 90 secondes.

Mode veille.
Après 90 secondes d’inactivité, le mixeur passe 
automatiquement en mode veille. Durant 
l’extinction, l’anneau à LED s’allume en blanc 
avec un mouvement dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre

Surchauffe.
L’anneau à LED clignote en rouge pendant 3 
secondes, puis reste allumé jusqu’à ce qu’il soit 
possible de recommencer le mixage.

Solution : Cessez l’utilisation et laissez refroidir le 
mixeur avant de le réutiliser. Ne dépassez pas 4 
cycles de mixage dans un intervalle de 3 minutes.

Signalisation des erreurs

Erreur générique.
L’anneau à LED clignote 6 fois en orange. Signale 
différentes erreurs possibles durant le mixage.

Solution : La lame pourrait être bloquée par des 
ingrédients coincés ou le gobelet pourrait ne pas être 
correctement fixé au bloc moteur. Retirez le gobelet 
et le groupe lames du bloc moteur et secouez 
doucement le contenu pour libérer les ingrédients. 
Replacez le gobelet sur le bloc moteur, en le tournant 
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à 
entendre un déclic audible et tactile indiquant que 
l’installation est correcte.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED 1 orange fixe : 
Batterie presque déchargée.

LED 1 rouge fixe : 
Batterie à recharger.

LED 1 rouge clignotante : 
Batterie épuisée / impossible de démarrer 
l’appareil.

LED 1 orange clignotante : 
Recharge en cours, niveau 0 %.
CONSEIL : Il est possible de mixer également lorsque 
l’appareil est branché. 
Une fois que la LED 1 de la barre de la batterie devient 
blanche, l’appareil peut effectuer un cycle complet de 
mixage. Remarque : pendant le fonctionnement du 
moteur, la recharge est temporairement suspendue.

Voyant LED de la batterie
Le mixeur portatif nutribullet Flex™ est doté d’une 
barre LED dédiée qui indique clairement et 
facilement quand l’appareil doit être rechargé. Les 
4 LED apparaissent en blanc, rouge ou orange en 
fonction de l’état de la batterie et de son niveau 
de charge. Consultez les détails dans la section 
suivante.

État de la batterie et niveau  
de charge

LED 1, 2, 3, 4 blanches fixes : 
Charge complète.

LED 1 blanche fixe  
LED 2 clignotante : 
Charge à 25-50 %.

LED 1, 2, 3 blanches fixes  
LED 4 clignotante : 
Charge à 75-99 %.

LED 1, 2 blanches fixes  
LED 3 clignotante : 
Charge à 50-75 %.

1 2 43

LED 1 blanche clignotante :  
Charge à 0-25 %.

Pour garantir les meilleures performances et 
préserver la batterie, il est conseillé de recharger 
l’appareil.
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Blocage du groupe lames
Assurez-vous que le groupe lames 
est correctement fixé au bloc moteur. 
Positionnez le groupe lames avec le 
gobelet sur le bloc moteur et tournez 
délicatement jusqu’à ce qu’il soit 
correctement inséré. Un déclic sonore 
et tactile confirme que le groupe 
lames est fixé de manière sûre.  
Ne forcez pas le groupe lames durant 
l’installation.

Retrait du gobelet
Un code d’erreur générique est affiché 
si le gobelet est retiré pendant un 
cycle de mixage.

Dépannage
Obstruction de la lame
En cas de blocage pendant le mixage, 
procédez comme suit :

1.	 Ajoutez du liquide supplémentaire 
dans le gobelet et réessayez.

2.	Retirez le gobelet et secouez-
le ou retournez-le pour libérer 
l’obstruction.

3.	Éteignez l’appareil et dévissez le 
bloc moteur. Placez le gobelet, 
retourné, sur la surface plane 
du couvercle de dégustation 
avec anneau de transport 
Retirez soigneusement le groupe 
lames du gobelet et éliminez 
l’obstruction. Remontez l’appareil et 
recommencez le mixage.

AVERTISSEMENT ! LES LAMES SONT 
TRANCHANTES ! MANIPULEZ AVEC 
PRÉCAUTION POUR ÉVITER LES 
BLESSURES. Assurez-vous toujours 
que l’appareil est éteint et que le 
chargeur est débranché avant 
de fixer le groupe lames ou de 
retirer une obstruction de la lame. 
N’introduisez jamais vos mains 
ou des ustensiles à l’intérieur du 
gobelet pour éliminer des blocages 
ou des obstructions.

AVERTISSEMENT !
Avant la première utilisation, lisez 
attentivement tous les avertissements 
et les indications figurant dans la 
section des consignes de sécurité 
(pages 283-288).

Assurez-vous TOUJOURS que le 
mixeur est propre et chargé avant 
l’utilisation.

Chargez complètement le mixeur 
avant la première utilisation. Le port 
de recharge se trouve à l’arrière du 
bloc moteur,sous la protection en 
silicone. (consultez la section sur le 
montage à la page 293).

Ne faites PAS fonctionner le mixeur 
portatif nutribullet® Flex à vide.

Ne placez PAS les accessoires 
nutribullet® au micro-ondes.

Ne laissez PAS le mixeur portatif 
nutribullet® Flex sans surveillance 
durant l’utilisation.

Ne rechargez PAS le mixeur portatif 
nutribullet® si le câble USB-C est 
mouillé.

Ne rechargez PAS le mixeur portatif 
nutribullet® Flex si le port USB-C est 
mouillé.

Ne mixez PAS d’ingrédients chauds 
ou tièdes. Les ingrédients réchauffés 
peuvent provoquer une accumulation 
de pression dans le gobelet 
hermétique, avec la possibilité de 
déversement du contenu chaud à 
l’ouverture, ce qui peut provoquer 
des blessures ou des dommages 
matériels.

Ne faites JAMAIS fonctionner le mixeur 
portatif nutribullet® Flex pendant 
plus de 4 cycles consécutifs de 30 
secondes en l’espace de 3 minutes, 
car cela pourrait endommager le 
moteur de façon permanente. Si le 
moteur s’arrête, suspendez l’activité 
et laissez refroidir le mixeur. Le mixeur 
portatif nutribullet® Flex possède un 
disjoncteur thermique interne qui 
éteint l’appareil en cas de surchauffe. 
Une fois refroidi, le disjoncteur 
thermique devrait se réarmer 
automatiquement.

Inspectez TOUJOURS le groupe lames 
pendant la période de garantie. 
Contactez le service clientèle avant de 
retirer le groupe lames, pour recevoir 
des instructions de sécurité et pour en 
demander l’éventuel remplacement.

300
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Utilisation du mixeur 
portatif nutribullet® Flex

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Vissez le groupe lames sur le 
gobelet, en insérant d’abord 
les lames à travers l’ouverture 
inférieure. Tournez résolument 
jusqu’à atteindre le point d’arrêt 
souple incorporé, qui indique le 
positionnement correct du groupe 
lames.

CONSEIL : La résistance ressentie 
durant la fixation du groupe lames 
garantie une fermeture plus sûre 
et stable, ce qui est l’idéal pour le 
mixage et l’utilisation en mouvement.

IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous 
toujours que le groupe lames est 
parfaitement sec avant de le fixer au 
gobelet.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour des 
performances optimales, ne 
dépassez pas la ligne MAX, ne 
remplissez pas trop le gobelet et 
utilisez une quantité suffisante 
d’ingrédients liquides.

3	 Ajoutez les ingrédients, puis vissez 
le couvercle de dégustation avec 
anneau de transport.

IMPORTANT : Avant de commencer 
le mixage, assurez-vous toujours que 
le couvercle de dégustation avec 
anneau de transport est fermé et 
verrouillé.

1	 Nettoyez le gobelet, le groupe 
lames et le couvercle de 
dégustation avec anneau de 
transport avant l’utilisation. 
Utilisez de l’eau chaude et du 
savon ou lavez-les au lave-
vaisselle.

4	 Fixez le bloc moteur au groupe 
lames et au gobelet. Positionnez 
le groupe lames avec le gobelet 
sur le bloc moteur et tournez 
délicatement jusqu’à ce qu’il soit 
correctement inséré. Un déclic 
sonore et tactile confirme que le 
groupe lames est fixé de manière 
sûre. 

IMPORTANT : Ne forcez pas le 
groupe lames durant l’installation.
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8	 Soulevez l’anneau de transport, 
en le déplaçant du couvercle de 
dégustation, pour accéder au 
bouton d’ouverture. Appuyez sur 
le bouton pour ouvrir le bec de 
dégustation et dégustez votre 
boisson.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Placez le mixeur portatif 
nutribullet® Flex sur une surface 
propre, sèche et plane. Réactivez 
l’appareil en appuyant une fois 
que le bouton de mise en marche. 
Attendez environ 1 seconde pour 
que l’animation LED se termine et 
que l’état de la batterie s’affiche.

IMPORTANT : Après 90 
secondes d’inactivité, il passera 
automatiquement en mode veille. 
Cela permet d’éviter les mixages 
accidentels et d’augmenter la durée 
de la batterie.

6	 Lorsque le mixeur est réactivé, 
appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton 
de mise en marche pour lancer un 
cycle de mixage de 30 secondes.

Si vous souhaitez mixer par 
intermittence les ingrédients ou 
interrompre le cycle de mixage, 
appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton 
de mise en marche.

CONSEIL : Mixez jusqu’à obtenir 
une consistance homogène, en 
effectuant un second cycle de 
mixage si nécessaire.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour éviter 
une accumulation excessive de 
chaleur et de pression, n’effectuez 
pas plus de 4 cycles de mixage 
consécutifs. En cas de cycles 
répétitifs, ouvrez avec prudence 
le gobelet afin de purger la 
pression accumulée avant de 
recommencer à mixer.

7	 Une fois le mixage terminé, 
dévissez délicatement le gobelet 
du bloc moteur pour passer en 
mode voyage. Ou bien, passez 
directement au point 8.

IMPORTANT : Lors du retrait du 
gobelet du bloc moteur, ne poussez 
pas vers le bas et ne le soulevez 
pas en le tenant par le couvercle 
de dégustation. Pour une opération 
sûre, saisissez le bloc moteur et le 
gobelet.

sip lid with release button
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Utilisation du couvercle de 
dégustation nutribullet Flex™ avec 
anneau de transport :

2	 Bouton de décrochage Appuyez 
sur le bouton pour soulever le 
bouchon du bec de dégustation 
et accéder au bec. Pour refermer 
le bouchon, enfoncez-le sur le 
bec jusqu’à le bloquer. Un déclic 
sonore et tactile indique que le 
bouchon est correctement fermé 
et l’étanchéité est assurée.

3	 Anneau de transport : Commode, 
pratique et flexible. Abaissez-le 
durant le mixage. Soulevez-le pour 
boire et transporter.

CONSEIL : Transportez-le 
confortablement à la main ou 
accrochez-le avec un mousqueton.

4	 Verrouillage du bouchon du bec : 
Lorsqu’il est ouvert, appuyez 
légèrement sur le bouchon du bec 
vers le gobelet pour le verrouiller 
en position. Pour le déverrouiller, 
soulevez délicatement le bouchon 
pour l’éloigner du gobelet.

CONSEIL : Quand le bouchon est 
fermé, l’anneau de transport fait 
également office de joint anti-fuite, 
idéal pour éviter les déversements 
accidentels. Idéal pour le transport 
dans des situations imprévisibles !

CONSEIL : Pour éviter l’accumulation 
d’humidité dans les joints ou les 
zones d’étanchéité, assurez-
vous toujours que le couvercle 
de dégustation avec anneau de 
transport est parfaitement sec 
avant de le mixer ou de le ranger. 
Laissez sécher à l’air en position 
verticale pour éviter la formation de 
condensation.

1	 Vissez dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre. Dévissez dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d’une montre. Assurez-
vous toujours que le bouchon du bec 
de dégustation est en position fermée 
lorsque vous installez ou retirez le 
couvercle de dégustation avec anneau 
de transport.

CONSEIL : Saisissez l’anneau de trans-
port et le bouchon du bec pour faciliter 
l’installation ou le retrait du couvercle de 
dégustation. Pour faciliter l’ouverture, 
appuyez sur la zone de la charnière entre 
le pouce et l’index, avec le logo nutribullet® 
(n.) orienté vers la paume de la main.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
anneau de 

transport

bouchon 
du bec de 

dégustation

bec

bouton de 
décrochage
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Soin et entretien
1.

Assurez-vous toujours que le mixeur 
portatif nutribullet® soit éteint après 
chaque utilisation.
CONSEIL : Avant d’éteindre l’appareil, 
vérifiez le niveau de batterie restant grâce 
à la barre LED. Il est temps de recharger ?

2.

Dévissez le groupe lames en le 
tournant dans le sens des aiguilles 
d’une montre et en évitant le contact 
avec les lames.

Dévissez le couvercle de dégustation 
avec anneau de transport en le 
tournant dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre. Le groupe 
lames, le couvercle de dégustation 
avec anneau de transport et le 
gobelet peuvent être lavés au lave-
vaisselle.* Il est également possible 
de les laver à la main avec de 
l’eau tiède et du savon, en rinçant 
soigneusement.

Si pendant l’utilisation les ingrédients 
entrent en contact avec le bloc 
moteur, nettoyez-le avec un chiffon 
humide. La protection en silicone 
du port de recharge empêche les 
infiltrations de liquides. 
IMPORTANT : Le bloc moteur ne peut PAS 
être lavé dans le lave-vaisselle. 
* Le gobelet, le groupe lames et le 
couvercle de dégustation avec anneau de 
transport peuvent être lavés dans le panier 
supérieur du lave-vaisselle, sans activer le 
cycle de désinfection.
IMPORTANT : Si, pendant ou après le 
nettoyage/séchage, le joint du couvercle 
de dégustation avec anneau de transport 
se déplace, éliminez l’humidité résiduelle 
et replacez-le délicatement dans son 
logement.
IMPORTANT : Ne plongez pas ou ne rincez 
pas le bloc moteur sous l’eau courante.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne touchez pas les 
lames ! Elles sont très tranchantes. 

AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne mixez pas 

Si vous voyagez par avion, consultez 
les directives de la TSA pour un 
transport en toute sécurité. Vérifiez 
toujours auprès de la compagnie 
aérienne les spécifications relatives 
aux lames et aux batteries lithium-ion. 
Pour plus d’informations, visitez le site 
nutribullet.com.

Voyager avec  
nutribullet Flex™

AVERTISSEMENT ! En cas de transport 
aérien, retirez le groupe lames 
avec précaution pour éviter tout 
contact avec des lames tranchantes. 
Manipulez le groupe lames avec 
précaution et enveloppez-le de 
manière sûre avec une protection 
pour éviter tout contact accidentel 
lors de la préparation ou de 
l’ouverture des bagages.  Le bloc 
moteur doit être transporté dans le 
bagage en cabine. 

Pièces de rechange
Pour commander des composants 
et des accessoires supplémentaires, 
veuillez consulter notre site Web 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories.

de liquides chauds ou tièdes dans 
le gobelet de 590 ml. La pression 
générée peut provoquer des 
éclaboussures de liquide chaud 
lors de l’ouverture du couvercle de 
dégustation.

AVERTISSEMENT ! N’immergez jamais 
le bloc moteur dans l’eau ou tout 
autre liquide.

AVERTISSEMENT ! LES LAMES 
SONT TRANCHANTES ! Manipulez 
le groupe lames avec précaution 
lorsque vous l’installer ou le retirer, 
afin d’éviter de vous blesser avec 
des lames tranchantes. Ne laissez 
jamais le groupe lames exposées 
lorsque vous rangez l’appareil. Fixez 
toujours le gobelet et le couvercle de 
dégustation au groupe lames.

3. 

Rangez le mixeur portatif nutribullet 
Flex™ dans un lieu sûr. Assurez-vous 
que le mixeur est rangé en position 
verticale, avec le groupe lames fixé 
au gobelet, pour éviter l’exposition 
des lames. Ne placez aucun objet sur 
l’appareil lorsqu’il est rangé.
CONSEIL : Lorsqu’il est complètement 
assemblé, le mixeur occupe moins de 
place dans les placards de la cuisine !
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FR/ Explication des marquages
FR/ Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être 
éliminé avec les autres déchets ménagers dans toute l’Union 
européenne. Pour prévenir les dommages éventuels à 
l’environnement ou à la santé humaine dus à l’élimination 

incontrôlée des déchets, recyclez-les de manière responsable afin 
de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. 
Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de 
retour et de collecte ou contacter le détaillant où le produit a été 
acheté. Ils peuvent prendre ce produit en vue d’un recyclage 
respectueux de l’environnement.

FR/ Cet appareil est conforme au règlement CE 1935/2004 
concernant les matériaux et objets destinés à entrer en 
contact avec des denrées alimentaires.

FR / Les appareils de classe II, également connus sous le nom 
de double isolation, ne nécessitent pas de mise à la terre. 

FR/ Le fabricant déclare que le produit répond aux exigences 
des directives CE applicables.

FR/ La marque N est un sceau d’approbation certifiant qu’un 
produit a été testé pour la sécurité et qu’il répond aux 
exigences minimales de la législation européenne en matière 		

          de sécurité des produits.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Οδηγός χρήσης
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet Flex™, διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης, 
προκειμένου να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο σοβαρού τραυματισμού. 
Φυλάξτε το παρόν φυλλάδιο για μελλοντικές χρήσεις. Βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι όποιος χρησιμοποιεί τη συσκευή έχει διαβάσει και κατανοήσει τις 
οδηγίες για την ασφαλή χρήση της.
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•	 ΜΗΝ γεμίζετε υπερβολικά το κύπελλο 
με πάγο που μπορεί να εμποδίσει 
την περιστροφή των λεπίδων και να 
προκαλέσει βλάβες στη συσκευή ή 
τραυματισμούς. Πριν ξεκινήσετε την 
ανάμειξη, να προσθέτετε πάντα επαρκή 
ποσότητα υγρού στο κύπελλο.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το κύπελλο αν 
παρατηρούνται ρωγμές, θολά σημεία ή 
άλλες ενδείξεις ζημιάς.

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο γνήσια 
ανταλλακτικά που μπορείτε να 
παραγγείλετε από την ιστοσελίδα 
nutribullet.com ή από την 
εξουσιοδοτημένη υπηρεσία 
εξυπηρέτησης πελατών.

ΛΕΠΙΔΕΣ: ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΟΙ ΛΕΠΙΔΕΣ 
ΕΙΝΑΙ ΚΟΦΤΕΡΕΣ! ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΦΥΓΗ 
ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΩΝ, Ο ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ 
ΤΟΥΣ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΓΙΝΕΤΑΙ ΠΟΛΥ 
ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ.

•	 Μην αγγίζετε τα αιχμηρά άκρα των 
λεπίδων.

•	 Μην πλησιάζετε τα χέρια ή τα δάχτυλα 
στις λεπίδες, όταν στερεώνετε τις λεπίδες 
στο κύπελλο. 

•	 Να χειρίζεστε προσεκτικά τις λεπίδες 
όταν τις πλένετε.

•	 Στερεώνετε πάντα σταθερά τις λεπίδες 
στο κύπελλο ανάμειξης πριν το 
συνδέσετε στη βάση μοτέρ.

•	 Μην αποθηκεύετε το συγκρότημα 
λεπίδων με τις λεπίδες εκτεθειμένες. 
Στερεώνετε πάντα σταθερά τις λεπίδες 
στο κύπελλο ανάμειξης και συνδέστε το 
στη βάση μοτέρ.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΜΗΝ 
ΒΑΖΕΤΕ ΠΟΤΕ ΤΑ ΧΕΡΙΑ ΣΤΟ 
ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΟ ΤΟΥ ΚΥΠΕΛΛΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΜΗΝ 
ΤΑ ΠΛΗΣΙΑΖΕΤΕ ΣΤΙΣ ΛΕΠΙΔΕΣ ΟΤΑΝ 
Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ.

•	 Μην αφαιρείτε το κύπελλο και μην 
ανοίγετε το καπάκι με το χείλος, 
αν οι λεπίδες δεν σταματήσουν να 
περιστρέφονται εντελώς. Οι λεπίδες 
μπορούν να περιστραφούν όταν 
αφαιρείτε ή ανοίγετε το καπάκι. Η μη 
τήρηση των οδηγιών αυτών μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει τραυματισμούς, υλικές ζημιές 
ή βλάβες στη συσκευή.

ΘΕΡΜΟΤΗΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΙΕΣΗ: 
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΜΗΝ 
ΑΝΑΜΕΙΓΝΥΕΤΕ ΖΕΣΤΑ, ΧΛΙΑΡΑ, 
ΑΝΘΡΑΚΟΥΧΑ Ή ΑΝΑΒΡΑΖΟΝΤΑ 
ΣΥΣΤΑΤΙΚΑ, ΚΑΘΩΣ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ 
ΝΑ ΠΡΟΚΑΛΕΣΟΥΝ ΔΙΑΡΡΟΕΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΠΙΤΣΙΛΙΣΜΑΤΑ ΥΓΡΩΝ ΟΤΑΝ ΑΝΟΙΞΕΤΕ 
ΤΟ ΚΑΠΑΚΙ.

•	 Αυτό μπορεί επίσης να δημιουργήσει 
υπερβολική πίεση στο εσωτερικό του 
κυπέλλου nutribullet®, με αποτέλεσμα 
να αποσπαστεί από τη βάση μοτέρ το 
κύπελλο ή το καπάκι με το χείλος και τη 
λαβή μεταφοράς κατά τη διάρκεια της 
λειτουργίας. Η διαρροή ζεστών υγρών ή η 
έκθεση στις κινούμενες λεπίδες μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει κίνδυνο τραυματισμού.

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο συστατικά σε 
θερμοκρασία δωματίου ή πιο κρύα (21°C ή 
πιο κρύα).

•	 Τα αεριούχα ή αναβράζοντα υλικά (όπως 
τα αεριούχα ποτά, η μαγιά σε σκόνη, 
η μαγειρική σόδα, η μαγιά, ορισμένες 
ζύμες, τα μείγματα για γλυκά, ο ξηρός 
πάγος ή άλλα αφρώδη προϊόντα) 
απελευθερώνουν αέρια που αυξάνουν 
την πίεση στο εσωτερικό του κυπέλλου. 
Ορισμένες πρωτεΐνες σε σκόνη περιέχουν 
αναβράζοντα συστατικά. Ελέγχετε πάντα τη 
σύνθεση των συμπληρωμάτων πριν από 
την ανάμειξη. 	

ΕΛΕΓΧΕΤΕ ΠΑΝΤΑ ΟΛΑ ΤΑ ΥΛΙΚΑ 
ΠΡΙΝ ΞΕΚΙΝΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΑΝΑΜΕΙΞΗ.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΜΗΝ 
ΧΤΥΠΑΤΕ ΤΑ ΣΥΣΤΑΤΙΚΑ ΣΤΟ 
ΜΠΛΕΝΤΕΡ ΠΕΡΙΣΣΟΤΕΡΟ ΑΠΟ 
ΕΝΑ ΛΕΠΤΟ. ΜΗΝ ΕΚΤΕΛΕΙΤΕ 
ΔΙΑΔΟΧΙΚΟΥΣ ΚΥΚΛΟΥΣ ΑΝΑΜΕΙΞΗΣ 
ΠΟΥ ΥΠΕΡΒΑΙΝΟΥΝ ΣΥΝΟΛΙΚΑ ΤΟ 
ΕΝΑ ΛΕΠΤΟ.

•	 Η ανάμειξη θερμαίνει τα συστατικά, με 
αποτέλεσμα την αύξηση της πίεσης 
στο κύπελλο. Η συνεχής ανάμειξη για 
περισσότερο από ένα λεπτό μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει την απόσπαση του 
κυπέλλου ή του καπακιού με το χείλος, 
εκθέτοντας τις λεπίδες ή προκαλώντας 
διαρροή του θερμού περιεχομένου, με 
συνεπακόλουθο κίνδυνο τραυματισμού.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΜΗΝ 
ΑΦΗΝΕΤΕ ΤΑ ΧΤΥΠΗΜΕΝΑ 
ΣΥΣΤΑΤΙΚΑ ΣΕ ΕΡΜΗΤΙΚΑ ΚΛΕΙΣΤΟ 
ΚΥΠΕΛΛΟ ΓΙΑ ΠΟΛΥ ΜΕΓΑΛΑ 
ΧΡΟΝΙΚΑ ΔΙΑΣΤΗΜΑΤΑ! 

•	 Αν παραμείνουν μέσα στο κύπελλο, τα 
προϊόντα μπορούν να αλλοιωθούν και 
να υποστούν ζύμωση, αυξάνοντας την 
πίεση. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει την 
απόσπαση του κυπέλλου ή του καπακιού 
με το χείλος από τη βάση του μοτέρ, με 
αποτέλεσμα κίνδυνο τραυματισμού.  

Γενικές αρχές ασφαλείας
Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το φορητό μπλέντερ nutribullet Flex™, να θυμάστε: 
Η ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΠΑΝΩ ΑΠΟ ΟΛΑ.

Προειδοποίηση! Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το φορητό μπλέντερ nutribullet Flex™  , διαβάστε 
προσεκτικά αυτές τις οδηγίες για να περιορίσετε τον κίνδυνο σοβαρού τραυματισμού ή 
βλάβης της συσκευής. Κατά τη χρήση οποιασδήποτε ηλεκτρικής συσκευής, εκτός από τα 
στοιχειώδη μέτρα ασφαλείας, θα πρέπει να τηρούνται και οι ακόλουθες προφυλάξεις.

Εάν επιτρέπετε και σε άλλους να χρησιμοποιούν το φορητό σας μπλέντερ nutribullet Flex™, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν διαβάσει και κατανοήσει τις πληροφορίες σχετικά με την υγεία, 
την ασφάλεια και τον τρόπο χρήσης που παρέχονται στο παρόν φυλλάδιο. Κάθε χρήστης 
υποχρεούται να έχει διαβάσει πλήρως τις οδηγίες χρήσης για να κατανοήσει τη λειτουργία 
της συσκευής και για να διασφαλίζεται η σωστή και ασφαλής χρήση της.

Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης!
ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΟΙΚΙΑΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ!

•	 Μετά την ανάμειξη, καταναλώστε το 
περιεχόμενο μόνο από το χείλος του 
καπακιού, ανοίγοντας προσεκτικά το 
καπάκι για να αποφύγετε διαρροές ή 
πιτσιλίσματα.

ΚΥΠΕΛΛΟ: ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
•	 Αν το κύπελλο είναι ζεστό ή χλιαρό 

στην αφή, είναι πιθανόν το περιεχόμενο 
να είναι ΖΕΣΤΟ και ΥΠΟ ΠΙΕΣΗ. Στην 
περίπτωση αυτή, ενεργήστε ως εξής: 

•	 ΜΗΝ ΑΝΟΙΓΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΚΥΠΕΛΛΟ! Μην 
αγγίζετε το κύπελλο και βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι δεν το αγγίζει κανείς άλλος. ΜΗΝ 
προσπαθήσετε να διαχωρίσετε 
το κύπελλο από τη βάση μοτέρ, 
προκειμένου να αποφύγετε κινδύνους 
εγκαύματος ή τραυματισμού.

•	 Μην συνεχίσετε την ανάμειξη.
•	 Αφήστε το κύπελλο να κρυώσει 

τουλάχιστον επί 30 λεπτά. Εάν μετά την 
πάροδο του χρόνου αυτού παραμένει 
ακόμη ζεστό, περιμένετε έως ότου 
κρυώσει εντελώς πριν συνεχίσετε την 
ανάμειξη.

•	 Όταν το κύπελλο είναι εντελώς κρύο, 
ανοίξτε αργά το καπάκι με το χείλος, 
κρατώντας το στραμμένο μακριά από 
το πρόσωπο και το σώμα. Αδειάστε το 
περιεχόμενο σε άλλο δοχείο.

ΚΥΠΕΛΛΟ: ΜΕΤΡΑ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Η σωστή χρήση του κυπέλλου είναι 
απαραίτητη για την ασφαλή χρήση του 
φορητού μπλέντερ nutribullet Flex™. Η 
χρήση κατά παράβαση των οδηγιών αυτών 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμούς, 
υλικές ζημιές ή βλάβες στη συσκευή.

•	 Πριν ξεκινήσετε την ανάμειξη, ΠΑΝΤΑ να 
βεβαιώνεστε ότι το κύπελλο, οι λεπίδες 
και η βάση του μοτέρ είναι σωστά 
ευθυγραμμισμένα. Αν το κύπελλο δεν 
έχει ασφαλίσει στη θέση του, το μοτέρ 
δεν λειτουργεί. 

•	 Ενεργοποιείτε τη συσκευή ΜΟΝΟ με το 
καπάκι τοποθετημένο.

•	 ΜΗΝ υπερβαίνεται την ένδειξη 
μέγιστης στάθμης MAX. Η υπέρβαση 
της ένδειξης μέγιστης στάθμης MAX 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει διαρροή υγρών ή 
ακινητοποίηση των λεπίδων.

•	 ΜΗΝ αφαιρείτε το κύπελλο ή το καπάκι 
με το χείλος ενώ η συσκευή λειτουργεί.



314313

ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΛΕΠΙΔΩΝ ΚΑΙ 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΔΙΑΚΟΨΤΕ 
ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΝ ΟΙ ΛΕΠΙΔΕΣ ΕΧΟΥΝ 
ΣΤΡΑΒΩΣΕΙ Ή ΕΜΦΑΝΙΖΟΥΝ 
ΦΘΟΡΕΣ.

•	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά αν οι λεπίδες έχουν 
φθαρεί. Στην περίπτωση αυτή, 
επικοινωνήστε με την υπηρεσία 
εξυπηρέτησης πελατών για την 
αντικατάστασή τους.

•	 Πριν από τη χρήση, αφαιρείτε όλα τα 
εργαλεία και τα υλικά που δεν είναι 
βρώσιμα από το κύπελλο, καθώς 
μπορούν να προκαλέσουν τραυματισμό 
ή βλάβες στις λεπίδες και στη συσκευή.

•	 Μην χτυπάτε πυρηνόκαρπα φρούτα, 
χωρίς να έχετε αφαιρέσει τους πυρήνες 
και τα κουκούτσια. Τα πιο σκληρά στερεά 
συστατικά μπορούν να προκαλέσουν 
βλάβες στις λεπίδες.

•	 Αν το κύπελλο είναι υπερβολικά γεμάτο, 
οι λεπίδες μπορούν να μπλοκάρουν. 
Στην περίπτωση αυτή, συμβουλευτείτε 
την ενότητα Βλάβες στις παρούσες 
οδηγίες χρήσης. 

ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΜΗΝ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΤΟ ΦΟΡΗΤΟ 
ΜΠΛΕΝΤΕΡ NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
ΕΝΩ ΟΔΗΓΕΙΤΕ, ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ 
ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΑ, ΚΑΝΕΤΕ ΠΟΔΗΛΑΤΟ, 
ΠΕΡΠΑΤΑΤΕ Ή ΑΣΧΟΛΕΙΣΤΕ ΜΕ 
ΑΛΛΕΣ ΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ ΠΟΥ 
ΑΠΑΙΤΟΥΝ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ.

•	 Μην αφήνετε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet Flex™ εκτεθειμένο σε 
ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, προκειμένου 
να αποφύγετε βλάβες στις μπαταρίες, 
στα λάστιχα και σε άλλα εξαρτήματα της 
συσκευής. 

•	 Μην τοποθετείτε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet Flex™ σε ανώμαλες ή ασταθείς 
επιφάνειες.

•	 Μην στεγνώνετε τη συσκευή με σεσουάρ, 
σε στεγνωτήρια, κοινούς φούρνους ή 
φούρνους μικροκυμάτων. Αν η συσκευή 
βραχεί, σκουπίστε απαλά την εξωτερική 
επιφάνεια με καθαρό και στεγνό πανί.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή κοντά σε 
νερό ή σε υγρό περιβάλλον, υπό βροχή ή 
χιονόπτωση.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή κοντά 
σε ακάλυπτες φλόγες ή σε πηγές 
θερμότητας, χώρους με υπερβολική 
βρωμιά, σκόνη, λάδι ή χημικές ουσίες ή 
κάτω από την άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.

•	 Μην αφήνετε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet Flex™ στο εσωτερικό του 
αυτοκινήτου, ιδίως το καλοκαίρι και 
τον χειμώνα. Η παρατεταμένη έκθεση 
σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει διαρροές, ρήξη ή έκρηξη των 
μπαταριών.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Η ΜΗ 
ΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΟΛΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΟΔΗΓΙΩΝ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ 
ΦΟΡΗΤΟ ΜΠΛΕΝΤΕΡ NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΠΡΟΚΑΛΕΣΕΙ 
ΣΟΒΑΡΑ Ή ΘΑΝΑΤΗΦΟΡΑ 
ΑΤΥΧΗΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΥΛΙΚΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ.

•	 Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται από άτομα 
(συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) 
με μειωμένες φυσικές, αισθητηριακές ή 
διανοητικές ικανότητες ή χωρίς εμπειρία 
και γνώσεις, εκτός εάν επιτηρούνται 
στενά και έχουν λάβει οδηγίες για την 
ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής από 
άτομο το οποίο είναι υπεύθυνο για 
την ακεραιότητά τους. Αν η συσκευή 
χρησιμοποιείται από παιδιά ή παρουσία 
παιδιών, απαιτείται προσεκτική 
επιτήρηση. Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά 
να παίζουν με τη συσκευή.

•	 Για την αποθήκευση της συσκευής, 
συναρμολογείτε πάντα προσεκτικά 
το συγκρότημα λεπίδων, το κύπελλο 
ανάμειξης, το καπάκι και τη βάση μοτέρ 
και φυλάξτε την μακριά από παιδιά.

•	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet Flex™ για ενδεχόμενες βλάβες 
ή ίχνη φθοράς που θα μπορούσαν 
να επηρεάσουν τη σωστή λειτουργία 
του ή να αποτελέσουν κίνδυνο για την 
ασφάλεια.

•	 Προσοχή στους ενδεχόμενους κινδύνους 
όταν φορτίζετε, χρησιμοποιείτε ή 
αποθηκεύετε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet Flex™.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή για 
οτιδήποτε άλλο εκτός της προοριζόμενης 
χρήσης της.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet Flex™ με το κύπελλο άδειο.

•	 Μην επιχειρείτε να θέσετε εκτός 
λειτουργίας τα συστήματα ασφαλείας.

•	 Μην συνδέετε στη θύρα USB-C άλλα 
αντικείμενα πλην του ειδικού φορτιστή. 
Μην αφήνετε να συσσωρεύεται σκόνη 
εντός της θύρας. 

•	 Αποφύγετε τη συμπίεση, τις πτώσεις 
ή τις φθορές στη βάση μοτέρ. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, αν η βάση 
μοτέρ εμφανίζει οποιοδήποτε ελάττωμα. 

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο εξαρτήματα 
nutribullet® που προορίζονται ειδικά 
για το φορητό μπλέντερ nutribullet 
Flex™. Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα 
γνήσια ανταλλακτικά και εξαρτήματα 
nutribullet®. Τα μη γνήσια εξαρτήματα 
δεν κατασκευάζονται σύμφωνα με τις 
προδιαγραφές nutribullet® και μπορούν 
να προκαλέσουν βλάβες στη συσκευή ή 
σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς.

•	 Ο κατασκευαστής συνιστά να 
αποφεύγεται η χρήση εξαρτημάτων, 
όπως τα βαζάκια για κονσέρβες, καθώς 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει κινδύνους ή 
τραυματισμούς.

•	 Μην βυθίζετε τη βάση μοτέρ σε νερό ή 
άλλα υγρά καθαρισμού. Καθαρίστε τη και 
σκουπίστε τη απαλά με καθαρό πανί.

•	 Μόνο το κύπελλο και το καπάκι με 
το χείλος και τη λαβή μεταφοράς 
μπορούν να πλένονται στο πάνω 
καλάθι του πλυντηρίου πιάτων, χωρίς 
να χρησιμοποιούνται οι κύκλοι υψηλής 
θερμοκρασίας ή εξυγίανσης. ΜΗΝ 
ΠΛΕΝΕΤΕ ΠΟΤΕ ΤΗ ΒΑΣΗ ΜΟΤΕΡ ΣΕ 
ΠΛΥΝΤΗΡΙΟ ΠΙΑΤΩΝ.

ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΟΙ 
ΜΕΤΑΤΡΟΠΕΣ, Η ΑΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ Η ΜΗ ΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ 
ΟΔΗΓΙΩΝ ΜΠΟΡΟΥΝ ΝΑ ΑΥΞΗΣΟΥΝ 
ΤΟΝ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΣΟΒΑΡΟΥΣ Ή 
ΘΑΝΑΣΙΜΟΥΣ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΥΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΥΛΙΚΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΜΗΝ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΤΑΧΥΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ 
Ή ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΜΕ ΙΣΧΥ ΜΕΓΑΛΥΤΕΡΗ 
ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΣΥΝΙΣΤΩΜΕΝΗ. Ο 
ΧΡΟΝΟΣ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗΣ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ 
ΔΙΑΦΕΡΕΙ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΟΝ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΜΕΝΟ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ 
ΚΑΙ ΤΟ ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ.

•	 Για τη φόρτιση των μπαταριών της 
συσκευής, χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο πηγές 
USB με πιστοποίηση UL ή τροφοδοτικό 
Κατηγορίας 2 τύπου ITE, για χρήση 
με πηγές τροφοδοσίας 100/240 VCA, 
50/60 Hz. Ο φορτιστής μπαταριών USB 
πρέπει να είναι τροφοδοτικό Κατηγορίας 
2 ή τροφοδοτικό με πιστοποίηση ITE, με 
μέγιστη ονομαστική έξοδο 5V – 2A. ΜΗΝ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΜΗ ΕΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΑ 
ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΤΙΚΑ.

•	 Για την αποφυγή του κινδύνου 
ηλεκτροπληξίας, πυρκαγιάς ή 
τραυματισμού, ΜΗΝ φορτίζετε και μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή όταν είναι 
βρεγμένη, κοντά σε παροχές νερού ή με 
βρεγμένα χέρια. 

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε 
υγρούς χώρους και μην βυθίζετε σε νερό 
ή άλλα υγρά το καλώδιο, το φις ή τη 
βάση μοτέρ.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το μπλέντερ, αν 
το καλώδιο έχει φθαρεί, σε περίπτωση 
κακής λειτουργίας του τροφοδοτικού/
φορτιστή ή μετά από πτώση ή βλάβη της 
βάσης μοτέρ. 

•	 ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ και 
ΑΠΟΣΥΝΔΕΕΤΕ πάντα το φορητό 
μπλέντερ nutribullet Flex™ από την πρίζα 
του ρεύματος, όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται 
και ΠΡΙΝ τη συναρμολόγηση, την 
αποσυναρμολόγηση, την αλλαγή των 
εξαρτημάτων ή τον καθαρισμό.

•	 Μην φορτίζετε τη συσκευή κοντά σε 
εύφλεκτα υλικά, στο κρεβάτι, στον 
καναπέ ή σε χαρτικά.

•	 Η συσκευή πρέπει να φορτίζεται μόνο με 
το ηλεκτρικό της καλώδιο. Η χρήση μη 
γνήσιων ή μη συμβατών ανταλλακτικών 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβες στο 
φορητό μπλέντερ nutribullet Flex™ και 
να επηρεάσει την ασφάλεια, με κίνδυνο 
τραυματισμού ή υλικών ζημιών.

ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΣΙΑ: ΜΕΤΡΑ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! 
ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΤΕΙΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΜΟΝΟ 
ΜΕ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟ ΕΝΑΛΛΑΣΣΟΜΕΝΟ 
ΡΕΥΜΑ. 

•	 Η μη τήρηση των ακόλουθων 
προειδοποιήσεων μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
σοβαρούς ή θανάσιμους τραυματισμούς 
από ηλεκτροπληξία ή πυρκαγιά, καθώς 
και βλάβες στη συσκευή.
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•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τροφοδοτικό 
(φορτιστή) και καλώδιο συμβατά με την 
ηλεκτρική τάση της χώρας χρήσης.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε φορτιστή τοίχου σε 
συνδυασμό με αντάπτορες ή μετατροπείς 
τάσης.

•	 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μη εγκεκριμένες 
πηγές τροφοδοσίας, όπως γεννήτριες 
ή inverter. Συνδέετε τη συσκευή μόνο 
σε εγκεκριμένες πρίζες τοίχου που 
παρέχουν εναλλασσόμενο ρεύμα.

•	 ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ 
ΤΑΧΥΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΕΣ Ή ΜΕ ΙΣΧΥ 
ΑΝΩΤΕΡΗ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΣΥΝΙΣΤΩΜΕΝΗ 
Η τροφοδοσία πρέπει να γίνεται 
μέσω εγκεκριμένης πρίζας τοίχου ή, 
εναλλακτικά, από την παροχή ρεύματος 
του αυτοκινήτου. Για να αποφύγετε 
διακυμάνσεις τάσης και τον κίνδυνο 
βραχυκυκλώματος, μην συνδέετε τη 
συσκευή στην παροχή ρεύματος του 
αυτοκινήτου κατά την εκκίνηση του 
οχήματος.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ηλεκτρική πρίζα 
παρέχει κατάλληλο τύπο τροφοδοσίας 
για το φορητό μπλέντερ nutribullet 
Flex™ (με τάση [V] και συχνότητα 
[Hz] που αναγράφεται στη συσκευή). 
Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας σχετικά 
με τη διαθέσιμη παροχή ρεύματος 
της κατοικίας σας, συμβουλευτείτε 
εξειδικευμένο ηλεκτρολόγο.

•	 Μην υπερφορτώνετε την πρίζα τοίχου, 
ενδεχόμενες προεκτάσεις και πολύπριζα 
παντός τύπου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα 
ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα που συνδέονται 
στο κύκλωμα αντέχουν στην ολική 
απορρόφηση ρεύματος (σε ampere) 
του μπλέντερ και ενδεχόμενων άλλων 
συνδεδεμένων συσκευών, όπως 
αναγράφεται στο τροφοδοτικό.

•	 Σε περίπτωση χρήσης τροφοδοτικού 
εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος με 
αναδιπλούμενους πόλους, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι οι πόλοι είναι εντελώς ανοικτοί 
πριν συνδέσετε το φις στην πρίζα του 
ρεύματος.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τροφοδοτικό ή 
φορτιστή αν έχουν υποστεί ζημίες, έχουν 
υποστεί πτώσεις ή βίαια χτυπήματα.

•	 Μην φορτίζετε τις μπαταρίες σε χώρους 
με ακραίες θερμοκρασίες.

•	 Αποσυνδέετε πάντα το τροφοδοτικό ή 
τον φορτιστή όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται.

ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΚΑΛΩΔΙΩΝ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΓΙΑ 
ΤΗ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΩΝ, 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΜΟΝΟ ΤΟ 
ΚΑΛΩΔΙΟ ΠΟΥ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΟ 
ΦΟΡΗΤΟ ΜΠΛΕΝΤΕΡ NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™. 

•	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο 
για να διαπιστώσετε την ακεραιότητά του. 

•	 Μην αφήνετε καλώδια και αγωγούς στο 
δάπεδο για να μην υπάρχει κίνδυνος 
να σκοντάψετε. Τοποθετήστε τα 
καλώδια έτσι ώστε να μην μπορούν 
να τραβηχτούν τυχαία ή να αποτελούν 
εμπόδιο για ανθρώπους και κατοικίδια 
ζώα. 

•	 Μην τυλίγετε το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο πολύ 
σφιχτά για τη φύλαξη και μην το τσακίζετε 
ή το συστρέφετε όταν το χρησιμοποιείτε. 

•	 Για την τοποθέτηση της συσκευής ή του 
τροφοδοτικού/φορτιστή, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι τα καλώδια δεν σχηματίζουν στενές 
καμπύλες και ότι οι συνδετήρες δεν 
πιέζονται πάνω τοίχους ή σκληρές 
επιφάνειες.

•	 Τοποθετήστε τα καλώδια και τους 
αγωγούς μακριά από παιδιά και 
κατοικίδια ζώα, έτσι ώστε να μην 
μπορούν να τα δαγκώσουν ή να τα 
μασήσουν.

•	 Για να αποσυνδέσετε το ηλεκτρικό 
καλώδιο, πιάστε και τραβήξτε το φις και 
ποτέ το ίδιο το καλώδιο.

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο φόρτισης δεν 
έρχεται σε επαφή με ζεστές επιφάνειες 
ή πηγές θερμότητας, δεν σχηματίζει 
κόμπους, δεν συστρέφεται και δεν 
ξεφτίζει.

•	 Μην σηκώνετε και μην μεταφέρετε τη 
συσκευή κρατώντας την από το καλώδιο 
φόρτισης.

•	 Μην αφήνετε το καλώδιο να κρέμεται από 
την άκρη του τραπεζιού ή από τον πάγκο 
εργασίας.

ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ: ΜΕΤΡΑ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Το φορητό μπλέντερ nutribullet Flex™ 
διαθέτει επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες 
ιόντων λιθίου. Οι μπαταρίες δεν μπορούν 
να αντικατασταθούν από τον χρήστη και 
πρέπει να διατίθενται στην ανακύκλωση 
ή να απορρίπτονται σωστά. Το άνοιγμα ή/
και η επισκευή της συσκευής ή η απόπειρα 

αντικατάστασης των μπαταριών μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει ηλεκτροπληξία, βλάβες 
στη συσκευή, πυρκαγιά, τραυματισμούς ή 
υλικές ζημίες.

•	 Το προϊόν αυτό διαθέτει μπαταρίες 
ιόντων λιθίου. Η απόρριψη της 
βάσης μοτέρ πρέπει να γίνεται 
σωστά σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες 
κανονισμούς. Η ακατάλληλη διάθεση 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει ακόμη και 
θανάσιμους τραυματισμούς ή υλικές 
ζημίες λόγω διαρροής υγρών από τις 
μπαταρίες πυρκαγιάς, υπερθέρμανσης 
ή έκρηξης. Οι μπαταρίες ιόντων λιθίου 
περιέχουν στοιχεία που, αν μολύνουν 
τον υδροφόρο ορίζοντα, μπορούν να 
προκαλέσουν κινδύνους για την υγεία 
και το περιβάλλον. Σε ορισμένες χώρες, 
απαγορεύεται η διάθεση αυτών των 
μπαταριών με τα οικιακά απόβλητα. Για 
τη σωστή διάθεση, συμβουλευτείτε τους 
κατά τόπους κανονισμούς. 

•	 Για οδηγίες σχετικά με τη σωστή διάθεση 
των μπαταριών, επικοινωνήστε με τα 
κέντρα συλλογής και διάθεσης των 
επικίνδυνων αποβλήτων της περιοχής 
σας.

•	 Η βάση μοτέρ που περιέχει την μπαταρία 
δεν πρέπει να εκτίθεται σε ακάλυπτες 
φλόγες ή σε υπερβολική θερμότητα. Η 
έκθεση στη φωτιά ή σε θερμοκρασίες 
άνω των 130°C/265°F μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει βλάβες στις μπαταρίες και 
έκρηξη.

•	 Μην φορτίζετε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet Flex™ κοντά σε φωτιά, σε 
πηγές θερμότητας ή σε χώρο με πολύ 
υψηλή θερμοκρασία. 

•	 Συνιστώμενη θερμοκρασία φύλαξης και 
φόρτισης: 10°C−40°C (50°F−104°F).

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε 
χώρους με πιθανότητα κινδύνου έκρηξης 
(π.χ. Σταθμούς καυσίμων, χώρους 
μετάγγισης ή αποθήκευσης καυσίμων 
ή χημικών ουσιών, χώρους κάτω από 
το κατάστρωμα σκαφών ή με εύφλεκτα 
σωματίδια στην ατμόσφαιρα, όπως 
σκόνες δημητριακών ή μετάλλων). Στους 
χώρους αυτούς, ενδεχόμενοι σπινθήρες 
μπορούν να προκαλέσουν πυρκαγιά ή 
έκρηξη.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή αν 
η βάση μοτέρ έχει υπερθερμανθεί, 
απελευθερώνει παράξενες οσμές, έχει 
διαρροές υγρών, έχει παραμορφωθεί 
ή αλλάξει χρώμα/σχήμα. Σε ακραίες 
συνθήκες, μπορεί να υπάρξει διαρροή 
από τις κυψέλες της μπαταρίας. Το 

υγρό της μπαταρίας είναι διαβρωτικό 
και μπορεί να είναι τοξικό. Μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει εγκαύματα και, σε 
περίπτωση κατάποσης, είναι επιβλαβές ή 
θανατηφόρο. Απενεργοποιήστε αμέσως 
τη συσκευή και διακόψτε τη χρήση της.

•	 ΑΠΟΦΥΓΕΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΠΑΦΗ ΜΕ 
ΤΑ ΥΓΡΑ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ. ΣΕ 
ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΔΙΑΡΡΟΗΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ:	
- �Αποφύγετε την επαφή του υγρού με 
το δέρμα, τα μάτια, τα ρούχα ή άλλες 
επιφάνειες. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με 
το δέρμα, τα μάτια ή τα ρούχα, πλύνετε 
αμέσως την περιοχή με νερό και, αν 
χρειάζεται, επικοινωνήστε με γιατρό.

•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε 
χώρους με ενδεχομένως εκρήξιμη 
ατμόσφαιρα, όπως ντουλάπια πάνω 
από φούρνους ή εστίες μαγειρέματος, 
κοντά σε καλοριφέρ ή θερμάστρες ή σε 
σημεία εκτεθειμένα στην άμεση ηλιακή 
ακτινοβολία.

•	 Μην ρίχνετε τη βάση μοτέρ στη φωτιά. Οι 
μπαταρίες μπορούν να εκραγούν.

Φυλάξτε 
τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης!

Για να διαβάσετε αυτές τις οδηγίες online 
ή σε άλλες γλώσσες επισκεφθείτε το site 
nutribullet.com.

!
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Ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε το φορητό μπλέντερ nutribullet Flex®.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Πριν από τη χρήση για πρώτη φορά

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ:
Συμβουλευτείτε την ενότητα Φροντίδα 
και συντήρηση στη σελ. 335-336.

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ: 
Στο πίσω μέρος της βάσης μοτέρ, 
ανασηκώστε το κάλυμμα σιλικόνης της 
θύρας φόρτισης για να έχετε πρόσβαση 
στην υποδοχή USB-C. Συνδέστε το 
μικρότερο άκρο του διατιθέμενου 
καλωδίου USB-C στη θύρα 
φόρτισης και το μεγαλύτερο άκρο στο 
τροφοδοτικό (αντάπτορα, υπολογιστή 
κ.λπ.).

•	 Συνιστάται να φορτίσετε στο 100% 
τη συσκευή πριν τη χρησιμοποιήσετε 
για πρώτη φορά. Για την πλήρη 
φόρτιση, μπορεί να χρειαστούν έως 
2 ώρες.

•	 Συμβουλευτείτε την ενότητα Ένδειξη 
LED μπαταρίας στη σελ. 325-326.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Για να 
αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς 
ή τραυματισμού, μην φορτίζετε τη 
συσκευή αν είναι βρεγμένη ή αν η 
θύρα USB-C είναι υγρή.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΜΗΝ 
χρησιμοποιείτε ταχυφορτιστή ή 
φορτιστή με ισχύ μεγαλύτερη από 
τη συνιστώμενη. Χρησιμοποιείτε 
μόνο το καλώδιο φόρτισης USB-C 
που διατίθεται με τη συσκευή και 
ένα πιστοποιημένο τροφοδοτικό 
ITE με μέγιστη ονομαστική έξοδο 
5V – 2A, προκειμένου να αποφύγετε 
τραυματισμούς, πυρκαγιές ή βλάβες 
στη συσκευή.

καλώδιο φόρτισης 
USB-C

λεπίδες

Η διαμόρφωση του προϊόντος μπορεί να διαφέρει. Για να συμβουλευτείτε τον πλήρη κατάλογο 
των εξαρτημάτων nutribullet® επισκεφθείτε το site nutribullet.com.

Περιεχόμενο της 
συσκευασίας

καπάκι με χείλος και 
λαβή μεταφοράς

κύπελλο 590mlβάση μοτέρ
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assembly guide

Κατάσταση δακτυλίου LED

Απουσία τροφοδοσίας.
Φωτεινός δακτύλιος σβηστός.

Λανθασμένη τοποθέτηση 
λεπίδων.
Αν οι λεπίδες δεν είναι σωστά τοποθετημένες 
ή ευθυγραμμισμένες, ο φωτεινός δακτύλιος 
αναβοσβήνει 3 φορές με πορτοκαλί χρώμα όταν 
πιέζετε το πλήκτρο.

Λεπίδες σωστά τοποθετημένες.
Όταν οι λεπίδες είναι τοποθετημένες σωστά, ο 
φωτεινός δακτύλιος ανάβει με λευκό χρώμα 
και δεξιόστροφη κίνηση και στη συνέχεια 
αναβοσβήνει δύο φορές.

Ρυθμίσεις

Το πλήκτρο ενεργοποίησης του φορητού 
μπλέντερ nutribullet Flex™ διαθέτει φωτεινό 
δακτύλιο LED που μπορεί να έχει λευκό, 
κόκκινο ή πορτοκαλί χρώμα, αναλόγως με 
την κατάσταση λειτουργίας της συσκευής. Για 
περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες, συμβουλευτείτε 
αυτή την ενότητα.

3x

2x

κύπελλο 590ml

αποσπώμενες λεπίδες

ενδείξεις μέτρησης

δακτύλιος LED

πλήκτρο ON

αποσπώμενη βάση μοτέρ

θύρα φόρτισης 
USB-C 

ένδειξη LED μπαταρίας

λαβή μεταφοράς

πλήκτρο απελευθέρωσης

καπάκι με χείλος

Οδηγός συναρμολόγησης
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Ενεργοποίηση.
Πιέστε το πλήκτρο ενεργοποίησης μία 
φορά για να λειτουργήσει το μπλέντερ. Όταν ο 
φωτεινός δακτύλιος ανάβει σταθερά με λευκό 
χρώμα, η γραμμή LED της μπαταρίας ανάβει 
υποδηλώνοντας την κατάσταση φόρτισης. 

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Ελέγχετε το επίπεδο φόρτισης της 
μπαταρίας πριν και μετά την ανάμειξη.

Ανάμειξη.
Πιέστε πάλι το πλήκτρο ενεργοποίησης 
για να ξεκινήσει ένας κύκλος ανάμειξης 30 
δευτερολέπτων. Κατά τη διάρκεια της ανάμειξης, 
ο δακτύλιος LED ανάβει με λευκό χρώμα και 
δεξιόστροφη κίνηση και στη συνέχεια ανάβει 
σταθερά με λευκό χρώμα στο τέλος του κύκλου.

Ετοιμότητα.
Μετά την ενεργοποίηση, η συσκευή 
παραμένει σε κατάσταση “ετοιμότητας” επί 90 
δευτερόλεπτα.

Αναμονή.
Μετά από 90 δευτερόλεπτα εκτός λειτουργίας, 
το μπλέντερ τίθεται αυτόματα σε κατάσταση 
αναμονής. Κατά την απενεργοποίηση, ο 
δακτύλιος LED ανάβει με λευκό χρώμα και 
αριστερόστροφη κίνηση.

Υπερθέρμανση.
Ο δακτύλιος LED αναβοσβήνει με κόκκινο χρώμα 
επί 3 δευτερόλεπτα και στη συνέχεια παραμένει 
σταθερά αναμμένος με κόκκινο χρώμα έως ότου 
αποκατασταθούν οι συνθήκες για να συνεχίσετε την 
ανάμειξη.

Λύση: Διακόψτε τη χρήση και αφήστε το μπλέντερ 
να κρυώσει πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε εκ νέου. Μην 
υπερβαίνετε τους 4 κύκλους ανάμειξης σε διάστημα 3 
λεπτών.

Σηματοδότηση σφαλμάτων

Γενικό σφάλμα.
Ο δακτύλιος LED αναβοσβήνει 6 φορές με πορτοκαλί 
χρώμα. Υποδηλώνει ποικίλα πιθανά σφάλματα κατά 
την ανάμειξη.

Λύση: Η λεπίδα ενδέχεται να έχει μπλοκάρει από 
υλικά ή το κύπελλο να μην είναι σωστά στερεωμένο 
στη βάση μοτέρ. Αφαιρέστε το κύπελλο και τις 
λεπίδες από τη βάση μοτέρ και ανακινήστε ήπια 
το περιεχόμενο για να απελευθερώσετε τα υλικά. 
Τοποθετήστε το κύπελλο στη βάση μοτέρ γυρνώντας 
το δεξιόστροφα έως ότου ακούσετε και αντιληφθείτε 
με την αφή το “κλικ” που υποδηλώνει τη σωστή 
τοποθέτηση.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED 1 σταθερά πορτοκαλί: 
Μπαταρία σχεδόν άδεια.

LED 1 σταθερά κόκκινο: 
Απαιτείται φόρτιση της μπαταρίας.

LED 1 αναβοσβήνει με κόκκινο: 
Χαμηλή μπαταρία / αδυναμία λειτουργίας της 
συσκευής.

LED 1 αναβοσβήνει με πορτοκαλί: 
Φόρτιση σε εξέλιξη, επίπεδο 0%.
ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή 
όταν είναι συνδεδεμένη στο ρεύμα.	
Όταν το LED 1 της γραμμής μπαταρίας γίνει λευκό, η 
συσκευή μπορεί να εκτελέσει έναν πλήρη κύκλο ανάμειξης. 
Προσοχή: όταν ο κινητήρας λειτουργεί, η φόρτιση 
διακόπτεται προσωρινά.

Ένδειξη LED μπαταρίας
Το φορητό μπλέντερ nutribullet Flex™ διαθέτει γραμμή 
LED που επισημαίνει με σαφήνεια και ευδιάκριτα 
πότε χρειάζεται φόρτιση η συσκευή. Τα 4 LED έχουν 
λευκό, κόκκινο ή πορτοκαλί χρώμα ανάλογα με την 
κατάσταση της μπαταρίας και το επίπεδο φόρτισης. 
Βλ. λεπτομέρειες στην επόμενη ενότητα.

Κατάσταση μπαταρίας και επίπεδο 
φόρτισης

LED 1, 2, 3, 4 σταθερά λευκά: 
Πλήρης φόρτιση.

LED 1 σταθερά λευκό, 
LED 2 αναβοσβήνει: 
Φόρτιση 25-50%.

LED 1, 2, 3, σταθερά λευκά 
LED 4 αναβοσβήνει: 
Φόρτιση 75-99%.

LED 1, 2, σταθερά λευκά 
LED 3 αναβοσβήνει: 
Φόρτιση 50-75%.

1 2 43

LED 1 αναβοσβήνει με λευκό:  
Φόρτιση 0-25%.

Για να διασφαλίζονται καλύτερες επιδόσεις και να 
προφυλάσσεται η μπαταρία, συνιστάται η φόρτιση 
της συσκευής.
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Εμπλοκή λεπίδων
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι λεπίδες είναι 
σωστά στερεωμένες στη βάση 
μοτέρ. Τοποθετήστε τις λεπίδες με 
το κύπελλο στη βάση μοτέρ και 
περιστρέψτε προσεκτικά έως ότου 
ασφαλίσουν. Ένα “κλικ” που γίνεται 
αισθητό και με την αφή, επιβεβαιώνει 
ότι οι λεπίδες έχουν στερεωθεί με 
ασφάλεια. 	
Μην ασκείτε υπερβολική πίεση στις 
λεπίδες κατά την τοποθέτηση.

Αφαίρεση κυπέλλου
Αν το κύπελλο αφαιρεθεί κατά τη 
διάρκεια ενός κύκλου ανάμειξης, 
εμφανίζεται ένας κωδικός γενικού 
σφάλματος.

Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων
Εμπλοκή λεπίδας
Σε περίπτωση εμπλοκής κατά την 
ανάμειξη:

1.	Προσθέστε υγρό στο κύπελλο και 
προσπαθήστε εκ νέου.

2.	Αποσυνδέστε το κύπελλο και 
ανακινήστε το ή γυρίστε το ανάποδα 
για να απελευθερωθεί το εμπόδιο.

3.	Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή 
και ξεβιδώστε τη βάση μοτέρ. 
Τοποθετήστε το κύπελλο ανάποδα 
στην επίπεδη επιφάνεια του 
καπακιού με το χείλος και τη λαβή 
μεταφοράς. Αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά 
τις λεπίδες από το κύπελλο 
και απομακρύνετε το εμπόδιο. 
Συναρμολογήστε τη συσκευή και 
συνεχίστε την ανάμειξη.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΟΙ ΛΕΠΙΔΕΣ 
ΕΙΝΑΙ ΚΟΦΤΕΡΕΣ! ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ 
ΑΠΟΦΥΓΗ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΩΝ, Ο 
ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥΣ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ 
ΓΙΝΕΤΑΙ ΠΟΛΥ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ. Να 
βεβαιώσετε πάντα ότι η συσκευή 
είναι απενεργοποιημένη και ο 
φορτιστής αποσυνδεδεμένος 
πριν τοποθετήσετε τις λεπίδες ή 
αφαιρέσετε ένα εμπόδιο από τη 
λεπίδα. Μην βάζετε ποτέ χέρια 
ή εργαλεία στο εσωτερικό του 
κυπέλλου για να απομακρύνετε 
εμπόδια ή υλικά.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, διαβάστε 
προσεκτικά όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις 
και τις οδηγίες στην ενότητα 
Προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας (σελ. 
311-316).

Πριν τη χρήση, να βεβαιώνεστε ΠΑΝΤΑ 
ότι το μπλέντερ είναι καθαρό και 
φορτισμένο.

Φορτίστε πλήρως το μπλέντερ πριν το 
χρησιμοποιήσετε για πρώτη φορά. Η 
θύρα φόρτισης βρίσκεται στο πίσω 
μέρος της βάσης μοτέρ, κάτω από το 
κάλυμμα σιλικόνης. (Συμβουλευτείτε 
την ενότητα Συναρμολόγηση στη 
σελ. 321.)

ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε το φορητό 
μπλέντερ nutribullet® Flex με το 
κύπελλο άδειο.

ΜΗΝ βάζετε τα εξαρτήματα 
nutribullet® σε φούρνο μικροκυμάτων.

ΜΗΝ αφήνετε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet® Flex χωρίς επιτήρηση όταν 
χρησιμοποιείται.

ΜΗΝ φορτίζετε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet® αν το καλώδιο USB-C είναι 
βρεγμένο.

ΜΗΝ φορτίζετε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet® Flex αν η θύρα USB-C 
είναι βρεγμένη.

ΜΗΝ αναμιγνύετε ζεστά ή χλιαρά 
συστατικά. Τα ζεστά συστατικά μπορεί 
να προκαλέσουν συσσώρευση πίεσης 
στο εσωτερικό του σφραγισμένου 
κυπέλλου, με πιθανή διαρροή του 
ζεστού περιεχομένου στο άνοιγμα 
και πιθανότητα τραυματισμού ή 
πρόκλησης βλαβών.

ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το 
φορητό μπλέντερ nutribullet® Flex 
για περισσότερο από 4 διαδοχικούς 
κύκλους των 30 δευτερολέπτων σε 
διάστημα 3 λεπτών, καθώς αυτό 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει μόνιμη βλάβη 
του μοτέρ. Σε περίπτωση διακοπής 
της λειτουργίας του μοτέρ, διακόψτε 
τη χρήση και αφήστε το μπλέντερ 
να κρυώσει. Το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet® Flex έχει εσωτερικό 
θερμικό διακόπτη που σταματά 
τη λειτουργία της συσκευής εάν 
υπερθερμανθεί. Αφού κρυώσει, ο 
θερμικός διακόπτης επανέρχεται 
αυτόματα.

Ελέγχετε ΠΑΝΤΑ τις λεπίδες κατά 
την περίοδο της εγγύησης. Για να 
αφαιρέσετε τις λεπίδες, επικοινωνήστε 
με την Υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης 
πελατών για να λάβετε οδηγίες 
ασφαλείας και να ζητήσετε 
ενδεχομένως την αντικατάστασή τους.

328
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Χρήση του φορητού 
μπλέντερ nutribullet® Flex

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Βιδώστε τις λεπίδες στο κύπελλο, 
τοποθετώντας πρώτα τις λεπίδες 
από το άνοιγμα στο κάτω μέρος. 
Περιστρέψτε με δύναμη έως το 
ενσωματωμένο μαλακό σημείο 
ασφάλισης για να τοποθετηθούν 
σωστά οι λεπίδες.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Η αντίσταση που γίνεται 
αντιληπτή κατά τη στερέωση των 
λεπίδων διασφαλίζει το ασφαλές και 
σταθερό κλείσιμο για την ανάμειξη και 
τη χρήση εν κινήσει.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι 
λεπίδες είναι τελείως στεγνές πριν τις 
στερεώσετε στο κύπελλο.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Για τις 
μέγιστες επιδόσεις, μην 
υπερβαίνετε την ένδειξη MAX, 
μην γεμίζετε υπερβολικά το 
κύπελλο και χρησιμοποιείτε 
επαρκή ποσότητα υγρών 
υλικών.

3	 Προσθέστε τα συστατικά και στη 
συνέχεια βιδώστε το καπάκι με το 
χείλος και τη λαβή μεταφοράς.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Πριν ξεκινήσετε την 
ανάμειξη, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καπάκι 
με το χείλος και τη λαβή μεταφοράς 
έχει κλείσει και ασφαλίσει.

1	 Καθαρίζετε το κύπελλο, τις 
λεπίδες και το καπάκι με το 
χείλος και τη λαβή μεταφοράς 
πριν τη χρήση. Χρησιμοποιήστε 
ζεστό νερό και σαπούνι ή πλύνετε 
τα εξαρτήματα στο πλυντήριο 
πιάτων.

4	 Στερεώστε τη βάση μοτέρ στις 
λεπίδες και στο κύπελλο. 
Τοποθετήστε τις λεπίδες με το 
κύπελλο στη βάση μοτέρ και 
περιστρέψτε προσεκτικά έως 
ότου ασφαλίσουν. Ένα “κλικ” που 
γίνεται αισθητό και με την αφή, 
επιβεβαιώνει ότι οι λεπίδες έχουν 
στερεωθεί με ασφάλεια. 

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Μην ασκείτε 
υπερβολική πίεση στις λεπίδες κατά 
την τοποθέτηση.
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8	 Ανασηκώστε τη λαβή μεταφοράς 
μετακινώντας τη από το καπάκι 
με το χείλος για να αποκαλυφθεί 
το κουμπί ανοίγματος. Πιέστε το 
κουμπί για να ανοίξετε το χείλος 
του καπακιού και να απολαύσετε 
το ποτό σας.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Τοποθετήστε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet® Flex σε καθαρή, 
στεγνή και επίπεδη επιφάνεια. 
Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή 
πιέζοντας μία φορά το πλήκτρο 
ενεργοποίησης . Περιμένετε 
περίπου 1 δευτερόλεπτο έως 
ότου ολοκληρωθεί ο έλεγχος των 
ενδείξεων LED και εμφανιστεί η 
κατάσταση της μπαταρίας.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Μετά από 90 
δευτερόλεπτα εκτός λειτουργίας, 
το μπλέντερ τίθεται αυτόματα σε 
κατάσταση αναμονής. Με τον 
τρόπο αυτό αποφεύγεται η ακούσια 
ανάμειξη και αυξάνεται η διάρκεια της 
μπαταρίας.

6	 Μετά την ενεργοποίηση του 
μπλέντερ, πιέστε πάλι το πλήκτρο 
ενεργοποίησης για να ξεκινήσει 
ένας κύκλος ανάμειξης 30 
δευτερολέπτων.

Αν θέλετε πολλαπλή ανάμειξη  
των υλικών ή να διακόψετε τον 
κύκλο ανάμειξης, πιέστε πάλι το 
πλήκτρο ενεργοποίησης.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Αναμείξτε έως 
ότου επιτευχθεί ομοιογενής υφή, 
εκτελώντας έναν δεύτερο κύκλο 
ανάμειξης, αν χρειάζεται.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Για να 
αποφύγετε την υπερβολική 
αύξηση της θερμοκρασίας 
και της πίεσης, μην εκτελείτε 
περισσότερους από 4 
διαδοχικούς κύκλους ανάμειξης. 
Σε περίπτωση διαδοχικών 
κύκλων, ανοίξτε προσεκτικά 
το κύπελλο για να εκτονωθεί η 
πίεση πριν εκτελέσετε εκ νέου 
έναν κύκλο ανάμειξης.

7	 Στο τέλος της ανάμειξης, ξεβιδώστε 
προσεκτικά το κύπελλο από 
τη βάση μοτέρ για να μπορείτε 
να μεταφέρετε το κύπελλο. 
Διαφορετικά, περάστε απευθείας 
στο σημείο 8.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Όταν αφαιρείτε το 
κύπελλο από τη βάση μοτέρ, μην 
πιέζετε προς τα κάτω και μην το 
ανασηκώνετε κρατώντας το από το 
καπάκι με το χείλος. Για την ασφαλή 
αφαίρεση, κρατήστε τη βάση μοτέρ 
και το κύπελλο.

sip lid with release button
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Χρήση καπακιού με χείλος nutribullet 
Flex™ με λαβή μεταφοράς:

2	 Κουμπί ανοίγματος Πιέστε το 
κουμπί για να ανασηκωθεί η τάπα 
και να εμφανιστεί το χείλος. Για να 
κλείσετε την τάπα, πιέστε τη στο 
χείλος έως ότου ασφαλίσει. Ένα 
“clic” που γίνεται αντιληπτό και με 
την αφή, υποδηλώνει ότι η τάπα 
έχει κλείσει σωστά διασφαλίζοντας 
τη στεγανότητα.

3	 Λαβή μεταφοράς: Άνετη, εύχρηστη 
και ελαστική. Κατεβάστε τη κατά την 
ανάμειξη. Ανασηκώστε για να πιείτε 
και για να μεταφέρετε το κύπελλο.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Κρατήστε τη με το χέρι 
ή κρεμάστε τη σε γάντζο ασφαλείας.

4	 Ασφάλιση τάπας χείλους: Όταν 
είναι ανοικτή, πιέστε ελαφρά 
την τάπα του χείλους προς το 
κύπελλο για να ασφαλίσει. Για να 
την απελευθερώσετε, ανασηκώστε 
προσεκτικά την τάπα από το 
κύπελλο.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Όταν η τάπα είναι 
κλειστή, η λαβή μεταφοράς 
χρησιμεύει ως δακτύλιος 
στεγανότητας για να αποφεύγετε η 
διαρροή του περιεχομένου. Ιδανική 
για μεταφορά σε όλες τις καταστάσεις!

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Για να αποφύγετε τη 
συγκέντρωση υγρασίας στα λάστιχα ή 
στα σημεία κλεισίματος, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι το καπάκι με το χείλος και τη 
λαβή μεταφοράς είναι απόλυτα 
στεγνό πριν ξεκινήσετε την ανάμειξη ή 
πριν τη φύλαξη. Για να αποφύγετε τον 
σχηματισμό υγρασίας, αφήστε το να 
στεγνώσει στον αέρα σε κατακόρυφη 
θέση.

1	 Βιδώστε δεξιόστροφα. Ξεβιδώστε 
αριστερόστροφα. Όταν τοποθετείτε ή 
αφαιρείτε το καπάκι με το χείλος και τη 
λαβή μεταφοράς βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τάπα 
του χείλους είναι κλειστή.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Πιάστε τη λαβή 
μεταφοράς και την τάπα του χείλους 
για να διευκολύνετε την τοποθέτηση 
ή την αφαίρεση του καπακιού. Για να 
διευκολύνετε το άνοιγμα, πιέστε την 
περιοχή του συνδέσμου ανάμεσα στον 
αντίχειρα και τον δείκτη, με το λογότυπο 
nutribullet® (n.) προς την παλάμη.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop

λαβή 
μεταφοράς

τάπα χείλους

χείλος

πλήκτρο 
απελευθέρωσης
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Φροντίδα και συντήρηση
1.

Μετά από κάθε χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι έχετε απενεργοποιήσει το φορητό 
μπλέντερ nutribullet Flex™.
ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Πριν απενεργοποιήσετε τη 
συσκευή, ελέγξτε το φορτίο της μπαταρίας 
στη γραμμή LED. Μήπως χρειάζεται 
φόρτιση;

2.

Ξεβιδώστε τις λεπίδες γυρνώντας 
δεξιόστροφα και αποφεύγοντας την 
επαφή με τις λεπίδες.

Ξεβιδώστε το καπάκι με το χείλος 
και τη λαβή μεταφοράς γυρνώντας 
αριστερόστροφα. Οι λεπίδες, το καπάκι 
με το χείλος και τη λαβή μεταφοράς 
και το κύπελλο μπορούν να πλυθούν 
σε πλυντήριο πιάτων.* Μπορείτε να 
τα πλύνετε στο χέρι με χλιαρό νερό 
και απορρυπαντικό, ξεπλένοντας 

σχολαστικά.

Αν κατά τη χρήση τα συστατικά έλθουν 
σε επαφή με τη βάση μοτέρ, καθαρίστε 
τη βάση με ένα υγρό πανί. Το κάλυμμα 
σιλικόνης της θύρας φόρτισης δεν 
επιτρέπει την είσοδο υγρών. 
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Η βάση μοτέρ ΔΕΝ πλένεται 
σε πλυντήριο πιάτων. 
* Το κύπελλο, οι λεπίδες και το καπάκι με το 
χείλος και τη λαβή μεταφοράς μπορούν να 
πλένονται στο πάνω καλάθι του πλυντηρίου 
πιάτων, χωρίς να χρησιμοποιείται ο κύκλος 
εξυγίανσης.
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Αν κατά το πλύσιμο ή μετά 
τον καθαρισμό/στέγνωμα μετακινηθεί το 
λάστιχο του καπακιού, σκουπίστε την 
υγρασία και τοποθετήστε προσεκτικά το 
λάστιχο στη θέση του.
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Μην βυθίζετε και μην 
ξεπλένετε τη βάση μοτέρ σε τρεχούμενο 
νερό.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Μην αγγίζετε τις 
λεπίδες! Είναι πολύ κοφτερές. 

Για να ταξιδέψετε αεροπορικώς, 
συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες TSA για 
την ασφαλή μεταφορά. Συμβουλευτείτε 
την αεροπορική εταιρεία για τους 
κανόνες που αφορούν τις λεπίδες 
και τις μπαταρίες ιόντων λιθίου. 
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, 
επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα 
nutribullet.com.

Μεταφορά του  
nutribullet Flex™

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Για τα 
αεροπορικά ταξίδια, αφαιρέστε 
τις λεπίδες προσεκτικά για να 
αποφύγετε τραυματισμούς από 
επαφή. Ο χειρισμός των λεπίδων 
πρέπει να γίνεται προσεκτικά. 
Τυλίξτε με ασφάλεια τις λεπίδες 
σε προστατευτικό κάλυμμα για 
να αποφύγετε επαφές κατά 
την προετοιμασία ή το άνοιγμα 
των αποσκευών.  Η βάση μοτέρ 
μεταφέρεται με τη χειραποσκευή. 

Ανταλλακτικά
Για να παραγγείλετε πρόσθετα 
ανταλλακτικά και εξαρτήματα, 
επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπό μας στη 
διεύθυνση nutribullet.com/shop/
accessories

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε ζεστά ή χλιαρά 
υγρά στο κύπελλο των 590 ml. Η 
πίεση που σχηματίζεται μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει πιτσιλίσματα 
ζεστού υγρού κατά το άνοιγμα του 
καπακιού.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Μην βυθίζετε 
ποτέ τη βάση μοτέρ σε νερό ή άλλο 
υγρό.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! ΟΙ ΛΕΠΙΔΕΣ 
ΕΙΝΑΙ ΚΟΦΤΕΡΕΣ! Να χειρίζεστε 
προσεκτικά τις λεπίδες κατά την 
τοποθέτηση ή την αφαίρεση, 
προκειμένου να αποφύγετε 
τραυματισμούς. Μην αφήνετε 
ποτέ τις λεπίδες εκτεθειμένες 
όταν αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή. 
Στερεώνετε πάντα το κύπελλο και το 
καπάκι στις λεπίδες.

3. 

Φυλάξτε το φορητό μπλέντερ 
nutribullet Flex™ σε ασφαλές σημείο. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι μπλέντερ φυλάσσεται 
σε κατακόρυφη θέση και με τις λάμες 
στερεωμένες στο κύπελλο έτσι ώστε να 
μην είναι εκτεθειμένες. Μην τοποθετείτε 
αντικείμενα πάνω από τη συσκευή όταν 
την αποθηκεύετε.
ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Όταν είναι πλήρως 
συναρμολογημένο, το μπλέντερ 
καταλαμβάνει λιγότερο χώρο στα ντουλάπια 
της κουζίνας!
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GR/ Επεξήγηση των σημάνσεων
GR/ Η σήμανση αυτή υποδεικνύει ότι σε ολόκληρη την ΕΕ το 
προϊόν δεν θα πρέπει να απορρίπτεται με τα υπόλοιπα οικιακά 
απόβλητα. Για την αποφυγή πιθανής βλάβης στο περιβάλλον ή 
την ανθρώπινη υγεία από τη μη ελεγχόμενη διάθεση 

αποβλήτων, ανακυκλώστε με υπευθυνότητα για την προώθηση της 
αειφόρου επαναχρησιμοποίησης των υλικών πόρων. Για την 
επιστροφή της χρησιμοποιημένης συσκευής σας, χρησιμοποιήστε τα 
συστήματα επιστροφής και συλλογής ή επικοινωνήστε με έμπορο 
λιανικής από όπου αγοράσατε το προϊόν. Μπορούν να παραλάβουν 
το προϊόν για περιβαλλοντικά ασφαλή ανακύκλωση.

GR/ Αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφούται με τον Κανονισμό ΕΚ 
1935/2004 σχετικά με τα υλικά και τα αντικείμενα που 
προορίζονται να έρθουν σε επαφή με τρόφιμα.

GR /Οι συσκευές κατηγορίας II, ή διπλής μόνωσης, δεν 
απαιτούν σύνδεση με γείωση. 

GR/Δήλωση κατασκευαστή ότι το προϊόν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις 
των εφαρμοστέων οδηγιών ΕΚ

GR/ Το σήμα N είναι μια σφραγίδα έγκρισης που πιστοποιεί ότι 
ένα προϊόν έχει ελεγχθεί για την ασφάλεια και πληροί τις 
ελάχιστες απαιτήσεις της νομοθεσίας της ΕΕ για την ασφάλεια 	 	

         των προϊόντων.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Upute za upotrebu
UPOZORENJE! Smanjit opasnost od teških ozljeda, prije rukovanja 
prijenosnim blenderom nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender pročitajte 
korisnički priručnik. Sačuvajte ove upute. Pripazite da svatko tko 
upotrebljava nutribullet® zna kako to učiniti na siguran način.
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•	 Zamjenske dijelove naručujte samo 
od tvrtke nutribullet.com ili tako da 
kontaktirate Službu za korisnike.

SIGURNO RUKOVANJE 
OŠTRICOM

UPOZORENJE! OŠTRICE SU 
OŠTRE! RUKUJTE PAŽLJIVO KAKO BISTE 
IZBJEGLI TJELESNE OZLJEDE.

•	 Nemojte dodirivati oštre rubove oštrica.
•	 Ne stavljajte ruke ili prste blizu oštrica 

dok pričvršćujete blok oštrica ili čašu.
•	 Budite pažljivi kad ručno perete blok 

oštrice.
•	 Uvijek pričvrstite blok oštrica na čašu za 

miješanje prije pričvršćivanja na bazu s 
motorom.

•	 Ne pohranjujte blok oštrica tako da su 
oštrice izložene.. Uvijek pričvrstite blok 
oštrica na čašu za miješanje i onda 
sastavite bazu s motorom.

UPOZORENJE! NIKADA NE 
STAVLJAJTE RUKE U ČAŠU ILI BLIZU 
OŠTRICE DOK UREĐAJ RADI.

•	 Ne uklanjajte čašu i ne otvarajte 
poklopac s otvorom za ispijanje i 
držačem za nošenje dok se oštrice 
sasvim ne zaustave. Oštrice se mogu 
aktivirati i kada se poklopac s otvorom 
za ispijanje i držačem za nošenje ukloni 
ili otvori. Nepridržavanje ovih uputa 
može rezultirati tjelesnim ozljedama, 
oštećenjem imovine ili uređaja.

ODRŽAVANJE OŠTRICE I MJERE 
OPREZA PRI RUKOVANJU

UPOZORENJE! PREKINITE 
UPORABU AKO JE OŠTRICA SAVIJENA ILI 
OŠTEĆENA.

•	 Redovito pregledajte ima li na 
oštricama oštećenja i ako ih otkrijete, 
obratite se korisničkoj podršci u vezi sa 
zamjenom oštrice.

•	 Prije rada izvadite sav pribor i 
neprehrambene artikle iz čaše jer to 
može dovesti do tjelesnih ozljeda ili 
oštećenja oštrice i uređaja.

•	 U ovom uređaju ne miješajte 
koštuničavo voće osim ako su koštice/
sjemenke uklonjene. Tvrdi sastojci mogu 
oštetiti oštricu.

SIGURNOSNE MJERE ZA TOPLINU 
I PRITISAK

UPOZORENJE! NE MIJEŠAJTE 
VRUĆE, TOPLE, GAZIRANE ILI PJENUŠAVE 
SASTOJKE, JER ONI MOGU IZAZVATI 
PRSKANE VRUĆE TEKUĆINE PRILIKOM 
OTVARANJA POKLOPCA S OTVORM ZA 
ISPIJANJE I DRŽAČEM ZA NOŠENJE .

•	 Takvom uporabom može se stvoriti veliki 
tlak u čaši blendera nutribullet® te izazvati 
odvajanje čaše ili poklopca s otvorom 
za ispijanje i držačem za nošenje od 
baze motora tijekom rada. Zbog toga se 
mogu dogoditi tjelesne ozljede uslijed 
izbacivanja vrućeg sadržaja ili doticaja s 
oštricama.

•	 Miješajte samo sastojke koji su sobne 
temperature ili hladniji (21 °C/70 °F ili 
hladniji).

•	 Gazirani i pjenušavi sastojci (npr. soda, 
prašak za pecivo, soda bikarbona, kvasac, 
neka tijesta, mješavina za kolače, suhi led 
ili drugi sastojci koji postaju pjenušavi) 
oslobađaju plinove koji povećavaju tlak u 
šalici prilikom miješanja. Neki proteinski 
prašci uključuju pjenušave sastojke. Uvijek 
provjerite sastojke svih dodataka prije 
miješanja.  
UVIJEK PROVJERITE SVE SASTOJKE PRIJE 
MIJEŠANJA.

UPOZORENJE! NE MIJEŠAJTE 
SADRŽAJ DULJE OD JEDNE MINUTE. 
NE MIJEŠATJE UZASTOPNO DULJE OD 
JEDNE MINUTE.

•	 Miješanje izaziva zagrijavanje sastojaka 
što s vremenom stvara pritisak u šalici. 
Neprekidno miješanje dulje od jedne 
minute može izazvati odvajanje čaše 
ili poklopca s otvorom za ispijanje i 
držačem za nošenje, otkrivanje oštrica 
ili izbacivanje zagrijanog sadržaja, što 
može izazvati ozljede.

UPOZORENJE! NE OSTAVLJAJTE 
IZMIJEŠANU HRANU U ZATVORENOJ 
ČAŠI DUŽE VRIJEME. 

•	 Izmiješane smjese mogu se pokvariti 
i fermentirati povećavajući pritisak 
ako ostanu u čaši. Ovo može izazvati 
odvajanje čaše ili poklopca s otvorom 
za ispijanje i držačem za nošenje od 
baze smotorom što može izazvati 
tjelesne ozljede.  

•	 Pristupajte izmiješanom sadržaju 
samo kroz otvor usnika tako da pažljivo 
otvorite poklopac s otvorom za ispijanje 
i držačem za nošenje nakon miješanja.

Važne sigurnosne mjere
Kada upotrebljavate svoj prijenosni blender nutribullet Flex™, pripazite na: 
SIGURNOST UVIJEK TREBA BITI NA PRVOM MJESTU.

Upozorenje! Spriječite opasnost od teških ozljeda ili oštećenja i pažljivo pročitajte sve 
upute prije upotrebe prijenosnog blendera nutribullet Flex™ . Prilikom upotrebe bilo kojeg 
električnog uređaja uvijek se treba pridržavati osnovnih sigurnosnih mjera opreza, 
uključujući sljedeće važne smjernice.

Ako dopustite bilo kome da koristi vaš prijenosni blender nutribullet Flex™, provjerite 
razumije li zdravstvene i sigurnosne informacije iz ovog korisničkog priručnika te sve 
dodatne upute u vezi sigurnosti ili upotrebe. Svaka osoba koja se koristi uređajem treba 
pročitati cijeli korisnički priručnik kako bi se upoznala s njegovim sigurnim rukovanjem.

Sačuvajte ove upute!
SAMO ZA UPOTREBU U KUĆANSTVU!

MJERA OPREZA PRI 
RUKOVANJU ČAŠOM
•	 Ako je čaša vruća ili topla na dodir, 

sadržaj može biti VRUĆ i POD TLAKOM. 
Ako do toga dođe, poduzmite sljedeće 
korake: 

•	 OSTAVITE ČAŠU I NEMOJTE JE 
OTVARATI. Ostavite čašu tamo gdje se 
nalazi i nemojte je dodirivati te pazite 
da je nitko drugi ne dodiruje. NIKADA 
ne pokušavajte odvojiti čašu od baze 
motora jer može doći do tjelesne 
ozljede.

•	 Nemojte ponovno miješati.
•	 Pustite neka se šalica hladi najmanje 30 

minuta. Ako je i dalje vruća, pustite da 
se još hladi.

•	 Kad se ohladi toliko da je možete 
dodirnuti, polako otvorite poklopac 
s otvorom za ispijanje i držačem za 
nošenje držeći je podalje od lica i tijela. 
Izlijte sadržaj u zasebnu posudu.

SIGURNO RUKOVANJE ČAŠOM
Pravilna upotreba čaše važna je za 
sigurno rukovanje prijenosnim blenderom 
nutribullet Flex™. Korištenje čaše na način 
koji nije u skladu s ovim uputama može 
rezultirati tjelesnim ozljedama, oštećenjem 
imovine ili uređaja.

•	 UVIJEK pripazite jesu li čaša, blok oštrica 
i baza s motorom dobro poravnati prije 
miješanja. Motor se neće uključiti ako 
čaša nije u blokiranom položaju. 

•	 Rukujte uređajem SAMO dok je 
poklopac s otvorom za ispijanje i 
držačem za nošenje na svom mjestu.

•	 NE prelazite crtu označenu s MAX 
(maksimalno). Ako pređete crtu MAX, 
može doći do curenja ili zaustavljanja 
oštrice.

•	 NEMOJTE uklanjati čašu ili poklopac 
s otvorom za ispijanje i držačem za 
nošenje dok uređaj radi.

•	 NEMOJTE prepuniti čašu ledom jer 
može zaustaviti okretanje oštrica i 
izazvati oštećenje uređaja ili ozljedu. 
Prije miješanja uvijek koristite dovoljnu 
količinu tekućine.

•	 Nemojte upotrebljavati šalicu ako uočite 
da je napukla, zamućena ili da ima neka 
druga oštećenja.
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•	 Oštrice se mogu prestati okretati ako 
je čaša prepunjena. Ako do toga dođe, 
pogledajte odjeljak Pogreške u ovom 
Korisničkom priručniku. 

SIGURNO OKRUŽENJE PRI 
RUKOVANJU

UPOZORENJE! NE KORISTITE 
OKRETNI PRIJENOSNI BLENDER 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ TIJEKOM VOŽNJE, 
UPRAVLJANJA STROJEVIMA, VOŽNJE 
BICIKLOM, HODANJA ILI OBAVLJATE 
BILO KOJU DRUGU AKTIVNOSTI KOJA 
ZAHTJEVA VAŠU PUNU PAŽNJU.

•	 Nemojte izlagati prijenosni blender 
nutribullet Flex™ ekstremnim 
temperaturama jer to može oštetiti 
baterije, brtve i druge dijelove uređaja. 

•	 Nemojte stavljati prijenosni blender 
nutribullet Flex™ na neravne ili 
nestabilne površine.

•	 Ne sušite uređaj sušilom za kosu ili 
odjeću, u konvencionalnoj ili mikrovalnoj 
pećnici. Ako se uređaj smoči, pažljivo 
obrišite vanjski dio čistom i suhom 
krpom.

•	 Ne upotrebljavajte uređaj u blizini vode 
ili u vlažnim, kišnim ili snježnim uvjetima.

•	 Ne upotrebljavajte uređaj u blizini 
otvorenog plamena ili drugih 
izvora topline, u blizini područja s 
prekomjernom prljavštinom, prašinom, 
uljem ili kemijskim sredstvima ili na 
izravnom sunčevom svjetlu.

•	 Ne ostavljajte prijenosni blender 
nutribullet Flex™ u vozilu, posebice ljeti ili 
zimi. Dugotrajno izlaganje ekstremnim 
temperaturama može izazvati 
propuštanje, pucanje ili eksploziju 
baterija.

OPĆA UPORABA I SIGURNOST

UPOZORENJE! NEPRIDRŽAVANJE 
UPUTA ZA UPOTREBU PRIJENOSNOG 
BLENDERA NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ MOŽE 
IZAZVATI TEŠKE TJELESNE OZLJEDE, 
SMRT ILI OŠTEĆENJE IMOVINE.

•	 Uređaj nije namijenjen osobama 
(uključujući djecu) sa smanjenim 
tjelesnim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima, nedostatkom iskustva 
i znanja, osim ako ih nadzire i poučava 
osoba odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost. 

Neophodan je strogi nadzor kada 
dijelove koristi dijete ili ako se koristi u 
blizini djece. Djecu treba nadgledati 
kako se ne bi igrala s uređajem.

•	 Uvijek pažljivo sastavite blok oštrica, 
čašu za miješanje, poklopac s otvorom 
za ispijanje i držačem za nošenje te 
bazu s motorom prilikom pohrane, 
uređaj čuvajte izvan dohvata dojenčadi 
ili male djece.

•	 Povremeno pregledavajte sve dijelove 
prijenosnog blendera nutribullet Flex™ i 
provjerite jesu li oštećeni ili istrošeni na 
način koji onemogućuje pravilan rad ili 
ugrožava sigurnost.

•	 Budite svjesni mogućih opasnosti kada 
punite, koristite ili pohranjujete svoj 
prijenosni blender nutribullet Flex™.

•	 Ovaj uređaj upotrebljavajte samo za 
ono za što je namijenjen.

•	 Nipošto nemojte koristiti prijenosni 
blender nutribullet Flex™ ako je čaša 
prazna.

•	 Ne pokušavajte onemogućiti sigurnosne 
mehanizme za zaključavanje.

•	 U USB-C priključak nemojte umetati 
nikakve predmete osim odgovarajućeg 
punjača. Ne dozvolite da se prašina 
nakupi unutar priključka. 

•	 Pazite da ne zgnječite, ispustite ili 
oštetite bazu motora. Nemojte raditi 
ako je baza motora na bilo koji način 
oštećena. 

•	 Koristite samo nastavke/pribor tvrtke 
nutribullet® koji su posebno dizajnirani 
za vaš prijenosni blender nutribullet 
Flex™. Uvijek koristite originalne 
nutribullet® zamjenske dijelove i pribor. 
Zamjenski dijelovi drugih proizvođača 
koji nisu izrađeni prema specifikacijama 
tvrtke nutribullet® mogu oštetiti vaš 
uređaj ili izazvati teške ozljede.

•	 Proizvođač ne preporučuje upotrebu 
dodataka, uključujući staklenke za 
konzerviranje, jer bi mogle izazvati 
opasnost ili tjelesne ozljede.

•	 Ne pokušavajte očistiti bazu motora 
uranjanjem u vodu ili druge tekućine za 
čišćenje. Samo nježno obrišite i osušite 
čistom krpom.

•	 Samo se čaša te poklopac s otvorom 
za ispijanje i držačem za nošenje smiju 
prati u perilici posuđa na gornjoj polici 
bez zagrijavanja ili ciklusa dezinfekcije. 
NIKADA NE STAVLJAJTE BAZU MOTORA 
U PERILICU POSUĐA.

ELEKTRIČNA SIGURNOST

UPOZORENJE! PREINAKE, 
NEISPRAVNA UPOTREBA I NE 
PRIDRŽAVANJE UPUTA MOGU 
POVEĆATI OPASNOST OD TEŠKIH 
TJELESNIH OZLJEDA, SMRTI ILI 
OŠTEĆENJA IMOVINE.

UPOZORENJE! NIKAD NE 
KORISTITE BRZI PUNJAČ ILI PUNJAČ 
VELIKE SNAGE. VRIJEME PUNJENJA 
MOŽE SE RAZLIKOVATI OVISNO O 
PUNJAČU I RAZINI NAPUNJENOSTI 
BETERIJE.

•	 Za punjenje ovog uređaja koristite samo 
USB uređaje s popisa UL ili propisani/
certificirani ITE naponski uređaj ili 
navedeni naponski uređaj klase 2 
dizajniran za korištenje s izvorima 
nazivnog napona od 100 V AC do 240 
V AC pri 50 Hz do 60 Hz. USB punjač 
mora biti naveden kao naponski uređaj 
klase 2 ili certificirani naponski ITE 
uređaj, nazivnog izlaza 5 V 2 A MAKS. 
NE KORISTITE NEODOBRENE IZVORE 
NAPAJANJA.

•	 Izbjegnite opasnost od strujnog udara, 
požara ili tjelesnih ozljeda  i NE punite 
i NE rukujte uređajem ako je mokar ili 
se nalazi na mjestu koje bi se moglo 
smočiti i NE rukujte mokrim rukama. 

•	 Nemojte koristiti u vlažnim uvjetima ili 
uranjati kabel, utikač ili bazu motora u 
vodu ili druge tekućine.

•	 Ne rukujte s oštećenim kabelom, 
jedinicom za napajanje/punjačem ili 
neispravnim uređajem, ili ako je baza 
motora pala ili je na bilo koji način 
oštećena. 

•	 Uvijek ISKLJUČITE i ISKOPČAJTE 
prijenosni blender Flex™ iz strujne 
utičnice kad ga ne upotrebljavate 
i PRIJE sastavljanja, rastavljanja, 
zamjene pribora ili čišćenja.

•	 Ne punite uređaj u blizini zapaljivih 
materijala, na krevetu ili kauču ili na bilo 
kojoj vrsti papira.

•	 Punite svoj uređaj samo pomoću 
naponskog kabela koji ste dobili s njim. 
Korištenje nekompatibilnih dijelova 
ili polovnih dijelova može oštetiti vaš 
prijenosni blender nutribullet Flex™ ili 
ugroziti sigurnost što može izazvati 
teške ozljede ili oštećenja.

SIGURNOST NAPONSKOG 
UREĐAJA

UPOZORENJE! UVIJEK ODABERITE I 
KORISTITE ODGOVARAJUĆU OPSKRBU 
STRUJOM. 

•	 Nepoduzimanje sljedećih mjera opreza 
može dovesti do ozbiljnih osobnih 
ozljeda, smrti od strujnog udara ili 
požara ili oštećenja vašeg uređaja.

•	 Koristite samo naponski uređaj (npr. 
punjač, blok za punjenje) i naponski 
kabel koji odgovara naponu mreže u 
vašoj državi.

•	 Ne koristite zidni punjač s pretvaračem 
napona ili adapterom.

•	 Ne koristite nestandardne izvore 
energije, kao što su generatori ili 
pretvarači. Koristite samo izmjeničnu 
struju iz standardne zidne utičnice.

•	 NEMOJTE KORISTITI BRZI PUNJAČ ILI 
PUNJAČ VEĆE SNAGE. Koristite samo 
izmjeničnu struju iz standardne zidne 
utičnice ili priključka za automobilski 
upaljač. Nikada nemojte uključivati 
uređaj u priključak za upaljač 
automobila dok palite automobil kako 
biste spriječili mogući udar struje i kratki 
spoj u jedinici.

•	 Provjerite omogućuje li vaša strujna 
utičnica vrstu napajanja koja je 
propisana za vaš prijenosni blender 
nutribullet Flex™ (u pogledu napona 
[V] i frekvencije [Hz]). Ako niste sigurni 
koja je vrsta mrežnog napajanja u 
vašem domu, obratite se kvalificiranom 
električaru.

•	 Nemojte preopteretiti zidnu utičnicu, 
produžni kabel, produžni blok ili druge 
električne utičnice. Provjerite jesu li 
odgovarajući za podnošenje ukupne 
struje (u amperima) koju troši vaš 
uređaj (kako je naznačeno na vašoj 
jedinici za napajanje) i svi drugi uređaji 
koji koriste isti krug.

•	 Pri upotrebi naponske jedinice kod 
koje se zupci za izmjeničnu struju 
mogu sklopiti radi zaštite, provjerite 
jesu li zupci potpuno izvučeni prije 
uključivanja u utičnicu.

•	 Nikada nemojte koristiti naponsku 
jedinicu/punjač koji je oštećen, pao ili je 
pretrpio snažan udarac.

•	 Ne punite u uvjetima ekstremne vrućine 
ili hladnoće.
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•	 Uvijek isključite naponsku jedinicu/
punjač dok nije u upotrebi.

SIGURNOST KABELA I ŽICA

UPOZORENJE! ZA PUNJENJE 
KORISTITE SAMO STRUJNI KABEL KOJI 
STE DOBILI S NUTRIBULLET FLEX™. 

•	 Redovito provjeravajte svoje strujne 
kabele. 

•	 Otvoreni kabeli i žice uređaja 
predstavljaju potencijalnu opasnost od 
spoticanja. Postavite sve kabele i žice 
tako da se ljudi i kućni ljubimci ne mogu 
spotaknuti o njih ili ih slučajno povući 
dok se kreću ili hodaju u području gdje 
su postavljeni. 

•	 Nemojte zamotati niti namotavati strujni 
kabel prečvrsto prilikom pohrane, niti ga 
savijati ili gužvati tijekom uporabe. 

•	 Prilikom postavljanja vašeg uređaja ili 
naponske jedinice/punjača, pazite da 
kabeli nisu oštro savijeni i da konektori 
nisu pritisnuti o zid ili tvrdu površinu.

•	 Ne dopustite kućnim ljubimcima ili djeci 
da grizu ili žvaču kabele i žice.

•	 Kada želite iskopčati naponski kabel, 
povucite utikač – nemojte povlačiti 
kabel.

•	 Ne dopustite da kabel za punjenje 
dodiruje vruće površine ili bilo koji 
ekstremni izvor topline, niti dopustite da 
se zaplete, zapetlja ili pohaba.

•	 Ne hvatajte i ne nosite uređaj držeći ga 
za naponski kabel ili kabel za punjenje.

•	 Pazite da kabel ne visi preko ruba stola 
ili kuhinjskog elementa.

SIGURNOST BATERIJE
Vaš prijenosni blender nutribullet Flex™ 
sadrži punjive litij-ionske baterije. Baterije 
nisu zamjenjive i moraju se reciklirati ili 
pravilno zbrinuti. Otvaranje i/ili popravak 
ili pokušaj zamjene baterija na vašem 
uređaju može izazvati strujni udar, 
oštećenje uređaja, požar i tjelesne ozljede 
ili oštećenje imovine.

•	 Ovaj proizvod sadrži litij-ionske 
baterije. Bazu motora pravilno zbrinite. 
Nepravilno odlaganje može rezultirati 
ozljedama, smrću ili oštećenjem 
imovine kao posljedica curenja tekućine 
iz baterije, požara, pregrijavanja ili 
eksplozije. Litij-ionske baterije sadrže 

elemente koji mogu predstavljati 
zdravstveni rizik za ljude ako im se 
dopusti da iscure u podzemne vode. 
Odlaganje ovih baterija u standardni 
kućni otpad može biti protuzakonito 
u nekim zemljama. Provjerite mjesne 
zakone i propise za pravilno odlaganje. 

•	 Obratite se lokalnim centrima za 
recikliranje ili zbrinjavanje opasnog 
otpada u vašem području i potražite 
odgovarajuće upute o zbrinjavanju.

•	 Ne izlažite bazu motora koja sadrži 
bateriju vatri ili pretjeranoj toplini. 
Izlaganje vatri ili temperaturama iznad 
265°F/130°C može oštetiti baterije i 
izazvati eksploziju.

•	 Ne punite svoj prijenosni blender 
nutribullet Flex™ u blizini vatre, izvora 
topline ili u ekstremno vrućim uvjetima. 

•	 Preporučena temperatura za 
skladištenje i punjenje: 10°C−40°C 
(50°F−104°F).

•	 Ne koristite uređaj u prostorima s 
potencijalno eksplozivnom atmosferom 
(npr. prostor za točenje goriva ili 
benzinske postaje, ispod palube 
brodova ili drugih plovila, postrojenja 
za prijenos i skladištenje goriva i/ili 
kemikalija te prostori na kojima se u 
zraku akumuliraju zapaljive kemikalije 
ili čestice, poput zrnaca prašine ili 
metalnog praha) U takvim područjima 
može doći do iskrenja što može izazvati 
eksploziju ili požar.

•	 Nemojte koristiti jedinicu ako je baza 
motora pregrijana, ima neugodan miris, 
curi, ispupčena je ili je promijenila boju/
oblik. U ekstremnim uvjetima ćelije 
baterije mogu propuštati. Tekućina iz 
baterije je korozivna i može biti otrovna. 
Može izazvati opekline i može biti štetna 
ili smrtonosna ako se proguta. Odmah 
isključite i prekinite upotrebu.

•	 IZBJEGAVAJTE KONTAKT S TEKUĆINOM 
IZ BATERIJE. AKO BATERIJA CURI: 
- �Pazite da iscurena tekućina ne 

dotakne vašu kožu, oči, odjeću ili 
druge površine. Ako tekućina iz 
baterije dođe u doticaj s vašom 
kožom, očima ili odjećom, odmah 
isperite zahvaćeno područje vodom i 
po potrebi se obratite svom liječniku ili 
drugom medicinskom osoblju.

•	 Nemojte koristiti uređaj u prostoru s 
potencijalno eksplozivnom atmosferom, 
kao što je ormarić iznad vaše pećnice 
ili štednjaka, u blizini radijatora ili 

grijalice, ili na mjestu izloženom izravnoj 
Sunčevoj svjetlosti.

•	 Nemojte spaljivati bazu motora. Baterije 
mogu eksplodirati.

Sačuvajte 
ove upute!

Za prikaz ovih uputa na internetu ili na 
drugim jezicima posjetite internetske 
stranice nutribullet.com.

!
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348347

blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Prije prve upotrebe

OČISTITE UREĐAJ:
Pogledajte odjeljak Održavanje na 
stranici 363-364.

NAPUNITE UREĐAJ: 
Na stražnjoj strani baze s motorom 
podignite silikonski poklopac priključka 
za punjenje i otkrijte skriveni USB-C 
utor. Uključite manji kraj isporučenog 
USB-C kabela u priključak za 
punjenje, a veći kraj u izvor napajanja 
(adapter utikača, računalo itd.).

•	 Preporučujemo da prije prve 
uporabe potpuno napunite uređaj. 
Za potpuno punjenje potrebno je do 
2 sata.

•	 Pogledajte dio „Crtice LED svjetla 
baterije“ na stranicama 353-354.

UPOZORENJE! Nemojte puniti ako 
je uređaj ili priključak USB-C mokar 
kako biste izbjegli rizik od požara ili 
tjelesnih ozljeda.

UPOZORENJE! NIKAD ne koristite 
brzi punjač ili punjač velike snage. 
Koristite samo isporučeni USB-C 
kabel za punjenje i certificirani ITE 
strujni adapter s nazivnom izlaznom 
snagom od 5 V i maksimalnom 
snagom 2 A i tako izbjegnite ozljede, 
požar ili oštećenje uređaja.

USB-C kabel za 
punjenje

blok oštrica

Konfiguracije proizvoda mogu se razlikovati. Kako biste vidjeli cijeli popis pribora nutribullet®, 
posjetite internetske stranice nutribullet.com.

Sadržaj pakiranja

poklopac s otvorom 
za ispijanje i 

držačem za nošenje

šalica od 590 mlbaza s motorom
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assembly guide

Status pokazatelja 
svjetlosnog prstena

Nema napajanja.
Svjetlosni prsten ne svijetli.

Blok oštrica je djelomično 
blokiran.
Ako nije pravilno pričvršćen ili nije poravnat, 
svjetlosni prsten treperi svjetlom narančaste 
boje 3 puta kada se pritisne gumb.

Blok oštrica je blokiran.
Kada je pravilno pričvršćen, svjetlosni prsten 
svijetli svjetlom bijele boje u smjeru kazaljke 
na satu, a zatim dva puta bljesne.

Postavke

Gumb za napajanje prijenosnog blendera 
Nutribullet Flex™ ima LED svjetlosni 
prsten koji svijetli svjetlom bijele, crvene ili 
narančaste boje, ovisno o radnom statusu 
uređaja. Za više pojedinosti pročitajte ovaj 
dio.

3x

2x

šalica od 590 ml

odvojivi blok oštrica

mjerne oznake

pokazatelj svjetlosnog prstena

gumb za uključivanje
odvojiva baza s motorom

skrivena utičnica 
za punjenje USB-C 
kabela za punjenje 

crtice LED svjetla baterije

držač za nošenje

gumb za otpuštanje

poklopac s otvorom za 
ispijanje

Upute za sastavljanje
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Aktiviranje.
Jednom pritisnite gumb uključivanja/
isključivanja i aktivirajte blender. Kada prsten 
neprekidno svijetli svjetlom bijele boje,  crtice 
LED svjetla baterije svijetle i označavaju status 
baterije. 

PROFESIONALNI SAVJET: Obratite pažnju na status 
baterije prije i poslije miješanja.

Način miješanja.
Pritisnite gumb uključivanja/isključivanja 
i započnite ciklus miješanja od 30 sekundi. 
Svjetlosni prsten svijetli svjetlom bijele boje 
u smjeru kazaljke na satu tijekom miješanja i 
neprekidno svijetli svjetlom bijele boje kada je 
ciklus završen.

Način spreman za rad.
Nakon aktiviranja, uređaj je u načinu „spreman 
za rad“ 90 sekundi.

Mirovanje.
Nakon 90 sekundi neaktivnosti, blender 
automatski prelazi u način mirovanja. 
Svjetlosni prsten svijetli svjetlom bijele boje u 
smjeru suprotnom od smjera kazaljke na satu 
kako bi se isključio.

Pregrijavanje.
Svjetlosni prsten treperi svjetlom crvene boje 3 
sekunde i neprekidno svijetli svjetlom crvene boje sve 
dok se ponovno ne nastavi s miješanjem.

Rješenje: Zaustavite rad i pustite blender da se 
prije sljedeće uporabe ohladi. Nemojte prekoračiti 4 
ciklusa miješanja u 3 minuta.

Pogreške

Opća pogreška.
Svjetlosni prsten treperi svjetlom narančaste boje 6 
puta. Označava nekoliko mogućih pogrešaka tijekom 
miješanja.

Rješenje: Oštrica je blokirana zaglavljenim 
sastojcima ili čaša nije pravilno pričvršćena na bazu 
s motorom. Izvadite čašu/oštricu s baze s motorom 
i lagano protresite sadržaj te tako uklonite sve 
zaglavljene sastojke. Ponovno pričvrstite čašu na 
bazu s motorom, okrećući je u smjeru kazaljke na 
satu dok ne čujete zvuk „klik“ i ne osjetite kako je čaša 
ispravno pričvršćena.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED svjetlo neprekidno svijetli 
narančastim svjetlom 1: 
Niska razina napunjenosti baterije.

LED svjetlo neprekidno svijetli 
crvenim svjetlom 1: 
Potrebno je punjenje.

LED svjetlo treperi crvenim svjetlom 
1: 
Bateria je prazna / ne radi.

LED svjetlo treperi narančastim 
svjetlom 1: 
Aktivno punjenje, 0 %.
PROFESIONALNI SAVJET: Možete miješati kada je uređaj 
ukopčan u strujnu utičnicu. Nakon što crtica LED svjetla 
baterije 1 zasvijetli bijelim svjetlom, uređaj je sposoban 
dovršiti puni ciklus miješanja. Napominjemo kako će se 
punjenje trenutno zaustviti kad motor radi.

Crtice LED svjetla baterije
Prijenosni blender Nutribullet Flex™ ima 
namjenske crtice LED svjetla baterije koje vam 
jasno i jednostavno pokazuje kada je vrijeme za 
punjenje. Četiri LED svjetla svijetle bijelim, crveni 
ili narančastim svjetlom ovisno o statusu baterije i 
statusu punjenja. Detalje pogledajte u nastavku.

Status baterije i status punjenja

LED svjetla svijetle neprekidno 
bijelim svjetlom 1, 2, 3, 4: 
Potpuna napunjenost.

LED svjetlo svijetli neprekidno 
bijelim svjetlom 1; LED svjetlo treperi 
bijelim svjetlom 2: 
Postotak napunjenosti od 25 - 50 %.

LED svjetla svijetle neprekidno 
bijelim svjetlom 1, 2, 3; LED svjetlo 
treperi bijelim svjetlom 4: 
Postotak napunjenosti od 75 - 99 %.

LED svjetla svijetle neprekidno 
bijelim svjetlom 1, 2; LED svjetlo 
treperi bijelim svjetlom 3: 
Postotak napunjenosti od 50 - 75 %.

1 2 43

LED svjetlo treperi bijelim svjetlom 1: 
Postotak napunjenosti od 0 - 25 %.

Za najbolje iskustvo korištenja proizvoda i najbolje 
prakse korištenja baterije, preporučujemo da uređaj 
priključite na struju.
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Blok oštrica je blokiran.
Provjerite je li blok oštrica čvrsto 
pričvršćen na bazu s motorom. 
Postavite blok oštrica i čašu na vrh 
baze s motorom i lagano ih okrenite 
tako da nasjednu na svoje mjesto. 
Čut ćete zvuk klik i osjetiti jesu li 
ispravno postavljene kada se blok 
oštrica blokira i jedinica bude sigurno 
podešena.  
Nemojte silom gurati blok oštrica na 
njegovo mjesto.

Uklanjanje čaše za 
miješanje:
Šifra opće pogreške pojavljuje se ako 
se čaša za miješanje odvoji tijekom 
ciklusa miješanja.

Rješavanje problema
Blokada oštrice
Ako se tijekom miješanja dogodi 
blokiranje, pokušajte sljedeće:

1.	 Dodajte još tekućine u šalicu i 
ponovno pokušajte miješati.

2.	Odvojite i protresite čašu ili je 
okrenite naopako kako biste je 
odblokirali.

3.	Isključite uređaj, a zatim okretanjem 
uklonite bazu s motorom. Čašu 
stavite naopako (na ravnu površinu 
poklopca s otvorom za ispijanje 
i držačem za nošenje). Pažljivo 
odvojite blok oštrica s čaše i uklonite 
blokadu. Ponovno sasavite i 
nastavite s miješanjem.

UPOZORENJE! OŠTRICE SU OŠTRE! 
RUKUJTE PAŽLJIVO KAKO BISTE 
IZBJEGLI TJELESNE OZLJEDE. 
Uvijek provjerite je li napajanje 
isključeno i je li punjač iskopčan iz 
strujne utičnice kada sastavljate, 
rastavljate ili čistite oštrice ili bazu 
s motorom. Nikad ne gurajte ruke 
ili kuhinjski pribor u čašu kako biste 
uklonili blokadu ili prepreku.

UPOZORENJE!
Prije prve uporabe pregledajte sva 
upozorenja i mjere opreza u odjeljku 
o važnim sigurnosnim mjerama 
(stranice 339-344).

Prije uporabe UVIJEK provjerite je li 
blender čist i napunjen.

Prije prve uporabe napunite bateriju 
blendera do kraja. Priključak za 
punjenje nalazi se na stražnjoj strani 
baze s motorom, ispod silikonskog 
poklopca priključka za punjenje. 
(Pogledajte odjeljak o sastavljanju na 
stranici 12.)

NEMOJTE pokretati prijenosni blender 
nutribullet Flex™ kada je prazan.

NEMOJTE stavljati u mikrovalnu niti 
jedan nutribullet® pribor.

NEMOJTE ostavljati bez nadzora 
prijenosni blenderFlex™ kada se koristi.

NEMOJTE puniti prijenosni blender 
nutribullet Flex™ ako je USB-C kabel 
vlažan.

NE punite prijenosni blender 
nutribullet Flex™ ako su  USB-C kabel 
ili priključak za punjenje vlažni.

NE upotrebljavajte vruće ili tople 
sastojke u šalici za miješanje.. 
Zagrijani sastojci mogu uzrokovati 
stvaranje pritiska u zatvorenoj 
posudi što za posljedicu može imati 
izbacivanje vrućeg sadržaja nakon 
otvaranja i potencijalno uzrokovati 
tjelesne ozljede ili materijalnu štetu.

NIKAD ne koristite prijenosni blender 
Nutribullet Flex™ dulje od 4 uzastopna 
ciklusa od 30 sekundi unutar 3 minute, 
jer to može izazvati trajno oštećenje 
motora. Ako motor prestane raditi, 
pauzirajte i ostavite blender da se 
ohladi. Prijenosni blender nutribullet 
Flex™ ima unutarnji toplinski prekidač 
koji isključuje uređaj kad se pregrije. 
Ostavljanje toplinskog prekidača 
da se ohladi trebalo bi omogućiti 
resetiranje uređaja.

UVIJEK pregledajte oštricu tijekom 
jamstvenog roka. Prije uklanjanja 
oštrice obratite se službi za korisnike 
za sigurnosne upute 
i zamjenu.

356
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Uporaba prijenosnog 
blendera nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Zavrnite blok oštrica na čašu za 
miješanje, s oštricama okrenutim 
unutar čaše, kroz donji otvor. 
Ravnomjerno zavrćite dok ne 
dođete do ugrađenog mekog 
zaustavljača koji vam daje do 
znanja da je blok oštrica u 
ispravnom položaju.

PROFESIONALNI SAVJET: Trenje 
koje osjećate prilikom pričvršćivanja 
bloka oštrica osigurava čvršće i 
sigurnije brtvljenje prilikom miješanja 
i nošenja.

NAPOMENA: Uvijek provjerite je 
li blok oštrica potpuno suh prije 
pričvršćivanja na čašu za miješanje.

UPOZORENJE! Radi postizanja 
najbolje učinkovitosti nemojte 
prelaziti crtu označenu s 
MAX, nemojte prepuniti i 
upotrebljavajte dovoljno tekućih 
sastojaka.

3	 Dodajte sastojke, zatim zavrnite 
poklopac s otvorom za ispijanje i 
držačem za nošenje.

NAPOMENA: Uvijek provjerite je li 
poklopac s otvorom za ispijanje i 
držačem za nošenje zatvoren i u 
blokiranom položaju prije miješanja.

1	 Prije upotrebe očistite čašu 
za miješanje, blok oštrica te 
poklopac s otvorom za ispijanje 
i držačem za nošenje. Koristite 
vruću vodu s deterdžentom ili 
operite u perilici posuđa.

4	 Pričvrstite bazu s motorom na 
blok oštrica i čašu. Postavite 
blok oštrica i čašu na vrh baze 
s motorom i lagano ih okrenite 
tako da nasjednu na svoje mjesto. 
Čut ćete zvuk klik i osjetiti jesu li 
ispravno postavljene kada se blok 
oštrica blokira i jedinica bude 
sigurno podešena. 

NAPOMENA: Nemojte silom gurati 
blok oštrica na njegovo mjesto.
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8	 Savinite držač za nošenje s 
poklopca s otvorom za ispijanje 
i otkrijte gumb za otpuštanje. 
Pritisnite gumb, otkrijte otvor 
usnika i uživajte u napitku kojeg 
ste pripremili.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Stavite prijenosni blender 
nutribullet Flex™ na čistu, suhu 
i ravnu površinu. Aktivirajte 
uređaj jednim pritiskom na 
gumb uključivanja/isključivanja. 
Pričekajte otprilike 1 sekundu da 
se LED animacija završi i da se 
prikaže status baterije

NAPOMENA: Nakon 90 sekundi 
neaktivnosti, blender automatski 
prelazi u način mirovanja. Time se 
sprečava nenamjeno miješanje i 
produljuje vijek trajanja baterije.

6	 Nakon što blender izađe iz stanja 
mirovanja, ponovno pritisnite 
gumb za uključivanje kako biste 
započeli ciklus miješanja od 30 
sekundi.

Ako želite protresti sastojke ili 
ranije prekinuti ciklus miješanja, 
ponovno pritisnite gumb za 
uključivanje da biste zaustavili 
uređaj.

PROFESIONALNI SAVJET: Miješajte 
dok ne postane glatko, po potrebi 
pokrenite još jedan ciklus miješanja.

UPOZORENJE! Ne miješajte 
dulje od 4 uzastopna ciklusa 
i tako izbjegnite prekomjerno 
zagrijavanje i nakupljanje tlaka. 
Za ponovljene cikluse, pažljivo 
otvorite posudu i ispustite 
nakupljeni tlak prije ponovnog 
miješanja.

7	 Kada završite s miješanjem lagano 
odvrnite čašu s baze s motorom 
za prelazak u način konzumiranja 
u pokretu (to-go). Ili prijeđite na 8. 
korak.

NAPOMENA: Nikada ne primjenjujte 
silu prema dolje ili ne hvatajte 
poklopac s otvorom za ispijanje 
prilikom odvajanja šalice od baze s 
motorom. Za najbolje iskustvo čvrsto 
uhvatite bazu s motorom i čašu.

sip lid with release button
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Upotreba poklopca s otvorom za 
ispijanje i držačem za nošenje 
prijenosnog blendera nutribullet Flex™

2	 Gumb za otpuštanje: Pritisnite 
za otvaranje čepa s otvorom za 
ispijanje i otkrivanje otvora usnika. 
Za zatvaranje čepa s otvorom za 
ispijanje, pritisnite ga na njegovo 
mjesto preko otvora usnika. Čut 
ćete zvuk klik i osjetiti je li ispravno 
postavljen kada se čep ispravno 
zatvori i brtva aktivira.

3	 Držač za nošenje: Ugodan, 
praktičan i fleksibilan. Spustite ga 
tijekom miješanja. Podignite ga 
kad pijete ili nosite.

PROFESIONALNI SAVJET: Nosite ga ili 
ga pričvrstite karabinerom.

4	 Blokada čepa s otvorom za 
ispijanje: U otvorenom položaju 
lagano pritisnite čep s otvorom 
za ispijanje prema dolje, prema 
čaši, tako da se blokira na mjestu.. 
Za otpuštanje blokade čepa s 
otvorom za ispijanje, lagano 
pritisnite prema gore i odmaknite 
od čaše.

PROFESIONALNI SAVJET: U 
zatvorenom položaju, držač za 
nošenje služi i kao nepropusna 
značajka za zaštitu od slučajnog 
prolijevanja. Najbolje za nepredvidiv 
prijevoz!

PROFESIONALNI SAVJET: Uvijek 
provjerite je li poklopac s otvorom 
za ispijanje i držačem za nošenje 
potpuno suh prije miješanja 
ili pohrane i tako izbjegnite 
zadržavanje vlage u brtvi ili 
područjima za brtvljenje. Sušite 
na zraku u uspravnom položaju i 
izbjegnite zadržavanje vlage.

1	 Zavrnite u smjeru kazaljke na satu. 
Odvrnite u smjeru suprotnom od smjera 
kazaljke na satu. Uvijek provjerite 
je li čep s otvorom za ispijanje 
u zatvorenom položaju prilikom 
pričvršćivanja ili uklanjanja poklopca 
s otvorom za ispijanje i držačem za 
nošenje.

PROFESIONALNI SAVJET: Područje 
držača za nošenje i čepa s otvorom 
za ispijanje koristite za pričvršćivanje 
ili uklanjanje poklopca s otvorom za 
ispijanje i držačem za nošenje. Stisnite 
područje šarke za lakše rukovanje, pri 
čemu logotipom nutribullet® (n.)  treba biti 
okrenut prema dlanu.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
držač za 
nošenje

čep s otvorom za 
ispijanje

usnik

gumb za 
otpuštanje
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Održavanje
1. KORAK:

Nakon svake uporabe obavezno 
provjerite je li prijenosni blender 
nutribullet Flex™ isključen.
PROFESIONALNI SAVJET: Prije isključivanja 
provjerite preostalo stanje baterije 
pomoću crtica LED svjetla baterije. Je li 
vrijeme za punjenje?

2. KORAK:

Odvrnite blok oštrica u smjeru kazaljke 
na satu, izbjegavajući kontakt s 
oštricama.

Odvrnite poklopac s otvorom za 
ispijanje i držačem za nošenje u 
smjeru obrnutom od smjera kazaljke 
na satu. Blok oštrica, poklopac s 
otvorom za ispijanje i držačem za 
nošenje i čaša za miješanje mobu 
se prati u perilici posuđa.* Možete 
ih i ručno oprati s toplom vodom i 
deterdženotom te ih isperite čistom 
vodom.

Ako sastojci dođu u kontakt s bazom 
s motorom, obrišite bazu vlažnom 
krpom. Silikonski poklopac priključka 
za punjenje štiti od prodiranja 
tekućine. 
NAPOMENA: Baza s motorom NIJE 
prikladna za pranje u perilici posuđa. 
*Međutim, čaša, blok te poklopac s 
otvorom za ispijanje i držačem za nošenje 
mogu se prati na gornjoj rešetkii perilice 
posuđa bez uporabe ciklusa dezinfekcije.
NAPOMENA: Ako se brtva poklopca s 
otvorom za ispijanje i držačem za nošenje 
pomakne tijekom ili nakon čišćenja ili 
sušenja, uklonite višak vlage s područja 
brtve i lagano je vratite na mjesto.
NAPOMENA: Postolje s motorom nipošto 
nemojte uranjati u vodu ili pokretati pod 
vodom.

UPOZORENJE! Nemojte dodirivati 
oštrice! Oštrice su jako oštre. 

UPOZORENJE! U šalici od 590 ml 
nemojte miješati vruću ili toplu 
tekućinu. Prilikom otvaranja poklopca 

Prilikom putovanja zrakoplovom 
provjerite TSA smjernice za siguran 
prijevoz. Uvijek provjerite sa svojim 
prijevoznikom specifikacije u vezi 
oštrica i litij-ionskih baterija. Za 
više informacija pogledajte naše 
internetske stranice nutribullet.com.

Putovanje s prijenosnim 
blenderom nutribullet Flex™

UPOZORENJE! Prilikom putovanja 
zrakoplovom pažljivo uklonite blok 
oštrica jer su oštrice oštre. Budite 
oprezni i sigurno pokrijte i omotajte 
blok oštrica i tako spriječite slučajno 
dodirivanje oštrica prilikom pakiranja 
i raspakiranja prtljage.  Bazu s 
motorom treba nositi u ručnoj prtljazi. 

s otvorom za ispijanje i držačem za 
nošenje, nakupljeni tlak može izazvati 
prskanje vrućih tekućina.

UPOZORENJE! Postolje motora 
nipošto nemojte potapati u vodu ili 
bilo koju drugu tekućinu.

UPOZORENJE! OŠTRICE SU OŠTRE! 
Budite oprezni prilikom pričvršćivanja 
ili odvajanja bloka oštrica i spriječite 
slučajno dodirivanje oštrica. NIKAD 
ne ostavljajte izložen blok oštrica 
prilikom pohrane. Prilikom pohrane 
uvijek pričvrstite čašu i poklopac s 
otvorom za ispijanje i držačem za 
nošenje na blok oštrica.

3. KORAK: 

Prijenosni blender nutribullet 
Flex™ pohranite na sigurno mjesto. 
Pazite neka vaš blender bude u 
uspravnom položaju, s blokom oštrica 
pričvršćenim za čašu za miješanje 
i tako spriječite izlaganje oštrica. 
Prilikom pohrane nemojte slagati 
nikakve predmete na uređaj.
PROFESIONALNI SAVJET: Potpuno 
sastavljeni prijenosni blender je 
kompaktniji u vašem kuhinjskom ormariću!

Zamjenski dijelovi
Za naručivanje dodatnih dijelova i 
pribora posjetite našu internetsku 
stranicu na adresi nutribullet.com/
shop/accessories.
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HR/ Objašnjenje oznaka
HR/ Ova oznaka znači da se proizvod ne smije odlagati s 
drugim komunalnim otpadom na području cijele EU. Spriječite 
moguće ugrožavanje okoliša i ljudskog zdravlja 
nekontroliranom odlaganjem otpada; reciklirajte proizvod na 

odgovoran način i tako promičite održivo ponovno korištenje 
materijalnih resursa. Za vraćanje rabljenog uređaja koristite sustave 
povrata i prikupljanja ili se obratite prodavaču kod kojeg ste kupili 
proizvod. Trgovina se može pobrinuti za ekološki sigurno recikliranje 
proizvoda.

HR/ Ovaj proizvod je u skladu s europskom uredbom br. 
1935/2004 o materijalima i predmetima koji dolaze u dodri s 
hranom.

HR / Električni uređaj klase II ili dvostruko izolirani uređaj je 
onaj koji je dizajniran na način da ga nije potrebno sigurnosno 
spajati na električno uzemljenje (tlo). 

HR/ Izjava proizvođača da proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve 
važećih direktiva EZ-a.

HR/ Oznaka N je oznaka odobrenja koji pokazuje kako je 
testirana sigurnost proizvoda te kako proizvod ispunjava 
minimalne EU zahtjeve za sigurnost proizvoda.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Felhasználói útmutató
FIGYELEM! A súlyos sérülés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében 
a nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender használata előtt olvassa el a 
felhasználói útmutatót. Őrizze meg ezt a felhasználói útmutatót! 
Győződjön meg róla, hogy mindenki, aki a nutribullet® készüléket 
használja, tudja, hogyan kell biztonságosan használni.
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minden esetben használjon elegendő 
mennyiségű folyadékot.

•	 Ne használja a poharat, ha repedést, 
homályos felület vagy más sérülést lát.

•	 Rendeljen új alkatrészeket a 
nutribullet.com oldalról, vagy vegye fel 
a kapcsolatot az ügyfélszolgálattal.

PENGÉVEL KAPCSOLATOS 
BIZTONSÁG

FIGYELEM! A PENGÉK ÉLESEK! 
ÓVATOSAN JÁRJON EL A TESTI 
SÉRÜLÉSEK ELKERÜLÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN.

•	 Ne érintse meg a penge éles éleit.
•	 Ne tegye a kezét vagy az ujjait közel a 

pengékhez, amikor a poharat a motoros 
alaphoz rögzíti.

•	 Óvatosan járjon el, amikor a pengét 
kézzel mossa el.

•	 Mindig rögzítse a pengét a 
keverőpohárhoz még azt megelőzően, 
hogy azokat a motoros alaphoz 
rögzítené.

•	 Ne tárolja a motoros alapot szabadon 
álló pengékkel. • Mindig rögzítse a 
pengét a keverőpohárhoz, majd szerelje 
fel a motoros alapra.

FIGYELEM! SOHA NE NYÚLJON BELE 
A POHÁRBA, NE TEGYE KEZÉT KÖZEL 
A PENGÉKHEZ, AMIKOR AZ EGYSÉG 
MŰKÖDIK.

•	 Ne távolítsa el a poharat vagy nyissa 
fel a fogantyúval ellátott fedelet, amíg 
a penge teljesen meg nem állt. A penge 
akkor is aktiválódhat, ha a fogantyúval 
ellátott fedél el van távolítva vagy fel 
van nyitva. Az utasítások be nem tartása 
testi sérülést okozhat, vagyoni kár 
keletkezhet, vagy az egység károsodhat.

PENGÉVEL KAPCSOLATOS 
ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK

FIGYELEM! NE HASZNÁLJA TOVÁBB 
A PENGÉT, HA MEGHAJOLT VAGY 
SÉRÜLT.

•	 Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy a 
pengék nem sérültek, ha sérülést 
észlel vegy fel a kapcsolatot az 
ügyfélszolgálattal a penge cseréjével 
kapcsolatban.

HŐVEL ÉS NYOMÁSSAL 
KAPCSOLATOS BIZTONSÁG

FIGYELEM! NE KEVERJEN 
FORRÓ, SZÉNSAVAS VAGY PEZSGŐ 
HOZZÁVALÓKAT, AMI A FOGANTYÚVAL 
ELLÁTOTT FEDÉL KINYITÁSAKOR 
FORRÓ FOLYADÉKOK KIFRÖCCSENÉSÉT 
OKOZHATJA.

•	 Ilyen esetben túlnyomás keletkezhet a 
nutribullet® pohárban, amitől a pohár 
vagy a fogantyúval ellátott fedél működés 
közben leválhat a motoros alapról. Ez 
a forró tartalom vagy a szabadon lévő 
pengék kilökődése miatt testi sérülést 
okozhat.

•	 Csak szobahőmérsékletű vagy hűtött 
(21°C/70°F) alkotóelemeket keverjen.

•	 A szénsavas és pezsgő összetevők (pl. 
szóda, sütőpor, szódabikarbóna, élesztő, 
egyes tészták, tortakeverék, szárazjég 
vagy más, buborékossá váló dolgok) olyan 
gázokat bocsátanak ki, amelyek keverés 
közben növelik a nyomást a pohárban. 
Egyes fehérjeporok összetevői között is 
találhatók pezsgő összetevők. A keverés 
előtt minden esetben ellenőrizze a 
táplálékkiegészítők összetevőit.  

A KEVERÉS ELŐTT MINDEN ESETBEN 
ELLENŐRIZZE AZ ÖSSZETEVŐKET.

FIGYELEM! AZ ÖSSZETEVŐKET 
NE KEVERJE EGY PERCNÉL TOVÁBB. 
NE VÉGEZZEN EGYMÁS UTÁN OLYAN 
KEVERÉSI CIKLUSOKAT, AMELYEK 
ÖSSZESEN MEGHALADJÁK AZ EGY 
PERCET.

•	 A keveréstől az összetevők 
felmelegednek, ami miatt nyomás 
alakul ki a pohárban. Ha a keverés 
egy percnél tovább tart, a pohár vagy 
a fogantyúval ellátott fedél leválhat, 
a penge így szabaddá válik, a forró 
tartalom kiömlik, sérülést okoz.

FIGYELEM! A KEVERÉKEKET NE 
HAGYJA HOSSZÚ IDEIG A LEZÁRT 
TARTÁLYBAN. 

•	 A keverékek megromolhatnak, 
megerjedhetnek, amely miatt 
megnövekszik a nyomás a pohár 
belsejében. Ettől a pohár vagy a 
fogantyúval ellátott fedél leválhat, ami 
sérüléseket okozhat.  

•	 A kevert tartalomhoz csak a fogantyúval 
ellátott fedélen keresztül férhet hozzá 

Fontos biztonsági 
útmutató
A nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender használata közben ne feledje: 
A BIZTONSÁG AZ ELSŐ.

Figyelem! A súlyos sérülések vagy károk elkerülése érdekében használat előtt figyelmesen 
olvassa el a nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender használati útmutatóját. Az elektromos 
berendezések használata során minden esetben tartsa be az alapvető biztonsági 
óvintézkedéseket, beleértve a következő fontos információkat is.

Ha más használja a nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender berendezést, győződjön meg róla, 
hogy megértette a jelen használati útmutatóban foglalt biztonsági előírásokat, illetve 
az egyéb biztonsági és használattal kapcsolatos utasításokat. A berendezést használó 
minden személynek teljes egészében el kell olvasnia a használati útmutatót és ismernie kell 
a berendezés biztonságos használatát.

Őrizze meg ezt a használati útmutatót!
CSAK HÁZTARTÁSI HASZNÁLATRA!

úgy, hogy a keverést követően a fedelet 
óvatosan felnyitja.

POHÁRRAL KAPCSOLATOS 
ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
•	 Ha a pohár forró vagy meleg ahhoz, 

hogy megérintse, a tartalom szintén 
FORRÓ, illetve NYOMÁS ALATT lehet. 
Ha ez előfordul, tegye meg a következő 
lépéseket: 

•	 HAGYJA, NE NYISSA KI. Hagyja a 
poharat, ahol van, ne érintse meg és 
ne hagyja, hogy mások megérintsék. 
SOHA ne próbálja meg leválasztani a 
poharat a motoros alapról, mivel ez testi 
sérüléseket okozhat.

•	 Ne keverje újra.
•	 Legalább 30 percig hagyja a poharat 

hűlni. Ha még mindig meleg, hagyja 
tovább hűlni.

•	 Ha már annyira lehűlt, hogy 
megérinthető, lassan nyissa fel a 
fogantyúval ellátott fedelet, miközben 
az arcától távol tartja. A pohár tartalmát 
töltse egy külön edénybe.

POHÁRRAL KAPCSOLATOS 
BIZTONSÁG
A pohár megfelelő használata fontos 
a nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
biztonságos használata szempontjából. 
Ha a poharat nem az utasításoknak 
megfelelően használja, testi sérülést 
okozhat, vagyoni kár keletkezhet, vagy az 
egység károsodhat.

•	 MINDIG győződjön meg róla, hogy 
a pohár, a penge és a motoros alap 
megfelelően illeszkedik egymáshoz a 
keverést megelőzően. Ha motor nem 
forog, ha a pohár nincs megfelelően 
rögzítve. 

•	 CSAK akkor működtesse az egységet, 
ha a fogantyúval ellátott fedél a helyén 
van.

•	 NE töltse a MAX vonalon felül. A 
MAX felüli töltöttség miatt szivárgás 
történhet, vagy a penge leállhat.

•	 NE távolítsa el a poharat vagy a 
fogantyúval ellátott fedelet, miközben 
az egység működésben van.

•	 NE töltse túl a poharat jéggel, mivel 
ettől a pengék leállhatnak, ami az 
egység károsodásához vagy személyi 
sérüléshez vezethet. A keveréshez 
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•	 Használat előtt távolítsa el az összes 
evőeszközt és nem élelmiszert a 
pohárból, mivel azok testi sérülést, 
illetve a penge és az egység sérülését 
okozhatják.

•	 Ne keverje a csonthéjas gyümölcsöket 
ebben a készülékben, kivéve, ha a 
magokat/magvakat eltávolították. 
A kemény összetevők miatt a penge 
sérülhet.

•	 Előfordulhat, hogy a penge nem 
működik, ha a pohár túl van töltve. Ha 
ez előfordul, olvassa el a használati 
útmutató Hibák c. részét. 

KÖRNYEZETTEL KAPCSOLATOS 
BIZTONSÁG

FIGYELEM! NE HASZNÁLJA A 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PORTABLE 
BLENDER-T VEZETÉS, GÉP 
ÜZEMELTETÉSE, KERÉKPÁROZÁS, 
GYALOGLÁS VAGY EGYÉB OLYAN 
TEVÉKENYSÉG KÖZBEN, AMELY 
OSZTATLAN FIGYELMET KÍVÁN.

•	 Ne tegye ki a nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender-t extrém magas 
hőmérsékletnek, mivel ettől az elemek, 
a tömítések és az eszköz egyéb elemei 
károsodhatnak. 

•	 Ne helyezze a nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender-t egyenetlen vagy éppen 
instabil felületre.

•	 Ne szárítsa az eszközt hajszártóval, 
ruhaszárítóval, hagyományos sütővel 
vagy éppen mikrohullámú sütővel. Ha a 
berendezés nedves lesz, finoman törölje 
le az egység külső felületét egy tiszta 
száraz ruhával.

•	 Ne használja a berendezést víz 
közelében, nedves, esős vagy havas 
körülmények között.

•	 Ne használj az eszközt nyílt láng 
vagy egyéb hőforrás közelében; 
erősen szennyezett, poros, olajos 
vagy vegyszeres környezetben; vagy 
közvetlen napfényben.

•	 Ne hagyja a nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender-t jármű belsejében, különösen 
nyáron vagy télen. Hosszabb 
idejű extrém hőmérséklet miatt az 
akkumulátorok szivároghatnak, 
felrepedhetnek vagy felrobbanhatnak.

ÁLTALÁNOS HASZNÁLAT ÉS 
BIZTONSÁG

FIGYELEM! A NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
PORTABLE BLENDER HASZNÁLATÁVAL 
KAPCSOLATOS UTASÍTÁSOK BE 
NEM TARTÁSA SÚLYOS SZEMÉLYI 
SÉRÜLÉSEKET, HALÁLT, ILLETVE ANYAGI 
KÉRT OKOZHAT.

•	 A berendezést csökkent fizikai, 
érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességgel 
élő, tapasztalattal vagy megfelelő 
ismeretekkel nem rendelkező személyek 
(beleértve a gyerekeket is) nem 
használhatják, kivéve felügyelet alatt, 
illetve ha a készülék biztonságos 
használatával kapcsolatban megfelelő 
utasításokat kaptak és az ezzel járó 
veszélyeket megértették. Felügyelet 
szükséges, ha a berendezést gyerekek 
közelében használja, vagy gyerekek 
használják. Figyeljen a gyerekekre, hogy 
ne játszanak a készülékkel.

•	 Mindig körültekintően szerelje össze a 
pengét, a poharat, a fogantyúval ellátott 
fedelet és a motoros alapot, amikor a 
berendezést tárolja, és a berendezést 
tartsa csecsemők vagy kisgyermekek 
elől elzárva.

•	 Rendszeres időközönként ellenőrizze 
a nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
alkatrészeit, hogy nem sérültek, 
kopottak oly módon, hogy az 
akadályozná a megfelelő működést, 
illetve nem jelentenek kockázatot 
áramütés szempontjából.

•	 A nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
töltése, használata és tárolása 
közben legyen tisztában az esetleges 
veszélyekkel.

•	 A készüléket kizárólag rendeltetésének 
megfelelően használja.

•	 Soha ne működtesse a nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender-t, ha a pohár üres.

•	 Ne próbálja meg felülírni a biztonsági 
reteszelő mechanizmusok működését.

•	 Ne csatlakoztasson más tárgyat, 
csak a megfelelő töltőt a készülék 
USB-C portjába. Ne hagyja, hogy por 
halmozódjon fel a csatlakozónyílásban. 

•	 Ne törje össze, ejtse le vagy tegye tönkre 
a motoros alapot. Ne használja, ha a 
motoros alap valamilyen módos sérült. 

•	 Csak a nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender-hez tervezett eredeti 
nutribullet® eszközöket/kiegészítőket 

használjon. Mindig eredeti nutribullet® 
cserealkatrészeket és kiegészítőket 
használjon. Az utángyártott alkatrészek 
nem a nutribullet® specifikációinak 
megfelelően készülnek, és károsíthatják 
a készüléket, vagy súlyos sérülést 
okozhatnak.

•	 A gyártó által nem ajánlott tartozékok, 
beleértve a befőttesüvegeket is, 
használata személyi sérülést vagy 
sérülést okozhat.

•	 Ne próbálja meg úgy tisztítani a 
motoros alapot, hogy vízbe vagy egyéb 
tisztítófolyadékba meríti. Finoman 
törölje át, majd egy száraz ruhával 
tisztítsa meg.

•	 Csak a pohár és a fogantyúval ellátott 
fedél mosható mosogatógépben a felső 
rekeszben, fűtött vagy fertőtlenítő ciklus 
nélkül. A MOTOROS ALAPOT SOHA NE 
HELYEZZE MOSOGATÓGÉPBE.

ELEKTROMOS BIZTONSÁG

FIGYELEM! A MÓDOSÍTÁSOK, NEM 
MEGFELELŐ HASZNÁLAT, ILLETVE AZ 
UTASÍTÁSOK BE NEM TARTÁSA SÚLYOS 
SZEMÉLYI SÉRÜLÉSEKET, HALÁLT VAGY 
ANYAGI KÁRT OKOZHAT.

FIGYELEM! SOHA NE HASZNÁLJON 
GYORSTÖLTŐT VAGY NAGYOBB 
TELJESÍTMÉNYŰ TÖLTŐT. A TÖLTÉSI 
IDŐ A TÖLTŐTŐL ÉS AZ AKKUMULÁTOR 
TÖLTÖTTSÉGI SZINTJÉTŐL FÜGG.

•	 A készülék töltéséhez csak UL-listázott 
USB-forrásokat, vagy listázott/
engedélyezett ITE tápegységet vagy 
listázott 2. osztályú tápegységet 
használjon, amelyet 100V AC és 240V 
AC közötti, 50 Hz és 60 Hz közötti 
feszültségű áramforrásokkal való 
használatra terveztek. Az USB-töltőnek 
2. osztályú tápegységnek vagy tanúsított 
ITE tápegységnek kell lennie, 5V 2A MAX 
névleges kimenettel. NE HASZNÁLJON 
JÓVÁ NEM HAGYOTT FORRÁSOKAT.

•	 Az áramütés kockázatának, a tűz vagy 
testi sérülés kockázatának elkerülése 
érdekében NE töltse vagy használja 
az eszközt, ha az nedves, vagy olyan 
területen, ahol nedves lehet, illetve ne 
használja nedves kézzel. 

•	 Ne használja nedves környezetben, ne 
merítse a vezetéket, a dugvillát vagy 
a motoros alapot vízbe, vagy egyéb 
folyadékba.

•	 Ne használja sérült kábellel, 
tápegységgel/töltővel, illetve ha a 
berendezés hibásan működik, vagy ha 
a motoros alapot leejtette vagy az más 
módon sérült. 

•	 Minden esetben ÁRAMTALANÍTSA 
és HÚZZA KI a nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender berendezést, ha 
nem használja, illetve MIELŐTT 
összeszerelné, szétszerelné, módosítaná 
a kiegészítőket vagy megtisztítaná az 
egységet.

•	 Ne töltse a berendezés gyúlékony 
környezetben, az ágyon vagy kanapén, 
vagy bármilyen papíron.

•	 Csak a berendezéshez tartozó töltővel 
töltse az eszközt. • Nem kompatibilis 
alkatrészek vagy utángyártott 
alkatrészek használata károsíthatja a 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender-t, 
vagy olyan biztonsági kockázatot 
jelenthet, amely személyi sérülést vagy 
kárt okozhat.

TÁPELLÁTÁSSAL KAPCSOLATOS 
BIZTONSÁG

FIGYELEM! MINDIG VÁLASSZA 
KI ÉS HASZNÁLJA A KÉSZÜLÉKÉNEK 
MEGFELELŐ VÁLTAKOZÓ ÁRAMÚ 
TÁPEGYSÉGET. 

•	 Az alábbi óvintézkedések be nem 
tartása súlyos személyi sérülést, 
áramütés vagy tűz okozta halált, illetve 
a készülék károsodását eredményezheti.

•	 Csak olyan tápegységet (pl. töltő, 
töltőegység) és tápkábelt használjon, 
amely kifejezetten az Ön országának 
feszültségéhez igazodik.

•	 Ne használjon fali töltőt 
feszültségátalakító eszközzel vagy 
adapterrel.

•	 Ne használjon nem szabványos 
áramforrásokat, például generátorokat 
vagy invertereket. Csak szabványos fali 
konnektor által biztosított váltóáramot 
használjon.

•	 NE HASZNÁLJON GYORSTÖLTŐT VAGY 
NAGYOBB TELJESÍTMÉNYŰ TÖLTŐT. 
Kizárólag szabványos fali konnektorból 
származó váltakozó áramot használjon, 
vagy használja az autó szivargyújtóját. 
Soha ne csatlakoztassa a készüléket 
az autó szivargyújtó csatlakozójához 
az autó indításakor, hogy elkerülje az 
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esetleges túlfeszültséget és a készülék 
rövidzárlatát.

•	 Győződjön meg róla, hogy a konnektor 
a nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender-
hez megadott típusú áramellátást 
biztosít (a feszültség [V] és a frekvencia 
[Hz] tekintetében). Ha nem biztos 
abban, hogy milyen típusú áram áll 
rendelkezésére otthonában, forduljon 
szakképzett villanyszerelőhöz.

•	 Ne terhelje túl a fali aljzatot, 
hosszabbítót, hálózati sínt vagy más 
elektromos csatlakozót. Győződjön 
meg arról, hogy ezek a tápegységek 
a készülék által felvett (a tápegységen 
feltüntetett) teljes áram (amperben 
kifejezve) és az ugyanazt az áramkört 
használó bármely más eszköz 
által felvett teljes áram kezelésére 
alkalmasak.

•	 A tápegység esetében, ahol a 
váltóáramú érintkezők tárolás céljából 
behajthatók, a konnektorba való 
csatlakoztatás előtt győződjön meg 
arról, hogy az érintkezők teljesen 
kihúzva vannak.

•	 Soha ne használjon olyan tápegységet/
töltőt, amely sérült, leesett vagy erős 
ütést kapott.

•	 Ne töltse a készüléket szélsőségesen 
meleg vagy hideg helyen.

•	 Mindig húzza ki a tápegységet/töltőt, 
ha nem használja.

KÁBELLEL ÉS VEZETÉKKEL 
KAPCSOLATOS BIZTONSÁG

FIGYELEM! A TÖLTÉSHEZ CSAK 
A NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PORTABLE 
BLENDER-HEZ MELLÉKELT TÁPKÁBELT 
HASZNÁLJA. 

•	 Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a vezetékeket 
és kábeleket. 

•	 A szabadon lévő kábelek és vezetékek 
potenciális botlásveszélyt jelentenek. 
Rendezze el az összes kábelt és 
vezetéket úgy, hogy az emberek és a 
háziállatok ne tudjanak megbotlani 
vagy ne tudják véletlenül magukra 
húzni az eszközt, amikor a területen 
mozognak vagy sétálnak. 

•	 Tároláskor ne tekerje fel vagy ne tekerje 
túl szorosra a tápkábelt, és használat 
közben ne hajlítsa vagy gyűrje meg a 
tápkábelt. 

•	 A készülék vagy a tápegység/töltő 
elhelyezésekor ügyeljen arra, hogy a 
kábelek ne legyenek élesen meghajlítva, 
és a csatlakozókat ne nyomja a falhoz 
vagy kemény felülethez.

•	 Ne engedje, hogy háziállatok vagy 
gyermekek megharapják vagy 
megrágják a kábeleket és vezetékeket.

•	 A tápkábel kihúzásakor a csatlakozót 
fogja — ne húzza a vezetéket.

•	 Ne hagyja, hogy a töltőkábel forró 
felületekhez vagy extrém hőforráshoz 
érjen, illetve ne gabalyodjon össze vagy 
kopjon meg.

•	 Ne fogja vagy vigye a készüléket a 
töltőkábelnél vagy a zsinórnál fogva.

•	 Ügyeljen arra, hogy a tápvezeték ne 
lógjon le az asztal vagy a munkapult 
széléről.

AKKUMULÁTORRAL 
KAPCSOLATOS BIZTONSÁG
A nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender-ben 
újratölthető lítium-ion akkumulátorok 
találhatók. Az elemek nem cserélhetők, 
és azokat újra kell hasznosítani vagy 
megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani. A 
készülék felnyitása és/vagy javítása, illetve 
az akkumulátorok cseréjének megkísérlése 
áramütést, készülékkárosodást, tüzet 
és személyi sérülést vagy anyagi kárt 
okozhat.

•	 Ez a termék lítium-ion akkumulátorokat 
tartalmaz. A motoros alapot 
megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. A nem 
megfelelő ártalmatlanítás sérülést, 
halált vagy anyagi kárt okozhat 
az akkumulátor folyadékának 
szivárgása, tűz, túlmelegedés vagy 
robbanás következtében. A lítium-
ion akkumulátorok olyan elemeket 
tartalmaznak, amelyek egészségügyi 
kockázatot jelenthetnek az egyénekre 
nézve, ha a talajvízbe szivárognak. 
Egyes országokban illegális lehet, 
ha ezeket az elemeket a háztartási 
hulladékba dobja. A megfelelő 
ártalmatlanítással kapcsolatban kérjük, 
forduljon a helyi illetékes hatósághoz. 

•	 A megfelelő ártalmatlanítási 
utasításokért forduljon a helyi 
újrahasznosító vagy veszélyes 
hulladékkezelő központokhoz.

•	 Ne tegye ki az akkumulátort tartalmazó 
motoros alapot tűznek vagy túlzott 

hőnek. Tűznek vagy 130°C/265°F feletti 
hőmérsékletnek való kitétel károsíthatja 
az akkumulátorokat és robbanást 
okozhat.

•	 Ne töltse fel a nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender-t tűz, hőforrás közelében vagy 
rendkívül forró körülmények között. 

•	 Ajánlott tárolási és környezeti 
hőmérséklet töltéshez: 10°C ... 40°C 
(50°F ... 104°F).

•	 Ne használja a készüléket 
robbanásveszélyes környezetben (pl. 
üzemanyagtöltő területeken vagy 
üzemanyagtöltő állomásokon, hajók 
vagy más vízi járművek fedélzete alatt, 
üzemanyag- és/vagy vegyszerátrakodó 
és -tároló létesítményekben, valamint 
olyan területeken, ahol gyúlékony vegyi 
anyagok vagy részecskék, például 
gabonapor vagy fémpor gyűlt össze a 
levegőben). Az ilyen területeken szikrák 
keletkezhetnek, amelyek robbanást 
vagy tüzet okozhatnak.

•	 Ne használja a készüléket, ha a motoros 
alap túlmelegedett, szaga van, szivárog, 
kidudorodik, vagy megváltozik a színe/
alakja. Az akkumulátorcellák szivárgása 
szélsőséges körülmények között 
előfordulhat. Az akkumulátorfolyadék 
maró hatású és mérgező lehet. Égési 
sérüléseket okozhat, és lenyelve káros 
vagy halálos lehet. Azonnal kapcsolja ki, 
ne használja tovább.

•	 KERÜLJE AZ 
AKKUMULÁTORFOLYADÉKKAL VALÓ 
ÉRINTKEZÉST. HA AZ AKKUMULÁTOR 
SZIVÁROG: 
- �A kiszivárgott folyadék ne érjen 

a bőréhez, szeméhez, ruhájához 
vagy más felülethez. Ha az 
akkumulátorfolyadék bőrrel, 
szemmel vagy ruhával érintkezik, 
azonnal öblítse le az érintett területet 
vízzel, és szükség esetén forduljon 
orvosához vagy más egészségügyi 
szolgáltatóhoz.

•	 Ne használja a készüléket olyan 
helyen, ahol robbanásveszélyes légkör 
uralkodik, például sütő vagy tűzhely 
feletti szekrényben, radiátor vagy 
fűtőtest közelében, vagy közvetlen 
napfénynek kitett helyen.

•	 Ne égesse el a motoros alapot. Az 
akkumulátorok felrobbanhatnak.

Őrizze meg ezt !

a használati 
útmutatót!

Ha szeretné ezeket az utasításokat 
online vagy más nyelven is megtekinteni, 
látogasson el a következő oldalra: 
nutribullet.com.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Az első használat előtt

AZ EGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA:
Lásd az Ápolás és karbantartás c. 
részt a következő oldalon 389-390.

AZ EGYSÉG FELTÖLTÉSE: 
A motoros alap hátulján emelje 
fel a töltőnyílás szilikon burkolatát, 
hogy hozzáférjen a rejtett USB-C 
nyíláshoz. A mellékelt USB-C 
kábel kisebb csatlakozóját 
csatlakoztassa a töltőnyíláshoz, a 
nagyobb csatlakozóját pedig egy 
áramforráshoz (adapter, számítógép, 
stb.).

•	 Azt javasoljuk, hogy az első 
használat előtt teljesen töltse fel az 
egységet. A teljes töltés kb. 2 órát 
vesz igénybe.

•	 Lásd az Akkumulátor állapotjelző 
LED c. részt a következő oldalon: 
381-382.

FIGYELEM! Ne töltse a készüléket, 
ha a készülék vagy az USB-C port 
nedves, hogy elkerülje a tűz vagy a 
sérülés kockázatát.

FIGYELEM! SOHA NE használjon 
gyorstöltőt vagy nagyobb 
teljesítményű töltőt. Kizárólag 
a mellékelt USB-C töltőkábelt 
és tanúsított ITE tápegységet 
használjon, 5V 2A MAX teljesítményű, 
névleges kimeneti teljesítményű 
töltőegységet, hogy elkerülje a 
sérülést, tüzet vagy a készülék 
károsodását.

USB-C töltőkábel pengék

A termék konfigurációja változhat. A nutribullet® kiegészítők teljes listáját megtalálja a 
nutribullet.com oldalon.

Csomag tartalma

fogantyúval ellátott 
fedél

590 ml pohármotoros alap
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assembly guide

Állapotjelző fénygyűrű

Nincs bekapcsolva
Fénygyűrű nem világít.

Penge nincs megfelelően 
rögzítve.
Ha nincs megfelelően rögzítve vagy 
megfelelően illesztve, a fénygyűrű 3-szor 
narancssárgán felvillan, amikor a gombot 
megnyomja.

Penge rögzítve.
Ha megfelelően rögzítve van, a fénygyűrű 
fehéren világít az óramutató járásával 
megegyezően, majd kétszer felvillan.

Beállítások

A nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender egy 
LED-es fénygyűrűvel rendelkezik a Power 
gomb körül, amely a készülék működési 
állapotának megfelelően piros vagy kék 
színnel világít. További részletekért olvassa el 
ezt a részt.

3x

2x

590 ml pohár

leválasztható pengék

mérőjelzések

állapotjelző fénygyűrű

bekapcsoló gomb

leválasztható motoros alap

rejtett USB-C 
töltőnyílás 

akkumulátor állapotjelző LED

fogantyú

kioldógomb

fedél

Összeszerelési útmutató
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Ébresztés.
Nyomja meg a Power gombot egyszer a mixer 
felébresztéséhez. Ha a gyűrű fehér színnel 
világít, az Akkumulátor állapotjelző LED jelzi az 
akkumulátor állapotát. 

PRO TIPP: A keverés megkezdése előtt ellenőrizze az 
akkumulátor állapotát.

Keverés mód.
Nyomja meg a Power gombot egy 30 
másodperces ciklus indításához. A fénygyűrű 
fehéren világít az óramutató járásával 
megegyezően, majd folyamatos fehér fénnyel 
világít, ha a ciklus befejeződött.

Készenlét.
A készülék az ébresztést követően 90 
másodpercig „kész” állapotban marad.

Alvás.
90 másodperc tétlenség után a mixer 
automatikusan alvó állapotba lép. A fénygyűrű 
a kikapcsolás során az óramutató járásával 
ellentétesen világít.

Túlmelegedés.
A fénygyűrű 3 másodpercig pirosan villog, majd 
folyamatosan pirosan világít és a keverés nem 
folytatható.

Megoldás: Szüneteltesse a használatot és hagyja, 
hogy a mixer a következő használat előtt lehűljön. 3 
percen belül ne hajtson végre 4-nél több ciklust.

Hibák

Általános hiba.
A fénygyűrű 6-szor narancssárgán felvillan. Több 
keverés közbeni hibát is jelölhet.

Megoldás: A pengét elakadt összetevők 
akadályozzák, vagy a pohár nincs megfelelően 
rögzítve a motoros alaphoz. Távolítsa el a poharat/
pengét a motoros alapról, majd óvatosan rázza 
meg, hogy az elakadt összetevőket elmozdítsa. 
Csatlakoztassa vissza a poharat a motoros alapra 
úgy, hogy elforgatja az óramutató járásával 
megegyezően, amíg egy „kattanást” nem hall, 
és visszajelző jelzi, hogy a pohár megfelelően 
csatlakoztatva van.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Folyamatos narancssárga LED 1: 
Alacsony akkutöltöttség.

Folyamatos piros LED 1: 
Töltés szükségs.

Villogó piros LED 1: 
Akkumulátor lemerült / nem működtethető.

Narancssárga villogó LED 1: 
Aktív töltés, 0%.
PRO TIPP: A készülék akkor is használható keverésre, ha 
be van dugva. Ha az Akkumulátor LED 1 fehéren világít, 
az egységgel egy teljes keverési ciklus elvégezhető. 
Megjegyzés: a töltés addig szünetel, amíg a motor jár.

Akkumulátor állapotjelző 
LED

A nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender eszközön 
található egy külön akkumulátor állapotjelző 
LED, amely egyértelműen jelzi, hogy mikor kell a 
készüléket tölteni. A 4-es LED fehéren, pirosan vagy 
narancssárgán világít, függően az akkumulátor 
állapotától és töltöttségétől. A részleteket lásd lent.

Akkumulátor állapota és töltés 
állapot

Folyamatos fehér LED 1, 2, 3, 4: 
Teljesen feltöltve.

Folyamatos fehér LED 1, 
villogó LED 2,: 
25-50% töltöttség.

Folyamatos fehér LED 1, 2, 3, 
villogó LED 4: 
75-99% töltöttség.

Folyamatos fehér LED 1, 2, 
villogó LED 3,: 
50-75% töltöttség.

1 2 43

Villogó fehér LED 1: 
0-25% töltöttség.

A legjobb termékélmény és akkumulátorhasználat 
érdekében javasoljuk, hogy csatlakoztassa a 
készüléket a töltőhöz.
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Penge rögzítése
Győződjön róla, hogy a penge 
megfelelően csatlakoztatva van a 
motoros alaphoz. Helyezze a pengét 
és a poharat a motorosa alapra 
és óvatosan tekerje a helyére. Egy 
„kattanást” hall és a rendszer érzékeli, 
hogy a penge a helyén van és az 
egység biztonságosan használható.  
Ne erőltesse a pengét a helyére.

Keverőpohár eltávolítása
Az általános hibakód jelenik meg, ha 
a keverőpohár a keverési ciklus során 
leválik.

Hibaelhárítás
Penge elakadása
Ha keverés közben a penge elakad, 
próbálja meg a következőket:

1.	 Töltsön több folyadékot a pohárba 
és próbálja meg újra a mixelést.

2.	Válassza le és rázza meg a 
poharat, vagy állítsa fejtetőre, hogy 
megszűntethesse az elakadást.

3.	Kapcsolja ki az egységet, majd 
csavarja le a motoros alapot. Állítsa 
az edényt fejjel lefelé (a fogantyúval 
ellátott fedél sík felületére). 
Óvatosan válasza le a pengét az 
edényről, majd szűntesse meg az 
elakadást. Szerelje össze újra és 
folytassa a keverést.

FIGYELEM! A PENGÉK ÉLESEK! 
ÓVATOSAN JÁRJON EL A TESTI 
SÉRÜLÉSEK ELKERÜLÉSE 
ÉRDEKÉBEN. Minden esetben 
győződjön meg róla, hogy az 
egység ki van kapcsolva, illetve a 
töltő ki van húzva, amikor pengét 
rögzíti vagy az elakadást próbálja 
megszűntetni. Az elakadás 
megszűntetéséhez soha nem 
nyúljon kézzel vagy evőeszközzel a 
pohárba.

FIGYELEM!
Az első használat előtt olvassa el a 
fontos óvintézkedések fejezetben 
(367-372. oldal) található összes 
figyelmeztetéseket.

MINDIG ellenőrizze, hogy használat 
előtt a mixer tiszta és teljesen fel van 
töltve.

Az első használat előtt teljesen töltse 
fel a mixert. A töltőnyílás a motoros 
alap hátsó részén található a szilikon 
fedél alatt. (Referenciaként lásd az 
egységet a 12. oldalon.)

NE járassa a nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender-t amikor üres.

NE tegye mikrohullámú sütőbe a 
nutribullet® kiegészítőit.

NE hagyja a nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender-t felügyelet nélkül használat 
közben.

NE töltse a nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender-t, ha az USB-C kábel nedves.

NE töltse a nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender-t, ha az USB-C vagy a töltő 
csatlakozó nedves.

NE használjon forró vagy meleg 
összetevőket a keverőpohárban. A 
meleg alkotóelemek miatt nyomás 
keletkezhet a lezárt pohárban, ami 
miatt a forró összetevők a pohár 
nyitásakor kifolyhatnak, személyi 
sérülést, illetve anyagi kárt okozva.

SOHA ne járassa a nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender-t 4 egymást követő 
alkalommal 30 másodpercnél 
hosszabban egy 3 perces időszakban, 
mivel ettől a motor károsodhat. Ha 
a motor nem működik, szüneteltesse 
a használatot és hagyja, hogy az 
egység lehűljön. A nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender készülékben 
egy belső hőkioldó található, 
amely kikapcsolja a motort, ha az 
túlmelegszik. A hőkioldó lehűlése után 
a motor működése helyreáll.

A garanciális időszak során MINDIG 
ellenőrizze a pengéket. A penge 
eltávolítása előtt lépjen kapcsolatba 
az ügyfélszolgálattal a biztonsági 
utasítások 
és a csere érdekében.

384
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A nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender használata

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Csavarja rá a pengét a 
keverőpohárra, a pengéket 
először vezesse át az alsó nyíláson. 
Forgass el, amíg el nem éri a 
beépített puha ütközőt, amely 
jelzi, hogy a penge a megfelelő 
pozícióban van.

PRO TIPP: A penge 
csatlakoztatásakor érzett súrlódás 
biztosítja a szoros, biztonságos 
tömítést a keveréshez.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Mielőtt a pengét a 
keverőpohárhoz csatlakoztatná, 
győződjön meg róla, hogy az 
teljesen száraz.

FIGYELEM! A legjobb eredmény 
elérése érdekében ne töltse a 
poharat a MAX vonal fölé, ne 
töltse túl és használjon megfelelő 
nedvességtartalmú összetevőket.

3	 Adja hozzá az hozzávalókat, majd 
helyezze fel a fogantyúval ellátott 
fedelet.

MEGJEGYZÉS: A keverés előtt 
minden esetben győződjön meg, 
hogy a fogantyúval ellátott fedél le 
van zárva, rögzített pozícióban van.

1	 Használat előtt tisztítsa meg 
keverőpoharat, a pengét és a 
fogantyúval ellátott fedelet. 
Használjon forró, szappanos vizet, 
vagy bízza a mosogatógépre.

4	 Csatlakoztassa a motoros alapot 
a pengéhez  és a pohárhoz. 
Helyezze a pengét és a poharat 
a motorosa alapra és óvatosan 
tekerje a helyére. Egy „kattanást” 
hall és a rendszer érzékeli, hogy a 
penge a helyén van és az egység 
biztonságosan használható. 

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ne erőltesse a pengét 
a helyére.
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8	 Hajtsa fel a fogantyút a 
fedélről, hogy hozzáférhessen a 
kioldógombhoz. Nyomja meg a 
gombot, hogy hozzáférhessen a 
kiöntőhöz, és élvezhesse italát.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Helyezze a nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender-t egy tiszta, 
száraz és vízszintes felületre. 
Ébressze fel az eszközt a Power 
gomb egyszeri megnyomásával. 
Várjon 1 másodpercet, amíg 
a LED animáció befejeződik 
és megjelenik az akkumulátor 
állapota.

MEGJEGYZÉS: 90 másodperc 
tétlenség után a mixer 
automatikusan alvó állapotba lép. 
Ezzel megelőzhetők a véletlenszerű 
keverések és megóvható az 
akkumulátor élettartama.

6	 Ha a mixert felébresztette, nyomja 
meg a Power gombot újra, hogy 
elindíthasson egy 30 másodperces 
ciklust.

Ha szeretné szakaszosan keverni 
az összetevőket, vagy korábban 
leállítani a keverési ciklust, nyomja 
meg újra a Power gombot a 
leállításhoz.

PRO TIPP: Addig folytassa a keverést, 
amíg a sima állagot el nem éri, ha 
szükséges, egy második ciklust is 
végrehajthat.

FIGYELEM! Ne keverjen 4 egymást 
követő ciklusnál többször, 
hogy elkerülje a túlzott hő- és 
nyomásképződést. A ciklus 
megismétléséhez óvatosan nyissa 
ki a tárolóedény fedelét, hogy a 
nyomást elengedhesse, mielőtt 
újabb ciklust indítana.

7	 Ha a keverés befejeződött, 
óvatosan csavarja le a poharat 
a motoros alapról, hogy To-Go 
módba válthasson. Vagy ugorjon a 
8. lépésre.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Soha ne fejtsen ki 
lefelé irányuló erőt a fedélre, amikor 
a poharat választja le a motoros 
alapról. Fogja meg a motoros alapot  
és a poharat a legjobb élmény 
érdekében.

sip lid with release button
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A fogantyúval ellátott 
nutribullet Flex™ fedél:

2	 Kioldógomb: Nyomja meg, 
hogy a fedelet kinyithassa és 
szabaddá váljon a kiöntő. A fedél 
lezárásához nyomja a helyére a 
kiöntőt. Egy „kattanást” hall és a 
rendszer érzékeli, hogy a fedél 
megfelelően le van zárva és 
tömítve.

3	 Fogantyú: Kényelmes és rugalmas. 
Hajtsa le a keverés során. Hajtsa 
fel a kiöntés és a hordozás során.

PRO TIPP: Fogja meg, vagy rögzítse 
fel.

4	 Fedél rögzítése: Nyitott állásban 
kissé nyomja le a fedelet, 
hogy rögzíthesse a helyén. A 
fedélrögzítő kioldásához kissé 
nyomja meg felfelé, a fedéltől 
távolodó irányba.

PRO TIPP: Zárt állásban a fogantyú 
megduplázza a szivárgás elleni 
védelmet, hogy megakadályozza 
az estleges kiömlést. A legjobb 
megoldás a ki nem számítható 
szállás esetén!

PRO TIPP: Minden esetben 
győződjön meg róla, hogy a 
fogantyúval ellátott fedél teljesen 
száraz keverés vagy tárolás során, 
így megelőzhető, hogy nedvesség 
maradjon a tömítéseknél vagy a 
zárófelületeknél. Levegőn szárítsa 
meg a fenti területeket, hogy 
elkerülje a nedvesség kialakulását.

1	 Forgassa el az óramutató járásával 
megegyezően. Forgassa el az óramu-
tató járásával ellentétesen. Győződ-
jön meg róla, hogy a fedél minden 
esetben zárt állásban van, amikor a 
fogantyúval ellátott fedélhez csatla-
koztatja, vagy arról veszi le.

PRO TIPP: Amikor a fogantyúval ellátott 
fedelet helyezi fel vagy távolítja el, 
használja a fogantyú és a fogantyúval 
ellátott fedél környékét a rögzítéshez. 
Fogja meg a zsanér környékét úgy, hogy 
a nutribullet® (n.) logó a tenyerében 
legyen.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
fogantyú

fedél

kiöntő

kioldógomb
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Ápolás és karbantartás
1. LÉPÉS:

Minden használat után kapcsolja ki a 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender-t.
PRO TIPP: A kikapcsolás előtt ellenőrizze 
az akkumulátor állapotát az akkumulátor 
állapotjelző LED segítségével. Ideje tölteni?

2. LÉPÉS:

Csavarja le a pengét az óramutató 
járásával megegyező irányban, 
elkerülve a pengékkel való érintkezést.

Csavarja le a fogantyúval ellátott 
fedelet az óramutató járásával 
ellentétes irányba. A penge, a 
fogantyúval ellátott fedél és a pohár 
mosogatógépben mosható.* Meleg, 
szappanos vízzel kézzel is elmoshatja, 
és tisztára öblítheti.

Ha az összetevő érintkezik a motoros 
alappal, nedves ruhával törölje le. 
A szilikon töltőcsatlakozófedél véd a 
folyadék bejutása ellen. 

MEGJEGYZÉS: A motoros alap NEM 
mosható mosogatógépben. 
* Azonban a pohár, a penge és a 
fogantyúval ellátott fedél mosható 
mosogatógépben a felső rekeszben, fűtött 
vagy fertőtlenítő ciklus nélkül.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha a fogantyúval ellátott 
fedél tömítése a tisztítás vagy szárítás 
során elmozdul a helyéról, távolítsa el 
a nedvességet a tömítés helyéről és 
óvatosan helyezze vissza a tömítést.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Soha ne merítse a motoros 
alapot vízbe.

FIGYELEM! Ne érintse meg a 
pengéket! Nagyon élesek. 

FIGYELEM! NE keverjen forró vagy 
meleg folyadékokat a 590 ml-es 
pohárban. A fogantyúval ellátott 
fedél felnyitásakor a nyomás miatt a 
forró folyadék kiömölhet.

FIGYELEM! Soha ne merítse a 
motoros alapot vízbe vagy egyéb 
folyadékba.

Ha repülővel utazik, ellenőrizze a 
TSA által a biztonságos szállítással 
kapcsolatban megfogalmazott 
irányelveket. A pengékre és a 
lítiumion-akkumulátorokra vonatkozó 
előírásokról mindig tájékozódjon 
az utazásszervezőnél. További 
információkat a nutribullet.com 
weboldalunkon talál.

Utazás nutribullet Flex™ 
eszközzel

FIGYELEM! Ha repülővel utazik, 
óvatosan távolítsa el a  
pengéket, mivel a pengék élesek. 
Legyen óvatos, és csomagolja 
be biztonságosan a pengéket, 
hogy elkerülje a pengék véletlen 
érintkezését a poggyász be- és 
kicsomagolásakor.  A motoros alapot 
a kézipoggyászban kell szállítani. 

Alkatrészek cseréje
Ha szeretne további alkatrészeket és 
kiegészítőket rendelni, látogasson el 
weboldalunkra: nutribullet.com/shop/
accessories.

FIGYELEM! A PENGÉK ÉLESEK! 
A pengék felhelyezésekor vagy 
leválasztásakor óvatosan járjon el, 
hogy a pengéket véletlenül se érintse 
meg. SOHA ne hagyja szabadon a 
pengéket tárolás közben. Tárolás 
során a fogantyúval ellátott fedél 
minden esetben legyen felhelyezve.

3. LÉPÉS: 

A nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
eszközt minden esetben biztonságos 
helyen tárolja. Győződjön meg róla, 
hogy a turmixgép függőlegesen áll, 
és a penge a keverőhöz van rögzítve, 
hogy a penge ne legyen szabadon. 
Tárolás során semmilyen tárgyat ne 
tegyen a keverőre.
PRO TIPP: Egy teljesen összeszerelt 
hordozható turmixgép sokkal kisebb helyet 
foglal a szekrényben!
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HU/ Jelölések magyarázata
HU/ Ez a jelölés azt jelzi, hogy az EU területén a termék nem 
semmisíthető meg a háztartási hulladékkal együtt. A nem 
ellenőrzött hulladékártalmatlanítás következtében a 
környezetre vagy az emberi egészségre gyakorolt esetleges 

károk megelőzéséhez felelősségteljesen hasznosítsa újra a terméket 
az anyagi erőforrások, valamint a fenntartható újrafelhasználás 
elősegítése érdekében. Az eszköz leadásához használja a 
visszavételi- és gyűjtőrendszereket, vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a 
kereskedővel, ahol a terméket vásárolta. Ők biztosítják a termék 
környezetbarát módon történő újrahasznosítását.

HU/ Ez a termék megfelel az EU élelmiszerekkel 
rendeltetésszerűen érintkezésbe kerülő anyagokról és 
tárgyakról szóló 1935/2004 rendeletének előírásaival.

HU // A II. érintésvédelmi osztályba tartozó, vagy kettős 
szigeteléssel rendelkező eszközöket úgy tervezték, hogy nem 
igényelnek kapcsolatot a biztonsági földeléssel (földelés). 

HU/ A gyártó nyilatkozata arról, hogy a termék megfelel az 
alkalmazandó EK irányelvek követelményeinek.

HU/ Az N jelölés egy jóváhagyási pecsét, amely azt mutatja, 
hogy a terméket biztonsági szempontból tesztelték, és 
megfelel az EU termékbiztonsági minimumkövetelményeinek.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Guida all’uso
AVVERTENZA! Prima di utilizzare il frullatore portatile nutribullet 
Flex™, leggere attentamente il presente manuale d'uso per ridurre 
il rischio di lesioni gravi. Conservare questo manuale per future 
consultazioni. Assicurarsi che chiunque utilizzi l’apparecchio abbia 
letto e compreso le istruzioni per un utilizzo sicuro.
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livello MAX può causare la fuoriuscita di 
liquido o l’arresto delle lame.

•	 NON rimuovere il bicchiere o il 
coperchio di sorseggio quando l'unità è 
in funzione.

•	 NON riempire eccessivamente il 
bicchiere con ghiaccio che potrebbe 
ostacolare la rotazione delle lame, 
danneggiare l'apparecchio o 
comportare il rischio di lesioni personali. 
Prima di avviare la miscelazione, 
inserire sempre una quantità adeguata 
di liquido nel bicchiere.

•	 Non utilizzare il bicchiere se presenta 
incrinature, opacità o altri segni di 
danneggiamento.

•	 Utilizzare solo ricambi originali ordinati 
su nutribullet.com o tramite il servizio 
clienti autorizzato.

LAME: MISURE DI SICUREZZA

AVVERTENZA! LE LAME SONO 
AFFILATE! MANEGGIARE CON CURA 
PER EVITARE DI FERIRSI.

•	 Non toccare i bordi affilati delle lame.
•	 Non avvicinare mani o dita alle lame 

quando si fissa il gruppo lame al 
bicchiere. 

•	 Maneggiare con cautela il gruppo lame 
durante il lavaggio manuale.

•	 Fissare sempre saldamente il gruppo 
lame al bicchiere di miscelazione prima 
di collegarlo alla base motore.

•	 Non riporre il gruppo lame con le lame 
esposte. Fissare sempre saldamente 
il gruppo lame al bicchiere di 
miscelazione e montarlo sulla base 
motore.

AVVERTENZA! MAI METTERE LE 
MANI ALL'INTERNO DEL BICCHIERE 
O AVVICINARLE ALLE LAME QUANDO 
L'APPARECCHIO È IN FUNZIONE.

•	 Non rimuovere il bicchiere o aprire il 
coperchio di sorseggio finché le lame 
non sono completamente ferme. Le 
lame potrebbero ancora attivarsi 
quando il coperchio di sorseggio 
viene rimosso o aperto. La mancata 
osservanza di queste istruzioni può 
causare lesioni personali, danni 
materiali o danni all'apparecchio.

CALORE E PRESSIONE: 
PRECAUZIONI IMPORTANTI

AVVERTENZA! NON FRULLARE 
INGREDIENTI CALDI, TIEPIDI, GASSATI 
O EFFERVESCENTI, CHE POTREBBERO 
PROVOCARE FUORIUSCITE O SCHIZZI DI 
LIQUIDO AL MOMENTO DELL’APERTURA 
DEL COPERCHIO.

•	 Inoltre, ciò potrebbe generare una 
pressione eccessiva all’interno del 
bicchiere nutribullet®, con conseguente 
distacco del bicchiere o del coperchio di 
sorseggio con anello di trasporto dalla 
base motore durante il funzionamento. La 
fuoriuscita accidentale di liquidi caldi o 
l’esposizione alle lame in movimento può 
comportare il rischio di lesioni.

•	 Utilizzare solo ingredienti a temperatura 
ambiente o refrigerati (21°C o inferiore).

•	 Ingredienti gassati o effervescenti (come 
bevande gassate, lievito in polvere, 
bicarbonato di sodio, lievito, alcune 
pastelle, miscele per dolci, ghiaccio 
secco o altri composti che sviluppano 
effervescenza) rilasciano gas durante la 
miscelazione, generando un aumento di 
pressione all’interno del bicchiere. Alcune 
proteine in polvere contengono ingredienti 

effervescenti. Verificare sempre la 
composizione degli integratori prima 
della miscelazione.  
VERIFICARE SEMPRE TUTTI GLI 
INGREDIENTI PRIMA DI INIZIARE LA 
MISCELAZIONE.

AVVERTENZA! NON FRULLARE 
GLI INGREDIENTI PER PIÙ DI UN 
MINUTO. NON ESEGUIRE CICLI DI 
MISCELAZIONE CONSECUTIVI CHE 
SUPERINO COMPLESSIVAMENTE IL 
MINUTO.

•	 La miscelazione riscalda gli 
ingredienti, con conseguente aumento 
della pressione nel bicchiere. Una 
miscelazione continuativa superiore a 
un minuto può causare il distacco del 
bicchiere o del coperchio di sorseggio, 
esponendo le lame o provocando la 
fuoriuscita di contenuto caldo, con 
conseguente rischio di lesioni.

AVVERTENZA! NON LASCIARE 
FRULLATI IN UN BICCHIERE CHIUSO 
ERMETICAMENTE PER PERIODI DI 
TEMPO PROLUNGATI! 

Principi generali di 
sicurezza
Quando utilizzate il frullatore portatile nutribullet Flex™, ricordate: 
LA SICUREZZA VIENE PRIMA DI TUTTO.

Avvertenza! Prima di utilizzare il frullatore portatile nutribullet Flex™ , leggere attentamente 
le presenti istruzioni per ridurre il rischio di lesioni gravi o danni all’apparecchio. Quando si 
utilizza un apparecchio elettrico, oltre alle più elementari misure di sicurezza, è necessario 
osservare le seguenti precauzioni.

Se permettete ad altri di utilizzare il vostro frullatore portatile nutribullet Flex™, 
assicuratevi che abbiano letto e compreso le informazioni  sulla salute, la sicurezza e 
le modalità d’uso presenti nel presente manuale. Ogni utilizzatore è tenuto a leggere 
integralmente il manuale d’uso per comprendere il funzionamento dell’apparecchio e 
garantirne un utilizzo corretto e sicuro.

Conservare le presenti istruzioni!
SOLO PER USO DOMESTICO!

•	 Se lasciati all'interno del bicchiere, 
i frullati possono deteriorarsi e 
fermentare, aumentando la pressione. 
Ciò potrebbe causare il distacco del 
bicchiere o del coperchio di sorseggio 
dalla base motore, con il rischio di 
lesioni personali.  

•	 Dopo la miscelazione, accedere al 
contenuto solo attraverso il beccuccio 
di sorseggio, aprendo con cautela il 
coperchio per evitare fuoriuscite o 
schizzi.

BICCHIERE: PRECAUZIONI
•	 Se il bicchiere risulta caldo o tiepido 

al tatto, è possibile che il contenuto sia 
CALDO e SOTTO PRESSIONE. In tal 
caso, procedere come segue: 

•	 NON APRIRE IL BICCHIERE! Non 
toccare il bicchiere e assicurarsi che 
nessun altro lo tocchi. NON tentare di 
separare il bicchiere dalla base motore 
per evitare il rischio di ustioni o lesioni 
personali.

•	 Non avviare nuovamente la 
miscelazione.

•	 Lasciare raffreddare il bicchiere per 
almeno 30 minuti. Se al termine risulta 
ancora caldo, attendere fino a completo 
raffreddamento prima di procedere.

•	 Quando il bicchiere è completamente 
freddo, aprire lentamente il coperchio di 
sorseggio, tenendolo orientato lontano 
dal viso e dal corpo. Versare il contenuto 
in un altro recipiente.

BICCHIERE: MISURE DI 
SICUREZZA
Un uso corretto del bicchiere è 
fondamentale per utilizzare in sicurezza 
il frullatore portatile nutribullet Flex™. Un 
uso non conforme alle istruzioni di questa 
guida può causare lesioni personali, danni 
materiali o danni all'apparecchio.

•	 Prima di iniziare la miscelazione, 
accertarsi SEMPRE che il bicchiere, il 
gruppo lame e la base motore siano 
ben allineati. Se il bicchiere non è nella 
posizione di blocco, il motore non parte. 

•	 Azionare l'apparecchio SOLO con il 
coperchio di sorseggio in posizione.

•	 NON superare l’indicazione di livello 
MAX. Il superamento dell’indicazione di 
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CURA DELLE LAME E CAUTELA

AVVERTENZA! INTERROMPERE 
L'USO SE LA LAMA È PIEGATA O 
DANNEGGIATA.

•	 Controllare regolarmente che le 
lame non siano danneggiate: in caso 
contrario, contattare il servizio clienti 
per la loro sostituzione.

•	 Rimuovere tutti gli utensili e gli oggetti 
non alimentari dal bicchiere prima 
dell’uso, poiché potrebbero causare 
lesioni o danneggiare le lame e 
l’apparecchio.

•	 Non frullare drupacee senza aver prima 
rimosso noccioli e semi. Gli ingredienti 
solidi più duri possono danneggiare le 
lame.

•	 Se il bicchiere è troppo pieno, le lame 
potrebbero bloccarsi. In tal caso, 
consultare la sezione Errori nella 
presente Guida. 

SULLA SICUREZZA

AVVERTENZA! NON UTILIZZARE IL 
FRULLATORE PORTATILE NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ QUANDO SI È ALLA GUIDA, 
SI UTILIZZANO MACCHINARI, SI 
VA IN BICICLETTA, SI CAMMINA 
O SI SVOLGONO ALTRE ATTIVITÀ 
CHE RICHIEDONO LA MASSIMA 
ATTENZIONE.

•	 Non esporre il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet Flex™ a temperature 
estreme per non danneggiare le 
batterie, le guarnizioni e altre parti 
dell’apparecchio. 

•	 Non collocare il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet Flex™ su superfici irregolari o 
instabili.

•	 Non asciugare l’apparecchio con 
asciugacapelli, asciugabiancheria, 
in forno tradizionale o a microonde. 
Se l’apparecchio si bagna, asciugare 
delicatamente l'esterno con un panno 
pulito e asciutto.

•	 Non utilizzare l’apparecchio in 
prossimità dell’acqua o in ambienti 
umidi, sotto la pioggia o in presenza di 
neve.

•	 Non utilizzare l’apparecchio vicino a  
fiamme libere o altre fonti di calore, 
né in ambienti con eccessiva presenza 
di sporco, polvere, olio o sostanze 

chimiche, o esposti alla luce solare 
diretta.

•	 Non lasciare il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet Flex™ all'interno dell’auto, 
soprattutto in estate o in inverno. 
L'esposizione prolungata a temperature 
estreme può causare perdite, rottura o 
esplosione delle batterie.

ISTRUZIONI GENERALI DI 
SICUREZZA

AVVERTENZA! LA MANCATA 
OSSERVANZA DI TUTTE LE 
ISTRUZIONI RELATIVE AL FRULLATORE 
PORTATILE NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
PUÒ COMPORTARE GRAVI LESIONI 
PERSONALI, INCIDENTI ANCHE 
MORTALI O DANNI MATERIALI.

•	 L’apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato 
da persone (inclusi i bambini) con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali 
o mentali o prive della necessaria 
esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che 
non siano sotto attenta supervisione 
e siano state istruite sull’uso sicuro 
dell’apparecchio da una persona 
responsabile della loro incolumità. 
Se l’apparecchio viene utilizzato da o 
in presenza di bambini, è necessaria 
un’attenta sorveglianza. Non consentire 
ai bambini di giocare con l’apparecchio.

•	 Quando si ripone l'unità, assemblare 
sempre con cura il gruppo lame, il 
bicchiere di miscelazione, il coperchio 
e la base motore, e tenerla fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini.

•	 Ispezionare regolarmente il frullatore 
portatile nutribullet Flex™ per 
individuare eventuali danni o segni di 
usura che potrebbero comprometterne 
il corretto funzionamento o 
rappresentare un rischio per la 
sicurezza.

•	 Prestare attenzione ai possibili pericoli 
quando si ricarica, si usa o si ripone il 
frullatore portatile nutribullet Flex™.

•	 Non utilizzare l’apparecchio per usi 
diversi da quelli previsti.

•	 Non azionare il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet Flex™ con il bicchiere vuoto.

•	 Non cercare di disattivare i dispositivi di 
sicurezza.

•	 Non inserire oggetti diversi dall’apposito 
caricabatterie nella porta USB-C. Non 

lasciare che la polvere si accumuli 
all'interno della porta. 

•	 Non schiacciare, far cadere o 
danneggiare la base motore. Non 
utilizzare l’apparecchio se la base 
motore è in qualche modo danneggiata. 

•	 Utilizzare solo accessori nutribullet® 
specifici per il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet Flex™. Utilizzare sempre 
parti di ricambio e accessori originali 
nutribullet®. I componenti non 
originali non sono realizzati secondo 
le specifiche nutribullet® e possono 
danneggiare l’apparecchio o causare 
gravi lesioni.

•	 L'uso di accessori, compresi i vasetti per 
conserve, è sconsigliato dal produttore 
e può comportare rischi o lesioni 
personali.

•	 Non pulire la base motore 
immergendola in acqua o in altri 
liquidi detergenti. Pulire e asciugare 
delicatamente con un panno pulito.

•	 Solo il bicchiere e il coperchio di 
sorseggio con anello di trasporto sono 
lavabili nel cestello superiore della 
lavastoviglie, senza attivare i cicli 
ad alta temperatura o igienizzanti. 
NON METTERE LA BASE MOTORE IN 
LAVASTOVIGLIE.

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA

AVVERTENZA! MODIFICHE, USO 
IMPROPRIO E MANCATA OSSERVANZA 
DELLE ISTRUZIONI POSSONO 
AUMENTARE IL RISCHIO DI GRAVI 
LESIONI PERSONALI, INCIDENTI 
MORTALI O DANNI MATERIALI.

AVVERTENZA! MAI UTILIZZARE 
UN CARICABATTERIE RAPIDO O DI  
POTENZA SUPERIORE  A QUELLA 
SPECIFICATA. IL TEMPO DI RICARICA 
PUÒ VARIARE IN BASE AL CARICATORE 
UTILIZZATO E AL LIVELLO DI CARICA 
RESIDUA DELLA BATTERIA.

•	 Per ricaricare le batterie 
dell’apparecchio, utilizzare solo sorgenti 
USB certificate UL o un alimentatore 
di Classe 2, ambito ITE, per uso con 
sorgenti di alimentazione a 100/240 
VCA, 50/60 Hz. Il caricabatterie USB 
deve essere un alimentatore di Classe 
2 o un alimentatore certificato ITE, con 
uscita nominale massima di 5V – 2A. 

NON UTILIZZARE ALIMENTATORI NON 
APPROVATI.

•	 Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche, 
incendi o lesioni personali, NON caricare 
né maneggiare l’unità se è bagnata, in 
prossimità di fonti d’acqua o se si hanno 
le mani bagnate. 

•	 Non utilizzare l’apparecchio in ambienti 
umidi né immergere il cavo, la spina o la 
base motore in acqua o in altri liquidi.

•	 Non utilizzare il frullatore se il cavo 
risulta danneggiato, in caso di 
malfunzionamento dell’alimentatore/
caricabatteria o se la base motore 
è caduta o è stata in qualche modo 
danneggiata. 

•	 SPEGNERE e  SCOLLEGARE sempre il 
frullatore portatile nutribullet Flex™ dalla 
presa di corrente quando non è in uso e 
PRIMA di montarlo, smontarlo, sostituire 
gli accessori o pulirlo.

•	 Non ricaricare l’apparecchio in 
prossimità di materiali infiammabili, sul 
letto o sul divano o su qualsiasi tipo di 
carta.

•	 Ricaricare l’apparecchio solo con il cavo 
di alimentazione in dotazione. L’uso di 
ricambi non originali o non compatibili 
può danneggiare il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet Flex™ e compromettere la 
sicurezza, con rischio di lesioni personali 
o danni materiali.

ALIMENTAZIONE: MISURE DI 
SICUREZZA

AVVERTENZA! ALIMENTARE 
L’APPARECCHIO SOLO CON CORRENTE 
ALTERNATA APPROPRIATA. 

•	 La mancata osservanza delle seguenti 
precauzioni può comportare gravi 
lesioni personali, anche mortali, a causa 
di scosse elettriche o incendi, oltre a 
provocare danni all’apparecchio.

•	 Utilizzare esclusivamente un 
alimentatore (caricabatterie) e un cavo 
compatibili con la tensione elettrica del 
proprio Paese.

•	 Non utilizzare caricabatterie a muro 
in combinazione con adattatori o 
convertitori di tensione.

•	 Non utilizzare fonti di alimentazione non 
standard, come generatori o inverter. 
Collegare l’apparecchio solo a prese a 
muro standard che forniscano corrente 
alternata.
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•	 NON UTILIZZARE CARICABATTERIE 
RAPIDI O DI  POTENZA SUPERIORE A 
QUELLA SPECIFICATA L’alimentazione 
deve avvenire tramite una presa 
a muro standard o, in alternativa, 
dalla presa accendisigari dell’auto. 
Per evitare sbalzi di tensione e il 
rischio di cortocircuito, non collegare 
l’apparecchio alla presa accendisigari 
durante l’avviamento del veicolo.

•	 Verificare che la presa di corrente 
fornisca il tipo di alimentazione 
elettrica richiesto dal frullatore portatile 
nutribullet Flex™ (in termini di tensione 
[V] e frequenza [Hz], come indicato sul 
dispositivo). In caso di dubbi sul tipo di 
alimentazione disponibile nella propria 
abitazione, consultare un elettricista 
qualificato.

•	 Non sovraccaricare la presa a muro, 
eventuali prolunghe, ciabatte elettriche 
o altri tipi di prese multiple. Accertarsi 
che tutti i componenti elettrici collegati 
al circuito siano in grado di supportare 
l’assorbimento totale di corrente (in 
ampere) del frullatore e di eventuali 
altri dispositivi connessi, come indicato 
sull’alimentatore.

•	 Qualora si utilizzi un alimentatore 
CA con i poli ripiegabili, assicurarsi 
che i poli siano completamente estesi 
prima di inserire la spina nella presa di 
corrente.

•	 Non utilizzare l’alimentatore o il 
caricabatterie se è danneggiato, è 
caduto o ha subito un impatto violento.

•	 Non ricaricare le batterie in ambienti 
soggetti a temperature estreme.

•	 Scollegare sempre l'alimentatore o il 
caricabatterie quando non è in uso.

SICUREZZA DEI CAVI

AVVERTENZA! PER RICARICARE 
LE BATTERIE, UTILIZZARE 
ESCLUSIVAMENTE IL CAVO FORNITO 
CON IL FRULLATORE PORTATILE 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ . 

•	 Ispezionare regolarmente il cavo di 
alimentazione per verificarne l’integrità. 

•	 Non lasciare cavi e fili a terra per ridurre 
il rischio di inciampo. Disporre i cavi 
in modo che non possano essere tirati 
accidentalmente o causare inciampi a 
persone o animali domestici. 

•	 Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione 
troppo stretto quando lo si ripone, né 
piegarlo o attorcigliarlo durante l’uso. 

•	 Quando si colloca l’apparecchio 
o l’alimentatore/caricabatterie, 
assicurarsi che i cavi non presentino 
piegature strette e che i connettori non 
siano premuti contro pareti o superfici 
dure.

•	 Tenere cavi e fili fuori dalla portata di 
bambini e animali domestici, per evitare 
che vengano morsicati o masticati.

•	 Per scollegare il cavo di alimentazione 
afferrare e tirare la spina, mai 
direttamente il cavo.

•	 Evitare che il cavo di ricarica entri in 
contatto con superfici calde o fonti di 
calore, e impedirne l’annodamento, 
l’aggrovigliamento o lo sfilacciamento.

•	 Non sollevare o trasportare 
l’apparecchio tenendolo per il cavo di 
ricarica.

•	 Non lasciare che il cavo penda dai bordi 
di tavoli o piani di lavoro.

BATTERIA: MISURE DI 
SICUREZZA
Il frullatore portatile nutribullet Flex™ è 
dotato di batterie ricaricabili agli ioni 
di litio. Le batterie non sono sostituibili 
dall’utente e devono essere riciclate o 
smaltite correttamente. L'apertura e/o la 
riparazione dell’apparecchio o il tentativo 
di sostituire le batterie può causare scosse 
elettriche, danni all'apparecchio, incendio, 
lesioni personali o danni materiali.

•	 Questo prodotto è dotato di batterie 
agli ioni di litio. Smaltire correttamente 
la base motore secondo le norme 
vigenti. Uno smaltimento improprio 
può provocare lesioni, anche mortali, 
o danni materiali - dovuti alla perdita 
di liquido della batteria - incendio, 
surriscaldamento o esplosione. Le 
batterie agli ioni di litio contengono 
sostanze che, se disperse nelle falde 
acquifere, possono rappresentare un 
rischio per la salute e l’ambiente. In 
alcuni paesi, è vietato lo smaltimento 
di queste batterie tra i normali rifiuti 
domestici. Per un corretto smaltimento, 
consultare le normative locali. 

•	 Per istruzioni sul corretto smaltimento 
delle batterie, contattare i centri di 

raccolta e smaltimento dei rifiuti 
pericolosi della propria zona.

•	 Non esporre la base motore contenente 
la batteria a fiamme libere o a fonti 
di calore eccessivo. L'esposizione al 
fuoco, o a temperature superiori a 
130°C/265°F,  può danneggiare le 
batterie e provocare un'esplosione.

•	 Non ricaricare il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet Flex™ vicino al fuoco, a 
una fonte di calore o in un ambiente 
estremamente caldo. 

•	 Temperatura consigliata per la 
conservazione e la ricarica: 10°C−40°C 
(50°F−104°F).

•	 Non utilizzare l’apparecchio in ambienti 
con potenziale rischio di esplosione 
(es. stazioni di rifornimento, aree per il 
travaso o lo stoccaggio di carburanti 
o sostanze chimiche, sottocoperta di 
imbarcazioni o ambienti in cui siano 
presenti nell’aria particelle infiammabili 
come polveri di cereali o metalli). In tali 
ambienti, eventuali scintille possono 
provocare incendi o esplosioni.

•	 Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se la 
base motore risulta surriscaldata, 
emette odori insoliti, presenta perdite, 
rigonfiamenti o alterazioni di colore 
o forma. In condizioni estreme, 
potrebbero verificarsi perdite dalle celle 
della batteria. Il liquido della batteria 
è corrosivo e può essere tossico. Può 
causare ustioni e, se ingerito, può 
risultare nocivo o fatale. Spegnere 
immediatamente l’apparecchio e 
interromperne l’utilizzo.

•	 EVITARE IL CONTATTO CON IL LIQUIDO 
DELLA BATTERIA. IN CASO DI PERDITA 
DELLA BATTERIA: 
- �Evitare che il liquido fuoriuscito entri 

in contatto con la pelle, gli occhi, 
gli abiti o altre superfici. In caso di 
contatto con la pelle, gli occhi o gli 
abiti, risciacquare immediatamente 
l’area interessata con acqua e, se 
necessario, contattare un medico.

•	 Non utilizzare l'apparecchio in ambienti 
con atmosfera potenzialmente esplosiva 
come armadietti sopra forni o piani 
cottura, vicino a termosifoni o stufe, o in 
aree esposte alla luce solare diretta.

•	 Non gettare la base motore nel fuoco. 
Le batterie potrebbero esplodere.

Conservare 
le presenti 
istruzioni!

Per consultare queste istruzioni online o in 
altre lingue, visitare il sito nutribullet.com.

!
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Prima del primo utilizzo

PULIZIA 
DELL’APPARECCHIO:
Consultare la sezione Cura e 
manutenzione a pagina 419-420.

RICARICA 
DELL’APPARECCHIO: 
Sul retro della base motore, sollevare 
la protezione in silicone della porta 
di ricarica per accedere alla porta 
USB-C. Inserire l’estremità più piccola 
del cavo USB-C in dotazione nella 
porta di ricarica e l’estremità più 
grande nella fonte di alimentazione 
(adattatore, computer, ecc.).

•	 Si consiglia di caricare 
completamente l’unità prima del 
primo utilizzo. Per una carica 
completa possono essere necessarie 
fino a 2 ore.

•	 Consultare la sezione Indicatore 
LED della batteria a pagina  
409-410.

AVVERTENZA! Per evitare il rischio 
di incendio o lesioni personali, non 
caricare l’apparecchio se è bagnato o 
se la porta USB-C è umida.

AVVERTENZA! NON utilizzare 
caricabatterie rapidi o con potenza 
superiore a quella specificata. 
Utilizzare esclusivamente il cavo di 
ricarica USB-C fornito in dotazione e 
un alimentatore certificato ITE, con 
uscita nominale massima di 5V – 2A, 
per evitare lesioni, incendi o danni al 
dispositivo.

cavo di ricarica USB-C gruppo lame

Le configurazioni del prodotto possono variare. Per consultare l'elenco completo degli 
accessori nutribullet® visitare il sito nutribullet.com.

Contenuto della 
confezione

coperchio di 
sorseggio con anello 

di trasporto

bicchiere da 590mlbase motore
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assembly guide

Stato dell’anello LED

Nessuna alimentazione.
Anello luminoso spento.

Gruppo lame non 
correttamente fissato.
Se il gruppo lame è montato in modo errato 
o disallineato, l’anello luminoso lampeggia 
in arancione 3 volte quando si preme il 
pulsante.

Gruppo lame correttamente 
fissato.
Quando il gruppo lame è fissato 
correttamente, l’anello luminoso si illumina 
di bianco con movimento in senso orario, 
quindi lampeggia due volte.

Impostazioni

Il pulsante di accensione del frullatore 
portatile nutribullet Flex™ è dotato di un 
anello luminoso LED che può apparire 
bianco, rosso o arancione, a seconda dello 
stato operativo dell’apparecchio. Consultare 
questa sezione per ulteriori dettagli.

3x

2x

bicchiere da 590ml

gruppo lame rimovibile

contrassegni di misurazione

anello LED

pulsante di accensione

base motore rimovibile

porta di 
ricarica USB-C 

indicatore LED della batteria

anello di trasporto

pulsante di sgancio

coperchio di sorseggio

Guida al montaggio
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Riattivazione.
Premere il pulsante di accensione una volta 
per riattivare il frullatore. Quando l’anello 
diventa bianco fisso, la barra LED della 
batteria si illumina per indicare lo stato della 
carica. 

SUGGERIMENTO: Controllare il livello della batteria 
prima e dopo la miscelazione.

Modalità di miscelazione.
Premere il pulsante di accensione per avviare 
un ciclo di miscelazione di 30 secondi. Durante 
la miscelazione, l’anello LED si illumina di 
bianco con movimento in senso orario e diventa 
bianco fisso al termine del ciclo.

Modalità pronta.
Dopo l’accensione, l’apparecchio rimane in 
modalità “pronto” per 90 secondi.

Modalità standby.
Dopo 90 secondi di inattività, il frullatore 
entrerà automaticamente in modalità standby. 
Durante lo spegnimento, l’anello LED si illumina 
di bianco con movimento in senso antiorario.

Surriscaldamento.
L’anello LED lampeggia in rosso per 3 secondi, 
poi rimane rosso fisso fino a quando è possibile 
riprendere la miscelazione.

Soluzione: Interrompere l’utilizzo e lasciare 
raffreddare il frullatore prima di riutilizzarlo. Non 
superare i 4 cicli di miscelazione in un intervallo di 3 
minuti.

Segnalazione errori

Errore generico.
L’anello LED lampeggia in arancione per 6 volte. 
Segnala vari possibili errori durante la miscelazione.

Soluzione: La lama potrebbe essere bloccata da 
ingredienti incastrati oppure il bicchiere potrebbe 
non essere correttamente fissato alla base motore. 
Rimuovere il bicchiere e il gruppo lame dalla base 
motore e agitare delicatamente il contenuto per 
liberare gli ingredienti. Riposizionare il bicchiere sulla 
base motore, ruotandolo in senso orario fino a sentire 
un “clic”, sia sonoro che percepibile al tatto, che 
segnala la corretta installazione.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED 1 arancione fisso: 
Batteria quasi scarica.

LED 1 rosso fisso: 
Batteria da ricaricare.

LED 1 rosso lampeggiante: 
Batteria esaurita / impossibile avviare 
l’apparecchio.

LED 1 arancione lampeggiante: 
Ricarica in corso, livello 0%.
SUGGERIMENTO: È possibile miscelare anche mentre 
l’unità è collegata alla corrente. 
Una volta che il LED 1 della barra batteria diventa 
bianco, l’apparecchio è in grado di completare un intero 
ciclo di miscelazione. Nota: durante il funzionamento del 
motore, la ricarica viene temporaneamente sospesa.

Indicatore LED della 
batteria

Il frullatore portatile nutribullet Flex™ è dotato 
di una barra LED dedicata che mostra in modo 
chiaro e semplice quando è necessario ricaricare 
l’apparecchio. I 4 LED appaiono di colore bianco, 
rosso o arancione a seconda dello stato della 
batteria e del livello di carica. Vedi dettagli nella 
sezione seguente.

Stato della batteria e livello di carica
LED 1, 2, 3, 4 bianchi fissi: 
Carica completa.

LED 1 bianco fisso, 
LED 2 lampeggiante: 
Carica al 25-50%.

LED 1, 2, 3, bianchi fissi, 
LED 4 lampeggiante: 
Carica al 75-99%.

LED  1, 2, bianchi fissi, 
LED 3 lampeggiante: 
Carica al 50-75%.

1 2 43

LED 1 bianco lampeggiante:  
Carica al 0-25%.

Per garantire le migliori prestazioni e preservare la 
batteria, si consiglia di ricaricare l’apparecchio.
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Blocco del gruppo lame
Assicurarsi che il gruppo lame sia 
correttamente fissato alla base 
motore. Posizionare il gruppo lame 
con il bicchiere sulla base motore e 
ruotare delicatamente fino al corretto 
inserimento. Un “clic”, sia sonoro che 
percepibile al tatto, conferma che il 
gruppo lame è fissato in sicurezza.  
Non forzare il gruppo lame durante 
l’installazione.

Rimozione del bicchiere
Un codice di errore generico 
viene visualizzato se il bicchiere 
viene rimosso durante un ciclo di 
miscelazione.

Risoluzione dei problemi
Ostruzione della lama
In caso di blocco durante la 
miscelazione, procedere come segue:

1.	 Aggiungere altro liquido nel 
bicchiere e riprovare.

2.	Scollegare il bicchiere e agitarlo, 
o capovolgerlo per liberare 
l’ostruzione.

3.	Spegnere l’unità e svitare la base 
motore. Posizionare il bicchiere, 
capovolto, sulla superficie piatta 
del coperchio di sorseggio con 
anello di trasporto. Rimuovere 
con cautela il gruppo lame dal 
bicchiere e rimuovere l’ostruzione. 
Riassemblare l’unità e riprendere la 
miscelazione.

AVVERTENZA! LE LAME SONO 
AFFILATE! MANEGGIARE 
CON CURA PER EVITARE DI 
FERIRSI. Assicurarsi sempre 
che l’apparecchio sia spento e il 
caricabatterie scollegato prima di 
fissare il gruppo lame o rimuovere 
un’ostruzione dalla lama. Mai 
inserire le mani o utensili all’interno 
del bicchiere per rimuovere blocchi 
o ostruzioni.

AVVERTENZA!
Prima del primo utilizzo, leggere 
attentamente tutte le avvertenze e 
le indicazioni riportate nella sezione 
avvertenze di sicurezza (pagine 
395-400).

Accertarsi SEMPRE che il frullatore sia 
pulito e carico prima dell’uso.

Caricare completamente il frullatore 
prima del primo utilizzo. La porta di 
ricarica si trova sul retro della base 
motore,sotto la protezione in silicone. 
(Consultare la sezione sul montaggio 
a pagina 405.)

NON azionare il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet® Flex a vuoto.

NON inserire gli accessori nutribullet® 
in microonde.

NON lasciare il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet® Flex incustodito durante 
l’utilizzo.

NON ricaricare il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet® se il cavo USB-C è 
bagnato.

NON ricaricare il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet® Flex se la porta USB-C è 
bagnata.

NON miscelare ingredienti caldi o 
tiepidi. Ingredienti riscaldati possono 
causare un accumulo di pressione 
all’interno del bicchiere ermetico, 
con possibile fuoriuscita di contenuto 
caldo all’apertura e conseguenti danni 
a persone e cose.

MAI azionare il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet® Flex per più di 4 cicli 
consecutivi di 30 secondi nell’arco di 3 
minuti, poiché ciò può causare danni 
permanenti al motore. Se il motore 
si arresta, interrompere l'attività e 
lasciare raffreddare il frullatore. Il 
frullatore portatile nutribullet® Flex 
è dotato di una protezione termica 
interna che spegne l’apparecchio 
in caso di surriscaldamento. Una 
volta raffreddato, l’interruttore 
termico dovrebbe ripristinarsi 
automaticamente.

Ispezionare SEMPRE il gruppo lame 
durante il periodo di garanzia. 
Contattare il Servizio Clienti prima di 
rimuovere il gruppo lame, per ricevere 
istruzioni di sicurezza e richiederne 
l’eventuale sostituzione.

412
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Utilizzo del frullatore 
portatile nutribullet® Flex

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Avvitare il gruppo lame al 
bicchiere, inserendo prima 
le lame, attraverso l’apertura 
inferiore. Ruotare con decisione 
fino a raggiungere il punto di 
arresto morbido incorporato, che 
indica il corretto posizionamento 
del gruppo lame.

SUGGERIMENTO: La resistenza 
che si avverte durante il fissaggio 
del gruppo lame garantisce una 
chiusura più sicura e stabile, ideale 
per la miscelazione e l’uso in 
movimento.

IMPORTANTE: Assicurarsi 
sempre che il gruppo lame sia 
completamente asciutto prima di 
fissarlo al bicchiere.

AVVERTENZA! Per prestazioni 
ottimali, non superare la 
linea MAX, non riempire 
eccessivamente il bicchiere e 
utilizzare una quantità sufficiente 
di ingredienti liquidi.

3	 Aggiungere gli ingredienti, quindi 
avvitare il coperchio di sorseggio 
con anello di trasporto.

IMPORTANTE: Prima di avviare la 
miscelazione, assicurarsi sempre che 
il coperchio di sorseggio con anello 
di trasporto sia chiuso e bloccato.

1	 Pulire il bicchiere, il gruppo lame 
e il coperchio di sorseggio con 
anello di trasporto prima dell’uso. 
Utilizzare acqua calda e sapone 
oppure lavarli in lavastoviglie.

4	 Fissare la base motore al grupppo 
lame e al bicchiere. Posizionare 
il gruppo lame con il bicchiere 
sulla base motore e ruotare 
delicatamente fino al corretto 
inserimento. Un “clic”, sia sonoro 
che percepibile al tatto, conferma 
che il gruppo lame è fissato in 
sicurezza. 

IMPORTANTE: Non forzare il gruppo 
lame durante l’installazione.
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8	 Sollevare l’anello di trasporto, 
spostandolo dal  coperchio 
di sorseggio, per accedere al 
pulsante di apertura. Premere il 
pulsante per aprire il beccuccio 
di sorseggio e gustare la vostra 
bevanda.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Collocare il frullatore portatile 
nutribullet® Flex su una superficie 
pulita, asciutta e piana. Riattivare 
l’apparecchio premendo una 
volta il pulsante di accensione . 
Attendere circa 1 secondo affinché 
l’animazione LED si completi e 
venga visualizzato lo stato della 
batteria.

IMPORTANTE: Dopo 90 secondi di 
inattività, passerà automaticamente 
in modalità standby. In questo modo 
si evitano miscelazioni accidentali e 
si aumenta la durata della batteria.

6	 Una volta riattivato il frullatore, 
premere nuovamente il pulsante 
di accensione per avviare un ciclo 
di miscelazione di 30 secondi.

Se si desidera frullare a 
intermittenza  gli ingredienti 
o interrompere il ciclo di 
miscelazione, premere 
nuovamente il pulsante di 
accensione.

SUGGERIMENTO: Frullare fino a 
ottenere una consistenza omogenea, 
eseguendo un secondo ciclo di 
miscelazione se necessario.

AVVERTENZA! Per evitare un 
eccessivo accumulo di calore e 
pressione, non eseguire più di 4 
cicli di miscelazione consecutivi. 
In caso di cicli ripetuti, aprire con 
cautela il bicchiere per rilasciare 
la pressione accumulata prima di 
frullare nuovamente.

7	 Al termine della miscelazione, 
svitare delicatamente il bicchiere 
dalla base motore per passare 
alla modalità di Passeggio. 
Oppure, passare direttamente al 
punto 8.

IMPORTANTE: Durante la rimozione 
del bicchiere dalla base motore, 
non spingere verso il basso e non 
sollevarlo tenendolo per il coperchio 
di sorseggio. Per un’operazione 
sicura, afferrare la base motore e il 
bicchiere.

sip lid with release button
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Utilizzo del coperchio di sorseggio 
nutribullet Flex™ con anello di trasporto:

2	 Pulsante di sgancio Premere il 
pulsante per sollevare il tappo del 
beccuccio di sorseggio e accedere 
al beccuccio. Per richiudere il 
tappo, premerlo sul beccuccio fino 
a bloccarlo. Un “clic”, sia sonoro 
che percepibile al tatto, indica che 
il tappo è chiuso correttamente e 
la tenuta è assicurata.

3	 Anello di trasporto: Comodo, 
pratico e flessibile. Abbassarlo 
durante la miscelazione. Sollevarlo 
per bere e trasportare.

SUGGERIMENTO: Trasportalo 
comodamente a mano o aggancialo 
con un moschettone.

4	 Blocco del tappo del beccuccio: 
Quando aperto, premere 
leggermente il tappo del 
beccuccio verso il bicchiere 
per bloccarlo in posizione. 
Per sbloccarlo, sollevare 
delicatamente il tappo 
allontanandolo dal bicchiere.

SUGGERIMENTO: Quando il tappo 
è chiuso, l’anello di trasporto funge 
anche da tenuta anti-perdite, ideale 
per evitare fuoriuscite accidentali. 
Perfetto per il trasporto in situazioni 
imprevedibili!

SUGGERIMENTO: Per evitare 
che si accumuli umidità nelle 
guarnizioni o nelle zone di chiusura, 
assicurarsi sempre che il coperchio 
di sorseggio con anello di trasporto 
sia perfettamente asciutto prima 
di miscelare o di riporlo. Lasciare 
asciugare all’aria in posizione 
verticale per evitare la formazione di 
condensa.

1	 Avvitare in senso orario. Svitare 
in  senso antiorario. Assicurarsi 
sempre che il tappo del beccuccio 
di sorseggio sia in posizione chiusa 
quando si mette o si rimuove il 
coperchio di sorseggio con anello di 
trasporto.

SUGGERIMENTO: Impugnare l’anello 
di trasporto e  il tappo del beccuccio 
per facilitare l’applicazione o la 
rimozione del coperchio di sorseggio. 
Per facilitare l’apertura, premere l’area 
della cerniera tra pollice e indice, con 
il logo nutribullet® (n.) rivolto verso il 
palmo della mano.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
anello di 

trasporto

tappo del 
beccuccio di 

sorseggio

beccuccio

pulsante di 
sgancio
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Cura e manutenzione
1.

Assicurarsi sempre che il frullatore 
portatile nutribullet Flex™ sia spento 
dopo ogni utilizzo.
SUGGERIMENTO: Prima di spegnere 
l’unità, controllare il livello residuo della 
batteria tramite la barra LED. È ora di 
ricaricare?

2.

Svitare il gruppo lame ruotandolo in 
senso orario, evitando il contatto con 
le lame.

Svitare il coperchio di sorseggio con 
anello di trasporto ruotandolo in 
senso antiorario. Il gruppo lame, il 
coperchio di sorseggio con anello di 
trasporto e il bicchiere sono lavabili in 
lavastoviglie.* È possibile lavarli anche 
a mano con acqua tiepida e sapone, 
risciacquando accuratamente.

Se durante l’uso gli ingredienti entrano 
in contatto con la base motore, pulirla 

con un panno umido. La protezione 
in silicone della porta di ricarica 
impedisce infiltrazioni di liquidi. 
IMPORTANTE: La base motore NON è 
lavabile in lavastoviglie. 
* Il bicchiere, il gruppo lame e il coperchio 
di sorseggio con anello di trasporto 
possono essere lavati nel cestello superiore 
della lavastoviglie, senza attivare il ciclo 
igienizzante.
IMPORTANTE: Se durante o dopo la 
pulizia/asciugatura, la guarnizione del 
coperchio di sorseggio con anello di 
trasporto si sposta, rimuovere l’umidità 
residua e riposizionarla delicatamente 
nella sua sede.
IMPORTANTE: Non immergere o 
risciacquare la base motore sotto l’acqua 
corrente.

AVVERTENZA! Non toccare le lame! 
Sono molto affilate. 

Quando si viaggia in aereo, consultare 
le linee guida TSA per il trasporto 
in sicurezza. Verificare sempre con 
la compagnia di volo le specifiche 
relative a lame e batterie agli ioni 
di litio. Per maggiori informazioni, 
visitare il sito nutribullet.com.

Viaggiare con  
nutribullet Flex™

AVVERTENZA! In caso di trasporto 
aereo, rimuovere  il gruppo lame con 
cautela per evitare il contatto con 
le lame affilate. Maneggiare con 
cautela il gruppo lame e avvolgerlo 
in modo sicuro con una protezione, 
per prevenire contatti accidentali 
durante la preparazione o l’apertura 
del bagaglio.  La base motore va 
trasportata nel bagaglio a mano. 

Parti di ricambio
Per ordinare componenti e accessori 
aggiuntivi, visitare il nostro sito web 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories.

AVVERTENZA! Non frullare liquidi 
caldi o tiepidi nel bicchiere da 590 
ml. La pressione che si genera 
potrebbe provocare schizzi di liquido 
caldo all’apertura del coperchio di 
sorseggio.

AVVERTENZA! Non immergere la base 
motore in acqua o altri liquidi.

AVVERTENZA! LE LAME SONO 
AFFILATE! Maneggiare con cautela il 
gruppo lame durante l’installazione 
o la rimozione, per evitare di ferirsi 
con le lame affilate. Mai lasciare 
il gruppo lame esposto quando si 
ripone l’apparecchio. Fissare sempre 
il bicchiere e il coperchio di sorseggio 
al gruppo lame.

3. 

Riporre il frullatore portatile nutribullet 
Flex™ in un luogo sicuro. Assicurarsi 
che il frullatore sia riposto in posizione 
verticale, con il gruppo lame fissato 
al bicchiere, per evitare l’esposizione 
delle lame. Non collocare oggetti 
sopra l’unità quando viene riposta.
SUGGERIMENTO: Completamente 
assemblato, il frullatore occupa meno 
spazio negli armadietti della cucina!
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IT/ Spiegazione dei simboli
IT/ Questo simbolo  indica che, nell’Unione Europea, il 
prodotto non può essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici. Per 
evitare possibili danni all'ambiente o alla salute umana 
causati dallo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti, ricicliamoli 

responsabilmente, promuovendo il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse 
materiali. Per restituire un apparecchio usato, utilizzare i comuni 
canali di restituzione e raccolta o rivolgersi al negozio dove il 
prodotto è stato acquistato. Il prodotto potrà quindi essere riciclato 
in modo sicuro per l'ambiente.

IT/ Questo dispositivo è conforme al Regolamento CE 
1935/2004 riguardante i materiali e gli oggetti destinati al 
contatto con gli alimenti.

IT / Gli apparecchi di classe II, detti anche a doppio 
isolamento, non richiedono la connessione di messa a terra. 

IT/ Il produttore dichiara che il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti 
delle direttive CE applicabili.

IT/ Il marchio N è un sigillo di approvazione che certifica che un 
prodotto è stato testato per la sicurezza e soddisfa i requisiti 
minimi previsti dalla normativa sulla sicurezza dei prodotti dell'UE.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Пайдаланушы 
нұсқаулығы

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! Ауыр жарақат алу қаупін азайту үшін, nutribullet 
Flex™ портативті блендерін пайдаланбас бұрын, Пайдаланушы 
нұсқаулығын оқып шығыңыз. Осы нұсқаулықты сақтап қойыңыз. 
nutribullet® құрылғысын қауіпсіз пайдалану жолдарын әрбір 
қолданушы білуі қажет.
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ЖОҒАРЫ ТЕМПЕРАТУРА 
МЕН ҚЫСЫМҒА ҚАТЫСТЫ 
ҚАУІПСІЗДІК ТЕХНИКАСЫ

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! ЫСТЫҚ, 
ЖЫЛЫ, ГАЗДАЛҒАН НЕМЕСЕ 
КӨПІРЕТІН ИНГРЕДИЕНТТЕРДІ 
АРАЛАСТЫРМАҢЫЗ, БҰЛ ТАСИТЫН 
ІЛМЕГІ БАР ІШУГЕ АРНАЛҒАН 
ҚАҚПАҚТЫ АШҚАН КЕЗДЕ ЫСТЫҚ 
СҰЙЫҚТЫҚТЫҢ ШАШЫРАУЫНА 
ӘКЕП СОҒУЫ МҮМКІН.

•	 Бұл жұмыс барысында nutribullet® 
тостағанында артық қысым тудырып, 
тостағанның немесе таситын ілмегі бар 
ішуге арналған қақпақтың мотор негізінен 
ажырап кетуіне себеп болуы мүмкін. 
Бұл блендердің ішіндегі ыстық заттың 
шашырауы немесе пышақ жүзінің ашық 
қалуы нәтижесінде дене жарақатын 
алуға әкеп соғуы мүмкін.

•	 Тек бөлме температурасындағы немесе 
салқындатылған (21°C/70°F немесе 

одан да салқын) ингредиенттерді ғана 
араластырыңыз.

•	 Газдалған және көпіретін 
ингредиенттер (мысалы, газдалған су, 
қопсытқыш ұнтақ, ас содасы, ашытқы, 
кейбір қамырлар, торт қоспасы, 
құрғақ мұз немесе басқа да көпіретін 
заттар) газ шығарып, араластыру 
кезінде тостағанның ішіндегі қысымды 
арттырады. Кейбір протеин ұнтақтар 
құрамында көпіретін ингредиенттер 
бар. Араластырмас бұрын әрдайым 
барлық қоспалардың құрамын 
тексеріңіз. 	
АРАЛАСТЫРАР АЛДЫНДА 
ӘРҚАШАН БАРЛЫҚ 
ИНГРЕДИЕНТТЕРДІ ТЕКСЕРІҢІЗ.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! БЛЕНДЕР 
ІШІНДЕГІ ӨНІМДІ БІР МИНУТТАН 
АРТЫҚ АРАЛАСТЫРМАҢЫЗ. 
ЖАЛПЫ ҰЗАҚТЫҒЫ БІР МИНУТТАН 
АСАТЫН ҮЗДІКСІЗ АРАЛАСТЫРУ 
ЦИКЛДАРЫН ӨТКІЗБЕҢІЗ.

Маңызды қауіпсіздік 
шаралары
Nutribullet Flex™ портативті блендерін пайдаланған кезде есте сақтаңыздар: 
ҚАУІПСІЗДІККЕ БАСА НАЗАР АУДАРЫҢЫЗ.

Абайлаңыз! Ауыр жарақат алу немесе зақымдану қаупінің алдын алу үшін, nutribullet 
Flex™ портативті блендерін пайдаланбас бұрын, барлық нұсқауларды оқып шығыңыз. 
Кез келген электрлік құрылғыны пайдаланған кезде төменде көрсетілген маңызды 
ақпаратты қоса алғанда, негізгі қауіпсіздік шаралары әрдайым сақталуы тиіс.

Егер nutribullet Flex™ портативті блендерін басқа адамдар пайдаланса, олардың 
осы Пайдаланушы нұсқаулығындағы қауіпсіздік шаралары жөніндегі ақпаратты, 
сондай-ақ қауіпсіздік немесе пайдалану бойынша қосымша нұсқауларды түсінгеніне 
көз жеткізіңіз. Құрылғыны қолданатын әр адам оны қауіпсіз пайдалану туралы 
ақпаратпен танысу үшін Пайдаланушы нұсқаулығын толық оқып шығуы қажет.

Осы нұсқаулықты сақтап қойыңыз!
ТЕК ТҰРМЫСТЫҚ ЖАҒДАЙДА 
ПАЙДАЛАНУҒА АРНАЛҒАН

!
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ішіндегі қоспаны басқа ыдысқа құйып 
алыңыз.

ТОСТАҒАНҒА ҚАТЫСТЫ 
ҚАУІПСІЗДІК
Тостағанды дұрыс пайдалану nutribullet 
Flex™ портативті блендерінің қауіпсіз 
жұмыс істеуі үшін маңызды. Тостағанды 
пайдаланғанда осы нұсқаулық 
ескерілмесе, адамның жарақат 
алуына, мүліктің немесе құрылғының 
зақымдалуына әкелуі мүмкін.

•	 Араластырмас бұрын, ӘРҚАШАН 
тостағанның, пышақтар жиынтығының 
және мотор негізінің толық сәйкес 
келетінін тексеріңіз. Тостаған 
бұғатталған қалыпқа тұрмайынша, 
қозғалтқыш қосылмайды. 

•	 Құрылғыны таситын ілмегі бар 
ішуге арналған қақпақты өз орнына 
орнатқаннан кейін ҒАНА қолданыңыз.

•	 MAX сызығынан АСЫРМАҢЫЗ. MAX 
сызығынан асып кету блендердің 
ішіндегі ингредиенттің ағып кетуіне 
немесе пышақтың тоқтап қалуына 
әкелуі мүмкін.

•	 Құрылғы жұмыс жасап жатқанда, 
тостағанды немесе таситын ілмегі бар 
ішуге арналған қақпақты АЛМАҢЫЗ.

•	 Тостағанды мұзбен асыра 
ТОЛТЫРМАҢЫЗ, себебі бұл 
пышақтардың айналуына кедергі 
келтіріп, құрылғының зақымдалуына 
немесе адамның жарақат алуына әкеп 
соғуы мүмкін. Араластырар алдында 
әрқашан сұйықтықтың жеткілікті 
мөлшерін пайдаланыңыз.

•	 Егер тостағанда сызаттар, 
бұлыңғырланған жерлер немесе 
басқа да зақымдар болса, оны 
пайдаланбаңыз.

•	 Ауыстыру үшін бөлшектерге тек 
nutribullet.com сайтынан немесе 
тұтынушыларға қызмет көрсету 
орталығына хабарласу арқылы 
тапсырыс беріңіз.

ПЫШАҚҚА ҚАТЫСТЫ 
ҚАУІПСІЗДІК ТЕХНИКАСЫ

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! ПЫШАҚ ЖҮЗДЕРІ 
ӨТКІР! ДЕНЕ ЖАРАҚАТЫНЫҢ 
АЛДЫН АЛУ ҮШІН АБАЙЛАП 
ҰСТАҢЫЗ.

•	 Пышақтардың өткір қырларын 
ұстамаңыз.

•	 Пышақтар жиынтығын тостағанға 
орнату кезінде қолыңызды немесе 
саусақтарыңызды пышақтарға 
жақындатпаңыз.

•	 Пышақтар жинытығын қолмен жуғанда, 
сақ болыңыз.

•	 Мотор негізіне бекітпес бұрын, 
әрқашан пышақтар жиынтығын 
араластырғыш тостағанға жалғаңыз.

•	 Пышақтар жиынтығын пышақ жүздерін 
ашық қалдырып сақтамаңыз. Әрқашан 
пышақтар жиынтығын араластырғыш 
тостағанға бекітіп, мотор негізімен 
біріктіріп жинаңыз.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! ҚҰРЫЛҒЫ 
ЖҰМЫС ІСТЕП ТҰРҒАНДА, 
ЕШҚАШАН ҚОЛЫҢЫЗДЫ 
ТОСТАҒАНҒА САЛМАҢЫЗ НЕМЕСЕ 
ПЫШАҚҚА ЖАҚЫНДАТПАҢЫЗ.

•	 Пышақтар толық тоқтамайынша, 
тостағанды алмаңыз немесе таситын 
ілмегі бар ішуге арналған қақпақты 
ашпаңыз. Таситын ілмегі бар ішуге 
арналған қақпақты алғанда немесе 
ашқанда, пышақтар әлі де жұмыс 
істеп жатуы мүмкін. Осы нұсқаулықты 
орындамау дене жарақатына, мүліктің 
немесе құрылғының зақымдалуына 
әкелуі мүмкін.

ПЫШАҚТАРДЫҢ КҮТІМІ 
ЖӘНЕ САҚТЫҚ ШАРАЛАРЫ

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! ПЫШАҚТАР 
МАЙЫССА НЕМЕСЕ ЗАҚЫМДАНСА, 
ПАЙДАЛАНУДЫ ТОҚТАТЫҢЫЗ.

•	 Пышақтарды жүйелі түрде тексеріп 
тұрыңыз, егер зақымдар табылса, 
пышақтарды ауыстыру үшін 
тұтынушыларға қолдау көрсету 
орталығына хабарласыңыз.

•	 Құрылғыны пайдаланбас бұрын, 
тостағаннан барлық ас үй аспаптарын 
және тағамға жатпайтын заттарды 
алып тастаңыз, себебі бұл дене 
жарақатына немесе пышақ пен 
құрылғының зақымдалуына әкелуі 
мүмкін.

•	 Сүйектері бар жемістерден дәндері/
тұқымдары алынбаса, блендерде 
араластыруға болмайды. Қатты 

ингредиенттер пышақтарды 
зақымдауы мүмкін.

•	 Егер тостаған шамадан тыс толып 
кетсе, пышақтар айналмай қалуы 
мүмкін. Егер мұндай жағдай туындаса, 
пайдаланушы нұсқаулығындағы 
Қателіктер бөлімін қараңыз. 

ҚОРШАҒАН ОРТАҒА 
ҚАТЫСТЫ ҚАУІПСІЗДІК

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! КӨЛІК 
ЖҮРГІЗГЕНДЕ, ТЕХНИКАМЕН 
ЖҰМЫС ЖАСАҒАНДА, ВЕЛОСИПЕД 
АЙДАҒАНДА, ЖАЯУ ЖҮРГЕН КЕЗДЕ 
НЕМЕСЕ ТОЛЫҚ НАЗАР АУДАРУДЫ 
ТАЛАП ЕТЕТІН БАСҚА ДА ІС-
ӘРЕКЕТТЕРДІ ОРЫНДАҒАНДА, 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ ПОРТАТИВТІ 
БЛЕНДЕРІН ПАЙДАЛАНБАҢЫЗ.

•	 Nutribullet Flex™ портативті блендерін 
шектен тыс температураның әсерінен 
сақтаңыз, себебі бұл батареяларға, 
тығыздағыштарға және құрылғының 
басқа да бөлшектеріне зақым келтіруі 
мүмкін. 

•	 Nutribullet Flex™ портативті блендерін 
беті тегіс емес немесе тұрақсыз 
жерлерге қоймаңыз.

•	 Құрылғыңызды фен, киім кептіргіш, 
кәдімгі пеш немесе микротолқынды 
пеш арқылы кептірмеңіз. Егер 
құрылғыңыз суланып қалса, сырт 
жағын таза, құрғақ шүберекпен 
сүртіңіз.

•	 Құрылғыңызды судың қасында немесе 
ылғал жерде, жаңбырдың немесе 
қардың астында пайдаланбаңыз.

•	 Құрылғыны ашық оттың немесе басқа 
жылу көзінің жанында, қоқыс, шаң, май 
немесе химиялық заттар жиналатын 
жерлерде немесе тікелей күн сәулесі 
түсетін жерде пайдаланбаңыз.

•	 Nutribullet Flex™ портативті блендерін 
көлігіңіздің ішінде, әсіресе жазғы 
немесе қысқы мезгілде, қалдырмаңыз. 
Экстремалды температураларда 
ұзақ уақыт ұстау батареяның 
зақымдалуына, тесілуіне және 
жарылуына әкелуі мүмкін.

ЖАЛПЫ ҚОЛДАНУ ЖӘНЕ 
ҚАУІПСІЗДІК ШАРАЛАРЫ

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ ПОРТАТИВТІ БЛЕНДЕРІНЕ 
ҚАТЫСТЫ БАРЛЫҚ НҰСҚАУЛАРДЫ 

•	 Араластыру ингредиенттердің 
қызуына себеп болып, уақыт өте 
келе тостағанның ішінде қысымның 
көбеюіне әкеледі. Бір минуттан 
артық уақыт үздіксіз араластыру 
тостағанның немесе таситын ілмегі 
бар ішуге арналған қақпақтың ажырап 
кетуіне әкеп соғып, ашық пышақ 
жүздері немесе сыртқа шыққан ыстық 
ингредиенттер адамды жарақаттауы 
мүмкін.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! 
АРАЛАСТЫРЫЛҒАН ТАҒАМДЫ 
БЕРІК ЖАБЫЛҒАН ТОСТАҒАННЫҢ 
ІШІНДЕ ҰЗАҚ УАҚЫТҚА 
ҚАЛДЫРМАҢЫЗ. 

•	 Араластырылған қоспалар 
тостағанның ішінде ұзақ тұрса, 
бұзылады және ашиды, бұл 
тостағанның ішіндегі қысымның 
көбеюіне себеп болады. Бұл 
тостағанның немесе таситын ілмегі 
бар ішуге арналған қақпақтың мотор 
негізінен ажырап, дене жарақатын 
алуға әкеп соғуы мүмкін.  

•	 Тағамды араластырғаннан кейін, 
араластырылған өнімді таситын ілмегі 
бар ішуге арналған қақпақты ғана 
ақырын ашып, ішу шүмегі арқылы 
алыңыз.

ТОСТАҒАНДЫ ҚОЛДАНҒАН 
КЕЗДЕ САҚ БОЛЫҢЫЗ
•	 Егер тостаған ыстық немесе жылы 

болса, оның ішіндегі заттар ҚЫЗҒАН 
және ҚЫСЫМДАЛҒАН болуы мүмкін. 
Егер бұл жағдай орын алса, келесі 
әрекеттерді орындаңыз: 

•	 ҰСТАМАҢЫЗ, АШПАҢЫЗ. Тостағанды 
сол күйінде қалдырыңыз, қолмен 
ұстамаңыз немесе басқалардың да 
ұстауына жол бермеңіз. ЕШҚАШАН 
тостағанды мотор негізінен ажыратуға 
әрекет жасамаңыз, бұл дене 
жарақатына әкелуі мүмкін.

•	 Қайтадан араластырмаңыз.
•	 Тостағанның салқындауына 

кем дегенде 30 минуттай уақыт 
беріңіз. Егер әлі де жылы болса, 
салқындауына тағы да уақыт беріңіз.

•	 Тостаған ұстағанда салқын болса, 
бетіңіз бен денеңізден алшақ ұстап, 
таситын ілмегі бар ішуге арналған 
қақпақты ақырын ашыңыз. Блендердің 
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2А болуы керек. РҰҚСАТ ЕТІЛМЕГЕН 
ҚУАТ КӨЗДЕРІН ҚОЛДАНБАҢЫЗ.

•	 Электр тогының соғуы, өрт шығу 
немесе жарақат алу қаупін азайту 
үшін құрылғыны дымқыл күйде 
немесе ылғал болуы мүмкін жерде 
қуаттамаңыз немесе құрылғыны 
дымқыл қолмен ҰСТАМАҢЫЗ. 

•	 Дымқыл жағдайларда қолданбаңыз 
немесе қуат сымын, ашасын немесе 
мотор негізін суға немесе басқа 
сұйықтықтарға батырмаңыз.

•	 Кабель, қуат көзі/қуаттағыш 
зақымдалса, құрылғы ақаулы болса, 
мотор негізі құлап қалса немесе 
қандай да бір жолмен зақымдалса, 
блендерді қолданбаңыз.  

•	 Nutribullet Flex™ портативті блендерін 
пайдаланбасаңыз, құрастыру, 
бөлшектеу, керек-жарақтарын 
ауыстыру немесе тазалау 
шараларын орындамас БҰРЫН оны 
әрқашан ӨШІРІҢІЗ және ЖЕЛІДЕН 
АЖЫРАТЫП қойыңыз.

•	 Құрылғыны жанғыш материалдардың 
жанында, төсекте, диванда немесе 
қандай да бір қағазға қойып 
қуаттамаңыз.

•	 Құрылғыңызды тек өзінің қуат 
сымымен қуаттаңыз. Үйлеспейтін 
бөлшектерді немесе сатылымнан 
кейінгі бөлшектерді пайдалану 
nutribullet Flex™ портативті блендерін 
зақымдауы, жарақат алуға немесе 
мүлікті зақымдауға әкеп соқтыратын 
қауіп төндіруі мүмкін.

ЭЛЕКТР ҚУАТ КӨЗІНІҢ 
ҚАУІПСІЗДІГІ

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! ӘРҚАШАН 
ҚҰРЫЛҒЫҢЫЗҒА СӘЙКЕС 
АЙНЫМАЛЫ ТОК ҚУАТ 
КӨЗІН ТАҢДАҢЫЗ ЖӘНЕ 
ПАЙДАЛАНЫҢЫЗ. 

•	 Төмендегі сақтық шараларын 
орындамау ауыр жарақатқа, 
электр тогының соғуынан немесе 
өрттің салдарынан өлімге немесе 
құрылғының зақымдалуына әкелуі 
мүмкін.

•	 Тек еліңіздегі кернеуге жарамды 
қуат көзін (мысалы, қуаттағыш, 
қуаттау блогы) және қуат сымын 
пайдаланыңыз.

•	 Қабырғадағы қуаттағышты кернеу 
түрлендіргіш құрылғымен немесе 
адаптермен бірге қолданбаңыз.

•	 Генераторлар немесе инверторлар 
сияқты стандартты емес қуат 
көздерін пайдаланбаңыз. Стандартты 
қабырға розеткасымен қамтамасыз 
етілген айнымалы ток қуатын ғана 
пайдаланыңыз.

•	 ЖЫЛДАМ ҚУАТТАҒЫШТЫ НЕМЕСЕ 
ЖОҒАРЫ ҚУАТТЫ ҚҰРЫЛҒЫНЫ 
ПАЙДАЛАНБАҢЫЗ. Стандартты 
қабырға розеткасынан немесе 
автомобиль темекі тұтқышынан 
берілетін айнымалы ток қуатын ғана 
пайдаланыңыз. Құрылғыдағы ықтимал 
кернеудің жоғарылауын және қысқа 
тұйықталуды болдырмас үшін көлікті 
іске қосқан кезде ешқашан құрылғыны 
автокөліктің темекі тұтқышының 
розеткасына қоспаңыз.

•	 Электр розеткасының nutribullet Flex™ 
портативті блендеріне арналған 
қуатпен (кернеу [V] мен жиілікке [Гц] 
қатысты) қамтамасыз ететініне көз 
жеткізіңіз. Үйіңізге жүргізілген электр 
қуатының түріне күмәндансаңыз, білікті 
электр маманынан кеңес сұраңыз.

•	 Электр розеткаларын, қуат 
жолақтарын, ұзартқыш сымдарды 
немесе басқа электр розеткаларын 
шамадан тыс жүктемеңіз. Құрылғыңыз 
(қуат көзінде көрсетілгендей) және 
сол тізбекті пайдаланатын басқа 
құрылғылар тұтынатын жалпы 
токқа (ампермен) есептелгеніне көз 
жеткізіңіз.

•	 Айнымалы ток істіктерін сақтау үшін 
бүктеуге болатын қуат блогы үшін 
розеткаға қоспас бұрын істіктердің 
толық ұзартылғанына көз жеткізіңіз.

•	 Ешқашан зақымдалған, құлаған 
немесе қатты соққы алған қуат блогын/
қуаттағышты пайдаланбаңыз.

•	 Құрылғыны өте жоғары немесе төмен 
температурада қуаттамаңыз.

•	 Пайдаланбаған кезде әрқашан қуат 
көзін/қуаттағышты токтан ажыратыңыз.

КАБЕЛЬ МЕН СЫМҒА 
ҚАТЫСТЫ ҚАУІПСІЗДІК 
ТЕХНИКАСЫ

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! ҚУАТТАУ 
ҮШІН ТЕК NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
ПОРТАТИВТІ БЛЕНДЕРМЕН 
БІРГЕ КЕЛГЕН ҚУАТ СЫМЫН 
ПАЙДАЛАНЫҢЫЗ. 

•	 Қуат сымы мен кабельдерді үнемі 
тексеріп тұрыңыз. 

ОРЫНДАМАУ АУЫР ЖАРАҚАТҚА, 
ӨЛІМГЕ НЕМЕСЕ МҮЛІКТІҢ 
ЗАҚЫМДАЛУЫНА ӘКЕЛУІ МҮМКІН.

•	 Бұл құрылғы физикалық, сенсорлық 
немесе ақыл-ой қабілеттері бұзылған 
немесе тәжірибесі, білімі жоқ 
адамдардың (соның ішінде, балалар) 
пайдалануына (егер олардың 
қауіпсіздігіне жауапты адам мұқият 
қадағаламаса және құрылғыны 
қолдану туралы нұсқау бермесе) 
арналмаған. Кез келген электр 
құрылғысын балалар пайдаланған 
кезде немесе олардың қасында 
қолданған жағдайда оларды қадағалау 
қажет. Балалардың бұл құрылғымен 
ойнауына жол бермеу үшін оларды 
ересектердің бақылауында 	
ұстау қажет.

•	 Құрылғыны сақтау кезінде пышақтар 
жиынтығын, араластырғыш 
тостағанды, таситын ілмегі бар ішуге 
арналған қақпақты және мотор негізін 
әрқашан мұқият жинап, құрылғыны 
нәрестелердің немесе кішкентай 
балалардың қолы жетпейтін жерде 
сақтаңыз.

•	 Nutribullet Flex™ портативті 
блендерінің құрамдас бөліктерінің 
зақымдалмағанын немесе тозбағанын 
жүйелі түрде тексеріп тұрыңыз, себебі 
бұл құрылғының қалыпты жұмысының 
бұзылуына немесе қауіп төнуіне әкелуі 
мүмкін.

•	 Nutribullet Flex™ портативті блендерін 
қуаттау, пайдалану немесе сақтау 
кезінде болатын ықтимал қауіп-
қатерлерді есте сақтаңыз.

•	 Осы құрылғыны тек қолданылу 
мақсатына сай пайдаланыңыз.

•	 Егер тостаған бос болса, nutribullet 
Flex™ портативті блендерін  ешқашан 
пайдаланбаңыз.

•	 Сақтандырғыш бұғаттау 
механизмдерін бұзуға тырыспаңыз.

•	 USB-C портына тиісті қуаттағыштан 
басқа ештеңе салмаңыз. Ұяшықтың 
ішіне шаңның жиналуына жол 
бермеңіз. 

•	 Мотор негізін сындырмаңыз, 
құлатпаңыз немесе зақымдамаңыз. 
Мотор негізі қандай да бір жолмен 
зақымдалса, оны пайдаланбаңыз. 

•	 Тек nutribullet Flex™ портативті 
блендеріне арнайы шығарылған 
nutribullet® қосалқы бөлшектерін/
керек-жарақтарын пайдаланыңыз. 

Қосалқы бөлшектерін және 
керек-жарақтарын ауыстыру үшін 
әрқашан nutribullet® компаниясының 
түпнұсқалық бөлшектерін қолданыңыз. 
Сатудан кейінгі бөлшектер nutribullet® 
сипаттамаларына сай жасалмаған 
және құрылғының зақымдауына 
немесе ауыр жарақатқа әкелуі мүмкін.

•	 Өндіруші ұсынбаған қондырмаларды, 
соның ішінде консерв банкаларын 
пайдалану адамдарға қауіп төнуіне 
немесе жарақат алуға әкеп соғуы 
мүмкін.

•	 Мотор негізін суға немесе басқа да 
тазалайтын сұйықтықтарға батыру 
арқылы тазалауға тырыспаңыз. 
Тек таза шүберекпен ғана сүртіп, 
құрғатыңыз.

•	 Тостаған мен таситын ілмегі бар ішуге 
арналған қақпақты ғана қыздыру 
немесе зарарсыздандыру циклін 
қоспай ыдыс жуғыш машинаның үстіңгі 
сөресінде жууға болады. МОТОР 
НЕГІЗІН ЕШҚАШАН ЫДЫС ЖУҒЫШ 
МАШИНАҒА САЛМАҢЫЗ.

ЭЛЕКТР ҚАУІПСІЗДІГІ

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! НҰСҚАУЛЫҚҚА 
ӨЗГЕРТУЛЕР ЕНГІЗУ, ДҰРЫС 
ПАЙДАЛАНБАУ ЖӘНЕ ОНЫ 
ОРЫНДАМАУ АУЫР ЖАРАҚАТ 
АЛУ, ӨЛІМ НЕМЕСЕ МҮЛІКТІҢ 
ЗАҚЫМДАНУ ҚАТЕРІН АРТТЫРУЫ 
МҮМКІН.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! ЕШҚАШАН 
ЖЫЛДАМ ҚУАТТАҒЫШТЫ НЕМЕСЕ 
ЖОҒАРЫ ҚУАТТЫ ҚҰРЫЛҒЫНЫ 
ПАЙДАЛАНБАҢЫЗ. ҚУАТТАУ 
УАҚЫТЫ ҚУАТТАҒЫШ ПЕН БАТАРЕЯ 
ДЕҢГЕЙІНЕ БАЙЛАНЫСТЫ ӘРТҮРЛІ 
БОЛУЫ МҮМКІН.

•	 Бұл құрылғыны қуаттау үшін тек UL 
тізіміндегі USB қуат көзін немесе ITE 
тізіміндегі/сертификатталған қуат 
көзін немесе 50-60 Гц жиіліктегі 100 
В-тан 240 В-қа дейінгі айнымалы 
токқа есептелген қуат көздерімен 
пайдалануға арналған 2-санаттағы 
қуат көзін пайдалануға болады. 
USB куаттағышы тізімге енгізілген 
2 санаттағы қуат көзі немесе 
сертификатталған ITE қуат көзі, 
номиналды шығыс кернеуі макс. 5В 
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жерді дереу сумен шайыңыз және 
қажет болса, дәрігерге немесе 
басқа медициналық қызметкерге 
хабарласыңыз.

•	 Құрылғыны жарылыс қаупі бар жерде, 
мысалы, пештің немесе пештің 
үстіндегі шкафта, радиатордың немесе 
жылытқыштың жанында немесе 
тікелей күн сәулесі түсетін жерлерде 
пайдаланбаңыз.

•	 Мотор негізін өртемеңіз. Батареялар 
жарылуы мүмкін.

Осы 
нұсқаулықты 
сақтап қойыңыз!

Бұл нұсқаулықты онлайн немесе басқа 
тілде көргіңіз келсе, nutribullet.com 
сайтына өтіңіз.

!

•	 Бос жатқан кабельдер мен құрылғы 
сымдары сүрініп кету қаупін тудырады. 
Барлық кабельдер мен сымдарды 
бөлмеде адамдар немесе үй 
жануарлары жүргенде байқаусызда 
сүрініп кетпейтіндей немесе ілініп 
қалмайтындай орналастырыңыз. 

•	 Сақтау кезінде қуат сымын тым 
қатты орамаңыз немесе пайдалану 
кезінде қуат сымын бүкпеңіз немесе 
майыстырмаңыз. 

•	 Құрылғыны немесе қуат көзін/
қуаттағышты орналастырғанда, 
сымдардың қатты майыспағанына 
және қосқыштардың қабырғаға 
немесе қатты бетке тірелмегеніне көз 
жеткізіңіз.

•	 Үй жануарларына немесе балаларға 
кабельдер мен сымдарды тістеуге 
немесе шайнауға жол бермеңіз.

•	 Қуат сымын ажыратқанда, сымды 
ұстап тартпаңыз - ашасын ұстап 
тартыңыз.

•	 Қуаттау кабелінің ыстық беттерге 
немесе кез келген қатты қызу 
көздеріне тиюіне, түйінделуіне, 
шырматылып қалуына, тозуына жол 
бермеңіз.

•	 Құрылғыны кабельден немесе 
зарядтау сымынан ұстамаңыз немесе 
тасымалдамаңыз.

•	 Қуаттау кабелінің үстел немесе сөре 
шетінен салбырап тұруына жол 
бермеңіз.

БАТАРЕЯ ҚАУІПСІЗДІГІ
Nutribullet Flex™ портативті блендерінде 
қайта зарядталатын литий-иондық 
батареялар бар. Батареяларды 
ауыстыруға болмайды және 
оларды қайта өңдеу немесе дұрыс 
кәдеге жарату керек. Құрылғыдағы 
батареяларды ашу және/немесе жөндеу 
немесе ауыстыру әрекеті электр тогының 
соғуына, құрылғының зақымдалуына, 
өртке, жарақатқа немесе мүліктің 
бұзылуына әкелуі мүмкін.

•	 Бұл өнім литий-иондық батареялардан 
тұрады. Мотор негізін тиісті түрде 
кәдеге жаратыңыз. Дұрыс кәдеге 
жаратпау батареяның ағуы, өрттің 
шығуына, қызып кетуге немесе 
жарылыс салдарынан жарақатқа, 
өлімге немесе мүліктің бұзылуына 
әкелуі мүмкін. Литий-иондық 
батареялар жер асты суларына 

жіберілсе, денсаулыққа қауіп 
төндіретін элементтер бар. Кейбір 
елдерде бұл батареяларды кәдімгі 
тұрмыстық қалдықтармен бірге тастау 
заңсыз болуы мүмкін. Тиісті түрде 
кәдеге жарату үшін өзіңіздің жергілікті 
билік органдарыңызға хабарласыңыз. 

•	 Тиісті кәдеге жарату нұсқауларын алу 
үшін аймағыңыздағы жергілікті қайта 
өңдеу немесе қауіпті қалдықтарды 
кәдеге жарату орталығына 
хабарласыңыз.

•	 Батареясы бар мотор негізін оттан 
немесе шамадан тыс қызудың 
әсерінен сақтаңыз. Өрт немесе 
130°C/265°F жоғары температура 
батареялардың зақымдалуына және 
жарылысқа әкелуі мүмкін.

•	 Nutribullet Flex™ портативті блендерін 
оттың, жылу көзінің жанында немесе 
қатты ыстық жерде қуаттамаңыз. 

•	 Ұсынылатын сақтау және қуаттау 
температурасы: 10°C−40°C 
(50°F−104°F).

•	 Құрылғыны жарылу қаупі бар 
атмосферасы бар жерлерде (мысалы, 
қайықтардағы немесе кемелердегі 
жанармай құю немесе қызмет көрсету 
аймақтары, отын және/немесе 
химиялық заттарды тасымалдау 
немесе сақтау аймақтары немесе 
ауада тұтанғыш химиялық заттар 
немесе дән шаңы немесе металл 
ұнтағы сияқты бөлшектер бар 
аймақтар) пайдаланбаңыз. Мұндай 
жерлерде ауада от ұшқындары пайда 
болып, жарылысқа немесе өрттің 
шығуына әкелуі мүмкін.

•	 Мотор негізі қатты қызып кетсе, 
жағымсыз иіс болса, ағып тұрса 
немесе түсі/пішіні өзгерсе, 
құрылғыны пайдаланбаңыз Батарея 
ұяшықтарынан ағу экстремалды 
жағдайларда ғана болады. Батарея 
сұйықтығы коррозия тудыруы және 
улы болуы мүмкін. Ол күйік тудыруы 
мүмкін, егер оны жұтып қойса, 
денсаулыққа зиян келтіруі немесе 
өлімге әкелуі мүмкін. Дереу өшіріңіз, 
пайдалануды тоқтатыңыз.

•	 БАТАРЕЯ СҰЙЫҚТЫҒЫН 
ҰСТАМАҢЫЗ. ЕГЕР БАТАРЕЯДАН 
СҰЙЫҚТЫҚ АҚСА:	
- �Ағып кеткен сұйықтықтың теріге, 
көзге, киімге немесе басқа жерлерге 
тиюіне жол бермеңіз. Батарея 
сұйықтығы теріңізге, көзіңізге 
немесе киіміңізге тиіп кетсе, тиген 
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Мазмұны

nutriBullet Flex™портативті блендерін сатып алғаныңызға рақмет.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Алғаш рет пайдаланар алдында

ҚҰРЫЛҒЫНЫ 
ТАЗАЛАҢЫЗ:
449-450 беттегі Күтім және 
техникалық қызмет көрсету  
бөлімін қараңыз. 

ҚУАТТАУ БЛОГЫ: 
Мотор негізінің  артқы жағында 
орналасқан силиконды қуаттау 
портының қақпағын көтеріп, жасырын 
USB-C ұяшығын ашыңыз. Жиынтыққа 
кіретін USB-C кабелінің кішірек 
ұшын қуат портына қосып, үлкен 
ұшын қуат көзіне (құрылғы адаптері, 
компьютер және т.б.) қосыңыз.

•	 Құрылғыны бірінші рет 
пайдаланбас бұрын, оны толықтай 
қуаттап алуға кеңес береміз. 
Толықтай қуаттауға 2 сағат кетеді.

•	 439-440-беттеріндегі LED батарея 
жолағы бөлімін қараңыз.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! Құрылғыңыз 
немесе USB-C портыңыз ылғалды 
болса, өрт шығу немесе жарақат 
алу қаупін болдырмау үшін 
қуаттамаңыз.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! ЕШҚАШАН 
жылдам қуаттағышты немесе 
жоғары қуатты құрылғыны 
пайдаланбаңыз. Жарақаттың, 
өрттің алдын алу немесе 
құрылғыға зақым келтірмеу үшін 
тек қоса берілген USB-C қуаттау 
кабелін және сертификатталған, 
шығыс қуаты 5V 2A MAX болатын 
ITE қуат көзін пайдаланыңыз.

USB-C қуаттау кабелі пышақтар 
жиынтығы

Өнімнің құрамдас бөліктері әртүрлі болуы мүмкін nutribullet® керек-жарақтарының толық 
тізімін көру үшін nutribullet.com сайтына өтіңіз.

Жиынтыққа не кіреді

таситын ілмегі бар 
ішуге арналған 

қақпақ

590 мл тостағанмотор негізі
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assembly guide

Сақиналы жарық 
индикаторының күйі

Қуат жоқ.
Жарық сақинасы сөнді.

Пышақтар жиынтығының толық 
бекітілмеуі.
Дұрыс жалғанбаса немесе түзу 
орналастырылмаса, батырма басылғанда 
жарық сақинасы қызғылт сары түспен 3 рет 
жыпылықтайды.

Пышақтар жиынтығының 
құлпы
Дұрыс жалғанғанда, жарық сақинасысағат 
тілінің бағытында ақ түспен жанып, содан 
кейін екі рет жыпылықтайды.

Баптаулар

NutriBullet Flex™ портативті блендерінің қуат 
батырмасында құрылғының жұмыс күйіне 
байланысты ақ, қызыл немесе қызғылт сары 
түспен жанатын LED жарық сақинасы 
бар. Қосымша мәліметтер үшін осы бөлімді 
оқыңыз.

3x

2x

590 мл тостаған

алып тасталатын пышақтар 
жиынтығы

өлшем белгілері

сақиналы жарық 
индикаторының күйі

іске қосу/айыру түймесі

алып тасталатын мотор негізі

жасырылған 
USB-C қуаттау 

ұяшығы 

батарея деңгейінің LED жолағы

таситын ілмек

босату батырмасы

ішуге арналған қақпақ

Құрастыру нұсқаулығы
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ІСКЕ ҚОСУ:
Блендерді іске қосу үшін қуат батырмасын 
бір рет басыңыз. Жарық сақинасы тұрақты 
ақ түспен жанғанда, LED батарея жолағы 
батарея күйін көрсетеді. 

ПАЙДАЛЫ КЕҢЕС: Араластыруға дейін және одан 
кейін батарея күйіне назар аударыңыз.

Араластыру режимі.
30 секундтық араластыру циклін бастау үшін 
қуат батырмасын басыңыз. Араластыру 
кезінде жарық сақинасы сағат тілі 
бағытымен ақ түспен жанып, цикл аяқталған 
кезде тұрақты ақ түске ауысады.

Дайын режимі.
Құрылғы қосылғаннан кейін 90 секунд бойы 
«дайын» режимінде болады.

Ұйқы режимі.
90 секунд әрекет болмаса, блендер 
автоматты түрде ұйқы режиміне өтеді. Қуат 
өшірілген кезде жарық сақинасы сағат тіліне 
қарсы бағытта ақ түспен жанып тұрады.

Шамадан тыс қызу.
Жарық сақинасы 3 секунд қызыл түспен 
жыпылықтап, содан кейін араластыру қайта 
басталғанша тұрақты қызыл түспен жанады.

Шешім: Араластыруды тоқтатып, келесі рет 
қолданар алдында блендердің салқындауына 
мүмкіндік беріңіз 3 минут ішінде 4 араластыру 
циклінен артық қолданбаңыз

Қателіктер

Жалпы қателік.
Жарық сақинасы қызғылт сары түспен 6 рет 
жыпылықтайды. Араластыру кезіндегі бірнеше 
ықтимал қателікті білдіреді.

Шешім: Пышаққа тұрып қалған ингредиенттер 
кедергі жасайды немесе тостаған мотор негізіне 
дұрыс жалғанбаған. Тостағанды/пышақты 
мотор негізінен алыңыз және кептеліп қалған 
ингредиенттерді кетіру үшін ақырын шайқаңыз. 
Тостағанды мотор негізіне сағат тілінің бағытымен 
бұраңыз да, дыбыс шыққанша жалғаңыз. Бұл 
тостағанның дұрыс қосылғанын білдіреді.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED 1 қызғылт түсі тұрақты жанып 
тұр: 
Батареяның қуаты аз.

LED 1 қызыл түсі тұрақты жанып 
тұр: 
Қуаттау керек.

LED 1 қызыл түсі жыпылықтайды: 
Батарея қуаты таусылған / жұмыс істей алмайды.

LED 1 қызғылт сары түсі 
жыпылықтайды: 
Қуатталып жатыр, 0%.
Пайдалы кеңес: Құрылғы қуат көзіне қосулы тұрғанда 
араластыруға болады. Батарея жолағындағы 1-ші 
LED ақ түске ауысқан соң, құрылғы толық араластыру 
циклін аяқтай алады. Мотор жұмыс істеп тұрған кезде 
зарядтау уақытша тоқтайтынын ескеріңіз.

Батарея деңгейінің LED 
жолағы

nutriBullet Flex™ портативті блендерін қуаттау 
уақытын анық әрі оңай көрсету үшін ол арнайы 
LED батарея жолағымен жабдықталған. Төрт 
деңгейлі LED шамдары батарея күйі мен зарядтау 
жағдайына байланысты ақ, қызыл немесе қызғылт 
сары түсте көрінеді. Толық ақпарат төменде 
берілген.

Батарея күйі мен қуаттау күйі

1, 2, 3, 4 LED ақ түстері тұрақты 
жанып тұр: 
Толығымен қуатталған.

1, LED ақ түсі тұрақты жанып тұр, 
LED 2 жыпылықтайды: 
25-50 % қуатталған.

1, 2, 3 LED ақ түстері тұрақты 
жанып тұр, LED 4 жыпылықтайды: 
75-99 % қуатталған.

1, 2, LED ақ түстері тұрақты жанып 
тұр, LED 3 жыпылықтайды: 
50-75 % қуатталған.

1 2 43

LED 1 ақ түсі жыпылықтайды: 
0-25 % қуатталған.

Өнімді тиімді пайдалану және батареяны ұзақ 
уақыт сақтау үшін құрылғыны розеткаға қосуды 
ұсынамыз.
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Пышақтар 
жиынтығының құлпы
Пышақтар жиынтығы мотор 
негізіне дұрыс жалғанғанына көз 
жеткізіңіз. Пышақтар жиынтығын 
және тостағанды мотор негізінің 
үстіне қойып, ақырын сағат тілінің 
бағытымен бұраңыз. Пышақтар 
жиынтығы дұрыс бекітілгенде, сырт 
еткен дыбыс шығып, құрылғының 
орныққанын түсінесіз. 	
Пышақтар жиынтығын орнына 
күшпен салуға тырыспаңыз.

Араластырғыш 
тостағанды алу
Араластыру циклін орындау кезінде 
араластырғыш тостаған ажырап 
кетсе, жалпы қате коды көрсетіледі.

Ақаулықтарды жою
Пышақтың бітеліп 
қалуы
Араластыру кезінде құрылғы бітеліп 
қалса, келесі әрекеттерді орындап 
көріңіз:

1.	Тостағанға көбірек сұйықтық құйып, 
тағы да араластырып көріңіз.

2.	Тостағанды ажыратып, шайқаңыз 
немесе тұрып қалған өнімдерді 
босату үшін оны төңкеріңіз.

3.	Құрылғыны өшіріп, содан кейін 
мотор негізін сағат тіліне қарсы 
бұрап ажыратыңыз. Тостағанды 
төңкеріп қойыңыз (таситын ілмегі 
бар ішуге арналған қақпақтың тегіс 
бетіне). Пышақтар жиынтығын 
тостағанның үстінен абайлап 
ажыратып, тұрып қалған өнімді 
алып тастаңыз. Құрылғыны қайта 
құрастырып, араластыруды 
жалғастырыңыз.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! ПЫШАҚ ЖҮЗДЕРІ 
ӨТКІР! ДЕНЕ ЖАРАҚАТЫНЫҢ 
АЛДЫН АЛУ ҮШІН АБАЙЛАП 
ҰСТАҢЫЗ. Пышақты немесе 
мотор негізін жинаған, 
бөлшектеген немесе тазалаған 
кезде әрқашан қуат көзінің 
өшірілгеніне және қуаттағыштың 
ток көзінен ажыратылғанына көз 
жеткізіңіз. Тұрып қалған немесе 
бітеліп қалған затты алу үшін 
қолыңызды немесе аспапты 
тостағанның ішіне ешқашан 
салмаңыз.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ!
Алғаш рет пайдаланар алдында 
маңызды қауіпсіздік шаралары 
бөліміндегі (424-430беттер). 
барлық ескерту және сақтандыру 
нұсқауларын қарап шығыңыз.

Қолданар алдында ӘРҚАШАН 
блендердің таза екеніне және 
қуатталғанына көз жеткізіңіз.

Блендерді бірінші рет пайдаланар 
алдында оны толықтай қуаттап 
алыңыз. Қуаттау порты мотор 
негізінің артқы жағында, силиконды 
қуаттау портының қақпағының 
астында орналасқан. (12 беттегі 
«Құрастыру» бөлімін қараңыз)

Nutribullet Flex™ портативті блендері 
бос болса, оны ІСКЕ ҚОСПАҢЫЗ.

Микротолқынды пеште nutribullet® 
керек-жарақтарын ҚОЛДАНБАҢЫЗ.

Қолдану кезінде nutribullet Flex™ 
портативті блендерін қараусыз 
ҚАЛДЫРМАҢЫЗ.

USB-C кабелі ылғал болса, 
nutribullet Flex™ портативті 
блендерін ҚУАТТАМАҢЫЗ. 

USB-C кабелі немесе қуаттау 
порты ылғал болса, nutribullet 
Flex™ портативті блендерін 
ҚУАТТАМАҢЫЗ. 

Араластыратын тостағанда ыстық 
немесе жылы ингредиенттерді 
ПАЙДАЛАНБАҢЫЗ. Қызып тұрған 
ингредиенттер жабық тостағанда 
қысымның пайда болуына себеп 
болуы мүмкін, ол ашылған кезде 
ішіндегі ыстық ингредиент сыртқа 
шығып, дене жарақатына немесе 
мүліктің зақымдалуына әкелуі 
мүмкін.

ЕШҚАШАНnutribullet Flex™ 
портативті блендерін 3 минут 
ішінде 4 реттен артық, үздіксіз 30 
секундтық циклдермен қоспаңыз, 
себебі бұл мотордың тұрақты 
зақымдануына әкелуі мүмкін. Егер 
мотор тоқтап қалса, блендерді 
тоқтатып, суытып алыңыз. Nutribullet 
Flex™ портативті блендерінде ішкі 
термиялық қорғаныс құрылғысы 
бар, ол құрылғы қызып кеткен 
кезде оны автоматты түрде өшіреді. 
Термиялық қорғаныс құрылғысын 
салқындатып алсаңыз, ол бастапқы 
күйіне оралады.

Кепілдік мерзімі ішінде пышақты 
ƏРҚАШАН тексеріп тұрыңыз. 
Пышақты шешіп алар алдында 
қауіпсіздік нұсқауларын білу 
және пышақты ауыстыру үшін 
тұтынушыларға қызмет көрсету 
орталығына хабарласыңыз.

442
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nutribullet Flex™ 
портативті блендерін 
пайдалану

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Пышақтар жиынтығын 
пышақтарды астыңғы тесік арқылы 
алға қаратып, араластырғыш 
тостағанға бұраңыз. Пышақтар 
жиынтығының дұрыс қалыпта 
тұрғанын білуге​мүмкіндік беретін, 
орнатылған жұмсақ тіреуішке 
жеткенше ақырын бұраңыз.

ПАЙДАЛЫ КЕҢЕС: Пышақтар 
жиынтығы бекітілген кезде сезілетін 
үйкеліс араластыру және тасымалдау 
кезінде бөлшектердің тығызырақ, 
қауіпсіз жалғануын қамтамасыз етеді.

ЕСКЕРТУ: Араластырғыш 
тостағанға бекітпес бұрын пышақтар 
жиынтығының толығымен құрғақ 
екеніне көз жеткізіңіз.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! Құрылғы 
оңтайлы жұмыс істеуі үшін 
MAX сызығынан асырмаңыз, 
шамадан тыс толтырмаңыз 
және сұйық ингредиенттердің 
жеткілікті мөлшерін 
пайдаланыңыз.

3	 Ингредиенттерді қосыңыз, содан 
кейін таситын ілмегі бар ішуге 
арналған қақпақты бұраңыз.

ЕСКЕРТУ: Араластырмас бұрын 
әрқашан таситын ілмегі бар ішуге 
арналған қақпақтың жабылғанын 
және бекітілгенін тексеріңіз.

1	 Қолданар алдында 
араластырғыш тостағанды, 
пышақтар жиынтығын және 
таситын ілмегі бар ішуге 
арналған қақпақты жуыңыз. 
Ыстық, сабынды сумен жуыңыз 
немесе ыдыс жуғыш машинаны 
пайдаланыңыз.

4	 Мотор негізін пышақтар 
жиынтығына және тостағанға 
бекітіңіз. Пышақтар жиынтығын 
және тостағанды мотор 
негізінің үстіне қойып,  орнына 
ақырын бұрап кіргізіңіз. 
Пышақтар жиынтығы дұрыс 
бекітілгенде, сырт еткен дыбыс 
шығып, құрылғының орныққанын 
түсінесіз. 

ЕСКЕРТУ: Пышақтар жиынтығын 
орнына күшпен салуға тырыспаңыз.
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8	 Босату батырмасын ашу үшін 
ішуге арналған қақпақтың 
таситын ілмегін артқа тартыңыз. 
Батырманы басып, ішу шүмегін 
ашыңыз да, дайын өнімнен 
ләззат алыңыз.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 nutribullet Flex™ портативті 
блендерін таза, құрғақ, тегіс 
жерге қойыңыз. Блендерді 
қуат батырмасын басу арқылы 
іске қосыңыз. Жарықдиодты 
анимация аяқталып, батарея 
күйі көрсетілмейінше шамамен 1 
секунд күтіңіз.

ЕСКЕРТУ: 90 секунд әрекет 
болмаса, блендер автоматты 
түрде ұйқы режиміне өтеді. Бұл 
абайсызда араластырудың алдын 
алады және батареяның қызмет ету 
мерзімін сақтайды.

6	 Блендер қосылғаннан кейін 30 
секундтық циклді бастау үшін 
қуат батырмасын қайта басыңыз.

Ингредиенттерді пульс 
режиміне қойғыңыз келсе 
немесе араластыру циклін ерте 
тоқтатқыңыз келсе, тоқтату үшін 
қуат батырмасын қайта басыңыз.

ПАЙДАЛЫ КЕҢЕС: Өнім біркелкі 
болғанға дейін, қажет болса, 
екінші араластыру циклін орындап 
араластырыңыз.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! Өнім шамадан 
тыс қызбас үшін және 
қысымның пайда болуына жол 
бермеу үшін 4 циклден артық 
қатарынан араластырмаңыз. 
Циклді қайталау үшін 
араластырар алдында 
тостағанның қақпағын мұқият 
ашып, жиналған қысымды 
шығарып алыңыз.

7	 Араластыру аяқталғаннан 
кейін, To-Go режиміне өту үшін 
тостағанды мотор негізінен 
ақырын бұрап шығарыңыз. 
Немесе 8-қадамға өтіңіз.

ЕСКЕРТУ: Тостағанды мотор 
негізінен алған кезде ешқашан 
ішуге арналған қақпақты 
ұстамаңыз және төменге қарай 
бағытталған күш қолданбаңыз. 
Құрылғыны оңтайлы пайдалану 
үшін мотор негізі мен тостағанды 
ұстаңыз.

sip lid with release button
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Таситын ілмегі бар ішуге арналған 
nutribullet Flex™ қақпағын қолдану:

2	 Босату батырмасы: Ішуге 
арналған қақпақты  аударып 
ашу және ішу шүмегін 
ашу үшін басыңыз. Ішуге 
арналған қақпақты жабу 
үшін ішу шүмегінің  үстіне 
орнына  басыңыз. Қақпақ 
дұрыс жабылып, тығыздағыш 
бекітілгенде, сырт еткен дыбыс 
естіліп, жабылғаны сезіледі.

3	 Таситын ілмек: Ыңғайлы, 
қолайлы әрі икемді. Араластыру 
кезінде төмен қарай аударыңыз. 
Ішуге және тасуға ыңғайлы болуы 
үшін артқа қаратыңыз.

ПАЙДАЛЫ КЕҢЕС: Қолыңызға 
алып жүріңіз немесе карабинге іліп 
қойыңыз.

4	 Ішуге арналған қақпақтың 
құлпы: Ашық қалыпта тұрған 
кезде ішуге арналған қақпақты  
тостаған жағына қарай ақырын 
басып, орнықтырыңыз. Ішуге 
арналған қақпақты  босату үшін 
оны жоғары және тостағаннан  
алыстата отырып ақырын 
көтеріңіз.

ПАЙДАЛЫ КЕҢЕС: Жабық 
қалыпта тұрған кезде таситын 
ілмек өнім абайсызда ағып кетпес 
үшін ағуға қарсы қорғаныс қызметін 
атқарады. Күтпеген жағдайда 
тасымалдау үшін өте қолайлы!

ПАЙДАЛЫ КЕҢЕС: Өнімді 
араластырмас бұрын немесе 
сақтар алдында таситын ілмегі 
бар ішуге арналған қақпақтың 
толық құрғақ екеніне көз жеткізіңіз, 
себебі ылғал тығыздағышта немесе 
герметикалық бөліктерде қалып 
қоюы мүмкін. Ылғал қалып қоймас 
үшін ауада құрғатқаныңыз жөн.

1	 Сағат тілімен бұраңыз. Сағат тіліне 
қарсы бұраңыз. Таситын ілмегі бар 
ішуге арналған қақпақты жапқанда 
немесе ашқанда әрқашан ішуге 
арналған қақпақтың жабық екеніне 
көз жеткізіңіз.

ПАЙДАЛЫ КЕҢЕС: Таситын ілмегі 
бар ішуге арналған қақпақты  жалғау 
немесе алу кезінде таситын ілмек пен 
ішуге арналған қақпақтыңаймағынан 
ұстаңыз. Қолдану оңай болу үшін 
nutribullet® (n.) логотипін алақанға 
қаратып, қақпақтың ілмек (бүктелу) тұсын 
қысып ұстасаңыз.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
таситын 

ілмек

ішуге 
арналған 

қақпақ

шүмек

босату 
батырмасы
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Күтім жасау және 
техникалық қызмет көрсету
1-ҚАДАМ:

Әр қолданыстан кейін nutribullet 
Flex™портативті блендерінің 
өшірілгеніне көз жеткізіңіз.
ПАЙДАЛЫ КЕҢЕС: Құрылғыны өшірмес 
бұрын, LED батарея деңгейінің жолағы 
арқылы батареяның ағымдағы күйін 
тексеріңіз. Қуаттауға уақыт келген 
шығар?

2-ҚАДАМ:

Пышақтарға тиіспей, пышақтар 
жиынтығын сағат тілінің бағытымен 
бұрап ашыңыз.

Таситын ілмегі бар ішуге арналған 
қақпақты сағат тіліне қарсы 
бағытта бұрап ашыңыз. Пышақтар 
жиынтығын, таситын ілмегі бар 
ішуге арналған қақпақты және 
араластырғыш тостағанды ыдыс 
жуғыш машинада жууға болады.* 
Сонымен қатар жылы сабынды 

сумен қолмен жуып, жақсылап шаюға 
болады.

Егер ингредиент мотор негізіне тисе, 
оны дымқыл шүберекпен сүртіп 
тазалаңыз. Силиконды қуаттау 
портының қақпағы сұйықтықтың 
енуінен қорғайды. 
ЕСКЕРТУ: Мотор негізін ыдыс жуғыш 
машинада жууға БОЛМАЙДЫ. 
*Алайда, тостағанды, пышақтар 
жиынтығын және таситын ілмегі 
бар ішуге арналған қақпақты ыдыс 
жуғыш машинаның жоғарғы сөресінде 
зарарсыздандыру режиміне қоймай жууға 
болады.
ЕСКЕРТУ: Егер таситын ілмегі бар ішуге 
арналған қақпақтың тығыздағышы жуу 
немесе кептіру кезінде немесе одан кейін 
ығысып қалса, тығыздағыш аймағындағы 
артық ылғалды сүртіп алып, оны  ақырын 
орнына қайтарыңыз.
ЕСКЕРТУ: Мотор негізін ешқашан суға 
батырмаңыз.

Әуе көлігімен саяхаттау кезінде 
қауіпсіз тасымалдау туралы 
TSA (Көлік қауіпсіздігі әкімшілігі) 
ұсынған нұсқаулықтарды міндетті 
түрде тексеріңіз. Пышақтар 
мен литий-ион батареяларына 
қатысты талаптар үшін 
әрқашан тасымалдаушыңызға 
хабарласыңыз. Қосымша ақпарат 
алу үшін nutribullet.com веб-
сайтына өтіңіз.

nutriBullet Flex™ портативті 
блендерімен саяхаттау

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! Әуе көлігімен 
саяхаттау кезінде пышақтар 
жиынтығын абайлап алыңыз, 
себебі пышақтар өте өткір. 
Жүгіңізді жинау немесе ашу кезінде 
пышақтарға байқамай тиіп кетпес 
үшін пышақтар жиынтығын мұқият 
жауып, жақсылап ораңыз.  Мотор 
негізін қол жүгінде тасымалдау 
керек. 

Қосалқы 
бөлшектер
Қосымша бөлшектер мен керек-
жарақтарға тапсырыс беру үшін 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories 
веб-сайтымызға өтіңіз.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! Пышақ жүздерін 
ұстамаңыз! Олар өте өткір. 

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! 590 мл 
тостағанда ыстық немесе жылы 
сұйықтықтарды араластырмаңыз. 
Қысым әсерінен таситын ілмегі 
бар ішуге арналған қақпақты 
ашқанда ыстық сұйықтық 
шашырауы мүмкін.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! Мотор негізін 
ешқашан суға немесе басқа 
сұйықтықтарға батырмаңыз.

АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! ПЫШАҚ ЖҮЗДЕРІ 
ӨТКІР! Пышақтарды абайсызда 
ұстап алмау үшін пышақтар 
жиынтығын орнату немесе алу 
кезінде сақ болыңыз. Құрылғыны 
сақтағанда, пышақтар жиынтығын 
ЕШҚАШАН ашық қалдырмаңыз. 
Сақтау кезінде әрқашан пышақтар 
жиынтығына тостаған мен 
ішуге арналған қақпақты толық 
орнатыңыз.

3-ҚАДАМ: 

Nutribullet Flex™ портативті 
блендерін әрқашан қауіпсіз жерде 
сақтаңыз. Блендерді тік ұстаңыз 
және пышақтар ашық қалмауы үшін 
пышақтар жиынтығын араластырғыш 
тостағанға мықтап бекітіңіз. 
Блендерді сақтағанда оның үстіне 
заттарды қоймаңыз.
ПАЙДАЛЫ КЕҢЕС: Толық жинақталған 
портативті блендер сіздің асүйіңізде 
ыңғайлы әрі ықшам орналасады!
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UA/ Пояснення маркування
UA/ Це маркування вказує на те, що цей виріб не можна 
викидати разом з іншими побутовими відходами на території 
ЄС. Щоб запобігти можливій шкоді навколишньому 
середовищу або здоров'ю людини внаслідок 

неконтрольованої утилізації відходів, переробляйте його 
відповідально, щоб сприяти сталому повторному використанню 
матеріальних ресурсів. Щоб повернути використаний пристрій, 
скористайтеся системами повернення та збору або зверніться до 
продавця, у якого виріб було придбано. Він може взяти цей виріб 
на екологічно безпечну переробку.

UA/ Цей виріб відповідає Європейському регламенту № 
1935/2004 щодо матеріалів та виробів, призначених для 
контакту з харчовими продуктами.

UA/ Електроприлад класу II або з подвійною ізоляцією — це 
прилад, який сконструйований таким чином, що йому не 
потрібне безпечне з'єднання із електричним заземленням. 

UA/ Декларація виробника про те, що продукт відповідає 
вимогам чинних директив ЄС.

UA/ Позначка N — це знак схвалення, який свідчить про те, 
що продукт пройшов перевірку на безпеку і відповідає 
мінімальним вимогам ЄС щодо безпеки продукту.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Naudotojo vadovas
ĮSPĖJIMAS! Norėdami sumažinti sunkių sužalojimų pavojų, prieš 
naudodamiesi „nutribullet Flex™“ nešiojamuoju trintuvu perskaitykite 
naudotojo vadovą. Šias instrukcijas išsaugokite. Įsitikinkite, kad visi 
asmenys, naudojantys „nutribullet®“, žino, kaip tai daryti saugiai.
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•	 Nelieskite aštrių peilių briaunų.
•	 Tvirtindami peilių bloką prie indo 

nelieskite jų rankomis ar pirštais.
•	 Plaudami peilių bloką rankomis 

paisykite atsargumo.
•	 Prieš pritvirtindami indą prie variklio 

korpuso, visada prieš tai pritvirtinkite 
peilių bloką.

•	 Nelaikykite peilių bloko su atidengtais 
peiliais. Visada iš pradžių pritvirtinkite 
peilių bloką prie indo, o tik tada 
tvirtinkite prie variklio korpuso.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! NIEKADA NEKIŠKITE 
RANKŲ Į INDĄ ARBA PRIE PEILIŲ, KAI 
PRIETAISAS VEIKIA.

•	 Nenuimkite indo ar neatidarykite gerti 
skirto dangtelio su kilpa, kol peiliai 
visiškai nesustojo. Peiliai gali suveikti 
ir nuėmus arba atidarius gerti skirtą 
dangtelį su kilpa. Nesilaikydami šių 
instrukcijų galite susižaloti, sugadinti 
turtą arba įrenginį.

PEILIŲ PRIEŽIŪRA IR 
ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS

ĮSPĖJIMAS! JEI PEILIAI SULINKO 
ARBA YRA APGADINTI, NESINAUDOKITE 
PRIETAISU.

•	 Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar peiliai nėra 
pažeisti, o pastebėję pažeidimų, 
kreipkitės į klientų aptarnavimo tarnybą 
dėl keitimo.

•	 Prieš naudodamiesi indu, išimkite iš jo 
visus įrankius ir ne maisto produktus. 
Priešingu atveju galite susižaloti ar 
sugadinti peilį ir prietaisą.

•	 Šiuo prietaisu netrinkite kaulavaisių, kol 
nepašalinsite kauliukų / sėklų. Kietos 
dalys gali pažeisti peilius.

•	 Peiliai gali nustoti suktis, jei indas bus 
perpildytas. Tokiu atveju žr. skiltį Klaidos 
naudotojo vadove. 

APLINKINIŲ SAUGUMAS

ĮSPĖJIMAS! NENAUDOKITE 
NEŠIOJAMOJO TRINTUVO 
„NUTRIBULLET FLEX™“, KAI VAIRUOJATE, 
DIRBATE SU MAŠINOMIS, VAŽIUOJATE 
DVIRAČIU, EINATE AR UŽSIIMATE KITA 
VEIKLA, KURIAI REIKIA SKIRTI VISĄ 
DĖMESĮ.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS, 
SUSIJUSIOS SU KARŠČIU IR 
SLĖGIU

ĮSPĖJIMAS! NETRINKITE KARŠTŲ, 
ŠILTŲ, GAZUOTŲ AR PUTOJANČIŲ 
INGREDIENTŲ, NES ATIDARIUS GERTI 
SKIRTĄ DANGTELĮ SU KILPA GALIMA 
APSITAŠKYTI KARŠTAIS SKYSČIAIS.

•	 Tai gali sukelti per didelį slėgį „nutribullet®“ 
inde, todėl indas arba gerti skirtas 
dangtelis su kilpa gali atsiskirti nuo 
variklio korpuso darbo metu. Dėl to galite 
susižaloti karšto turinio purslais arba 
atidengtais peiliais.

•	 Trinkite tik kambario temperatūros arba 
šaldytuve laikomus (21 °C ar žemesnėje 
temperatūroje) ingredientus.

•	 Gazuoti ir dujas išskiriantys ingredientai 
(pvz., soda, kepimo milteliai, kepimo 
soda, mielės, kai kurių rūšių tešla, pyrago 
mišiniai, sausas ledas ar kiti ingredientai, 
kurie gali išskirti burbulus) išskiria dujas, 
kurios trynimo metu padidina slėgį 
puodelyje. Kai kurių baltymų miltelių 
sudėtyje yra dujas išskiriančių ingredientų. 
Prieš trindami visada patikrinkite visų 
priedų sudedamąsias dalis.  

PRIEŠ TRINDAMI VISADA PATIKRINKITE 
VISUS INGREDIENTUS.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! NETRINKITE ILGIAU 
NEI VIENĄ MINUTĘ. NEVYKDYKITE IŠ 
EILĖS ILGESNIŲ NEI VIENOS MINUTĖS 
TRUKMĖS TRYNIMO CIKLŲ.

•	 Trinami ingredientai įkaista, todėl 
inde laikui bėgant didėja slėgis. 
Nepertraukiamai trinant ilgiau nei 
vieną minutę, indas arba gerti skirtas 
dangtelis su kilpa gali atsiskirti, atidengti 
peilius arba iš jo gali išsiveržti įkaitęs 
turinys, galintis sukelti sužalojimus.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! NEPALIKITE SUTRINTŲ 
MAISTO PRODUKTŲ SANDARIAI 
UŽDARYTAME INDE ILGESNIAM LAIKUI. 

•	 Sutrinti mišiniai, palikti inde, gali 
sugesti ir pradėti rūgti, todėl inde gali 
padidėti slėgis. Dėl to indas arba gerti 
skirtas dangtelis su kilpa gali atsiskirti 
nuo variklio korpuso ir sukelti kūno 
sužalojimus.  

•	 Sutrintas mišinys turi būti pasiekiamas 
tik pro gerti skirtą snapelį, atsargiai 
atidarius gerti skirtą dangtelį su kilpa 
sutrynus produktus.

Svarbios saugos 
priemonės
Naudodami nešiojamąjį trintuvą „nutribullet Flex™“ nepamirškite: 
SVARBIAUSIA YRA SAUGUMAS.

Įspėjimas! Norėdami išvengti sunkaus susižalojimo ar žalos pavojaus, atidžiai perskaitykite 
visas instrukcijas prieš pradėdami naudotis savo nešiojamuoju trintuvu „nutribullet Flex™ 
“. Naudojantis bet kokiu elektros prietaisu svarbu visada laikytis pagrindinių saugos 
priemonių, įskaitant toliau pateiktą svarbią informaciją.

Jei nešiojamuoju trintuvu „nutribullet Flex™“ leisite naudotis kitam asmeniui, įsitikinkite, kad 
jis suprato šiame naudotojo vadove pateiktą informaciją apie sveikatą ir saugą bei visas 
papildomas saugos ar naudojimo instrukcijas. Kiekvienas prietaisą naudojantis asmuo turi 
perskaityti visą naudotojo vadovą, kad susipažintų su saugiu prietaiso naudojimu.

Išsaugokite šias instrukcijas!
SKIRTA NAUDOTI TIK BUITINĖMS REIKMĖMS!

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS 
NAUDOJANTIS INDU
•	 Jei indas yra karštas arba šiltas liečiant, 

jo turinys gali būti ĮKAITĘS ir VEIKIAMAS 
SLĖGIO. Jei taip atsitiko, imkitės šių 
veiksmų: 

•	 PALIKITE RAMYBĖJE, NEATIDARYKITE. 
Palikite indą ten, kur jis yra, nelieskite jos 
patys ir neleiskite liesti kitiems. NIEKADA 
nebandykite atskirti indą nuo variklio 
korpuso, nes galite susižaloti.

•	 Netrinkite dar kartą.
•	 Leiskite indui atvėsti bent 30 minučių. Jei 

indas vis dar šiltas, leiskite jam atvėsti 
ilgiau.

•	 Kai indas atvės, lėtai atidarykite gerti 
skirtą dangtelį su kilpa, nukreipdami jį 
nuo veido ir kūno. Išpilkite turinį į atskirą 
indą.

INDO SAUGUMAS
Norint saugiai naudoti „nutribullet Flex™“ 
nešiojamąjį trintuvą, svarbu tinkamai 
naudoti indą. Naudodami indą ne pagal 
šias instrukcijas, galite susižaloti, sugadinti 
turtą arba prietaisą.

•	 VISADA prieš trindami įsitikinkite, 
kad indas, peilių blokas ir variklio 
korpusas yra tinkamai sulygiuoti. Variklis 
neįsijungs, kol indas nebus užrakintas. 

•	 Naudokite prietaisą TIK su tinkamai 
uždėtu gerti skirtu dangteliu su kilpa.

•	 NEVIRŠYKITE MAX linijos. Viršijus MAX 
liniją, gali išsilieti turinys arba sustoti 
peiliai.

•	 NENUIMKITE indo ar gerti skirto 
dangtelio su kilpa, kol prietaisas veikia.

•	 NEPILKITE į indą per daug ledo, 
nes peiliai gali nustoti suktis, todėl 
prietaisas gali sugesti arba jūs galite 
susižaloti. Prieš trindami visada įpilkite 
pakankamą skysčio kiekį.

•	 Nenaudokite indo, jei pastebėjote 
įtrūkimus, drumstumą ar kitus 
pažeidimus.

•	 Atsargines dalis užsisakykite tik iš 
nutribullet.com arba susisiekdami su 
klientų aptarnavimo skyriumi.

PEILIŲ SAUGUMAS

ĮSPĖJIMAS! PEILIAI YRA AŠTRŪS! 
ELKITĖS SU JAIS ATSARGIAI, KAD 
IŠVENGTUMĖTE KŪNO SUŽALOJIMŲ.
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•	 Nelaikykite nešiojamojo trintuvo 
„nutribullet Flex™“ ekstremalioje 
temperatūroje, nes tai gali pažeisti 
akumuliatorius, sandariklius ir kitas 
prietaiso dalis. 

•	 Nedėkite nešiojamojo trintuvo 
„nutribullet Flex™“ ant nelygių ar 
nestabilių paviršių.

•	 Nedžiovinkite prietaiso plaukų 
džiovintuvu, drabužių džiovintuvu, 
orkaitėje ar mikrobangų krosnelėje. Jei 
prietaisas sudrėko, švelniai nušluostykite 
jo išorę švaria, sausa šluoste.

•	 Nenaudokite prietaiso šalia vandens 
arba esant drėgnoms, lietingoms ar 
snieguotoms sąlygoms.

•	 Nenaudokite prietaiso šalia atviros 
liepsnos ar kito karščio šaltinio, šalia 
vietų, kuriose yra daug purvo, dulkių, 
alyvos ar cheminių medžiagų, taip pat 
kurios yra veikiamos tiesioginių saulės 
spindulių.

•	 Nepalikite savo nešiojamojo trintuvo 
„nutribullet Flex™“ automobilyje, 
ypač vasarą ar žiemą. Jei prietaisas 
bus ilgą laiką veikiamas ekstremalių 
temperatūrų, akumuliatoriai gali pradėti 
leisti skystį, pratrūkti ar sprogti.

BENDRAS NAUDOJIMAS IR 
SAUGA

ĮSPĖJIMAS! JEI NESILAIKYSITE 
VISŲ SU NEŠIOJAMUOJU TRINTUVU 
„NUTRIBULLET FLEX™“ SUSIJUSIŲ 
INSTRUKCIJŲ, GALITE SUNKIAI 
SUSIŽALOTI, MIRTI ARBA SUGADINTI 
TURTĄ.

•	 Asmenys (įskaitant vaikus), turintys 
fizinę, jutimo ar protinę negalią ar 
neturintys patirties ir žinių, gali naudotis 
šiuo prietaisu tik prižiūrimi už jų 
saugumą atsakingo asmens, pateikusio 
instrukcijas, kaip saugiai naudotis 
prietaisu. Kai prietaisas naudojamas 
vaikų ar šalia jų, būtina užtikrinti 
tinkamą priežiūrą. Būtina prižiūrėti, kad 
vaikai nežaistų su prietaisu.

•	 Prieš padėdami nenaudojamą prietaisą 
saugoti, atsargiai surinkite peilių bloką, 
indą, gerti skirtą dangtelį su kilpa ir 
variklio korpusą ir užtikrinkite, kad 
jis būtų nepasiekiamas kūdikiams ar 
mažiems vaikams.

•	 Tam, kad prietaisas tinkamai veiktų ir 
nekeltų pavojaus saugai, reguliariai 

tikrinkite, ar nesugedo ir nesusidėvėjo 
visos nešiojamojo trintuvo „nutribullet 
Flex™“ dalys.

•	 Įkraudami, naudodami arba saugodami 
nešiojamąjį trintuvą „nutribullet Flex™“, 
atkreipkite dėmesį į galimus pavojus.

•	 Naudokite šį trintuvą tik pagal jo 
paskirtį.

•	 Niekada nenaudokite nešiojamojo 
trintuvo „nutribullet Flex™“, jei indas yra 
tuščias.

•	 Nebandykite išjungti jokių saugos 
blokavimo mechanizmų.

•	 Į USB-C prievadą galima kišti tik 
tinkamą įkroviklį. Neleiskite dulkėms 
kauptis prievado viduje. 

•	 Nesuspauskite, neišmeskite ir 
nepažeiskite variklio korpuso. 
Nesinaudokite prietaisu, jei variklio 
korpusas yra pažeistas. 

•	 Naudokite tik „nutribullet®“ priedus / 
aksesuarus, specialiai sukurtus jūsų 
nešiojamajam trintuvui „nutribullet 
Flex™“. Visada naudokite originalias 
„nutribullet®“ atsargines dalis ir priedus. 
Antrinėje rinkoje parduodamos dalys 
nėra pagamintos pagal „nutribullet®“ 
specifikacijas ir gali sugadinti prietaisą 
arba sunkiai sužaloti.

•	 Gamintojas nerekomenduoja naudoti 
priedų, įskaitant konservavimo stiklainių, 
nes tai gali kelti pavojų ar sužaloti.

•	 Nebandykite valyti variklio korpuso 
panardindami jį į vandenį ar kitus 
valymo skysčius. Užteks jį švelniai 
nušluostyti ir nusausinti švaria šluoste.

•	 Tik indas ir gerti skirtas dangtelis su 
kilpa yra tinkami plauti indaplovėje ant 
viršutinio stovo, nenaudojant kaitinimo 
ar dezinfekavimo ciklo. NIEKADA 
NEDĖKITE VARIKLIO KORPUSO Į 
INDAPLOVĘ.

ELEKTROS SAUGA

ĮSPĖJIMAS! MODIFIKAVIMAS, 
NETINKAMAS NAUDOJIMAS IR 
INSTRUKCIJŲ NESILAIKYMAS GALI 
PADIDINTI SUNKIŲ KŪNO SUŽALOJIMŲ, 
MIRTIES AR TURTO SUGADINIMO 
RIZIKĄ.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! NIEKADA NENAUDOKITE 
GREITOJO ĮKROVIKLIO ARBA DIDESNĖS 
GALIOS ĮKROVIKLIO. ĮKROVIMO LAIKAS 
GALI SKIRTIS PRIKLAUSOMAI NUO 

ĮKROVIKLIO IR AKUMULIATORIAUS 
ĮKROVIMO LYGIO.

•	 Šiam prietaisui įkrauti naudokite tik 
UL sąraše nurodytus USB šaltinius 
arba į sąrašą įtrauktą / sertifikuotą 
ITE maitinimo šaltinį arba 2 klasės 
maitinimo šaltinį, skirtą naudoti su 
maitinimo šaltiniais, kurių vardinė 
įtampa yra 100–240 V kintamosios 
srovės esant 50–60 Hz dažniui. USB 
įkroviklis turi būti 2 klasės maitinimo 
šaltinis arba sertifikuotas ITE maitinimo 
šaltinis, kurio vardinė atiduodamoji 
galia yra 5 V 2A MAX. NENAUDOKITE 
NEPATVIRTINTŲ ŠALTINIŲ.

•	 Tam, kad išvengtumėte elektros smūgio, 
gaisro ar kūno sužalojimo pavojaus, 
NIEKADA neįkraukite ir nenaudokite 
prietaiso, jei jis yra šlapias arba yra 
vietoje, kurioje jis gali sušlapti, taip pat 
nedirbkite su juo šlapiomis rankomis. 

•	 Nenaudokite drėgnomis sąlygomis, 
nemerkite laido, kištuko ar variklio 
korpuso į vandenį ar kitus skysčius.

•	 Nedirbkite su pažeistu kabeliu, 
maitinimo bloku / įkrovikliu, sugedus 
prietaisui arba jei variklio korpusas buvo 
numestas ar kaip nors pažeistas. 

•	 Visada IŠJUNKITE nešiojamąjį trintuvą 
„nutribullet Flex™“ ir ATJUNKITE jį nuo 
elektros tinko, kai juo nesinaudojate, 
taip pat PRIEŠ surinkdami, išrinkdami, 
valydami jį ar keisdami jo priedus.

•	 Neįkraukite prietaiso šalia degių 
medžiagų, ant lovos ar sofos arba ant 
bet kokio popieriaus.

•	 Prietaisą įkraukite tik naudodamiesi su 
juo pateiktu maitinimo laidu. Naudojant 
nesuderinamas dalis arba antrinėje 
rinkoje įsigytas dalis nešiojamasis 
trintuvas „nutribullet Flex™“ gali sugesti 
arba gali kilti saugos pavojus, dėl kurio 
galite susižeisti arba patirti žalą.

ELEKTROS ENERGIJOS TIEKIMO 
SAUGA

ĮSPĖJIMAS! VISADA PASIRINKITE 
IR NAUDOKITE TINKAMĄ PRIETAISO 
KINTAMOSIOS SROVĖS MAITINIMO 
ŠALTINĮ. 

•	 Nesiėmę toliau nurodytų atsargumo 
priemonių, galite sunkiai susižeisti, žūti 
nuo elektros smūgio ar gaisro arba 
sugadinti prietaisą.

•	 Naudokite tik maitinimo bloką (pvz., 
įkroviklį, įkrovimo stotelę) ir maitinimo 
laidą, specialiai pritaikytą jūsų šalies 
įtampai.

•	 Nenaudokite sieninio įkroviklio su 
įtampos keitikliu ar adapteriu.

•	 Nenaudokite nestandartinių maitinimo 
šaltinių, pavyzdžiui, generatorių ar 
keitiklių. Naudokite tik kintamosios 
srovės maitinimą, tiekiamą iš 
standartinio sieninio lizdo.

•	 NENAUDOKITE GREITOJO ĮKROVIKLIO 
ARBA DIDESNĖS GALIOS ĮKROVIKLIO. 
Naudokite tik kintamosios srovės 
maitinimą, tiekiamą iš standartinio 
sieninio lizdo arba automobilio 
žiebtuvėlio prievado. Užvesdami 
automobilį niekada nelaikykite prietaiso 
prijungto prie automobilio žiebtuvėlio 
prievado, kad išvengtumėte galimo 
įtampos šuolio ir prietaiso trumpojo 
jungimo.

•	 Patikrinkite, ar jūsų elektros lizdas 
užtikrina tokį maitinimo tipą, koks 
nurodytas jūsų nešiojamam trintuvui 
„nutribullet Flex™“ (įtampos [V] ir dažnio 
[Hz] atžvilgiu). Jei nesate tikri, kokio tipo 
elektros energija tiekiama į jūsų namus, 
kreipkitės į kvalifikuotą elektriką.

•	 Neperkraukite sieninio kištukinio lizdo, 
ilginamojo laido, kištukinių lizdų bloko 
ar kitų elektros lizdų. Patikrinkite, ar 
jie yra pritaikyti visai jūsų prietaiso 
(kaip nurodyta ant maitinimo bloko) 
ir bet kokių kitų tą pačią grandinę 
naudojančių prietaisų vartojamai srovei 
(amperais).

•	 Jei naudojate maitinimo bloką, kurio 
kintamosios srovės kištukai gali būti 
sulankstyti saugojimui, prieš įjungdami 
jį į elektros lizdą įsitikinkite, kad kištukai 
yra visiškai ištiesti.

•	 Niekada nenaudokite maitinimo bloko 
/ įkroviklio, kuris yra apgadintas, buvo 
numestas ar smarkiai sutrenktas.

•	 Neįkraukite itin karštoje ar šaltoje 
vietoje.

•	 Nenaudojamą maitinimo bloką / 
įkroviklį visada ištraukite iš elektros 
tinklo.

KABELIŲ IR LAIDŲ SAUGA

ĮSPĖJIMAS! ĮKRAUKITE TIK 
NAUDODAMI SU NEŠIOJAMUOJU 
TRINTUVU „NUTRIBULLET FLEX™“ 
PATEIKTĄ MAITINIMO LAIDĄ. 
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•	 Reguliariai tikrinkite maitinimo laidus ir 
kabelius. 

•	 Nepaslėpti prietaisų kabeliai ir laidai 
gali kelti pavojų užkliūti. Visus kabelius 
ir laidus išdėstykite taip, kad žmonės ir 
naminiai gyvūnai negalėtų už jų užkliūti 
arba atsitiktinai juos kliudyti judėdami 
ar vaikščiodami po patalpą. 

•	 Saugodami maitinimo laidą 
nesuvyniokite ir nesulenkite jo per 
stipriai, o naudodami – nesulenkite ir 
nesulankstykite. 

•	 Statydami prietaisą arba maitinimo 
bloką / įkroviklį įsitikinkite, kad laidai 
nėra stipriai sulenkti ir kad jungtys 
nėra prispaustos prie sienos ar kieto 
paviršiaus.

•	 Neleiskite naminiams gyvūnams ar 
vaikams kandžioti ar kramtyti kabelių 
ir laidų.

•	 Atjungdami maitinimo laidą traukite už 
kištuko, o ne už laido.

•	 Neleiskite įkrovimo kabeliui liesti karštų 
paviršių ar bet kokio itin didelio karščio 
šaltinio, taip pat neleiskite jam susisukti, 
susipainioti ar susilankstyti.

•	 Neimkite ir nenešiokite prietaiso už 
įkrovimo kabelio ar laido.

•	 Neleiskite įkrovimo kabeliui kabėti nuo 
stalo ar stalviršio krašto.

AKUMULIATORIŲ SAUGUMAS
Jūsų nešiojamajame trintuve „nutribullet 
Flex™“ yra įkraunamų ličio jonų 
akumuliatorių. Akumuliatoriai nekeičiami 
ir turi būti perdirbti arba tinkamai išmesti. 
Atidarant ir (arba) taisant ar bandant 
pakeisti prietaiso akumuliatorius gali kilti 
elektros smūgio, prietaiso sugadinimo, 
gaisro, kūno sužalojimo ar žalos turtui 
pavojus.

•	 Šiame gaminyje yra ličio jonų 
akumuliatorių. Tinkamai utilizuokite 
variklio korpusą. Dėl netinkamo 
utilizavimo galima susižaloti, žūti 
arba padaryti žalos turtui dėl skysčių 
iš akumuliatoriaus nuotėkio, gaisro, 
perkaitimo arba sprogimo. Ličio jonų 
akumuliatoriuose yra elementų, kurie, 
patekę į požeminius vandenis, gali kelti 
pavojų žmonių sveikatai, Kai kuriose 
šalyse išmesti šiuos akumuliatorius kartu 
su įprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis gali 
būti neteisėta. Dėl tinkamo šalinimo 

taisyklių kreipkitės į atitinkamą savo 
vietos tarnybą. 

•	 Dėl tinkamo šalinimo instrukcijų 
kreipkitės į vietos perdirbimo ar 
pavojingų atliekų šalinimo centrus.

•	 Nelaikykite variklio korpuso, kuriame 
yra akumuliatorius, šalia ugnies ar 
itin didelio karščio šaltinio. Ugnis arba 
aukštesnė nei 130 °C temperatūra 
gali sugadinti akumuliatorius ir sukelti 
sprogimą.

•	 Neįkraukite savo nešiojamojo trintuvo 
„nutribullet Flex™“ šalia ugnies, šilumos 
šaltinio arba itin karštomis sąlygomis. 

•	 Rekomenduojama laikymo ir įkrovimo 
aplinkos temperatūra: 10−40 °C.

•	 Nenaudokite prietaiso vietoje, kurioje 
gali būti sprogi aplinka (pvz., degalų 
pylimo vietose ar degalinėse, po valčių 
ar kitų laivų deniais, degalų ir (arba) 
cheminių medžiagų perpylimo ir 
sandėliavimo vietose, taip pat vietose, 
kurių ore yra susikaupusių degių 
cheminių medžiagų ar dalelių, pvz., 
grūdų dulkių ar metalo miltelių). Tokiose 
vietose gali susidaryti kibirkščių, kurios 
gali sukelti sprogimą arba gaisrą.

•	 Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei variklio 
korpusas yra perkaitęs, skleidžia 
kvapą, yra nesandarus, išsipūtęs, 
taip pat jei pasikeitusi jo spalva ir 
forma. Ekstremaliomis sąlygomis iš 
akumuliatoriaus elementų gali pradėti 
sunktis skystis. Akumuliatorių skystis yra 
ėsdinantis ir gali būti toksiškas. Jis gali 
sukelti nudegimus, o nurijus gali būti 
kenksmingas arba mirtinas. Nedelsdami 
išjunkite, nustokite naudoti.

•	 VENKITE SĄLYČIO SU 
AKUMULIATORIAUS SKYSČIU. JEI IŠ 
AKUMULIATORIAUS SUNKIASI SKYSTIS: 
– �Saugokite, kad ištekėjęs skystis 

nepatektų ant odos, akių, drabužių 
ar kitų paviršių. Jei akumuliatoriaus 
skysčio pateko ant odos, į akis arba 
ant drabužių, nedelsdami nuplaukite 
tokią vietą vandeniu ir, jei reikia, 
kreipkitės į gydytoją arba kitus 
sveikatos priežiūros paslaugų teikėjus.

•	 Nenaudokite prietaiso jokioje vietoje, 
kurioje gali būti sprogi aplinka, 
pavyzdžiui, spintoje virš orkaitės ar 
viryklės, šalia radiatoriaus ar šildytuvo 
arba bet kurioje vietoje, veikiamoje 
tiesioginių saulės spindulių.

•	 Nedeginkite variklio korpuso. 
Akumuliatoriai gali sprogti.

Išsaugokite šias 
instrukcijas!

Norėdami peržiūrėti šias instrukcijas 
internete arba kitomis kalbomis, 
apsilankykite nutribullet.com.

!
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Prieš pradėdami naudotis

NUVALYKITE PRIETAISĄ:
Žr. skyrių „Priežiūra ir techninė 
priežiūra“ 477-478.

ĮKRAUKITE PRIETAISĄ: 
Galinėje variklio korpuso dalyje 
pakelkite silikoninį įkrovimo prievado 
dangtelį, kad atidengtumėte paslėptą 
USB-C lizdą. Įjunkite mažesnį 
pridedamo USB-C kabelio galą 
į įkrovimo prievadą, o didesnį – į 
maitinimo šaltinį (kištukinį adapterį, 
kompiuterį ir pan.).

•	 Rekomenduojame visiškai įkrauti 
prietaisą prieš naudojant jį pirmą 
kartą. Prietaisui visiškai įkrauti gali 
prireikti iki 2 valandų.

•	 Žr. skyrių „Šviesos diodų 
akumuliatoriaus juosta“  
467–468 psl.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! Tam, kad išvengtumėte 
gaisro ar kūno sužalojimo pavojaus, 
neįkraukite prietaiso, jei jis arba 
USB-C prievadas yra šlapias.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! NIEKADA nenaudokite 
greitojo įkroviklio arba didesnės 
galios įkroviklio. Kad išvengtumėte 
sužalojimų, gaisro ar prietaiso 
sugadinimo, naudokite tik pridedamą 
USB-C įkrovimo kabelį ir sertifikuotą 
ITE maitinimo šaltinį / maitinimo 
bloką, kurio vardinė išvesties galia 
yra 5 V, 2 A (maks.).

USB-C įkrovimo kabelis peilių blokas

Gaminio konfigūracijos gali skirtis. Norėdami peržiūrėti mūsų visą „nutribullet®“ priedų 
sąrašą, apsilankykite interneto svetainėje nutribullet.com.

Pakuotės turinys

gerti skirtas 
dangtelis su kilpa

590 ml indasvariklio korpusas
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assembly guide

Šviesos žiedo 
indikatoriaus būsena

Nėra maitinimo.
Šviesos žiedas yra išjungtas.

Netinkamas peilių bloko užraktas.
Jei peilių blokas netinkamai pritvirtintas arba 
neteisingai išdėstytas, paspaudus mygtuką 
šviesos žiedas 3 kartus sumirksi oranžine spalva.

Peilių bloko užraktas.
Tinkamai pritvirtinus peilių bloką, šviesos 
žiedo elementai paeiliui ima šviesti baltai 
pagal laikrodžio rodyklę, tada du kartus 
mirkteli.

Nustatymai

„nutribullet Flex™“ nešiojamojo trintuvo 
mygtukas Maitinimas turi šviesos diodų 
šviesos žiedą, kuris, priklausomai nuo 
prietaiso veikimo būsenos, šviečia balta, 
raudona arba oranžine spalva. Šiame 
skyriuje pateikiama daugiau informacijos.

3x

2x

590 ml indas

nuimamas peilių blokas

matavimo žymos

šviesos žiedo indikatorius

maitinimo mygtukas

nuimamas variklio korpusas

pakrovimo 
USB-C 

įkrovimo 
prievadas 

šviesos diodų  
akumuliatoriaus juosta

kilpa

atleidimo mygtukas

gerti skirtas dangtelis

Surinkimo vadovas
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Suaktyvinimas.
Vieną kartą paspauskite mygtuką Maitinimas, 
kad suaktyvintumėte trintuvą. Kai šviesos žiedas 
nuolat šviečia balta spalva, šviesos diodų 
akumuliatoriaus juosta šviečia akumuliatoriaus 
būsenai rodyti. 

PROFESIONALUS PATARIMAS: Įsidėmėkite 
akumuliatoriaus būseną prieš pradėdami trinti ir po 
to.

Trynimo režimas.
Paspauskite mygtuką Maitinimas, kad 
pradėtumėte 30 sekundžių trynimo ciklą. 
Trynimo metu šviesos žiedo elementai paeiliui 
pagal laikrodžio rodyklę ima šviesti baltai. Ciklui 
pasibaigus, jie nuolat dega baltai.

Parengties režimas.
Suaktyvintas prietaisas 90 sekundžių veikia 
parengties režimu.

Miego režimas.
Po 90 sekundžių neveikimo trintuvas 
automatiškai persijungia į miego režimą. 
Išsijungimo metu šviesos žiedo elementai 
paeiliui ima šviesti baltai prieš laikrodžio 
rodyklę.

Perkaitimas.
Šviesos žiedas 3 sekundes mirksi raudonai ir ima 
nuolat šviesti raudonai tol, kol bus galima trinti toliau.

Sprendimas: Nustokite trinti ir leiskite trintuvui atvėsti 
prieš naudodami jį dar kartą. Neviršykite 4 trynimo 
ciklų per 3 minutes.

Klaidos

Bendroji klaida.
Šviesos žiedas 6 kartus sumirksi oranžine spalva. Tai 
rodo kelias galimas klaidas trynimo metu.

Sprendimas: Peilius kliudo įstrigę ingredientai arba 
indas netinkamai pritvirtintas prie variklio korpuso. 
Nuimkite indą / peilius nuo variklio korpuso ir švelniai 
pakratykite turinį, kad įstrigę ingredientai pajudėtų. 
Vėl pritvirtinkite indą prie variklio korpuso, pasukdami 
pagal laikrodžio rodyklę, kol pasigirs „spragtelėjimo“ 
garsas ir pajusite, kad indas tinkamai pritvirtintas.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Nuolat oranžine spalva dega 
šviesos diodas Nr. 1: 
išsikrovęs akumuliatorius.

Nuolat raudona spalva dega 
šviesos diodas Nr. 1: 
būtina įkrauti.

Mirksi raudona spalva šviesos 
diodas Nr. 1: 
akumuliatorius išsikrovęs / neveikia.

Mirksi oranžine spalva šviesos 
diodas Nr. 1: 
aktyvus įkrovimas, 0 %.
PROFESIONALUS PATARIMAS: Galite trinti, kai prietaisas 
įjungtas į elektros tinklą. Kai akumuliatoriaus juostos 
šviesos diodas Nr. 1 tampa baltas, prietaisas gali užbaigti 
visą trynimo ciklą. Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad varikliui 
veikiant įkrovimas bus trumpam sustabdytas.

Šviesos diodų 
akumuliatoriaus juosta

Nešiojamasis trintuvas „nutribullet Flex™“ turi 
specialią šviesos diodų akumuliatoriaus juostą, kuri 
aiškiai ir paprastai parodo, kada prietaisą reikia 
įkrauti. Priklausomai nuo akumuliatoriaus būklės ir 
įkrovimo būsenos 4 pakopų šviesos diodai šviečia 
balta, raudona arba oranžine spalva.  Išsamesnės 
informacijos rasite toliau.

Akumuliatoriaus būklė ir įkrovimo 
būsena

Nuolat balta spalva dega šviesos 
diodai Nr. 1, 2, 3, 4: 
visiškai įkrautas akumuliatorius.

Nuolat balta spalva dega šviesos 
diodas Nr. 1, o šviesos diodas Nr. 2 
mirksi: 
25–50 % įkrovimo lygis.

Nuolat balta spalva dega šviesos 
diodai Nr. 1, 2, 3, o šviesos diodas Nr. 
4 mirksi: 
75–99 % įkrovimo lygis.

Nuolat balta spalva dega šviesos 
diodai Nr. 1 ir 2, o šviesos diodas Nr. 
3 mirksi: 
50–75 % įkrovimo lygis.

1 2 43

Balta spalva mirksi šviesos  
diodas Nr. 1: 
0–25 % įkrovimo lygis.

Jei norite užtikrinti geriausią produkto ir 
akumuliatoriaus naudojimą, rekomenduojame 
prijungti prietaisą prie elektros tinklo.
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Peilių bloko užraktas
Įsitikinkite, kad peilių blokas tinkamai 
pritvirtintas prie variklio korpuso. 
Uždėkite peilių bloką ir indą ant 
variklio korpuso ir švelniai pasukite, 
kad jie užsifiksuotų savo vietoje. Kai 
peilių blokas užrakinamas, išgirsite 
„spragtelėjimo“ garsą ir pajusite, 
kad indas tinkamai pritvirtintas prie 
prietaiso. Neįstumkite peilių bloko į jo 
vietą per jėgą.

Indo nuėmimas
Jei trynimo ciklo metu indo padėtis 
pasikeičia, rodomas bendrasis klaidos 
kodas.

Gedimų šalinimas
Peilio kliūtis
Jei trynimo metu prietaisas užsikemša, 
pabandykite atlikti šiuos veiksmus:

1.	 Įpilkite į indą daugiau skysčio ir 
bandykite trinti dar kartą.

2.	Atskirkite ir pakratykite indą arba 
apverskite jį, kad pašalintumėte 
kamštį.

3.	Išjunkite prietaisą, tada atsukite 
variklio korpusą. Pastatykite indą 
aukštyn kojomis (ant plokščio gerti 
skirto dangtelio su kilpa). Atsargiai 
nuimkite peilių bloką nuo indo ir 
pašalinkite kamštį. Vėl surinkite ir 
tęskite trynimą.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! PEILIAI YRA AŠTRŪS! 
ELKITĖS SU JAIS ATSARGIAI, 
KAD IŠVENGTUMĖTE KŪNO 
SUŽALOJIMŲ. Kai tvirtinate peilių 
bloką arba šalinate kamščius, 
visada įsitikinkite, kad maitinimas 
išjungtas, o įkroviklis atjungtas nuo 
elektros tinklo. Niekada nekiškite 
rankų ar įrankių į indo vidų 
kamščiui ar kliūčiai pašalinti.

ĮSPĖJIMAS!
Prieš naudodami prietaisą pirmą 
kartą, peržiūrėkite visus įspėjimus 
ir perspėjimus, pateiktus skyriuje 
„Svarbios saugos priemonės“ 
(453–458 psl.).

Prieš naudodamiesi trintuvu, VISADA 
įsitikinkite, kad jis yra švarus ir 
įkrautas.

Prieš pirmą kartą naudodamiesi 
trintuvu, visiškai įkraukite jį. Įkrovimo 
prievadas yra ant galinės variklio 
korpuso dalies, po silikoniniu dangteliu 
(žr. surinkimo skyrių 12 puslapyje).

NESINAUDOKITE tuščiu nešiojamuoju 
trintuvu „nutribullet Flex™“.

NEKAITINKITE jokių „nutribullet®“ 
priedų mikrobangų krosnelėje.

NEPALIKITE įjungto nešiojamojo 
trintuvo „nutribullet Flex™“ be 
priežiūros.

NEĮKRAUKITE savo nešiojamojo 
trintuvo „nutribullet Flex™“, jei USB-C 
kabelis yra šlapias.

NEĮKRAUKITE savo nešiojamojo 
trintuvo „nutribullet Flex™“, jei USB-C 
kabelis arba įkrovimo prievadas yra 
šlapias.

NETRINKITE inde karštų ar šiltų 
ingredientų. Dėl įkaitusių ingredientų 
sandariai uždarytame inde gali 
susidaryti slėgis, todėl atidarius indą 
karštas turinys gali išsiveržti į išorę ir 
sužaloti arba padaryti žalos turtui.

NIEKADA neleiskite nešiojamajam 
trintuvui „nutribullet Flex™“ veikti ilgiau 
nei 4 30 sekundžių trukmės ciklus iš 
eilės per 3 minučių laikotarpį, nes taip 
galite negrįžtamai sugadinti variklį. Jei 
variklis sustoja, baikite trinti ir leiskite 
trintuvui atvėsti. Jūsų nešiojamasis 
trintuvas „nutribullet Flex™“ turi 
vidinį šilumos pertraukiklį, kuris 
išjungia perkaitusį variklį. Šilumos 
pertraukikliui atvėsus, prietaisas 
turėtų įsijungti vėl.

VISADA tikrinkite savo peilius 
garantiniu laikotarpiu. Jei norite 
nuimti peilius, iš pradžių kreipkitės 
į Klientų aptarnavimo skyrių, kad 
gautumėte saugos instrukcijas ir juos 
pakeistumėte.

470
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Nešiojamojo trintuvo 
„nutribullet Flex™“ 
naudojimas

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Užsukite peilių bloką ant indo, iš 
pradžių įstatę peilius pro angą 
apačioje. Tolygiai sukite tol, kol 
pasieksite viduje sumontuotą 
švelnųjį ribotuvą, kuris patvirtina, 
kad peilių blokas nustatytas į 
tinkamą padėtį.

PROFESIONALUS PATARIMAS: Dėl 
trinties, kurią jaučiate uždėdami 
peilių bloką, užtikrinamas tvirtesnis 
ir saugesnis sandarumas, būtinas 
trynimui.

PASTABA: Prieš pritvirtindami peilių 
bloką prie indo, visada įsitikinkite, 
kad jis yra visiškai sausas.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! Geriausiems 
rezultatams pasiekti neviršykite 
MAX linijos, neperpildykite indo 
ir naudokite pakankamai skystų 
ingredientų.

3	 Sudėkite ingredientus, tada 
užsukite gerti skirtą dangtelį su 
kilpa.

PASTABA: Prieš pradėdami trinti, 
visada įsitikinkite, kad gerti skirtas 
dangtelis su kilpa yra uždarytas ir 
užfiksuotas.

1	 Prieš naudodami išvalykite 
indą, peilių bloką ir gerti skirtą 
dangtelį su kilpa. Naudokite karštą 
muiluotą vandenį arba išplaukite 
indaplovėje.

4	 Pritvirtinkite variklio korpusą 
prie peilių bloko ir indo. Uždėkite 
peilių bloką ir indą ant variklio 
korpuso ir švelniai pasukite, kad 
jie užsifiksuotų savo vietoje. Kai 
peilių blokas užrakinamas, išgirsite 
„spragtelėjimo“ garsą ir pajusite, 
kad indas tinkamai pritvirtintas 
prie prietaiso. 

PASTABA: Neįstumkite peilių bloko į 
jo vietą per jėgą.
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8	 Atlenkite kilpą nuo gerti skirto 
dangtelio, kad gautumėte 
prieigą prie atleidimo mygtuko. 
Paspauskite mygtuką, kad 
pasiektumėte gerti skirtą snapelį 
ir mėgaukitės.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Išdėstykite nešiojamąjį trintuvą 
„nutribullet Flex™“ ant švaraus, 
sauso ir lygaus paviršiaus. 
Suaktyvinkite trintuvą vieną 
kartą paspausdami mygtuką 
Maitinimas. Palaukite maždaug 
1 sekundę, kol baigsis šviesos 
diodų animacija ir bus parodyta 
akumuliatoriaus būsena.

PASTABA: Po 90 sekundžių 
neveikimo trintuvas automatiškai 
persijungia į miego režimą. Taip 
trintuvas neįsijungs atsitiktinai, o 
akumuliatorius tarnaus ilgiau.

6	 Kai trintuvas bus suaktyvintas, 
dar kartą paspauskite mygtuką 
Maitinimas, kad paleistumėte 30 
sekundžių trynimo ciklą.

Jei norite ingredientus sutrinti 
pulsiniu režimu arba sustabdyti 
trynimo ciklą pirma laiko, dar kartą 
paspauskite mygtuką Maitinimas 
prietaisui sustabdyti.

PROFESIONALUS PATARIMAS: 
Trinkite iki vientisos masės ir, jei 
reikia, pakartotinai įjunkite trynimo 
ciklą.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! Netrinkite ilgiau nei 
4 ciklus iš eilės, kad nesusidarytų 
per didelis slėgis ir prietaisas 
neperkaistų. Norėdami ciklą 
pakartoti, atsargiai atidarykite 
indą susikaupusiam slėgiui išleisti 
ir tik tada trinkite toliau.

7	 Baigę trinti, švelniai nusukite 
indą nuo variklio korpuso, kad 
pereitumėte į režimą „To-Go“ 
(išsinešti). Arba pereikite prie 8 
žingsnio.

PASTABA: Niekada nespauskite 
žemyn arba nesuimkite už gerti 
skirto dangtelio nuimdami indą nuo 
variklio korpuso.  Kad būtų patogiau, 
suimkite variklio korpusą ir indą.

sip lid with release button
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„nutribullet Flex™“ gerti skirto 
dangtelio su kilpa naudojimas:

2	 Atleidimo mygtukas: Paspauskite, 
kad atidarytumėte gerti skirtą 
dangtelį ir pasiektumėte gerti 
skirtą snapelį. Gerti skirtam 
dangteliui uždaryti išdėstykite 
ji virš gerti skirto snapelio ir 
paspauskite. Kai dangtelis yra 
tinkamai uždarytas, o sandariklis 
– užfiksuotas, išgirsite ir pajusite 
„spragtelėjimo“ garsą.

3	 Kilpa: patogi, praktiška ir lanksti. 
Trynimo metu nuleiskite žemyn. Jie 
norite gurkšnoti ir neštis, atlenkite.

PROFESIONALUS PATARIMAS: 
Nešiokitės arba prisekite kabliuku.

4	 Gerti skirto dangtelio užraktas: 
Atidarytoje padėtyje lengvai 
paspauskite gerti skirtą 
dangtelį žemyn link indo, kad jis 
užsifiksuotų. Norėdami atrakinti 
gerti skirtą dangtelį, švelniai 
patraukite jį į viršų ir nuo indo.

PROFESIONALUS PATARIMAS: 
Uždarytoje padėtyje kilpa veikia kaip 
papildoma sandari apsauga nuo 
atsitiktinio išsiliejimo. Geriausiai tinka 
nenuspėjamam transportui!

PROFESIONALUS PATARIMAS: Prieš 
trindami ar dėdami saugoti, visada 
įsitikinkite, jog gerti skirtas dangtelis 
su kilpa yra visiškai sausas, kad 
drėgmė neužsilaikytų tarpinėje ar 
sandarinimo vietose. Išdžiovinkite 
aukščiau nurodytoje padėtyje, kad 
nesikauptų drėgmė.

1	 Užsukite pagal laikrodžio rodyklę. 
Atsukite prieš laikrodžio rodyklę. 
Prieš uždėdami arba nuimdami gerti 
skirtą dangtelį su kilpa įsitikinkite, kad 
gerti skirtas dangtelis yra uždaroje 
padėtyje.

PROFESIONALUS PATARIMAS: Naudoki-
tės kilpos ir gerti skirto dangtelio sritimi, 
kad suimtumėte gerti skirtą dangtelį su 
kilpa uždėdami arba nuimdami jį. Suim-
kite už lanksto srities, kad naudotis būtų 
lengviau, o „nutribullet®“ (n.) logotipas 
priglustų prie delno.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
kilpa

gerti skirtas 
dangtelis

snapelis

atleidimo 
mygtukas
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Rūpinimasis ir techninė 
priežiūra
1 ŽINGSNIS:

Kaskart pasinaudoję, įsitikinkite, kad 
nešiojamasis trintuvas „nutribullet 
Flex™“ yra išjungtas.
PROFESIONALUS PATARIMAS: Prieš 
išjungdami maitinimą, patikrinkite likusį 
akumuliatoriaus įkrovos lygį naudodami 
šviesos diodų akumuliatoriaus juostą. Ar 
jau laikas įkrauti?

2 ŽINGSNIS:

Sukite peilių bloką pagal laikrodžio 
rodyklę, vengdami sąlyčio su peiliais.

Atsukite gerti skirtą dangtelį su kilpa 
prieš laikrodžio rodyklę. Peilių bloką, 
gerti skirtą dangtelį su kilpa ir indą 
saugu plauti indaplovėje.* Taip pat 
galite plauti rankomis šiltu muiluotu 
vandeniu ir švariai nuskalauti.

Jei ingredientų patenka į variklio 

korpusą, nuvalykite juos drėgnu 
skudurėliu. Silikoninis įkrovimo 
prievado dangtelis apsaugo nuo 
skysčių patekimo. 
PASTABA: Variklio korpuso NEGALIMA 
plauti indaplovėje. 
* Tačiau indą, peilių bloką ir gerti skirtą 
dangtelį su kilpa galima plauti viršutinėje 
indaplovės lentynoje be dezinfekavimo 
ciklo.
PASTABA: Jei išvalius ar išdžiovinus gerti 
skirto dangtelio su kilpa tarpiklis pasislinko, 
pašalinkite drėgmės perteklių iš tarpiklio 
srities ir atsargiai grąžinkite jį į vietą.
PASTABA: Niekada nepanardinkite variklio 
korpuso į vandenį.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! Nelieskite peilių! Jie yra 
itin aštrūs! 

ĮSPĖJIMAS! Netrinkite karštų ar šiltų 
skysčių 590 ml inde. Atidarant gerti 

Keliaudami lėktuvu susipažinkite 
su TSA pateiktomis saugaus 
transportavimo gairėmis. Dėl peilių ir 
ličio jonų akumuliatorių specifikacijų 
visada pasitarkite su vežėju. Daugiau 
informacijos rasite mūsų interneto 
svetainėje nutribullet.com.

Kelionės su  
„nutribullet Flex™“

ĮSPĖJIMAS! Keliaudami lėktuvu 
atsargiai išimkite peilių bloką, nes 
peiliai yra aštrūs. Būkite atsargūs ir 
saugiai uždenkite bei apvyniokite 
peilių bloką, kad pakuodami ir 
išpakuodami bagažą netyčia 
neprisiliestumėte prie peilių.  Variklio 
korpusą reikia vežtis rankiniame 
krepšyje. 

Atsarginės dalys
Norėdami užsakyti papildomų dalių ir 
priedų, apsilankykite mūsų interneto 
svetainėje adresu nutribullet.com/
shop/accessories.

skirtą dangtelį su kilpa dėl slėgio gali 
išsilieti karšti skysčiai.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! Niekada nepanardinkite 
variklio korpuso į vandenį ar kitą 
skystį.

ĮSPĖJIMAS! PEILIAI YRA AŠTRŪS. 
Būkite atsargūs uždėdami arba 
nuimdami peilių bloką, kad netyčia 
neprisiliestumėte prie peilių. NIEKADA 
nepalikite saugoti neuždengto peilių 
bloko. Saugodami visada pritvirtinkite 
indą ir gerti skirtą dangtelį su kilpa 
prie peilių bloko.

3 ŽINGSNIS: 

Savo nešiojamąjį trintuvą „nutribullet 
Flex™“ visada laikykite saugioje vietoje. 
Įsitikinkite, kad trintuvas laikomas 
vertikaliai, o peilių blokas pritvirtintas 
prie indo, kad peiliai nebūtų atidengti. 
Nedėkite ant nenaudojamo trintuvo 
jokių daiktų.
PROFESIONALUS PATARIMAS: Visiškai 
surinktas nešiojamasis trintuvas jūsų 
spintelėje užims kur kas mažiau vietos!



„Capital Brands Distribution, LLC“ | www.nutribullet.com | Visos teisės saugomos.
Nešiojamasis trintuvas „nutribullet Flex™“ yra „CapBran Holdings, LLC“ prekių ženklas, 
įregistruotas JAV ir visame pasaulyje.
Iliustracijos gali skirtis nuo faktinio produkto. Mes nuolat siekiame patobulinti savo 
produktus, todėl čia pateiktos specifikacijos gali būti pakeistos be įspėjimo.

250615_NBPB93220

LT/ Žymių paaiškinimas
LT / Ši žymė nurodo, kad šio gaminio negalima utilizuoti su 
kitomis namų ūkio atliekomis visoje ES. Siekiant išvengti 
galimos žalos aplinkai arba žmogaus sveikatai, sukeliamos 
nekontroliuojamo atliekų utilizavimo, perdirbkite atsakingai, 

kad prisidėtumėte prie tvaraus materialių išteklių pakartotino 
panaudojimo. Norėdami grąžinti panaudotą gaminį, pasinaudokite 
nurodytais gražinimo ir surinkimo punktais arba susisiekite su 
pardavėju, iš kurio įsigijote gaminį. Jis gali perduoti gaminį, kad šis 
būtų perdirbtas aplinkai saugiu būdu.

LT / Šis gaminys atitinka Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos 
reglamentą (EB) Nr. 1935/2004 dėl žaliavų ir gaminių, skirtų 
liestis su maistu.

LT / II klasės arba dvigubos izoliacijos elektros prietaisas – 
prietaisas, suprojektuotas taip, kad jo nereikėtų atskirai 
saugiai įžeminti. 

LT / Gamintojo deklaracija, kad gaminys atitinka taikomų EB 
direktyvų reikalavimus.

LT / „N“ ženklas – tai patvirtinimo ženklas, rodantis, kad 
gaminys buvo išbandytas saugos atžvilgiu ir atitinka 
būtiniausius ES produktų saugos reikalavimus.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Lietotāja rokasgrāmata
BRĪDINĀJUMS! Lai mazinātu smagu fizisku traumu risku, pirms 
nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamā blendera lietošanas izlasiet lietotāja 
rokasgrāmatu. Saglabājiet šīs instrukcijas. Nodrošiniet, lai ikviens, 
kurš izmanto nutribullet®, zina, kā to darīt droši.
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•	 Rezerves daļas vienmēr pasūtiet vietnē 
nutribullet.com vai sazinoties ar klientu 
servisu.

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
SAISTĪBĀ AR ASMEŅIEM

BRĪDINĀJUMS! ASMEŅI IR 
ASI! RĪKOJIETIES PIESARDZĪGI, LAI 
NEPIEĻAUTU FIZISKAS TRAUMAS.

•	 Nepieskarieties asmeņu asajām malām.
•	 Nelieciet plaukstas vai pirkstus pie 

asmeņiem, kad piestiprināt asmeņu 
bloku pie krūzes.

•	 Mazgājot asmeņu bloku ar rokām, 
rīkojieties piesardzīgi.

•	 Vienmēr piestipriniet asmeņu bloku 
pie blendēšanas krūzes un tikai tad 
stipriniet krūzi pie motora pamatnes.

•	 Neuzglabājiet asmeņu bloku ar 
atsegtiem asmeņiem. Vienmēr 
piestipriniet asmeņu bloku pie 
blendēšanas krūzes un tad – pie motora 
pamatnes.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
NELIECIET ROKAS KRŪZĒ VAI ASMEŅU 
TUVUMĀ, KAD IERĪCE DARBOJAS.

•	 Neņemiet nost krūzi vai neveriet vaļā 
dzeršanas vāku ar pārnēsāšanas 
cilpu, kamēr asmeņu darbība nav 
pilnībā apstājusies. Kad dzeršanas 
vāks ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu ir noņemts 
vai atvērts, asmeņi joprojām var sākt 
griezties. Ja šīs instrukcijas netiek 
ievērotas, iespējami savainojumi, 
īpašuma bojājumi vai ierīces bojājumi.

ASMEŅU KOPŠANA UN 
PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI

BRĪDINĀJUMS! JA ASMENS IR 
SALIEKTS VAI BOJĀTS, PĀRTRAUCIET TĀ 
LIETOŠANU.

•	 Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai asmeņi 
nav bojāti, un bojājuma gadījumā 
sazinieties ar klientu servisu, lai 
asmeņus nomainītu.

•	 Pirms lietošanas izņemiet no krūzes 
visus piederumus un nepārtikas 
priekšmetus, jo tie var izraisīt 
savainojumus vai asmens un ierīces 
bojājumus.

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
SAISTĪBĀ AR KARSTUMU UN 
SPIEDIENU

BRĪDINĀJUMS! NEBLENDĒJIET 
KARSTAS, SILTAS, GĀZĒTAS VAI 
PUTOJOŠAS SASTĀVDAĻAS, KAS, ATVEROT 
DZERŠANAS VĀKU AR PĀRNĒSĀŠANAS 
CILPU, VAR IZRAISĪT KARSTU ŠĶIDRUMU 
ŠĻAKSTĪŠANOS.

•	 Šāds lietojums var radīt pārāk 
augstu spiedienu nutribullet® krūzē, 
izraisot krūzes vai dzeršanas vāka ar 
pārnēsāšanas cilpu atdalīšanos no motora 
pamatnes darbības laikā. Tādējādi var gūt 
savainojumus no izplūstošā karstā satura 
vai no atsegtajiem asmeņiem.

•	 Blendējiet tikai sastāvdaļas, kas ir istabas 
temperatūrā vai atdzesētas (21 °C/70 °F 
vai vēsākas).

•	 Gāzētas un putojošas sastāvdaļas 
(piemēram, soda, cepamais pulveris, 
cepamā soda, raugs, dažas mīklas, kūku 
maisījums, sausais ledus vai citi produkti, 
kas veido burbuļus) izdala gāzes, kas 
blendēšanas laikā palielina spiedienu 
krūzē. Daži olbaltumvielu pulveri satur 
putojošas sastāvdaļas. Pirms blendēšanas 
vienmēr pārbaudiet visu piedevu 

sastāvdaļas.  
PIRMS BLENDĒŠANAS VIENMĒR 
PĀRBAUDIET VISAS SASTĀVDAĻAS.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! NEBLENDĒJIET 
SATURU ILGĀK PAR VIENU MINŪTI. 
NEBLENDĒJIET VAIRĀKOS SECĪGOS 
CIKLOS, KAS KOPĀ PĀRSNIEDZ VIENU 
MINŪTI.

•	 Blendēšanas laikā sastāvdaļas sakarst, 
un tas laika gaitā rada spiedienu 
krūzē. Nepārtraukta blendēšana ilgāk 
par vienu minūti var izraisīt krūzes 
vai dzeršanas vāka ar pārnēsāšanas 
cilpu atdalīšanos, atsedzot asmeni vai 
izgrūžot sakarsētu saturu un tādējādi 
radot fizisku traumu.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! NEDRĪKST UZ ILGU 
LAIKU ATSTĀT SABLENDĒTO PĀRTIKU 
NOSLĒGTĀ KRŪZĒ. 

•	 Blendētie maisījumi var bojāties un rūgt, 
palielinot spiedienu krūzes iekšpusē. 
Tas var izraisīt krūzes vai dzeršanas 
vāka ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu atdalīšanos 
no motora pamatnes, kas savukārt var 
radīt fizisku traumu.  

•	 Piekļūstiet blendētajam saturam tikai 
caur dzeršanas snīpi, uzmanīgi atverot 

Svarīgi drošības 
pasākumi
Darbinot savu nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamo blenderi, atcerieties: 
GALVENAIS IR DROŠĪBA.

Brīdinājums! Lai izvairītos no nopietnu savainojumu vai bojājumu riska, pirms nutribullet 
Flex™ pārnēsājamā blendera darbināšanas uzmanīgi izlasiet visas instrukcijas. Lietojot 
jebkuru elektroierīci, vienmēr jāievēro pamata drošības pasākumi, tostarp tālāk sniegtā 
svarīgā informācija.

Ja ļaujat kādam citam lietot savu nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamo blenderi, pārliecinieties, 
vai viņš/viņa saprot šajā lietotāja rokasgrāmatā sniegto informāciju par veselību un 
drošību un visus papildu drošības vai lietošanas norādījumus. Jebkuram cilvēkam, kurš lieto 
ierīci, pilnībā jāizlasa lietotāja rokasgrāmata, lai apgūtu ierīces drošu darbināšanu.

Saglabājiet šīs instrukcijas!
LIETOŠANAI TIKAI MĀJSAIMNIECĪBĀ!

dzeršanas vāku ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu 
pēc blendēšanas.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI 
SAISTĪBĀ KRŪZI
•	 Ja krūze pieskaroties ir karsta vai 

silta, saturs var būt KARSTS un ZEM 
SPIEDIENA. Ja tā notiek, rīkojieties šādi: 

•	 NEAIZTIECIET, NEATVERIET Atstājiet 
krūzi, kur tā ir, nepieskarieties tai un 
neļaujiet to darīt citiem. NEKĀDĀ 
GADĪJUMĀ nemēģiniet atdalīt krūzi no 
motora pamatnes, jo tā varat gūt fizisku 
traumu.

•	 Neblendējiet vēlreiz.
•	 Ļaujiet krūzei atdzist vismaz 30 minūtes. 

Ja tā joprojām ir silta, ļaujiet tai atdzist 
ilgāk.

•	 Kad pieskaroties tā ir vēsa, lēnām 
atveriet dzeršanas vāku ar 
pārnēsāšanas cilpu, vēršot to projām 
no sejas un ķermeņa. Izlejiet saturu 
atsevišķā traukā.

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
SAISTĪBĀ AR KRŪZI
Lai droši darbinātu nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi, ir svarīgi pareizi 
izmantot krūzi. Ja krūzi izmanto citādi, 
nekā norādīts šajās instrukcijās, iespējami 
savainojumi, īpašuma bojājumi vai ierīces 
bojājumi.

•	 VIENMĒR pirms blendēšanas 
pārliecinieties, vai krūze, asmeņu bloks 
un motora pamatne ir droši salāgoti. 
Motors neiedarbosies, ja krūze nebūs 
fiksētā pozīcijā. 

•	 Darbiniet ierīci TIKAI ar uzliktu 
dzeršanas vāku ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu.

•	 NEPĀRSNIEDZIET līniju MAX. 
Pārsniedzot līniju MAX, iespējama 
noplūde vai asmens darbības 
apstāšanās.

•	 NEDRĪKST noņemt krūzi vai dzeršanas 
vāku ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu, kamēr 
ierīce darbojas.

•	 NEDRĪKST iepildīt krūzē pārāk daudz 
ledus, jo tas var apturēt asmeņu 
griešanos, sabojājot ierīci vai izraisot 
fizisku traumu. Pirms blendēšanas 
vienmēr iepildiet pietiekami daudz 
šķidruma.

•	 Nelietojiet krūzi, ja konstatējat plaisas, 
saduļķojumu vai citus bojājumus.
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•	 Neblendējiet šajā ierīcē augļus ar 
kauliņiem, ja kauliņi/sēklas nav 
izņemtas. Cietas sastāvdaļas var 
sabojāt asmeni.

•	 Ja krūze ir pārāk pilna, asmeņi var 
pārstāt griezties. Ja tā notiek, skatiet šīs 
lietotāja rokasgrāmatas sadaļu Kļūdas. 

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
SAISTĪBĀ AR APKĀRTNI

BRĪDINĀJUMS! NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ PĀRNĒSĀJAMO BLENDERI 
NEDRĪKST LIETOT, VADOT 
TRANSPORTLĪDZEKLI, DARBINOT 
IEKĀRTAS, BRAUCOT AR VELOSIPĒDU, 
EJOT VAI NODARBOJOTIES AR CITĀM 
AKTIVITĀTĒM, KAS PRASA NEDALĪTU 
UZMANĪBU.

•	 Nepakļaujiet nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi ekstremālām 
temperatūrām, jo tā var sabojāt 
akumulatorus, blīves un citas ierīces 
daļas. 

•	 Nenovietojiet nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi uz nelīdzenām 
vai nestabilām virsmām.

•	 Nežāvējiet ierīci, izmantojot matu fēnu, 
drēbju žāvētāju, parasto krāsni vai 
mikroviļņu krāsni. Ja ierīce samirkst, 
uzmanīgi noslaukiet tās ārpusi ar tīru, 
sausu drānu.

•	 Nelietojiet ierīci ūdens tuvumā vai 
slapjumā, lietū vai sniegā.

•	 Nelietojiet ierīci atklātas liesmas vai cita 
karstuma avota tuvumā; pārāk netīrā 
vidē, putekļu, eļļas vai ķīmisku vielu 
tuvumā; vai tiešos saules staros.

•	 Neatstājiet nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi automobilī, 
it īpaši vasarā vai ziemā. Ilgstoša 
ekstremālas temperatūras iedarbība 
var izraisīt akumulatoru noplūdi, 
plīsumus vai eksploziju.

VISPĀRĪGI LIETOŠANAS UN 
DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI

BRĪDINĀJUMS! JA VISI NORĀDĪJUMI 
ATTIECĪBĀ UZ NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
PĀRNĒSĀJAMO BLENDERI NETIEK 
IEVĒROTI, IR IESPĒJAMA SMAGA 
FIZISKA TRAUMA, NĀVE VAI MATERIĀLI 
ZAUDĒJUMI.

•	 Šo ierīci nevar izmantot personas 
(tostarp bērni) ar ierobežotām 
fiziskajām, maņu vai garīgajām spējām, 
kā arī bez pieredzes vai zināšanām, 
izņemot gadījumus, ja par viņu drošību 
atbildīgā persona viņus rūpīgi uzrauga 
un sniedz norādījumus par ierīces 
lietošanu. Ja jebkuru ierīci izmanto 
bērni vai tā tiek lietota bērnu tuvumā, 
nepieciešama rūpīga uzraudzība. Bērni 
ir jāuzrauga, lai tie nespēlētos ar ierīci.

•	 Pirms uzglabāšanas vienmēr rūpīgi 
salieciet asmeņu bloku, blendēšanas 
krūzi, dzeršanas vāku ar pārnēsāšanas 
cilpu un motora pamatni un noglabājiet 
mazuļiem un maziem bērniem 
nepieejamā vietā.

•	 Periodiski pārbaudiet, vai nutribullet 
Flex™ pārnēsājamā blendera 
komponenti nav bojāti vai nodiluši, 
kas var traucēt pareizu darbību vai 
apdraudēt drošību.

•	 Uzlādējot, lietojot vai uzglabājot 
nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamo 
blenderi, ņemiet vērā iespējamos 
apdraudējumus.

•	 Neizmantojiet šo blenderi citiem 
mērķiem, izņemot paredzēto lietojumu.

•	 Nekādā gadījumā nedarbiniet 
nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamo blenderi, 
ja krūze ir tukša.

•	 Nemēģiniet neitralizēt nevienu 
aizsargbloķēšanas mehānismu.

•	 Neievietojiet USB-C portā nekādus 
citus priekšmetus, izņemot paredzēto 
lādētāju. Neļaujiet pieslēgvietā uzkrāties 
putekļiem. 

•	 Nesaspiediet, nenometiet un nebojājiet 
motora pamatni. Nedarbiniet ierīci, 
ja motora pamatne ir jebkādā veidā 
bojāta; 

•	 Izmantojiet tikai nutribullet® pierīces/
piederumus, kas īpaši paredzēti jūsu 
nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamajam 
blenderim. Vienmēr lietojiet oriģinālās 
nutribullet® maiņas detaļas un 
piederumus. Citu ražotāju daļas nav 
izgatavotas atbilstoši nutribullet® 
specifikācijām un var sabojāt ierīci vai 
būt smagu fizisku traumu cēlonis.

•	 Ražotājs neiesaka izmantot pierīces, 
tostarp konservu burkas, jo tās var radīt 
risku vai fiziskas traumas cilvēkiem.

•	 Nemēģiniet tīrīt motora pamatni, 
iegremdējot to ūdenī vai citos tīrīšanas 
šķidrumos. Tikai saudzīgi noslaukiet un 
nosusiniet ar tīru drānu.

•	 Trauku mazgājamajā mašīnā var 
mazgāt tikai krūzi un dzeršanas vāku 
ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu, ievietojot 
augšējā plauktā bez karsēšanas vai 
dezinfekcijas cikla. NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
NELIECIET MOTORA PAMATNI TRAUKU 
MAZGĀŠANAS MAŠĪNĀ.

ELEKTRODROŠĪBA

BRĪDINĀJUMS! PĀRVEIDOŠANA, 
NEPAREIZS LIETOJUMS UN 
NORĀDĪJUMU NEIEVĒROŠANA VAR 
PALIELINĀT SMAGAS FIZISKAS 
TRAUMAS, NĀVES VAI MATERIĀLU 
ZAUDĒJUMU RISKU.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! NEKĀDĀ 
GADĪJUMĀ NELIETOJIET ĀTRDARBĪBAS 
LĀDĒTĀJU VAI LIELĀKAS JAUDAS 
LĀDĒTĀJU. UZLĀDES ILGUMS VAR 
ATŠĶIRTIES ATKARĪBĀ NO LĀDĒTĀJA UN 
AKUMULATORA UZLĀDES LĪMEŅA.

•	 Lai uzlādētu šo ierīci, izmantojiet tikai 
UL sarakstā norādītos USB barošanas 
avotus vai sarakstā norādītu/sertificētu 
ITE barošanas avotu, vai sarakstā 
norādītu 2. klases barošanas avotu, kas 
paredzēts lietošanai ar strāvas avotiem 
ar nominālo 100 V līdz 240 V maiņstrāvu 
ar 50 Hz līdz 60 Hz. USB lādētājam 
ir jābūt sarakstā norādītam 2. klases 
barošanas avotam vai sertificētam 
ITE barošanas avotam, nominālā 
jauda MAKS. 5 V 2 A. NELIETOJIET 
NEAPSTIPRINĀTUS BAROŠANAS 
AVOTUS.

•	 Lai izvairītos no elektotrieciena, 
ugunsgrēka vai fiziskas traumas riska, 
NEUZLĀDĒJIET ierīci vai nerīkojieties ar 
to, ja tā ir slapja, atrodas vietā, kur var 
samirkt, vai ja jūsu rokas ir mitras. 

•	 Nelietojiet mitrumā un neiemērciet 
vadu, spraudni vai motora pamatni 
ūdenī vai citos šķidrumos.

•	 Nedarbiniet ierīci, ja tai ir bojāts kabelis, 
barošanas bloks/lādētājs, ja ierīcei 
ir darbības traucējumi vai ja motora 
pamatne ir nokritusi vai jebkādā veidā 
bojāta. 

•	 Vienmēr IZSLĒDZIET un ATVIENOJIET 
NO ELEKTROTĪKLA nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi, kad to nelietojat 
un PIRMS salikšanas, izjaukšanas, 
piederumu maiņas vai tīrīšanas.

•	 Neuzlādējiet ierīci viegli uzliesmojošu 
materiālu tuvumā, novietotu gultā, uz 
dīvāna vai uz jebkāda veida papīra.

•	 Uzlādējiet ierīci tikai, izmantojot tās 
komplektā iekļauto barošanas vadu. 
Nesaderīgu daļu vai citu ražotāju daļu 
izmantošana var sabojāt nutribullet 
Flex™ pārnēsājamo blenderi vai radīt 
drošības apdraudējumu, kas var izraisīt 
fizisku traumu vai kaitējumu.

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
SAISTĪBĀ AR 
ELEKTROENERĢIJAS PADEVI

BRĪDINĀJUMS! VIENMĒR 
IZVĒLIETIES UN LIETOJIET SAVAI 
IERĪCEI ATBILSTOŠU MAIŅSTRĀVAS 
BAROŠANAS AVOTU. 

•	 Tālāk norādīto piesardzības 
pasākumu neievērošanas gadījumā 
iespējami smagi savainojumi, nāve 
elektrotrieciena vai ugunsgrēka 
rezultātā vai ierīces bojājumi.

•	 Izmantojiet tikai savas valsts 
spriegumam atbilstošu barošanas bloku 
(piem., lādētāju, uzlādes bloku) un 
strāvas vadu.

•	 Neizmantojiet sienas lādētāju ar 
sprieguma pārveidotāja ierīci vai 
adapteri.

•	 Neizmantojiet nestandarta strāvas 
avotus, piemēram, ģeneratorus vai 
invertorus. Izmantojiet tikai maiņstrāvas 
jaudu, kādu nodrošina standarta sienas 
kontaktligzda.

•	 NEIZMANTOJIET ĀTRDARBĪBAS 
LĀDĒTĀJU VAI LIELĀKAS JAUDAS 
LĀDĒTĀJU. Izmantojiet tikai maiņstrāvas 
jaudu, kādu nodrošina standarta sienas 
kontaktligzda vai automobiļa cigarešu 
aizdedzinātāja pieslēgvieta. Iedarbinot 
automobili, nekādā gadījumā 
nepievienojiet ierīci automobiļa 
cigarešu aizdedzinātāja pieslēgvietai, 
lai novērstu iespējamu impulssprieguma 
vilni un ierīces īsslēgumu.

•	 Pārliecinieties, vai elektrības 
kontaktligzda nodrošina nutribullet 
Flex™ pārnēsājamajam blenderim 
norādīto barošanas veidu (sprieguma 
[V] un frekvences [Hz] izpratnē). Ja nav 
pārliecības par mājoklim piegādāto 
elektroenerģijas veidu, konsultējieties ar 
kvalificētu elektriķi.
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•	 Nepārslogojiet sienas kontaktligzdu, 
pagarinātāju, strāvas kontaktligzdu 
bloku vai citas elektriskās 
kontaktligzdas. Pārliecinieties, vai tās ir 
paredzētas kopējai strāvai (ampēros), 
kādu patērē ierīce (kā norādīts uz 
barošanas bloka) un visas citas ierīces, 
kas izmanto to pašu ķēdi.

•	 Barošanas blokam, kurā maiņstrāvas 
spraudņa zarus var nolocīt 
uzglabāšanai, pirms pievienošanas 
kontaktligzdai pārliecinieties, ka tie ir 
pilnībā izvilkti.

•	 Nekādā gadījumā nelietojiet barošanas 
bloku/lādētāju, kas ir bojāts, nomests 
vai saņēmis asu triecienu.

•	 Neveiciet uzlādi vietās, kur ir ļoti liels 
karstums vai aukstums.

•	 Vienmēr atvienojiet no elektrotīkla 
barošanas bloku/lādētāju, kad to 
nelietojat.

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
SAISTĪBĀ AR KABEĻIEM UN 
VADIEM

BRĪDINĀJUMS! UZLĀDEI 
IZMANTOJIET TIKAI TO BAROŠANAS 
VADU, KAS PIEGĀDĀTS NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ PĀRNĒSĀJAMĀ BLENDERA 
KOMPLEKTĀ. 

•	 Regulāri pārbaudiet strāvas vadus un 
kabeļus. 

•	 Vaļēji ierīces kabeļi un vadi rada 
iespējamu paklupšanas risku. 
Sakārtojiet visus kabeļus un vadus tā, 
lai cilvēki un mājdzīvnieki, pārvietojoties 
vai staigājot, nepakluptu aiz tiem vai 
nejauši tos nepavilktu. 

•	 Glabāšanas laikā nesatiniet strāvas 
vadu pārāk cieši, kā arī nesalokiet un 
nesavērpiet strāvas vadu lietošanas 
laikā. 

•	 Novietojot ierīci vai barošanas bloku/
lādētāju, pārliecinieties, ka vadiem nav 
asi liekumu un savienotāji nav atspiesti 
pret sienu vai cietu virsmu.

•	 Neļaujiet mājdzīvniekiem vai bērniem 
kost vai košļāt kabeļus un vadus.

•	 Atvienojot strāvas vadu, velciet aiz 
kontaktdakšas — nevelciet aiz vada.

•	 Neļaujiet uzlādes kabelim pieskarties 
karstām virsmām vai jebkādam ļoti liela 
karstuma avotam, kā arī samezgloties, 
sapīties vai noberzties.

•	 Nesatveriet un nenesiet ierīci aiz 
uzlādes kabeļa vai vada.

•	 Neļaujiet uzlādes kabelim nokarāties 
pāri galda vai virtuves letes malai.

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
SAISTĪBĀ AR AKUMULATORIEM
Jūsu nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamajam 
blenderim ir uzlādējami litija jonu 
akumulatori. Akumulatori nav nomaināmi, 
un tie ir jāpārstrādā vai pareizi jāutilizē. 
Ierīces akumulatoru atvēršana un/vai 
remonts vai nomaiņas mēģinājums var 
izraisīt elektrotriecienu, ierīces bojājumus, 
aizdegšanos un fiziskas traumas vai 
materiālus zaudējumus.

•	 Šajā izstrādājumā ir litija jonu 
akumulatori. Utilizējiet motora 
pamatni pareizi. Nepareiza 
atbrīvošanās no akumulatora var 
izraisīt fizisku traumu, nāvi vai 
materiālus zaudējumus akumulatora 
šķidruma noplūdes, aizdegšanās, 
pārkaršanas vai eksplozijas dēļ. Litija 
jonu akumulatori satur elementus, kas 
var apdraudēt cilvēku veselību, ja tie 
iekļūst gruntsūdeņos. Šo akumulatoru 
izmešana parastos sadzīves atkritumos 
dažās valstīs var būt nelikumīga. 
Informāciju par pareizu atbrīvošanos no 
akumulatoriem skatiet vietējos tiesību 
aktos. 

•	 Sazinieties ar vietējiem otrreizējās 
pārstrādes vai bīstamo atkritumu 
savākšanas centriem savā reģionā, 
lai saņemtu norādījumus par pareizu 
utilizāciju.

•	 Motora pamatni, kurā atrodas 
akumulatoru bloks, nepakļaujiet uguns 
vai pārmērīga karstuma iedarbībai. 
Uguns iedarbība vai temperatūra virs 
130 °C/265 °F var sabojāt akumulatorus 
un izraisīt eksploziju.

•	 Neuzlādējiet nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi uguns tuvumā, 
karstuma avota tuvumā vai ārkārtēja 
karstuma apstākļos. 

•	 Ieteicamā apkārtējā temperatūra 
uzglabāšanai un uzlādei: 10°C−40°C 
(50°F−104°F).

•	 Neizmantojiet ierīci vietās ar potenciāli 
sprādzienbīstamu atmosfēru 
(piemēram, degvielas uzpildes zonās 
vai degvielas uzpildes stacijās, zem 
laivu vai citu ūdens transportlīdzekļu 

klājiem, degvielas un/vai ķīmisko vielu 
pārvietošanas un uzglabāšanas telpās, 
kā arī vietās, kur atrodas uzliesmojošas 
ķīmiskas vielas vai daļiņas, piemēram, 
gaisā uzkrājušies graudu putekļi vai 
metāla pulveri). Šādās vietās var rasties 
dzirksteles, kas var izraisīt sprādzienu 
vai ugunsgrēku.

•	 Neizmantojiet ierīci, ja motora pamatne 
ir pārkarsusi, tai ir smaka, noplūde, 
tā ir izspiedusies vai mainījusies tās 
krāsa/forma. Noplūde no akumulatora 
elementiem var rasties ārkārtējos 
apstākļos. Akumulatora šķidrums ir 
kodīgs un var būt toksisks. Tas var 
izraisīt apdegumus un norijot var būt 
kaitīgs vai letāls. Izslēdziet nekavējoties, 
pārtrauciet lietošanu.

•	 IZVAIRIETIES NO SASKARES AR 
AKUMULATORA ŠĶIDRUMU. JA 
AKUMULATORAM IR NOPLŪDE 
- �Neļaujiet noplūdušajam šķidrumam 

pieskarties ādai, acīm, apģērbam 
vai citām virsmām. Ja akumulatora 
šķidrums nonāk saskarē ar ādu, acīm 
vai apģērbu, nekavējoties noskalojiet 
skarto vietu ar ūdeni un sazinieties ar 
savu ārstu vai pēc vajadzības ar citiem 
medicīnas pakalpojumu sniedzējiem.

•	 Neizmantojiet ierīci vietās, kur ir 
potenciāli sprādzienbīstama atmosfēra, 
piemēram, skapī virs cepeškrāsns vai 
plīts, radiatora vai sildītāja tuvumā 
vai vietā, kas pakļauta tiešiem saules 
stariem.

•	 Nededziniet motora pamatni. 
Akumulatori var eksplodēt.

Saglabājiet šīs 
instrukcijas!

Lai skatītu šīs instrukcijas tiešsaistē vai 
citās valodās, apmeklējiet tīmekļa vietni 
nutribullet.com.

!
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489	 Pirms pirmās lietošanas
490	 Komplektā
491	 Salikšanas pamācība
492	 Gaismas gredzena indikatora statuss

492	 Iestatījumi
493	 Kļūdas

495	 LED akumulatora josla
495	 Akumulatora stāvoklis un  
	 uzlādes statuss

497	 Traucējummeklēšana
499	 nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamā blendera 

lietošana
503	� Dzeršanas vāks ar  

pārnēsāšanas cilpu
505	 Ceļošana ar nutribullet Flex™ 

pārnēsājamo blenderi
505	 Kopšana un apkope

506	 Maiņas detaļas

Saturs

Paldies, ka iegādājāties nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamo blenderi.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Pirms pirmās lietošanas

NOTĪRIET IERĪCI
Skatiet sadaļu Kopšana un apkope 
xx. lpp. 505-506.

UZLĀDĒJIET IERĪCI 
Motora pamatnes aizmugurē 
paceliet uzlādes pieslēgvietas silikona 
pārsegu, atsedzot paslēpto USB-C 
slotu. Iespraudiet uzlādes pieslēgvietā 
komplektā esošā USB-C kabeļa 
mazāko galu, savukārt lielāko galu 
– barošanas avotā (kontaktdakšas 
adapterī, datorā vai tml.).

•	 Pirms ierīces pirmās lietošanas 
ieteicams to pilnībā uzlādēt. Pilna 
uzlāde ilgst līdz 2 stundām.

•	 Lūdzu, skatiet sadaļu LED 
akumulatora josla 495.–496. lpp.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Ja ierīce vai USB-C 
ports ir mitrs, neuzlādējiet to, 
lai izvairītos no aizdegšanās vai 
savainojumu riska.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
nelietojiet ātrdarbības lādētāju vai 
lielākas jaudas lādētāju. Lietojiet 
tikai komplektā piegādāto USB-C 
uzlādes kabeli un sertificētu ITE 
barošanas avotu, nominālās jaudas 
5 V 2 A MAKS. jaudas uzlādes bloku, 
lai izvairītos no fiziskām traumām, 
ugunsgrēka vai ierīces sabojāšanas.

USB-C uzlādes kabelis asmeņu bloks

Produkta konfigurācijas var atšķirties. Lai skatītu pilnu nutribullet® piederumu sarakstu, lūdzu, 
apmeklējiet vietni nutribullet.com.

Komplektā

dzeršanas vāks ar 
pārnēsāšanas cilpu

590 ml krūzemotora pamatne
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assembly guide

Gaismas gredzena 
indikatora statuss

Nav jaudas.
Gaismas gredzens nedeg.

Asmeņu bloks nav nofiksēts 
pilnībā.
Ja asmeņu bloks piestiprināts nepareizi vai 
kļūdaini, piespiežot pogu, gaismas gredzens 
trīs reizes nomirgo oranžā krāsā.

Asmeņu bloka fiksēšana.
Ja asmeņu bloks piestiprināts pareizi, 
gaismas gredzens iegaismojas baltā krāsā 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienā un tad 
divas reizes nomirgo.

Iestatījumi

nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamā blendera 
jaudas pogai ir LED gaismas gredzens, kas 
iedegas baltā, sarkanā vai oranžā krāsā 
atbilstoši ierīces darbības statusam. Plašāku 
informāciju lasiet šajā sadaļā.

3x

2x

590 ml krūze

atdalāms asmeņu bloks

mērījumu atzīmes

gaismas gredzena indikators

jaudas poga
atdalāma motora pamatne

paslēpta 
USB-C uzlādes 

pieslēgvieta 

LED akumulatora josla

pārnēsāšanas cilpa

atbrīvošanas poga

dzeršanas vāks

Salikšanas pamācība
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Pamodināšana.
Lai aktivizētu blenderi, vienu reizi nospiediet 
jaudas pogu. Kad gredzens deg pastāvīgi baltā 
krāsā, iegaismojas LED akumulatora josla, 
rādot akumulatora stāvokli. 

PROF. PADOMS Pievērsiet uzmanību akumulatora 
stāvoklim gan pirms, gan pēc blendēšanas.

Blendēšanas režīms.
Nospiediet jaudas pogu, lai sāktu 30 sekunžu 
blendēšanas ciklu. Blendēšanas laikā gaismas 
gredzens iegaismojas baltā krāsā pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam un pāriet 
uz pastāvīgu gaismu, kad cikls ir beidzies.

Gatavības režīms.
Pēc pamodināšanas ierīce 90 sekundes ir 
“gatavības” režīmā.

Miegs.
Pēc 90 sekundēm bezdarbības blenderis 
automātiski pāries miega režīmā. Izslēdzoties 
Gaismas gredzens iegaismojas balts pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam.

Pārkaršana.
Gaismas gredzens 3 sekundes mirgo sarkanā krāsā 
un tad deg ar pastāvīgu sarkanu gaismu, līdz var 
atsākt blendēšanu.

Risinājums Pārtrauciet lietošanu un pirms nākamās 
lietošanas ļaujiet blenderim atdzist. Nepārsniedziet 
4 blendēšanas ciklus 3 minūšu laikā.

Kļūdas

Vispārēja kļūda.
Gaismas gredzens nomirgo 6 reizes oranžā krāsā. 
Tas norāda uz vairākām iespējamām kļūdām 
blendēšanas laikā.

Risinājums Asmeni nosprosto iestrēgušas sastāvdaļas 
vai krūze nav pareizi piestiprināta pie motora 
pamatnes. Noņemiet krūzi/asmeni no motora 
pamatnes un viegli sakratiet saturu, lai atbrīvotu visas 
iestrēgušās sastāvdaļas. Piestipriniet krūzi atpakaļ 
pie motora pamatnes, griežot to pulksteņrādītāju 
kustības virzienā, līdz “klikšķa” skaņa un sajūta 
norāda uz to, ka krūze ir piestiprināta pareizi.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Pastāvīgi oranža LED 1: 
akumulatora uzlādes līmenis zems.

Pastāvīgi sarkana LED 1: 
jāuzlādē.

Mirgojoša sarkana LED 1: 
akumulators izlādējies / nespēj darboties.

Mirgojoša oranža LED 1: 
notiek uzlāde, 0%.
PROF. PADOMS Varat blendēt, ierīci pievienojot 
elektrotīklam. Kolīdz akumulatora joslas LED 1 iedegas 
baltā krāsā, ierīce spēj pabeigt pilnu blendēšanas ciklu. 
Ņemiet vērā, ka motora darbības laikā uzlāde uz brīdi tiks 
pauzēta.

LED akumulatora josla
nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamajā blenderī ir 
iestrādāta speciāla LED akumulatora josla, kas 
skaidri un vienkārši parāda, kad pienācis laiks veikt 
uzlādi. 4 līmeņu LED deg baltā, sarkanā vai oranžā 
krāsā atkarībā no akumulatora stāvokļa un uzlādes 
statusa. Detalizētu informāciju skatiet turpinājumā.

Akumulatora stāvoklis un uzlādes 
statuss

Pastāvīgi baltas LED 1, 2, 3, 4: 
pilna uzlāde.

Pastāvīgi balta LED 1,  
mirgojoša LED 2: 
25–50% uzlāde.

Pastāvīgi baltas LED 1, 2, 3,  
mirgojoša LED 4: 
75–99% uzlāde.

Pastāvīgi baltas LED 1, 2,  
mirgojoša LED 3: 
50–75% uzlāde.

1 2 43

Mirgojoša balta LED 1: 
0–25% uzlāde.

Lai produkta lietošanas pieredze un akumulatora 
darbības ilgums būtu labākais, iesakām ierīci 
pievienot elektrotīklam.
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Asmeņu bloka fiksēšana
Pārliecinieties, vai asmeņu bloks 
ir stingri nostiprināts pie motora 
pamatnes. Novietojiet asmeņu bloku 
un krūzi uz motora pamatnes un 
saudzīgi pieskrūvējiet vietā. Kad 
asmeņu bloks ir nofiksēts un ierīce ir 
nostiprināta, atskan “klikšķis” un tas ir 
jūtams.  
Nespiediet asmeņu bloku vietā ar 
spēku.

Blendēšanas krūzes 
noņemšana
Ja blendēšanas cikla laikā 
blendēšanas krūze atdalās, parādās 
vispārējas kļūdas kods.

Traucējummeklēšana
Asmens nosprostojums
Ja blendēšanas laikā notiek 
iestrēgšana, mēģiniet rīkoties šādi.

1.	 Pievienojiet krūzē vairāk šķidruma 
un vēlreiz mēģiniet blendēt.

2.	Atvienojiet un sakratiet krūzi vai 
apgrieziet to otrādi, lai atbrīvotu 
nosprostojumu.

3.	Izslēdziet ierīci un tad noskrūvējiet 
motora pamatni. Novietojiet 
krūzi otrādi (uz dzeršanas vāka 
ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu līdzenās 
virsmas). Uzmanīgi atvienojiet 
asmeņu bloku no krūzes un 
likvidējiet nosprostojumu. 
Salieciet ierīci atpakaļ un atsāciet 
blendēšanu.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! ASMEŅI IR ASI! 
RĪKOJIETIES PIESARDZĪGI, LAI 
NEPIEĻAUTU FIZISKAS TRAUMAS. 
Piestiprinot asmeņu bloku vai 
likvidējot asmeņu nosprostojumu, 
ierīcei noteikti jābūt izslēgtai un 
lādētājam – atvienotam. Nekādā 
gadījumā nelieciet krūzē roku 
vai kādu piederumu, lai likvidētu 
nosprostojumu vai sastrēgumu.

BRĪDINĀJUMS!
Pirms pirmās lietošanas izlasiet 
visus brīdinājumus un piesardzības 
pasākumus sadaļā (481.–486. 
lpp.).

VIENMĒR pirms lietošanas 
pārliecinieties, vai blenderis ir tīrs un 
uzlādēts.

Pirms pirmās lietošanas pilnībā 
uzlādējiet blenderi. Uzlādes 
pieslēgvieta atrodas motora 
pamatnes aizmugurē, zem uzlādes 
pieslēgvietas silikona pārsega. 
(Informācijai skatiet sadaļu par ierīces 
salikšanu 12. lpp.)

NEDARBINIET nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi, kad tas ir tukšs.

NELIECIET nevienu nutribullet® 
piederumu mikroviļņu krāsnī.

NEATSTĀJIET nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi bez 
uzraudzības, kad tas darbojas.

NEUZLĀDĒJIET nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi, ja USB-C 
kabelis ir mitrs.

NEUZLĀDĒJIET nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi, ja USB-C 
kabelis vai uzlādes pieslēgvieta ir 
mitra.

NELIETOJIET blendera krūzē karstas 
vai siltas sastāvdaļas. Karstas 
sastāvdaļas noslēgtajā krūzē var 
izraisīt spiediena palielināšanos, 
un, atverot krūzi, karstais saturs var 
izšļākties, izraisot savainojumus vai 
īpašuma bojājumus.

NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ nedarbiniet 
nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamo 
blenderi ilgāk par 4 secīgiem 
30 sekunžu cikliem vienā 3 minūšu 
laika periodā, jo tādējādi motors 
var tikt neatgriezeniski sabojāts. Ja 
motors pārstāj darboties, pārtrauciet 
lietošanu un ļaujiet blenderim atdzist. 
Jūsu nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamajam 
blenderim ir iekšējs termoslēdzis, 
kas izslēdz ierīci, ja tā pārkarst. Kad 
termoslēdzim ļauj atdzist, to var 
atiestatīt.

VIENMĒR vizuāli pārbaudiet asmeni 
garantijas perioda laikā. Pirms 
asmens noņemšanas sazinieties 
ar klientu servisu, lai saņemtu 
norādījumus par drošumu un 
nomaiņu.

498
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nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamā blendera 
lietošana

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Uzskrūvējiet asmeņu bloku uz 
blendēšanas krūzes, vispirms 
asmeņus, caur apakšējo atvērumu. 
Pieskrūvējiet stingri, līdz sasniegts 
iebūvētais lēnais atduris, kas 
norāda, ka asmeņu bloks ir 
pareizā pozīcijā.

PROF. PADOMS Berze, kādu jūtat, 
piestiprinot asmeņu bloku, nodrošina 
ciešāku, stingrāku hermētiskumu 
blendēšanā un ceļošanā.

IEVĒROJIET! Vienmēr pārliecinieties, 
vai asmeņu bloks ir pilnīgi sauss, un 
tikai tad stipriniet to pie blendēšanas 
krūzes.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Lai nodrošinātu 
labāko veiktspēju, nepārsniedziet 
līniju MAX, nepārpildiet blenderi 
un izmantojiet pietiekami daudz 
šķidru sastāvdaļu.

3	 Pievienojiet sastāvdaļas, tad 
uzskrūvējiet dzeršanas vāku ar 
pārnēsāšanas cilpu.

IEVĒROJIET! Vienmēr pirms 
blendēšanas pārliecinieties, vai 
dzeršanas vāks ar pārnēsāšanas 
cilpu ir aizvērts un fiksētā pozīcijā.

1	 Pirms lietošanas tīriet blendēšanas 
krūzi, asmeņu bloku un dzeršanas 
vāku ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu. 
Lietojiet karstu ziepjūdeni vai arī 
mazgājiet trauku mazgāšanas 
mašīnā.

4	 Piestipriniet motora pamatni 
pie asmeņu bloka un krūzes. 
Novietojiet asmeņu bloku un 
krūzi uz motora pamatnes un 
saudzīgi pieskrūvējiet vietā. Kad 
asmeņu bloks ir nofiksēts un ierīce 
ir nostiprināta, atskan “klikšķis” un 
tas ir jūtams. 

IEVĒROJIET! Nespiediet asmeņu 
bloku vietā ar spēku.
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8	 Atceliet pārnēsāšanas cilpu no 
dzeršanas vāka mazā vāciņa, 
lai atsegtu atbrīvošanas pogu. 
Nospiediet pogu, atsedziet 
dzeršanas snīpi un baudiet 
pagatavoto maisījumu.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Novietojiet nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi uz tīras, 
sausas un līdzenas virsmas. 
Aktivizējiet blenderi, vienu reizi 
nospiežot jaudas pogu. Nogaidiet 
1 sekundi, kamēr beidzas 
LED norādes un tiek parādīts 
akumulatora stāvoklis.

IEVĒROJIET! Pēc 90 sekundēm 
bezdarbības blenderis automātiski 
pāries miega režīmā. Tā tiek 
novērsta nejauša blendera 
iedarbināšana un pagarināts 
akumulatora kalpošanas laiks.

6	 Kad blenderis ir aktivizēts, vēlreiz 
nospiediet jaudas pogu, lai sāktu 
30 sekundes ilgu blendēšanas 
ciklu.

Ja vēlaties sastāvdaļām izmantot 
impulsu režīmu vai agrāk apturēt 
blendēšanas ciklu, vēlreiz 
nospiediet jaudas pogu.

PROF. PADOMS Blendējiet, 
līdz saturs ir viendabīgs, 
nepieciešamības gadījumā izpildot 
otru blendēšanas ciklu.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Neblendējiet 
ilgāk par 4 secīgiem cikliem, lai 
neveidotos pārmērīgs karstums 
un spiediens. Lai atkārtotu ciklu, 
pirms atkārtotas blendēšanas 
uzmanīgi atveriet trauku un 
izlaidiet uzkrājušos spiedienu.

7	 Kad blendēšana ir pabeigta, 
saudzīgi noskrūvējiet krūzi no 
motora pamatnes, lai pārietu 
ceļojuma režīmā. Vai pārejiet pie 8. 
darbības.

IEVĒROJIET! Nekādā gadījumā 
nespiediet ar spēku uz leju vai 
netveriet no dzeršanas vāka puses, 
kad atvienojat krūzi no motora 
pamatnes. Lai tas izdotos labāk, 
satveriet motora pamatni un krūzi.

sip lid with release button
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nutribullet Flex™ dzeršanas vāka ar 
pārnēsāšanas cilpu lietošana

2	 Atbrīvošanas poga Piespiediet, lai 
atvāztu dzeršanas mazo vāciņu 
vaļā un atsegtu dzeršanas snīpi. 
Lai aizvērtu dzeršanas mazo 
vāciņu, iespiediet to vietā uz 
dzeršanas snīpja. Kad mazais 
vāciņš ir aizvērts pareizi un blīve ir 
nofiksēta, atskan “klikšķis” un tas ir 
jūtams.

3	 Pārnēsāšanas cilpa Ērta, parocīga 
un pielāgojama. Nolokāma 
blendēšanas laikā. Atvāžama 
dzeršanas laikā un pārnēsāšanai.

PROF. PADOMS Pārnēsājiet aiz tās 
vai iestipriniet karabīnē.

4	 Dzeršanas mazā vāciņa 
nofiksēšana Lai nofiksētu vietā, 
atvērtā pozīcijā viegli nospiediet 
dzeršanas mazo vāciņu uz leju, 
uz krūzes pusi. Lai atbrīvotu 
dzeršanas mazā vāciņa 
fiksējumu, viegli paspiediet uz 
augšu un nost no krūzes.

PROF. PADOMS Aizvērtā stāvoklī 
pārnēsāšanas cilpa kalpo arī kā 
noplūdes novēršanas līdzeklis, 
pasargājot no nejaušas izliešanas. 
Labākais neprognozējamas 
pārvietošanas gadījumā!

PROF. PADOMS Vienmēr pirms 
blendēšanas vai noglabāšanas 
pārliecinieties, vai dzeršanas vāks 
ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu ir pilnīgi 
sauss, tādējādi novēršot mitruma 
ieslēgšanu starplikas vai blīves zonā. 
Lai nepieļautu mitruma ieslēgšanu, 
žāvējiet ar gaisu atvērtā stāvoklī.

1	 Uzskrūvējiet pulksteņrādītāju 
kustības virzienā. Noskrūvējiet pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam. 
Vienmēr pārliecinieties, vai dzeršanas 
mazais vāciņš ir aizvērtā pozīcijā, kad 
piestiprināt vai noņemat dzeršanas 
vāku ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu.

PROF. PADOMS Lietojiet satveršanai 
pārnēsāšanas cilpu un dzeršanas mazā 
vāciņa laukumu, kad piestiprināt vai 
noņemat dzeršanas vāku ar pārnēsā-
šanas cilpu. Saspiediet eņģu zonu, lai 
atvieglotu sasvēršanu, ar nutribullet® (n.) 
logotipu vērstu pret plaukstu.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop

pārnēsāšanas cilpa

dzeršanas 
mazais vāciņš

snīpis

atbrīvošanas 
poga
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Kopšana un apkope
1. DARBĪBA

Pēc katra lietojuma vienmēr 
pārliecinieties, vai nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamais blenderis ir izslēgts.
PROF. PADOMS Pirms izslēgšanas skatiet 
akumulatora atlikušās uzlādes līmeni, 
izmantojot LED akumulatora joslu. Vai 
pienācis laiks uzlādēt?

2. DARBĪBA

Noskrūvējiet asmeņu bloku 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienā, 
izvairoties no saskares ar asmeņiem.

Noskrūvējiet dzeršanas vāku 
ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam. 
Asmeņu bloku, dzeršanas vāku ar 
pārnēsāšanas cilpu un blendēšanas 
krūzi var mazgāt trauku mazgāšanas 
mašīnā.* Varat arī mazgāt ar rokām 
siltā ziepjūdenī un noskalot tīru.

Ja sastāvdaļas ir nonākušas saskarē 
ar motora pamatni, noslaukiet to tīru 

ar mitru drānu. Uzlādes pieslēgvietas 
silikona pārsegs aizsargā pret 
šķidruma iekļūšanu. 
IEVĒROJIET! Motora pamatni NEDRĪKST 
mazgāt trauku mazgāšanas mašīnā. 
* Taču krūzi, asmeņu bloku un dzeršanas 
vāku ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu var mazgāt 
trauku mazgāšanas mašīnas augšējā 
plauktā bez dezinfekcijas cikla.
IEVĒROJIET! Ja dzeršanas vāka ar 
pārnēsāšanas cilpu starplika tīrīšanas vai 
žāvēšanas laikā vai pēc tam vairs nav 
savā vietā, noslaukiet jebkādu mitrumu 
no starplikas zonas un saudzīgi to ievirziet 
atpakaļ vietā.
IEVĒROJIET! Nekad neiegremdējiet vai 
nedarbiniet motora pamatni ūdenī.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Nepieskarieties 
asmeņiem! Tie ir ļoti asi. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Neblendējiet 
590 ml krūzē karstus vai siltus 
šķidrumus. Atverot dzeršanas vāku 
ar pārnēsāšanas cilpu spiediens 
var izraisīt karstu šķidrumu 
izšļakstīšanos.

Ceļojot ar lidmašīnu, skatiet vadlīnijas, 
kādas noteiktas TSA attiecībā uz drošu 
transportu. Vienmēr konsultējieties 
ar ceļojumu pārvadātāju par 
specifikācijām attiecībā uz asmeņiem 
un litija jonu akumulatoriem. Lai iegūtu 
plašāku informāciju, skatiet tīmekļa 
vietni nutribullet.com.

Ceļošana ar  
nutribullet Flex™

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Ceļojot ar lidmašīnu, 
uzmanīgi noņemiet  
asmeņu bloku, jo asmeņi ir asi. 
Ievērojiet piesardzību un stingri 
pārklājiet un ietiniet asmeņu bloku, 
lai nepieļautu nejaušu pieskaršanos 
asmeņiem, iepakojot un izpakojot 
bagāžu.  Motora pamatne jāpārvieto 
rokas bagāžā. 

Maiņas detaļas
Lai pasūtītu papildu detaļas un 
piederumus, lūdzu, apmeklējiet mūsu 
tīmekļa vietni nutribullet.com/shop/
accessories

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Nekad negremdējiet 
motora pamatni ūdenī vai citā 
šķidrumā.

BRĪDINĀJUMS! ASMEŅI IR ASI. 
Piestiprinot vai noņemot asmeņu 
bloku, ievērojiet piesardzību, lai 
nepieļautu nejaušu pieskaršanos 
asmeņiem. NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ 
neatstājiet asmeņu bloku atsegtu, 
kad ierīci uzglabājat. Kad ierīci 
uzglabājat, vienmēr piestipriniet 
dzeršanas vāku ar pārnēsāšanas 
cilpu asmeņu blokam.

3. DARBĪBA 

Vienmēr uzglabājiet nutribullet Flex™ 
pārnēsājamo blenderi drošā vietā. 
Nodrošiniet, lai blenderis atrastos 
vertikāli un asmeņu bloks būtu 
nostiprināts pie blendēšanas krūzes 
un tādējādi būtu novērsta asmeņu 
atsegšana. Uzglabāšanas laikā 
nenovietojiet uz blendera nekādus 
priekšmetus.
PROF. PADOMS Pilnībā salikts 
pārnēsājamais blenderis aizņem mazāk 
vietas jūsu virtuves skapī!



Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Visas tiesības paturētas.
nutribullet Flex™ pārnēsājamais blenderis ir CapBran Holdings, LLC preču zīme, kas 
reģistrēta ASV un visā pasaulē.
Attēli var atšķirties no faktiskā produkta. Mēs pastāvīgi cenšamies uzlabot savus produktus, 
tādēļ šeit ietvertās specifikācijas var tikt mainītas bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma.
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LV/ Marķējumu skaidrojums
LV/ Šis marķējums informē, ka šo ierīci nedrīkst izmest kopā ar 
mājsaimniecības atkritumiem visā ES teritorijā. Lai novērstu 
iespējamo kaitējumu videi vai cilvēku veselībai, ko rada 
nekontrolēta atkritumu izmešana, nododiet to otrreizējai 

pārstrādei, lai veicinātu ilgtspējīgu materiālu resursu atkārtotu 
izmantošanu. Lai atdotu atpakaļ lietoto ierīci, lūdzu, izmantojiet 
nodrošinātās atpakaļatdošanas un savākšanas sistēmas vai 
sazinieties ar mazumtirgotāju, pie kura iegādājāties ierīci. 
Mazumtirgotājs var nogādāt ierīci videi saudzīgai otrreizējai 
pārstrādei.

LV/ Šis produkts atbilst Eiropas regulai Nr. 1935/2004 par 
materiāliem un piederumiem, kas paredzēti saskarei ar 
pārtiku.

LV/ II klases vai dubultizolēta elektroierīce ir tāda ierīce, kas ir 
konstruēta, lai tai nav nepieciešams drošības savienojums ar 
elektrisko zemējumu. 

LV/ Ražotājs ir deklarējis, ka ierīce atbilst piemērojamajām EK 
direktīvām.

LV/ N marķējums ir apstiprinājuma zīme, kas norāda, ka 
produktam ir veikts drošības tests un tas atbilst minimālajām 
ES produktu drošības prasībām.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Корисничко упатство
ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! За да се избегне ризикот од сериозна 
повреда, внимателно прочитајте гo корисничкото упатство пред 
да работите со вашиот nutribullet Flex™ пренослив блендер. 
Зачувајте ги овие упатства. Уверете се дека секој што го користи 
nutribullet® знае како тоа да го направи на безбеден начин.
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•	 НЕ надминувајте ја линијата МАКС. 
Надминувањето на линијата МАКС 
може да доведе до истекување или да 
го запре листот на сечилото.

•	 НЕ вадете ја чашата или капакот за 
истурање со јамка за носење додека 
единицата работи.

•	 НЕ преполнувајте ја чашата со мраз 
бидејќи може да го запре вртењето 
на сечилата доведувајќи до штета 
на единицата или повреда. Секогаш 
користете доволно количество на 
течност пред да блендирате.

•	 Не користете ја чашата ако откриете 
пукнатини, заматеност или друга 
штета.

•	 Нарачувајте резервни делови само од 
nutribullet.com или со контактирање 
на службата за потрошувачи.

БЕЗБЕДНОСТ НА СЕЧИЛА

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
СЕЧИЛАТА СЕ ОСТРИ! РАКУВАЈТЕ 
ВНИМАТЕЛНО ЗА ДА ИЗБЕГНЕТЕ 
ТЕЛЕСНИ ПОВРЕДИ.

•	 Не допирајте ги острите рабови на 
сечилата.

•	 Не ставајте ги рацете или прстите 
во близина на сечилата кога го 
прикачувате блокот со сечило на 
чашата.

•	 Внимателно ракувајте кога рачно го 
миете блокот со сечило.

•	 Секогаш прицврстувајте го блокот 
со сечило за чашата за блендирање 
пред да ја прикачите на основата на 
моторот.

•	 Не складирајте го блокот со сечило 
со изложени сечила. • Секогаш 
прицврстувајте го блокот со сечило за 
чашата за блендирање и поставете ја 
на основата на моторот.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
НИКОГАШ НЕ СТАВАЈТЕ ГИ 
ВАШИТЕ РАЦЕ ВНАТРЕ ВО ЧАШАТА 
ИЛИ ВО БЛИЗИНА НА СЕЧИЛОТО 
КОГА ЕДИНИЦАТА РАБОТИ.

•	 Не вадете ја чашата и не отворајте 
го капакот за истурање со јамка за 
носење додека сечилата не запрат 
целосно. Сечилата сè уште може да 
бидат активни кога ќе се извади или 
отвори капакот за истурање со јамка 
за носење. Непридржувањето на овие 

БЕЗБЕДНОСТ ПРИ ТОПЛИНА 
И ПРИТИСОК

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! НЕ 
МЕШАЈТЕ ЖЕШКИ, ТОПЛИ, ГАЗИРАНИ 
ИЛИ ПЕНЛИВИ СОСТОЈКИ, БИДЕЈЌИ 
ТОА МОЖЕ ДА ПРЕДИЗВИКА 
ПРСКАЊЕ НА ЖЕШКИ ТЕЧНОСТИ 
КОГА ЌЕ СЕ ОТВОРИ КАПАКОТ ЗА 
ИСТУРАЊЕ СО ЈАМКА ЗА НОСЕЊЕ.

•	 Таквото користење може прекумерно 
да го зголеми притисокот во nutribullet® 
чашата, предизвикувајќи чашата или 
капакот за истурање со јамка за носење 
да се одвојат од основата на моторот 
при работење. Ова може да доведе до 
телесна повреда од излевање жешка 
содржина или изложени сечила.

•	 Блендирајте само состојки на собна 
температура или од фрижидер 
(21°C/70°F или поладни).

•	 Газирани или пенливи состојки (пр. 
газирани пијалаци, пециво, сода 
бикарбона, квасец, некои ретки теста, 
смеса за колачи, сув мраз или други 
нешта што создаваат меурчиња) 
испуштаат гасови кои го зголемуваат 
притисокот во чашата при мешањето. 
Некои протеински прашоци вклучуваат 
пенливи состојки. Секогаш проверувајте 

ги состојките на сите додатоци пред 
блендирањето. 	
СЕКОГАШ ПРОВЕРУВАЈТЕ ГИ СИТЕ 
СОСТОЈКИ ПРЕД БЛЕНДИРАЊЕ.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
НЕ БЛЕНДИРАЈТЕ СОДРЖИНИ 
ПОВЕЌЕ ОД ЕДНА МИНУТА. НЕ 
ИЗВРШУВАЈТЕ ПОСЛЕДОВАТЕЛНИ 
ЦИКЛУСИ НА БЛЕНДИРАЊЕ КОИ 
НАДМИНУВААТ ЕДНА МИНУТА.

•	 Блендирањето предизвикува 
состојките да се загреат, што создава 
притисок во чашата со тек на време. 
Продолженото блендирање подолго 
од една минута може да предизвика 
чашата или капакот за истурање 
со јамка за носење да се одвојат, 
изложувајќи го сечилото, или да 
се излее загреана содржина и да 
предизвика повреда.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! НЕ 
ОСТАВАЈТЕ БЛЕНДИРАНА ХРАНА 
ВО ЗАТВОРЕНА ЧАША ДОЛГ 
ВРЕМЕНСКИ ПЕРИОД. 

•	 Блендираните мешавини може 
да се расипат и да ферментираат 
зголемувајќи го притисокот кога се 

Важни мерки за заштита
Кога работите со вашиот nutribullet Flex™ пренослив блендер, запаметете: 
БЕЗБЕДНОСТА Е НАЈВАЖНА.

Предупредување! За да се избегне ризикот од сериозна повреда или оштетување, 
внимателно прочитајте ги сите упатства пред да работите со вашиот nutribullet Flex™ 
пренослив блендер. Основни безбедносни мерки на претпазливост, вклучувајќи ги 
следните важни информации треба секогаш да се следат кога се користи каков било 
електричен апарат.

Ако му дозволите на некој друг да го користи вашиот nutribullet Flex™ пренослив 
блендер, уверете се дека тој ги разбрал здравствените и безбедносните информации 
во ова Корисничко упатство и сите дополнителни безбедносни или упатства 
за користење. Секое лице кое го користи уредот треба целосно да го прочита 
Корисничкото упатство за да се запознае со безбедното работење на единицата.

Зачувајте ги овие упатства!
САМО ЗА УПОТРЕБА ВО ДОМАЌИНСТВО!

оставени внатре во чашата. Ова може 
да предизвика чашата или капакот за 
истурање со јамка за носење да се 
одвојат од основата на моторот, што 
може да доведе до телесна повреда.  

•	 Пристапувајте до блендираните 
содржини само преку отворот за 
истурање со внимателно отоврање 
на капакот за истурање со јамка за 
носење по блендирањето.

ВНИМАНИЕ ПРИ РАБОТЕЊЕ 
СО ЧАШАТА
•	 Ако чашата е жешка или топла на 

допир, содржините може да бидат 
ЗАГРЕАНИ и ПОД ПРИТИСОК. Ако 
тоа се случи, преземете ги овие 
чекори: 

•	 ОСТАВЕТЕ ЈА, НЕ ОТВОРАЈТЕ 
ЈА. Оставете ја чашата каде што е 
и не допирајте ја и не дозволувајте 
други да ја допираат. НИКОГАШ не 
обидувајте се да ја одвоите чашата од 
основата на моторот бидејќи тоа може 
да предизвика телесна повреда.

•	 Не блендирајте повторно.
•	 Дозволете чашата да се излади 

најмалку 30 минути. Ако е сè уште 
топла, дозволете повеќе време да се 
излади.

•	 Штом ќе биде ладна на допир, полека 
отворете го капакот за истурање со 
јамка за носење, додека ја чувате 
подалеку од вашето лице и тело. 
Истурете ја содржината во одделен 
сад.

БЕЗБЕДНОСТ НА ЧАША
Правилно користење на чашата е 
важно за безбедно работење со вашиот 
nutribullet Flex™ пренослив блендер. 
Користењето на чашата во спротивност 
со овие упатства, може да доведе до 
телесна повреда, оштетување на имот 
или оштетување на вашата единица.

•	 СЕКОГАШ уверете се дека чашата, 
блокот со сечило и основата на 
моторот се безбедно порамнети 
пред блендирањето. Моторот нема 
да се вклучи освен ако чашата не е 
поставена во позиција заклучено. 

•	 Работете со единицата САМО кога 
капакот за истурање со јамка за 
носење е на место.
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упатства, може да доведе до телесна 
повреда, оштетување на имот или 
оштетување на вашата единица.

ГРИЖА И ОБРНУВАЊЕ 
ВНИМАНИЕ НА СЕЧИЛОТО

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
ПРЕСТАНЕТЕ СО КОРИСТЕЊЕ АКО 
СЕЧИЛОТО Е ИЗВИТКАНО ИЛИ 
ОШТЕТЕНО.

•	 Рутински проверувајте ги сечилата 
за оштетување, и ако се забележи, 
контактирајте ја службата за 
потрошувачи за замена.

•	 Извадете ги сите садови и предмети 
кои не се храна од чашата пред 
работење бидејќи тие може да 
предизвикаат телесна повреда или 
оштетување на сечилото и единицата.

•	 Не блендирајте овошја со семки 
во овој апарат освен ако семките/
голушките не се отстранети. Цврсти 
состојки може да го оштетат сечилото.

•	 Сечилата може да престанат да се 
вртат ако чашата е преполнета. Ако 
се случи ова, погледнете го делот 
Грешки во ова Корисничко упатство. 

БЕЗБЕДНОСТ НА 
ОКОЛИНАТА

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
НЕ КОРИСТЕТЕ ГО ВАШИОТ 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ ПРЕНОСЛИВ 
БЛЕНДЕР ДОДЕКА ВОЗИТЕ, 
РАБОТИТЕ СО МАШИНИ, ВОЗИТЕ 
ВЕЛОСИПЕД, ПЕШАЧИТЕ ИЛИ СТЕ 
ВКЛУЧЕНИ ВО ДРУГИ АКТИВНОСТИ 
КОИ ГО БАРААТ ВАШЕТО ЦЕЛОСНО 
ВНИМАНИЕ.

•	 Не изложувајте го вашиот nutribullet 
Flex™ пренослив блендер на 
екстремни температури бидејќи тоа 
може да предизвика оштетување 
на батериите, заптивките и другите 
делови на уредот. 

•	 Не ставајте го вашиот nutribullet Flex™ 
пренослив блендер на нерамни или 
нестабилни површини.

•	 Не сушете го вашиот уред со 
фен за коса, сушач за облека, 
конвенционална рерна или 
микробранова рерна. Ако вашиот уред 

се навлажни, нежно избришете ја 
надворешноста со чиста, сува крпа.

•	 Не користете го вашиот уред во 
близина на вода или при влажни, 
дождливи или снежни услови.

•	 Не користете го вашиот уред во 
близина на отворен оган или друг 
извор на топлина; блиску до подрачја 
што се исклучително валкани, со прав, 
масло или хемикалии; или на директна 
сончева светлина.

•	 Не оставајте го вашиот nutribullet 
Flex™ пренослив блендер внатре 
во возило, особено во лето или во 
зима. Продолжената изложеност 
на екстремни температури може да 
предизвика батериите да истечат, да 
пукнат или експлодираат.

ОПШТО КОРИСТЕЊЕ И 
БЕЗБЕДНОСТ

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
НЕСЛЕДЕЊЕТО НА СИТЕ УПАТСТВА 
КОИ СЕ ОДНЕСУВААТ НА ВАШИОТ 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ ПРЕНОСЛИВ 
БЛЕНДЕР МОЖЕ ДА ПРЕДИЗВИКА 
СЕРИОЗНА ЛИЧНА ПОВРЕДА, СМРТ 
ИЛИ ОШТЕТУВАЊЕ НА ИМОТ.

•	 Овој апарат не е наменет за 
користење од лица (вклучувајќи деца) 
со намалени физички, сензорни или 
ментални способности, или недостаток 
на искуство и знаење, освен ако не 
се под надзор или не им се даваат 
упатства во врска со употребата 
на апаратот од лице одговорно за 
нивната безбедност. Непосреден 
надзор е потребен кога секаков апарат 
се користи од или блиску до деца. 
Деца треба да се надгледуваат за 
да се осигури дека тие не играат со 
апаратот.

•	 Секогаш внимателно склопувајте 
го блокот со сечило, чашата за 
блендирање, капакот за истурање со 
јамка за носење и основата на моторот 
кога складирате, чувајјќи ја единицата 
подалеку од дофат на бебиња или 
мали деца.

•	 Периодично проверувајте ги 
компонентите на вачиот nutribullet 
Flex™ пренослив блендер за 
оштетување или истрошеност кои 
може да го нарушат правилното 
работење или да претставуваат 
опасност по безбедноста.

•	 Бидете свесни за можните опасности 
кога го полните, користите или 
складирате вашиот nutribullet Flex™ 
пренослив блендер.

•	 Не употребувајте го овој блендер за 
што и да е друго освен за неговата 
наменета употреба.

•	 Никогаш не користете го вашиот 
nutribullet Flex™ пренослив блендер ако 
чашата е празна.

•	 Не обидувајте се да прескокнете 
какви било безбедносни механизми за 
последователно работење.

•	 Не ставајте никаков предмет кој е 
поинаков од соодветниот полнач во 
USB-C портата. Не дозволувајте прав 
да се насобере внатре во портата. 

•	 Не кршете ја, не испуштајте ја и не 
оштетувајте ја основата на моторот. Не 
работете ако основата на моторот е 
оштетена на кој било начин. 

•	 Користете само nutribullet® прибор/
додатоци конкретно дизајнирани за 
вашиот nutribullet Flex™ пренослив 
блендер. Секогаш користете 
оригинални nutribullet® резервни 
делови и додатоци. Некои делови кои 
се нудат во продажба не се направени 
според спецификациите на nutribullet® 
и може да ја оштетат вашата единица 
или да предизвикаат сериозна 
повреда.

•	 Користењето на додатоци вклучувајќи 
тегли за складирање, не се 
препорачува од производителот 
бидејќи може да предизвика ризик од 
повреда на лицата.

•	 Не обидувајте се да ја чистите 
основата на моторот со потопување во 
вода или други течности за чистење. 
Само нежно избришете ја и исушете ја 
со чиста крпа.

•	 Само чашата и капакот за истурање со 
јамка за носење се безбедни за миење 
во машина за садови на горната 
полица без циклус на загревање 
или дезинфекција. НИКОГАШ НЕ 
СТАВАЈТЕ ЈА ОСНОВАТА НА 
МОТОРОТ ВО МАШИНА ЗА МИЕЊЕ 
САДОВИ.

ЕЛЕКТРИЧНА БЕЗБЕДНОСТ

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
МОДИФИКАЦИИТЕ, 
НЕСООДВЕТНОТО КОРИСТЕЊЕ И 
НЕСЛЕДЕЊЕТО НА УПАТСТВАТА 

МОЖЕ ДА ГИ ЗГОЛЕМИ РИЗИЦИТЕ 
ОД СЕРИОЗНА ЛИЧНА ПОВРЕДА, 
СМРТ ИЛИ ОШТЕТУВАЊЕ НА ИМОТ.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
НИКОГАШ НЕ КОРИСТЕТЕ 
БРЗ ПОЛНАЧ ИЛИ ПОЛНАЧ СО 
ПОВИСОКА ВАТАЖА. ВРЕМЕТО 
НА ПОЛНЕЊЕ МОЖЕ ДА СЕ 
РАЗЛИКУВА ВО ЗАВИСНОСТ ОД 
ВАШИОТ ПОЛНАЧ И НИВОТО НА 
БАТЕРИЈАТА.

•	 Користете само UL-набројани USB 
извори да го полните овој уред или 
наведен/сертифициран ITE приклучок 
за напојување или наведен приклучок 
за напојување од класа 2 дизајниран 
за користење со извори на напојување 
рангирани за 100V AC до 240V AC на 
50Hz до 60Hz. USB-полначот мора да 
биде наведен полнач за напојување од 
класа 2 или сертифициран ITE полнач 
за напојување со рангиран излез 5V 2A 
MAX. НЕ КОРИСТЕТЕ НЕОДОБРЕНИ 
ИЗВОРИ.

•	 За да го избегнете ризикот од струен 
удар, пожар или телесна повреда, НЕ 
полнете ја и не ракувајте со единицата 
ако е влажна или во подрачје кое 
може да се навлажни и не ракувајте со 
влажни раце. 

•	 Не користете во влажни услови и не 
потопувајте го кабелот, приклучокот 
или основата на моторот во вода или 
други течности.

•	 Не работете со оштетен кабел, 
единица/полнач за електрично 
напојување, или при неправилно 
работење на апаратот или ако 
основата на моторот била испуштена 
или оштетена на каков било начин. 

•	 Секогаш ИСКЛУЧУВАЈТЕ ГО и 
ВАДЕТЕ ГО ОД НАПОЈУВАЊЕ 
nutribullet Flex™ преносливиот 
блендер кога не се користи и ПРЕД 
склопување, расклопување, менување 
додатоци или чистење.

•	 Не полнете го вашиот уред во близина 
на запаливи материјали, на вашиот 
кревет или кауч или врз каква било 
хартија.

•	 Полнете го вашиот уред само со 
електричниот кабел што е доставен со 
истиот. Користење на некомпатибилни 
делови или делови купени на пазарот 
може да го оштетат вашиот nutribullet 
Flex™ пренослив блендер или да 
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создадат опасности по безбедноста 
кои може да предизвикаат лична 
повреда или штета.

БЕЗБЕДНОСТ НА 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНО НАПОЈУВАЊЕ

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
СЕКОГАШ ИЗБИРАЈТЕ И 
КОРИСТЕТЕ СООДВЕТНО 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНО НАПОЈУВАЊЕ ЗА 
ВАШИОТ УРЕД. 

•	 Неследењето на следните мерки на 
претпазливост може да предизвика 
сериозна лична повреда, смрт 
од струен удар или пожар, или 
оштетување на вашиот уред.

•	 Користете само единица за 
електрично напојување (пр. полнач, 
адаптер за полнење) и електричен 
кабел соодветен за напонот во вашата 
земја.

•	 Не користете полнач за ѕид со уред 
или адаптер за конверзија на напон.

•	 Не користете нестандардни извори на 
електрично напојување, како што се 
генератори или инвертери. Користете 
само електрично напојување што го 
обезбедува стандарден ѕиден штекер.

•	 НЕ КОРИСТЕТЕ БРЗ ПОЛНАЧ 
ИЛИ ПОЛНАЧ СО ПОВИСОКА 
ВАТАЖА. Користете само електрично 
напојување што го обезбедува 
стандарден ѕиден штекер или 
приклучок за запалка во автомобил. 
Никогаш не приклучувајте ја единицата 
во приклучокот за запалка на 
автомобил кога го стартувате вашиот 
автомобил да спречите можен струен 
удар и краток спој на единицата.

•	 Потврдете дека вашиот електричен 
штекер го обезбедува типот на 
напојување посочен за вашиот 
nutribullet Flex™ пренослив блендер (во 
однос на волтажа [V] и фреквенција 
[Hz]). Ако не сте сигурни за типот 
на електрично напојување што го 
имате дома, консултирајте се со 
квалификуван електричар.

•	 Не преоптоварувајте го вашиот ѕиден 
штекер, продолжен кабел, кабел со 
приклучоци или други електрични 
приклучници. Потврдете дека тие се 
рангирани да го поднесат вкупниот 
проток на струја (во ампери) што 
го влече вашиот уред (како што е 
наведено на вашата единица за 

електрично напојување) и секакви 
други уреди кои го користат истото 
електрично коло.

•	 За единицата за електрично 
напојување каде што игличките за 
вклучување во струја може да бидат 
вовлечени за складирање, уверете се 
дека игличките се целосно извлечени 
пред приклучување во штекер.

•	 Никогаш не користете единица за 
електрично напојување/полнач кои 
се оштетени, испуштени или добиле 
силен удар.

•	 Не полнете во подрачје со екстремна 
топлина или студ.

•	 Секогаш исклучувајте ја единицата за 
електрично напојување/полначот кога 
не се користи.

БЕЗБЕДНОСТ НА КАБЕЛ И 
ЖИЦА

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
КОРИСТЕТЕ ЈА САМО 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНАТА ЖИЦА ШТО 
ДОАЃА СО ВАШИОТ NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ ПРЕНОСЛИВ БЛЕНДЕР ЗА 
ПОЛНЕЊЕ. 

•	 Редовно проверувајте ги вашите 
електрични жици и кабли. 

•	 Изложените кабли и жици на уредот 
претставуваат можна опасност од 
сопнување. Поставете ги сите кабли 
и жици така што луѓето и животните 
нема да се сопнуваат или несакајќи да 
ги повлекуваат додека се движат околу 
или чекорат низ подрачјето. 

•	 Не виткајте го и не мотајте го 
електричниот кабел пресилно кога 
го складирате и не виткајте го и не 
прекршувајте го електричниот кабел 
кога го користите. 

•	 Кога го поставувате вашиот уред или 
единицата за електрично напојување/
полначот, уверете се дека каблите 
не се премногу свиткани и дека 
конекторите не се притиснати врз ѕид 
или цврста површина.

•	 Не дозволувајте миленици или деца 
да ги гризаат или џвакаат каблите и 
жиците.

•	 Кога го исклучувате електричниот 
кабел, влечете го приклучокот-не 
влечете го кабелот.

•	 Не дозволувајте кабелот за полнење 
да допира жешки површини или каков 
било извор на екстремна топлина 

или да стане свиткан, заплеткан или 
оштетен.

•	 Не фаќајте го и не носете го вашиот 
уред со помош на кабелот за полнење 
или жицата.

•	 Не дозволувајте кабелот за полнење 
да виси преку работ на масата или 
пултот.

БЕЗБЕДНОСТ НА БАТЕРИИ
Вашиот nutribullet Flex™ пренослив 
блендер содржи полниви литиум-јонски 
батерии. Батериите не се заменливи 
и мора да бидат рециклирани или 
соодветно фрлени. Отворањето и/или 
поправањето или обидот да се заменат 
батериите на вашиот уред може да 
предизвика струен удар, оштетување 
на уредот, пожар и лична повреда или 
оштетување на имот.

•	 Овој производ содржи литиум-јонски 
батерии. Правилно фрлете ја основата 
на моторот. Несоодветно фрлање 
може да предизвика повреда, смрт или 
оштетување на имот како резултат на 
истекување на течноста од батериите, 
пожар, прегревање или експлозија. 
Литиум-јонските батерии содржат 
елементи кои може да претставуваат 
здравствени ризици за поединци 
ако се допушти истите да истечат 
во снабдувањето со површинска 
вода. Фрлањето на овие батерии во 
стандарден отпад од домаќинство 
може да биде незаконско во некои 
земји. Консултирате ги вашите 
локални власти за прописите во врска 
со правилно фрлање. 

•	 Контактирајте со вашите локални 
центри за рециклирање или фрлање 
на опасен отпад во вашето подрачје за 
упатства за соодветно фрлање.

•	 Не изложувајте ја основата 
на моторот во која се наоѓаат 
батериите на оган или прекумерна 
топлина. Изложувањето на оган или 
температури над 130°C/265°F може да 
ги оштети батериите и да предизвика 
експлозија.

•	 Не полнете го вашиот nutribullet 
Flex™ пренослив блендер во близина 
на оган, извор на топлина или при 
екстремно жешки услови. 

•	 Препорачана амбиентална 
температура за складирање и 
полнење: 10°C−40°C (50°F−104°F).

•	 Не користете ја вашата единица во 
какво било подрачје со потенцијално 
експлозивна атмосфера (пр. подрачја 
за полнење гориво или бензински 
станици, внатрешни кабини на чамци 
или други пловни објекти, капацитети 
за гориво и/или за хемиски трансфер 
и складирање и подрачја каде 
запаливи хемикалии или честици како 
житна прав или метални прашини 
се насобрани во воздухот). Во такви 
подрачја може да се појават искри и да 
предизвикаат експлозија или пожар.

•	 Не користете ја вашата единица ако 
основата на моторот е прегреана, 
има мирис, истекува, набобрена е 
или има промена во боја/форма. 
Истекувања од батериските ќелии 
може да настанат под екстремни 
услови. Течноста од батериите е 
корозивна и може да биде токсична. 
Таа може да предизвика изгореници 
и може да биде штетна или фатална 
ако се проголта. Веднаш исклучете, 
престанете со користење.

•	 ИЗБЕГНУВАЈТЕ КОНТАКТ СО 
ТЕЧНОСТА ОД БАТЕРИИТЕ. АКО 
БАТЕРИЈА ИСТЕКУВА:	
- �внимавајте истечената течност да не 
ја допре вашата кожа, очи, облека 
или други површини. Ако течноста 
од батериите стапи во контакт 
со вашата кожа, очи или облека, 
веднаш исплакнете ја засегнатата 
област со вода и контактирајте со 
вашиот лекар или други медицински 
професионалци како што е 
соодветно.

•	 Не користете ја вашата единица во 
какво било подрачје со потенцијално 
експлозивна атмосфера како што е 
шкаф над вашата рерна или шпорет, 
во близина на радијатор или греалка 
или на кое било место изложено на 
директна сончева светлина.

•	 Не согорувајте ја основата на моторот. 
Батериите можат да експлодираат.

Зачувајте 
ги овие 
упатства!

За да ги видите овие упатства онлајн или 
на други јазици, посетете nutribullet.com.

!
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Содржина

Ви благодариме што го купивте nutribullet   
Flex™ преносливиот блендер.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Пред првото користење

ИСЧИСТЕТЕ ЈА 
ЕДИНИЦАТА:
Видете го делот Грижа и 
одржување на страница 533-534.

НАПОЛНЕТЕ ЈА 
ЕДИНИЦАТА: 
На задната страна на основата на 
моторот, подигнете го силиконското 
капаче на портата за полнење да го 
откриете скриениот USB-C отвор. 
Приклучете го помалиот крај од 
вклучениот USB-C кабел во портата 
за полнење и поголемиот крај во 
изворот на напојување (адаптер за 
вклучување, компјутер и сл.).

•	 Препорачуваме целосно полнење 
на единицата пред да ја користите 
за првпат. Потребни се околу 2 
часа за целосно да се наполни.

•	 Видете го делот LED лента за 
батерија на страниците 523-524.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! Не полнете 
ако вашата единица или USB-C 
портата се влажни за да избегнете 
ризик од пожар или телесна 
повреда.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! НИКОГАШ не 
користете брз полнач или полнач 
со повисока ватажа. Користете го 
само доставениот USB-C кабел 
за полнење и сертифицирано 
ITE електрично напојување, блок 
за напојување со максимална 
номинална излезна ватажа 5V 2A 
за да избегнете повреда, пожар 
или оштетување на вашиот уред.

USB-C кабел за 
полнење

блок со сечило

Конфигурациите на производот може да се разликуваат. За да ја видите нашата целосна 
листа на nutribullet® додатоци посетете ја nutribullet.com.

Што е вклучено

капак за истурање 
со јамка за носење

чаша од 590mlоснова на мотор
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assembly guide

Статус на индикатор со 
осветлен прстен

Нема напојување.
Осветлениот прстен е исклучен.

Нецелосно заклучување на 
блокот со сечило.
Ако е неправилно прикачен или не е 
порамнет, осветлениот прстен трепка 
портокалово 3 пати кога ќе се притисне 
копчето.

Заклучување на блокот со 
сечило.
Кога е правилно прикачен, осветлениот 
прстен свети бело надесно, потоа два пати 
трепнува.

Поставки

Копчето напојување на nutribullet Flex™ 
преносливиот блендер има LED осветлен 
прстен кој свети бело, црвено или 
портокалово според статусот на работење 
на единицата. Прочитајте го овој дел за 
повеќе детали.

3x

2x

чаша од 590 ml

блок со сечило што се вади

ознаки за мерење

индикатор со  
осветлен прстен

копче за вклучување

основа на мотор што се вади

скриена 
USB-C порта 
за полнење 

LED линија за батерија

јамка за носење

копче за отворање

капак за истурање

Упатство за склопување
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Будење.
Притиснете го копчето Вклучување еднаш 
за да го разбудите вашиот блендер. Кога 
прстенот е целосно бел, LED лентата за 
батерија свети да ја покаже состојбата на 
батеријата. 

ПРО СОВЕТ: Забележете ја состојбата на 
батеријата пред и по блендирање.

Режим на блендирање.
Притиснете го копчето Вклучување за да 
започне циклус на блендирање од 30 секунди. 
Осветлениот прстен свети бело во насока 
надесно во текот на блендирањето и станува 
целосно бел кога циклусот ќе заврши.

Режим Спремно.
По будење, вашата единица останува во 
режим „спремно“ 90 секунди.

Спиење.
По 90 минути неактивност, вашиот блендер 
автоматски ќе оди на спиење. Осветлениот 
прстен свети бело во насока налево за 
исклучување.

Прегревање.
Осветлениот прстен трепка црвено 3 секунди и 
свети со постојано црвено додека блендирањето не 
може да се продолжи.

Решение: Паузирајте ја активноста и дозволете 
блендерот да се излади пред следното користење. 
Не надминувајте 4 циклуси на блендирање за 3 
минути.

Грешки

Општа грешка.
Осветлениот прстен трепка портокалово 6 пати. 
Укажува на неколку можни грешки во текот на 
блендирањето.

Решение: Сечилото е попречено од заглавени 
состојки, или чашата не е правилно прикачена на 
основата на моторот.  Извадете ја чашата/сечилото 
од основата на моторот и нежно протресете ја 
содржината да одвоите какви било заглавени 
состојки. Повторно закачете ја чашата на основата 
на моторот вртејќи надесно додека звукот на 
„кликнување“ и чувството не наведат дека чашата е 
правилно прикачена.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED сијаличка 1 со полна 
портокалова светлина: 
Ниско ниво на батерија.

LED сијаличка 1 со полна црвена 
светлина: 
Треба да се полни.

LED сијаличка 1 трепка црвено: 
Батеријата е испразнета / не може да 
функционира.

LED сијаличка 1 трепка 
портокалово: 
Активно полнење, 0%.
ПРО СОВЕТ: Можете да блендирате додека вашата 
единица е вклучена. Штом LED сијаличката 1 на 
линијата за батерија станува бела, единицата може да 
изврши целосен циклус на блендирање. Имајте 	
во предвид дека полнењето ќе паузира додека 	
моторот работи.

LED линија за батерија
Nutribullet Flex™ преносливиот блендер вклучува 
вградена LED линија за батерија за јасно и 
едноставно ад ви покажува кога е време за 
замена. LED сијаличките со 4 ленти стануваат 
бели, црвени или портокалови во зависност од 
состојбата и статусот на полнење на батеријата. 
Видете подолу за детали.

Состојба и статус на полнење на 
батерија

LED сијалички со полна бела 
светлина 1, 2, 3, 4: 
Целосна наполнетост.

LED сијалички со полна бела 
светлина 1,  
LED сијаличка 2 трепка: 
25-50% наполнетост.

LED сијалички со полна бела 
светлина 1, 2, 3,  
LED сијаличка 4 трепка: 
75-99% наполнетост.

LED сијалички со полна бела 
светлина 1, 2,  
LED сијаличка 3 трепка: 
50-75% наполнетост.

1 2 43

LED сијаличка 1 трепка бело: 
0-25% наполнетост.

За најдобро искуство со производот и практики 
со батеријата, препорачуваме единицата да биде 
вклучена во напојување.
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Заклучување на блокот 
со сечило
Уверете се дека блокот со сечило 
е правилно прицврстен на основата 
на моторот. Ставете го блокот со 
сечило и чашата на горниот дел 
на основата на моторот и нежно 
завртете на место. Се слуша звук 
на „кликнување“ и се чувствува кога 
блокот со сечило е заклучен и 
единицата е безбедна. 	
Не поставувајте го со сила блокот со 
сечило на неговото место.

Вадење  на чашата за 
блендирање
Се појавува шифра за општа грешка 
ако чашата за блендирање се 
откачи во текот на циклусот на 
блендирање.

Решавање проблеми
Попречување на сечило
Ако се јави блокада при 
блендирањето, обидете се со 
следново:

1.	Додадете повеќе течност во 
чашата и обидете се повторно да 
блендирате.

2.	Откачете ја и протресете ј 
ачашата, или завртете ја наопаку 
за да ја ослободите блокадата.

3.	Исклучете ја единицата, потоа 
завртете ја основата на моторот 
на исклучено. Ставете го садот 
наопаку (на рамната површина 
на капакот за истурање со јамка 
за носење). Внимателно одвојте 
го блокот со сечило од садот и 
извадете ја блокадата. Повторно 
склопете и продолжете со 
блендирање.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! 
СЕЧИЛАТА СЕ ОСТРИ! 
РАКУВАЈТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО 
ЗА ДА ИЗБЕГНЕТЕ ТЕЛЕСНИ 
ПОВРЕДИ. Секогаш осигурувајте 
се дека напојувањето е 
исклучено и дека полначот е 
извлечен од напојување при 
поставувањето на блокот 
со сечило или чистењето на 
попречувањето на сечилото. 
Никогаш не ставајте рака или 
кујнски прибор во внатрешноста 
на чашата да исчистите блокада 
или попречување.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ!
Пред првото користење прегледајте 
ги сите предупредувања и изјави 
за претпазливост во делот со 
важни мерки за заштита (страници 
509-514).

СЕКОГАШ уверувајте се дека 
вашиот блендер е чист и наполнет 
пред користење.

Целосно наполнете го блендерот 
пред првото користење. Портата 
за полнење се наоѓа на задниот 
дел на основата на моторот, под 
силиконскиот капак на портата 
за полнење. (Видете го делот за 
склопување на страница 12 за 
информации).

НЕ работете со вашиот nutribullet 
Flex™ пренослив блендер кога е 
празен.

НЕ ставајте во микробранова 
никакви додатоци за nutribullet®.

НЕ оставајте го вашиот nutribullet 
Flex™ пренослив блендер без надзор 
кога се користи.

НЕ полнете го вашиот nutribullet 
Flex™ пренослив блендер ако 
вашиот USB-C кабел е влажен.

НЕ полнете го вашиот nutribullet 
Flex™ пренослив блендер ако 
вашиот USB-C кабел или порта за 
полнење се влажни.

НЕ користете топли или жешки 
состојки во вашата чаша за 
блендирање. Загреаните состојки 
може да предизвикаат да се 
насобере притисок во затворената 
чаша што може да ги истисне 
жешките состојки по отворањето, 
потенцијално предизвикувајќи 
лична повреда или оштетување на 
имот.

НИКОГАШ не извршувајте со 
nutribullet Flex™ преносливиот 
блендер повеќе од 4 
последователни циклуси од 30 
секунди во период од 3 минути, 
бидејќи тоа може да предизвика 
трајно оштетување на моторот. 
Ако моторот запре со работа, 
паузирајте ја активноста и 
дозволете блендерот да се излади. 
Вашиот nutribullet Flex™ пренослив 
блендер има внатрешен термален 
прекинувач кој ја исклучува 
единицата кога ќе се прегрее. 
Дозволувањето термалниот 
прекинувач да се излади ќе 
овозможи истиот да се ресетира.

СЕКОГАШ проверувајте го вашето 
сечило во текот на гарантниот 
период. Контактирајте ја службата 
за потрошувачи пред да го 
отстраните сечилото  
за безбедносни упатства  
и замена.

526
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Користење на nutribullet 
Flex™ пренослив блендер

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Завртете го блокот со сечило 
на чашата за блендирање, прво 
сечилата, низ отворот на дното. 
Вртете континуирано додека не 
стигнете до вграденото меко 
запирање  викажува дека блокот 
со сечило е во правилната 
позиција.

ПРО СОВЕТ: Триењето што го 
чувствувате кога го прикачувате 
блокот со сечило осигурува 
позатегнато, побезбедно 
заптивање за блендирање и 
експериментирање.

НАПОМЕНА: Секогаш осигурувајте 
се дека блокот со сечило е 
потполно сув пред да го прикачите 
на чашата за блендирање.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! За 
најдобри резултати, не 
надминувајте ја линијата 
МАКС, не преполнувајте и 
користете доволно течни 
состојки.

3	 Додадете ги вашите состојки, 
потоа завртете го Капакот за 
истурање со јамка за носење.

НАПОМЕНА: Секогаш осигурувајте 
се дека капакот за истурање 
со јамка за носење е затворен 
и во заклучена положба пред 
блендирање.

1	 Чистете ги чашата за 
блендирање, блокот со сечило 
и капакот за истурање со јамка 
за носење пред користење. 
Користете жешка, сапунлива 
вода или измијте ги во машина за 
миење садови.

4	 Прикачете ја основата на 
моторот на блокот со сечило 
и чашата. Ставете го блокот 
со сечило и чашата на горниот 
дел на основата на моторот 
и нежно завртете на место. Се 
слуша звук на „кликнување“ и 
се чувствува кога блокот со 
сечило е заклучен и единицата е 
безбедна. 

НАПОМЕНА: Не поставувајте го со 
сила блокот со сечило на неговото 
место.
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8	 Завртете ја јамката за носење 
подалеку од капачето на 
капакот за истурање за 
да го откриете копчето за 
ослободување. Притиснете го 
копчето, ослободете го отворот 
за истурање, и уживајте во 
вашата креација.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Ставете го nutribullet Flex™ 
преносливиот блендер на 
чиста, сува и рамна површина. 
Разбудете го со притискање на 
копчето Вклучување еднаш. 
Почекајте околу 1 секунда да 
заврши LED анимацијата и да се 
покаже состојбата на батеријата.

НАПОМЕНА: По 90 секунди 
неактивност, вашиот блендер 
автоматски ќе оди во режим на 
спиење. Ова спречува несакани 
блендирања и го штеди траењето 
на батеријата.

6	 Штом блендерот е буден, 
повторно притиснете го копчето 
Вклучување за да го започнете 
циклусот на блендирање од 30 
секунди.

Ако сакате да ги исечкате 
вашите состојки или порано да го 
запрете циклусот на блендирање, 
повторно притиснете го копчето 
Вклучување за да запре.

ПРО СОВЕТ: Блендирајте додека 
не се изедначи, извршете и втор 
циклус на блендирање ако е 
потребно.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! Не 
блендирајте повеќе од 4 
последователни циклуси 
за да избегнете прекумерно 
загревање и насобирање 
на притисок. За повторени 
циклуси, внимателно отворете 
го садот да ослободите каков 
било насобран притисок пред 
повторно да блендирате.

7	 Кога блендирањето ќе заврши, 
нежно одвртете ја чашата од 
основата на моторот за да 
влезе во режим за носење. Или, 
прескокнете на чекор 8.

НАПОМЕНА: Никогаш не 
применувајте сила надолу, ниту 
затегање од капакот за истурање 
кога ја одвојувате чашата од 
основата на моторот. Држете ја 
основата на моторот и чашата за 
најдобро искуство.

sip lid with release button
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Користење на nutribullet Flex™ капак 
за истурање со јамка за носење:

2	 Копче за отворање: Притиснете 
да се отвори капачето за 
истурање и да излезе отворот 
за истурање. За да го затворите 
капачето за истурање, 
притиснете на местото над 
отворот за истурање. Се 
слуша звук на „кликнување“ и 
се чувствува кога капачето е 
правилно затворено и заптивката 
е активирана.

3	 Јамка за носење: Удобна, 
пригодна и флексибилна. 
Спуштете ја надолу при 
блендирање. Вратете ја наназад 
за истурање и носење.

ПРО СОВЕТ: Носете ја или 
закачете ја.

4	 Заклучување на капачето 
за истурање: Во отворената 
позиција, малку притиснете го 
капачето за истурање надолу, 
кон чашата, за да се заклучи 
на своето место. За да го 
ослободите заклучувањето на 
капачето за истурање, нежно 
притиснете нагоре и подалеку од 
чашата.

ПРО СОВЕТ: Во затворена 
положба, јамката за носење 
врши функција на спречување 
на истекување да заштити од 
несакани истурања. Најдобро за 
непредвидлив транспорт!

ПРО СОВЕТ: Секогаш осигурувајте 
се дека капакот за истурање со 
јамка за носење е сосема сув 
пред блендирање или чување за 
да се избегне заробување на влага 
во дихтунгот или подрачјата за 
заптивање. Исушете на воздух во 
горната позиција за да избегнете 
заробување влага.

1	 Завртете надесно. Одвртете 
налево. Секогаш осигурувајте 
се дека капачето за истурање 
е во затворена положба кога го 
прикачувате или вадите капакот за 
истурање со јамка за носење.

ПРО СОВЕТ: Користете го просторот 
на јамката за носење и капачето 
за истурање за држење кога го 
прикачувате или вадите капакот 
за истурање со јамка за носење. 
Фатете го подрачјето на шарката за 
лесно ракување, со логото nutribullet® 
(n.) наспроти дланката.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
јамка за 
носење

капаче за 
истурање

отвор

копче за 
отворање



534533

Грижа и одржување
ЧЕКОР 1:

Секогаш уверете се дека nutribullet 
Flex™ преносливиот блендер е 
исклучен по секоја употреба.
ПРО СОВЕТ: Пред да го исклучите, 
проверете ја состојбата на преостанатата 
батерија со користење на LED линијата 
за батерија. Дали е време за полнење?

ЧЕКОР 2:

Одвртете го блокот со сечило со 
движење надесно, избегнувајќи 
контакт со сечилата.

Одвртете го капакот за истурање 
со јамка за носење со движење 
налево. Блокот со сечило, капакот 
за истурање со јамка за носење и 
чашата за блендирање може да се 
мијат во машина за миење садови.* 
Исто така можете да ги измиете 
рачно со топла, сапунлива вода и да 
ги исплакнете.

Ако дојде до контакт на состојките со 
основата на моторот, избришете со 
влажна крпа. Силиконското капаче 
на портата за полнење штити од 
навлегување на течност. 
НАПОМЕНА: Основата на моторот НЕ се 
мие во машина за садови. 
*Сепак, чашата, блокот со сечило и 
капакот за истурање со јамка за носење 
можат да се мијат на горната полица 
во машина за садови без циклус на 
дезинфекција.
НАПОМЕНА: Ако капакот за истурање 
со дихтунгот за јамката за носење се 
измести во тек на или по чистење или 
сушење, отстранете секаков вишок на 
влага од подрачјето на дихтунгот и нежно 
вратете го назад на неговото место.
НАПОМЕНА: Никогаш не потопувајте ја 
и не вклучувајте ја основата на моторот 
под вода.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! Не допирајте 
ги сечилата! Тие се многу остри. 

Кога патувате со авион, проверете ги 
упатствата наведени од TSA во врска 
со безбеден транспорт. Секогаш 
проверувајте со вашиот превозник 
за спецификации кои се однесуваат 
на сечила и литиум-јонски 
батерии. За повеќе информации, 
погледнете ја нашата веб-страница 
nutribullet.com.

Патување со  
nutribullet Flex™

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! Кога патувате 
со авион, внимателно отстранете го  
блокот со сечило, бидејќи сечилата 
се остри. Особено внимавајте и 
безбедно покријте го и завиткајте 
го блокот со сечило да спречите 
случајно допирање на сечилата 
кога го пакувате и распакувате 
во вашиот багаж.  Основата на 
моторот треба да се носи во вашиот 
рачен багаж. 

Резервни делови
За да нарачате дополнителни делови 
и додатоци, посетете ја нашата веб-
страница на nutribullet.com/shop/
accessories

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! Не 
блендирајте топли или жешки 
течности во чашата од 590ml. 
Притисокот може да предизвика 
прскање на жешки течности  кога 
се отвора капакот за истурање со 
јамка за носење.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! Никогаш 
не потопувајте ја основата на 
моторот во вода или каква било 
друга течност.

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! СЕЧИЛАТА 
СЕ ОСТРИ. Многу внимавајте кога 
го прикачувате или откачувате 
блокот со сечило за да спречите 
несакано допирање на сечилата. 
НИКОГАШ не оставајте го блокот 
со сечило изложен кога го 
складирате. Секогаш прикачувајте 
ги чашата и капакот за истурање 
со јамка за носење на блокот со 
сечило кога ги складирате.

ЧЕКОР 3: 

Секогаш складирајте го вашиот 
nutribullet Flex™ пренослив блендер 
на безбедно место. Уверете се дека 
блендерот е во исправена положба 
со ставен блок со сечило во чашата 
за блендирање за да се спречи 
изложување на сечилото. Не ставајте 
предмети врз блендерот кога го 
складирате.
ПРО СОВЕТ: Целосно склопен преносен 
блендер е покомпактен на вашата 
полица!
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МК/ Објаснување на ознаките
МК/ Оваа ознака укажува дека овој производ не треба да 
биде фрлен со друг отпад од домаќинството низ ЕУ. За да 
се спречи можна штета врз животната средина или 
човековото здравје од неконтролирано одложување отпад; 

рециклирајте одговорно за да промовирате одржливо повторно 
користење на материјални ресурси. За да го вратите вашиот 
користен уред, користете ги системите за враќање и собирање 
или контактирајте го продавачот каде што е купен производот. Тие 
може да го предадат овој производ за рециклирање безбедно за 
животната средина.

МК/ Овој производ е во согласност со европската 
регулатива бр. 1935/2004 за материјали и производи 
наменети за контакт со храна.

МК/ Класа II или двојно изолиран електричен апарат е оној 
кој е дизајниран на таков начин што не бара безбедно 
поврзување со електрично заземјување. 

МК/ Декларација на производителот дека производот ги 
исполнува барањата на применливите директиви на EК.

МК/ Ознаката N е печат на одобрување кој покажува дека 
производот бил тестиран за безбедност и ги исполнува 
минималните барања за безбедност на производ на ЕД.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Gebruikershandleiding
WAARSCHUWING! Om het risico op ernstig letsel te voorkomen, 
dient u de gebruikershandleiding te lezen voordat u de nutribullet 
Flex™ draagbare blender gaat gebruiken. Bewaar deze instructies. 
Zorg ervoor dat iedereen die de nutribullet® gebruikt, weet hoe dit 
veilig moet.
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voldoende vloeistof voordat u gaat 
blenden.

•	 Gebruik de beker niet als u barsten, 
troebelheid of andere schade ontdekt.

•	 Bestel vervangingsonderdelen alleen 
via nutribullet.com of door contact op te 
nemen met de klantenservice.

VEILIGHEID MES

WAARSCHUWING! MESSEN ZIJN 
SCHERP! HANTEER VOORZICHTIG OM 
LICHAMELIJK LETSEL TE VOORKOMEN.

•	 Raak de scherpe randen van de messen 
niet aan.

•	 Plaats geen handen of vingers in de 
buurt van de messen wanneer u het 
messenblok aan de beker bevestigt.

•	 Ga voorzichtig te werk als u het 
messenblok met de hand wast.

•	 Bevestig het messenblok altijd aan de 
blenderbeker voordat u het aan de 
motorblok bevestigt.

•	 Bewaar het messenblok niet met de 
messen bloot. Zet het messenblok altijd 
vast op de blenderbeker en monteer het 
op het motorblok.

WAARSCHUWING! STEEK NOOIT 
UW HANDEN IN DE BEKER OF IN DE 
BUURT VAN HET MES TERWIJL HET 
APPARAAT WERKT.

•	 Verwijder de beker of open het 
drinkdeksel met draaglus pas als 
de messen volledig tot stilstand zijn 
gekomen. Messen kunnen nog steeds 
geactiveerd worden als het drinkdeksel 
met draaglus verwijderd of geopend 
wordt. Het niet opvolgen van deze 
instructies kan leiden tot lichamelijk 
letsel, materiële schade of schade aan 
uw apparaat.

VOORZICHTIGHEID EN ZORG 
MES

WAARSCHUWING! STOP HET 
GEBRUIK ALS HET MES VERBOGEN OF 
BESCHADIGD IS.

•	 Inspecteer de messen regelmatig op 
beschadigingen en neem, als dit wordt 
geconstateerd, contact op met de 
klantenservice voor vervanging.

VEILIGHEID WARMTE EN DRUK

WAARSCHUWING! MENG GEEN 
HETE, WARME, KOOLZUURHOUDENDE 
OF BRUISENDE INGREDIËNTEN DIE 
HETE VLOEISTOFFEN KUNNEN DOEN 
OPSPATTEN BIJ HET OPENEN VAN HET 
DRINKDEKSEL MET DRAAGLUS.

•	 Bij dergelijk gebruik kan de nutribullet® 
beker onder te hoge druk komen te staan, 
waardoor de beker of het drinkdeksel 
met draaglus tijdens het gebruik los kan 
komen van het motorblok. Dit kan leiden 
tot lichamelijk letsel door het uitspatten 
van hete inhoud of blootliggende messen.

•	 Meng alleen ingrediënten op 
kamertemperatuur of gekoeld (21°C/70°F 
of koeler).

•	 Koolzuurhoudende en bruisende 
ingrediënten (bijv. natriumbicarbonaat, 
bakpoeder, baksoda, gist, sommige 
soorten beslag, cakemix, droog ijs of 
andere dingen die gaan bruisen) laten 
gassen vrijkomen die de druk in de 
beker verhogen tijdens het blenden. 
Sommige eiwitpoeders bevatten 
bruisende ingrediënten. Controleer altijd 
de ingrediënten van alle supplementen 
voordat u gaat blenden.  

CONTROLEER ALTIJD ALLE 
INGREDIËNTEN VOORDAT U GAAT 
BLENDEN.

WAARSCHUWING! BLEND DE 
INHOUD NIET LANGER DAN EEN 
MINUUT. LAAT OPEENVOLGENDE 
BLENDCYCLI NIET LANGER DAN EEN 
MINUUT DUREN.

•	 Door het blenden warmen de 
ingrediënten op, waardoor na verloop 
van tijd druk wordt opgebouwd in de 
beker. Als u langer dan een minuut 
onafgebroken blendt, kan de beker of 
het drinkdeksel met draaglus loskomen, 
waardoor het mes bloot komt te liggen 
of verhitte inhoud vrijkomt en letsel kan 
ontstaan.

WAARSCHUWING! LAAT 
GEBLENDE VOEDINGSMIDDELEN NIET 
GEDURENDE LANGERE TIJD IN EEN 
AFGESLOTEN BEKER ZITTEN. 

•	 Geblende mengsels kunnen bederven 
en gisten, waardoor de druk toeneemt 
als ze in de beker blijven. Hierdoor 
kan de beker of het drinkdeksel met 

Belangrijke 
veiligheidsmaatregelen
Denk eraan wanneer u de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare blender gebruikt: 
VEILIGHEID KOMT OP DE EERSTE PLAATS.

Waarschuwing! Om het risico op ernstig letsel of schade te voorkomen, dient u alle 
instructies zorgvuldig door te lezen voordat u de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare blender gaat 
gebruiken. Basisveiligheidsmaatregelen, waaronder de volgende belangrijke informatie, 
moeten altijd in acht worden genomen bij het gebruik van een elektrisch apparaat.

Als u de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare blender door iemand anders laat gebruiken, 
zorg er dan voor dat hij/zij de gezondheids- en veiligheidsinformatie in deze 
gebruikershandleiding en eventuele aanvullende veiligheids- of gebruiksinstructies 
begrijpt. Elke persoon die een apparaat gebruikt, moet de gebruikershandleiding volledig 
doorlezen om vertrouwd te raken met de veilige bediening van het apparaat.

Bewaar deze instructies!
ALLEEN VOOR HUISHOUDELIJK GEBRUIK!

draaglus loskomen van het motorblok, 
wat kan leiden tot lichamelijk letsel.  

•	 Kom alleen bij de geblende inhoud via 
de drinktuit door het drinkdeksel met 
draaglus voorzichtig te openen na het 
mengen.

VOORZICHTIG BEKER
•	 Als de beker heet is of warm aanvoelt, 

is de inhoud mogelijk VERWARMD en 
onder DRUK gezet. Neem de volgende 
stappen als dit gebeurt: 

•	 MET RUST LATEN, NIET OPENEN. Laat 
de beker waar hij is en raak hem niet 
aan en sta niet toe dat anderen hem 
aanraken. Probeer NOOIT de beker van 
het motorblok te scheiden, want dit kan 
lichamelijk letsel tot gevolg hebben.

•	 Blend niet opnieuw.
•	 Laat de beker minstens 30 minuten 

afkoelen. Laat hem langer afkoelen als 
hij nog warm is.

•	 Open het drinkdeksel met draaglus 
langzaam wanneer het koel aanvoelt, 
terwijl u het van uw gezicht en lichaam 
af richt. Giet de inhoud over in een 
aparte beker.

VEILIGHEID BEKER
Het juiste gebruik van de beker is 
belangrijk om de nutribullet Flex™ 
draagbare blender veilig te kunnen 
gebruiken. Gebruik van de beker in 
strijd met deze instructies kan leiden tot 
lichamelijk letsel, materiële schade of 
schade aan uw apparaat.

•	 Zorg er ALTIJD voor dat de beker, 
messenblok en het motorblok goed 
uitgelijnd zijn voordat u gaat blenden. 
De motor gaat alleen aan als de beker 
in de vergrendelde stand staat. 

•	 Gebruik het apparaat ALLEEN met het 
drinkdeksel met draaglus op zijn plaats.

•	 Overschrijd de MAX-markering NIET. 
Overschrijding van de MAX-markering 
kan leiden tot lekkage of vastlopen van 
het mes .

•	 Verwijder de beker of het drinkdeksel 
met draaglus NIET terwijl het apparaat 
in werking is.

•	 Vul de beker NIET te vol met ijs, want 
hierdoor kunnen de messen niet meer 
draaien, wat kan leiden tot schade aan 
het apparaat of letsel. Gebruik altijd 
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•	 Verwijder alle keukengerei en niet-
levensmiddelen uit de beker voordat u 
deze gebruikt, want dit kan leiden tot 
lichamelijk letsel of schade aan het mes 
en het apparaat.

•	 Blend geen steenvruchten in dit 
apparaat tenzij de pitten/zaden 
verwijderd zijn. Harde ingrediënten 
kunnen het mes beschadigen.

•	 Het mes kan stoppen met draaien als 
de beker te vol is. Raadpleeg in dat 
geval het hoofdstuk Fouten in deze 
gebruikershandleiding. 

OMGEVINGSVEILIGHEID

WAARSCHUWING! GEBRUIK 
DE NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ DRAAGBARE 
BLENDER NIET TIJDENS HET 
AUTORIJDEN, HET BEDIENEN VAN 
MACHINES, FIETSEN, WANDELEN 
OF ANDERE ACTIVITEITEN DIE UW 
VOLLEDIGE AANDACHT VEREISEN.

•	 Stel de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender niet bloot aan extreme 
temperaturen, want dit kan schade 
veroorzaken aan de batterijen, 
afdichtingen en andere onderdelen van 
het apparaat. 

•	 Plaats de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender niet op een ongelijke of 
onstabiele ondergrond.

•	 Droog het apparaat niet met een 
haardroger, wasdroger, conventionele 
oven of magnetron. Als het apparaat 
nat wordt, veeg dan de buitenkant 
voorzichtig af met een schone, droge 
doek.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt 
van water of onder natte, regenachtige 
of besneeuwde omstandigheden.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet in de 
buurt van een open vlam of andere 
warmtebron, op plaatsen met veel vuil, 
stof, olie of chemicaliën, of in direct 
zonlicht.

•	 Laat de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender niet achter in uw voertuig, 
vooral niet in de zomer of winter. 
Langdurige blootstelling aan extreme 
temperaturen kan ertoe leiden dat de 
batterijen gaan lekken, scheuren of 
exploderen.

ALGEMEEN GEBRUIK EN 
VEILIGHEID

WAARSCHUWING! HET NIET 
OPVOLGEN VAN ALLE INSTRUCTIES 
MET BETREKKING TOT DE NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ DRAAGBARE BLENDER KAN 
LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG PERSOONLIJK 
LETSEL, OVERLIJDEN OF MATERIËLE 
SCHADE.

•	 Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor 
gebruik door personen (inclusief 
kinderen) met lichamelijke, zintuiglijke 
of verstandelijke beperkingen of met 
een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, 
tenzij ze onder streng toezicht staan 
en instructies krijgen over het gebruik 
van het apparaat van een persoon die 
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. 
Nauwlettend toezicht is noodzakelijk 
wanneer een apparaat wordt gebruikt 
door of in de buurt van kinderen. 
Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan 
om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het 
apparaat spelen.

•	 Zet het messenblok, de blenderbeker, 
het drinkdeksel met draaglus en het 
motorblok altijd zorgvuldig in elkaar 
als u het apparaat opbergt, buiten het 
bereik van baby's of kleine kinderen.

•	 Inspecteer de onderdelen van de 
nutribullet Flex™ draagbare blender 
regelmatig op beschadigingen of 
slijtage die de goede werking in gevaar 
kunnen brengen of een veiligheidsrisico 
kunnen vormen.

•	 Wees u bewust van mogelijke gevaren 
wanneer u de nutribullet Flex™ 
draagbare blender oplaadt, gebruikt of 
opbergt.

•	 Gebruik deze blender niet voor iets 
anders dan waarvoor hij bedoeld is.

•	 Gebruik de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender nooit als de beker leeg is.

•	 Probeer geen veiligheidsvergrende-
lingsmechanismen te omzeilen.

•	 Steek geen ander voorwerp dan de 
juiste lader in de USB-C-aansluiting. 
Laat geen stof ophopen in de 
aansluiting. 

•	 Het motorblok niet pletten, laten 
vallen of beschadigen. Niet gebruiken 
als het motorblok op enigerlei wijze 
beschadigd is. 

•	 Gebruik alleen nutribullet® hulpstukken/
accessoires die speciaal zijn ontworpen 

voor uw nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender. Gebruik altijd originele 
nutribullet® vervangingsonderdelen en 
accessoires. Aftermarket-onderdelen 
zijn niet gemaakt volgens nutribullet® 
specificaties en kunnen het apparaat 
beschadigen of ernstig letsel 
veroorzaken.

•	 Het gebruik van hulpstukken, waaronder 
conservenpotten, wordt niet aanbevolen 
door de fabrikant en kan risico's of letsel 
voor personen veroorzaken.

•	 Probeer het motorblok niet te reinigen 
door onderdompeling in water of 
andere reinigingsvloeistoffen. Alleen 
voorzichtig afnemen en afdrogen met 
een schone doek.

•	 Alleen de beker en het drinkdeksel met 
draaglus zijn vaatwasmachinebestendig 
op het bovenste rek zonder de 
hitte- of ontsmettingscyclus. PLAATS 
HET MOTORBLOK NOOIT IN DE 
VAATWASSER.

ELEKTRISCHE VEILIGHEID

WAARSCHUWING! WIJZIGINGEN, 
ONJUIST GEBRUIK EN HET NIET 
OPVOLGEN VAN DE INSTRUCTIES 
KUNNEN HET RISICO OP ERNSTIG 
PERSOONLIJK LETSEL, OVERLIJDEN OF 
MATERIËLE SCHADE VERGROTEN.

WAARSCHUWING! GEBRUIK 
NOOIT EEN SNELLADER OF OPLADER 
MET EEN HOOG WATTAGE. DE 
OPLAADTIJD KAN VARIËREN, 
AFHANKELIJK VAN DE OPLADER EN HET 
BATTERIJNIVEAU.

•	 Gebruik alleen USB-bronnen die op 
de UL-lijst staan om dit apparaat op te 
laden of een op de ITE-lijst vermelde/
gecertificeerde voedingsbron of een 
op de lijst vermelde klasse 2-voeding 
die is ontworpen voor gebruik met 
voedingsbronnen met een nominale 
spanning van 100V AC tot 240V AC 
bij 50Hz tot 60Hz.  De USB-oplader 
moet een klasse 2-voeding of een 
gecertificeerde ITE-voeding hebben 
met een nominaal uitgangsvermogen 
van 5V 2A MAX. GEBRUIK GEEN NIET-
GOEDGEKEURDE BRONNEN.

•	 Om het risico op elektrische schokken, 
brand of lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen, 
mag u het apparaat NIET opladen of 
hanteren als het nat is of zich op een 

plek bevindt die nat kan worden, of het 
apparaat met natte handen hanteren. 

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet onder natte 
omstandigheden en dompel het snoer, 
de stekker of het motorblok niet onder in 
water of andere vloeistoffen.

•	 Gebruik de motor niet met een 
beschadigde kabel, voedingsadapter/
oplader, apparaatstoring of als het 
motorblok is gevallen of op enigerlei 
wijze is beschadigd. 

•	 Schakel de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender altijd UIT en trek de stekker 
altijd UIT het stopcontact wanneer 
het apparaat niet wordt gebruikt 
en VOORDAT u het in elkaar zet, uit 
elkaar haalt, accessoires verwisselt of 
schoonmaakt.

•	 Laad het apparaat niet op in de buurt 
van brandbare materialen, op een bed 
of een bank, of bovenop allerlei soort 
papier.

•	 Laad het apparaat alleen op met het 
meegeleverde netsnoer. Het gebruik 
van niet-compatibele onderdelen 
of aftermarket-onderdelen kan de 
nutribullet Flex™ draagbare blender 
beschadigen of veiligheidsrisico's 
veroorzaken die persoonlijk letsel of 
schade kunnen veroorzaken.

VEILIGHEID VOEDING

WAARSCHUWING! 
GEBRUIK ALTIJD DE JUISTE AC-
VOEDINGSADAPTER DIE GESCHIKT IS 
VOOR UW APPARAAT. 

•	 Als u de volgende 
voorzorgsmaatregelen niet in acht 
neemt, kan dit leiden tot ernstig 
persoonlijk letsel, overlijden door 
elektrische schokken of brand, of schade 
aan het apparaat.

•	 Gebruik alleen een voedingsadapter 
(bijv. oplader, laadblokje) en netsnoer 
die specifiek geschikt zijn voor de 
netspanning van uw land..

•	 Gebruik geen wandoplader met een 
spanningsomvormer of adapter.

•	 Gebruik geen niet-standaard 
stroombronnen, zoals generatoren of 
omvormers. Gebruik alleen wisselstroom 
uit een standaard stopcontact.

•	 GEBRUIK GEEN SNELLADER OF 
OPLADER MET EEN HOGER WATTAGE. 
Gebruik alleen wisselstroom die 
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wordt geleverd door een standaard 
stopcontact of aanstekeraansluiting 
in de auto. Sluit het apparaat nooit 
aan op de aanstekeraansluiting in de 
auto wanneer u de auto start om een 
mogelijke stroomstoot en kortsluiting 
van het apparaat te voorkomen.

•	 Controleer of uw stopcontact het type 
stroom levert dat is aangegeven voor de 
nutribullet Flex™ draagbare blender (in 
termen van spanning [V] en frequentie 
[Hz]). Als u niet zeker weet welk type 
stroom u thuis ontvangt, raadpleeg dan 
een gekwalificeerde elektricien.

•	 Overbelast uw stopcontact, 
verlengsnoer, stekkerdoos of andere 
stopcontacten niet. Controleer of ze 
geschikt zijn voor de totale stroom (in 
ampère) die wordt opgenomen door 
uw apparaat (zoals aangegeven op de 
voedingsadapter) en andere apparaten 
die hetzelfde circuit gebruiken.

•	 Als de voedingsadapter inklapbare 
stekkerpennen heeft, zorg er dan voor 
dat deze volledig zijn uitgeklapt voordat 
u hem in het stopcontact steekt.

•	 Gebruik nooit een voedingsadapter of 
oplader die beschadigd is, gevallen is of 
een harde klap heeft gekregen.

•	 Niet opladen in een omgeving met 
extreme hitte of kou.

•	 Haal de voedingsadapter of oplader 
altijd uit het stopcontact wanneer deze 
niet in gebruik is.

VEILIGHEID KABELS EN 
SNOEREN

WAARSCHUWING! GEBRUIK 
ALLEEN HET NETSNOER DAT BIJ DE 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ DRAAGBARE 
BLENDER IS GELEVERD OM OP TE 
LADEN. 

•	 Inspecteer de netsnoeren en kabels 
regelmatig. 

•	 Blootliggende apparaatkabels en 
snoeren vormen een potentieel 
struikelgevaar. Leg alle kabels en 
snoeren zo dat mensen en huisdieren 
er niet over kunnen struikelen of ze per 
ongeluk kunnen meetrekken terwijl ze 
door de ruimte lopen. 

•	 Wikkel of wind het netsnoer niet te strak 
op bij het opbergen en buig of vouw het 
netsnoer niet bij gebruik. 

•	 Zorg er bij het plaatsen van het 
apparaat of de voedingsadapter/
oplader voor dat de snoeren niet sterk 
geknikt worden en dat de aansluitingen 
niet tegen een muur of hard oppervlak 
worden gedrukt.

•	 Sta niet toe dat huisdieren of kinderen 
op kabels en snoeren bijten of kauwen.

•	 Als u het netsnoer loskoppelt, trekt u aan 
de stekker en niet aan het snoer.

•	 Laat de oplaadkabel niet in contact 
komen met hete oppervlakken of een 
extreme warmtebron, of geknoopt, 
verward of gerafeld raken.

•	 Pak of draag het apparaat niet aan de 
oplaadkabel of het snoer.

•	 Laat de oplaadkabel niet over de rand 
van de tafel of het aanrecht hangen.

VEILIGHEID BATTERIJ
De nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender bevat oplaadbare lithium-
ionbatterijen. De batterijen kunnen niet 
worden vervangen en moeten worden 
gerecycled of op de juiste manier worden 
weggegooid. Het openen en/of repareren 
of proberen te vervangen van de 
batterijen in uw apparaat kan elektrische 
schokken, schade aan het apparaat, 
brand en persoonlijk letsel of schade aan 
eigendommen veroorzaken.

•	 Dit product bevat lithium-ionbatterijen. 
Verwijder het motorblok op de juiste 
manier. Onjuiste verwijdering kan 
leiden tot letsel, overlijden of materiële 
schade als gevolg van lekkage van 
batterijvloeistof, brand, oververhitting of 
explosie. Lithium-ionbatterijen bevatten 
stoffen die schadelijk kunnen zijn voor 
de gezondheid als ze in het grondwater 
terechtkomen. Het weggooien van deze 
batterijen bij het normale huishoudelijke 
afval kan in sommige landen illegaal 
zijn. Raadpleeg de plaatselijke 
autoriteiten voor voorschriften met 
betrekking tot de juiste verwijdering. 

•	 Neem contact op met het 
recyclingcentrum of het centrum voor 
gevaarlijk afval bij u in de buurt voor de 
juiste verwijderingsinstructies.

•	 Stel het motorblok met de batterijen 
niet bloot aan vuur of overmatige hitte. 
Blootstelling aan vuur of temperaturen 
boven 130 °C/265 °F kunnen de 

batterijen beschadigen en een explosie 
veroorzaken.

•	 Laad de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender niet op in de buurt van vuur, 
een warmtebron of onder extreem hete 
omstandigheden. 

•	 Aanbevolen opslag- en 
oplaadtemperatuur: 10 °C−40 °C (50 
°F−104 °F).

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet in 
omgevingen met een potentieel 
explosieve atmosfeer (bijv. 
tankstations, benedendeks op boten 
of andere vaartuigen, overslag- en 
opslagfaciliteiten voor brandstof en/
of chemicaliën en omgevingen waar 
ontvlambare chemicaliën of deeltjes, 
zoals graanstof of metaalpoeders, 
zich in de lucht hebben verzameld). 
Op dergelijke plaatsen kunnen vonken 
ontstaan en een explosie of brand 
veroorzaken.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet als het 
motorblok oververhit is, een geur 
verspreidt, lekt, uitpuilt of van kleur/
vorm verandert. Onder extreme 
omstandigheden kunnen batterijcellen 
gaan lekken. Batterijvloeistof is corrosief 
en kan giftig zijn. Het kan brandwonden 
veroorzaken en kan schadelijk of zelfs 
dodelijk zijn als het wordt ingeslikt. 
Schakel onmiddellijk uit, zet het gebruik 
stop.

•	 VERMIJD CONTACT MET 
BATTERIJVLOEISTOF. ALS EEN BATTERIJ 
LEKT: 
- �Zorg dat de gelekte vloeistof niet 

in contact komt met uw huid, ogen, 
kleding of andere oppervlakken. Als 
de batterijvloeistof in contact komt 
met uw huid, ogen of kleding, spoel 
het getroffen gebied dan onmiddellijk 
af met water en neem indien nodig 
contact op met uw arts of andere 
medische zorgverleners.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet in een ruimte 
met een mogelijk explosieve atmosfeer, 
zoals een kast boven uw oven of 
fornuis, in de buurt van een radiator 
of verwarming, of op een plek die 
blootstaat aan direct zonlicht.

•	 Verbrand het motorblok niet. De 
batterijen kunnen ontploffen.

Bewaar deze 
instructies!

Ga naar nutribullet.com om deze 
instructies online of in andere talen te 
bekijken.

!
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Inhoudsopgave

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de nutribullet Flex™  
draagbare blender.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Vóór het eerste gebruik

APPARAAT REINIGEN:
Zie het deel Verzorging en onderhoud 
op pagina 561-562.

APPARAAT OPLADEN: 
Til aan de achterkant van het 
motorblok de siliconen afdekking 
van de oplaadaansluiting op om de 
verborgen USB-C-sleuf te onthullen. 
Steek het kleinere uiteinde van 
de meegeleverde USB-C-kabel 
in de oplaadaansluiting en het 
grotere uiteinde in de voedingsbron 
(stekkeradapter, computer, enz.).

•	 We raden aan het apparaat volledig 
op te laden voordat u het voor de 
eerste keer gebruikt. Het duurt tot 2 
uur om volledig opgeladen te zijn.

•	 Zie het deel led-batterijbalk op 
pagina’s 551-552.

WAARSCHUWING! Laad niet op 
als het apparaat of de USB-C-
aansluiting nat is om brand of 
lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen.

WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik 
NOOIT een snellader of oplader 
met een hoger wattage. Gebruik 
uitsluitend de meegeleverde USB-C-
oplaadkabel en een gecertificeerde 
ITE-voedingsadapter met een 
uitgangsvermogen van maximaal 5V 
2A om letsel, brand of schade aan je 
apparaat te voorkomen.

USB-C-oplaadkabel messenblok

Productconfiguraties kunnen variëren. Voor onze volledige lijst met nutribullet® accessoires 
gaat u naar nutribullet.com.

Wat is inbegrepen

drinkdeksel met 
draaglus

beker van 590 mlmotorblok
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assembly guide

Status van lichtring

Geen stroom.
Lichtring is uit.

Onvolledige 
messenblokvergrendeling.
Bij onjuiste bevestiging of uitlijning knippert 
de lichtring 3 keer oranje wanneer de knop 
wordt ingedrukt.

Messenblokvergrendeling.
Wanneer deze correct is bevestigd, licht de 
lichtring wit op in wijzerzin en knippert hij 
twee keer.

Instellingen

De aan/uit-knop van de nutribullet Flex™ 
draagbare blender heeft een led-lichtring 
die wit, geel, rood of oranje oplicht, 
afhankelijk van de bedrijfsstatus van het 
apparaat. Lees dit gedeelte voor meer 
informatie.

3x

2x

beker van 590 ml

afneembaar messenblok

maatmarkeringen

lichtring

aan-uitknop

afneembaar motorblok

verborgen USB-C-
oplaadaansluiting 

Led-batterijbalk

draaglus

ontgrendelknop

drinkdeksel

Montagehandleiding
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Wakker.
Druk eenmaal op de aan-uitknop om 
de blender wakker te maken. Als de ring 
ononderbroken wit is, gaat de led-batterijbalk 
branden om de batterijstatus aan te geven. 

PRO TIP: Let op de batterijstatus voor en na het 
blenden.

Blendmodus.
Druk op de aan-uitknop om een blendcyclus 
van 30 seconden te starten. De lichtring brandt 
wit in een kloksgewijs patroon tijdens het 
blenden en wordt ononderbroken wit wanneer 
de cyclus is voltooid.

Gereedmodus.
Na het ontwaken blijft het apparaat 90 
seconden in de gereedmodus.

Slaap.
Na 90 seconden inactiviteit gaat de blender 
automatisch in slaapstand. De lichtring licht 
wit op en draait tegen de klok in om uit te 
schakelen.

Oververhitting.
Lichtring knippert rood gedurende 3 seconden en 
brandt ononderbroken rood tot het blenden kan 
worden hervat.

Oplossing: Pauzeer de activiteit en laat de blender 
afkoelen voor het volgende gebruik. Overschrijd niet 
meer dan 4 blendcycli binnen 3 minuten.

Fouten

Algemene fout.
Lichtring knippert 6 keer oranje. Geeft verschillende 
mogelijke fouten aan tijdens het blenden.

Oplossing: Het mes wordt geblokkeerd door 
vastzittende ingrediënten of de beker is niet goed 
bevestigd aan het motorblok. Verwijder de beker/
het mes van het motorblok en schud de inhoud 
voorzichtig om vastzittende ingrediënten los te 
maken. Bevestig de beker weer op het motorblok 
door deze met de klok mee te draaien totdat u een 
‘klik’ hoort en voelt, wat aangeeft dat de beker goed 
vastzit.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Continu oranje led 1: 
Batterij bijna leeg. 

Continu rode led 1: 
Opladen nodig.

Knipperende rode led 1: 
Batterij leeg/kan niet werken.

Oranje knipperende led 1: 
Actief opladen, 0%.
PRO TIP: U kunt blenden terwijl het apparaat is 
aangesloten op het stopcontact. Zodra led 1 van de 
batterijbalk wit oplicht, is het apparaat in staat om 
een volledige blendcyclus te voltooien. Merk op dat het 
opladen tijdelijk onderbroken wordt terwijl de motor 
werkt.

Led-batterijbalk
De nutribullet Flex™ draagbare blender heeft een 
speciale led-batterijbalk die duidelijk en eenvoudig 
laat zien wanneer het tijd is om op te laden. De leds 
met 4 niveaus zijn wit, rood of oranje, afhankelijk 
van de batterijstatus en oplaadstatus. Zie hieronder 
voor meer informatie.

Batterijstatus en oplaadstatus

Continu witte leds 1, 2, 3, 4: 
Volledige lading.

Continu witte led 1,  
knipperende led 2: 
25-50% lading.

Continu witte leds 1, 2, 3,  
knipperende led 4: 
75-99% lading.

Continu witte leds 1, 2,  
knipperende led 3: 
50-75% lading.

1 2 43

Knipperende witte led 1: 
0-25% lading.

Voor de beste gebruikservaring en batterijprestaties 
raden we aan het apparaat aan te sluiten op 
stroom.
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Messenblokvergrendeling
Controleer of het messenblok goed is 
bevestigd aan het motorblok. Plaats 
het messenblok en de beker bovenop 
het motorblok en draai ze voorzichtig 
op hun plaats. Er klinkt een ‘klik’ als het 
messenblok is vergrendeld en de unit 
goed vastzit.  
Forceer het messenblok niet op zijn 
plaats.

Verwijderen van de 
blenderbeker
Er verschijnt een algemene 
foutmelding als de blenderbeker 
tijdens een blendcyclus wordt 
losgemaakt.

Problemen oplossen
Mesblokkering
Als er een blokkering optreedt 
tijdens het blenden, probeer dan het 
volgende:

1.	 Voeg meer vloeistof toe aan de 
beker en probeer opnieuw te 
blenden.

2.	Maak de beker los en schud ermee, 
of draai hem ondersteboven om de 
blokkering op te heffen.

3.	Schakel het apparaat uit en draai 
vervolgens het motorblok los. Plaats 
de blenderbeker ondersteboven 
(op het vlakke oppervlak van het 
drinkdeksel met draaglus). Maak 
het messenblok voorzichtig los van 
de beker en verwijder alles dat de 
blokkering veroorzaakt. Zet opnieuw 
in elkaar en ga verder met blenden.

WAARSCHUWING! MESSEN ZIJN 
SCHERP! HANTEER VOORZICHTIG 
OM LICHAMELIJK LETSEL TE 
VOORKOMEN. Zorg er altijd voor 
dat de stroom is uitgeschakeld 
en de oplader is losgekoppeld 
wanneer u het messenblok 
aanbrengt of een blokkering 
opheft. Steek nooit een hand of 
voorwerp in de beker om een 
blokkering of verstopping te 
verwijderen.

WAARSCHUWING!
Lees voor het eerste gebruik 
alle waarschuwingen en 
voorzorgsmaatregelen in het deel 
Belangrijke veiligheidsmaatregelen 
(pagina’s 537-542).

Zorg er ALTIJD voor dat de blender 
schoon en opgeladen is vóór gebruik.

Laad de blender volledig op vóór het 
eerste gebruik. De oplaadaansluiting 
bevindt zich aan de achterkant 
van motorblok onder de siliconen 
afdekking van de oplaadaansluiting. 
(Zie het deel over montage op pagina 
12 als referentie)

Laat de nutribullet® Flex™ draagbare 
blender NIET werken terwijl hij leeg is.

Doe GEEN nutribullet® accessoires in 
de magnetron.

Laat de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender NIET onbeheerd achter 
wanneer deze in gebruik is.

Laad de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender NIET op als de USB-C-kabel 
nat is.

Laad de nutribullet Flex™ geïsoleerde 
draagbare blender NIET op als de 
USB-C-oplaadaansluiting nat is.

Gebruik GEEN hete of warme 
ingrediënten in de blenderbeker. 
Verwarmde ingrediënten kunnen 
leiden tot drukopbouw in de 
afgesloten beker, waardoor de hete 
inhoud bij het openen naar buiten 
kan komen, wat persoonlijk letsel 
of schade aan eigendommen kan 
veroorzaken.

Laat de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender NOOIT langer dan 4 
opeenvolgende cycli van 30 seconden 
werken binnen een tijdsperiode van 
3 minuten, want dit kan permanente 
schade aan de motor veroorzaken. 
Als de motor stopt met werken, 
pauzeer dan de activiteit en laat 
de blender afkoelen. De nutribullet 
Flex™ draagbare blender heeft 
een interne thermische beveiliging 
die het apparaat uitschakelt bij 
oververhitting. Door de thermische 
beveiliging te laten afkoelen, kan deze 
worden gereset.

Inspecteer ALTIJD de messen 
tijdens de garantieperiode. Neem 
contact op met de klantenservice 
voordat u het mes verwijdert voor 
veiligheidsinstructies en vervanging.

554
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Gebruik van de nutribullet 
Flex™ draagbare blender

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Draai het messenblok met de 
messen naar beneden in de 
onderkant van de blenderbeker. 
Draai stevig en gelijkmatig totdat 
u een zachte ingebouwde stop 
voelt — dat geeft aan dat het 
messenblok correct is geplaatst.

PRO TIP: De lichte wrijving bij het 
vastdraaien van het messenblok 
garandeert een strakke en veilige 
afdichting, ideaal voor blenden en 
gebruik buitenshuis.

OPMERKING: Zorg er altijd voor 
dat het messenblok helemaal 
droog is voordat u het aan de 
blenderbekerbevestigt.

WAARSCHUWING! Voor de beste 
prestaties mag u de MAX-
markering niet overschrijden, 
niet te veel vullen en moet u 
voldoende vloeibare ingrediënten 
gebruiken.

3	 Voeg de ingrediënten toe en draai 
vervolgens het drinkdeksel met 
draaglus erop.

OPMERKING: Zorg er altijd voor 
dat het drinkdeksel met draaglus 
gesloten en vergrendeld is voordat u 
gaat blenden.

1	 Reinig de blenderbeker, het 
messenblok en het drinkdeksel 
met draaglus vóór gebruik. 
Gebruik heet water met zeep of 
laat de vaatwasser het werk doen.

4	 Bevestig het motorblok aan het 
messenblok en de beker. Plaats 
het messenblok en de beker 
bovenop het motorblok en draai 
ze voorzichtig op hun plaats. Er 
klinkt een ‘klik’ als het messenblok 
is vergrendeld en de unit goed 
vastzit. 

OPMERKING: Forceer het 
messenblok niet op zijn plaats.
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8	 Klap de draaglus weg van de 
dop van het drinkdeksel om de 
ontgrendelknop zichtbaar te 
maken, Druk op de knop, laat de 
drinktuit verschijnen en geniet van 
uw bereiding.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Plaats de nutribullet Flex™ 
draagbare blender op een schoon, 
droog en vlak oppervlak. Wek de 
blender uit de slaapstand door 
één keer op de aan-uitknop 
te drukken. Wacht ongeveer 1 
seconde tot de led-animatie is 
voltooid en de batterijstatus wordt 
weergegeven.

OPMERKING: Na 90 seconden 
inactiviteit gaat de blender 
automatisch in slaapstand. Dit 
voorkomt onbedoeld blenden en 
spaart de levensduur van de batterij.

6	 Zodra de blender wakker is, drukt 
u nogmaals op de aan-uitknop 
om een blendcyclus van 30 
seconden te starten.

Als u de ingrediënten wilt pulseren 
of de blendcyclus vroegtijdig wilt 
stoppen, drukt u nogmaals op de 
aan-uitknop om te stoppen.

PRO TIP: Blend tot een gladde 
massa en voer zo nodig een tweede 
blendcyclus uit.

WAARSCHUWING! Blend niet 
langer dan 4 opeenvolgende 
cycli om overmatige hitte en 
drukopbouw te voorkomen. 
Voor herhaalde cycli opent u 
voorzichtig de beker om de 
opgebouwde druk te laten 
ontsnappen voordat u opnieuw 
blendt.

7	 Als het mengen klaar is, draait 
u de beker voorzichtig van het 
motorblok af om de To-Go-modus 
te activeren. Of ga direct naar 
stap 8.

OPMERKING: Oefen nooit 
neerwaartse kracht uit of pak het 
drinkdeksel nooit vast wanneer u de 
beker van het motorblokhaalt. Pak 
het motorblok en de beker vast voor 
de beste ervaring.

sip lid with release button



560559

Het nutribullet Flex™ drinkdeksel met 
draaglus gebruiken:

2	 Ontgrendelknop: Druk om de 
dop te openen en de drinktuit 
zichtbaar te maken. Om de dop 
van het drinkdeksel te sluiten, 
drukt u deze stevig over de 
drinktuit. U hoort en voelt een klik 
wanneer de dop correct gesloten 
is en de afdichting goed vastzit

3	 Draaglus: Comfortabel, handig en 
flexibel. Klap omlaag tijdens het 
blenden. Klap terug omhoog om te 
drinken of mee te nemen.

PRO TIP: Draag hem in de hand – of 
haak hem vast met een karabijnhaak

4	 Vergrendeling van de drinkdop: 
In open stand: druk de drinkdop 
lichtjes naar beneden, richting de 
beker, om hem vast te klikken. Om 
de vergrendeling te ontgrendelen: 
duw de dop voorzichtig omhoog 
en van de beker af.

PRO TIP: In gesloten stand werkt de 
draaglus als extra lekbescherming 
tegen morsen. Ideaal voor onderweg 
of onvoorspelbaar transport!

PRO TIP: Zorg er altijd voor dat 
het drinkdeksel met draaglus 
volledig droog is vóór het blenden 
of opbergen, om vochtophoping in 
de pakking of afdichtingsgebieden 
te voorkomen. Laat het in 
bovenstaande positie aan de lucht 
drogen om vochtophoping te 
vermijden.

1	 Draai rechtsom vast. Draai linksom 
los. Zorg er altijd voor dat de 
drinkdop gesloten is wanneer het 
drinkdeksel met draaglus wordt 
bevestig of verwijderd.

PRO TIP: Gebruik de draaglus en 
de dop van het drinkdeksel om 
grip te krijgen bij het bevestigen of 
verwijderen van het drinkdeksel 
met draaglus. Knijp in het 
scharniergedeelte voor extra houvast, 
met het nutribullet® (n.)-logo tegen de 
handpalm.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
draaglus

drinkdop

tuit

ontgrendel-
knop
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Verzorging en onderhoud
STAP 1:
Zorg er altijd voor dat de nutribullet 
Flex™ draagbare blender na elk 
gebruik wordt uitgeschakeld.
PRO TIP: Controleer de resterende 
batterijstatus aan de hand van de led-
batterijbalk voordat u het apparaat 
uitschakelt. Is het tijd om op te laden?

STAP 2:
Draai het messenblok met de klok mee 
los en vermijd daarbij contact met de 
messen.

Draai het drinkdeksel met 
draaglus tegen de klok in los. Het 
messenblok, het drinkdeksel met 
draaglus en de blenderbeker zijn 
vaatwasmachinebestendig.* U kunt ze 
ook met de hand afwassen met een 
warm sopje en schoonspoelen.

Als er ingrediënten op het motorblok 
worden gemorst, veegt u dit schoon 

met een vochtige doek. De siliconen 
afdekking van de oplaadaansluiting 
beschermt tegen het binnendringen 
van vloeistof. 
OPMERKING: Het motorblok is NIET 
vaatwasmachinebestendig. 
*De beker, het messenblok en het 
drinkdeksel met draaglus kunnen echter 
in het bovenste rek van de vaatwasser 
worden afgewassen, zonder de 
ontsmettingscyclus.
OPMERKING: Als de pakking van het 
drinkdeksel met draaglus tijdens of na 
het schoonmaken of drogen verschuift, 
verwijder dan overtollig vocht uit het 
pakkinggebied en schuif de pakking 
voorzichtig terug naar zijn plaats.
OPMERKING: Dompel het motorblok nooit 
onder in water en laat het nooit werken 
onder water.

WAARSCHUWING! Raak de messen 
niet aan! Die zijn bijzonder scherp. 

WAARSCHUWING! Meng geen hete 
of warme vloeistoffen in de beker 

Als u per vliegtuig reist, controleer 
dan de richtlijnen van TSA over 
veilig vervoer. Informeer altijd bij uw 
reisorganisatie naar de specificaties 
voor messen en lithium-ionbatterijen. 
Ga voor meer informatie naar onze 
website nutribullet.com.

Reizen met de  
nutribullet Flex™

WAARSCHUWING! Als u met het 
vliegtuig reist, verwijder dan 
voorzichtig het messenblok, want de 
messen zijn scherp. Wees voorzichtig 
en dek het messenblok goed af en 
verpak het om te voorkomen dat 
de messen per ongeluk worden 
aangeraakt bij het in- en uitpakken in 
uw bagage.  Het motorblok moet in uw 
handbagage worden meegenomen. 

van 590 ml. De druk kan leiden tot 
uitspatten van hete vloeistoffen bij 
het openen van het drinkdeksel met 
draaglus.

WAARSCHUWING! Dompel het 
motorblok nooit onder in water of een 
andere vloeistof.

WAARSCHUWING! MESSEN ZIJN 
SCHERP. Wees voorzichtig bij het 
bevestigen of losmaken van het 
messenblok om te voorkomen dat 
de messen per ongeluk worden 
aangeraakt. Laat het messenblok 
NOOIT blootliggen tijdens het 
opbergen. Bevestig de beker en het 
drinkdeksel met draaglus altijd aan 
het messenblok als u het opbergt.

STAP 3: 
Bewaar de nutribullet Flex™ draagbare 
blender altijd op een veilige 
plaats. Zorg ervoor dat de blender 
rechtop staat, met het messenblok 
vastgemaakt aan de blenderbeker, 
om te voorkomen dat de messen 
bloot komen te liggen. Stapel geen 
voorwerpen op de blender tijdens het 
opbergen.
PRO TIP: Een volledig geassembleerde 
draagbare blender neemt minder plaats 
in de kast in!

Vervangingsonderdelen

Bezoek onze website op 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories om 
extra onderdelen en accessoires te 
bestellen.



Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | www.nutribullet.com | Alle rechten voorbehouden.
Nutribullet Flex™ draagbare blender is een handelsmerk van CapBran Holdings, LLC 
geregistreerd in de VS en wereldwijd.
Illustraties kunnen afwijken van het daadwerkelijke product. We streven er voortdurend 
naar om onze producten te verbeteren, daarom kunnen de specificaties hierin zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.
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NL/ Uitleg van de markeringen
NL/ Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet samen met 
ander huishoudelijk afval mag worden verwijderd in de EU. 
Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de volksgezondheid 
door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen: 

recycle het op verantwoorde wijze om duurzaam hergebruik van 
materiële hulpbronnen te bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte apparaat te 
retourneren, kunt u gebruikmaken van de retour- en 
ophaalsystemen of contact opnemen met de winkelier waar u het 
product hebt gekocht. Ze kunnen dit product innemen voor 
milieuveilige recycling.

NL/ Dit product voldoet aan de Europese verordening nr. 
1935/2004 inzake materialen en voorwerpen bestemd om met 
levensmiddelen in contact te komen.

NL/ Een klasse II of dubbel geïsoleerd elektrisch apparaat is 
een apparaat dat zo is ontworpen dat het geen 
veiligheidsaansluiting op de elektrische aarde nodig heeft. 

NL/ Verklaring van de fabrikant dat het product voldoet aan 
de eisen van de toepasselijke EG-richtlijnen.

NL/De N-markering is een keurmerk dat aangeeft dat een 
product is getest op veiligheid en voldoet aan de 
minimumeisen van de EU Productveiligheid.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Brukerveiledning
ADVARSEL! For å redusere risikoen for alvorlig personskade må du 
lese brukerveiledningen før du bruker dni nutribullet Flex™ bærbar 
blender. Ta vare på disse instruksjonene. Sørg for at alle som bruker 
nutribullet®, vet hvordan den brukes på en sikker måte.
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VARME- OG TRYKKSIKKERHET

ADVARSEL! DU MÅ IKKE BLENDE 
VARME, KULLSYREHOLDIGE ELLER 
BRUSENDE INGREDIENSER, DA DET KAN 
FØRE TIL SPRUT AV VARME VÆSKER 
NÅR DU ÅPNER DRIKKELOKKET MED 
BÆREHÅNDTAK.

•	 Slik bruk kan føre til overtrykk i nutribullet® 
-koppen, slik at koppen eller drikkelokket 
med bærehåndtak skilles fra motorbasen 
under bruk. Dette kan resultere i 
personskader som følge av at varmt 
innhold som slynges ut eller utildekkede 
knivblader.

•	 Bland kun ingredienser som er 
romtempererte eller nedkjølte (21 °C/70 °F 
eller lavere).

•	 Kullsyreholdige og brusende ingredienser 
(f.eks. brus, bakepulver, natron, gjær, 
noen røreblandinger, kakemiks, tørris 
eller andre ting som blir boblende) 
frigjør gasser som øker trykket i koppen 
når den blandes. Noen proteinpulver 
inneholder brusende ingredienser. Sjekk 
alltid ingrediensene i alt du tilsetter før du 
blender dem.  
KONTROLLER ALLTID ALLE 
INGREDIENSENE FØR DU BLANDER.

ADVARSEL! IKKE BLAND INNHOLDET 
I MER ENN ETT MINUTT. IKKE KJØR 
PÅFØLGENDE BLENDERSYKLUSER 
SOM TIL SAMMEN OVERSKRIDER ETT 
MINUTT.

•	 Blending fører til at ingrediensene 
varmes opp, noe som bygger opp 
trykket i koppen over tid. Kontinuerlig 
blending i mer enn ett minutt kan føre 
til at koppen eller drikkelokket med 
bærehåndtak skilles fra hverandre, 
og eksponerer knivbladet, eller at 
oppvarmet innhold kommer ut og 
forårsaker personskade.

ADVARSEL! IKKE LA BLANDET MAT 
LIGGE I EN FORSEGLET KOPP OVER 
LENGRE TID. 

•	 Blandinger kan ødelegges og gjære, 
noe som øker trykket når de blir 
værende inne i koppen. Dette kan føre 
til at koppen eller drikkelokket med 
bærehåndtak skilles fra motorbasen, 
noe som kan føre til personskade.  

•	 Du får kun tilgang til det blandede 
innholdet gjennom drikketuten ved å 
åpne drikkelokket med bærehåndtak 
forsiktig etter blending.

Viktige 
sikkerhetsforholdsregler
Husk på følgende når du bruker din nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender: 
SIKKERHETEN KOMMER FØRST.

Advarsel! For å unngå risiko for alvorlig personskade eller skade må du lese alle 
instruksjonene nøye før du bruker Flex™ Portable Blender. Grunnleggende sikkerhetsregler, 
inkludert følgende viktige informasjon, må alltid følges når du bruker elektriske apparater.

Hvis du lar noen andre bruke Flex™ Portable Blender, må du sørge for at de forstår helse- 
og sikkerhetsinformasjonen i denne brukerveiledningen og eventuelle andre sikkerhets- 
eller bruksanvisninger. Alle som bruker enheten, bør lese brukerveiledningen grundig for å 
gjøre seg kjent med sikker bruk av enheten.

Ta vare på disse instruksjonene!
KUN TIL BRUK I HUSHOLDNINGEN!
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FORSIKTIGHET FOR Å UNNGÅ 
PERSONSKADE.

•	 Ikke berør de skarpe kantene på 
knivbladene.

•	 Ikke plasser hender eller fingre i 
nærheten av knivbladene når du fester 
knivenheten til koppen.

•	 Vær forsiktig når du vasker knivenheten 
for hånd.

•	 Fest alltid knivenheten til blenderkoppen 
før du fester den til motorbasen.

•	 Ikke oppbevar knivenheten med 
knivbladene utildekket. Sikre alltid 
knivenheten til blenderkoppen og feste 
den deretter til motorbasen.

ADVARSEL! PUTT ALDRI HENDENE 
INN I KOPPEN ELLER I NÆRHETEN AV 
KNIVEN NÅR MASKINEN ER I GANG.

•	 Ikke fjern koppen eller åpne drikkelokket 
med bærehåndtak før knivene har 
stoppet helt. Bladene kan fortsatt 
aktiveres når drikkelokket med 
bærehåndtak er fjernet eller åpnet. Hvis 
du ikke følger disse instruksjonene, kan 
det føre til personskader, materielle 
skader eller skader på enheten.

VÆR FORSIKTIG MED KNIVEN

ADVARSEL! AVBRYT BRUKEN HVIS 
KNIVBLADET ER BØYD ELLER SKADET.

•	 Inspiser knivene regelmessig for skader, 
og kontakt kundeservice for utskifting av 
knivbladene hvis skade oppdages.

•	 Fjern alle redskaper og andre 
gjenstander enn mat fra koppen før 
bruk, da dette kan føre til personskade 
eller skade på kniven og enheten.

•	 Ikke bland frukt med kjerner i dette 
apparatet med mindre kjerner/frø er 
fjernet. Harde ingredienser kan skade 
knivbladet.

•	 Knivene kan slutte å dreie hvis koppen 
er overfylt. Hvis dette skjer, se avsnittet 
Feil i denne brukerveiledningen. 

OMKRINGLIGGENDE 
SIKKERHET

ADVARSEL! IKKE BRUK DIN 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PORTABLE 
BLENDER MENS DU KJØRER BIL, 
BETJENER MASKINER, SYKLER, 

GÅR ELLER UTFØRER ANDRE 
AKTIVITETER SOM KREVER UDELT 
OPPMERKSOMHET.

•	 Ikke utsett din nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender for ekstreme temperaturer, da 
dette kan skade batterier, pakninger og 
andre deler av enheten. 

•	 Ikke plasser nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender på et ujevnt eller ustabilt 
underlag.

•	 Ikke tørk enheten med hårføner, 
tørketrommel, vanlig stekeovn eller 
mikrobølgeovn. Hvis enheten blir våt, 
tørker du forsiktig av utsiden med en 
ren, tørr klut.

•	 Ikke bruk enheten i nærheten av vann 
eller i fuktig vær, regn eller snø.

•	 Ikke bruk enheten i nærheten av åpen 
ild eller andre varmekilder, i nærheten 
av områder med mye smuss, støv, olje 
eller kjemikalier, eller i direkte sollys.

•	 Ikke la nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
ligge inne i bilen, spesielt ikke om 
sommeren eller vinteren. Langvarig 
eksponering for ekstreme temperaturer 
kan føre til at batteriene lekker, sprekker 
eller eksploderer.

GENERELL BRUK OG 
SIKKERHET

ADVARSEL! HVIS DU IKKE FØLGER 
ALLE INSTRUKSJONENE FOR DIN 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PORTABLE 
BLENDER KAN DET FØRE TIL ALVORLIG 
PERSONSKADE, DØD ELLER SKADE PÅ 
EIENDOM.

•	 Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet på 
å brukes av personer (inkludert barn) 
med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner, eller manglende erfaring 
og kunnskap, med mindre de er under 
nøye oppsyn og har fått instruksjoner 
om bruken av apparatet av en person 
som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. 
Nøye overvåking er nødvendig hvis 
apparatet brukes av eller i nærheten 
av barn. Barn må overvåkes og man 
på passe på at de ikke leker med 
apparatet.

•	 Sett alltid forsiktig sammen knivenheten, 
blenderkoppen, drikkelokket med 
bærehåndtak og motorbasen når du 
setter bort enheten, og plasser den 
utenfor barns rekkevidde.

•	 Inspiser komponntene i din nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender med jevne 
mellomrom for skader eller slitasje som 
kan påvirke funksjonen eller utgjøre en 
sikkerhetsrisiko.

•	 Vær oppmerksom på mulige farer når 
du lader, bruker eller oppbevarer Flex™ 
Portable Blender.

•	 Ikke bruk denne blenderen til andre 
formål enn dem den er laget for.

•	 Bruk aldri nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender hvis koppen er tom.

•	 Forsøk ikke å omgå noen av 
sikkerhetslåsemekanismene.

•	 Ikke sett inn andre gjenstander enn den 
aktuelle laderen i USB-C-porten. Ikke la 
det samle seg støv inne i porten. 

•	 Motorbasen må ikke knuses, mistes eller 
skades. Må ikke brukes hvis motorbasen 
er skadet på noen måte. 

•	 Bruk kun nutribullet® tilbehør som er 
spesielt utviklet for din nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender. Bruk alltid originale 
nutribullet® reservedeler og tilbehør. 
Ettermarkedsdeler er ikke laget i 
henhold til nutribullet®-spesifikasjonene 
og kan skade enheten eller forårsake 
alvorlig personskade.

•	 Bruk av tilbehør, inkludert 
hermetikkglass, er ikke anbefalt av 
produsenten, kan medføre risiko for 
personskade.

•	 Ikke forsøk å rengjøre motorbasen 
ved å dyppe den i vann eller andre 
rengjøringsvæsker. Tørk forsiktig av og 
tørk med en ren klut.

•	 Bare koppen og drikkelokket 
med bærehåndtak kan vaskes i 
oppvaskmaskin, i øverste kurv og uten 
varme- eller desinfiseringssyklusen. 
PLASSER ALDRI MOTORBASEN I 
OPPVASKMASKINEN.

ELEKTRISK SIKKERHET

ADVARSEL! ENDRINGER, FEIL BRUK 
OG MANGLENDE OVERHOLDELSE AV 
INSTRUKSJONENE KAN ØKE RISIKOEN 
FOR ALVORLIGE PERSONSKADER, 
DØDSFALL ELLER MATERIELLE SKADER.

ADVARSEL! BRUK ALDRI EN 
HURTIGLADER ELLER EN LADER MED 
HØYERE WATT. LADETIDEN KAN 
VARIERE, AVHENGIG AV LADEREN OG 
BATTERINIVÅET.

FORSIKTIGHET KNYTTET TIL 
KOPPEN
•	 Hvis koppen er varm å ta på, kan 

innholdet være OPPVARMET og UNDER 
TRYKK. Hvis dette skjer, kan du gjøre 
følgende: 

•	 LA STÅ I FRED, IKKE ÅPNE. La koppen 
stå der den er, og ikke ta på den eller la 
andre ta på den. Forsøk ALDRI å skille 
koppen fra motorbasen, da dette kan 
føre til personskade.

•	 Ikke bland igjen.
•	 La koppen avkjøles i minst 30 minutter. 

Hvis den fortsatt er varm, bør den få 
mer tid til å kjøle seg ned.

•	 Åpne drikkelokket med bærehåndtak 
sakte når det er kjølig å ta på, la lokket 
peke bort fra ansiktet og kroppen. Hell 
innholdet over i en separat beholder.

BEHOLDERSIKKERHET
Riktig bruk av koppen er viktig for sikker 
bruk av Flex™ Portable Blender. Bruk av 
koppen i strid med disse instruksjonene 
kan føre til personskader, materielle skader 
eller skader på enheten.

•	 Pass ALLTID på at koppen, knivenheten 
og motorbasen er korrekt justert før 
blending. Motoren vil ikke slå seg på 
med mindre koppen er i låst posisjon. 

•	 Bruk enheten KUN med drikkelokket 
med bærehåndtak på plass.

•	 IKKE overskrid MAX-linjen. 
Overskridelse av MAX-linjen kan føre 
til lekkasje eller stoppe roteringen av 
bladet.

•	 IKKE fjern koppen eller drikkelokket med 
bærehåndtak mens enheten er i drift.

•	 IKKE overfyll koppen med is, da det kan 
føre til at knivene ikke kan dreie, noe 
som kan føre til skade på enheten eller 
personskade. Bruk alltid tilstrekkelig 
mengde væske før du blender.

•	 Ikke bruk koppen hvis du oppdager 
sprekker, uklarheter eller andre skader.

•	 Bestill kun reservedeler fra 
nutribullet.com eller ved å kontakte 
kundeservice.

KNIVBLADSIKKERHET

ADVARSEL! KNIVBLADENE 
ER SKARPE! HÅNDTERES MED 
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bøy eller krøll ledningen når du bruker 
den. 

•	 Når du plasserer enheten eller 
strømforsyningsenheten/laderen, må 
du passe på at ledningene ikke bøyes 
kraftig og at kontaktene ikke trykkes mot 
en vegg eller en hard overflate.

•	 Ikke la kjæledyr eller barn bite eller 
tygge på kabler og ledninger.

•	 Når du kobler fra strømledningen, 
trekker du i støpselet - ikke i ledningen.

•	 Ladekabelen må ikke komme i kontakt 
med varme overflater eller ekstreme 
varmekilder, og den må ikke bli vridd, 
knytt eller frynsete.

•	 Ikke ta tak i eller bær enheten i 
ladekabelen eller ledningen.

•	 Ikke la ladekabelen henge over kanten 
på et bord eller en benk.

BATTERISIKKERHET
Din nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
inneholder oppladbare litium-ion-
batterier. Batteriene kan ikke byttes ut 
og må resirkuleres eller kastes på riktig 
måte. Hvis du åpner og/eller reparerer 
eller forsøker å skifte ut batteriene i 
enheten, kan det føre til elektrisk støt, 
skade på enheten, brann, personskade 
eller skade på eiendom.

•	 Dette produktet inneholder litiumione-
batterier. Kast motorbasen på 
riktig måte. Feilaktig avhending 
kan føre til personskade, dødsfall 
eller materielle skader som følge 
av batterivæskelekkasje, brann, 
overoppheting eller eksplosjon. Litium-
ione-batterier inneholder grunnstoffer 
som kan utgjøre en helserisiko for 
enkeltpersoner hvis de lekker ut i 
grunnvannet. I enkelte land kan det 
være ulovlig å kaste disse batteriene i 
vanlig husholdningsavfall. Ta kontakt 
med din lokale myndighet for regler om 
korrekt avhending. 

•	 Kontakt det lokale gjenvinnings- eller 
avfallssenteret for farlig avfall i ditt 
område for å få instruksjoner om riktig 
avfallshåndtering.

•	 Motorbasen som inneholder 
batteripakken må ikke utsettes for brann 
eller sterk varme. Eksponering for ild 
eller temperaturer over 130°C/265°F 
kan skade batteriene og forårsake 
eksplosjon.

•	 Ikke lad opp din nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender i nærheten av ild, 
varmekilder eller under ekstremt varme 
forhold. 

•	 Anbefalt lagrings- og ladetemperatur: 
10°C-40°C (50°F-104°F).

•	 Ikke bruk apparatet i områder med 
eksplosjonsfarlig atmosfære (f.eks. 
påfyllingsområder eller bensinstasjoner, 
under dekk på båter eller andre 
fartøyer, anlegg for overføring og 
lagring av drivstoff og/eller kjemikalier, 
og områder der brennbare kjemikalier 
eller partikler, f.eks. kornstøv eller 
metallpulver, har samlet seg i luften). 
I slike områder kan det oppstå gnister 
som kan forårsake eksplosjon eller 
brann.

•	 Ikke bruk enheten hvis motorbasen er 
overopphetet, lukter, lekker, buler ut 
eller endrer farge/form. Lekkasjer fra 
battericeller kan oppstå under ekstreme 
forhold. Batterivæske er etsende og 
kan være giftig. Det kan forårsake 
brannskader og kan være skadelig 
eller dødelig ved svelging. Slå av 
umiddelbart og avbryt bruken.

•	 UNNGÅ KONTAKT MED BATTERIVÆSKE. 
HVIS ET BATTERI LEKKER: 
- �Sørg for at væsken ikke kommer i 

kontakt med hud, øyne, klær eller 
andre overflater. Hvis batterivæsken 
kommer i kontakt med hud, øyne 
eller klær, må du umiddelbart 
skylle det berørte området med 
vann og kontakte lege eller annet 
helsepersonell.

•	 Ikke bruk enheten i områder med 
eksplosjonsfarlig atmosfære, for 
eksempel i et skap over stekeovnen eller 
komfyren, i nærheten av en radiator 
eller varmeovn, eller i områder som er 
utsatt for direkte sollys.

•	 Motorbasen må ikke brennes. 
Batteriene kan eksplodere.

Ta vare på disse 
instruksjonene!

Hvis du vil se disse instruksjonene på 
nettet eller på andre språk, kan du gå til 
nutribullet.com.

!

•	 Bruk kun UL-listede USB-kilder til å lade 
denne enheten eller en listet/sertifisert 
ITE-strømkilde eller listet klasse 
2-strømkilde beregnet for bruk med 
strømkilder på 100 V AC til 240 V AC ved 
50 Hz til 60 Hz. USB-laderen må være 
en klassifisert klasse 2-strømforsyning 
eller en sertifisert ITE-strømforsyning 
med en nominell utgangseffekt på 5V 2A 
MAX. IKKE BRUK KILDER SOM IKKE ER 
GODKJENT.

•	 For å unngå fare for elektrisk støt, brann 
eller personskade må du IKKE lade 
eller håndtere enheten hvis den er våt, 
eller i et område som kan bli vått, eller 
håndtere den med våte hender. 

•	 Må ikke brukes under våte forhold, og 
ledningen, støpselet eller motorbasen 
må ikke senkes ned i vann eller andre 
væsker.

•	 Må ikke brukes med skadet kabel, 
strømforsyningsenhet/lader, feil på 
apparatet, eller hvis motorbasen har falt 
ned eller blitt skadet på noen måte. 

•	 Slå ALLTID AV og KOBLE FRA nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender når den ikke er i 
bruk, og FØR du monterer, demonterer, 
skifter tilbehør eller rengjør den.

•	 Lad ikke enheten i nærheten av 
brennbare materialer, på sengen eller 
sofaen eller på noen form for papir.

•	 Lad bare enheten med strømledningen 
som fulgte med. Bruk av inkompatible 
deler eller ettermarkedsdeler kan skade 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender eller 
utgjøre en sikkerhetsrisiko som kan føre 
til personskade eller skade på eiendom.

STRØMFORSYNINGSSIKKER-
HET

ADVARSEL! VELG OG  BRUK 
ALLTID VEKSELSTRØMFORSYNING TIL 
ENHETEN. 

•	 Unnlatelse av å ta følgende 
forholdsregler kan føre til alvorlig 
personskade, død som følge av elektrisk 
støt eller brann, eller skade på enheten.

•	 Bruk bare en strømforsyningsenhet 
(f.eks. lader, ladebrikke) og en 
strømledning som er spesielt beregnet 
på ditt lands spenningsforsyning.

•	 Ikke bruk en vegglader med en 
spenningsomformer eller adapter.

•	 Ikke bruk strømkilder som ikke er 
standard, for eksempel generatorer 

eller vekselrettere. Bruk kun vekselstrøm 
fra et vanlig vegguttak.

•	 IKKE BRUK EN HURTIGLADER ELLER 
EN LADER MED HØYERE EFFEKT. 
Bruk kun vekselstrøm fra et standard 
vegguttak eller en lighterport i bilen. 
Ha aldri enheten koblet til bilens 
lighteruttak når du starter bilen, for å 
unngå overspenning og kortslutning av 
enheten.

•	 Kontroller at stikkontakten har den 
strømforsyningen som er angitt for 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender (med 
hensyn til spenning [V] og frekvens [Hz]). 
Ta kontakt med en kvalifisert elektriker 
hvis du er usikker på hvilken type strøm 
som leveres til boligen din.

•	 Ikke overbelast stikkontakten, 
skjøteledningen, grenuttaket eller 
andre stikkontakter. Kontroller at de 
er dimensjonert for å håndtere det 
totale strømforbruket (i ampere) 
til enheten din (som angitt på 
strømforsyningsenheten) og eventuelle 
andre enheter som bruker samme krets.

•	 Når det gjelder strømforsyningsenheten 
der vekselstrømkontaktene kan foldes 
sammen for oppbevaring, må du sørge 
for at kontaktene er trukket helt ut før du 
kobler dem til en stikkontakt.

•	 Bruk aldri en strømforsyningsenhet/
lader som er skadet, har falt i gulvet 
eller fått et kraftig støt.

•	 Ikke lad i et område med ekstrem varme 
eller kulde.

•	 Trekk alltid ut støpselet til 
strømforsyningsenheten/laderen når 
den ikke er i bruk.

KABEL- OG 
LEDNINGSSIKKERHET

ADVARSEL! BRUK BARE DEN 
STRØMLEDNINGEN SOM FØLGER 
MED NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PORTABLE 
BLENDER TIL LADING. 

•	 Kontroller strømledningene og kablene 
regelmessig. 

•	 Eksponerte apparatkabler og ledninger 
utgjør en potensiell snublefare. Plasser 
alle kabler og ledninger slik at personer 
og kjæledyr ikke kan snuble i dem eller 
trekke i dem ved et uhell når de beveger 
seg rundt eller går gjennom området. 

•	 Ikke surr eller vikle strømledningen for 
stramt når du oppbevarer den, og ikke 
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Før første gangs bruk

RENGJØRE ENHETEN:
Se avsnittet om stell og vedlikehold på 
side  589 -590.

LADE ENHETEN: 
Løft silikondekselet til ladeporten 
på baksiden av motorbasen for å 
få adgang til den skjulte USB-C-
porten. Plugg den minste enden av 
den medfølgende USB-C-kabelen 
inn i ladeporten, og den store enden 
til strømkilden (pluggadapter, 
datamaskin, osv.).

•	 Vi anbefaler at du lader enheten 
helt opp før du bruker den for første 
gang. Det tar opptil 2 timer å oppnå 
full lading.

•	 Se avsnittet om batteri-ledlampene 
på side 579-580.

ADVARSEL! Ikke lad hvis enheten eller 
USB-C-porten er våt for å unngå fare 
for brann eller personskade.

ADVARSEL! Bruk ALDRI en hurtiglader 
eller en lader med høyere effekt. 
Bruk utelukkende den medfølgende 
USB-C ladekabelen og en sertifisert 
ITE strømforsyning, med merkestrøm 
på 5V 2A MAX watt ladeblokk for 
å unngå personskader, brann eller 
skader på produktet ditt.

USB-C-ladekabel knivenhet

Produktkonfigurasjoner kan variere. For å se hele listen over nutribullet®-tilbehør,  
besøk nutribullet.com.

Hva er inkludert

drikkelokk med 
bærehåndtak

590 ml koppmotorbase
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assembly guide

Status for 
lysringindikatoren

Ingen strøm.
Lysringen er avslått.

Ufullstendig låsing av 
knivenheten.
Hvis den ikke er skikkelig festet eller 
forskjøvet, blinker lysringen oransje 3 ganger 
når du trykker på knappen.

Lås for knivenheten.
Når enheten er skikkelig festet tennes 
lysringen hvitt i klokkeretningen, og blinker 
deretter to ganger.

Innstillinger

Nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blenders 
Strømknapp har en lysringindikator som 
lyser hvitt, rødt eller oransje, avhengig av 
enhetens driftsstatus. Les dette avsnittet for 
flere detaljer.

3x

2x

590 ml kopp

avtagbar knivenhet

målemerkinger

lysringindikator

av/på-knapp

avtagbar motorbase

skjult USB-C-
ladeport 

ledlamper på batterifelt

bærehåndtak

utløserknapp

drikkelokk

Monteringsveiledning
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“Vekking”.
Trykk én gang på av/på-knappen for å vekke 
blenderen din. Når ringen lyser hvitt uten å 
blinke tennes ledlampene for batteriet for å 
indikere batteristatusen. 

PROFFTIPS: Merk deg batteristatusen før og etter 
blending.

Blendermodus
Trykk på av/på-knappen for å starte en 
30-sekunders blendersyklus. Lysringen tennes 
hvitt i et mønster med klokkeretningen under 
blending, og blir hvit uten å blinke når syklusen 
er fullført.

Ready-modus.
Etter vekking er enheten i «ready»-modus i 90 
sekunder.

Hvilemodus.
Etter 90 sekunder uten aktivitet går blenderen 
automatisk over i hvilemodus. Lysringen tennes 
hvitt og beveger seg mot klokka for å slå 
strømmen av.

Overoppheting.
Lysringen blinker rødt i 3 sekunder, og lyser rødt uten 
å blinke til blendingen kan gjenopptas.

Løsning: Stopp aktiviteten og la blenderen avkjøles 
før neste gangs bruk. Ikke overskrid 4 blendesykluser i 
løpet av 3 minutter.

Feil

Generell feil.
Lysringen blinker oransje 6 ganger. Indikerer en rekke 
mulige feil under blending.

Løsning: Knivbladet sitter fast i ingrediensene, eller 
koppen er ikke skikkelig festet til motorbasen. Fjern 
koppen/knivbladet fra motorbasen og rist innholdet 
forsiktig for å løsne eventuelle ingredienser som 
sitter fast. Fest koppen til motorbasen igjen ved å vri 
den med klokka til du hører en «klikkelys» og føler at 
koppen er skikkelig festet.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Ledlampe 1 lyser oransje uten å 
blinke: 
Lavt batteri.

Ledlampe 1 lyser rødt uten å blinke: 
Lading påkrevd.

Ledlampe 1 blinker rødt: 
Batteriet er uttømt / kan ikke brukes.

Ledlampe 1 blinker oransje: 
Aktiv lading, 0 %.
PROFFTIPS: Du kan blende mens enheten er koblet til 
strømnettet. Når Ledlampe 1 på batterifeltet lyser hvitt, 
betyr det at enheten vil kunne fullføre en blendersyklus. 
Merk at ladingen vil midlertidig settes på pause mens 
motoren kjører.

Ledlamper på batterifelt
Nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender inkluderer et 
ledfelt som enkelt og greit viser når det er på tide 
å lade batteriet. Det firedelte ledfeltet lyser hvitt, 
rødt eller oransje, avhengig av batteristatus og 
ladestatus. Se nedenfor for mer informasjon.

Batteristatus og ladestatus

Ledlampene 1, 2, 3, 4 lyser hvitt uten 
å blinke: 
Fullt ladet.

Ledlampen 1 lyser uten å blinke  
ledlampen 2 blinker: 
25-50% lading.

Ledlampene 1, 2, 3 lyser uten å blinke  
ledlampen 4 blinker: 
75-99% lading.

Ledlampene blinker 1, 2 hvitt uten å 
blinke  
ledlampen 3 blinker: 
50-75% lading.

1 2 43

Ledlampen 1 blinker hvitt: 
0-25% lading.

For best mulig produktopplevelse og batteripraksis 
anbefaler vi at du kobler til enheten.
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Lås for knivenheten.
Kontroller at knivenheten er korrekt 
festet til motorbasen. Plasser 
knivenheten og koppen på toppen 
av motorbasen og vri den forsiktig 
på plass. Det høres en klikkelyd og du 
føler det når knivenheten er låst og 
enheten er sikret.  
Ikke tving knivenheten på plass.

Fjerne blenderkoppen
En generell feilkode vises hvis 
blenderkoppen løsner under en 
blendersyklus.

Feilsøking
Knivbladet sitter fast
Hvis det oppstår en blokkering under 
blending, kan du prøve følgende:

1.	 Tilsett mer væske i koppen og prøv å 
blande på nytt.

2.	Ta av og riste koppen, eller snu den 
opp-ned, for løsne det som sitter 
fast.

3.	Slå enheten av, og vri deretter av 
motorbasen. Plasser beholderen 
opp-ned (på den flate delen av 
drikkelokket med bærehåndtak). 
Løsne knivenheten forsiktig fra 
beholderen og fjern blokkeringen. 
Sett sammen igjen og gjenoppta 
blendingen.

ADVARSEL! KNIVBLADENE ER 
SKARPE! HÅNDTERES MED 
FORSIKTIGHET FOR Å UNNGÅ 
PERSONSKADE. Sørg alltid for 
at strømmen er slått av og at 
laderen er koblet fra når du fester 
knivenheten eller frigjør et knivblad 
som har satt seg fast. Putt aldri 
hendene eller redskaper inn i 
koppen for å løsne en blokkering 
eller hindring.

ADVARSEL!
Før første gangs bruk må du 
lese gjennom alle advarsler og 
forsiktighetsregler i avsnittet om 
viktige sikkerhetstiltak (sidene 
566-570).

Sørg ALLTID  for at blenderen er ren 
og ladet før bruk.

Lad blenderen helt opp før første 
gangs bruk. Ladeporten er plassert 
på baksiden av motorbasen, under 
silikondekselet. (Se avsnittet om 
montering på side 12 som referanse)

IKKE kjør Flex™ Portable Blender når 
den er tom.

IKKE bruk noe nutribullet®-tilbehør i 
mirkobølgeovn.

IKKE la Flex™ Portable Blender stå 
uten tilsyn når den er i bruk.

IKKE lade din nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender hvis USB-C-kabelen 
er våt.

IKKE lade din nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender hvis USB-C-kabelen 
eller ladeporten er våt.

IKKE bruk kokende eller varme 
ingredienser i blenderkoppen. 
Oppvarmede ingredienser kan føre 
til at det bygger seg opp et trykk i 
den forseglede koppen som kan føre 
til at det varme innholdet slynges 
ut ved åpning, noe som kan føre til 
personskade eller skade på eiendom.

Kjør ALDRI nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender i mer enn 4 etterfølgende 
30-sekunders sykluser innenfor en 
3-minutters periode, da det kan føre 
til permanent skade på motoren. Hvis 
motoren slutter å virke, må du stoppe 
aktiviteten og la blenderen avkjøles. 
Din nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
har en intern termobryter som slår av 
enheten når den blir overopphetet. 
Hvis du lar termobryteren kjøle seg 
ned, bør den kunne tilbakestilles.

Inspiser ALLTID knivbladet i løpet 
av garantiperioden. Kontakt 
kundeservice før du fjerner bladet for 
sikkerhetsinstruksjoner og utskifting.

582
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Bruk av nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Vri knivenheten på 
blenderkoppen, med bladene 
først, gjennom åpningen i 
bunnen. Vri bestemt til du når 
den integrerte myke stoppen som 
fortetter deg at knivenheten er i 
riktig posisjon.

PROFFTIPS: Friksjonen du føler når 
du fester knivenheten garanterer 
en tettere, sikrere forsegling for 
blending og turer.

MERK: Forsikre deg alltid om at 
knivenheten er helt tørr før du fester 
den til blenderkoppen.

ADVARSEL! For best mulig 
ytelse må du ikke overskride 
MAX-linjen, ikke overfylle og 
bruke tilstrekkelig med flytende 
ingredienser.

3	 Tilsett ingrediensene og vri 
deretter på Drikkelokket med 
bærehåndtak.

MERK: Pass alltid på at Drikkelokket 
med bærehåndtak er lukket og i en 
låst posisjon før du blender..

1	 Rengjør blenderkoppen, 
knivenheten og drikkelokket 
med bærehåndtak før bruk. Bruk 
varmt såpevann eller vaske dem i 
oppvaskmaskinen.

4	 Fest motorbasen til knivenheten 
og koppen. Plasser knivenheten 
og koppen på toppen av 
motorbasen og vri den forsiktig på 
plass. Det høres en klikkelyd og du 
føler det når knivenheten er låst 
og enheten er sikret. 

MERK: Ikke tving knivenheten på 
plass.
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8	 Vipp bærehåndtaket bort fra 
drikkelokket for å avdekke 
utløserknappen. Trykk på 
knappen, avdekke drikketuten, og 
nyt kreasjonen din.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Plasser nutribullet Flex™ bærbar 
blender på et rent, tørt og jevnt 
underlag. Vekk den ved å trykke 
én gang på av/på-knappen. Vent 
i omtrent 1 sekund på at led-
animasjonen fullføres og for å se 
batteristatusen.

MERK: Etter 90 sekunderuten 
aktivitet går blenderen automatisk 
over i hvilemodus. Dette forhindrer 
utilsiktede blandinger og bevarer 
batteriets levetid.

6	 Når blenderen er “våken”, trykker 
du på av/på-knappen igjen 
for å starte en 30 sekunders 
blendersyklus.

Hvis du vil pulsere ingrediensene 
eller stoppe blendersyklusen tidlig, 
trykker du på av/på-knappen 
igjen for å stoppe.

PROFFTIPS: Blend til alt er glatt og 
jevnt, og kjør en andre blendesyklus 
om nødvendig.

ADVARSEL! Ikke bland i mer 
enn 4 sykluser etter hverandre 
for å unngå for høy varme og 
trykkoppbygging. For å gjenta 
syklusen åpner du beholderen 
forsiktig for å slippe ut trykket 
som har bygget seg opp før du 
blander på nytt.

7	 Når blendingen er fullført vrir du 
forsiktig koppen av motorbasen 
for å gå over i To-Go-modus. Eller 
hopp til trinn 8.

MERK: Påfør aldri trykk nedover eller 
grip tak i drikkelokket når du løsner 
koppen fra motorbasen. Grip tak 
i motorbasen og koppen for best 
mulig opplevelse.

sip lid with release button
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Bruke nutribullet Flex™ drikkelokk med 
bærehåndtak:

2	 Utløsertast: Trykk for å åpne 
drikkelokket og avsløre 
drikketuten. For å lukke 
drikkelokket trykker du det på 
plass over drikketuten. Det høres 
en klikkelyd og du føler det når 
korken er skikkelig lokket og 
tetningen er på.

3	 Bærehåndtak: Komfortabelt, 
praktisk og fleksibelt. Vippes ned 
under blending. Vipp bakover for å 
drikke og bære.

PROFFTIPS: Bær den eller fest den 
med en karabinkrok.

4	 Drikkelokk: I åpen posisjon trykker 
du drikkelokket lett ned, mot 
koppen for å låse det på plass. 
For å løsne drikkelokket presser 
du forsiktig oppover og bort fra 
koppen.

PROFFTIPS: I lukket posisjon 
fungerer bærehåndtaket også som 
en lekkasjesikring for å beskytte mot 
utilsiktet søl. Best for uforutsigbar 
transport!

PROFFTIPS: Pass alltid på at 
drikkelokket med bærehåndtak er 
helt tørt før du blender eller setter 
det bort, for å unngå at det sitter 
igjen fuktighet i pakningene eller 
tetningsområdet. La lufttørke i 
stillingen vist over for å unngå at det 
samler seg opp fuktighet.1	 Vri på med klokka. Vri av 

mot klokka Pass alltid på at 
drikkelokket er i lukket posisjon når 
du fester eller fjerner drikkelokket 
med bærehåndtak.

PROFFTIPS: Bruk bærehåndtaket 
og området rundt drikkelokket til å 
gripe tak i når du fester eller fjerner 
drikkelokket med bærehåndtak. 
Klem i hengselområdet for enklere 
løfting, med nutribullet® (n.) logoen 
mot håndflaten.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop

bærehåndtak

drikkelokk

tut

utløserknapp
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Stell og vedlikehold
TRINN 1:

Forsikre deg alltid om at nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender er slått av etter 
hver bruk.
PROFFTIPS: Før du slår av produktet 
bør du kontrollere den resterende 
batteristatusen på ledlampene. Er det på 
tide å lade?

TRINN 2:

Vri av knivenheten ved å vri den i 
klokkeretningen. Unngå å komme i 
kontakt med knivbladene.

Vri av drikkelokket med 
bærehåndtaket ved å vri mot klokka. 
Knivblokken, drikkelokket med 
bærehåndtak og blenderkoppen 
kan vaskes i oppvaskmaskin*. Du kan 
også vaske dem for hånd med varmt 
såpevann og skylle rent.

Hvis motorbasen kommer i kontakt 
med ingredienser tørker du det bort 
med en fuktig klut. Silikondekselet på 
ladeporten beskytter mot inntrengning 

av væsker. 
MERK: Motorbasen tåler IKKE 
oppvaskmaskin. 
*Koppen, knivenheten og drikkelokket 
kan imidlertid vaskes i øverste 
kurv i oppvaskmaskinen uten eller 
desinfiseringssyklusen.
MERK: Hvis drikkelokket med 
bærehåndtaket forskyves under eller etter 
rengjøring eller tørking fjerner du forsiktig 
fuktigheten fra pakningsområdet og skyver 
koppen forsiktig på plass igjen.
MERK: Senk eller kjør aldri motorbasen 
under vann.

ADVARSEL! Ikke ta på knivbladene! 
De er svært skarpe. 

ADVARSEL! Ikke bland varme eller 
varme væsker i 590 ml-koppen. Trykk 
kan føre til at det spruter ut varme 
væsker når du åpner drikkelokket 
med bærehåndtaket

ADVARSEL! Legg aldri motorbasen 
ned i vann eller annen væske.

Når du reiser med fly må du sjekke 
retningslinjene fra TSA for trykk og 
sikker transport. Sjekk alltid med 
flyselskapet for spesifikasjoner 
angående transport av knivbladene 
og litium-ione-batterier. For 
mer informasjon, se nettstedet 
nutribullet.com.

Reise med nutribullet Flex™

ADVARSEL! Når du reiser med fly 
må du ta ut knivenheten forsiktig, 
siden bladene er skarpe. Dekk til og 
pakk inn knivenheten forsiktig for å 
hindre utilsiktet berøring av bladene 
når pakker og pakker ut bagasjen 
din.  Motorbasen bør fraktes i 
håndbagasjen. 

Reservedeler
Hvis du vil bestille flere deler og 
tilbehør, kan du besøke nettstedet vårt 
på nutribullet.com/shop/accessories

ADVARSEL! KNIVBLADENE ER SKARPE! 
Vær forsiktig når du fester eller løsner 
knivenheten for å hindre utilsiktet 
berøring av knivbladene. La ALDRI 
knivenheten være utildekket under 
oppbevaring. Fest alltid lokket og 
drikketuten med bårehåndtaket til 
knivenheten ved oppbevaring.

TRINN 3: 

Oppbevare alltid Flex™ Portable 
Blender på et trygt sted. Pass på 
at blenderen står oppreist, med 
knivenheten festet til blenderkoppen, 
slik at knivbladet ikke eksponeres. Ikke 
stable gjenstander oppå blenderen 
under oppbevaring.
PROFFTIPS: En ferdig montert bærbar 
blender tar mindre plass i skapet ditt!
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NO/ Forklaring av merkingene
NO/Denne merkingen indikerer at dette produktet ikke skal 
kastes sammen med annet husholdningsavfall i hele EU. For å 
forhindre at ukontrollert avfallshåndtering skader miljøet eller 
menneskers helse, og for å fremme bærekraftig gjenbruk av 

materialressurser. Hvis du vil returnere den brukte enheten, kan du 
bruke retur- og innsamlingssystemene eller kontakte forhandleren 
der produktet ble kjøpt. De kan ta dette produktet til miljøvennlig 
resirkulering.

NO/ Dette produktet er i samsvar med Europareguleringen nr. 
1935/2004 om materialer og artikler som skal komme i kontakt 
med næringsmidler.

NO/ Et  dobbelisolert elektrisk apparat eller produkt i Klasse II 
er et produkt som er utformet på en slik måte at det ikke 
trenger noen sikker jordingskobling. 

NO/ Produsentens erklæring om at produktet oppfyller 
kravene i gjeldende EF-direktiver.

NO/ N-merket er et tegn på godkjenning, som viser at 
produktet har blitt testet for sikkerhet og tilfredsstiller 
minimumskravene i EUs produktsikkerhet.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Instrukcja obsługi
OSTRZEŻENIE! Aby uniknąć ryzyka poważnych obrażeń ciała, 
należy uważnie przeczytać całą instrukcję, zanim zaczniesz używać 
blendera przenośnego nutribullet Flex™. Zachowaj tę instrukcję. 
Każdy, kto chce używać blendera nutribullet®, powinien wiedzieć, jak 
robić to w bezpieczny sposób.
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•	 NIE napełniaj kubka lodem, ponieważ 
można w ten sposób unieruchomić 
ostrza i spowodować uszkodzenie 
urządzenia lub obrażenia ciała. Przed 
rozpoczęciem blendowania zawsze 
wlej wystarczającą ilość składników 
płynnych.

•	 Nie używaj kubka, jeżeli jest pęknięty, 
stracił przezroczystość lub został 
uszkodzony w inny sposób.

•	 Części zamienne zamawiaj wyłącznie 
ze strony nutribullet.com lub 
kontaktując się z działem obsługi 
klienta.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO ZWIĄZANE Z 
OSTRZAMI

OSTRZEŻENIE! OSTRZA SĄ OSTRE! 
OBCHODŹ SIĘ Z NIMI OSTROŻNIE, ABY 
NIE ZRANIĆ SIĘ.

•	 Nie dotykaj ostrych krawędzi ostrzy.
•	 Nie zbliżaj dłoni ani palców do ostrzy 

podczas mocowania bloku ostrza do 
kubka.

•	 Myjąc blok ostrza ręcznie, zachowuj 
ostrożność.

•	 Blok ostrza montuj na kubku do 
blendowania przed montażem kubka 
na podstawie z silnikiem.

•	 Nie odkładaj bloku ostrza 
z odsłoniętymi ostrzami. Blok ostrza 
należy najpierw przymocować do kubka 
do blendowania, a dopiero później 
przymocować kubek do podstawy z 
silnikiem.

OSTRZEŻENIE! GDY BLENDER 
PRACUJE, NIGDY NIE WKŁADAJ DŁONI 
DO KUBKA ANI NIE ZBLIŻAJ PALCÓW 
DO OSTRZA.

•	 Nie odłączaj kubka ani nie odkręcaj 
nakrętki do picia, zanim ostrza 
zatrzymają się. Ostrza mogą nadal 
poruszyć się po otwarciu lub zdjęciu 
nakrętki do picia. Nieprzestrzeganie 
tych zaleceń grozi obrażeniami 
ciała, szkodami materialnymi lub 
uszkodzeniem urządzenia.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO ZWIĄZANE 
Z CIEPŁEM I CIŚNIENIEM

OSTRZEŻENIE! NIE WOLNO 
BLENDOWAĆ SKŁADNIKÓW GORĄCYCH, 
CIEPŁYCH, GAZOWANYCH LUB 
MUSUJĄCYCH — MOŻE TO GROZIĆ 
ROZPRYSKIEM GORĄCEJ CIECZY PO 
OTWARCIU NAKRĘTKI Z USTNIKIEM I 
UCHWYTEM.

•	 Grozi to wzrostem ciśnienia wewnątrz 
kubka nutribullet®, które może gwałtownie 
otworzyć lub oderwać kubek lub 
nakrętkę z ustnikiem podczas pracy 
urządzenia. Grozi to odniesieniem 
obrażeń ciała wskutek wydostania się 
gorącej zawartości z kubka lub kontaktu 
z odsłoniętymi ostrzami.

•	 Blenduj tylko składniki przechowywane 
w temperaturze pokojowej lub w lodówce 
(o temp. 21°C lub zimniejsze).

•	 Składniki gazowane i musujące (takie 
jak napoje gazowane, proszek do 
pieczenia, soda oczyszczona, drożdże, 
niektóre ciasta wyrabiane, ciasta 
w proszku, suchy lód lub inne składniki 
zawierające bąbelki) wydzielają gazy, 
które podczas blendowania zwiększają 
ciśnienie w kubku. Niektóre białka 
w proszku zawierają składniki musujące. 
Przed rozpoczęciem blendowania 
zawsze sprawdzaj składniki wszystkich 

suplementów.  
 
WSZYSTKIE SKŁADNIKI TRZEBA 
ZAWSZE SPRAWDZAĆ PRZED 
ROZPOCZĘCIEM BLENDOWANIA.

OSTRZEŻENIE! NIE BLENDUJ 
SKŁADNIKÓW DŁUŻEJ NIŻ PRZEZ 
MINUTĘ. NIE PRZEPROWADZAJ 
KOLEJNYCH CYKLI BLENDOWANIA, 
KTÓRYCH ŁĄCZNY CZAS PRZEKRACZA 
MINUTĘ.

•	 Blendowanie zwiększa temperaturę 
zawartości kubka, skutkując wzrostem 
jej ciśnienia. Blendowanie dłużej niż 
minutę bez przerwy grozi oderwaniem 
się kubka lub nakrętki z ustnikiem od 
podstawy z silnikiem, odsłonięciem 
ostrza i rozlaniem rozgrzanej 
zawartości, prowadząc do obrażeń 
ciała.

OSTRZEŻENIE! NIE NALEŻY 
POZOSTAWIAĆ ZBLENDOWANEJ 
ŻYWNOŚCI W ZAMKNIĘTYM KUBKU 
PRZEZ DŁUŻSZY CZAS. 

•	 Pozostawione zblendowane składniki 
mogą się zepsuć i sfermentować, 
zwiększając ciśnienie w kubku. Może 
to grozić oderwaniem się kubka lub 
nakrętki z ustnikiem od podstawy z 

Ważne środki ostrożności
Podczas obsługi blendera przenośnego nutribullet Flex™ pamiętaj, że: 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWO JEST NAJWAŻNIEJSZE.

Ostrzeżenie! Aby uniknąć ryzyka poważnych obrażeń ciała lub uszkodzenia urządzenia, 
przed użyciem blendera przenośnego nutribullet Flex™ należy uważnie przeczytać całą 
instrukcję. Podczas korzystania z każdego urządzenia elektrycznego należy zawsze 
przestrzegać podstawowych środków ostrożności, w tym również poniższych istotnych 
informacji.

Jeżeli z blendera przenośnego nutribullet Flex™ korzystają inne osoby, należy upewnić się, 
że znają one informacje dotyczące BHP zawarte w tej instrukcji oraz we wszelkich innych 
dodatkowych zaleceniach dotyczących bezpieczeństwa lub użytkowania. Wszystkie osoby 
używające blendera powinny przeczytać całą niniejszą instrukcję, aby dowiedzieć się, jak 
korzystać z niego w sposób bezpieczny.

Zachowaj tę instrukcję!
TYLKO DO UŻYTKU DOMOWEGO!

silnikiem, a tym samym obrażeniami 
ciała.  

•	 Po zblendowaniu zawartości wolno 
wylewać ją lub pić wyłącznie przez 
ustnik, ostrożnie otwierając nakrętkę do 
picia.

PRZESTROGI DOTYCZĄCE 
KUBKA
•	 Jeżeli kubek jest gorący lub ciepły 

w dotyku, jego zawartość może być 
ROZGRZANA i POD CIŚNIENIEM. 
W takim wypadku wykonaj poniższe 
czynności: 

•	 ZOSTAW KUBEK I NIE OTWIERAJ GO. 
Zostaw kubek w miejscu, w którym 
aktualnie się znajduje – nie dotykaj go 
i nie pozwalaj, aby dotykały go inne 
osoby. NIGDY nie oddzielaj kubka od 
podstawy z silnikiem, ponieważ grozi to 
obrażeniami ciała.

•	 Nie blenduj ponownie.
•	 Zaczekaj co najmniej 30 minut, żeby 

kubek ostygł. Jeżeli po upływie tego 
czasu nadal jest ciepły, zaczekaj, dopóki 
nie ostygnie.

•	 Gdy kubek będzie chłodny w dotyku, 
skieruj nakrętkę do picia z dala od 
twarzy i ciała i powoli ją odkręć. Wlej 
zawartość kubka do innego naczynia.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO ZWIĄZANE Z 
KUBKIEM
Prawidłowe korzystanie z kubka jest 
istotne dla bezpiecznej obsługi blendera 
przenośnego nutribullet Flex™. Korzystanie 
z kubka w sposób niezgodny z niniejszą 
instrukcją grozi odniesieniem obrażeń 
ciała, szkodami materialnymi lub 
uszkodzeniem urządzenia.

•	 ZAWSZE upewniaj się, że prawidłowo 
wyrównano kubek, blok ostrza i 
podstawę z silnikiem. Silnik nie włączy 
się, dopóki kubek nie zostanie ustawiony 
w pozycji zablokowanej. 

•	 Korzystaj z urządzenia TYLKO wtedy, 
gdy nakrętka do picia jest przykręcona.

•	 NIE przekraczaj linii wskazującej 
poziom maksymalny. Przekroczenie 
tej linii grozi wyciekiem składników lub 
zatrzymaniem ostrza.

•	 NIE odłączaj kubka ani nie odkręcaj 
nakrętki do picia, gdy urządzenie 
pracuje.
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UTRZYMANIE I PRZESTROGI 
DOTYCZĄCE OSTRZA

OSTRZEŻENIE! NIE UŻYWAJ 
OSTRZA, KTÓRE JEST WYGIĘTE LUB 
USZKODZONE.

•	 Na bieżąco sprawdzaj ostrza pod kątem 
uszkodzeń. Po wykryciu uszkodzeń 
skontaktuj się z działem obsługi klienta 
w celu wymiany.

•	 Przed przystąpieniem do obsługi 
blendera wyjmij z kubka wszystkie 
przyrządy i przedmioty niezwiązane 
ze składnikami, aby nie dopuścić do 
obrażeń ciała lub uszkodzenia ostrza 
i urządzenia.

•	 Owoce pestkowe można blendować 
wyłącznie po uprzednim wyjęciu z nich 
pestek/nasion. Twarde składniki mogą 
uszkodzić ostrze.

•	 W przypadku przepełnienia kubka 
ostrza mogą przestać się obracać. Aby 
rozwiązać ten problem, zapoznaj się 
z punktem Błędy w niniejszej instrukcji. 

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO OTOCZENIA

OSTRZEŻENIE! NIE UŻYWAJ 
PRZENOŚNEGO BLENDERA 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PODCZAS 
PROWADZENIA POJAZDU, OBSŁUGI 
MASZYN, JAZDY NA ROWERZE, 
CHODZENIA LUB WYKONYWANIA 
INNYCH CZYNNOŚCI WYMAGAJĄCYCH 
NIEPODZIELNEJ UWAGI.

•	 Nie wystawiaj blendera przenośnego 
nutribullet Flex™ na działanie skrajnych 
temperatur, ponieważ można w ten 
sposób uszkodzić akumulatory, 
uszczelnienia i inne części urządzenia. 

•	 Nie stawiaj blendera przenośnego 
nutribullet Flex™ na nierównych lub 
niestabilnych powierzchniach.

•	 Nie susz urządzenia suszarką 
do włosów, suszarką do ubrań, 
w standardowym piecu ani w kuchence 
mikrofalowej. Jeżeli urządzenie jest 
mokre, ostrożnie wytrzyj je z zewnątrz 
czystą, suchą szmatką.

•	 Nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu wody, 
w wilgotnym miejscu ani wtedy, gdy 
pada deszcz lub śnieg.

•	 Nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu 
otwartego ognia lub innego źródła 
ciepła, w pobliżu miejsc, w których 

występują nadmierne ilości zabrudzeń, 
pyłu, oleju lub substancji chemicznych, 
ani w miejscach wystawionych na 
bezpośrednie działanie promieni 
słonecznych.

•	 Nie zostawiaj blendera przenośnego 
nutribullet Flex™ w pojazdach, 
szczególnie latem lub zimą. 
Wystawienie urządzenia na długotrwałe 
działanie skrajnych temperatur grozi 
rozszczelnieniem, rozerwaniem lub 
wybuchem akumulatorów.

UŻYTKOWANIE 
I BEZPIECZEŃSTWO OGÓLNE

OSTRZEŻENIE! 
NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE JAKICHKOLWIEK 
ZALECEŃ DOTYCZĄCYCH BLENDERA 
PRZENOŚNEGO NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ GROZI POWAŻNYMI LUB 
ŚMIERTELNYMI OBRAŻENIAMI CIAŁA 
BĄDŹ SZKODAMI MATERIALNYMI.

•	 Z urządzenia nie mogą korzystać 
osoby (także dzieci) o ograniczonych 
zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych 
lub umysłowych, albo którym brakuje 
odpowiedniej wiedzy i doświadczenia, 
chyba że są ściśle nadzorowane 
i zostały właściwie nauczone sposobu 
korzystania z urządzenia przez osoby 
odpowiedzialne za ich bezpieczeństwo. 
Należy zapewnić ścisły nadzór w 
przypadku korzystania z dowolnego 
urządzenia przez dzieci albo w ich 
pobliżu. Dzieci powinny pozostawać 
pod nadzorem, by nie mogły bawić się 
urządzeniem.

•	 Zawsze starannie złóż w całość blok 
ostrza, kubek do blendowania, nakrętkę 
do picia i podstawę z silnikiem po 
zakończeniu użytkowania i przechowuj 
blender w miejscu niedostępnym dla 
dzieci.

•	 Co pewien czas sprawdzaj elementy 
blendera przenośnego nutribullet 
Flex™ pod kątem uszkodzenia lub 
zużycia, gdyż mogą one uniemożliwić 
prawidłowe działanie urządzenia 
lub stwarzać zagrożenie dla 
bezpieczeństwa.

•	 Podczas ładowania, używania 
lub przechowywania blendera 
przenośnego nutribullet Flex™ pamiętaj 
o potencjalnych zagrożeniach.

•	 Używaj urządzenia wyłącznie zgodnie 
z jego przeznaczeniem.

•	 Nie używaj blendera przenośnego 
nutribullet Flex™, gdy kubek jest pusty.

•	 Nie wolno obchodzić mechanizmu 
blokady.

•	 Do portu USB-C można podłączać 
wyłącznie odpowiednią ładowarkę. 
Regularnie usuwaj z niego kurz. 

•	 Nie zgniataj, nie upuszczaj ani nie 
dopuszczaj do uszkodzenia podstawy 
z silnikiem. Nie obsługuj urządzenia, 
jeśli podstawa z silnikiem jest 
w jakikolwiek sposób uszkodzona. 

•	 Używaj wyłącznie przystawek/
akcesoriów nutribullet® przeznaczonych 
dla blendera przenośnego 
nutribullet Flex™. Zawsze używaj 
oryginalnych części zamiennych 
i akcesoriów nutribullet®. Części 
innych producentów nie są wykonane 
zgodnie z wymaganiami technicznymi 
blendera nutribullet® i mogą uszkodzić 
urządzenie lub doprowadzić do 
ciężkiego wypadku na zdrowiu.

•	 Producent nie zaleca używania takich 
przystawek jak słoiki do przetworów, 
ponieważ mogą one spowodować 
obrażenia ciała.

•	 Nie myj podstawy z silnikiem zanurzając 
ją w wodzie lub innych płynach do 
mycia. Można je wyłącznie wycierać 
ostrożnie na sucho, używając czystej 
szmatki.

•	 W zmywarce można myć wyłącznie 
kubek i nakrętkę do picia — należy 
umieścić je w górnym koszu i wybrać 
program mycia bez wysokiej 
temperatury lub dezynfekcji. MYCIE 
PODSTAWY Z SILNIKIEM W ZMYWARCE 
JEST ZABRONIONE.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO 
ELEKTRYCZNE

OSTRZEŻENIE! WPROWADZANIE 
ZMIAN DO URZĄDZENIA, NIEWŁAŚCIWE 
UŻYTKOWANIE URZĄDZENIA ORAZ 
NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE ZALECEŃ 
MOŻE SKUTKOWAĆ POWAŻNYMI LUB 
ŚMIERTELNYMI OBRAŻENIAMI CIAŁA 
BĄDŹ SZKODAMI MATERIALNYMI.

OSTRZEŻENIE! NIGDY NIE 
UŻYWAJ ŁADOWARKI Z FUNKCJĄ 
SZYBKIEGO ŁADOWANIA ANI 
O WYSOKIEJ MOCY. CZAS ŁADOWANIA 

ZALEŻY OD ŁADOWARKI I POZIOMU 
NAŁADOWANIA AKUMULATORA.

•	 Do ładowania urządzenia można 
używać wyłącznie ładowarek 
USB z certyfikatem UL, zasilaczy 
z certyfikatem ITE lub zasilaczy klasy 
2 o parametrach znamionowych od 
100 V AC do 240 V AC przy 50–60 Hz. 
Ładowarka USB musi być wyposażona 
w zasilacz klasy 2 lub zasilacz 
z certyfikatem ITE o maksymalnych 
znamionowych parametrach 
wyjściowych 5 V i 2 A. NIE UŻYWAJ 
NIEZATWIERDZONYCH ŹRÓDEŁ 
ZASILANIA.

•	 Aby nie dopuścić do ryzyka porażenia 
prądem elektrycznym, pożaru 
lub obrażeń ciała, NIE ładuj ani 
nie obsługuj urządzenia, gdy jest 
mokre, w miejscu, które może ulec 
zawilgoceniu, ani nie przenoś go 
mokrymi dłońmi. 

•	 Nie używaj urządzenia w mokrym 
miejscu ani nie zanurzaj przewodu 
zasilającego, wtyczki ani podstawy 
z silnikiem w wodzie lub innych płynach.

•	 Nie obsługuj urządzenia 
w przypadku uszkodzenia przewodu 
zasilającego, zasilacza lub ładowarki, 
nieprawidłowego działania urządzenia 
lub po upuszczeniu albo innym 
uszkodzeniu podstawy z silnikiem. 

•	 WYŁĄCZAJ ZASILANIE i ODŁĄCZAJ 
WTYCZKĘ blendera przenośnego 
nutribullet Flex™, gdy nie jest on 
używany oraz PRZED jego montażem, 
demontażem, czyszczeniem lub 
wymianą akcesoriów.

•	 Nie ładuj urządzenia w pobliżu 
materiałów łatwopalnych, na łóżku lub 
kanapie ani na jakimkolwiek materiale 
papierowym.

•	 Urządzenie można ładować 
wyłącznie dołączonym do zestawu 
przewodem zasilającym. Używanie 
niekompatybilnych części lub części 
z rynku wtórnego może spowodować 
uszkodzenie blendera przenośnego 
nutribullet Flex™ lub wystąpienie 
zagrożeń dla bezpieczeństwa, które 
mogą doprowadzić do obrażeń ciała 
lub uszkodzenia urządzenia.
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BEZPIECZEŃSTWO ZASILACZA

OSTRZEŻENIE! ZAWSZE UŻYWAJ 
ODPOWIEDNIO DOBRANEGO DO 
URZĄDZENIA ZASILACZA PRĄDU 
PRZEMIENNEGO. 

•	 Nieprzestrzeganie poniższych środków 
ostrożności grozi odniesieniem 
poważnych lub śmiertelnych 
obrażeń wskutek porażenia prądem 
elektrycznym lub pożaru bądź 
uszkodzeniem urządzenia.

•	 Używaj wyłącznie zasilacza (np. 
ładowarki, ładowarki z modułem 
zasilającym) i przewodu zasilającego 
przystosowanego do napięcia 
stosowanego w danym kraju.

•	 Nie używaj ładowarki sieciowej 
z przetwornicą napięcia lub adapterem.

•	 Nie używaj niestandardowych źródeł 
zasilania, takich jak generatory czy 
falowniki. Używaj wyłącznie prądu 
przemiennego ze standardowego 
gniazda ściennego.

•	 NIE UŻYWAJ ŁADOWARKI Z FUNKCJĄ 
SZYBKIEGO ŁADOWANIA ANI 
O WYŻSZEJ MOCY. Używaj 
wyłącznie prądu przemiennego ze 
standardowego gniazda ściennego lub 
gniazda zapalniczki w samochodzie. 
Nie podłączaj urządzenia do gniazda 
zapalniczki w samochodzie przed 
uruchomieniem pojazdu, aby zapobiec 
ewentualnemu przepięciu i zwarciu 
urządzenia.

•	 Upewnij się, że gniazdo elektryczne ma 
parametry [napięcie (V) i częstotliwość 
(Hz)] dostosowane do blendera 
przenośnego nutribullet Flex™. Jeżeli 
nie masz pewności odnośnie do 
parametrów domowej sieci elektrycznej, 
skontaktuj się z wykwalifikowanym 
elektrykiem.

•	 Nie przeciążaj gniazda ściennego, 
przewodu zasilającego, listwy 
zasilającej ani innych gniazd 
elektrycznych. Sprawdź, czy 
ich parametry znamionowe są 
dostosowane do prądu całkowitego 
(w amperach) pobieranego przez 
urządzenie (podanego na zasilaczu) 
i inne urządzenia podłączone do tego 
samego obwodu.

•	 W przypadku zasilacza ze składanymi 
bolcami AC przed podłączeniem go 

do gniazda upewnij się, że bolce są 
całkowicie wysunięte.

•	 Nigdy nie używaj zasilaczy/ładowarek, 
które uległy uszkodzeniu, zostały 
upuszczone lub mocno uderzone.

•	 Nie ładuj urządzenia w miejscach, 
w których panują skrajnie ciepłe lub 
zimne warunki.

•	 Po zakończeniu używania zawsze 
odłączaj zasilacz/ładowarkę od źródła 
zasilania.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO KABLI 
I PRZEWODU ZASILAJĄCEGO

OSTRZEŻENIE! DO ŁADOWANIA 
UŻYWAJ WYŁĄCZNIE PRZEWODU 
ZASILAJĄCEGO DOŁĄCZONEGO 
DO BLENDERA PRZENOŚNEGO 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™. 

•	 Regularnie sprawdzaj stan przewodu 
zasilającego i kabli. 

•	 Odsłonięte kable i przewód urządzenia 
stwarzają potencjalne ryzyko 
potknięcia. Prowadź wszystkie kable 
i przewód zasilający tak, aby ludzie 
i zwierzęta nie mogły się o nie potknąć 
lub przypadkowo ich pociągnąć. 

•	 Nie owijaj ani nie zwijaj przewodu 
zasilającego w celu przechowywania 
zbyt ciasno oraz nie zginaj ani nie 
zgniataj przewodu zasilającego 
podczas korzystania z urządzenia. 

•	 Ustawiając urządzenie lub zasilacz/
ładowarkę, upewnij się , że przewody 
nie są nadmiernie zagięte, oraz że 
złącza nie są dociśnięte do ściany lub 
innej twardej powierzchni.

•	 Nie dopuszczaj do pogryzienia lub 
przeżucia kabli i przewodów przez 
zwierzęta lub dzieci.

•	 Zawsze odłączaj przewód zasilający, 
pociągając za wtyczkę – nie ciągnij za 
przewód.

•	 Dbaj, aby przewód zasilający nie 
dotykał gorących powierzchni lub 
żadnych źródeł nadmiernego ciepła ani 
nie zawiązał się, zaplątał lub postrzępił.

•	 Nie chwytaj ani nie przenoś urządzenia 
za przewód zasilający.

•	 Przewód zasilający nie może zwisać 
poza krawędź stołu lub blatu.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO 
AKUMULATORÓW
Blender przenośny nutribullet Flex™ 
zawiera akumulatory litowo-jonowe. 
Akumulatory nie są wymienne. 
Musisz oddać je do recyklingu lub 
utylizacji. Otwieranie i/lub naprawa 
lub podejmowanie próby wymiany 
akumulatorów grozi wystąpieniem 
porażenia prądem elektrycznym, 
uszkodzeniem urządzenia, pożarem, 
obrażeniami ciała lub szkodami 
materialnymi.

•	 Urządzenie zawiera akumulatory 
litowo-jonowe. Podstawę z silnikiem 
należy odpowiednio zutylizować. 
Nieprawidłowa utylizacja grozi 
obrażeniami ciała, śmiercią lub 
szkodami materialnymi wskutek 
wycieku z akumulatora, jego pożarem, 
przegrzaniem lub wybuchem. 
Akumulatory litowo-jonowe zawierają 
pierwiastki, które po przedostaniu się 
do wód podziemnych mogą stwarzać 
zagrożenie dla zdrowia. Utylizacja 
tych akumulatorów z odpadami 
komunalnymi może w pewnych krajach 
być niezgodne z prawem. W celu 
przeprowadzenia prawidłowej utylizacji 
skonsultuj się z władzami lokalnymi w 
zakresie regulacji w tym zakresie. 

•	 W celu uzyskania instrukcji dotyczących 
prawidłowej utylizacji skontaktuj 
się z lokalnymi przedsiębiorstwami 
zajmującymi się recyklingiem lub 
utylizacją odpadów niebezpiecznych.

•	 Nie narażaj podstawy z silnikiem 
zawierającej baterię akumulatorów 
na działanie ognia lub nadmiernego 
ciepła. Narażenie akumulatorów na 
działanie ognia lub temperatur powyżej 
130°C/265°F grozi ich uszkodzeniem 
i ewentualnie wybuchem.

•	 Nie ładuj blendera przenośnego 
nutribullet Flex™ w pobliżu ognia, 
źródeł ciepła ani w skrajnie wysokiej 
temperaturze. 

•	 Zalecana temperatura przechowywania 
i otoczenia: 10°C−40°C (50°F−104°F).

•	 Nie używaj urządzenia w miejscu, 
w którym może występować atmosfera 
wybuchowa (np. na stanowiskach 
tankowania lub stacjach paliw, 
pod podkładem łodzi lub innych 
jednostek pływających, na stacjach 

przesyłowych lub w magazynach paliw 
i/lub substancji chemicznych, a także 
w miejscach, w których łatwopalne 
substancje chemiczne lub cząstki, takie 
jak pył zbożowy lub proszek metalowy, 
mogły nagromadzić się w powietrzu). 
W takich obszarach mogą występować 
iskry powodujące wybuch lub pożar.

•	 Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli podstawa 
z silnikiem uległa przegrzaniu, wydziela 
nieprzyjemny zapach, rozszczelniła się 
lub wybrzuszyła, bądź jej kolor/kształt 
uległ zmianie. W skrajnych warunkach 
może dojść do wycieku z ogniw 
akumulatorów. Ciekły kwas znajdujący 
się w akumulatorze jest żrący i może 
być toksyczny. Kontakt z tym kwasem 
grozi poparzeniem, a jego połknięcie 
może być szkodliwe lub śmiertelnie 
niebezpieczne. Wyłącz urządzenie 
natychmiast i nie używaj go.

•	 UNIKAJ KONTAKTU Z WYCIEKIEM 
Z AKUMULATORA. W PRZYPADKU 
WYCIEKU Z AKUMULATORA: 
 
– �Nie dopuszczaj do kontaktu 

wypływającego kwasu ze skórą, 
oczami, odzieżą lub innymi 
powierzchniami. W przypadku 
kontaktu kwasu ze skórą, oczami 
lub odzieżą, natychmiast przepłucz 
miejsce kontaktu wodą i skontaktuj się 
z lekarzem lub innym pracownikiem 
służb medycznych.

•	 Nie używaj urządzenia w żadnym 
miejscu, w którym może występować 
atmosfera wybuchowa, takim jak szafka 
nad piecem lub kuchenką, w pobliżu 
grzejnika lub podgrzewacza bądź 
w miejscu narażonym na bezpośrednie 
działanie promieni słonecznych.

•	 Nie spalaj podstawy z silnikiem. 
Akumulatory mogą wybuchnąć.

Zachowaj tę 
instrukcję!

Aby otworzyć instrukcję w trybie online 
lub w innym języku, odwiedź stronę 
nutribullet.com.

!
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Spis treści

Dziękujemy za zakup blendera przenośnego nutribullet Flex™.



602601

blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Przed pierwszym użyciem

WYCZYŚĆ URZĄDZENIE
Patrz rozdział Pielęgnacja i 
konserwacja na stronie 617-618.

NAŁADUJ URZĄDZENIE 
Z tyłu podstawy z silnikiem znajduje 
się pokrywka silikonowa gniazda 
ładowania — odchyl ją, aby dostać się 
do gniazda USB-C. Podłącz mniejszy 
koniec kabla USB-C z zestawu do 
gniazda ładowania, zaś większy 
koniec do źródła zasilania (zasilacza, 
komputera itp.).

•	 Przed pierwszym użyciem 
urządzenia zalecamy naładować 
urządzenie do końca. Pełne 
naładowanie urządzenia zajmuje 
maksymalnie 2 godziny.

•	 Patrz rozdział Pasek LED 
akumulatora na stronach 607–608.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Urządzenia nie 
należy ładować, jeśli port USB-C jest 
mokry, ponieważ w przeciwnym razie 
może wystąpić ryzyko pożaru lub 
odniesienia obrażeń ciała.

OSTRZEŻENIE! NIGDY nie używaj 
ładowarki z funkcją szybkiego 
ładowania ani o wysokiej mocy. 
Używaj wyłącznie kabla ładowania 
USB-C dołączonego do urządzenia 
oraz zasilacza z atestem ITE o 
zasilaniu wyjściowym znamionowym 
nie większym niż 5 V 2 A, aby uniknąć 
obrażeń ciała, pożaru i uszkodzenia 
urządzenia.

Kabel ładowania 
USB-C

Blok ostrza

Konfiguracje produktu mogą być różne. Pełną listę naszego wyposażenia dodatkowego do 
produktów nutribullet® można znaleźć na stronie nutribullet.com.

Zawartość zestawu

Nakrętka do picia z 
uchwytem

Kubek 590 mlPodstawa z silnikiem
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assembly guide

Wskazania pierścienia 
świetlnego

Brak zasilania.
Pierścień świetlny jest wyłączony.

Blok ostrza źle zablokowany.
Jeśli część jest źle przymocowana lub nie do 
końca zabezpieczona blokadą, pierścień 
świetlny zamiga 3 razy pomarańczowym 
światłem po naciśnięciu przycisku.

Blok ostrza zablokowany.
Po prawidłowym przymocowaniu części 
segmenty pierścienia świetlnego zaczną 
włączać się białym światłem w kolejności 
zgodnej z kierunkiem ruchu wskazówek 
zegara, po czym pierścień zamiga dwa razy.

Ustawienia

Wokół przycisku zasilania blendera 
przenośnego nutribullet Flex™ znajduje się 
pierścień świetlny LED który może świecić 
na biało, czerwono lub pomarańczowo, 
zależnie od stanu pracy urządzenia. 
Dalsze informacje znajdziesz w niniejszym 
rozdziale.

3x

2x

Kubek 590 ml

Blok ostrza, odłączany

Oznaczenia miary

Pierścień świetlny
Przycisk zasilania

Podstawa z silnikiem, odłączana

Gniazdo 
ładowania 
USB-C pod 
pokrywką 

Pasek LED akumulatora

Uchwyt

Przycisk blokady

Nakrętka do picia

Instrukcja montażu
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Wybudzenie
Naciśnij przycisk zasilania jeden raz, aby 
wybudzić blender. Gdy pierścień zacznie 
świecić się ciągle białym światłem, włączy się 
pasek LED akumulatora, sygnalizując stan 
akumulatora. 

WSKAZÓWKA: Sprawdź stan akumulatora przed 
blendowaniem i po jego zakończeniu.

Tryb blendowania.
Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby rozpocząć 
30-sekundowy cykl blendowania. Podczas 
blendowania pierścień świetlny zacznie 
włączać się białym światłem w kierunku 
zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara, zaś po 
zakończeniu blendowania będzie świecił się 
ciągłym białym światłem.

Tryb gotowości.
Po wybudzeniu urządzenia pozostaje ono w 
gotowości przez 90 sekund.

Uśpienie.
Po 90 minutach nieaktywności blender 
automatycznie zostanie uśpiony. Pierścień 
świetlny będzie włączał się białym światłem 
w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek 
zegara podczas wyłączania zasilania.

Przegrzanie.
Pierścień świetlny miga na czerwono przez 3 
sekundy, po czym będzie świecił się ciągle na 
czerwono, aż będzie można ponownie włączyć 
blendowanie.

Rozwiązanie: Zatrzymaj pracę urządzenia i przed 
kolejnym użyciem zaczekaj, aż blender ostygnie. Nie 
wykonuj więcej niż 4 cykli blendowania w ciągu 3 
minut.

Błędy

Błąd ogólny.
Pierścień świetlny zamiga 6 razy pomarańczowym 
światłem. Może to oznaczać jeden z wielu błędów 
podczas blendowania.

Rozwiązanie: Ostrze utknęło na składnikach lub 
kubek nie został prawidłowo przymocowany do 
podstawy z silnikiem. Odłącz kubek lub ostrze od 
podstawy z silnikiem i ostrożnie potrząśnij kubkiem, 
aby składniki odeszły od ostrza. Przymocuj kubek 
do podstawy z silnikiem, przykręcając go ruchem 
w prawo aż rozlegnie się kliknięcie i poczujesz pod 
palcami, że kubek został prawidłowo przymocowany.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Pomarańczowe światło ciągłe diody 
LED nr 1: 
Słaby akumulator.

Czerwone światło ciągłe diody  
LED nr 1: 
Trzeba naładować akumulator.

Dioda LED nr 1 miga na czerwono: 
Akumulator jest wyczerpany i urządzenie nie może 
pracować.

Diody LED nr 1 miga na 
pomarańczowo: 
Trwa ładowanie, stan akumulatora 0%.
WSKAZÓWKA: Możesz blendować, gdy blender jest 
podłączony do zasilania. Gdy Dioda LED nr 1 paska 
akumulatora zacznie świecić się na biało, urządzenie 
może wykonać pełen cykl blendowania. Uwaga — 
ładowanie zostanie przerwane na czas pracy silnika.

Pasek LED akumulatora
Blender przenośny nutribullet Flex™ ma pasek 
LED akumulatora, który w czytelny i prosty sposób 
sygnalizuje konieczność naładowania akumulatora. 
Są to 4 diody LED, które mogą świecić się w kolorze 
białym, czerwonym lub pomarańczowym, zależnie 
od stanu akumulatora i jego ładowania. Więcej 
informacji można znaleźć poniżej.

Stan akumulatora i jego ładowania
Światło ciągłe diod LED nr 1, 2, 3, 4: 
Akumulator jest w pełni naładowany.

Białe światło ciągłe diody LED nr 1,  
dioda LED nr 2 miga: 
Stan naładowania 25–50%.

Białe światło ciągłe diod LED nr 1, 2, 3,  
dioda LED nr 4 miga: 
Stan naładowania 75–99%.

Białe światło ciągłe diod LED nr 1, 2,  
dioda LED nr 3 miga: 
Stan naładowania 50–75%.

1 2 43

Dioda LED nr 1 miga na biało: 
Stan naładowania 0–25%.

Zalecamy podłączenie urządzenia do ładowania, 
pozwoli to najwydajniej korzystać z blendera i chroni 
akumulator przed degradacją.
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Blokada bloku ostrza
Sprawdź, czy blok ostrza jest solidnie 
podłączony do podstawy z silnikiem. 
Umieść blok ostrza z kubkiem na 
wierzchu podstawy z silnikiem, 
po czym przykręć je z niewielką 
siłą. Kliknięcie i opór pod palcami 
oznaczają, że blok ostrza został 
zabezpieczony blokadą. Nie mocuj 
bloku ostrza na siłę.

Odłączanie kubka do 
blendowania
Jeśli kubek do blendowania odczepi 
się podczas blendowania, pojawi się 
kod błędu ogólnego.

Rozwiązywanie 
problemów

Utknięcie ostrza
Jeśli podczas blendowania ostrze 
utknie, spróbuj rozwiązać problem w 
poniższy sposób:

1.	 Dolej więcej płynu do kubka i włącz 
ponownie blendowanie.

2.	Odłącz kubek i potrząśnij nim lub 
obróć go do góry nogami, aby 
odblokować ostrze.

3.	Wyłącz urządzenie, po czym 
odczep podstawę z silnikiem. 
Postaw kubek do góry nogami (na 
płaskiej powierzchni nakrętki do 
picia z uchwytem). Ostrożnie odłącz 
blok ostrza od kubka i usuń zator. 
Złóż urządzenie w całość i włącz 
ponownie blendowanie.

OSTRZEŻENIE! OSTRZA SĄ OSTRE! 
OBCHODŹ SIĘ Z NIMI OSTROŻNIE, 
ABY NIE ZRANIĆ SIĘ. Upewnij się, 
że zasilanie zostało wyłączone 
i odłączono ładowarkę, zanim 
przymocujesz blok ostrza lub 
zaczniesz usuwać przyczynę 
utknięcia ostrza. Nie wolno wkładać 
ręki ani żadnych przedmiotów do 
kubka, aby odblokować ostrze.

OSTRZEŻENIE!
Przed pierwszym użyciem należy 
zapoznać się ze wszystkimi 
ostrzeżeniami i przestrogami 
w punkcie Ważne środki ostrożności 
(strony 593-598).

ZAWSZE upewniaj się, że blender 
jest czysty i naładowany przed jego 
użyciem.

Naładuj go maksymalnie przed 
pierwszym użyciem. Gniazdo 
ładowania znajduje się z tyłu 
podstawy z silnikiem, pod pokrywką 
silikonową. (Zob. punkt Instrukcja 
montażu na stronie 12.)

NIE uruchamiaj blendera 
przenośnego nutribullet Flex™, gdy jest 
pusty.

NIE wkładaj żadnych akcesoriów 
blendera nutribullet® do kuchenki 
mikrofalowej.

NIE pozostawiaj blendera 
przenośnego nutribullet Flex™, bez 
nadzoru, gdy jest gotowy do użycia.

NIE ładuj blendera przenośnego 
nutribullet Flex™, jeśli kabel USB-C jest 
mokry.

NIE ładuj blendera przenośnego 
nutribullet Flex™, jeśli kabel USB-C lub 
gniazdo ładowania są mokre.

NIE wkładaj gorących ani ciepłych 
składników do kubka. Podgrzane 
składniki mogą zwiększyć ciśnienie 
w szczelnie zamkniętym kubku, przez 
co może dojść do ich wyrzucenia po 
otwarciu kubka, co może doprowadzić 
do obrażeń ciała lub szkód 
materialnych.

NIGDY nie włączaj blendera 
przenośnego nutribullet Flex™ więcej 
niż na cztery 30-sekundowe cykle 
w ciągu 3 minut, gdyż może to 
spowodować trwałe uszkodzenie 
silnika. Jeżeli silnik przestanie 
pracować, nie blenduj ponownie, 
lecz zaczekaj, aż ostygnie. Blender 
przenośny nutribullet Flex™ ma 
wbudowany wyłącznik termiczny, 
który wyłączy urządzenie, jeśli dojdzie 
do jego przegrzania. Pozostawienie 
wyłącznika termicznego do 
ostygnięcia powinno spowodować 
jego zresetowanie.

ZAWSZE sprawdzaj stan ostrza 
blendera w okresie gwarancyjnym. 
Przed wyjęciem ostrza skontaktuj się 
z działem obsługi klienta w sprawie 
zaleceń dotyczących bezpieczeństwa 
i wymiany ostrza.

610
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Korzystanie z blendera 
przenośnego nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Przykręć blok ostrza do kubka 
do blendowania ostrzem do 
środka, przez dolny otwór w 
kubku. Przykręć części do siebie 
pewnym ruchem, aż napotkają 
opór pod palcami — wtedy 
blok ostrza będzie prawidłowo 
przymocowany.

WSKAZÓWKA: Lekki opór 
wyczuwalny podczas przykręcania 
bloku ostrza jest normalny i dzięki 
niemu kubek będzie szczelny 
podczas pracy i przenoszenia.

UWAGA: Blok ostrza powinien 
być całkowicie suchy, zanim 
przymocujesz go do kubka do 
blendowania.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Aby uzyskać 
najlepsze rezultaty nie 
przekraczaj linii MAX ani nie 
przepełniaj kubka oraz używaj 
wystarczających ilości składników 
płynnych.

3	 Dodaj składniki po czym przykręć 
nakrętkę z ustnikiem i uchwytem.

UWAGA: Zawsze sprawdzaj, czy 
nakrętka do picia z uchwytem jest 
zamknięta i solidnie przymocowana, 
zanim zaczniesz blendować.

1	 Wyczyść kubek do blendowania, 
blok ostrza oraz nakrętkę do 
picia z uchwytem przed użyciem 
urządzenia. Umyj elementy ciepłą 
wodą z mydłem lub w zmywarce.

4	 Przymocuj podstawę z silnikiem 
do bloku ostrza z kubkiem. 
Umieść blok ostrza z kubkiem na 
wierzchu podstawy z silnikiem, 
po czym przykręć je z niewielką 
siłą. Kliknięcie i opór pod palcami 
oznaczają, że blok ostrza został 
zabezpieczony blokadą. 

UWAGA: Nie mocuj bloku ostrza na 
siłę.
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8	 Unieś uchwyt na nakrętce do 
picia, aby dostać się do przycisku 
blokady. Naciśnij przycisk 
aby otworzyć ustnik do picia 
i skosztować zblendowanego 
napoju.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Ustaw blender przenośny 
nutribullet Flex™ na czystej, suchej 
i równej powierzchni. Wybudź 
blender naciskając przycisk 
zasilania jeden raz. Zaczekaj 
około 1 sekundę, aby pierścień LED 
zaczął świecić się ciągle i pasek 
LED pokazał stan akumulatora.

UWAGA: Po 90 minutach 
nieaktywności blender 
automatycznie przejdzie w 
tryb uśpienia. Zapobiega to 
przypadkowemu blendowaniu 
i oszczędza akumulator.

6	 Po wybudzeniu blendera 
ponownie naciśnij przycisk 
zasilania, aby rozpocząć 
30-sekundowy cykl blendowania.

Jeżeli chcesz zblendować składniki 
impulsowo lub zatrzymać cykl 
blendowania wcześniej, naciśnij 
przycisk zasilania jeszcze raz.

WSKAZÓWKA: Blenduj aż zawartość 
stanie się jednolita. W razie potrzeby 
włącz blendowanie ponownie.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Nie blenduj 
dłużej niż cztery cykle pod 
rząd, aby uniknąć przegrzania 
i nadmiernego ciśnienia. Aby 
powtórzyć cykl blendowania, 
ostrożnie otwórz kubek, aby 
upuścić z niego ciśnienie.

7	 Po zblendowaniu składników 
ostrożnie odkręć kubek od 
podstawy z silnikiem, aby móc 
zabrać go ze sobą. Alternatywnie 
przejdź do kroku 8.

UWAGA: Nie wolno naciskać nakrętki 
do picia ani chwytać za nią, aby 
odkręcić kubek od podstawy z 
silnikiem. Chwyć podstawę z 
silnikiem i kubek.

sip lid with release button
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Korzystanie z nakrętki nutribullet 
Flex™ do picia z uchwytem:

2	 Przycisk blokady: Naciśnij go, 
aby otworzyć zamknięcie ustnika 
i móc skorzystać z ustnika. Aby 
zamknąć zamknięcie ustnika, 
dociśnij je do ustnika do picia. 
Kliknięcie i opór pod palcami 
oznaczają, że zamknięcie ustnika 
zostało starannie zamknięte.

3	 Uchwyt: Jest wygodny i elastyczny. 
Złóż go podczas blendowania. 
Unieś go, aby móc pić lub 
przenieść kubek.

WSKAZÓWKA: Można go nosić lub 
przypiąć karabińczykiem.

4	 Zamykanie zamknięcia ustnika: 
Gdy zamknięcie ustnika jest 
otwarte, naciśnij je delikatnie w 
dół, ku kubkowi, aby zamknąć 
nakrętkę. Aby otworzyć 
zamknięcie ustnika, delikatnie 
naciśnij je w górę, ruchem od 
kubka.

WSKAZÓWKA: Uchwyt złożony 
pełni rolę zabezpieczenia przed 
rozlaniem. Doskonale ułatwia 
bezpieczne przenoszenie!

WSKAZÓWKA: Nakrętka do picia z 
uchwytem powinna być całkowicie 
sucha, zanim włączysz blendowanie 
lub schowasz ją do przechowywania, 
aby nie było wilgoci na uszczelce i 
powierzchniach uszczelniających. 
Pozostaw ją do wyschnięcia na 
wolnym powietrzu w powyższej 
pozycji.

1	 Przykręć obracając w prawo. 
Odkręć obracając w lewo 
Zamknięcie ustnika musi być 
zamknięte, aby przymocować 
lub odkręcić nakrętkę do picia z 
uchwytem.

WSKAZÓWKA: Chwytaj za uchwyt 
i zamknięcie ustnika picia aby 
przykręcić lub odkręcić nakrętkę do 
picia z uchwytem. Chwyć za zawias 
uchwytu tak, aby logo nutribullet® 
(n.) znalazło się pod spodem dłoni.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
Uchwyt

Zamknięcie 
ustnika

Ustnik

Przycisk blokady
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Pielęgnacja i konserwacja
KROK 1:

Zawsze wyłączaj blender przenośny 
nutribullet Flex™ po każdym użyciu.
WSKAZÓWKA: Zanim wyłączysz zasilanie, 
sprawdź stan akumulatora na pasku 
LED akumulatora. Sprawdź, czy trzeba 
naładować akumulator.

KROK 2:

Odkręć blok ostrza obrotem w prawo, 
nie dotykając ostrzy.

Odkręć nakrętkę do picia z uchwytem 
obrotem w lewo. Blok ostrza, nakrętka 
do picia z uchwytem i kubek do 
blendowania nadają się do mycia 
w zmywarce.* Możesz je również 
umyć ręcznie w ciepłej wodzie z 
mydłem, po czym wypłukać do czysta.

Jeśli składniki dostaną się do podstawy 
z silnikiem, wytrzyj go do czysta 
wilgotną ścierką. Pokrywka silikonowa 
chroni gniazdo ładowania przed 
zalaniem. 

UWAGA: NIE można myć podstawy 
z silnikiem w zmywarce. 
*Kubek, nakrętka do picia z uchwytem 
i blok ostrza można myć w górnym 
koszu zmywarki, lecz nie na programie 
z dezynfekcją.
UWAGA: Jeśli uszczelka nakrętki do picia 
z uchwytem wypadnie podczas mycia lub 
po nim albo podczas suszenia, wytrzyj 
miejsce na uszczelkę do sucha i załóż tam 
uszczelkę.
UWAGA: Nigdy nie zanurzaj podstawy 
z silnikiem w wodzie ani nie uruchamiaj 
silnika pod wodą.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Nie wolno dotykać 
ostrzy! Są bardzo ostre. 

OSTRZEŻENIE! W kubku 590 ml 
nie blenduj gorących ani ciepłych 
płynów. Może pojawić się ciśnienie, 
które grozi rozpryskiem gorącej 
cieczy po otwarciu nakrętki do picia z 
uchwytem.

W razie podróży lotniczej zapoznaj 
się z wytycznymi wydanymi przez 
TSA w sprawie bezpiecznego 
transportu urządzenia. Zawsze należy 
skontaktować się z przewoźnikiem 
lotniczym w sprawie przewozu 
lotniczego ostrych przedmiotów oraz 
akumulatorów litowo-jonowych. 
Dalsze informacje można znaleźć 
na naszej stronie internetowej 
nutribullet.com.

Podróż z nutribullet Flex™

OSTRZEŻENIE! Gdy jesteś w podróży 
lotniczej, ostrożnie odkręcaj blok 
ostrza,  
 
ponieważ ostrza są ostre. Zachowaj 
ostrożnie i starannie zakryj czymś 
lub owiń w coś blok ostrza, aby ich 
nie dotknąć podczas pakowania lub 
rozpakowywania bagażu.  Podstawę 
z silnikiem należy przewozić w 
bagażu podręcznym. 

Części zamienne
Aby zamówić dodatkowe części i 
akcesoria, odwiedź naszą stronę 
internetową nutribullet.com/shop/
accessories.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Nigdy nie zanurzaj 
podstawy z silnikiem w wodzie ani 
w innej cieczy.

OSTRZEŻENIE! OSTRZA SĄ OSTRE. 
Podczas mocowania i zdejmowania 
bloku ostrza zachowaj ostrożność, 
aby nie dotknąć przypadkowo ostrza. 
NIGDY nie przechowuj bloku ostrza 
na wierzchu. Zawsze starannie złóż 
w całość blok ostrza z kubkiem i 
nakrętką do picia z uchwytem, zanim 
je schowasz.

KROK 3: 

Zawsze przechowuj blender 
przenośny nutribullet Flex™ w 
bezpiecznym miejscu. Przechowuj 
blender pionowo z blokiem 
ostrza przykręconym do kubka 
do blendowania, aby ostrza były 
bezpieczne. Nie stawiaj niczego na 
przechowywanym blenderze.
WSKAZÓWKA: Jeśli złożysz blender 
przenośny w całość, będzie zajmował 
mniej miejsca.
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PL/ Objaśnienie oznaczeń
PL/ To oznaczenie wskazuje, że przedmiotowego produktu nie 
należy usuwać wraz z odpadami bytowymi w całej UE. 
Produkt należy przekazać do recyklingu, aby chronić 
środowisko i zdrowie ludzi przed skutkami niekontrolowanej 

utylizacji odpadów, a także przyczynić się do ponownego 
wykorzystania zasobów w myśl zasady zrównoważonego rozwoju. 
Zużyte urządzenie można przekazać do punktu zwrotu i zbiórki 
odpadów lub do sprzedawcy, u którego zakupiono ten produkt. 
Dzięki temu rośnie szansa poddania produktu recyklingowi 
bezpiecznemu dla środowiska.

PL/ Przedmiotowy produkt jest zgodny z europejskim 
rozporządzeniem nr. 1935/2004 w sprawie materiałów i 
artykułów przeznaczonych do kontaktu z żywnością.

PL/ Urządzenie elektryczne klasy II lub podwójnie izolowane 
jest urządzeniem, które zostało zaprojektowane w taki sposób, 
że nie wymaga bezpiecznego połączenia z uziemieniem 		

          elektrycznym. 

PL/ Deklaracja producenta, że produkt spełnia wymagania 
odpowiednich dyrektyw WE.

EN/ Oznaczenie N to znak aprobaty wskazujący, że produkt 
został przebadany pod kątem bezpieczeństwa i spełnia 
minimalne wymogi bezpieczeństwa produktów UE.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Guia de utilização
AVISO! Antes de utilizar o liquidificador portátil nutribullet Flex™, leia 
atentamente este manual de instruções para reduzir o risco de lesões 
graves. Conserve este manual para consultas futuras. Certifique-se 
de que qualquer pessoa que utilize o aparelho leu e compreendeu as 
instruções para uma utilização segura.
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•	 NÃO retire o copo ou a tampa para 
beber quando a unidade estiver em 
funcionamento.

•	 NÃO encha demasiado o copo com 
gelo, o qual pode dificultar a rotação 
das lâminas, danificar o aparelho ou 
implicar o risco de lesões pessoais. 
Antes de começar a triturar, insira 
sempre uma quantidade adequada de 
líquido no copo.

•	 Não utilize o copo se ele apresentar 
fissuras, opacidade ou outros sinais de 
danos.

•	 Utilize apenas peças sobresselentes 
originais encomendadas em 
nutribullet.com ou através do serviço 
de apoio ao cliente autorizado.

LÂMINAS: MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURANÇA

AVISO! AS LÂMINAS SÃO AFIADAS! 
MANUSEIE COM CUIDADO PARA 
EVITAR FERIR-SE.

•	 Não toque nas arestas cortantes das 
lâminas.

•	 Não aproxime as mãos ou os dedos 
das lâminas quando fixar o conjunto de 
lâminas ao copo. 

•	 Manuseie o conjunto de lâminas com 
cuidado ao lavar à mão.

•	 Fixe sempre bem o conjunto de lâminas 
ao copo triturador antes de o ligar à 
base do motor.

•	 Não guarde o conjunto de lâminas com 
as lâminas expostas. Fixe sempre bem o 
conjunto de lâminas ao copo triturador 
e monte-o na base do motor.

AVISO! NUNCA COLOQUE AS MÃOS 
DENTRO DO COPO NEM AS APROXIME 
DAS LÂMINAS QUANDO O APARELHO 
ESTIVER A FUNCIONAR.

•	 Não retire o copo nem abra a tampa 
para beber enquanto as lâminas não 
estiverem completamente imobilizadas. 
As lâminas ainda poderão ser ativadas 
ao remover ou abrir a tampa para 
beber. O incumprimento destas 
instruções pode causar lesões pessoais, 
danos materiais ou danos ao aparelho.

CALOR E PRESSÃO: 
PRECAUÇÕES IMPORTANTES

AVISO! NÃO TRITURE INGREDIENTES 
QUENTES, MORNOS, GASEIFICADOS 
OU EFERVESCENTES, QUE PODEM 
PROVOCAR DERRAMAMENTOS OU 
SALPICOS DE LÍQUIDO AO ABRIR A 
TAMPA.

•	 Isso pode gerar uma pressão excessiva 
dentro do copo nutribullet®, com a 
consequente separação do copo ou 
da tampa para beber com anel de 
transporte da base do motor durante 
o funcionamento. O derramamento 
acidental de líquidos quentes ou a 
exposição às lâminas em movimento 
podem resultar num risco de lesões.

•	 Utilize apenas ingredientes à temperatura 
ambiente ou refrigerados (21°C ou 
menos).

•	 Os ingredientes gaseificados ou 
efervescentes (como bebidas 
gaseificadas, fermento em pó, 
bicarbonato de sódio, fermento, algumas 
massas, misturas para bolos, gelo seco 
ou outros compostos que desenvolvem 
efervescência) libertam gás durante 
a trituração, gerando um aumento de 

pressão dentro do copo. Algumas 
proteínas em pó contêm ingredientes 
efervescentes. Verifique sempre a 
composição dos suplementos antes de 
triturar.  
VERIFIQUE SEMPRE TODOS OS 
INGREDIENTES ANTES DE COMEÇAR A 
TRITURAR.

AVISO! NÃO TRITURE OS 
INGREDIENTES DURANTE MAIS DE 
UM MINUTO. NÃO REALIZE CICLOS 
DE TRITURAÇÃO CONSECUTIVOS QUE 
EXCEDAM UM MINUTO NO TOTAL.

•	 A trituração aquece os ingredientes, 
resultando num aumento da pressão 
no copo. Uma trituração contínua 
superior a um minuto pode fazer com 
que o copo ou a tampa para beber 
se desprenda, expondo as lâminas 
ou causando o derramamento do 
conteúdo quente, com o consequente 
risco de lesões.

AVISO! NÃO DEIXE BATIDOS 
NUM COPO HERMETICAMENTE 
FECHADO POR PERÍODOS DE TEMPO 
PROLONGADOS! 

Princípios gerais de 
segurança
Quando utilizar o liquidificador portátil nutribullet Flex™, lembre-se: 
A SEGURANÇA ESTÁ EM PRIMEIRO LUGAR.

Aviso! Antes de utilizar o liquidificador portátil nutribullet Flex™ , leia atentamente estas 
instruções para reduzir o risco de lesões graves ou danos ao aparelho. Quando se 
utiliza um aparelho elétrico, além das medidas de segurança mais básicas, devem ser 
observadas as seguintes precauções.

Se permitir que outras pessoas utilizem o seu liquidificador portátil nutribullet Flex™, 
certifique-se de que leram e compreenderam as informações de saúde, segurança e 
utilização contidas neste manual. Cada utilizador deve ler o manual do utilizador na 
íntegra para compreender o funcionamento do aparelho e garantir a sua utilização 
correta e segura.

Guarde estas instruções!
APENAS PARA USO DOMÉSTICO!

•	 Se deixados dentro do copo, os batidos 
podem deteriorar-se e fermentar, 
aumentando a pressão. Isso pode fazer 
com que o copo ou a tampa para beber 
se desprenda da base do motor, com o 
risco de lesões pessoais.  

•	 Depois de triturar, aceda ao conteúdo 
apenas através do bico para beber, 
abrindo cuidadosamente a tampa para 
evitar derramamentos ou salpicos.

COPO: PRECAUÇÕES
•	 Se o copo estiver quente ou morno ao 

toque, é possível que o conteúdo esteja 
QUENTE e SOB PRESSÃO. Nesse caso, 
proceda da seguinte forma: 

•	 NÃO ABRA O COPO! Não toque no copo 
e certifique-se de que mais ninguém 
lhe toca. NÃO tente separar o copo da 
base do motor para evitar o perigo de 
queimaduras ou lesões pessoais.

•	 Não volte a triturar.
•	 Deixe o copo arrefecer durante pelo 

menos 30 minutos. Se ainda estiver 
quente quando terminar, espere até 
arrefecer completamente antes de 
prosseguir.

•	 Quando o copo estiver completamente 
frio, abra lentamente a tampa para 
beber, mantendo-a orientada para 
longe do rosto e do corpo. Deite o 
conteúdo noutro recipiente.

COPO: MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURANÇA
Uma utilização correta do copo é 
fundamental para o uso seguro do 
liquidificador portátil nutribullet Flex™. 
Um uso não conforme as instruções deste 
guia pode causar lesões pessoais, danos 
materiais ou danos ao aparelho.

•	 Antes de iniciar a trituração, certifique-
se SEMPRE de que o copo, o conjunto 
de lâminas e a base do motor estão 
devidamente alinhados. Se o copo não 
estiver na posição de bloqueio, o motor 
não arranca. 

•	 Acione o aparelho APENAS com a 
tampa para beber no lugar.

•	 NÃO exceda a indicação de nível MAX. 
Exceder a indicação de nível MAX pode 
causar o derramamento de líquido ou a 
paragem das lâminas.
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CUIDADOS COM AS LÂMINAS E 
CAUTELA

AVISO! INTERROMPA A UTILIZAÇÃO 
SE A LÂMINA ESTIVER DOBRADA OU 
DANIFICADA.

•	 Certifique-se regularmente de que as 
lâminas não estão danificadas: caso 
contrário, contacte o serviço de apoio 
ao cliente para a sua substituição.

•	 Retire todos os utensílios e itens não 
alimentares do copo antes de usar, pois 
podem causar lesões ou danificar as 
lâminas e o aparelho.

•	 Não triture frutas de caroço sem 
primeiro remover os caroços e as 
pevides. Os ingredientes sólidos mais 
duros podem danificar as lâminas.

•	 Se o copo estiver muito cheio, as 
lâminas podem bloquear. Nesse caso, 
consulte a secção Erros neste Guia. 

SOBRE A SEGURANÇA

AVISO! NÃO UTILIZE O 
LIQUIDIFICADOR PORTÁTIL 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ QUANDO ESTIVER 
A CONDUZIR, A UTILIZAR MÁQUINAS, A 
ANDAR DE BICICLETA, A CAMINHAR OU 
A REALIZAR OUTRAS ATIVIDADES QUE 
EXIJAM A MÁXIMA ATENÇÃO.

•	 Não exponha o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet Flex™ a temperaturas 
extremas para não danificar as 
baterias, juntas e outras partes do 
aparelho. 

•	 Não coloque o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet Flex™ em superfícies 
irregulares ou instáveis.

•	 Não seque o aparelho com o secador 
de cabelo, a máquina de secar roupa, o 
forno ou o micro-ondas. Se o aparelho 
ficar molhado, seque cuidadosamente o 
exterior com um pano limpo e seco.

•	 Não utilize o aparelho perto de água 
ou em ambientes húmidos, expostos à 
chuva ou à neve.

•	 Não utilize o aparelho perto de chamas 
abertas ou de outras fontes de calor, 
nem em ambientes com uma excessiva 
presença sujidade, poeira, óleo ou 
produtos químicos, ou expostos à luz 
solar direta.

•	 Não deixe o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet Flex™ dentro do carro, 

especialmente no verão ou no inverno. 
A exposição prolongada a temperaturas 
extremas pode causar fugas, rutura ou 
explosão das baterias.

INSTRUÇÕES GERAIS DE 
SEGURANÇA

AVISO! O INCUMPRIMENTO DE 
TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES RELATIVAS 
AO LIQUIDIFICADOR PORTÁTIL 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PODE RESULTAR 
EM LESÕES PESSOAIS GRAVES, 
ACIDENTES FATAIS OU DANOS 
MATERIAIS.

•	 O aparelho não deve ser utilizado 
por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com 
capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou 
mentais reduzidas ou sem a necessária 
experiência e conhecimento, a menos 
que estejam sob supervisão atenta e 
sejam instruídas sobre o uso seguro do 
aparelho por uma pessoa responsável 
pela sua segurança. Se o aparelho 
for utilizado por, ou na presença de 
crianças, é necessária uma vigilância 
atenta. Não permita que as crianças 
brinquem com o aparelho.

•	 Quando arrumar a unidade, monte 
sempre cuidadosamente o conjunto de 
lâminas, o copo triturador, a tampa e a 
base do motor, e mantenha-a fora do 
alcance das crianças.

•	 Inspecione regularmente o 
liquidificador portátil nutribullet 
Flex™ para ver se há eventuais danos 
ou sinais de desgaste que possam 
comprometer o seu bom funcionamento 
ou representar um risco para a 
segurança.

•	 Preste atenção aos possíveis perigos 
ao carregar, usar ou armazenar o 
liquidificador portátil nutribullet Flex™.

•	 Não utilize o aparelho para outros fins 
que não os previstos.

•	 Não acione o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet Flex™ com o copo vazio.

•	 Não tente desativar os dispositivos de 
segurança.

•	 Não insira nada além do respetivo 
carregador na porta USB-C. Não 
permita que o pó se acumule no interior 
da porta. 

•	 Não esmague, não deixe cair nem 
danifique a base do motor. Não utilize 

o aparelho se a base do motor estiver 
danificada de alguma forma. 

•	 Utilize apenas acessórios nutribullet® 
específicos para o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet Flex™. Utilize sempre peças 
de substituição e acessórios originais 
nutribullet®. Os componentes não 
originais não são fabricados segundo 
as especificações da nutribullet® e 
podem danificar o aparelho ou causar 
lesões graves.

•	 O uso de acessórios, incluindo frascos 
de conserva, não é recomendado pelo 
fabricante e pode implicar riscos ou 
lesões pessoais.

•	 Não limpe a base do motor 
mergulhando-a em água ou outros 
líquidos de limpeza. Limpe e seque 
suavemente com um pano limpo.

•	 Apenas o copo e a tampa para beber 
com anel de transporte são laváveis 
no cesto superior da máquina de 
lavar loiça, sem ativar os ciclos de alta 
temperatura ou higienização. NÃO 
COLOQUE A BASE DO MOTOR NA 
MÁQUINA DE LAVAR LOIÇA.

SEGURANÇA ELÉTRICA

AVISO! AS MODIFICAÇÕES, 
A UTILIZAÇÃO INDEVIDA E O 
INCUMPRIMENTO DAS INSTRUÇÕES 
PODEM AUMENTAR O RISCO DE 
LESÕES PESSOAIS GRAVES, ACIDENTES 
FATAIS OU DANOS MATERIAIS.

AVISO! NUNCA UTILIZE UM 
CARREGADOR RÁPIDO OU DE 
POTÊNCIA SUPERIOR À ESPECIFICADA. 
O TEMPO DE CARREGAMENTO PODE 
VARIAR CONSOANTE O CARREGADOR 
UTILIZADO E O NÍVEL DE CARGA 
RESIDUAL DA BATERIA.

•	 Para carregar as baterias do aparelho, 
utilize apenas fontes USB certificadas 
UL ou uma fonte de alimentação de 
Classe 2, âmbito ITE, para utilização 
com fontes de alimentação de 100/240 
VCA, 50/60 Hz. O carregador USB 
deve ser uma fonte de alimentação de 
Classe 2 ou uma fonte de alimentação 
certificada ITE, com uma saída nominal 
máxima de 5V – 2A. NÃO UTILIZE 
FONTES DE ALIMENTAÇÃO NÃO 
APROVADAS.

•	 Para evitar o risco de choques elétricos, 
incêndios ou lesões pessoais, NÃO 

carregue nem manuseie a unidade se 
estiver molhada, junto a fontes de água 
ou com as mãos molhadas. 

•	 Não utilize o aparelho ambientes 
húmidos nem mergulhe o cabo, a ficha 
ou a base do motor em água ou outros 
líquidos.

•	 Não utilize o liquidificador se o 
cabo estiver danificado, em caso 
de mau funcionamento da fonte de 
alimentação/carregador ou se a base 
do motor tiver caído ou sido danificada 
de alguma forma. 

•	 DESLIGUE sempre o liquidificador 
portátil nutribullet Flex™ e RETIRE A 
FICHA DA TOMADA quando ele não 
estiver a ser utilizado e ANTES de 
o montar, desmontar, substituir os 
acessórios ou limpar.

•	 Não carregue o aparelho perto de 
materiais inflamáveis, na cama ou no 
sofá ou sobre qualquer tipo de papel.

•	 Recarregue o aparelho apenas com 
o cabo de alimentação fornecido. A 
utilização de peças sobresselentes 
não originais ou incompatíveis pode 
danificar o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet Flex™ e comprometer a 
segurança, com o risco de lesões 
pessoais ou danos materiais.

ALIMENTAÇÃO: MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURANÇA

AVISO! ALIMENTE O APARELHO 
APENAS COM UMA CORRENTE 
ALTERNADA ADEQUADA. 

•	 A não observância das precauções 
seguintes pode implicar lesões pessoais 
graves, incluindo a morte, devido a 
choques elétricos ou incêndios, para 
além de provocar danos no aparelho.

•	 Utilize apenas uma fonte de 
alimentação (carregador) e um cabo 
compatíveis com a tensão elétrica do 
seu país.

•	 Não utilize um carregador de parede 
em combinação com adaptadores ou 
conversores de tensão.

•	 Não utilize fontes de alimentação 
fora do padrão, como geradores ou 
inversores. Ligue o aparelho apenas 
a tomadas de parede padrão que 
forneçam corrente alternada.

•	 NÃO UTILIZE CARREGADORES 
RÁPIDOS OU DE POTÊNCIA SUPERIOR 
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À ESPECIFICADA A alimentação deve 
ocorrer através de uma tomada de 
parede normal ou, em alternativa, 
a partir da tomada do isqueiro do 
automóvel. Para evitar oscilações de 
tensão e o risco de curto-circuito, não 
ligue o aparelho à tomada do isqueiro 
ao ligar o veículo.

•	 Certifique-se de que a tomada fornece 
o tipo de alimentação elétrica requerida 
pelo liquidificador portátil nutribullet 
Flex™ (em termos de tensão [V] e 
frequência [Hz] conforme indicado no 
dispositivo). Em caso de dúvida sobre o 
tipo de alimentação disponível em sua 
casa, consulte um eletricista qualificado.

•	 Não sobrecarregue a tomada de 
parede, eventuais extensões, faixas 
elétricas ou outros tipos de tomadas 
múltiplas. Certifique-se de que 
todos os componentes elétricos 
ligados ao circuito são capazes de 
suportar o consumo total de corrente 
(em amperes) do liquidificador e 
de eventuais outros dispositivos 
conectados, conforme indicado na fonte 
de alimentação.

•	 Caso utilize uma fonte de alimentação 
CA com polos dobráveis, certifique-
se de que os polos estão totalmente 
estendidos antes de inserir a ficha na 
tomada.

•	 Não utilize a fonte de alimentação ou o 
carregador se estiver danificado, caído 
ou sujeito a um impacto violento.

•	 Não recarregue as baterias em 
ambientes sujeitos a temperaturas 
extremas.

•	 Desligue sempre a fonte de 
alimentação ou o carregador quando 
não estiver a ser utilizado.

SEGURANÇA DOS CABOS

AVISO! PARA RECARREGAR AS 
BATERIAS, UTILIZE APENAS O CABO 
FORNECIDO COM O LIQUIDIFICADOR 
PORTÁTIL NUTRIBULLET FLEX™. 

•	 Inspecione regularmente o cabo 
de alimentação para verificar a 
integridade. 

•	 Não deixe cabos e fios no chão para 
reduzir o risco de tropeçar. Organize os 
cabos de modo a que não possam ser 
puxados acidentalmente ou fazer com 

que pessoas ou animais de estimação 
tropecem. 

•	 Não aperte demasiado o cabo de 
alimentação ao enrolá-lo para o 
arrumar, nem o dobre ou torça durante 
a utilização. 

•	 Ao colocar o aparelho ou a fonte de 
alimentação/carregador, certifique-se 
de que os cabos não estão firmemente 
dobrados e que os conectores não 
estão pressionados contra paredes ou 
superfícies duras.

•	 Mantenha os cabos e fios fora do 
alcance de crianças e animais de 
estimação, para evitar que sejam 
mordidos ou roídos.

•	 Para desligar o cabo de alimentação, 
pegue e puxe pela ficha, nunca 
diretamente pelo cabo.

•	 Evite que o cabo de carregamento entre 
em contacto com superfícies quentes 
ou fontes de calor e evite que fique 
enredado, emaranhado ou desgastado.

•	 Não levante nem carregue o 
aparelho segurando-o pelo cabo de 
carregamento.

•	 Não deixe o cabo pendurado sobre as 
bordas de mesas ou bancadas.

BATERIA: MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURANÇA
O liquidificador portátil nutribullet Flex™ 
está equipado com baterias de iões de 
lítio recarregáveis. As baterias não são 
substituíveis pelo utilizador e devem ser 
recicladas ou eliminadas corretamente. 
A abertura e/ou reparação do aparelho 
ou a tentativa de substituir as baterias 
podem causar choques elétricos, danos 
no aparelho, incêndios, lesões pessoais ou 
danos materiais.

•	 Este produto está equipado com 
baterias de iões de lítio. Elimine 
corretamente a base do motor de 
acordo com as normas vigentes. 
Uma eliminação inadequada pode 
provocar lesões, até mesmo fatais, 
ou danos materiais - devido à perda 
de líquido da bateria - incêndio, 
sobreaquecimento ou explosão. 
As baterias de iões de lítio contêm 
substâncias que, se dispersas nas águas 
subterrâneas, podem representar um 
risco para a saúde e o ambiente. Em 
alguns países, é proibido eliminar estas 

baterias como lixo doméstico normal. 
Para uma eliminação adequada, 
consulte os regulamentos locais. 

•	 Para obter instruções sobre a 
eliminação adequada das baterias, 
contacte os centros de recolha e 
eliminação de resíduos perigosos da 
sua área.

•	 Não exponha a base do motor que 
contém a bateria a chamas abertas ou 
a fontes de calor excessivo. A exposição 
ao fogo ou a temperaturas superiores a 
130°C/265°F pode danificar as baterias 
e provocar uma explosão.

•	 Não recarregue o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet Flex™ perto de um fogo, de 
uma fonte de calor ou num ambiente 
extremamente quente. 

•	 Temperatura recomendada para o 
armazenamento e carregamento: 
10°C−40°C (50°F−104°F).

•	 Não utilize o aparelho em ambientes 
com um potencial risco de 
explosão (por exemplo, estações 
de abastecimento, áreas para 
transferência ou armazenamento de 
combustíveis ou produtos químicos, 
debaixo do convés em embarcações 
ou ambientes onde haja partículas 
inflamáveis, como poeiras de grãos ou 
de metais). Nesses ambientes, eventuais 
faíscas podem provocar incêndios ou 
explosões.

•	 Não utilize o aparelho se a base do 
motor estiver sobreaquecida, emitir 
odores invulgares, apresentar fugas, 
inchaços ou alterações de cor ou forma. 
Em condições extremas, podem ocorrer 
fugas das células da bateria. O líquido 
da bateria é corrosivo e pode ser 
tóxico. Pode causar queimaduras e, se 
ingerido, pode ser prejudicial ou fatal. 
Desligue imediatamente o aparelho e 
interrompa a sua utilização.

•	 EVITE O CONTACTO COM O LÍQUIDO 
DA BATERIA. EM CASO DE FUGA NA 
BATERIA: 
- �Evite que o líquido derramado entre 

em contacto com a pele, olhos, 
vestuário ou outras superfícies. Em 
caso de contacto com a pele, olhos 
ou roupa, lave imediatamente a área 
afetada com água e contacte um 
médico, se necessário.

•	 Não utilize o aparelho em ambientes 
com uma atmosfera potencialmente 
explosiva, tais como armários por 
cima de fornos ou placas, perto de 

radiadores ou fogões, ou em áreas 
expostas à luz solar direta.

•	 Não deite a base do motor ao fogo. As 
baterias podem explodir.

Guarde estas 
instruções!

Para consultar estas instruções online 
ou noutros idiomas, visite o site 
nutribullet.com.

!
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Antes da primeira utilização

LIMPEZA DO APARELHO:
Consulte a secção Cuidados e 
manutenção na página 645-646.

RECARGA DO APARELHO: 
Na parte de trás da base do motor, 
levante a proteção de silicone da 
porta de carregamento para aceder 
à porta USB-C. Insira a extremidade 
mais pequena do cabo USB-C 
fornecido na porta de carregamento 
e a extremidade maior na fonte de 
alimentação (adaptador, computador, 
etc.).

•	 Recomenda-se que a unidade 
esteja totalmente carregada antes 
da primeira utilização. Uma carga 
completa pode levar até 2 horas.

•	 Consulte a secção Indicador LED da 
bateria na página 635-636.

AVISO! Para evitar o risco de incêndio 
ou lesões pessoais, não carregue o 
aparelho se estiver molhado ou se a 
porta USB-C estiver húmida. 

AVISO! NÃO utilize um carregador 
rápido ou de potência superior à 
especificada. Utilize apenas o cabo 
de carregamento USB-C fornecido e 
uma fonte de alimentação certificada 
ITE, com uma saída nominal máxima 
de 5V – 2A, para evitar lesões, 
incêndios ou danos ao dispositivo.

cabo de carregamento 
USB-C

conjunto de 
lâminas

As configurações do produto podem variar. Para consultar a lista completa de acessórios 
nutribullet® visite o site nutribullet.com.

Conteúdo da embalagem

tampa para beber 
com anel de 
transporte

copo de 590 mlbase do motor
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assembly guide

Estado do anel LED

Sem alimentação.
Anel luminoso apagado.

Conjunto de lâminas não 
corretamente fixado.
Se o conjunto de lâminas estiver montado 
incorretamente ou desalinhado, o anel 
luminoso pisca a laranja 3 vezes quando se 
carrega no botão.

Conjunto de lâminas 
corretamente fixado.
Quando o conjunto de lâminas está 
corretamente fixado, oanel luminoso 
acende-se a branco com um movimento no 
sentido horário e, em seguida, pisca duas 
vezes.

Definições

O botão de ligar do liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet Flex™ possui um anel luminoso 
LED que pode ficar branco, vermelho 
ou laranja, dependendo do estado de 
funcionamento do aparelho. Consulte esta 
secção para obter mais detalhes.

3x

2x

copo de 590 ml

conjunto de lâminas amovível

marcas de medição

anel LED

botão de ligar

base do motor amovível

porta de 
carregamento 

USB-C 

indicador LED da bateria

anel de transporte

botão de libertação

tampa para beber

Guia de montagem
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Reativação.
Prima o botão de ligar uma vez para reativar o 
liquidificador. Quando o anel ficar branco fixo, 
a barra LED da bateria acende-se para indicar 
o estado de carregamento. 

SUGESTÃO: Verifique o nível da bateria antes e 
depois da trituração.

Modo de trituração.
Prima o botão de ligar para iniciar um ciclo 
de trituração de 30 segundos. Durante a 
trituração, o anel LED acende-se a branco com 
um movimento no sentido horário e fica branco 
fixo no fim do ciclo.

Modo pronto.
Depois de ligado, o aparelho permanece no 
modo “pronto” durante 90 segundos.

Modo standby.
Após 90 segundos de inatividade, o 
liquidificador entrará automaticamente no 
modo standby. Ao desligar, o anel LED acende-
se a branco com um movimento no sentido 
anti-horário.

Sobreaquecimento
O anel LED pisca a vermelho durante 3 segundos, 
depois, permanece vermelho fixo até que a 
trituração possa ser retomada.

Solução: Interrompa a utilização e deixe o 
liquidificador arrefecer antes de o voltar a usar. Não 
exceda os 4 ciclos de trituração num intervalo de 3 
minutos.

Sinalização de erros

Erro genérico.
O anel LED pisca a laranja 6 vezes. Assinala vários 
erros possíveis durante a trituração.

Solução: A lâmina poderá estar bloqueada por 
ingredientes presos ou o copo pode não estar 
devidamente fixado à base do motor. Retire o copo 
e o conjunto de lâminas da base do motor e agite 
suavemente o conteúdo para libertar os ingredientes. 
Reposicione o copo na base do motor, rodando-o 
no sentido horário até ouvir um “clique”, audível e 
percetível ao toque, que sinaliza a instalação correta.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED 1 laranja fixo: 
Bateria quase descarregada.

LED 1 vermelho fixo: 
Bateria a recarregar.

LED 1 vermelho intermitente: 
Bateria gasta/impossível ligar o aparelho.

LED 1 laranja intermitente: 
Carregamento em curso, nível de 0%.
SUGESTÃO: É possível triturar mesmo quando a unidade 
está ligada à corrente. 
Quando o LED 1 da barra da bateria fica branco, 
o aparelho é capaz de completar um ciclo de 
trituração inteiro. Nota: enquanto o motor estiver em 
funcionamento, o carregamento é temporariamente 
suspenso.

Indicador LED da bateria
O liquidificador portátil nutribullet Flex™ possui uma 
barra LED dedicada que mostra de forma clara e 
simples quando é necessário recarregar o aparelho. 
Os 4 LEDs aparecem brancos, vermelhos ou laranja, 
dependendo do estado da bateria e do nível de 
carga. Veja os detalhes na secção seguinte.

Estado da bateria e nível de carga

LED 1, 2, 3, 4 brancos fixos: 
Carga completa.

LED 1 branco fixo, 
LED 2 intermitente: 
Carga a 25-50%.

LED 1, 2, 3, brancos fixos 
LED 4 intermitente: 
Carga a 75-99%.

LED  1, 2, brancos fixos 
LED 3 intermitente: 
Carga a 50-75%.

1 2 43

LED 1 branco intermitente:  
Carga a 0-25%.

Para garantir o melhor desempenho e preservar 
a bateria, recomendamos que recarregue o 
aparelho.
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Bloqueio do conjunto de 
lâminas
Certifique-se de que o conjunto de 
lâminas está corretamente fixado à 
base do motor. Coloque o conjunto 
de lâminas com o copo na base do 
motor e rode suavemente até que 
esteja corretamente inserido. Um 
“clique”, audível e percetível ao toque, 
confirma que o conjunto de lâminas 
está fixado de forma segura.  
Não force o conjunto de lâminas 
durante a instalação.

Remoção do copo
Um código de erro genérico é exibido 
se o copo for removido durante um 
ciclo de trituração.

Resolução de problemas
Obstrução da lâmina
Em caso de bloqueio durante a 
trituração, proceda da seguinte 
forma:

1.	 Adicione mais líquido ao copo e 
tente novamente.

2.	Separe o copo e agite-o, ou vire-o 
de cabeça para baixo para eliminar 
a obstrução.

3.	Desligue a unidade e desenrosque 
a base do motor. Coloque o copo, 
de cabeça para baixo, sobre a 
superfície plana da tampa para 
beber com anel de transporte. 
Retire cuidadosamente o conjunto 
de lâminas do copo e remova a 
obstrução. Remonte a unidade e 
retome a trituração.

AVISO! AS LÂMINAS SÃO AFIADAS! 
MANUSEIE COM CUIDADO PARA 
EVITAR FERIR-SE. Certifique-se 
sempre de que o aparelho está 
desligado e o carregador desligado 
antes de fixar o conjunto de 
lâminas ou remover uma obstrução 
da lâmina. Nunca insira as mãos 
ou utensílios no copo para remover 
bloqueios ou obstruções.

AVISO!
Antes da primeira utilização, leia 
atentamente todos os avisos e 
indicações na secção de avisos de 
segurança (páginas 621-626).

Certifique-se SEMPRE de que o 
liquidificador está limpo e carregado 
antes de usar.

Encha totalmente o liquidificador 
antes da primeira utilização. A porta 
de carregamento está localizada na 
parte de trás da base do motor, sob 
a proteção de silicone. (Consulte a 
secção sobre montagem na página 
631.)

NÃO acione o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet® Flex vazio.

NÃO coloque os acessórios 
nutribullet® no micro-ondas.

NÃO deixe o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet® Flex sem vigilância 
durante a utilização.

NÃO carregue o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet® se o cabo USB-C estiver 
molhado.

NÃO carregue o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet® Flex se a porta USB-C 
estiver molhada.

NÃO triture ingredientes quentes ou 
mornos. Os ingredientes aquecidos 
podem causar uma acumulação de 
pressão no interior do copo hermético, 
com o possível derramamento 
de conteúdo quente ao abrir e 
consequentes danos a pessoas e 
bens.

NUNCA acione o liquidificador 
portátil nutribullet® Flex durante 
mais de 4 ciclos consecutivos de 
30 segundos dentro de um período 
de 3 minutos, pois isso pode causar 
danos permanentes ao motor. 
Se o motor parar, interrompa a 
atividade e deixe o liquidificador 
arrefecer. O liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet® Flex está equipado 
com uma proteção térmica 
interna que desliga o aparelho 
em caso de sobreaquecimento. 
Uma vez arrefecido, o interruptor 
térmico deverá ser restabelecer-se 
automaticamente.

Inspecione SEMPRE o conjunto 
de lâminas durante o período de 
garantia. Contacte o Serviço de 
Apoio ao Cliente antes de remover 
o conjunto de lâminas para obter 
instruções de segurança e pedir a 
eventual substituição.

638
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Utilização do liquidificador 
portátil nutribullet® Flex

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Enrosque o conjunto de lâminas 
no copo, inserindo primeiro as 
lâminas, através da abertura 
inferior. Rode firmemente até 
atingir o ponto de paragem 
suave incorporado, que indica 
o posicionamento correto do 
conjunto de lâminas.

SUGESTÃO: A resistência que se 
sente ao fixar o conjunto de lâminas 
garante um fecho mais seguro e 
estável, ideal para triturar e utilizar 
em movimento.

IMPORTANTE: Certifique-se sempre 
de que o conjunto de lâminas está 
completamente seco antes de o fixar 
ao copo.

AVISO! Para um desempenho 
ideal, não exceda a linha MAX, 
não encha demais o copo e use 
uma quantidade suficiente de 
ingredientes líquidos.

3	 Adicione os ingredientes e, em 
seguida, enrosque a tampa para 
beber com anel de transporte.

IMPORTANTE: Antes de iniciar a 
trituração, certifique-se sempre 
de que a tampa para beber com 
anel de transporte está fechada e 
bloqueada.

1	 Limpe o copo, o conjunto de 
lâminas e a tampa para beber 
com anel de transporte antes da 
utilização. Utilize água quente e 
sabão ou lave-os na máquina de 
lavar loiça.

4	 Fixe a base do motor ao conjunto 
de lâminas e ao copo. Coloque 
o conjunto de lâminas com o 
copo na base do motor e rode 
suavemente até que esteja 
corretamente inserido. Um 
“clique”, audível e percetível ao 
toque, confirma que o conjunto 
de lâminas está fixado de forma 
segura. 

IMPORTANTE: Não force o conjunto 
de lâminas durante a instalação.
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8	 Levante o anel de transporte, 
afastando-o da tampa para 
beber, para aceder ao botão 
de abertura. Prima o botão 
para abrir o bico para beber e 
desfrutar da sua bebida.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Coloque o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet® Flex sobre uma 
superfície limpa, seca e plana. 
Reative o aparelho premindo uma 
vez o botão de ligar . Aguarde 
cerca de 1 segundo para que a 
animação LED seja concluída 
e o estado da bateria seja 
apresentado.

IMPORTANTE: Após 90 segundos 
de inatividade, passará 
automaticamente para o modo 
standby. Isso evita misturas 
acidentais e aumenta a vida útil da 
bateria.

6	 Uma vez reativado o liquidificador, 
prima novamente o botão de ligar 
para iniciar um ciclo de trituração 
de 30 segundos.

Se desejar triturar os ingredientes 
de forma intermitente ou 
interromper o ciclo de trituração, 
prima novamente o botão de 
ligar.

SUGESTÃO: Triture até obter 
uma consistência homogénea, 
executando um segundo ciclo de 
trituração, se necessário.

AVISO! Para evitar uma 
acumulação excessiva de calor 
e pressão, não execute mais 
do que 4 ciclos de trituração 
consecutivos. Em caso de ciclos 
repetidos, abra cuidadosamente 
o copo para libertar a pressão 
acumulada antes de triturar 
novamente.

7	 Quando terminar de triturar, 
desenrosque suavemente o copo 
da base do motor para passar 
ao modo de Passeio. Ou avance 
diretamente para o ponto 8.

IMPORTANTE: Durante a remoção 
do copo da base do motor, não 
empurre para baixo e não o levante 
segurando nele pela tampa para 
beber. Para uma operação segura, 
segure na base do motor e no copo.

sip lid with release button
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Utilização da tampa para beber 
nutribullet Flex™ com anel de transporte:

2	 Botão de libertação Prima o 
botão para levantar a tampa do 
bico para beber e aceder ao bico. 
Para fechar a tampa, pressione-a 
sobre o bico até bloqueá-la. Um 
“clique”, audível e percetível ao 
toque, indica que a tampa está 
devidamente fechada e que a 
vedação está assegurada.

3	 Anel de transporte: Cómodo, 
prático e flexível. Baixe-o durante 
a trituração. Levante-o para beber 
e transportar.

SUGESTÃO: Transporte-o 
comodamente à mão ou fixe-o com 
um mosquetão.

4	 Bloqueio da tampa do bico: 
Quando aberta, pressione 
levemente a tampa do bico em 
direção ao copo para a bloquear 
no lugar. Para a desbloquear, 
levante suavemente a tampa 
afastando-a do copo.

SUGESTÃO: Quando a tampa está 
fechada, o anel de transporte 
também atua como um vedante 
anti-fugas, ideal para evitar 
derramamentos acidentais. Perfeito 
para o transporte em situações 
imprevisíveis!

SUGESTÃO: Para evitar que a 
humidade se acumule nas juntas 
ou nas zonas de fecho, certifique-
se sempre de que a tampa para 
beber com anel de transporte 
está completamente seca antes de 
triturar ou armazenar. Deixe secar 
ao ar livre na posição vertical para 
evitar a formação de condensação.

1	 Aperte no sentido dos ponteiros do 
relógio. Desaperte no sentido contrário 
ao dos ponteiros do relógio. Certifique-
se sempre de que a tampa do bico 
para beber está na posição fechada ao 
colocar ou retirar a tampa para beber 
com anel de transporte.

SUGESTÃO: Segure no anel de transporte 
e na tampa do bico para facilitar a apli-
cação ou remoção da tampa para beber. 
Para facilitar a abertura, pressione a área 
do fecho entre o polegar e o indicador, 
com o logótipo nutribullet® (n.) virado 
para a palma da mão.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop

anel de 
transporte

tampa do 
bico para 

beber

bico

botão de 
libertação
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Cuidados e manutenção
1.

Certifique-se sempre de que o 
liquidificador portátil nutribullet Flex™ 
é desligado após cada utilização.
SUGESTÃO: Antes de desligar a 
unidade, verifique o nível restante da 
bateria através da barra LED. É hora de 
recarregar?

2.

Desenrosque o conjunto de lâminas 
rodando-o no sentido dos ponteiros 
do relógio, evitando o contacto com 
as lâminas.

Desenrosque a tampa para beber 
com anel de transporte, rodando-a 
no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros 
do relógio. O conjunto de lâminas, 
a tampa para beber com anel de 
transporte e o copo são laváveis na 
máquina de lavar loiça.* Também é 
possível lavá-los à mão com água 
morna e sabão, enxaguando bem.

Se os ingredientes entrarem em 
contacto com a base do motor 
durante a utilização, limpe-a com um 
pano húmido. A proteção em silicone 
da porta de carregamento evita a 
infiltração de líquidos. 
IMPORTANTE: A base do motor NÃO é 
lavável na máquina de lavar loiça. 
* O copo, o conjunto de lâminas e a 
tampa para beber com anel de transporte 
podem ser lavados no cesto superior da 
máquina de lavar loiça, sem ativar o ciclo 
de higienização.
IMPORTANTE: Se, durante ou após a 
limpeza/secagem, a junta da tampa para 
beber com anel de transporte se mover, 
remova a humidade residual e coloque-a 
suavemente de volta no lugar.
IMPORTANTE: Não mergulhe nem lave a 
base do motor em água corrente.

AVISO! Não toque nas lâminas! São 
muito afiadas. 

AVISO! Não triture líquidos quentes 

Ao viajar de avião, consulte as 
diretrizes da TSA para um transporte 
seguro. Verifique sempre com a 
companhia aérea as especificações 
relativas a lâminas e baterias de iões 
de lítio. Para obter mais informações, 
visite o site da nutribullet.com.

Viajar com  
nutribullet Flex™

AVISO! Em caso de transporte por 
via aérea, remova cuidadosamente 
o conjunto de lâminas para evitar 
o contacto com as lâminas afiadas. 
Manuseie cuidadosamente o 
conjunto de lâminas e envolva-o de 
forma segura com uma proteção 
para evitar o contacto acidental 
durante a preparação ou abertura da 
bagagem.  A base do motor deve ser 
transportada na bagagem de mão. 

Peças de 
substituição
Para encomendar componentes e 
acessórios adicionais, visite o nosso 
site nutribullet.com/shop/accessories.

ou mornos no copo de 590 ml. A 
pressão gerada pode causar salpicos 
de líquido quente ao abrir a tampa 
para beber.

AVISO! Não mergulhe a base do 
motor em água ou outros líquidos.

AVISO! AS LÂMINAS SÃO AFIADAS! 
Manuseie cuidadosamente o 
conjunto de lâminas durante a 
instalação ou remoção para evitar 
ferir-se com as lâminas afiadas. 
Nunca deixe o conjunto de lâminas 
exposto quando guardar o aparelho. 
Fixe sempre o copo e a tampa para 
beber ao conjunto de lâminas.

3. 

Guarde o liquidificador portátil 
nutribullet Flex™ num local seguro. 
Certifique-se de que o liquidificador é 
armazenado na posição vertical, com 
o conjunto de lâminas fixo ao copo, 
para evitar que as lâminas fiquem 
expostas. Não coloque objetos em 
cima da unidade quando ela estiver 
armazenada.
SUGESTÃO: Totalmente montado, o 
liquidificador ocupa menos espaço nos 
armários da cozinha!
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PT/ Explicação das marcações
PT/ Este símbolo indica que, na União Europeia, o produto 
não pode ser eliminado juntamente com os resíduos 
domésticos. Para evitar eventuais danos ao ambiente ou à 
saúde humana decorrentes da eliminação descontrolada de 

resíduos, recicle-o de forma responsável para promover a 
reutilização sustentável dos recursos materiais. Para devolver um 
aparelho usado, utilize os canais de devolução habituais e recolha 
ou contacte a loja onde o produto foi adquirido. O produto poderá 
ser levado para uma reciclagem segura do ponto de vista 
ambiental.

PT/ Este dispositivo está em conformidade com o 
Regulamento CE n.º 1935/2004 relativo aos materiais e 
objetos destinados a entrar em contacto com alimentos.

PT / Os aparelhos de Classe II, também conhecidos como 
dispositivos de isolamento duplo, não necessitam de ligação à 
terra. 

PT/ O fabricante declara que o produto cumpre os requisitos 
das diretivas CE aplicáveis.

PT/ A marca N é um selo de aprovação que certifica que um 
produto foi testado quanto à segurança e cumpre os 
requisitos mínimos da legislação da UE em matéria de  		

          segurança dos produtos.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Manualul utilizatorului
AVERTIZARE! Pentru a reduce riscul de accidente grave, citiți 
Manualul utilizatorului înainte de a folosi blenderul portabil 
nutribullet Flex™. Păstrați aceste instrucțiuni. Asigurați-vă că oricine 
folosește nutribullet® știe cum să-l utilizeze în condiții de siguranță.
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•	 NU supraumpleți cupa cu gheață 
deoarece aceasta poate împiedica 
rotirea lamelor, ducând la deteriorarea 
aparatului sau la accidente. Folosiți 
întotdeauna o cantitate suficientă de 
lichid înainte de amestecare.

•	 Nu folosiți cupa dacă observați că 
prezintă crăpături, opacizare sau alte 
deteriorări.

•	 Comandați piese de schimb doar de la 
nutribullet.com sau contactând serviciul 
pentru clienți.

SIGURANȚA LAMEI

AVERTIZARE! LAMELE SUNT 
ASCUȚITE! MANIPULAȚI-LE CU ATENȚIE 
PENTRU A EVITA ACCIDENTAREA.

•	 Nu atingeți muchiile ascuțite ale 
lamelor.

•	 Nu puneți mâinile sau degetele în 
apropierea lamelor la atașarea blocului 
cu lame la cupă.

•	 Manipulați cu atenție la spălarea 
manuală a blocului cu lame.

•	 Întotdeauna fixați blocul cu lame 
pe cupa de amestecare înainte de 
atașarea la baza motorului.

•	 Nu păstrați blocul cu lame având lamele 
expuse. • Întotdeauna fixați blocul cu 
lame pe cupa de amestecare înainte de 
atașarea la baza motorului.

AVERTIZARE! NICIODATĂ NU 
PUNEȚI MÂINILE ÎN CUPĂ SAU ÎN 
APROPIEREA LAMEI CÂND APARATUL 
ESTE ÎN FUNCȚIUNE.

•	 Nu scoateți cupa sau capacul de 
băut cu buclă de transport înainte ca 
lamele să se oprească complet. Lamele 
pot fi încă active când capacul de 
băut cu buclă de transport este scos 
sau deschis. Nerespectarea acestor 
instrucțiuni poate duce la accidentare, 
distrugerea de bunuri sau deteriorarea 
aparatului.

ÎNTREȚINEREA LAMEI ȘI 
PRECAUȚII

AVERTIZARE! OPRIȚI UTILIZAREA 
ÎN CAZUL ÎN CARE LAMA ESTE ÎNDOITĂ 
SAU DETERIORATĂ.

SIGURANȚA LA CĂLDURĂ ȘI 
PRESIUNE

AVERTIZARE! NU AMESTECAȚI 
INGREDIENTE FIERBINȚI, CALDE, 
CARBOGAZOASE SAU EFERVESCENTE 
CARE POT DUCE LA ÎMPROȘCAREA DE 
LICHIDE FIERBINȚI LA DESCHIDEREA 
CAPACULUI DE BĂUT CU BUCLĂ DE 
TRANSPORT.

•	 Prin asemenea utilizare s-ar putea 
expune la suprapresiune cupa 
nutribullet®, ducând la desprinderea 
cupei sau capacului de băut cu buclă de 
transport de baza motorului în timpul 
lucrului. Aceasta poate duce la accidente 
corporale prin conținutul fierbinte sau 
lamele expuse.

•	 Începeți doar cu ingrediente la 
temperatura camerei sau mai reci 
(21°C/70°F sau mai rece).

•	 Ingredientele carbogazoase și 
efervescente (de exemplu praf de copt, 
bicarbonat, drojdie, unele aluaturi, 
amestec pentru prăjituri, gheața uscată 
sau alte ingrediente care produc bule) 
eliberează gaze care cresc presiunea 
în interiorul cupei la amestecare. Unele 
pulberi proteice conțin ingrediente 

efervescente. Verificați întotdeauna 
ingredientele tuturor suplimentelor 
înainte de amestecare.  
VERIFICAȚI ÎNTOTDEAUNA TOATE 
INGREDIENTELE ÎNAINTE DE 
AMESTECARE.

AVERTIZARE! NU AMESTECAȚI 
CONȚINUTUL MAI MULT DE UN 
MINUT. NU EFECTUAȚI CICLURI DE 
AMESTECARE CONSECUTIVE CARE 
DEPĂȘESC ÎN TOTAL UN MINUT.

•	 Amestecarea duce la încălzirea 
ingredientelor, ceea ce duce la 
creșterea presiunii în cupă, cu timpul. 
Amestecarea continuă timp de peste 
un minut poate duce la desprinderea 
cupei sau a capacului de băut cu 
buclă de transport, expunând lama 
sau împroșcând conținutul fierbinte și 
provocând accidente.

AVERTIZARE! NU PERMITEȚI 
ALIMENTELOR AMESTECATE SĂ STEA 
ÎNTR-O CUPĂ ETANȘATĂ PENTRU 
PERIOADE LUNGI DE TIMP. 

•	 Alimentele amestecate se pot altera 
și fermenta, crescând presiunea dacă 

Măsuri de siguranță 
importante
La utilizarea blenderului portabil nutribullet Flex™, vă rugăm să rețineți: 
SIGURANȚA ESTE PE PRIMUL LOC

Avertizare! Pentru a evita riscul de rănire gravă sau deteriorare, citiți cu atenție toate 
instrucțiunile înainte de a utiliza blenderul portabil nutribullet Flex™ . La utilizarea oricărui 
echipament electric, trebuie să respectați întotdeauna măsurile de precauție de bază, 
inclusiv informațiile importante următoare.

În cazul în care lăsați pe altcineva să folosească blenderul portabil nutribullet Flex™, 
asigurați-vă că a înțeles informațiile de sănătate și siguranță din aceste Instrucțiuni 
de utilizare și orice alte instrucțiuni de siguranță sau utilizare. Orice persoană care 
folosește un echipament trebuie să citească integral Instrucțiunile de utilizare pentru a se 
familiariza cu utilizarea în siguranță a unității.

Păstrați aceste instrucțiuni!
NUMAI PENTRU UZ CASNIC!

sunt lăsate în interiorul cupei. Aceasta 
poate duce la separarea cupei sau 
capacului de băut cu buclă de transport 
de baza motorului, ceea ce poate avea 
ca rezultat accidentarea.  

•	 Accesați conținutul amestecat doar prin 
orificiul de băut, deschizând cu atenție 
capacul de băut cu buclă de transport 
după amestecare.

ATENȚIE PRIVIND CUPA
•	 În cazul în care cupa este fierbinte sau 

caldă la atingere, conținut poate fi 
FIERBINTE și SUB PRESIUNE. În cazul 
în care se întâmplă aceasta, parcurgeți 
pașii următori: 

•	 LĂSAȚI CUPA ACOLO, NU O 
DESCHIDEȚI. Lăsați cupa acolo unde 
este, nu o atingeți și nu lăsați pe alții 
să o atingă. NICIODATĂ nu încercați 
să desprindeți cupa de baza motorului 
deoarece aceasta poate duce la 
accidentare.

•	 Nu amestecați din nou.
•	 Lăsați cupa să se răcească timp de 

minim 30 de minute. Dacă tot este 
caldă, lăsați mai mult timp de răcire.

•	 După ce este rece la atingere, 
deschideți încet capacul, de băut cu 
buclă de transport ferind fața și corpul. 
Turnați conținutul într-un vas separat.

SIGURANȚA CUPEI
Utilizarea corectă a cupei este importantă 
pentru utilizarea în siguranță a blenderului 
portabil nutribullet Flex™. Utilizarea cupei 
altfel decât în conformitate cu aceste 
instrucțiuni poate duce la accidentare, 
distrugerea de bunuri sau deteriorarea 
aparatului.

•	 ÎNTOTDEAUNA asigurați-vă că cupa, 
blocul cu lame și baza motorului sunt 
aliniate sigur înainte de amestecare. 
Motorul nu se va roti decât dacă cupa 
este pusă în poziția blocată. 

•	 ÎNTOTDEAUNA folosiți aparatul doar cu 
capacul de băut cu buclă de transport 
pus.

•	 NU depășiți linia MAX. Depășirea 
liniei MAX poate duce la scurgere sau 
blocarea lamei.

•	 NU scoateți cupa sau capacul de 
băut cu buclă de transport în timp ce 
aparatul este în funcțiune.
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•	 Verificați regulat lamele să nu fie 
deteriorate și, dacă sunt, contactați 
Serviciul pentru clienți pentru înlocuire.

•	 Îndepărtați toate ustensilele și obiectele 
nealimentare din cupă înainte de 
lucru deoarece aceasta poate duce la 
accidente sau deteriorarea lamei și a 
aparatului.

•	 Nu blendați fructe cu sâmburi în acest 
aparat decât după îndepărtarea 
sâmburilor. Ingredientele dure pot duce 
la deteriorarea lamei.

•	 Lamele se pot opri din rotație în cazul 
în care cupa este prea plină. În cazul 
acesta, consultați secțiunea Erori din 
aceste Instrucțiuni de utilizare. 

SIGURANȚA GENERALĂ

AVERTIZARE! NU FOLOSIȚI 
BLENDERUL PORTABIL IZOLAT 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ ÎN TIMP CE 
CONDUCEȚI, OPERAȚI UTILAJE, 
MERGEȚI CU BICICLETA SAU 
DESFĂȘURAȚI ALTE ACTIVITĂȚI CARE 
NECESITĂ ATENȚIA DUMNEAVOASTRĂ.

•	 Nu expuneți blenderul portabil 
nutribullet Flex™ la temperaturi extreme 
deoarece aceasta poate duce la 
deteriorarea acumulatorilor, garniturilor 
și altor părți ale aparatului. 

•	 Nu așezați blenderul portabil nutribullet 
Flex™ pe suprafețe neregulate sau 
instabile.

•	 Nu uscați aparatul cu un uscător de 
păr, un uscător de haine, într-un cuptor 
convențional sau cu microunde. Dacă 
aparatul este ud, ștergeți ușor exteriorul 
cu o lavetă curată, uscată.

•	 Nu lăsați aparatul în apropiere de apă 
sau expus la umezeală, ploaie sau 
zăpadă.

•	 Nu folosiți aparatul în apropiere de o 
flacără liberă sau alte surse de căldură, 
în zone excesiv de murdare, cu praf, 
ulei sau substanțe chimice sau expus la 
lumina solară directă.

•	 Nu lăsați blenderul portabil nutribullet 
Flex™ în interiorul vehiculului, în special 
vara sau iarna. Expunerea prelungită 
la temperaturi extreme poate duce 
la scurgerea, spargerea sau explozia 
acumulatorilor.

GENERALITĂȚI UTILIZARE ȘI 
SIGURANȚĂ

AVERTIZARE! NERESPECTAREA 
TUTUROR INSTRUCȚIUNILOR PRIVIND 
BLENDERUL PORTABIL NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ POATE DUCE LA ACCIDENTE 
GRAVE, DECES SAU PAGUBE 
MATERIALE.

•	 Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizării 
de către persoane (inclusiv copii) cu 
capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale 
reduse sau cu lipsă de experiență 
și cunoștințe, cu excepția cazului în 
care acestea sunt supravegheate 
îndeaproape și instruite cu privire 
la utilizarea aparatului de către o 
persoană responsabilă pentru siguranța 
lor. Este necesară o supraveghere 
atentă atunci când orice aparat este 
utilizat de sau lângă copii. Copiii trebuie 
supravegheați pentru a asigura că nu 
se joacă cu aparatul.

•	 Întotdeauna asamblați cu atenție blocul 
cu lame, cupa de amestecare, capacul 
de băut cu buclă de transport și baza 
motorului la depozitare, nelânsând 
aparatul la îndemâna copiilor mici.

•	 Inspectați periodic toate componentele 
blenderului portabil nutribullet Flex™ 
deteriorări sau uzură care pot afecta 
funcționarea corectă sau prezintă un 
pericol electric.

•	 Țineți seama de posibilele pericole la 
încărcarea, utilizarea sau depozitarea 
blenderului portabil nutribullet Flex™.

•	 Nu utilizați acest blender pentru altceva 
decât pentru utilizarea intenționată.

•	 Nu folosiți niciodată blenderul portabil 
nutribullet Flex™ dacă cupa sa este 
goală.

•	 Nu încercați să anulați niciun mecanism 
de interblocare de siguranță.

•	 Nu introduceți niciun obiect în afară de 
încărcătorul adecvat în portul USB-C. 
Nu lăsați să se acumuleze praf în 
interiorul portului. 

•	 Nu spargeți, scăpați pe jos sau 
deteriorați baza motorului. Nu folosiți 
aparatul dacă baza motorului este 
deteriorată în vreun fel. 

•	 Folosiți doar accesoriile nutribullet® 
anume prevăzute pentru blenderul 
portabil nutribullet Flex™. Utilizați 
întotdeauna piese de schimb și 
accesorii originale nutribullet®. Piesele 

aftermarket nu sunt fabricate conform 
specificațiilor nutribullet® și vă pot 
deteriora aparatul sau vă pot provoca 
răni grave.

•	 Utilizarea de accesorii, inclusiv a 
borcanelor pentru conserve, nu se 
recomandă de către producător, 
deoarece pot constitui un risc de 
accidentare.

•	 Nu încercați să curățați baza motorului 
prin cufundarea ei în apă sau alte 
lichide de curățare. Ștergeți doar ușor și 
uscați cu o lavetă curată.

•	 Doar cupa și capacul de băut cu buclă 
de transport se pot spăla în mașina de 
spălat vase pe grătarul de sus, fără 
ciclul de încălzire sau igienizare. NU 
PUNEȚI NICIODATĂ BAZA MOTORULUI 
ÎN MAȘINA DE SPĂLAT VASE

SIGURANȚA ELECTRICĂ

AVERTIZARE! MODIFICAREA, 
UTILIZAREA NECORESPUNZĂTOARE ȘI 
NERESPECTAREA INSTRUCȚIUNILOR 
POATE CREȘTE RISCUL DE ACCIDENTE 
GRAVE, DECES SAU PAGUBE 
MATERIALE.

AVERTIZARE! NICIODATĂ NU 
FOLOSIȚI UN ÎNCĂRCĂTOR RAPID SAU 
UN ÎNCĂRCĂTOR CU PUTERE RIDICATĂ. 
TIMPUL DE ÎNCĂRCARE POATE VARIA 
ÎN FUNCȚIE DE ÎNCĂRCĂTOR ȘI 
NIVELUL BATERIEI.

•	 Folosiți doar surse USB listate UL pentru 
încărcarea acestui aparat sau o sursă 
de alimentare listată/certificată ITE sau 
o sursă listată Clasa 2 proiectată pentru 
utilizare cu surse de alimentare de 100 
V c.a. până la 240 V c.a. la 50 Hz până 
la 60 Hz. Încărcătorul USB trebuie să 
fie o sursă listată Clasa 2 sau certificată 
ITE, cu ieșirea nominală 5 V 2 A MAX. NU 
FOLOSIȚI SURSE NEAUTORIZATE.

•	 Pentru a evita riscul de electrocutare, 
incendiu sau accidentare, NU încărcați 
sau manipulați aparatul dacă este ud 
sau într-o zonă care ar putea deveni 
udă și nu îl manipulați cu mâinile ude. 

•	 Nu folosiți în condiții de umiditate și nu 
scufundați niciodată cablul, ștecherul 
sau baza motorului în apă sau alte 
lichide.

•	 Nu folosiți aparatul cu cablul, unitatea 
de alimentare / încărcătorul deteriorate 
sau dacă aparatul nu funcționează 

corespunzător sau dacă baza motorului 
a căzut sau a fost deteriorată în alt 
mod. 

•	 Întotdeauna OPRIȚI și DECONECTAȚI  
blenderul portabil nutribullet Flex™ 
când nu este utilizat, și  ÎNAINTE DE 
asamblare, demontare, schimbarea 
accesoriilor sau curățare.

•	 Nu încărcați aparatul în apropiere de 
materiale inflamabile, pe pat sau pe 
canapea sau așezat deasupra oricărui 
tip de hârtie.

•	 Încărcați aparatul doar cu cablul 
de alimentare cu care a fost livrat. 
Utilizarea unor piese incompatibile 
sau din aftermarket poate duce la 
deteriorarea blenderului portabil 
nutribullet Flex™ sau genera pericole 
care duc la accidente sau pagube 
materiale.

SIGURANȚA SURSEI DE 
ALIMENTARE

AVERTIZARE! ÎNTOTDEAUNA 
SELECTAȚI ȘI FOLOSIȚI SURSA DE 
ALIMENTARE C.A. ADECVATĂ PENTRU 
APARATUL DUMNEAVOASTRĂ. 

•	 Nerespectarea precauțiilor următoare 
poate duce la accidente grave, moarte 
prin electrocutare sau incendiu sau 
deteriorarea aparatului.

•	 Folosiți doar o unitate de alimentare (de 
exemplu încărcător, baterie externă) 
și un cablu de alimentare specific 
pentru tensiunea de la rețeaua din țara 
dumneavoastră.

•	 Nu folosiți un încărcător de perete cu un 
dispozitiv convertizor de tensiune sau 
un adaptor.

•	 Nu folosiți surse de alimentare 
nestandard, cum sunt generatoare sau 
invertoare. Folosiți curent alternativ de 
la o priză de perete standard.

•	 NU FOLOSIȚI UN ÎNCĂRCĂTOR RAPID 
SAU UN ÎNCĂRCĂTOR CU PUTERE 
RIDICATĂ. Folosiți curent alternativ de la 
o priză de perete standard sau de la o 
priză de brichetă de automobil. Nu țineți 
aparatul conectat la priza de brichetă 
a automobilului la pornirea mașinii, 
pentru a preveni un posibil supracurent 
și scurtcircuitarea aparatului.

•	 Asigurați-vă că priza electrică 
furnizează tipul de energie electrică 
indicat pentru blenderul portabil 
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nutribullet Flex™ (în termeni de tensiune 
[V] frecvență [Hz]). În cazul în care 
sunteți nesigur de tipul de energie 
electrică furnizat în casă, consultați un 
electrician calificat.

•	 Nu supraîncărcați priza de perete, 
cablul prelungitor, bagheta electrică 
sau alte prize electrice. Asigurați-vă că 
ele sunt proiectate pentru a face față 
la curentul total (în amperi) folosit de 
aparatul dumneavoastră (așa cum este 
indicat pe Unitatea de alimentare) și de 
celelalte aparate conectate la același 
circuit.

•	 În cazul unităților de alimentare la 
care ștecherul c.a. se poate plia pentru 
depozitare, asigurați-vă că ștecherul 
este complet desfăcut înainte de 
conectarea la priză.

•	 Nu folosiți niciodată o unitate de 
alimentare / un încărcător care este 
deteriorat, a fost scăpat pe jos sau a 
fost supus unui șoc puternic.

•	 Nu încărcați într-o zonă unde 
temperatura este extrem de mare sau 
de joasă.

•	 Scoateți întotdeauna din priză unitatea 
de alimentare / încărcătorul când nu le 
folosiți.

SIGURANȚA CABLULUI

AVERTIZARE! FOLOSIȚI PENTRU 
ÎNCĂRCARE DOAR CABLUL LIVRAT CU 
BLENDERUL PORTABIL NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™. 

•	 Verificați regulat cablurile. 
•	 Cablurile expuse prezintă pericol de 

împiedicare. Aranjați toate cablurile 
astfel încât să nu existe riscul ca 
oamenii și animalele să se împiedice de 
ele sau să le tragă atunci când circulă 
prin zonă. 

•	 Nu strângeți sau înfășurați prea strâns 
cablul la depozitare și nu îndoiți sau 
pliați cablul la utilizare. 

•	 La poziționarea aparatului sau a 
unității de alimentare / încărcătorului, 
asigurați-vă că cablurile nu sunt îndoite 
puternic și conectorii nu presează pe un 
perete sau o suprafață dură.

•	 Nu lăsați animalele sau copiii să muște 
sau să mestece cablurile.

•	 La deconectarea cablului de alimentare, 
trageți de ștecher, nu de cablu.

•	 Nu lăsați cablul de încărcare să atingă 
suprafețe fierbinți sau alte surse 
extreme de căldură, să se înnoade, să 
se încurce sau să prezinte uzură.

•	 Nu apucați și nu cărați aparatul 
ținându-l de cablul de alimentare.

•	 Nu lăsați cablul de alimentare să atârne 
pe marginea unei mese sau a unui blat.

SIGURANȚA ACUMULATORULUI
Blenderul portabil nutribullet Flex™ are 
acumulatori litiu-ion. Acumulatorii nu 
pot fi înlocuiți și trebuie reciclați sau 
eliminați corespunzător. Deschiderea 
și/sau repararea sau încercarea 
de reparare a acumulatorilor de la 
aparatul dumneavoastră poate provoca 
electrocutare, deteriorarea aparatului, 
incendiu și accidente sau pagube 
materiale.

•	 Acest produs conține acumulatori 
litiu-ion. Eliminați corespunzător 
baza motorului. Eliminarea 
necorespunzătoare poate duce la 
accidente, deces sau pagube materiale. 
Acumulatorii litiu-ion conțin elemente 
care prezintă riscuri pentru sănătate 
oamenilor în cazul în care ajung să 
se scurgă în sursele de apă freatică. 
Eliminarea acestor acumulatori 
la deșeurile menajere poate fi 
ilegală în anumite țări. Vă rugăm să 
consultați legislația locală privind 
reglementările în legătură cu eliminarea 
corespunzătoare. 

•	 Contactați centrele locale de 
reciclare sau eliminare a deșeurilor 
periculoase din zona dumneavoastră, 
pentru instrucțiuni de eliminare 
corespunzătoare.

•	 Nu expuneți la foc sau căldură excesivă 
baza motorului care conține setul de 
acumulatori. Expunerea la foc sau 
temperaturi peste 130°C/265°F poate 
duce la deteriorarea acumulatorilor și 
la explozie..

•	 Nu reîncărcați blenderul portabil 
nutribullet Flex™ în apropiere de un foc, 
o sursă de căldură sau în condiții de 
căldură extremă. 

•	 Temperatura ambiantă recomandată 
de depozitare și de încărcare: 
10°C-40°C (50°F-104°F).

•	 Nu folosiți aparatul în nicio zonă cu 
atmosferă potențial explozivă (de 

exemplu, zone de alimentare cu 
carburant, stații de alimentare, cala 
unor ambarcațiuni, unități de transfer 
și depozitare pentru carburanți și/
sau alte substanțe chimice sau în zone 
unde substanțe chimice sau particule 
inflamabile cum ar fi pulberi de cereale 
sau metalice se află în suspensie în 
aer. În asemenea zone se pot produce 
scântei, provocând o explozie sau un 
incendiu.

•	 Nu folosiți aparatul dacă baza 
motorului este supraîncălzite, 
prezintă miros, scurgeri, deformări 
sau modificări ale culorii. În condiții 
extreme se pot produce scurgeri de la 
acumulatori. Lichidul din acumulatori 
este coroziv și poate fi toxic. El poate 
provoca arsuri și poate fi nociv sau 
letal dacă este înghițit. Opriți imediat, 
încetați utilizarea.

•	 EVITAȚI CONTACTUL CU LICHIDUL DE 
LA ACUMULATOR. ÎN CAZUL ÎN CARE 
ACUMULATORUL ARE SCURGERI: 
- �Nu lăsați lichidul scurs să intre în 

contact cu pielea, ochii, hainele sau 
alte suprafețe. În cazul în care lichidul 
de la acumulator intră în contact cu 
pielea, ochii sau hainele, clătiți imediat 
cu apă zona afectată și contactați 
medicul sau alte cadre medicale, 
după caz.

•	 Nu folosiți unitatea în nicio zonă cu 
atmosferă potențial explozivă, de 
exemplu un dulap deasupra unui cuptor 
sau sobe, lângă un radiator sau aparat 
de încălzire sau în orice zonă expusă la 
radiația solară directă.

•	 Nu incinerați baza motorului. 
Acumulatorii pot exploda.

Păstrați aceste 
instrucțiuni!

Pentru a vizualiza aceste instrucțiuni online 
sau în alte limbi, vizitați nutribullet.com.

!
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Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat blenderul portabil Flex™. 
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Înainte de prima utilizare

CURĂȚAȚI APARATUL:
A se vedea secțiunea Îngrijire și 
întreținere la pagina 673-674.

ÎNCĂRCAREA UNITĂȚII: 
Pe spatele bazei motorului, ridicați 
capacul din silicon al portului de 
încărcare pentru a descoperi fanta 
USB-C. Introduceți capătul mai mic 
al cablului USB-C  inclus în portul de 
încărcare și capătul mai mare în sursa 
de alimentare (adaptor, computer, 
etc.).

•	 Se recomandă încărcarea completă 
a unității înainte de prima utilizare. 
Durează până la 2 ore pentru 
încărcarea completă.

•	 A se vedea secțiunea Bara LED 
baterie la paginile 663-664.

AVERTIZARE! Nu puneți la încărcat 
dacă unitatea sau portul USB-C 
este umed, pentru a evita riscul de 
incendiu sau vătămare.

AVERTIZARE! NICIODATĂ nu folosiți 
un încărcător rapid sau un încărcător 
cu putere mai ridicată. Folosiți doar 
cablul de încărcare USB-C și o sursă 
de alimentare certificată ITE cu 
puterea nominală 5V 2A MAX pentru 
a evita accidentele, incendiile sau 
deteriorarea aparatului.

Cablu de încărcare 
USB-C

bloc cu lame

Configurațiile produselor pot varia. Pentru a vedea lista completă a accesoriilor nutribullet®, 
vă rugăm să vizitați nutribullet.com.

Ce este inclus

capac de băut cu 
buclă de transport

cupă de 590 mlbaza motorului
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assembly guide

Inel luminos  
indicator stare

Lipsă tensiune.
Inelul luminos este stins.

Blocul cu lame blocat 
incomplet.
Dacă este atașat incorect sau nealiniat inelul 
luminos clipește de 3 ori când butonul este 
apăsat.

Blocul cu lame blocat.
Când este atașat corect inelul luminos se 
aprinde cu alb în sensul acelor de ceasornic, 
apoi clipește de două ori.

Setări

Butonul de Pornire al blenderului portabil 
nutribullet Flex™ are un inel luminos cu LED   
care luminează alb, roșu sau portocaliu în 
funcție de starea de funcționare a unității. 
Citiți această secțiune pentru mai multe 
detalii.

3x

2x

cupă de 590 ml

bloc cu lame detașabil

marcaje pentru măsurare

inel luminos indicator stare

buton de alimentare

baza motorului detașabilă

port de 
încărcare 

USB-C ascuns 

Bară LED baterie

buclă de transport

buton de eliberare

capac de băut

Ghid de asamblare
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Activare.
Apăsați butonul Power o dată pentru activarea 
blenderului. Când inelul este aprins alb 
continuu bara led se aprinde pentru a indica 
starea bateriei. 

SFAT PRO: Urmăriți starea bateriei înainte și după 
amestecare.

Modul amestecare.
Apăsați butonul Power pentru a iniția un ciclu 
de 30 de secunde. Inelul luminos se aprinde 
în alb în sensul acelor de ceasornic în timpul 
amestecării și trece în alb continuu când ciclul 
este complet.

Modul pregătit.
După activare, unitatea de află în modul 
„pregătit” timp de 90 de secunde.

Somn.
După 90 de secunde de inactivitate, blenderul 
trece automat în starea de somn. Inelul luminos 
se aprinde în alb în sensul invers acelor de 
ceasornic la deconectare.

Supraîncălzire.
Inelul luminos clipește roșu timp de 3 secunde și se 
aprinde roșu continuu până când se poate relua 
amestecarea.

Soluție: Faceți o pauză și lăsați blenderul să se 
răcească înainte de utilizarea următoare. Nu depășiți 
4 cicluri de blendare în decurs de 3 minute.

Erori

Eroare generală.
Inelul luminos clipește portocaliu de 6 ori. Indică mai 
multe erori posibile în timpul amestecării.

Soluție: Lama este blocată de ingrediente lipite 
sau cupa nu este atașată corect la baza motorului. 
Îndepărtați cupa/lama de pe baza motorului 
și scuturați ușor conținutul pentru a desprinde 
orice ingrediente blocate. Reatașați cupa la baza 
motorului, rotind în sensul acelor de ceasornic până 
când sunetul și senzația de „clic” indică faptul că 
cupa este atașată corespunzător.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x



664663

LED 1 aprins continuu portocaliu: 
Baterie cu nivel redus.

LED 1 aprins continuu roșu: 
Necesită încărcare.

LED 1 aprins intermitent roșu: 
Bateria epuizată / nu poate funcționa.

LED 1 clipind intermitent portocaliu: 
Încărcare activă, 0%.
SFAT PRO: Puteți amesteca în timp ce unitatea este 
conectată. Când bara LED baterie 1 devine albă, unitatea 
poate efectua un ciclu de amestecare complet. Vă rugăm 
să rețineți că încărcarea se oprește momentan în timp ce 
motorul este în funcțiune.

Bară LED baterie
Blenderul portabil nutribullet Flex™ include o bară 
LED baterie dedicată pentru a vă indica clar când 
este momentul de încărcare. LED-urile cu 4 niveluri 
se aprind în alb, roșu sau portocaliu în funcție de 
starea bateriei și starea de încărcare.  A se vedea 
detaliile mai jos.

Starea bateriei și starea de încărcare

LED-uri aprinse alb continuu 1, 2, 3, 4: 
Încărcare completă.

LED-ul aprins alb continuu 1, LED-ul 
2 clipește: 
25-50% încărcare.

LED-uri aprinse alb continuu 1, 2, 3, 
LED 4 clipește: 
75-99% încărcare.

LED-uri aprinse alb continuu 1, 2, 
LED-ul 3 clipește: 
50-75% încărcare.

1 2 43

LED-ul 1 clipește: 
0-25% încărcare.

Pentru cea mai bună experiență cu produsul 
și privind bateriile, se recomandă să conectați 
unitatea.
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Blocul cu lame blocat
Asigurați-vă că blocul cu lame este 
probabil atașat la baza motorului. 
Puneți blocul cu lame și cupa peste 
baza motorului și răsuciți ușor pe 
poziție.  Se produce un sunet și o 
senzație de “clic” când  blocul cu lame 
este blocat și unitatea este asigurată. 
Nu forțați blocul cu lame pe poziție.

Îndepărtarea cupei de 
amestecare
Codul general de eroare apare dacă 
cupa de amestecare este desprinsă în 
timpul unui ciclu de amestecare.

Depanare
Blocarea lamei
Dacă se produce o blocare în timpul 
amestecării, încercați următoarele:

1.	 Adăugați mai mult lichid în cupă și 
încercați din nou să blendați.

2.	Detașați și scuturați cupa sau 
întoarceți-o invers pentru 
eliminarea blocajului.

3.	Opriți unitatea, apoi desprindeți 
baza motorului prin răsucire. Puneți 
vasul cu fața în jos (pe suprafața 
plană a capacului de băut cu buclă 
de transport). Desprindeți cu atenție 
blocul cu lame de vas și eliminați 
blocajul. Reasamblați și reluați 
amestecarea.

AVERTIZARE! LAMELE SUNT 
ASCUȚITE! MANIPULAȚI-LE 
CU ATENȚIE PENTRU A EVITA 
ACCIDENTAREA. Asigurați-vă 
întotdeauna că alimentarea 
este oprită și încărcătorul este 
deconectat că atașați blocul cu 
lame sau eliminați un blocaj al 
lamei. Nu introduceți niciodată 
mâna sau un instrument în 
interiorul cupei pentru a elimina un 
blocaj sau o obstrucție.

AVERTIZARE!
Înainte de prima utilizare, revedeți 
toate avertizările și indicațiile de 
precauție din secțiunea de măsuri 
de siguranță importante (paginile 
649-654).

ÎNTOTDEAUNA asigurați-vă că 
blenderul este curat și încărcat înainte 
de utilizare.

Încărcați complet blenderul înainte 
de prima utilizare. Portul de încărcare 
se află în partea din spatele bazei 
motorului, sub capacul de silicon al 
portului de încărcare. (A se vedea 
secțiunea de asamblare la pagina 12 
pentru referință.)

NU porniți blenderul portabil 
nutribullet Flex™ când este gol.

NU puneți la microunde accesoriile 
nutribullet®.

NU lăsați blenderul portabil nutribullet 
Flex™ nesupravegheat când este în 
funcțiune.

NU încărcați  blenderul portabil 
nutribullet Flex™ dacă cablul USB-C 
este umed.

NU încărcați  blenderul portabil 
nutribullet Flex™ dacă cablul USB-C 
sau portul de încărcare este umed.

NU folosiți ingrediente fierbinți 
sau calde în cupa de amestecare. 
Ingredientele încălzite pot provoca 
apariția de presiune în cupa sigilată, 
provocând posibila expulzare a 
ingredientelor fierbinți, care pot 
provoca vătămări corporale sau 
daune materiale.

NICIODATĂ nu folosiți  blenderul 
portabil  nutribullet Flex™ mai mult de 
4 cicluri consecutive de 30 de secunde 
într-o perioadă de 3 minute deoarece 
aceasta poate provoca deteriorarea 
permanentă a motorului. În cazul în 
care motorul nu mai funcționează, 
opriți activitatea și lăsați blenderul 
să se răcească.  Blenderul portabil 
nutribullet Flex™ are o protecție 
termică care oprește unitatea la 
supraîncălzire.  Lăsați întrerupătorul 
termic să se răcească ar trebui să îi 
permită resetarea.

ÎNTOTDEAUNA verificați lama în 
perioada de garanție. Contactați 
Serviciul pentru clienți înainte 
de îndepărtarea lamei, pentru 
instrucțiuni de siguranță și înlocuire.

666
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Utilizarea blenderului 
portabil nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Răsuciți blocul cu lame pe cupa 
de amestecare, cu lamele înainte, 
prin orificiul de jos. Răsuciți 
constant până ce ajungeți la 
blocajul soft integrat care vă arată 
că blocul cu lame este în poziția 
corectă.

SFAT PRO: Frecarea pe care o simțiți 
când atașați blocul cu lame asigură 
o etanșare mai sigură pentru 
amestecare și aventură.

NOTĂ: Asigurați-vă întotdeauna că 
blocul cu lame este complet uscat 
înainte de atașarea lui la cupa de 
amestecare.

AVERTIZARE! Pentru performanțe 
optime, nu depășiți linia MAX, nu 
supraumpleți și folosiți suficiente 
ingrediente lichide.

3	 Adăugați ingredientele, apoi 
răsuciți capacul de băut cu buclă 
de transport.

NOTĂ: Asigurați-vă întotdeauna 
că capacul de băut cu buclă de 
transport este închis și într-o poziție 
blocată înainte de amestecare.

1	 Curățați cupa de amestecare, 
blocul cu lame, și capacul de băut 
cu buclă de transport înainte de 
utilizare. Folosiți apă fierbinte cu 
detergent sau mașina de spălat 
vase.

4	 Atașați baza motorului la blocul 
cu lame și cupă. Puneți blocul cu 
lame și cupa peste baza motorului 
și răsuciți ușor pe poziție. Se 
produce un sunet și o senzație de 
“clic” când  blocul cu lame este 
blocat și unitatea este asigurată. 

NOTĂ: Nu forțați blocul cu lame pe 
poziție.
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8	 Întoarceți bucla de transport 
invers față de capacul de băut 
pentru a expune butonul de 
eliberare. Apăsați butonul, 
eliberați ciocul de băut, și savurați 
creația dumneavoastră.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Puneți blenderul portabil 
nutribullet Flex™ pe o suprafață 
curată, uscată și plană. Activați 
butonul Power o dată. Așteptați 
aproximativ 1 secundă să se 
încheie animația cu LED și să se 
afișeze starea bateriei. 

NOTĂ: După 90 de secunde de 
inactivitate, blenderul trece automat 
în starea de somn. Prin aceasta se 
previn blendările accidentale și se 
conservă acumulatorul.

6	 După ce blenderul este activat, 
apăsați butonul Power din nou 
pentru a iniția un ciclu de blendare 
de 30 de secunde..

Dacă doriți să blendați în modul 
Pulse ingredientele sau să opriți 
mai devreme ciclul de blendare, 
apăsați butonul Power din nou 
pentru oprire.

SFAT PRO: Amestecați până se 
obține un produs fin, efectuând un al 
doilea ciclu dacă este necesar. 

AVERTIZARE! Nu amestecați mai 
mult de 4 cicluri consecutive 
pentru a evita încălzirea excesivă 
și formarea de presiune.  Pentru 
cicluri repetate, deschideți cu 
atenție vasul pentru a elibera 
orice presiune acumulată înainte 
de a amesteca din nou.

7	 Când amestecarea este 
finalizată, răsuciți delicat cupa 
desprinzând-o de pe baza 
motorului pentru a intra în modul 
To-Go. Sau treceți la pasul 8.

NOTĂ: Nu aplicați niciodată o forță 
de apăsare sau țineți de capacul de 
băut la desprinderea cupei de baza 
motorului. Țineți de baza motorului 
și cupă pentru a avea cele mai bune 
rezultate.

sip lid with release button
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Utilizarea capacului de băut 
nutribullet Flex™ cu buclă de transport:

2	 Buton de eliberare: Apăsați pentru 
a deschide capacul de băut și a 
expune ciocul de băut. Pentru a 
închide capacul de băut, apăsați 
pe poziție ciocul de băut. Se 
produce un sunet și o senzație de 
“clic” când  capacul este închis 
corespunzător și este prinsă 
garnitura.

3	 Buclă de transport: Confortabilă, 
convenabilă și flexibilă. Se lasă 
în jos în timpul amestecării. Se 
readuce la loc pentru băut și 
transport.

SFAT PRO: Purtați-o în mână sau 
agățată de o carabinieră.

4	 Blocarea capacului de băut: În 
poziția deschisă, apăsați ușor 
capacul de băut în jos, spre cupă, 
pentru blocare pe poziție. Pentru 
a elibera blocajul capacului de 
băut, apăsați ușor în sus și dinspre 
cupă.

SFAT PRO: În poziția închisă bucla de 
transport acționează și ca element 
de etanșare pentru protecție 
împotriva vărsării accidentale. Ideal 
pentru transport imprevizibil!

SFAT PRO: Asigurați-vă întotdeauna 
că capacul de băut cu buclă de 
transport este total uscat înainte de 
amestecare sau depozitare pentru a 
evita blocarea umezelii în garnitură 
sau zonele de etanșare. Uscați în aer 
în poziția de mai sus pentru a evita 
blocarea umezelii.

1	 Înșurubați în sensul acelor de 
ceasornic. Deșurubați în sens invers 
acelor de ceasornic. Asigurați-vă 
întotdeauna că cupa de băut este 
în poziție închisă la atașarea sau 
îndepărtareacapacului de băut cu 
buclă de transport.

SFAT PRO: Folosiți zona de la bucla de 
transport și capacul de băut pentru 
apucare a atașarea sau îndepărtarea 
capacului de băut cu buclă de 
transport. Prindeți zona balamalei 
pentru manevrare ușoară, cu sigla 
nutribullet® (n.) spre palmă.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop

bucla de 
transport

capacul de 
băut

cioc

buton de 
eliberare
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Îngrijire & întreținere
PASUL 1:

Asigurați-vă întotdeauna că blenderul 
portabil nutribullet Flex™ este oprit 
după fiecare utilizare. 
SFAT PRO: Înainte de deconectare, 
verificați starea de încărcare a bateriei 
folosind bara LED baterie. Este momentul 
pentru încărcare? 

PASUL 2:

Deșurubați blocul cu lame în sensul 
acelor de ceasornic evitând contactul 
cu lamele.

Deșurubați capacul de băut cu buclă 
de transport în sens invers acelor de 
ceasornic.  Blocul cu lame, capacul 
de băut cu buclă de transport și cupa 
de amestecare rezistă la spălatul 
în mașina de spălat vase.* De 
asemenea, le puteți spăla manual, cu 
apă caldă și detergent, clătind cu apă 
curată.

Dacă are loc contactul ingredientelor 
cu baza motorului, ștergeți cu o lavetă 

umedă. Capacul siliconic al portului 
de încărcare protejează împotriva 
pătrunderii lichidelor. 
NOTĂ: Baza motorului NU este compatibilă 
cu mașina de spălat vase. 
* Cu toate aceasta, cupa, blocul cu lame 
și capacul de băut cu buclă de transport 
pot fi spălate pe raftul de sus al mașinii de 
spălat vase fără ciclul de igienizare. 
NOTĂ: Dacă garnitura de la capacul de 
băut cu buclă de transport se deplasează 
în timpul sau după curățare, eliminați 
umiditatea în exces din zona garniturii și 
ghidați-o delicat la loc.
NOTĂ: Nu scufundați sau porniți niciodată 
baza motorului în apă.

AVERTIZARE! Nu atingeți lamele! Ele 
sunt foarte ascuțite. 

AVERTIZARE! Nu blendați lichide 
fierbinți sau calde în Cupa de 590 ml. 
Presiunea poate duce la împroșcarea 
lichidelor fierbinți la deschiderea 
capacului de băut cu buclă de 
transport.

La călătoriile cu avionul, verificați 
instrucțiunile TSA privind transportul 
în siguranță.  Verificați întotdeauna cu 
firma de transport specificațiile privind 
lamele și bateriile litiu-ion. Pentru 
informații suplimentare, consultați 
pagina de internet nutribullet.com.

Deplasarea cu  
nutribullet Flex™

AVERTIZARE! La călătoria cu avionul 
, îndepărtați cu atenție blocul cu 
lame deoarece lamele sunt ascuțite. 
Fiți precauți și acoperiți și înveliți 
sigur blocul cu lame pentru a preveni 
atingerea accidentală a lamelor la 
strângerea și desfacerea bagajelor.  
Baza motorului trebuie transportată 
într-o geantă de transport. 

Piese de schimb
Pentru a comanda piese și  
accesorii suplimentare, vă rugăm  
să vizitați site-ul nostru 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories.

AVERTIZARE! Nu scufundați niciodată  
Baza motorului  în apă sau vreun alt 
lichid.

AVERTIZARE! LAMELE SUNT 
ASCUȚITE. Exercitați precauție la 
atașarea sau detașarea blocului 
cu lame pentru a preveni atingerea 
accidentală a lamelor. Nu lăsați 
NICIODATĂ blocul cu lame expus 
la depozitare.  Întotdeauna atașați 
cupa și capacul de băut cu buclă 
de transport la blocul cu lame la 
depozitare. 

PASUL 3: 

Depozitați întotdeauna blenderul 
portabil nutribullet Flex™ într-un loc 
sigur. Asigurați-vă că blenderul este 
vertical, cu blocul cu lame fixat de 
cupa de amestecare pentru a preveni 
expunerea lamei. Nu așezați obiecte 
peste blender la depozitare. 
SFAT PRO: Un blender portabil complet 
asamblat este mai compact în dulap!



Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Toate drepturile rezervate.
Blenderul portabil nutribullet Flex™ este marcă înregistrată CapBran Holdings, LLC 
înregistrată în S.U.A. în întreaga lume.
Ilustrațiile pot diferi de produsul real. Ne străduim constant să ne îmbunătățim produsele, 
deci specificațiile conținute aici pot fi modificate fără notificare prealabilă.
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RO/ Explicația marcajelor
RO/ Acest marcaj indică faptul că acest produs nu trebuie 
aruncat împreună cu alte deșeuri menajere în întreaga UE. 
Pentru a preveni posibilele daune aduse mediului sau 
sănătății umane prin eliminarea necontrolată a deșeurilor; 

reciclează-l în mod responsabil pentru a promova reutilizarea 
durabilă a resurselor materiale. Pentru a returna dispozitivul folosit, 
vă rugăm să utilizați sistemele de returnare și colectare sau 
contactați distribuitorul de la care a fost achiziționat produsul. 
Aceștia pot lua acest produs pentru reciclare sigură pentru mediu.

RO/ Acest produs este conform cu reglementarea europeană 
nr. 1935/2004 privind materialele și articolele destinate să 
vină în contact cu produsele alimentare.

RO Un aparat electric din clasa a II-a sau cu dublă izolație 
este unul care a fost proiectat astfel încât să nu necesite o 
conexiune de siguranță la împământarea electrică 

(împământare). 

RO/ Declarația producătorului că produsul satisface cerințele 
directivelor CE aplicabile

RO/ Semnul N este un sigiliu de aprobare care arată că 
produsul a fost testat din punct de vedere al siguranței și 
satisface cerințele minime de siguranță a produselor UE.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Руководство по 
использованию

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Чтобы исключить риск получения тяжелых 
травм, перед использованием портативного блендера nutribullet 
Flex™ внимательно прочитайте данное руководство. Сохраните 
данное руководство. Убедитесь, что все лица, использующие 
прибор nutribullet®, знают о мерах предосторожности.
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•	 ТОЛЬКО после установки крышки 
для питья с петлёй разрешается 
эксплуатация устройства.

•	 НЕ превышайте отметку MAX. 
Превышение отметки MAX может 
привести к утечке или остановке ножа.

•	 НЕ снимайте чашу или крышку для 
питья с петлёй во время работы 
прибора.

•	 НЕ переполняйте чашу льдом, так как 
это может стать причиной остановки 
ножей, повреждения прибора и 
травмирования. Перед смешиванием 
всегда добавляйте достаточное 
количество жидкости.

•	 Не используйте чашу в случае 
обнаружения на ней трещин, 
помутнения или другого повреждения.

•	 Заказывайте сменные детали только на 
сайте nutribullet.com или через службу 
поддержки клиентов.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ ПРИ 
ОБРАЩЕНИИ С НОЖОМ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НОЖИ 
ОЧЕНЬ ОСТРЫЕ! СОБЛЮДАЙТЕ 
ОСТОРОЖНОСТЬ, ЧТОБЫ 
ИСКЛЮЧИТЬ ТРАВМЫ.

•	 Не прикасайтесь к острым краям 
ножей.

•	 При установке ножевого блока на чашу 
держите руки и пальцы вдали от ножей.

•	 Соблюдайте осторожность при мойке 
ножевого блока вручную.

•	 Всегда прикрепляйте ножевой блок 
к чаше для смешивания перед тем, 
как установить ее на основание с 
двигателем.

•	 Не оставляйте ножевой блок с 
открытыми ножами. Всегда надежно 
затягивайте ножевой блок на чаше для 
смешивания перед тем, как закрепить 
на основании с двигателем.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НИ В 
КОЕМ СЛУЧАЕ НЕ ОПУСКАЙТЕ РУКИ В 
ЧАШУ И ДЕРЖИТЕ ИХ ПОДАЛЬШЕ ОТ 
НОЖА ВО ВРЕМЯ РАБОТЫ ПРИБОРА.

•	 Снимайте чашу и открывайте крышку 
для питья с петлёй только после полной 
остановки ножей. Ножи могут еще 
вращаться при снятии крышки для 
питья с петлёй и когда она уже открыта. 
Несоблюдение этих инструкций может 

МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ, 
СВЯЗАННЫЕ С НАГРЕВОМ И 
ДАВЛЕНИЕМ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НЕ 
СМЕШИВАЙТЕ ГОРЯЧИЕ, ТЕПЛЫЕ, 
ГАЗИРОВАННЫЕ ИЛИ ВЫДЕЛЯЮЩИЕ 
ГАЗЫ ИНГРЕДИЕНТЫ. ЭТО МОЖЕТ 
ПРИВЕСТИ К РАЗБРЫЗГИВАНИЮ 
ГОРЯЧИХ ЖИДКОСТЕЙ ПРИ ОТКРЫТИИ 
КРЫШКИ ДЛЯ ПИТЬЯ С ПЕТЛЕЙ.

•	 Такое использование может привести 
к созданию избыточного давления 
в чаше nutribullet®, что приведет к 
отделению чаши или крышки для питья 
с петлёй от основания с двигателем. В 
результате возможны травмы, связанные 
с выбросом горячего содержимого или 
открытыми ножами.

•	 Смешивайте ингредиенты только 
комнатной температуры или 
охлажденные (21°C/70°F или ниже).

•	 Газированные ингредиенты и 
ингредиенты, выделяющие газы 
(например, сода, пекарный порошок, 
сода для выпечки, дрожжи, некоторые 
виды теста, смесь для торта, сухой 
лед или другие выделяющие газы 
продукты), увеличивают давление в 
чаше при перемешивании. Некоторые 

белковые порошки содержат 
ингредиенты, выделяющие газы. Перед 
смешиванием всегда проверяйте 
состав всех добавок.  
ПЕРЕД СМЕШИВАНИЕМ ВСЕГДА 
ПРОВЕРЯЙТЕ ВСЕ ИНГРЕДИЕНТЫ.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НЕ 
СМЕШИВАЙТЕ СОДЕРЖИМОЕ БОЛЕЕ 
ОДНОЙ МИНУТЫ. ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ 
ПРОВОДИТЬ НЕСКОЛЬКО ЦИКЛОВ 
СМЕШИВАНИЯ ПОДРЯД, ЕСЛИ ИХ 
ОБЩАЯ ДЛИТЕЛЬНОСТЬ ПРЕВЫШАЕТ 
ОДНУ МИНУТУ.

•	 При смешивании ингредиенты 
нагреваются, что со временем 
приводит к повышению давления в 
чаше. Непрерывное смешивание в 
течение более одной минуты может 
привести к отделению чаши или крышки 
для питья с петлёй, открытию ножа или 
выбросу нагретого содержимого и 
травмированию.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НЕ 
ОСТАВЛЯЙТЕ ПРИГОТОВЛЕННЫЕ 
СМЕСИ В ЗАКРЫТОЙ ЧАШЕ НА 
ДЛИТЕЛЬНОЕ ВРЕМЯ. 

•	 Приготовленные смеси могут 
испортиться и забродить, увеличивая 

Меры предосторожности
При использовании портативного блендера nutribullet Flex™ помните: 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ — ПРЕЖДЕ ВСЕГО.

Предупреждение! Чтобы исключить риск получения тяжелых травм или повреждения 
имущества, перед использованием портативного блендера nutribullet Flex™ 
внимательно прочитайте данное руководство. При использовании электрических 
приборов всегда соблюдайте общие меры предосторожности, включая следующую 
важную информацию.

Если портативный блендер nutribullet Flex™ используется другими лицами, убедитесь, 
что они понимают информацию по технике безопасности и гигиене труда в данном 
руководстве и любые другие дополнительные инструкции по безопасности или 
использованию прибора. Каждый, кто пользуется прибором, должен полностью 
прочитать руководство по эксплуатации и ознакомиться с правилами безопасной 
работы прибора.

Сохраните эти инструкции!
ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ДОМАШНЕГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ!

давление, если их оставить внутри 
чаши. В результате возможно 
отделение чаши или крышки для питья с 
петлёй от основания с двигателем, что 
может привести к травмам.  

•	 Приготовленную смесь следует 
наливать и пить только через носик 
для питья, аккуратно открыв крышку 
для питья с петлёй после завершения 
смешивания.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ 
ПРИ ОБРАЩЕНИИ С ЧАШЕЙ
•	 Если чаша горячая или теплая на 

ощупь, содержимое может быть 
НАГРЕТЫМ и НАХОДИТЬСЯ ПОД 
ДАВЛЕНИЕМ. В этом случае выполните 
следующие действия: 

•	 НЕ ОТКРЫВАЙТЕ ЧАШУ. Оставьте 
чашу там, где она находится. Не 
касайтесь ее и не разрешайте другим 
к ней прикасаться. НИ В КОЕМ 
СЛУЧАЕ не пытайтесь отделить чашу 
от основания с двигателем, так как это 
может привести к травмам.

•	 Не смешивайте содержимое чаши 
повторно.

•	 Дайте чаше остыть в течение минимум 
30 минут. Если чаша по-прежнему 
теплая, подождите еще некоторое 
время.

•	 Когда чаша станет прохладной на 
ощупь, медленно откройте крышку для 
питья с петлёй, не направляя при этом 
чашу на лицо или на тело. Перелейте 
содержимое в отдельную емкость.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ ПРИ 
ОБРАЩЕНИИ С ЧАШЕЙ
Правильное использование чаши крайне 
важно для безопасной эксплуатации 
портативного блендера nutribullet Flex™. 
Несоблюдение этих инструкций при 
использовании чаши может привести к 
травмам, материальному ущербу или 
повреждению прибора.

•	 Перед смешиванием ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬНО 
убедитесь, что чаша, ножевой 
блок и основание с двигателем 
надежно зафиксированы. Если чаша 
не зафиксирована, двигатель не 
включится. 
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привести к травме, материальному 
ущербу или повреждению прибора.

УХОД ЗА НОЖАМИ И МЕРЫ 
ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ 
ПРИБОР С ПОГНУТЫМИ ИЛИ 
ПОВРЕЖДЕННЫМИ НОЖАМИ.

•	 Периодически осматривайте ножи. При 
обнаружении повреждений обратитесь 
в сервисный центр по вопросу замены 
ножей.

•	 Перед использованием извлеките из 
чаши все кухонные принадлежности и 
непродовольственные предметы, так 
как они могут стать причиной травмы 
или повреждения ножей и прибора.

•	 Не измельчайте косточковые плоды в 
этом приборе, если у них не удалены 
косточки или семена. Твердые 
ингредиенты могут повредить нож.

•	 В случае переполнения чаши ножи 
могут остановиться. В этом случае см. 
раздел Ошибки данного руководства. 

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ 
ОКРУЖАЮЩЕЙ СРЕДЫ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НЕ 
ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ПОРТАТИВНЫЙ 
БЛЕНДЕР NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ ВО 
ВРЕМЯ ВОЖДЕНИЯ АВТОМОБИЛЯ, 
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ, 
ЕЗДЫ НА ВЕЛОСИПЕДЕ, ХОДЬБЫ 
И ДРУГИХ ЗАНЯТИЙ, ТРЕБУЮЩИХ 
ПОСТОЯННОГО ВНИМАНИЯ.

•	 Не подвергайте портативный 
блендер nutribullet Flex™ воздействию 
экстремальных температур, так как 
это может привести к повреждению 
аккумуляторов, уплотнений и других 
деталей прибора. 

•	 Не размещайте портативный блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ на неровных или 
неустойчивых поверхностях.

•	 Не сушите прибор с помощью фена, в 
сушильных машинах, духовых шкафах 
или микроволновых печах. Если 
прибор намок, аккуратно протрите 
наружные поверхности чистой сухой 
тканью.

•	 Не используйте прибор рядом с водой, 
в условиях повышенной влажности или 
во время дождя или снега.

•	 Не используйте прибор вблизи 
открытого огня или других источников 
тепла; рядом с местами, сильно 
загрязненными пылью, маслом или 
химическими веществами; а также 
в местах с попаданием прямого 
солнечного света.

•	 Не оставляйте портативный блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ в автомобиле, 
особенно летом или зимой. Длительное 
воздействие экстремальных 
температур может привести к утечке 
электролита, разрыву или взрыву 
аккумуляторов.

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ И ОБЩИЕ 
МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
НЕСОБЛЮДЕНИЕ ИНСТРУКЦИЙ ПО 
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ ПОРТАТИВНОГО 
БЛЕНДЕРА NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
МОЖЕТ ПРИВЕСТИ К ТЯЖЕЛЫМ 
ТРАВМАМ, СМЕРТИ ИЛИ 
МАТЕРИАЛЬНОМУ УЩЕРБУ.

•	 Прибор может использоваться лицами 
(включая детей) с ограниченными 
физическими, сенсорными или 
умственными способностями или 
отсутствием опыта и знаний, только 
если они были проинструктированы 
касательно безопасного 
использования лицом, отвечающим 
за их безопасность. Если прибор 
используется детьми или находится 
рядом с ними, необходим строгий 
контроль. Присматривайте за детьми, 
убедитесь в том, что прибор не служит 
им игрушкой.

•	 Аккуратно соберите ножевой блок, 
чашу для смешивания, крышку 
для питья с петлёй и основание с 
двигателем перед тем, как поместить 
устройство на хранение в недоступное 
для детей место.

•	 Периодически осматривайте 
компоненты портативного блендера 
nutribullet Flex™ на предмет 
повреждений или износа, которые 
могут влиять на работу прибора или 
создавать угрозу безопасности.

•	 Соблюдайте соответствующие 
меры предосторожности при 
зарядке, использовании и хранении 
портативного блендера nutribullet 
Flex™.

•	 Запрещается использовать блендер не 
по назначению.

•	 Запрещается использовать 
портативный блендер nutribullet Flex™ 
с пустой чашей.

•	 Не пытайтесь отключить какие-либо 
механизмы защитной блокировки.

•	 Подключайте к разъему USB-C только 
подходящее зарядное устройство. 
Следите за тем, чтобы в разъеме не 
скапливалась пыль. 

•	 Обеспечьте защиту основания с 
двигателем от деформации, падений 
и повреждений. Не эксплуатируйте 
прибор, если основание с двигателем 
каким-либо образом повреждено. 

•	 Используйте только оригинальные 
насадки/аксессуары nutribullet®, 
специально предназначенные 
для портативного блендера 
nutribullet Flex™. Используйте только 
оригинальные сменные детали 
и принадлежности nutribullet®. 
Запчасти других производителей 
не изготавливаются по техническим 
условиям nutribullet® и могут стать 
причиной повреждения прибора или 
тяжелой травмы.

•	 Использование насадок, в том 
числе банок для консервирования, 
не рекомендуется производителем, 
поскольку это может привести к 
возникновению риска или травмам 
людей.

•	 Не пытайтесь очищать основание с 
двигателем, погружая его в воду или в 
другие чистящие жидкости. Аккуратно 
протрите и высушите прибор чистой 
тканью.

•	 Чашу и крышку для питья с петлёй 
можно мыть в посудомоечной машине 
на верхней полке без цикла нагрева 
и дезинфекции. ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ МЫТЬ 
ОСНОВАНИЕ С ДВИГАТЕЛЕМ В 
ПОСУДОМОЕЧНОЙ МАШИНЕ.

ЭЛЕКТРОБЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
МОДИФИКАЦИЯ, 
НЕСООТВЕТСТВУЮЩЕЕ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ И НЕСОБЛЮДЕНИЕ 
ДАННЫХ ИНСТРУКЦИЙ МОГУТ 
УВЕЛИЧИТЬ РИСК ТЯЖЕЛЫХ ТРАВМ, 
СМЕРТИ ИЛИ МАТЕРИАЛЬНОГО 
УЩЕРБА.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
НИ В КОЕМ СЛУЧАЕ НЕ 

ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ УСТРОЙСТВА 
ДЛЯ УСКОРЕННОЙ ЗАРЯДКИ 
ИЛИ ЗАРЯДНЫЕ УСТРОЙСТВА 
ВЫСОКОЙ МОЩНОСТИ. ВРЕМЯ 
ЗАРЯДКИ МОЖЕТ ОТЛИЧАТЬСЯ В 
ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ ЗАРЯДНОГО 
УСТРОЙСТВА И УРОВНЯ ЗАРЯДА 
АККУМУЛЯТОРА.

•	 Для зарядки прибора используйте 
только USB-источники питания, 
включенные в перечень Лаборатории 
по технике безопасности (UL), 
блоки питания, сертифицированные 
ITE, или блоки питания класса 2, 
предназначенные для работы с сетями 
электропитания 100–240 В перем. 
тока частотой 50–60 Гц. Зарядное 
устройство с USB-разъемом должно 
входить в список источников питания 
класса 2 или быть сертифицировано 
ITE, номинальная выходная мощность 
5 В, 2 А макс. ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ НЕУТВЕРЖДЕННЫЕ 
ИСТОЧНИКИ ПИТАНИЯ.

•	 Чтобы исключить риск поражения 
электрическим током, пожара или 
травм, ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ заряжать 
или использовать мокрый прибор. 
Также запрещается касаться прибора 
мокрыми руками или использовать его 
в месте, где он может намокнуть. 

•	 Не используйте прибор в условиях 
повышенной влажности, никогда не 
опускайте шнур, вилку или основание 
с двигателем в воду или другие 
жидкости.

•	 Запрещается использовать прибор 
с поврежденным шнуром питания, 
блоком питания или зарядным 
устройством, а также в случае 
неисправности прибора или падения 
основания с двигателем или его 
повреждения. 

•	 Всегда ВЫКЛЮЧАЙТЕ и 
ОТСОЕДИНЯЙТЕ ОТ СЕТИ 
ЭЛЕКТРОПИТАНИЯ портативный 
блендер nutribullet Flex™, если он не 
используется, а также ПЕРЕД сборкой, 
разборкой, заменой принадлежностей 
или очисткой.

•	 Не заряжайте прибор рядом с 
горючими материалами, на кровати 
или диване, или на бумаге.

•	 Заряжайте прибор только с помощью 
шнура питания из комплекта 
поставки прибора. Использование 
несовместимых деталей или деталей 
сторонних поставщиков может 
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привести к повреждению портативного 
блендера nutribullet Flex™, травмам 
или порче имущества.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ 
ПРИ ОБРАЩЕНИИ С 
ИСТОЧНИКОМ ПИТАНИЯ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! ВСЕГДА 
ВЫБИРАЙТЕ И ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ 
ИСТОЧНИК ПИТАНИЯ ПЕРЕМЕННОГО 
ТОКА, СООТВЕТСТВУЮЩИЙ 
ПРИБОРУ. 

•	 Несоблюдение следующих мер 
предосторожности может привести 
к тяжелым травмам, поражению 
электрическим током, пожару или 
повреждению прибора.

•	 Используйте источники питания 
(например, зарядное устройство, 
зарядный блок) и шнур питания, 
соответствующие характеристикам 
сети электропитания в вашей стране.

•	 Запрещается использовать зарядное 
устройство с преобразователем 
напряжения или адаптером.

•	 Запрещается использовать 
нестандартные источники питания, 
например, генераторы или инверторы. 
Подключайте входящий в комплект 
блок питания переменного тока только 
к стандартной розетке.

•	 НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ УСТРОЙСТВА 
ДЛЯ УСКОРЕННОЙ ЗАРЯДКИ ИЛИ 
ЗАРЯДНЫЕ УСТРОЙСТВА ВЫСОКОЙ 
МОЩНОСТИ. Подключайте входящий 
в комплект блок питания переменного 
тока только к стандартной розетке или 
к прикуривателю в автомобиле. Не 
подключайте прибор к прикуривателю 
в автомобиле до запуска двигателя, 
чтобы предотвратить возможный 
скачок напряжения и короткое 
замыкание прибора.

•	 Убедитесь, что характеристики сети 
электропитания соответствуют данным, 
указанным на портативном блендере 
nutribullet Flex™ (напряжение [В] и 
частота [Гц]). В случае сомнений 
относительно характеристик сети 
электропитания обратитесь к 
квалифицированному электрику.

•	 Не подключайте к одной розетке 
несколько электроприборов, 
не используйте удлинители и 
разветвители питания. Убедитесь, что 
сеть электропитания соответствует 

потребляемому прибором току (в 
амперах, как указано на блоке питания 
прибора) и потребляемому току других 
подключенных к этой цепи устройств.

•	 В случае блока питания со складной 
вилкой перед подключением блока 
к розетке убедитесь, что вилка 
полностью разложена.

•	 Запрещается использовать блоки 
питания и зарядные устройства в 
случае их повреждения, падения или 
значительной ударной нагрузки.

•	 Не заряжайте прибор при 
экстремально высоких или низких 
температурах.

•	 Если прибор не используется, 
извлеките вилку блока питания или 
зарядного устройства из розетки.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ 
ПРИ ОБРАЩЕНИИ С КАБЕЛЕМ 
И ШНУРОМ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! ДЛЯ 
ЗАРЯДКИ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ТОЛЬКО 
ШНУР ПИТАНИЯ, ВХОДЯЩИЙ 
В КОМПЛЕКТ ПОСТАВКИ 
ПОРТАТИВНОГО БЛЕНДЕРА 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™. 

•	 Периодически осматривайте шнуры и 
кабели. 

•	 Открытые кабели и шнуры прибора 
создают потенциальную опасность 
спотыкания. Расположите все кабели 
и шнуры так, чтобы люди и домашние 
животные не могли споткнуться или 
случайно потянуть за них. 

•	 При хранении не сворачивайте и не 
наматывайте шнур электропитания 
слишком сильно. При использовании 
исключите перегибы или изломы шнура 
питания. 

•	 При размещении прибора или блока 
питания / зарядного устройства 
убедитесь, что шнуры не изогнуты и 
разъемы не прижимаются к стене или к 
твердой поверхности.

•	 Не позволяйте домашним животным 
или детям кусать или жевать кабели и 
шнуры.

•	 При отсоединении шнура питания 
тяните за вилку, а не за шнур.

•	 Следите за тем, чтобы зарядный кабель 
не касался горячих поверхностей 
или других источников тепла, не 
скручивался, не истирался и не 
запутывался.

•	 Не переносите прибор за зарядный 
кабель или шнур питания.

•	 Следите за тем, чтобы зарядный кабель 
не свисал с края стола или столешницы.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ 
ПРИ ОБРАЩЕНИИ С 
АККУМУЛЯТОРАМИ
Портативный блендер nutribullet Flex™ 
работает от перезаряжаемых литий-
ионных аккумуляторов. Аккумуляторы 
не являются заменяемыми и должны 
быть переработаны или утилизированы 
надлежащим образом. Вскрытие 
корпуса, ремонт или попытка замены 
аккумуляторов прибора может привести 
к поражению электрическим током, 
повреждению прибора, пожару, травмам и 
материальному ущербу.

•	 Данный прибор содержит литий-
ионные аккумуляторы. Утилизируйте 
основание с двигателем надлежащим 
образом. Неправильная утилизация 
может стать причиной травм, смерти 
или материального ущерба в результате 
утечки электролита из аккумуляторов, 
возгорания, перегрева или взрыва. 
Литий-ионные аккумуляторы содержат 
химические вещества, которые могут 
представлять опасность для здоровья 
людей при попадании в грунтовые 
воды. В некоторых странах запрещено 
утилизировать такие аккумуляторы 
с обычными бытовыми отходами. 
Проконсультируйтесь с местными 
органами власти по вопросу  
правильной утилизации. 

•	 Получить инструкции по правильной 
утилизации можно в ближайшем центре 
переработки или утилизации опасных 
отходов.

•	 Не подвергайте основание с двигателем, 
содержащее аккумуляторы, воздействию 
огня или чрезмерного тепла. Воздействие 
огня или температуры выше 130°C/265°F 
может привести к повреждению 
аккумуляторов и взрыву.

•	 Не заряжайте портативный блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ рядом с источниками 
огня, тепла или в условиях очень высоких 
температур. 

•	 Рекомендуемая температура 
окружающей среды для хранения и 
зарядки: 10−40 °C (50−104 °F).

•	 Не используйте прибор в местах 
с потенциально взрывоопасной 

атмосферой (например, на 
заправочных площадках или станциях, 
под палубами лодок или других 
судов, в местах перекачки и хранения 
топлива или химических веществ и в 
местах, где в воздухе накапливаются 
горючие химические вещества или 
частицы, например, зерновая пыль или 
порошки металлов). В таких местах 
искры могут стать причиной взрыва 
или пожара.

•	 Не используйте прибор в случае 
перегрева основания с двигателем, 
непривычного запаха, утечек, 
вздутия или изменения цвета или 
формы. В экстремальных условиях 
возможны утечки электролита 
из элементов аккумулятора. 
Электролит аккумуляторов — это 
едкая жидкость, которая может быть 
токсичной. Он может стать причиной 
ожогов и нанести вред здоровью 
вплоть до смертельного исхода 
при проглатывании. Немедленно 
выключите прибор, прекратите 
использование.

•	 ИЗБЕГАЙТЕ КОНТАКТА С 
ЭЛЕКТРОЛИТОМ. В СЛУЧАЕ УТЕЧКИ 
ЭЛЕКТРОЛИТА: 
- �следите за тем, чтобы вытекший 

электролит не попал на кожу, в глаза, 
на одежду или другие поверхности. 
При попадании электролита на кожу, 
в глаза или на одежду немедленно 
промойте пораженную область 
водой и обратитесь за медицинской 
помощью.

•	 Не используйте прибор в местах 
с потенциально взрывоопасной 
атмосферой, например, в шкафу 
над духовкой или плитой, рядом с 
радиатором или обогревателем или 
в любом месте с прямым солнечным 
светом.

•	 Не сжигайте основание с двигателем. 
Аккумуляторы могут взорваться.

Сохраните эти 
инструкции!

Данное руководство по эксплуатации 
доступно на различных языках на сайте 
nutribullet.com.

!
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Перед первым использованием

ОЧИСТИТЕ ПРИБОР
См. раздел Уход и обслуживание на 
стр. 701-702.

ЗАРЯДИТЕ ПРИБОР 
На задней части основания с 
двигателем поднимите силиконовую 
крышку порта зарядки, чтобы открыть 
скрытый разъём USB-C. Вставьте 
меньший конец прилагаемого кабеля 
USB-C в зарядный разъём, а больший 
конец кабеля подключите к источнику 
питания (переходник, компьютер и 
др.).

•	 Перед первым использованием 
прибора рекомендуется полностью 
его зарядить. Цикл полной зарядки 
занимает до 2 часов.

•	 См. раздел Светодиодный 
индикатор заряда на стр. 691–692.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Во избежание 
риска пожара или травмирования 
запрещается выполнять зарядку, 
если прибор или разъем USB-C 
мокрый.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НИ В КОЕМ 
СЛУЧАЕ НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ 
УСТРОЙСТВА ДЛЯ УСКОРЕННОЙ 
ЗАРЯДКИ ИЛИ ЗАРЯДНЫЕ 
УСТРОЙСТВА ВЫСОКОЙ 
МОЩНОСТИ. Используйте 
только зарядный кабель USB-C 
из комплекта поставки и 
сертифицированный ITE источник 
питания с номинальной выходной 
мощностью 5 В, 2 А макс., чтобы 
избежать травм, пожара или 
повреждения устройства.

зарядный кабель 
USB-C

ножевой блок

Комплект поставки прибора может быть изменен. Полный перечень принадлежностей 
nutribullet® доступен по адресу nutribullet.com.

Комплект поставки

крышка для питья 
с петлёй для 
переноски

чаша емкостью 
590 мл

основание с 
двигателем
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assembly guide

Состояния кольцевого 
индикатора

Электропитание отсутствует.
Светодиодное кольцо выключено.

Неполная фиксация 
ножевого блока.
При неправильной или неплотной сборке 
светодиодное кольцо при нажатии кнопки 
трижды мигает оранжевым.

Фиксация ножевого блока.
При правильной сборке светодиодное 
кольцо загорается белым по часовой 
стрелке, затем дважды мигает.

Настройки

Кнопка включения портативного блендера 
nutribullet Flex™ оснащена светодиодным 
кольцом, которое светится белым, 
красным или оранжевым в зависимости от 
эксплуатационного состояния прибора. См. 
подробности в этом разделе.

3x

2x

чаша емкостью 590 мл

съёмный ножевой блок

мерная маркировка

кольцевой индикатор
кнопка включения

съёмное основание с 
двигателем

скрытый 
зарядный 

разъем USB-C 

светодиодный индикатор 
заряда

петля для переноски

кнопка фиксатора

крышка для питья

Инструкция по сборке
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Включение.
Нажмите кнопку включения один раз, чтобы 
включить блендер. Когда кольцо горит белым, 
светодиодный индикатор заряда загорается, 
показывая уровень заряда. 

ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНЫЙ СОВЕТ: обращайте 
внимание на уровень заряда до и после 
смешивания.

Режим смешивания.
Нажмите кнопку включения, чтобы 
начать 30-секундный цикл смешивания. 
Светодиодное кольцо загорается белым 
по часовой стрелке во время смешивания и 
становится сплошным белым по завершении 
цикла.

Режим готовности к 
использованию.
После включения устройство остаётся в 
режиме готовности в течение 90 секунд.

Режим ожидания.
Через 90 секунд бездействия блендер 
автоматически переключается в режим 
ожидания. Светодиодное кольцо 
загорается белым против часовой стрелки и 
выключается.

Перегрев.
Светодиодное кольцо мигает красным в течение 
3 секунд, затем горит сплошным красным, пока 
смешивание нельзя будет возобновить.

Решение: приостановите работу и дайте блендеру 
остыть. Не запускайте более 4 циклов смешивания 
в течение 3 минут.

Ошибки

Общая ошибка.
Светодиодное кольцо мигает оранжевым 6 раз. Во 
время смешивания произошла одна из возможных 
ошибок.

Решение: нож заблокирован застрявшими 
продуктами или чаша неправильно установлена 
на основание с двигателем. Снимите чашу/нож 
с основания с двигателем и слегка встряхните, 
чтобы освободить застрявшие ингредиенты. 
Затем надежно прикрепите чашу к основанию, 
поворачивая по часовой стрелке до щелчка, 
подтверждающего правильную установку.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Индикатор 1 горит сплошным 
оранжевым: 
низкий заряд.

Индикатор 1 горит сплошным 
красным: 
необходимо зарядить устройство.

Индикатор 1 мигает красным: 
аккумулятор разряжен/не работает.

Индикатор 1 мигает оранжевым: 
Активная зарядка, 0%.
ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНЫЙ СОВЕТ: когда устройство 
подключено к источнику питания, возможно 
смешивание. Как только индикатор заряда батареи 1 
загорится белым, прибор готов к выполнению полного 
цикла смешивания. Обратите внимание, что во время 
работы двигателя зарядка приостанавливается.

Светодиодный 
индикатор заряда

Портативный блендер nutribullet Flex™ оснащён 
светодиодным индикатором заряда, который 
наглядно показывает, когда пора заряжать 
устройство. Четыре светодиода горят белым, 
красным или оранжевым цветом в зависимости 
от состояния аккумулятора и уровня заряда. 
Дополнительную информацию см. ниже.

Состояние аккумулятора и уровень 
заряда

Индикаторы 1, 2, 3, 4 горят 
сплошным белым: 
полный заряд.

Индикатор 1 горит сплошным 
белым, индикатор 2 мигает: 
25-50% заряда.

Индикаторы 1, 2, 3, горят 
сплошным белым, индикатор 4  
мигает: 
75-99% заряда.

Индикаторы 1, 2, горят сплошным 
белым, индикатор 3 мигает: 
50-75% заряда.

1 2 43

Индикатор 1 мигает белым: 
0-25% заряда.

Чтобы улучшить работу прибора и продлить срока 
службы аккумулятора, рекомендуем подключить 
устройство к источнику питания.
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Фиксация ножевого 
блока
Убедитесь, что ножевой блок 
надежно закреплен на основании 
с двигателем. Установите ножевой 
блок и чашу на основание с 
двигателем и аккуратно закрутите. 
Когда ножевой блок надежно 
зафиксирован на устройстве, 
раздается характерный щелчок.  
Не прикладывайте силу при 
установке ножевого блока.

Отсоединение чаши
Общая ошибка появляется, если 
чаша отсоединяется во время цикла 
смешивания.

Устранение 
неисправностей

Застревание ножей
Если во время смешивания 
произошло застревание ножей, 
попробуйте следующее:

1.	 добавьте жидкости в чашу и 
повторите смешивание;

2.	отсоедините и встряхните чашу или 
переверните её, чтобы устранить 
застревание;

3.	выключите прибор и открутите 
основание с двигателем; поставьте 
чашу вверх дном (на плоскую 
поверхность крышки для питья с 
петлёй); осторожно отсоедините 
ножевой блок от емкости и удалите 
застрявшие ингредиенты; соберите 
прибор заново и продолжите 
смешивание.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НОЖИ 
ОЧЕНЬ ОСТРЫЕ! СОБЛЮДАЙТЕ 
ОСТОРОЖНОСТЬ, ЧТОБЫ 
ИСКЛЮЧИТЬ ТРАВМЫ. Перед 
установкой ножевого блока 
или устранением застрявших 
ингредиентов обязательно 
убедитесь, что прибор выключен 
и зарядное устройство 
отсоединено. Ни в коем случае 
не помещайте кухонные 
принадлежности или руки в чашу 
для устранения застревания.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!
Перед первым использованием 
ознакомьтесь со всеми 
предупреждениями и 
предостережениями в разделе 
«Меры предосторожности» 
(стр. 677–682).

ВСЕГДА перед использованием 
проверяйте блендер на предмет 
чистоты и зарядки.

Полностью зарядите блендер перед 
первым использованием. Зарядный 
разъем расположен на задней 
стороне основания с двигателем, 
под силиконовой крышкой. 
(Подробнее см. раздел «Сборка» на 
стр. 12).

НЕ используйте портативный 
блендер nutribullet Flex™ с пустой 
чашей.

НЕ помещайте принадлежности 
nutribullet® в микроволновую печь.

НЕ оставляйте портативный 
блендер nutribullet Flex™ без 
присмотра, когда он используется.

НЕ заряжайте портативный блендер 
nutribullet Flex™, если кабель USB-C 
мокрый.

НЕ заряжайте портативный блендер 
nutribullet Flex™, если кабель USB-C 
или зарядный разъем мокрый.

НЕ закладывайте в чашу для 
смешивания горячие или 
теплые ингредиенты. Нагретые 
ингредиенты могут вызывать 
повышение давления в герметичной 
чаше, что может привести к выбросу 
горячего содержимого при открытии 
чаши и стать причиной травм или 
материального ущерба.

НЕ запускайте портативный 
блендер nutribullet Flex™ более 
чем на 4 последовательных 
30-секундных цикла в течение 
3 минут, так как это может 
привести к неустранимому 
повреждению двигателя. Если 
двигатель остановился, прекратите 
работу и дайте блендеру остыть. 
Портативный блендер nutribullet 
Flex™ оснащен встроенным 
тепловым реле, которое отключает 
прибор в случае перегрева. 
Дождитесь, пока тепловое реле 
охладит прибор до исходного 
состояния.

РЕГУЛЯРНО осматривайте нож в 
течение гарантийного периода. 
Обратитесь в службу поддержки 
клиентов по вопросу инструкций по 
безопасному снятию и замене ножа.

694
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Использование 
портативного блендера 
nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Накрутите ножевой блок на чашу 
для смешивания, установив 
ножами вперёд на нижнее 
отверстие. Вращайте плавно до 
упора, который сигнализирует о 
том, что ножевой блок находится 
в правильном положении.

ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНЫЙ СОВЕТ: 
трение, ощущаемое при креплении 
ножевого блока, обеспечивает 
более надежное и безопасное 
уплотнение для смешивания и 
ношения.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Перед установкой 
на основание с двигателем 
обязательно убедитесь, что 
ножевой блок полностью сухой.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Для лучших 
результатов уровень продуктов 
не должен превышать отметку 
MAX. Не переполняйте чашу и 
добавляйте достаточно жидких 
ингредиентов.

3	 Поместите ингредиенты и 
закрутите крышку для питья с 
петлёй.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Внимательно 
следите за тем, чтобы крышка 
для питья с петлёй была закрыта 
и зафиксирована перед началом 
работы блендера.

1	 Перед использованием прибора 
очистите чашу для смешивания, 
ножевой блок и крышку для 
питья с петлёй. Используйте 
горячую воду с добавлением 
моющего средства или 
посудомоечную машину.

4	 Прикрепите основание с 
двигателем к ножевому блоку 
и чаше. Установите ножевой 
блок и чашу на основание 
с двигателем и аккуратно 
закрутите. Когда ножевой 
блок надежно зафиксирован 
на устройстве, раздается 
характерный щелчок. 

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Не прикладывайте 
силу при установке ножевого 
блока.
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8	 Откиньте петлю для переноски 
на крышке для питья, чтобы 
открыть кнопку фиксатора. 
Нажмите кнопку, чтобы 
открыть носик для питья, и 
наслаждайтесь напитком.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Размещайте портативный 
блендер nutribullet Flex™ 
на чистой, сухой и ровной 
поверхности. Включите 
блендер, нажав один раз кнопку 
включения. Подождите примерно 
1 секунду, пока не завершится 
анимация светодиодов и не 
отобразится уровень заряда.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Через 
90 секунд бездействия блендер 
автоматически переключается 
в режим ожидания. Это 
предотвращает случайное 
смешивание и продлевает срок 
службы аккумулятора.

6	 После активации блендера 
нажмите еще раз кнопку 
включения, чтобы запустить 
30-секундный цикл смешивания.

Чтобы использовать 
импульсный режим смешивания 
ингредиентов или остановить 
цикл смешивания, нажмите 
кнопку включения еще раз.

ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНЫЙ СОВЕТ: 
смешайте до однородной 
консистенции, при необходимости 
повторите цикл смешивания.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Не 
смешивайте продукты более 
4 циклов подряд, чтобы 
предотвратить чрезмерный 
нагрев и повышение давления 
в чаше. Перед повторным 
смешиванием аккуратно 
откройте чашу, чтобы сбросить 
избыточное давление.

7	 Когда смешивание завершено, 
аккуратно скрутите чашу с 
основания с двигателем, чтобы 
можно было пить на ходу. Или 
сразу перейдите к шагу 8.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Не нажимайте вниз 
и не держите за крышку для питья 
при снятии чаши с основания с 
двигателем. Для удобства держите 
за основание с двигателем и чашу.

sip lid with release button
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Использование крышки для питья 
с петлёй портативного блендера 
nutribullet Flex™

2	 Кнопка фиксатора: нажмите, 
чтобы снять колпачок и открыть 
носик для питья. Чтобы закрыть 
колпачок, накройте им носик для 
питья и нажмите. Характерный 
щелчок подтверждает, что 
крышка закрыта и уплотнение 
зафиксировано.

3	 Петля для переноски: удобно, 
практично, универсально. 
Опустите вниз во время 
смешивания. Откиньте вверх для 
питья и переноски.

ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНЫЙ СОВЕТ: 
носите в руке или повесьте на 
карабин.

4	 Фиксация колпачка: в открытом 
положении слегка нажмите на 
колпачок по направлению вниз, 
к чаше, чтобы зафиксировать. 
Чтобы освободить колпачок, 
аккуратно потяните его вверх, от 
чаши.

ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНЫЙ СОВЕТ: 
в закрытом положении петля 
для переноски предотвращает 
случайное проливание. Удобно при 
транспортировке!

ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНЫЙ СОВЕТ: 
перед смешиванием или 
хранением убедитесь, что крышка 
для питья с петлёй полностью 
сухая, чтобы избежать попадания 
влаги на уплотнитель. Сушите 
в открытом состоянии, чтобы 
избежать скопления влаги.

1	 Закручивайте по часовой 
стрелке. Откручивайте против 
часовой стрелки. При установке 
или снятии крышки для питья с 
петлёй для переноски убедитесь, 
что колпачок на ней закрыт.

ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНЫЙ СОВЕТ: 
при установке или снятии крышки 
для питья с петлёй держите за 
область петли и колпачка. Для 
удобства слегка сожмите область 
петли, прижав логотип nutribullet® 
(n.) ладонью.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loopпетля для 
переноски

колпачок 
для питья

носик

кнопка 
фиксатора
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Уход и обслуживание
ШАГ 1.

После использования обязательно 
убедитесь, что портативный блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ выключен.
ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНЫЙ СОВЕТ: перед 
выключением проверьте оставшийся 
заряд аккумулятора по светодиодному 
индикатору. Пора зарядить?

ШАГ 2.

Открутите ножевой блок по часовой 
стрелке, избегая контакта с ножами.

Открутите крышку для питья с петлёй 
против часовой стрелки. Ножевой 
блок, крышку для питья с петлёй и 
чашу можно мыть в посудомоечной 
машине*. Также можно мыть 
компоненты вручную теплой водой 
с добавлением моющего средства с 
последующим ополаскиванием.

Если ингредиенты попали на 

основание с двигателем, протрите 
его влажной тканью. Силиконовая 
крышка порта зарядки защищает его 
от попадания жидкости. 
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ 
мыть основание с двигателем в 
посудомоечной машине. 
*Чашу, колпачок, ножевой блок и крышку 
для питья с петлёй для переноски можно 
мыть в посудомоечной машине на 
верхней полке без цикла дезинфекции.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Если уплотнитель крышки 
для питья с петлёй сместился во время 
чистки или сушки, удалите влагу и 
аккуратно верните его на место.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Запрещается погружать 
основание с двигателем в воду.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Не касайтесь 
ножей! Они очень острые. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Запрещается 
смешивать горячие или теплые 
жидкости в чаше емкостью 590 мл. 

При перелётах ознакомьтесь 
с правилами безопасности 
авиаперевозок, особенно в 
отношении острых предметов 
и литий-ионных аккумуляторов. 
Для получения дополнительной 
информации посетите сайт 
nutribullet.com.

Путешествия с  
nutribullet Flex™

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Перед 
перелётом аккуратно снимите 
ножевой блок — ножи очень острые. 
Будьте осторожны: надёжно 
закройте и оберните блок лезвий, 
чтобы избежать случайного 
контакта с ножами при упаковке 
и распаковке багажа.  Основание 
с двигателем рекомендуется 
перевозить в ручной клади. 

Сменные детали
Заказать дополнительные детали 
и принадлежности можно на сайте 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories.

Давление в чаше может привести 
к разбрызгиванию горячих 
жидкостей при открытии крышки 
для питья с петлей.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Запрещается 
погружать основание с двигателем 
в воду или в другую жидкость.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! НОЖИ ОЧЕНЬ 
ОСТРЫЕ. Будьте осторожны при 
установке и снятии ножевого 
блока во избежание случайного 
прикосновения к ним. НИ В КОЕМ 
СЛУЧАЕ не храните ножевой 
блок в открытом виде. Всегда 
прикрепляйте чашу и крышку для 
питья с петлёй к ножевому блоку 
для хранения.

ШАГ 3. 

Храните портативный блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ в безопасном 
месте. Убедитесь, что блендер 
стоит вертикально, а ножевой 
блок надежно закреплен на чаше 
блендера, чтобы предотвратить 
открытие ножей. Не ставьте предметы 
на блендер при хранении.
ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНЫЙ СОВЕТ: 
полностью собранный портативный 
блендер занимает меньше места в 
шкафу!
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UA/ Пояснення маркування
UA/ Це маркування вказує на те, що цей виріб не можна 
викидати разом з іншими побутовими відходами на території 
ЄС. Щоб запобігти можливій шкоді навколишньому 
середовищу або здоров'ю людини внаслідок 

неконтрольованої утилізації відходів, переробляйте його 
відповідально, щоб сприяти сталому повторному використанню 
матеріальних ресурсів. Щоб повернути використаний пристрій, 
скористайтеся системами повернення та збору або зверніться до 
продавця, у якого виріб було придбано. Він може взяти цей виріб 
на екологічно безпечну переробку.

UA/ Цей виріб відповідає Європейському регламенту № 
1935/2004 щодо матеріалів та виробів, призначених для 
контакту з харчовими продуктами.

UA/ Електроприлад класу II або з подвійною ізоляцією — це 
прилад, який сконструйований таким чином, що йому не 
потрібне безпечне з'єднання із електричним заземленням. 

UA/ Декларація виробника про те, що продукт відповідає 
вимогам чинних директив ЄС.

UA/ Позначка N — це знак схвалення, який свідчить про те, 
що продукт пройшов перевірку на безпеку і відповідає 
мінімальним вимогам ЄС щодо безпеки продукту.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Príručka používateľa
VAROVANIE! Aby ste zabránili riziku vážneho zranenia, pred 
používaním svojho prenosného mixéra nutribullet Flex™ si prečítajte 
príručku používateľa. Príručku si odložte. Uistite sa, že každý, kto 
používa nutribullet®, vie ako ho používať bezpečným spôsobom.
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•	 Náhradné diely si objednávajte iba 
na stránkach nutribullet.com alebo 
kontaktujte servis pre zákazníkov.

BEZPEČNOSŤ SÚVISIACA S 
NOŽMI

VAROVANIE! NOŽE SÚ OSTRÉ! 
MANIPULUJTE S NIMI OPATRNE, ABY 
STE ZABRÁNILI OSOBNÉMU ZRANENIU.

•	 Nedotýkajte sa ostrých hrán nožov.
•	 Pri pripájaní noža k poháru sa 

nepribližujte rukami ani prstami 
k zostave nožov.

•	 Pri ručnom umývaní zostavy nožov 
postupujte opatrne.

•	 Vždy najprv pripevnite zostavu nožov 
k mixovaciemu poháru, až potom ich 
pripevnite k základni s motorom.

•	 Základňu s motorom neskladujte 
s odkrytými nožmi. Vždy zaistite zostavu 
nožov k mixovaciemu poháru a zostavte 
základňu s motorom.

VAROVANIE! NIKDY NEVKLADAJTE 
RUKY DO VNÚTRA POHÁRA ANI SA 
NIMI NEPRIBLIŽUJTE K NOŽOM, KÝM JE 
JEDNOTKA V CHODE.

•	 Pohár neodstraňujte a veko na pitie 
s držadlom neotvárajte, kým sa nože 
úplne nezastavili. Nože sa môžu 
aktivovať, aj po odstránení alebo 
otvorení veka na pitie s držadlom. Ak 
nebudete dodržiavať tieto pokyny, 
môže to spôsobiť osobné zranenie, 
poškodenie majetku alebo poškodenie 
spotrebiča.

STAROSTLIVOSŤ O NOŽE A 
UPOZORNENIA

VAROVANIE! AK JE NÔŽ OHNUTÝ 
ALEBO POŠKODENÝ, PRESTAŇTE HO 
POUŽÍVAŤ.

•	 Nože pravidelne kontrolujte, či nie 
sú poškodené. Ak zistíte nejaké ich 
poškodenie, obráťte sa na servis pre 
zákazníkov, aby nože vymenili.

•	 Pred zapnutím spotrebiča vyberte 
z pohára všetky pomôcky a predmety 
okrem potravín, pretože by mohli 
spôsobiť osobné zranenie alebo 
poškodiť spotrebič.

BEZPEČNOSŤ V PRÍTOMNOSTI 
TEPLA A TLAKU

VAROVANIE! NEMIXUJTE HORÚCE, 
TEPLÉ, SÝTENÉ ANI PERLIVÉ SUROVINY, 
KTORÉ BY MOHLI PRI OTVORENÍ VEKA 
NA PITIE S DRŽADLOM SPÔSOBIŤ 
VYSTREKNUTIE HORÚCICH KVAPALÍN.

•	 Takéto použitie môže spôsobiť pretlak 
v pohári nutribullet®, čo spôsobí, že pohár 
alebo veko na pitie s držadlom oddelia 
od základne s motorom. To môže mať 
za následok osobné zranenie v dôsledku 
vystreknutia horúceho obsahu alebo 
zranenie odkrytými nožmi.

•	 Mixujte iba suroviny pri izbovej teplote 
alebo suroviny z chladničky (teplota 
21 °C/70 °F alebo nižšia).

•	 Sýtené a šumivé prísady (napr. sóda, 
prášok do pečiva, sóda bikarbóna, 
droždie, niektoré cestá, zmes na koláče, 
suchý ľad alebo iné suroviny, z ktorých 
unikajú bublinky) uvoľňujú plyny, ktoré 
pri miešaní zvyšujú tlak v miske. Niektoré 
proteínové prášky obsahujú šumivé zložky. 
Pred mixovaním vždy skontrolujte zložky 
všetkých surovín.  
PRED MIXOVANÍM VŽDY SKONTROLUJTE 
VŠETKY ZLOŽKY.

VAROVANIE! NEMIXUJTE 
OBSAH DLHŠIE NEŽ JEDNU MINÚTU. 
NESPÚŠŤAJTE PO SEBE NASLEDUJÚCE 
CYKLY MIXOVANIA, POKIAĽ ICH 
CELKOVÁ DOBA PRESIAHNE JEDNU 
MINÚTU.

•	 Mixovanie spôsobuje zohriatie surovín, 
čo časom spôsobí zvýšenie tlaku v 
pohári. Nepretržité mixovanie dlhšie než 
jednu minútu môže spôsobiť odpojenie 
pohára alebo veka na pitie s držadlom, 
odkrytie nožov alebo vystreknutie 
horúceho obsahu a následné zranenie.

VAROVANIE! NEDOVOĽTE, ABY 
MIXOVANÉ POTRAVINY OSTALI 
V UTESNENOM POHÁRI STÁŤ DLHO. 

•	 Mixované zmesi sa môžu pokaziť 
a fermentovať, čím sa zvyšuje tlak vnútri 
pohára. To môže spôsobiť odpojenie 
pohára alebo veka na pitie s držadlom 
od základne motora, následkom čoho 
môže byť zranenie osôb.  

•	 K rozmixovanému obsahu pristupujte 
iba cez špeciálne veko na pitie s 
držadlom, po mixovaní veko opatrne 
otvorte.

Dôležité bezpečnostné 
opatrenia
Pri používaní svojho prenosného mixéra nutribullet Flex™ nezabudnite: 
NAJDÔLEŽITEJŠIA JE BEZPEČNOSŤ.

Varovanie! Aby ste zabránili riziku vážneho zranenia alebo poškodeniu, pred používaním 
svojho prenosného mixéra nutribullet Flex™ si pozorne prečítajte všetky pokyny. Pri 
používaní akéhokoľvek elektrického spotrebiča treba vždy dodržiavať základné 
bezpečnostné opatrenia vrátane nasledujúcich dôležitých informácií.

Ak dovolíte používať svoj prenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™ komukoľvek inému, overte, či 
daná osoba pochopila informácie o ochrane zdravia a bezpečnostné pokyny uvedené 
v tejto príručke používateľa, ako aj všetky ďalšie bezpečnostné predpisy a pokyny na 
používanie. Každá osoba používajúca spotrebič si musí prečítať celú príručku používateľa, 
aby sa zoznámila s bezpečnou prevádzkou jednotky.

Túto príručku si odložte!
NA POUŽITIE IBA V DOMÁCNOSTI!

UPOZORNENIA PRE POHÁR
•	 Ak je pohár na dotyk horúci alebo 

teplý, obsah môže byť HORÚCI a POD 
TLAKOM. V takom prípade dodržte 
nasledujúci postup: 

•	 NECHAJTE NA MIESTE, NEOTVÁRAJTE. 
Pohár nechajte na jeho mieste a 
nedotýkajte sa ho, nedovoľte ani iným 
osobám, aby sa ho dotýkali. NIKDY sa 
nepokúšajte oddeliť pohár od základne 
s motorom, pretože by to mohlo 
spôsobiť osobné zranenie.

•	 Nemixujte ešte raz.
•	 Nechajte pohár chladnúť aspoň 30 

minút. Ak je ešte stále horúci, nechajte 
ho ešte chladnúť.

•	 Ak už nebude horúci na dotyk, pomaly 
otvorte veko na pitie s držadlom, 
dávajte pozor, aby obsah nesmeroval 
na vašu tvár ani telo. Obsah vylejte do 
samostatného pohára.

BEZPEČNOSŤ SÚVISIACA 
S POHÁROM
Pre bezpečné používanie vášho 
prenosného mixéra nutribullet Flex™ je 
dôležitý samotný pohár. Ak pri používaní 
pohára nebudete dodržiavať tieto pokyny, 
môže to spôsobiť osobné zranenie, 
poškodenie majetku alebo poškodenie 
spotrebiča.

•	 VŽDY sa uistite, že pohár, zostava 
nožov a základňa s motorom sú pred 
mixovaním bezpečne zarovnané. Ak 
pohár nebude v zablokovanej polohe, 
motor sa nenaštartuje. 

•	 Jednotku používajte IBA so správne 
nasadeným vekom na pitie s držadlom.

•	 NEPRESAHUJTE značku MAX. 
Presiahnutie značky MAX môže spôsobiť 
únik zmesi alebo zastavenie noža.

•	 Pohár ani veko na pitie s držadlom 
NEODSTRAŇUJTE, kým je jednotka 
zapnutá.

•	 Pohár NEPREPĹŇAJTE ľadom, pretože 
to môže spôsobiť zastavenie otáčania 
nožov a poškodenie jednotky alebo 
zranenie. Pred mixovaním vždy pridajte 
dostatočné množstvo kvapaliny.

•	 Pohár nepoužívajte, ak spozorujete, 
že je prasknutý, zahmlený alebo ináč 
poškodený.
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•	 V tomto spotrebiči nemixujte kôstkoviny, 
pokiaľ z ovocia neodstránite kôstky/
semienka. Tvrdé suroviny môžu poškodiť 
nože.

•	 Ak bude pohár preplnený, môže to 
spôsobiť zastavenie otáčania nožov. 
V takom prípade si pozrite časť Chyby 
v tejto príručke používateľa. 

BEZPEČNOSŤ PROSTREDIA

VAROVANIE! NEPOUŽÍVAJTE SVOJ 
PRENOSNÝ MIXÉR NUTRIBULLET 
FLEX™ POČAS ŠOFÉROVANIA, 
OBSLUHY STROJOV, BICYKLOVANIA, 
PRI PRECHÁDZKE ANI POČAS INÝCH 
ČINNOSTÍ, KTORÉ SI VYŽADUJÚ VAŠU 
PLNÚ POZORNOSŤ.

•	 Nevystavujte svoj prenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ extrémnym teplotám, 
pretože to môže spôsobiť poškodenie 
batérií, tesnení a iných dielov 
spotrebiča. 

•	 Neklaďte svoj prenosný mixér nutribullet 
Flex™ na nerovné alebo nestabilné 
plochy.

•	 Svoj spotrebič neosušujte sušičom na 
vlasy, sušičom na odevy, v tradičnej rúre 
ani v mikrovlnnej rúre. Ak by bol váš 
spotrebič mokrý, jeho povrch opatrne 
poutierajte čistou, suchou utierkou.

•	 Spotrebič nepoužívajte blízko vody, 
vo vlhkom prostredí ani za daždivých 
podmienok a na snehu.

•	 Spotrebič nepoužívajte v blízkosti 
otvorených plameňov ani iných zdrojov 
tepla, v mimoriadne špinavom prostredí, 
v prítomnosti prachu, oleja alebo 
chemikálií, ani priamo na slnečnom 
svetle.

•	 Nenechávajte svoj prenosný 
mixér nutribullet Flex™ vo vozidle, 
predovšetkým v lete a v zime. Dlhodobé 
vystavenie extrémnym teplotám môže 
spôsobiť poškodenie, prasknutie alebo 
výbuch batérií a vytečenie ich tekutiny.

VŠEOBECNÉ POKYNY NA 
POUŽITIE A BEZPEČNOSŤ

VAROVANIE! NEDODRŽANIE 
NIEKTORÉHO Z POKYNOV PRE 
PRENOSNÝ MIXÉR NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ VÁŽNE OSOBNÉ 
ALEBO AJ SMRTEĽNÉ ZRANENIE, ALEBO 
POŠKODENIE MAJETKU.

•	 Spotrebič nie je určený, aby ho 
používali osoby (vrátane detí) so 
zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo 
rozumovými schopnosťami alebo 
s nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí, 
pokiaľ nie sú pod starostlivým 
dohľadom a neboli poučené o používaní 
spotrebiča osobou zodpovednou za ich 
bezpečnosť. Keď spotrebič používajú 
deti, alebo sa používa v ich blízkosti, 
vyžaduje sa veľká pozornosť. Deti musia 
byť vždy pod dohľadom, aby sa zaistilo, 
že sa so spotrebičom nebudú hrať.

•	 Zostavu nožov, mixovací pohár, veko na 
pitie s držadlom a základňu s motorom 
pred uskladnením vždy pozorne 
zostavte a uchovávajte ich mimo detí, 
hlavne malých detí.

•	 Pravidelne kontrolujte komponenty 
prenosného mixéra nutribullet Flex™, či 
nie sú poškodené alebo opotrebované, 
pretože to môže spôsobiť ich nesprávnu 
funkčnosť alebo ohroziť bezpečnosť.

•	 Nezabudnite na možné nebezpečenstvá 
hroziace pri nabíjaní, používaní alebo 
skladovaní svojho prenosného mixéra 
nutribullet Flex™.

•	 Mixér nepoužívajte na iné než určené 
použitie.

•	 Svoj prenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™ 
nikdy nezapínajte, keď je pohár prázdny.

•	 Nepokúšajte sa vyradiť žiadny 
bezpečnostný blokovací mechanizmus.

•	 Do USB-C portu nevsúvajte žiadne 
iné predmety, iba vhodnú nabíjačku. 
Nedovoľte, aby sa v porte nahromadil 
prach. 

•	 Nedovoľte, aby sa základňa s motorom 
rozdrvila, spadla alebo sa poškodila. 
Ak je základňa s motorom akokoľvek 
poškodená, nepoužívajte ju. 

•	 Používajte výhradne nadstavce/
príslušenstvo značky nutribullet® 
špeciálne navrhnuté pre váš 
prenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™. Vždy 
používajte originálne náhradné diely a 
príslušenstvo značky nutribullet®. Bežné 
diely dostupné na trhu nie sú vyrobené 
podľa špecifikácií značky nutribullet® 
a mohli by poškodiť váš spotrebič alebo 
spôsobiť zranenie.

•	 Použitie nadstavcov, ako napríklad 
zaváraninových pohárov, výrobca 
neodporúča, pretože hrozí riziko 
zranenia osôb.

•	 Základňu s motorom sa nepokúšajte 
čistiť ponorením do vody ani iných 

kvapalín na čistenie. Iba ju opatrne 
utrite a osušte čistou utierkou.

•	 V umývačke riadu sa môžu umývať iba 
pohár a veko na pitie s držadlom, ktoré 
sa môžu uložiť do vrchného koša a umyť 
použitím cyklu bez vysokého tepla alebo 
bez dezinfekčného cyklu. ZÁKLADŇU S 
MOTOROM NIKDY NEVKLADAJTE DO 
UMÝVAČKY RIADU.

ELEKTRICKÁ BEZPEČNOSŤ

VAROVANIE! ÚPRAVY, NESPRÁVNE 
POUŽÍVANIE A NEDODRŽIAVANIE 
POKYNOV MÔŽE ZVÝŠIŤ RIZIKO 
VÁŽNEHO ALEBO SMRTEĽNÉHO 
ZRANENIA OSÔB, ALEBO POŠKODENIA 
MAJETKU.

VAROVANIE! NIKDY NEPOUŽÍVAJTE 
RÝCHLU NABÍJAČKU ANI NABÍJAČKY 
S VYŠŠÍM VÝKONOM. DOBA NABÍJANIA 
SA MÔŽE MENIŤ, V ZÁVISLOSTI 
NABÍJAČKY A ÚROVNE NABITIA 
BATÉRIE.

•	 Na nabíjanie tohto spotrebiča 
používajte iba zdroje USB uvedené 
v zozname UL alebo napájací zdroj 
uvedený/certifikovaný ITE alebo 
uvedený napájací zdroj triedy 2 
navrhnutý na použitie so zdrojmi 
napájania s menovitým napätím 100 V 
AC až 240 V AC pri 50 Hz až 60 Hz. USB 
nabíjačka musí byť napájací zdroj triedy 
2 alebo certifikovaný ITE zdroj, menovitý 
výkon max. 5 V 2 A. NEPOUŽÍVAJTE 
NESCHVÁLENÉ ZDROJE.

•	 Aby ste predišli riziku zásahu 
elektrickým prúdom, požiaru alebo 
úrazu, jednotku NENABÍJAJTE ani s ňou 
nemanipulujte, kým je mokrá, v oblasti, 
kde by sa mohla namočiť, ani keď máte 
mokré ruky. 

•	 Spotrebič nepoužívajte v mokrom 
prostredí, nikdy neponárajte elektrický 
kábel, zástrčku ani základňu s motorom 
do vody ani iných kvapalín.

•	 Spotrebič nikdy nepoužívajte, keď má 
poškodený kábel, jednotku elektrického 
napájania/nabíjačku, keď spotrebič 
nefunguje správne alebo keď základňa 
s motorom spadla alebo je akokoľvek 
poškodená. 

•	 Spotrebič vždy VYPNITE a VYTIAHNITE 
ZÁSTRČKU ZO SIEŤOVEJ ZÁSUVKY, 
pokiaľ prenosný mixér nutribullet 
Flex™ nepoužívate, PRED montážou, 

demontážou, výmenou príslušenstva 
alebo čistením.

•	 Svoj spotrebič nikdy nenabíjajte v 
blízkosti horľavých materiálov, na 
posteli alebo gauči, ani položený na 
akomkoľvek druhu papiera.

•	 Svoj spotrebič nabíjajte iba použitím 
elektrického napájacieho kábla, 
dodaného so spotrebičom. Použitie 
nekompatibilných dielov alebo dielov 
dostupných na trhu môže prenosný 
mixér nutribullet Flex™ poškodiť alebo 
ohroziť používateľa, spôsobiť osobné 
zranenie alebo poškodenie spotrebiča.

BEZPEČNOSŤ ELEKTRICKÉHO 
NAPÁJANIA

VAROVANIE! VŽDY VYBERTE 
A POUŽÍVAJTE VHODNÝ ZDROJ 
NAPÁJANIA SPOTREBIČA. 

•	 Nedodržanie nasledujúcich 
preventívnych opatrení môže mať 
za následok vážne zranenie, smrť 
v dôsledku zásahu elektrickým prúdom, 
požiar alebo poškodenie spotrebiča.

•	 Používajte iba napájaciu jednotku (napr. 
nabíjačku, zásobník) a napájací kábel 
vhodný pre napätie vo vašej krajine.

•	 Nepoužívajte sieťový zdroj energie 
s prevodníkom napätia alebo 
s adaptérom.

•	 Nepoužívajte neštandardné zdroje 
napájanie, ako generátory alebo 
prevodníky. Používajte iba zdroj 
striedavého napätia zapojený do 
štandardnej zásuvky elektrickej siete.

•	 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE RÝCHLE NABÍJAČKY 
ANI NABÍJAČKY S VYŠŠÍM VÝKONOM. 
Používajte iba zdroj striedavého napätia 
zapojený do štandardnej zásuvky 
elektrickej siete alebo elektrickej 
zásuvky pre zapaľovač vo vozidle. Nikdy 
nemajte jednotku zapojenú do portu 
zapaľovača pri štartovaní vozidla, aby 
ste predišli možnému prepätiu a skratu 
jednotky.

•	 Overte si, že vaša elektrická zásuvka 
poskytuje napájanie vhodné pre váš 
prenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™ (čo 
sa týka napätia [V] a frekvencie [Hz]). 
Ak nemáte istotu, čo sa týka elektrickej 
siete vo vašej domácnosti, poraďte sa so 
svojím elektrikárom.

•	 Zásuvku elektrickej siete, nepoužívajte 
predlžovací kábel, rozbočovače ani iné 
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elektrické zariadenia. Potvrďte, že sú 
dimenzované tak, aby zvládli celkový 
prúd (v ampéroch), ktorý odoberá 
spotrebič (ako je uvedené na napájacej 
jednotke) a akékoľvek iné zariadenia 
používajúce rovnaký obvod.

•	 Pri napájacej jednotke, kde sa dá 
zástrčka striedavého prúdu pred 
uskladnením zložiť, sa pred zapojením 
do zásuvky uistite, že je zástrčka 
vo vhodnej polohe a kolíky úplne 
vytiahnuté.

•	 Nikdy nepoužívajte napájaciu jednotku/
nabíjačku, ktorá je poškodená, spadla 
alebo utrpela prudký náraz.

•	 Spotrebič nenabíjajte v mimoriadne 
teplom ani chladnom prostredí.

•	 Keď sa napájacia jednotka/nabíjačka 
nepoužíva, vždy ju vytiahnite zo zásuvky 
elektrickej siete.

BEZPEČNOSŤ KÁBLA A 
ELEKTRICKÉHO NAPÁJACIEHO 
KÁBLA

VAROVANIE! NA NAPÁJANIE 
POUŽÍVAJTE IBA ELEKTRICKÝ NAPÁJACÍ 
KÁBEL DODANÝ S PRENOSNÝM 
MIXÉROM NUTRIBULLET FLEX™. 

•	 Kábel a elektrický napájací kábel 
pravidelne kontrolujte. 

•	 Voľne prístupné káble a elektrické 
napájacie káble predstavujú 
potenciálne nebezpečenstvo 
zakopnutia. Všetky káble a elektrické 
napájacie káble uložte tak, aby o ne 
osoby ani domáce zvieratá pri pohybe 
alebo prechádzaní oblasťou nezakopli 
alebo ich náhodne potiahli. 

•	 Elektrický napájací kábel nezvíjajte 
ani neovíjajte okolo jednotky pred 
uskladnením príliš tesne, ani elektrický 
napájací kábel počas používania príliš 
neohýbajte a nezalomte. 

•	 Pri ukladaní svojho spotrebiča 
alebo napájacej jednotky/nabíjačky 
skontrolujte, či nie sú elektrické 
káble zalomené a či nie sú konektory 
zatlačené oproti stene alebo tvrdému 
povrchu.

•	 Nedovoľte aby deti alebo domáce 
zvieratá prehryzli káble alebo elektrické 
napájacie káble.

•	 Pri odpájaní elektrického napájacieho 
kábla ťahajte zástrčku, neťahajte za 
kábel.

•	 Nenechávajte elektrický kábel na 
horúcich povrchoch ani na horúcich 
tepelných zdrojoch, ani aby sa kábel 
zauzlili, zamotali alebo rozstrapkali.

•	 Spotrebič nedržte ani neprenášajte 
držaním za nabíjací alebo elektrický 
napájací kábel.

•	 Nedovoľte, aby nabíjací kábel visel cez 
okraj stola alebo ponad nejakú hranu.

BEZPEČNOSŤ BATÉRIE
Váš prenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™ 
obsahuje nabíjateľné batérie s iónmi 
lítia. Batérie sa nedajú vymeniť a musia 
sa recyklovať a likvidovať správnym 
spôsobom. Otvorenie a/alebo oprava, 
prípadne pokus o výmenu batérií vo 
vašom spotrebiči môže spôsobiť zásah 
elektrickým prúdom, poškodenie 
spotrebiča, požiar a zranenie osôb alebo 
poškodenie majetku.

•	 Tento výrobok obsahuje batérie s iónmi 
lítia. Základňu s motorom zlikvidujte 
správnym spôsobom. Nesprávna 
likvidácia môže spôsobiť zranenie, smrť 
alebo poškodenie, následkom čoho 
bude únik tekutiny z batérie, požiar, 
prehriatie alebo výbuch. Batérie s iónmi 
lítia obsahujú prvky, ktoré po vniknutí do 
podzemných vôd môžu predstavovať 
zdravotné riziká pre osoby. Likvidácia 
týchto batérií spolu k komunálnym 
odpadom môže byť v niektorých 
krajinách protizákonné. Správne 
postupy likvidácie nájdete v miestnych 
predpisoch pre likvidáciu odpadu. 

•	 Pokyny na správnu likvidáciu získate 
od miestnych recyklačných stredísk 
alebo stredísk likvidácie nebezpečného 
odpadu vo vašej oblasti.

•	 Základňu s motorom obsahujúcu 
zostavu článkov batérií nevystavuje 
nadmernému teplu. Vystavenie plameňu 
alebo teplotám nad 130 °C/265 °F môže 
poškodiť batérie a spôsobiť výbuch.

•	 Svoj prenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™ 
nenabíjajte v blízkosti otvoreného 
plameňa, zdroja tepla ani v mimoriadne 
teplých podmienkach. 

•	 Odporúčaná teplota prostredia pri 
skladovaní a nabíjaní: 10 °C − 40 °C 
(50 °F − 104 °F).

•	 Svoju jednotku nepoužívajte nikde, kde 
je potenciálne výbušná atmosféra (napr. 
oblasti čerpania pohonných hmôt alebo 

čerpacie stanice pohonných hmôt, 
podpalubia lodí alebo iných plavidiel, 
zariadenia na prepravu a skladovanie 
paliva a/alebo chemikálií a oblasti, 
kde sa nachádzajú horľavé chemikálie 
alebo drobné prachové častice, napr. 
ako obilný prach alebo kovové prášky 
nahromadené vo vzduchu). V takýchto 
oblastiach sa môžu vytvárať iskry, ktoré 
môžu spôsobiť výbuch alebo požiar.

•	 Svoju jednotku nepoužívajte, ak je 
základňa s motorom prehriata, uniká 
z nech nejaký pach, kvapalina, ak 
je zdeformovaná alebo sa zmenila 
jej farba alebo tvar. Za extrémnych 
podmienok môže z článkov batérie 
unikať tekutina. Tekutina unikajúca 
z batérie je korozívna a môže byť 
toxická. Môže spôsobiť popáleniny a po 
požití môže byť škodlivá alebo dokonca 
môže spôsobiť smrť. Ihneď vypnite a 
prestaňte používať.

•	 VYHÝBAJTE SA KONTAKTU 
S TEKUTINOU BATÉRIE. AK Z BATÉRIE 
UNIKÁ TEKUTINA: 
- �Nedovoľte, aby sa uniknutá tekutina 

dostala do kontaktu s pokožkou, 
očami, odevom alebo inými povrchmi. 
Ak sa tekutiny batérie dostane do 
kontaktu s pokožkou, očami alebo 
odevom, okamžite opláchnite 
postihnuté miesto vodou a požiadajte 
o radu svojho lekára alebo podľa 
potreby vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

•	 Svoju jednotku nepoužívajte v žiadnej 
oblasti s potenciálne výbušnou 
atmosférou, ako je skrinka nad rúrou 
alebo pecou, v blízkosti radiátora 
alebo ohrievača, ani v žiadnej oblasti 
vystavenej priamemu slnečnému svetlu.

•	 Základňu s motorom nespaľujte. Batérie 
môžu vybuchnúť.

Túto príručku 
si odložte!

Ak si chcete prečítať pokyny online alebo 
v nejakom inom jazyku, vyhľadajte stránky 
nutribullet.com.

!
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Pred prvým použitím

VYČISTITE JEDNOTKU:
Pozrite časť Starostlivosť a údržba na 
strane 729-730.

NABITE JEDNOTKU: 
Na zadnej strane základne s 
motorom nadvihnite silikónový kryt 
portu na nabíjanie, aby ste získali 
prístup k USB-C portu. Vsuňte menší 
koniec dodaného USB-C kábla do 
nabíjacieho portu, a väčší koniec do 
zdroja nabíjania (adaptér nabíjačky, 
počítač a pod.).

•	 Pred prvým použitím odporúčame 
nabiť jednotku na plnú kapacitu. 
Úplné nabitie trvá až 2 hodiny.

•	 Prečítajte si časť LED prúžok batérie 
na stranách 719-720.

VAROVANIE! Jednotku nenabíjajte, ak 
je USB-C port mokrý, aby ste zabránili 
riziku požiaru alebo osobnému 
zraneniu.

VAROVANIE! NIKDY nepoužívajte 
rýchlu nabíjačku ani nabíjačku 
s vyšším výkonom. Používajte iba 
dodaný USB-C nabíjací kábel a 
certifikovanú ITE nabíjačku s výkonom 
5V 2A MAX, aby ste predišli zraneniu, 
požiaru alebo poškodeniu svojho 
spotrebiča.

USB-C nabíjací kábel zostava nožov

Konfigurácie produktu sa môžu meniť. Celý zoznam nášho príslušenstva nutribullet® nájdete 
na stránkach nutribullet.com.

Obsah balenia spotrebiča

veko na pitie s 
držadlom

590 ml pohárzákladňa s motorom
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assembly guide

Svetelný prstenec 
indikátora stavu

Žiadne elektrické napájanie.
Svetelný kruh je vypnutý.

Nedostatočné zaistenie 
zostavy nožov.
Ak zostava nie je dobre pripevnená alebo nie 
je zarovnaná, svetelný prstenec po stlačení 
tlačidla blikne 3-krát oranžovou farbou.

Zostava nožov je zablokovaná.
Po správnom zapojení sa svetelný prstenec 
rozsvieti bielou farbou v smere hodinových 
ručičiek, potom dvakrát blikne.

Nastavenia

Na prenosnom mixéri nutribullet Flex™ 
je elektrický vypínač s LED svetelným 
prstencom, ktorý svieti bielou, červenou 
alebo oranžovou farbou, v závislosti od stavu 
fungovania. Viac informácií je v  
tejto časti.

3x

2x

590 ml pohár

odpojiteľná zostava nožov

označenia objemu

svetelný prstenec indikátora
tlačidlo vypínača

odpojiteľná základňa s motorom

skrytý USB-C 
nabíjací port 

LED prúžok batérie

držadlo

tlačidlo na uvoľnenie

veko na pitie

Zostavenie spotrebiča
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Aktivovať.
Jedným stlačením vypínača sa mixér aktivuje. 
Keď prstenec svieti bielou farbou LED prúžok 
batérie sa rozsvieti, aby indikoval stav batérie. 

RADA PROFESIONÁLA: Pred mixovaním skontrolujte 
stav batérie a nabitia.

Režim mixovania.
Stlačením tlačidla vypínača sa spustí 
30-sekundový cyklus mixovania. Svetelný 
prstenec sa počas mixovania rozsvieti bielou 
farbou v smere hodinových ručičiek a po 
dokončení cyklu ostane svietiť bielou farbou.

Režim „pripravený“.
Po aktivácii sa jednotka prepne do stavu 
„pripravená“ na 90 sekúnd.

Pohotovostný režim.
Po 90 minútach nečinnosti sa mixér 
automaticky prepne do pohotovostného 
režimu. Svetelný prstenec sa rozsvieti bielou 
farbou v smere proti hodinovým ručičkám a 
vypne sa.

Prehriatie.
Svetelný prstenec bliká 3 sekundy červenou farbou, 
ostane svietiť červenou farbou až do chvíle, kedy 
bude znova možné zapnúť mixovanie.

Riešenie: Prerušte činnosť a pred ďalším použitím 
nechajte mixér vychladnúť. Nevykonávajte viac než 
4 cyklov mixovania počas 3 minút.

Chyby

Všeobecná chyba.
Svetelný prstenec blikne 6-krát oranžovou farbou. 
Indikuje niekoľko možných chýb počas mixovania.

Riešenie: Nôž je zablokovaný zaseknutou surovinou 
alebo pohár nie je správne pripevnený k základni 
s motorom. Odpojte pohár/nôž od základne s 
motorom a opatrne potraste obsahom, aby sa 
zaseknutá surovina uvoľnila. Znovu pripevnite pohár 
na základňu motora, zatočte v smere hodinových 
ručičiek, kým nezačujete „kliknutie“ a ukazovateľ 
nepotvrdí správne pripojenie pohára.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED 1 svieti oranžovou farbou: 
Nízke nabitie batérie.

LED 1 svieti červenou farbou: 
Batériu treba nabiť.

LED 1 bliká červenou farbou: 
Batéria úplne vybitá/nedá sa použiť.

LED 1 bliká oranžovou farbou: 
Aktívne nabíjanie, 0%.
RADA PROFESIONÁLA: Mixovať môžete, aj keď je 
jednotka pripojená k zdroju nabíjania. Keď sa LED 1 
prúžku batérie zmení na bielu, jednotka bude schopná 
dokončiť celý cyklus mixovania. Nezabudnite, že nabíjanie 
sa počas chodu motora dočasne preruší.

LED prúžok batérie
Prenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™ obsahuje príslušný 
LED prúžok batérie, ktorý jednoducho a jasne 
ukazuje, kedy treba nabiť batériu. 4-dielny LED 
prúžok je bielej, červenej alebo oranžovej farby, v 
závislosti od stavu a nabitia batérie. Podrobnosti si 
pozrite nižšie.

Stav batérie a nabitia

LED 1, 2, 3, 4 svietia bielou farbou: 
Úplné nabitie.

LED 1 svieti bielou farbou, 
LED 2 bliká: 
25 – 50 % nabitie.

LED 1, 2, 3, svietia bielou farbou, 
LED 4 bliká: 
75 – 99 % nabitie.

LED 1, 2 svietia bielou farbou, 
LED 3 bliká: 
50 – 75 % nabitie.

1 2 43

LED 1 bliká bielou farbou: 
0 – 25 % nabitie.

Na zaistenie správneho výkonu odporúčame 
jednotku nabiť.
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Zostava nožov je 
zablokovaná
Uistite sa, že zostava nožov je 
bezpečne pripevnená k základni s 
motorom. Nasaďte zostavu nožov a 
pohár na vrch základne s motorom 
a opatrne zatočte na miesto. Po 
zablokovaní zostavy nožov bezpečne 
na miesto a zaistení sa ozve „kliknutie“.  
Neupínajte zostavu nožov na miesto 
násilne.

Odpojenie mixovacieho 
pohára
Ak sa mixovací pohár počas cyklu 
mixovania odpojí, zobrazí sa kód 
všeobecnej chyby.

Riešenie problémov
Zaseknutie noža
Ak sa počas mixovania zasekne nôž, 
skúste nasledujúce:

1.	 Pridajte do pohára viac kvapaliny a 
skúste premixovať ešte raz.

2.	Odpojte pohár a potraste ním, 
alebo ho otočte hore dnom, aby sa 
zablokovanie uvoľnilo.

3.	Vypnite jednotku, potom 
odskrutkujte základňu s motorom. 
Položte nádobu hore dnom 
(na rovnú plochu veka na pitie 
s držadlom). Opatrne odpojte 
zostavu nožov z nádoby a odstráňte 
zablokovanie. Znovu zostavte a 
pokračujte v mixovaní.

VAROVANIE! NOŽE SÚ OSTRÉ! 
MANIPULUJTE S NIMI OPATRNE, 
ABY STE ZABRÁNILI OSOBNÉMU 
ZRANENIU. Pri pripájaní zostavy 
nožov alebo čistení noža si vždy 
overte, že je vypnuté elektrické 
napájanie a nabíjačka vytiahnutá 
zo zásuvky elektrickej siete. 
Nikdy nevsúvajte ruku ani žiadnu 
pomôcku do pohára, aby ste 
uvoľnili nože.

VAROVANIE!
Pred prvým použitím si prečítajte 
a pochopte všetky varovania 
a upozornenia v časti s dôležitými 
bezpečnostnými opatreniami (strany 
705-710).

VŽDY overte, či je pred použitím mixér 
čistý a nabitý.

Pred prvým použitím svoj mixér úplne 
nabite. Nabíjací port sa nachádza na 
zadnej strane základne s motorom, 
pod silikónovým krytom nabíjacieho 
portu. (Informácie nájdete v časti 
o zostavení spotrebiča na strane 12.)

NESPÚŠŤAJTE mixovanie, keď je 
prenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™ 
prázdny.

NEVKLADAJTE žiadne príslušenstvo 
nutribullet® do mikrovlnnej rúry.

NENECHÁVAJTE prenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ počas používania bez 
dohľadu.

NENABÍJAJTE svoj prenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™, keď je USB-C kábel 
mokrý.

NENABÍJAJTE svoj prenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™, keď je USB-C kábel 
alebo nabíjací port mokrý.

NEVKLADAJTE do pohára na 
mixovanie horúce ani teplé suroviny. 
Zohriate suroviny môžu spôsobiť 
zvýšenie tlaku v utesnenom pohári, čo 
môže spôsobiť vystreknutie horúcich 
surovín otvorením veka, a vznik 
osobných úrazov alebo poškodenie 
majetku.

NIKDY nenechávajte prenosný mixér 
nutribullet Flex™ zapnutý nepretržite 
dlhšie než 4 po sebe nasledujúce 
30-sekundové cykly v intervale 3 
minút, pretože by to mohlo spôsobiť 
nenapraviteľné poškodenie motora. 
Ak motor prestane fungovať, činnosť 
prerušte, aby mohol mixér ochladnúť. 
Váš prenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™ 
je vybavený vnútornou teplotnou 
poistkou, ktorá jednotku pri 
prehriatí vypne. Ak necháte tepelnú 
poistku vychladnúť, umožní sa tým 
zresetovanie.

VŽDY počas záručnej doby 
skontrolujte nôž. Pred vybratím nožov 
vždy kontaktujte servis pre zákazníkov, 
jeho pracovníci vám poskytnú 
bezpečnostné pokyny a zaistia 
výmenu.

722



724723

Používanie prenosného 
mixéra nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Nasaďte zostavu nožov na 
mixovací pohár, nožmi dopredu, 
cez spodný otvor. Pevne 
zaskrutkujte až nadoraz, aby sa 
zostava nožov dostala do správnej 
polohy.

RADA PROFESIONÁLA: Trenie pri 
pripájaní zostavy nožov zaisťuje 
tesnejšie, bezpečnejšie pripojenie a 
utesnením na zaistenie správneho 
mixovania.

POZNÁMKA: Vždy sa uistite, že 
zostava nožov je pred pripojením k 
mixovaciemu poháru úplne suchá.

VAROVANIE! Najlepší výkon sa 
dosiahne, ak nepresiahnete 
značku MAX. Pohár neprepĺňajte 
a používajte dostatočné množstvo 
kvapalín.

3	 Pridajte suroviny, potom 
zaskrutkujte veko na pitie s 
držadlom.

POZNÁMKA: Vždy sa pred 
mixovaním uistite, že je veko na pitie 
s držadlom zatvorené a zaistené na 
mieste.

1	 Pred použitím vyčistite mixovací 
pohár, zostavu nožov a veko na 
pitie s držadlom. Použite horúcu 
vodu so saponátom alebo ho 
umyte v umývačke riadu.

4	 Pripojte základňu s motorom k 
zostave nožov a poháru. Nasaďte 
zostavu nožov a pohár na vrch 
základne s motorom a opatrne 
zatočte na miesto. Po zablokovaní 
zostavy nožov bezpečne na miesto 
a zaistení sa ozve „kliknutie“. 

POZNÁMKA: Neupínajte zostavu 
nožov na miesto násilne.
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8	 Odtiahnite držadlo od veka na 
pitie, aby ste odkryli uvoľňovacie 
tlačidlo. Stlačte tlačidlo, odkryte 
ústie na pitie a vychutnajte si 
mixovanú zmes.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Položte prenosný mixér nutribullet 
Flex™ na čistý, suchý a rovný 
povrch. Svoj mixér aktivujte 
jedným stlačením tlačidla 
vypínača. Počkajte približne 1 
sekundu, aby sa rozsvietil LED 
prstenec a LED stavu batérie.

POZNÁMKA: Po 90 sekundách 
nečinnosti sa mixér automaticky 
prepne do pohotovostného režimu. 
Tým sa zabráni náhodnému 
mixovaniu a chráni sa životnosť 
batérie.

6	 Po aktivovaní mixéra stlačte ešte 
raz tlačidlo vypínača, čím sa spustí 
30-sekundový cyklus mixovania.

Ak chcete mixovať suroviny 
impulzovo, alebo chcete cyklus 
mixovania zastaviť skôr, stlačte 
tlačidlo vypínača ešte raz, aby sa 
spotrebič zastavil.

RADA PROFESIONÁLA: Mixujte, 
aby ste dosiahli hladkú zmes, 
podľa potreby zapnite druhý cyklus 
mixovania.

VAROVANIE! Nemixujte dlhšie 
než 4 po sebe nasledujúce cykly, 
aby ste zabránili nadmernému 
zahriatiu a zvýšeniu tlaku 
v nádobe. Ak chcete cyklus 
opakovať, pred ďalším mixovaním 
opatrne otvorte nádobu, aby sa 
uvoľnil tlak.

7	 Po dokončení mixovania opatrne 
odskrutkujte pohár zo základne s 
motorom, aby sa mixér prepol do 
prenosného režimu. Alebo prejdite 
na krok 8.

POZNÁMKA: Nikdy silno netlačte ani 
neťahajte veko na pitie pri odpájaní 
pohára zo základne s motorom. 
Uchopte základňu s motorom a 
pohár, dosiahnete tak lepší výsledok.

sip lid with release button
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Použitie veka na pitie s 
držadlom nutribullet Flex™:

2	 Tlačidlo na uvoľnenie: Stlačením 
sa vyklopí viečko na pitie a otvorí 
sa ústie na pitie. Ak chcete viečko 
na pitie zatvoriť, zatlačte ústie na 
pitie na miesto. Po zaistení viečka 
bezpečne na miesto a utesnení sa 
ozve „kliknutie“.

3	 Držadlo: Pohodlné, jednoduché 
a ohybné. Sklopte nadol počas 
mixovania. Vyklopte pri pití a 
prenášaní.

RADA PROFESIONÁLA: Na 
prenášanie alebo zavesenie.

4	 Poistka viečka na pitie: V otvorenej 
polohe mierne zatlačte viečko na 
pitie nadol, smerom k poháru, aby 
sa zaistilo na mieste. Ak chcete 
poistku viečka na pitie uvoľniť, 
opatrne stlačte a odtiahnite od 
pohára.

RADA PROFESIONÁLA: V zatvorenej 
polohe predstavuje držadlo ďalšiu 
poistku pred náhodným vyliatím. 
Najvhodnejšie pri prenášaní!

RADA PROFESIONÁLA: Pred 
mixovaním alebo uskladnením 
sa vždy uistite, že je veko na pitie 
s držadlom úplne suché, aby ste 
predišli zachyteniu vlhkosti na 
tesnení. Nechajte vyschnúť na 
vzduchu, aby sa predišlo zachyteniu 
vlhkosti.1	 Zatočte v smere hodinových 

ručičiek. Odtočte proti smeru 
hodinových ručičiek. Vždy sa 
uistite, že je viečko na pitie v 
zatvorenej polohe, keď pripájate 
alebo odpájate veko na pitie s 
držadlom.

RADA PROFESIONÁLA: Použite 
oblasť držiaka a viečka na pitie 
na uchopenie pri pripájaní alebo 
odpájaní veka na pitie s držadlom. 
Stlačte oblasť závesu s logom 
nutribullet® (n.) smerom k dlani.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
držadlo

viečko na 
pitie

ústie na pitie

tlačidlo na 
uvoľnenie
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Starostlivosť a údržba
KROK 1:

Pred každým použitím sa uistite, že 
je prenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™ 
vypnutý.
RADA PROFESIONÁLA: Pred zapnutím 
skontrolujte stav batérie podľa LED prúžku 
batérie. Čas nabiť batériu?

KROK 2:

Odskrutkujte zostavu nožov v smere 
hodinových ručičiek, zabráňte 
kontaktu s nožmi.

Odskrutkujte veko na pitie s držadlom 
proti smeru hodinových ručičiek. 
Zostava nožov, veko na pitie s 
držadlom a mixovací pohár sa môžu 
umývať v umývačke riadu.* Môžete 
ich umyť aj ručne v teplej vode so 
saponátom a dôkladne opláchnuť.

Ak sa suroviny dostanú do kontaktu 
so základňou s motorom, očistite 
ju vlhkou utierkou. Silikónový kryt 
nabíjacieho portu chráni port pred 

vniknutím kvapalín. 
POZNÁMKA: Základňa s motorom sa 
NESMIE umývať v umývačke riadu. 
*V každom prípade, pohár, zostavu nožov 
a veko na pitie s držadlom môžete umývať 
v umývačke riadu po vložení do horného 
koša umývačky, ale nesmie sa používať 
vysoká teplota ani dezinfekčný cyklus.
POZNÁMKA: Ak sa tesnenie veka na pitie 
s držadlom začne počas čistenia alebo 
po čistení a sušení presunie, odstráňte 
nadmernú vlhkosť z oblasti tesnenia a 
opatrne ho znovu nasaďte na miesto.
POZNÁMKA: Základňu s motorom nikdy 
neponárajte do vody ani nevkladajte pod 
tečúcu vodu.

VAROVANIE! Nedotýkajte sa nožov! Sú 
veľmi ostré. 

VAROVANIE! V pohári s objemom 
590 ml nemixujte horúce ani teplé 
kvapaliny. Tlak môže pri otvorení 
veka na pitie s držadlom spôsobiť 
vystreknutie horúcich kvapalín.

VAROVANIE! Základňu s motorom 

Pri cestovaní lietadlom si skontrolujte 
predpisy TSA pre prepravu. Vždy 
skontrolujte predpisy dopravcu, čo 
sa týka nožov a batérií s lítiovými 
iónmi. ďalšie informácie nájdete na 
webových stránkach nutribullet.com.

Cestovanie s nutribullet 
Flex™

VAROVANIE! Pri ceste lietadlom vždy 
vyberte zostavu nožov, pretože nože 
sú ostré. Dávajte pozor a zostavu 
nožov dobre a bezpečne zabaľte, aby 
ste predišli náhodnému dotyku nožov 
pri balení a vybaľovaní batožiny.  
Základňa s motorom sa môže 
prenášať v prenosnej batožine. 

Náhradné diely
Pri objednávaní doplnkov 
a náhradných dielov navštívte naše 
webové stránky nutribullet.com/shop/
accessories.

nikdy neponárajte do vody ani žiadnej 
inej kvapaliny.

VAROVANIE! NOŽE SÚ OSTRÉ. Pri 
pripájaní a odpájaní zostavy nožov 
dávajte pozor, aby ste predišli 
náhodnému dotyku nožov. NIKDY 
nenechávajte počas skladovania 
zostavu nožov odkrytú. Počas 
skladovania musí byť vždy pohár a 
veko na pitie s držadlom pripojené k 
zostave nožov.

KROK 3: 

Svoj prenosný mixér nutribullet Flex™ 
vždy skladujte na bezpečnom mieste. 
Uistite sa, že je mixér vo vzpriamenej 
polohe, so zostavou nožov zaistenou 
ku mixovaciemu poháru, aby neboli 
nože odkryté. Počas skladovania na 
vrch mixéra nič neklaďte.
RADA PROFESIONÁLA: Plne zmontovaný 
prenosný mixér je na polici kompaktnejší!
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SK/ Vysvetlenie označení
SK/ Toto označenie znamená, že sa spotrebič v celej EÚ 
nesmie likvidovať spolu s komunálnym odpadom. Aby sa 
zabránilo škodám na životnom prostredí alebo ohrozeniu 
ľudského zdravia, spotrebič zodpovedne recyklujte, aby bolo 

možné zhodnotiť druhotné suroviny. Pri recyklácii spotrebiča využite 
služby zberných stredísk alebo kontaktujte predajcu v obchode, kde 
ste spotrebič kúpili. Predajca môže výrobok prevziať a zaistiť 
bezpečnú recykláciu.

SK/ Tento výrobok spĺňa požiadavky európskeho Nariadenia č. 
1935/2004 o materiáloch a predmetoch určených na styk 
s potravinami.

SK/ Spotrebič triedy II alebo elektrický spotrebič s dvojitou 
izoláciou je navrhnutý tak, aby sa nevyžadovalo jeho 
bezpečné zapojenie k uzemneniu. 

SK/ Vyhlásenie výrobcu, že výrobok spĺňa požiadavky platných 
smerníc ES.

SK/ Značka N je plomba, ktorá potvrdzuje, že bola testovaná 
bezpečnosť výrobku a že spĺňa minimálne požiadavky na 
bezpečnosť výrobkov v EÚ.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Uporabniški priročnik
OPOZORILO! Za zmanjšanje tveganja resnih poškodb preberite 
uporabniški priročnik, preden začnete uporabljati prenosni mešalnik 
nutribullet Flex™. Shranite ta navodila. Prepričajte se, da vsak 
uporabnik naprave nutribullet® dobro ve, kako jo uporabljati.
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VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE V 
ZVEZI Z REZILI

OPOZORILO! REZILA SO OSTRA! 
Z NJIMI RAVNAJTE PREVIDNO, DA SE 
IZOGNETE TELESNIM POŠKODBAM.

•	 Ne dotikajte se ostrih robov rezil.
•	 Pri pritrjevanju bloka rezila na posodo 

se z rokami ali prsti izogibajte bližini 
rezila. 

•	 Pri ročnem pomivanju bloka rezila 
bodite previdni.

•	 Vedno pritrdite blok rezil na posodo za 
mešanje, preden jo pritrdite na motorni 
podstavek.

•	 Motornega podstavka ne shranjujte 
z izpostavljenimi rezili. Vedno varno 
pritrdite blok rezil na posodo za 
mešanje in sestavite motorni podstavek.

OPOZORILO! NIKOLI NE SEGAJTE 
Z ROKAMI V POSODO ALI BLIŽINO 
REZILA, KO ENOTA DELUJE.

•	 Ne odstranjujte posode ali odpirajte 
pokrova za pitje z ročajem, dokler se 
rezila popolnoma ne ustavijo. Rezila se 
lahko še vedno aktivirajo, ko je pokrov 
za pitje z ročajem odstranjen ali odprt. 
Če ne upoštevate teh navodil, lahko 
pride do telesnih poškodb, materialne 
škode ali škode na vaši enoti.

OPOZORILA GLEDE REZIL

OPOZORILO! ČE JE REZILO ZVITO 
ALI POŠKODOVANO, GA NEHAJTE 
UPORABLJATI.

•	 Redno preverjajte rezila za morebitne 
poškodbe. Če jih odkrijete, se za 
zamenjavo obrnite na službo za stranke.

•	 Pred uporabo iz posode odstranite vse 
pripomočke in predmete, ki niso hrana, 
saj lahko povzročijo telesne poškodbe 
ali poškodbe rezila in enote.

•	 V tem aparatu ne mešajte koščičastega 
sadja, razen če ste odstranili koščice/
semena. Trde sestavine lahko 
poškodujejo rezilo.

•	 Če je posoda preveč napolnjena, se 
lahko rezila nehajo vrteti. Če se to 
zgodi, glejte razdelek Napake v tem 
uporabniškem priročniku. 

TOPLOTNA IN TLAČNA VARNOST

OPOZORILO! NE MEŠAJTE VROČIH, 
TOPLIH, GAZIRANIH ALI ŠUMEČIH 
SESTAVIN, KER LAHKO MED ODPIRANJEM 
POKROVA PRIDE DO BRIZGANJA VROČE 
VSEBINE, KO ODPRETE POKROV ZA PITJE 
Z ROČAJEM.

•	 Takšna uporaba lahko povzroči previsok 
tlak v posodi nutribullet®, zaradi česar 
se posoda ali pokrov za pitje z ročajem 
med delovanjem ločita od motornega 
podstavka. To lahko povzroči telesne 
poškodbe zaradi izpusta vroče vsebine ali 
izpostavljenih rezil.

•	 Mešajte samo sestavine, ki imajo sobno 
temperaturo ali so ohlajene (21 °C/70 °F 
ali manj).

•	 Gazirane in šumeče sestavine (npr. soda, 
pecilni prašek, soda bikarbona, kvas, 
določene vrste testa, mešanica za torto, 
suhi led ali druge stvari, ki postanejo 
mehurčkaste) sproščajo pline, ki med 
mešanjem povečajo tlak v posodi. 
Nekateri beljakovinski praški vsebujejo 
šumeče sestavine. Pred mešanjem vedno 
preverite sestavine vseh dodatkov.  
PRED MEŠANJEM VEDNO PREVERITE VSE 
SESTAVINE.

OPOZORILO! VSEBINE NE MEŠAJTE 
VEČ KOT ENO MINUTO. NE IZVAJAJTE 
ZAPOREDNIH MEŠALNIH CIKLOV, KI 
SKUPAJ PRESEGAJO ENO MINUTO.

•	 Mešanje povzroči segrevanje sestavin, 
kar sčasoma poveča tlak v posodi. 
Neprekinjeno mešanje, ki traja več kot 
eno minuto, lahko povzroči hitro ločitev 
posode ali pokrova za pitje z ročajem, 
zaradi česar lahko pride do izpostavitve 
rezilom ali iztekanja vroče vsebine, ki 
lahko povzroči poškodbe.

OPOZORILO! NE PUŠČAJTE 
ZMEŠANE HRANE DLJE ČASA V ZAPRTI 
POSODI. 

•	 Zmešana hrana, ki ostane v posodi, se 
lahko pokvari in fermentira, zaradi česar 
se poveča tlak. To lahko povzroči, da 
se posoda ali pokrov za pitje z ročajem 
ločita od motornega podstavka, kar 
lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe.  

•	 • Do zmešane vsebine dostopajte samo 
skozi odprtino za pitje tako, da pokrov 
za pitje z ročajem previdno odprete po 
mešanju.

Pomembna varnostna 
opozorila
Pri uporabi prenosnega mešalnika nutribullet Flex™ si zapomnite naslednje: 
VARNOST JE VEDNO NA PRVEM MESTU.

Opozorilo! Pred uporabo prenosnega mešalnika nutribullet Flex™ natančno preberite vsa 
navodila, da se izognete nevarnosti hudih telesnih poškodb ali škode. Pri uporabi katerega 
koli električnega aparata morate vedno upoštevati osnovne varnostne ukrepe, vključno z 
naslednjimi pomembnimi informacijami.

Če dovolite drugim osebam, da uporabljajo vaš prenosni mešalnik nutribullet Flex™, 
poskrbite, da razumejo zdravstvene in varnostne informacije v tem uporabniškem 
priročniku ter vsa dodatna varnostna navodila ali navodila za uporabo. Vsaka oseba, ki 
uporablja napravo, mora v celoti prebrati uporabniški priročnik, da se seznani z varno 
uporabo enote.

Shranite ta navodila!
SAMO ZA UPORABO V GOSPODINJSTVU!

OPOZORILA GLEDE POSODE
•	 Če je posoda vroča ali topla na dotik, 

je lahko vsebina SEGRETA in POD 
TLAKOM. V tem primeru naredite 
naslednje: 

•	 PUSTITE POSODO NA MIRU IN JE NE 
ODPIRAJTE. Pustite posodo, kjer je, in se 
je ne dotikajte ter ne dovolite drugim, 
da se je dotikajo. NIKOLI ne poskušajte 
ločiti posode od motornega podstavka, 
saj lahko to povzroči telesne poškodbe.

•	 Ne mešajte znova.
•	 Pustite posodo, da se hladi vsaj 30 

minut. Če je še vedno topla, počakajte 
še dlje, da se ohladi.

•	 Ko je posoda hladna na dotik, počasi 
odprite pokrov za pitje z ročajem, pri 
čemer ga usmerite stran od svojega 
obraza in telesa. Iztočite vsebino v 
ločeno posodo.

VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE V 
ZVEZI S POSODO
Pravilna uporaba posode je pomembna 
za varno uporabo prenosnega mešalnika 
nutribullet Flex™. Če posode ne uporabljate 
skladno s temi navodili, lahko pride do 
telesnih poškodb, materialne škode ali 
poškodb enote.

•	 VEDNO se prepričajte, da so posoda, 
blok rezil in motorni podstavek pred 
začetkom mešanja varno poravnani. Če 
posoda ni v zaklenjenem položaju, se 
motor ne vklopi. 

•	 Enoto uporabljajte SAMO z nameščenim 
pokrovom za pitje z ročajem na svojem 
mestu.

•	 NE prekoračite črtice MAX. Če 
prekoračite črtico MAX, lahko pride do 
puščanja ali ustavitve rezila.

•	 NE odstranjujte posode ali pokrova 
za pitje z ročajem, medtem ko enota 
deluje.

•	 NE napolnite posode s preveliko količino 
ledu, saj lahko to prepreči vrtenje rezil, 
kar lahko privede do poškodb enote ali 
telesnih poškodb. Pred mešanjem vedno 
uporabite zadostno količino tekočine.

•	 Ne uporabljajte posode, če opazite 
razpoke, motnost materiala ali druge 
poškodbe.

•	 Nadomestne dele naročajte samo na 
spletnem mestu nutribullet.com ali pri 
službi za stranke.
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VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE V 
ZVEZI Z OKOLICO

OPOZORILO! NE UPORABLJAJTE 
PRENOSNEGA MEŠALNIKA 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ MED 
VOŽNJO, UPRAVLJANJEM STROJEV, 
KOLESARJENJEM, HOJO ALI DRUGIMI 
DEJAVNOSTMI, KI ZAHTEVAJO VSO 
VAŠO POZORNOST.

•	 Ne izpostavljajte prenosnega 
mešalnika nutribullet Flex™ ekstremnim 
temperaturam, saj lahko to povzroči 
poškodbe baterij, tesnil in drugih delov 
naprave. 

•	 Ne postavljajte prenosnega mešalnika 
nutribullet Flex™ na neravne ali 
nestabilne površine.

•	 Ne sušite naprave s sušilnikom za lase, 
sušilnim strojem, običajno pečico ali 
mikrovalovno pečico. Če se naprava 
zmoči, nežno obrišite zunanjost s čisto, 
suho krpo.

•	 Ne uporabljajte naprave v bližini vode 
ali v mokrih, deževnih ali snežnih 
razmerah.

•	 Ne uporabljajte naprave v bližini 
odprtega ognja ali drugega vira 
toplote, v bližini močno umazanih 
območij, prahu, olja ali kemikalij ali na 
neposredni sončni svetlobi.

•	 Ne puščajte prenosnega mešalnika 
nutribullet Flex™ v vozilu, zlasti poleti 
ali pozimi. V primeru dolgotrajne 
izpostavljenosti ekstremnim 
temperaturam lahko baterije začnejo 
puščati, razpokajo ali eksplodirajo.

SPLOŠNA UPORABA IN 
VARNOST

OPOZORILO! ČE NE UPOŠTEVATE 
VSEH NAVODIL V ZVEZI S PRENOSNIM 
MEŠALNIKOM NUTRIBULLET FLEX™, 
LAHKO PRIDE DO HUDIH TELESNIH 
POŠKODB, SMRTI ALI MATERIALNE 
ŠKODE.

•	 Osebe (vključno z otroki) z zmanjšanimi 
fizičnimi, senzoričnimi ali duševnimi 
sposobnostmi ali s premalo izkušnjami 
in znanja smejo uporabljati ta aparat 
samo, če jih oseba, ki je odgovorna 
za njihovo varnost, skrbno nadzira in 
pouči o uporabi aparata. Če kateri koli 
aparat uporablja otrok ali se uporablja 

v otrokovi bližini, je potreben skrben 
nadzor. Nadzorujte otroke in poskrbite, 
da se ne igrajo z aparatom.

•	 Pri shranjevanju vedno previdno 
sestavite blok rezila, posodo za 
mešanje, pokrov za pitje z ročajem 
in motorni podstavek, tako da enoto 
hranite izven dosega dojenčkov ali 
majhnih otrok.

•	 Redno pregledujte sestavne dele 
prenosnega mešalnika nutribullet Flex™ 
glede poškodb ali obrabe, ki bi lahko 
povzročila nepravilno delovanje ali 
nevarnost.

•	 Zavedajte se možnih nevarnosti pri 
polnjenju, uporabi ali shranjevanju 
prenosnega mešalnika nutribullet Flex™.

•	 Mešalnik uporabljajte samo skladno 
s predvideno uporabo in ne v druge 
namene.

•	 Ne uporabljajte prenosnega mešalnika 
nutribullet Flex™, če je posoda prazna.

•	 Ne poskušajte onemogočiti nobenih 
varnostnih blokirnih mehanizmov.

•	 V vhod USB-C ne vstavljajte nobenega 
drugega predmeta razen ustreznega 
polnilnika. Preprečite nabiranje prahu 
v vhodu. 

•	 Poskrbite, da ne pride do stisnjenja, 
padca ali poškodb motornega 
podstavka. Če je motorni podstavek 
kakor koli poškodovan, ne uporabljajte 
aparata. 

•	 Uporabljajte samo nastavke/dodatke 
nutribullet®, ki so posebej zasnovani 
za vaš prenosni mešalnik nutribullet 
Flex™. Vedno uporabljajte le originalne 
nadomestne dele nutribullet® in 
dodatke. Neoriginalni deli niso izdelani 
po specifikacijah znamke nutribullet® in 
lahko poškodujejo enoto ali povzročijo 
hude telesne poškodbe.

•	 Proizvajalec ne priporoča uporabe 
nastavkov, vključno s kozarci za 
vlaganje, saj lahko to povzroči 
nevarnost ali telesne poškodbe.

•	 Ne poskušajte očistiti motornega 
podstavka s potapljanjem v vodo ali 
druge čistilne tekočine. Samo nežno 
obrišite in posušite s čisto krpo.

•	 Samo posoda in pokrov za pitje z 
ročajem sta primerna za pomivanje v 
pomivalnem stroju v zgornji košari brez 
cikla segrevanja ali sterilizacije. NE 
DAJAJTE MOTORNEGA PODSTAVKA V 
POMIVALNI STROJ.

ELEKTRIČNA VARNOST

OPOZORILO! SPREMINJANJE, 
NEPRAVILNA UPORABA IN 
NEUPOŠTEVANJE NAVODIL LAHKO 
POVEČAJO NEVARNOST HUDIH 
TELESNIH POŠKODB, SMRTI ALI 
MATERIALNE ŠKODE.

OPOZORILO! NIKOLI NE 
UPORABLJAJTE HITREGA POLNILNIKA 
ALI POLNILNIKA Z VELIKO MOČJO. 
ČAS POLNJENJA SE LAHKO RAZLIKUJE 
GLEDE NA POLNILNIK IN RAVEN 
BATERIJE.

•	 Za polnjenje te naprave uporabljajte 
samo vire USB z oznako »UL listed« 
ali odobren/certificiran napajalnik 
ITE ali odobren napajalnik razreda 2, 
zasnovan za uporabo z viri napajanja z 
nazivno napetostjo od 100 V AC do 240 
V AC pri 50 Hz do 60 Hz. Polnilnik USB 
mora biti odobren napajalnik razreda 2 
ali certificiran napajalnik ITE z nazivnim 
izhodnim napajanjem največ 5 V, 2 A. NE 
UPORABLJAJTE NEODOBRENIH VIROV.

•	 NE polnite ali uporabljajte enote, če je 
mokra ali je na območju, ki bi se lahko 
zmočilo, ali če imate mokre roke, da se 
izognete nevarnosti električnega udara, 
požara ali telesnih poškodb. 

•	 Ne uporabljajte v mokrih razmerah in ne 
potapljajte kabla, vtiča ali motornega 
podstavka v vodo ali druge tekočine.

•	 Ne uporabljajte aparata, če je okvarjen, 
če je poškodovan kabel ali napajalna 
enota/polnilnik oziroma če je motorni 
podstavek padel na tla ali se je na 
kakršen koli način poškodoval. 

•	 Vedno IZKLOPITE in ODKLOPITE 
prenosni mešalnik nutribullet®, ko 
ni v uporabi in PRED sestavljanjem, 
razstavljanjem, menjavo dodatkov ali 
čiščenjem.

•	 Ne polnite naprave v bližini vnetljivih 
materialov, na postelji ali kavču ali na 
kakršnem koli papirju.

•	 Napravo polnite samo s priloženim 
napajalnim kablom. Uporaba 
nezdružljivih ali neoriginalnih delov 
lahko poškoduje vaš prenosni mešalnik 
nutribullet Flex™ ali privede do 
varnostnih tveganj, ki lahko povzročijo 
telesne poškodbe ali škodo.

VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE V 
ZVEZI Z NAPAJANJEM

OPOZORILO! VEDNO IZBERITE 
IN UPORABLJAJTE NAPAJALNIK Z 
IZMENIČNIM TOKOM, KI USTREZA VAŠI 
NAPRAVI. 

•	 Če ne upoštevate naslednjih varnostnih 
ukrepov, lahko pride do hudih telesnih 
poškodb, smrti zaradi električnega 
udara ali požara ali poškodb vaše 
naprave.

•	 Uporabljajte samo napajalno enoto 
(npr. polnilnik, polnilno enoto) in 
napajalni kabel, ki sta primerna za 
napetost v vaši državi.

•	 Ne uporabljajte stenskega polnilnika z 
napravo za pretvarjanje napetosti ali 
adapterjem.

•	 Ne uporabljajte nestandardnih 
virov napajanja, kot so generatorji 
ali razsmerniki. Uporabljajte samo 
izmenično napajanje iz standardne 
stenske vtičnice.

•	 NE UPORABLJAJTE HITREGA 
POLNILNIKA ALI POLNILNIKA Z 
VELIKO MOČJO. Uporabljajte samo 
izmenično napajanje iz standardne 
stenske vtičnice ali vtičnice vžigalnika 
v avtomobilu. Enota ne sme biti 
priključena v vtičnico vžigalnika 
v avtomobilu med zaganjanjem 
avtomobila, saj lahko pride do 
napetostnega sunka in kratkega stika 
v enoti.

•	 Prepričajte se, da električna vtičnica 
zagotavlja vrsto napajanja, ki je 
navedena za vaš prenosni mešalnik 
nutribullet Flex™ (kar se tiče napetosti [V] 
in frekvence [Hz]). Če niste prepričani 
o vrsti električnega napajanja, ki je na 
voljo v vašem domu, se posvetujte z 
usposobljenim električarjem.

•	 Ne preobremenite stenske vtičnice, 
podaljška, razdelilnika ali drugih 
električnih vtičnic. Prepričajte se, da 
so dovolj zmogljivi za skupni tok (v 
amperih), ki ga potrebuje vaša naprava 
(kot je navedeno na napajalni enoti) in 
vse druge naprave, ki uporabljajo isti 
tokokrog.

•	 Pri napajalnih enotah, ki imajo zaradi 
shranjevanja zložene napajalne pole, 
se prepričajte, da so poli popolnoma 
iztegnjeni, preden jih priklopite v 
vtičnico.
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•	 Nikoli ne uporabljajte napajalne enote/
polnilnika, ki je poškodovan, je padel na 
tla ali je prejel močan udarec.

•	 Ne polnite na izjemno vročem ali 
hladnem območju.

•	 Ko napajalne enote ali polnilnika ne 
uporabljate, ga vedno odklopite.

VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE V 
ZVEZI S KABLOM

OPOZORILO! ZA POLNJENJE 
UPORABLJAJTE SAMO NAPAJALNI 
KABEL, KI JE BIL PRILOŽEN 
PRENOSNEMU MEŠALNIKU 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™. 

•	 Redno pregledujte napajalne kable. 
•	 Izpostavljeni kabli naprave predstavljajo 

potencialno nevarnost spotikanja. Vse 
kable uredite tako, da se ljudje in hišni 
ljubljenčki ne bodo spotikali ob njih ali 
jih ponesreči potegnili, ko se premikajo 
ali hodijo po območju. 

•	 Med shranjevanjem napajalnega kabla 
ne zvijajte ali navijajte premočno, 
med uporabo pa ga ne upogibajte ali 
pregibajte. 

•	 Pri nameščanju naprave ali napajalne 
enote/polnilnika se prepričajte, da kabli 
niso močno upognjeni in da priključki 
niso pritisnjeni ob steno ali trdo 
površino.

•	 Ne dovolite hišnim ljubljenčkom ali 
otrokom, da grizejo ali žvečijo kable.

•	 Ko odklapljate napajalni kabel, povlecite 
za vtič – ne vlecite za kabel.

•	 Poskrbite, da se polnilni kabel ne 
dotika vročih površin ali katerega koli 
vira ekstremne toplote oziroma da ni 
zavozlan, zapleten ali natrgan.

•	 Naprave ne prijemajte ali nosite za 
polnilni kabel.

•	 Polnilni kabel ne sme viseti prek roba 
mize ali pulta.

VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE V 
ZVEZI Z BATERIJO
Prenosni mešalnik nutribullet Flex™ 
vsebuje polnilne litij-ionske baterije. 
Baterije niso zamenljive in jih je treba 
reciklirati ali pravilno zavreči. Odpiranje 
in/ali popravljanje ali poskus zamenjave 
baterij v napravi lahko povzroči električni 
udar, poškodbo naprave, požar, telesne 
poškodbe ali materialno škodo.

•	 Ta izdelek vsebuje litij-ionske baterije. 
Motorni podstavek je treba pravilno 
zavreči. Če ga nepravilno zavržete, 
lahko zaradi iztekanja tekočine iz 
baterije pride do telesnih poškodb, 
smrti, materialne škode, požara, 
pregretja ali eksplozije. Litij-ionske 
baterije vsebujejo elemente, ki lahko 
v primeru iztekanja v podtalnico 
predstavljajo tveganje za zdravje 
posameznikov. Odlaganje teh baterij 
med običajne gospodinjske odpadke je 
lahko v nekaterih državah nezakonito. 
Za predpise o pravilnem odlaganju se 
obrnite na lokalne oblasti. 

•	 Za navodila za pravilno odlaganje se 
obrnite na lokalne centre za recikliranje 
ali odlaganje nevarnih odpadkov na 
vašem območju.

•	 Motornega podstavka, ki vsebuje 
baterije, ne izpostavljajte ognju ali 
prekomerni vročini. Izpostavljenost 
ognju ali temperaturam nad 130 °C/265 
°F lahko poškoduje baterije in povzroči 
eksplozijo.

•	 Ne polnite prenosnega mešalnika 
nutribullet Flex™ v bližini ognja, 
vira toplote ali pri izjemno visokih 
temperaturah. 

•	 Priporočena temperatura za 
shranjevanje in polnjenje: Od 10 °C do 
40 °C (od 50 °F do 104 °F).

•	 Ne uporabljajte enote v potencialno 
eksplozivni atmosferi (npr. območja za 
točenje goriva ali bencinske črpalke, 
podpalubja na čolnih ali drugih plovilih, 
obrati za pretakanje in skladiščenje 
goriva in/ali kemikalij ter območja, kjer 
so v zraku vnetljive kemikalije ali delci, 
npr. žitni ali kovinski prah). Na takih 
območjih se lahko pojavi iskrenje, ki 
povzroči eksplozijo ali požar.

•	 Ne uporabljajte enote, če je motorni 
podstavek pregret, oddaja vonj, pušča, 
je napihnjen ali ima spremenjeno 
barvo/obliko. V ekstremnih pogojih 
lahko pride do puščanja baterijskih 
celic. Baterijska tekočina je jedka in je 
lahko strupena. Lahko povzroči opekline 
in je lahko škodljiva ali smrtno nevarna, 
če jo zaužijete. Takoj izklopite in nehajte 
uporabljati.

•	 IZOGIBAJTE SE STIKU Z BATERIJSKO 
TEKOČINO. V PRIMERU PUŠČANJA 
BATERIJE: 
– �Preprečite, da bi iztekla tekočina 

prišla v stik s kožo, očmi, oblačili ali 

drugimi površinami. Če baterijska 
tekočina pride v stik s kožo, očmi ali 
oblačili, površino stika takoj sperite 
z vodo in se po potrebi posvetujte z 
zdravnikom ali drugim zdravstvenim 
osebjem.

•	 Ne uporabljajte enote v potencialno 
eksplozivni atmosferi, npr. v elementu 
nad pečico ali štedilnikom, v bližini 
radiatorja ali grelnika ali na katerem koli 
območju, ki je izpostavljeno neposredni 
sončni svetlobi.

•	 Ne sežigajte motornega podstavka. 
Baterije lahko eksplodirajo.

Shranite ta 
navodila!

Če si želite ta navodila ogledati na 
spletu ali v drugih jezikih, obiščite 
nutribullet.com.

!
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Vsebina

Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup prenosnega mešalnika  
nutribullet Flex™.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Pred prvo uporabo

OČISTITE ENOTO:
Glejte razdelek Nega in vzdrževanje 
na strani 757-758.

NAPOLNITE ENOTO: 
Na zadnji strani motornega podstavka 
dvignite silikonski pokrovček polnilnih 
vrat, da imate dostop do skritega 
vhoda za USB-C. Manjši konec 
priloženega kabla USB-C priključite 
v polnilna vrata, večji konec pa v 
vir napajanja (adapter za vtičnico, 
računalnik itd.).

•	 Priporočamo, da enoto pred prvo 
uporabo popolnoma napolnite. 
Popolnoma se napolni v približno 2 
urah.

•	 Glejte poglavje svetlobne LED-
črtice za stanje baterije na straneh 
747-748.

OPOZORILO! Ne polnite enote, če 
sta enota ali vhod USB-C mokra, saj 
lahko pride do nevarnosti požara ali 
telesnih poškodb.

OPOZORILO! NIKOLI ne uporabljajte 
hitrega polnilnika ali polnilnika z 
večjo močjo. Uporabljajte samo 
priloženi polnilni kabel USB-C in 
certificiran napajalnik ITE z nazivno 
izhodno močjo 5 V (največ 2 A), da 
preprečite fizične poškodbe, požar ali 
škodo na napravi.

polnilni kabel USB-C blok rezila

Konfiguracije izdelkov se lahko razlikujejo. Za ogled celotnega seznama dodatkov nutribullet® 
obiščite spletno mesto nutribullet.com.

Vsebina paketa

pokrov za pitje z 
ročajem

posoda 590 mlmotorni podstavek
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assembly guide

Stanje indikatorja 
svetlobnega obroča

Brez napajanja.
Svetlobni obroč je izklopljen.

Nepopolno zaklenjen blok 
rezila.
Če enota ni pravilno pritrjena ali poravnana, 
svetlobni obroč ob pritisku gumba 3-krat 
utripne oranžno.

Zaklenjen blok rezila.
Ko je enota pravilno nameščena, svetlobni 
obroč sveti belo v smeri urnega kazalca, 
nato pa dvakrat utripne.

Nastavitve

Gumb za vklop prenosnega mešalnika 
nutribullet Flex™ ima LED svetlobni obroč, 
ki sveti belo, rdeče ali oranžno, odvisno od 
stanja delovanja enote. Za več podrobnosti 
preberite to poglavje.

3x

2x

posoda 590 ml

odstranljiv blok rezila

merilne oznake

indikator svetlobnega obroča

gumb za vklop/izklop

odstranljiv motorni podstavek

skrita polnilna 
vrata USB-C 

svetlobne LED-črtice za stanje 
baterije

ročaj

gumb za sprostitev

pokrov za pitje

Navodila za sestavljanje
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Bujenje.
Enkrat pritisnite gumb za vklop, da prebudite 
svoj mešalnik. Ko svetlobni obroč sveti belo, 
zasvetijo svetlobne LED-črtice za stanje 
baterije, kar označuje stanje baterije. 

STROKOVNI NASVET: Pred in po mešanju bodite 
pozorni na stanje baterije.

Način mešanja.
Pritisnite gumb za vklop, da zaženete 
30-sekundni mešalni cikel. Svetlobni obroč med 
mešanjem sveti belo v smeri urnega kazalca, 
po končanem ciklu pa sveti neprekinjeno belo.

Način pripravljenosti.
Po prebujanju enota ostane v stanju 
»pripravljenosti« 90 sekund.

Spanje.
Po 90 sekundah nedejavnosti mešalnik 
samodejno preide v spanje. Svetlobni obroč 
sveti belo v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca, ko 
se naprava izklopi.

Pregrevanje.
Svetlobni obroč utripa rdeče 3 sekunde, nato pa 
sveti neprekinjeno rdeče, dokler mešanja ni mogoče 
nadaljevati.

Rešitev: Prekinite dejavnost in počakajte, da se 
mešalnik pred naslednjo uporabo ohladi. Ne 
prekoračite 4 ciklov mešanja v 3 minutah.

Napake

Splošna napaka.
Svetlobni obroč 6-krat utripne oranžno. Prikazuje več 
možnih napak med mešanjem.

Rešitev: Rezilo je blokirano zaradi zataknjenih 
sestavin ali pa posoda ni pravilno pritrjena na 
motorni podstavek. Odstranite posodo/rezilo z 
motornega podstavka in nežno pretresite vsebino, da 
odstopijo morebitne zlepljene/zataknjene sestavine. 
Ponovno pritrdite posodo na motorni podstavek in 
jo zavrtite v smeri urnega kazalca, dokler ne slišite 
zvoka »klika« in občutka, da je posoda na mestu, kar 
pomeni, da je posoda pravilno pritrjena.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Polna oranžna lučka LED 1: 
Nizka napolnjenost baterije.

Polna rdeča lučka LED 1: 
Čas za polnjenje.

Utripajoča rdeča lučka LED 1: 
Prazna baterija/ne more delovati.

Oranžna utripajoča lučka LED 1: 
Aktivno polnjenje, 0 %.
STROKOVNI NASVET: Mešate lahko, medtem ko je 
naprava priključena na električno omrežje. Ko LED-lučka 
baterije 1 postane bela, je naprava sposobna zaključiti 
celoten cikel mešanja. Upoštevajte, da se bo polnjenje za 
trenutek ustavilo med delovanjem motorja.

Svetlobne LED-črtice za 
stanje baterije

Prenosni mešalnik nutribullet Flex™ ima namenske 
LED-črtice za stanje baterije, ki vam jasno in 
preprosto pokaže, kdaj je čas za polnjenje. 
4-stopenjske LED-lučke svetijo belo, rdeče ali 
oranžno, odvisno od stanja baterije in napolnjenosti. 
Podrobnosti so navedene spodaj.

Stanje baterije in polnjenja
Polne bele lučke LED 1, 2, 3, 4: 
Popolna napolnjenost.

Polna bela lučka LED 1,  
utripajoča lučka LED 2: 
25–50 % napolnjenosti.

Polne bele lučke LED 1, 2, 3,  
utripajoča lučka LED 4: 
75–99 % napolnjenosti.

Polni beli lučki LED 1, 2,  
utripajoča lučka LED 3: 
50–75 % napolnjenosti.

1 2 43

Utripajoča lučka LED 1: 
0–25 % napolnjenosti.

Za najboljšo izkušnjo z izdelkom in postopke 
uporabe baterij priporočamo, da enoto priključite 
na električno omrežje.
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Zaklenjen blok rezila
Prepričajte se, da je blok rezila 
pravilno pritrjen na motorni 
podstavek. Namestite blok rezila in 
posodo na vrh motornega podstavka 
in ju nežno zavrtite, da se zakleneta 
na svoje mesto. Ko je blok rezila 
zaklenjen in je enota varno pritrjena, 
se zasliši zvok »klika«.  
Bloka rezila ne pritrjujte na silo.

Odstranjevanje posode za 
mešanje
Prikaže se splošna koda napake, 
če posoda za mešanje med ciklom 
mešanja ni ustrezno nameščena.

Odpravljanje težav
Oviranje rezila
Če med mešanjem pride do blokade, 
poskusite naslednje:

1.	 Dodajte več tekočine v posodo in 
poskusite znova mešati.

2.	Odstranite in pretresite posodo ali 
jo obrnite na glavo, da sprostite 
blokado.

3.	Izklopite enoto in odvijte motorni 
podstavek. Posodo postavite na 
glavo (na ravno površino pokrova 
pokrova za pitje z ročajem). 
Previdno odstranite blok rezil s 
posode in odstranite blokado. 
Ponovno sestavite napravo in 
nadaljujte mešanje.

OPOZORILO! REZILA SO OSTRA! Z 
NJIMI RAVNAJTE PREVIDNO, DA SE 
IZOGNETE TELESNIM POŠKODBAM. 
Pred nameščanjem bloka rezila ali 
odstranjevanjem ovire med rezili se 
vedno prepričajte, da je naprava 
izklopljena in da je polnilnik 
izklopljen iz električne vtičnice. 
Nikoli ne vstavljajte roke ali 
kuhinjskega pripomočka v posodo, 
da bi odstranili blokado ali oviro.

OPOZORILO!
Pred prvo uporabo preglejte vsa 
opozorila in varnostne informacije 
v razdelku »Pomembna varnostna 
opozorila« (strani 733–738).

Pred uporabo VEDNO poskrbite, da je 
mešalnik čist in napolnjen.

Pred prvo uporabo popolnoma 
napolnite mešalnik. Polnilna 
vrata so nameščena na zadnji 
strani motornega podstavka, pod 
silikonskim pokrovčkom polnilnih 
vrat. (Za referenco glejte razdelek o 
sestavljanju na strani 12.)

NE vklapljajte prenosnega mešalnika 
nutribullet Flex™, ko je prazen.

NE dajajte dodatkov nutribullet® v 
mikrovalovno pečico.

NE puščajte prenosnega mešalnika 
nutribullet Flex™ nenadzorovanega, ko 
ga ne uporabljate.

NE polnite prenosnega mešalnika 
nutribullet Flex™, če je kabel USB-C 
moker.

NE polnite prenosnega mešalnika 
nutribullet Flex™, če sta kabel USB-C 
ali polnilna vrata mokra/vlažna.

NE uporabljajte vročih ali toplih 
sestavin v posodi za mešanje. Segrete 
sestavine lahko povzročijo povečanje 
tlaka v zaprti posodi, zaradi česar 
se lahko pri odpiranju sprosti vroča 
vsebina, kar lahko povzroči telesne 
poškodbe ali materialno škodo.

NIKOLI ne uporabljajte prenosnega 
mešalnika nutribullet Flex™ več kot 
4 zaporedne 30-sekundne cikle v 
zadnjih 3 minutah, saj lahko trajno 
poškodujete motor. Če motor neha 
delovati, prekinite dejavnost in 
počakajte, da se mešalnik ohladi. 
Prenosni mešalnik nutribullet Flex™ 
ima notranje toplotno izklopno stikalo, 
ki izklopi enoto v primeru pregrevanja. 
Počakajte, da se toplotno izklopno 
stikalo ohladi in ponastavi.

VEDNO preglejte rezilo med 
garancijskim obdobjem. Preden 
odstranite rezilo, se obrnite na službo 
za stranke za varnostna navodila in 
zamenjavo.

750
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Uporaba prenosnega 
mešalnika nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Skozi spodnjo odprtino privijte blok 
rezila na posodo za mašenje, z 
rezili naprej naprej. Enakomerno 
zavrtite, dokler ne dosežete 
ustreznega mesta pritrditve, ki 
vam pove, da je blok rezila v 
pravilnem položaju.

STROKOVNI NASVET: Trenje, ki 
ga občutite pri pritrditvi bloka 
rezila, zagotavlja tesnejše in 
varnejše tesnjenje za mešanje in 
pustolovščine.

OPOMBA: Preden pritrdite blok 
rezila na posodo za mešanje, se 
vedno prepričajte, da je popolnoma 
suh.

OPOZORILO! Za najboljše 
rezultate ne prekoračite črtice 
MAX, ne prekoračite največje 
količine in uporabite dovolj 
tekočih sestavin.

3	 Dodajte sestavine in nato privijte 
pokrov za pitje z ročajem.

OPOMBA: Pred mešanjem se 
vedno prepričajte, da je pokrov za 
pitje z ročajem dobro zaprt in v 
zaklenjenem položaju.

1	 Pred uporabo očistite posodo za 
mešanje, blok rezila in pokrov za 
pitje z ročajem. Uporabite vročo 
milnico ali operite v pomivalnem 
stroju.

4	 Pritrdite motorni podstavek na 
blok rezila in posodo. Namestite 
blok rezila in posodo na vrh 
motornega podstavka in ju nežno 
zavrtite, da se zakleneta na svoje 
mesto. Ko je blok rezila zaklenjen 
in je enota varno pritrjena, se 
zasliši zvok »klika«. 

OPOMBA: Bloka rezila ne pritrjujte 
na silo.
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8	 Ročaj obrnite stran od pokrova za 
pitje z ročajem, da imate dostop 
do gumb za odstranitev. Pritisnite 
gumb, da razkrijete odprtino za 
pitje, in uživajte.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Postavite prenosni mešalnik 
nutribullet Flex™ na čisto, suho 
in ravno površino. Prebudite 
mešalnik tako, da enkrat pritisnete 
gumb za vklop. Počakajte približno 
1 sekundo, da se animacija LED-
lučke zaključi in se prikaže stanje 
baterije.

OPOMBA: Po 90 sekundah 
nedejavnosti mešalnik samodejno 
preide v stanje spanja. To preprečuje 
nenamerno mešanje in ohranja 
napolnjenost baterije.

6	 Ko je mešalnik prebujen, znova 
pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop, 
da zaženete 30-sekundni mešalni 
cikel.

Če želite izvesti pulzno mešanje 
sestavin ali predčasno ustaviti 
mešalni cikel, znova pritisnite 
gumb za vklop/izklop za ustavitev.

STROKOVNI NASVET: Mešajte do 
gladke vsebine, po potrebi zaženite 
še en cikel mešanja.

OPOZORILO! Ne mešajte več kot 
4 zaporedne cikle, da preprečite 
prekomerno segrevanje in 
kopičenje tlaka. Za ponovitev 
ciklov previdno odprite posodo, 
da sprostite morebitni tlak pred 
ponovnim mešanjem.

7	 Ko je mešanje končano, nežno 
odvijte posodo z motornega 
podstavka, da preklopite v način 
za na pot. Ali preskočite na 8. 
korak.

OPOMBA: Pri odstranjevanju posode 
z motornega podstavka nikoli ne 
pritiskajte s silo navzdol ali vlecite 
pokrova za pitje z ročajem. Za 
najboljšo izkušnjo primite za motorni 
podstavek in posodo.

sip lid with release button
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Uporaba pokrova za pitje z ročajem 
nutribullet Flex™ z ročajem:

2	 Gumb za sprostitev: Pritisnite, da 
odprete pokrov za pitje z ročajem 
in razkrijete odprtino za pitje. 
Za zapiranje pokrova za pitje z 
ročajem ga pritisnite na mesto 
tako, da pokrijete odprtino za 
pitje. Ko je pokrov pravilno zaprt in 
je tesnilo pravilno nameščeno, se 
zasliši zvok »klika«.

3	 Ročaj: Udoben, priročen in 
prilagodljiv. Potisnite ga navzdol 
med mešanjem. Potisnite 
ga navzgor med pitjem ali 
prenašanjem.

STROKOVNI NASVET: Nosite ga ali ga 
pripnite s karabinom.

4	 Zaklep pokrova za pitje z ročajem: 
V odprtem položaju rahlo pritisnite 
pokrov za pitje z ročajem navzdol 
proti posodi, da se zaskoči na 
mesto. Za odpiranje zaklepa 
pokrova za pitje z ročajem nežno 
pritisnite navzgor in stran od 
posode.

STROKOVNI NASVET: V zaprtem 
položaju ročaj služi tudi kot 
neprepustna funkcija za zaščito pred 
nenamernim razlitjem. Najboljše 
možnost za nepredvidljiv prevoz!

STROKOVNI NASVET: Pred 
mešanjem ali shranjevanjem se 
vedno prepričajte, da je pokrov za 
pitje z ročajem popolnoma suh, da 
preprečite nabiranje vlage v tesnilu 
ali tesnilnih območjih. Posušite na 
zraku v zgornjem položaju, da 
preprečite nabiranje vlage.

1	 Privijte v smeri urnega kazalca. 
Odvijte v nasprotni smeri urnega 
kazalca. Pri nameščanju ali 
odstranjevanju pokrova za pitje z 
ročajem se vedno prepričajte, da je 
pokrov v zaprtem položaju.

STROKOVNI NASVET: Pri nameščanju 
ali odstranjevanju pokrova za pitje z 
ročajem uporabite območje ročaja in 
pokrova za pitje. Za lažji dvig stisnite 
območje tečaja, tako da bo logotip 
nutribullet® (n.) obrnjen proti dlani.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
ročaj

pokrov za pitje z 
ročajem

odprtina

gumb za 
sprostitev
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Nega in vzdrževanje
1. KORAK:

Po vsaki uporabi se vedno prepričajte, 
da je prenosni mešalnik nutribullet 
Flex™ izklopljen.
STROKOVNI NASVET: Pred izklopom 
preverite preostalo stanje baterije s 
pomočjo LED-črtic baterije. Je čas za 
polnjenje?

2. KORAK:

Blok rezila odvijte v smeri urnega 
kazalca in se izogibajte stiku z rezili.

Odvijte pokrov za pitje z ročajem 
v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca. 
Blok rezila, pokrov za pitje z ročajem 
in posoda za mešanje so primerni 
za pomivanje v pomivalnem stroju.* 
Enoto lahko tudi ročno operete s toplo 
milnico in sperete do čistega.

Če sestavine pridejo v stik z motornim 
podstavkom, obrišite do čistega z 
vlažno krpo. Silikonski pokrovček 

polnilnih vrat ščiti pred vdorom 
tekočine. 
OPOMBA: Motorni podstavek NI primeren 
za pomivanje v pomivalnem stroju. 
*Vendar pa lahko posodo, blok rezila in 
pokrov za pitje z ročajem pomivate v 
zgornji rešetki pomivalnega stroja brez 
cikla razkuževanja.
OPOMBA: Če se tesnilo pokrova za pitje 
z ročajem med čiščenjem ali sušenjem 
ali po njem premakne s svojega mesta, 
odstranite odvečno vlago s tesnila in ga 
nežno namestite nazaj na svoje mesto.
OPOMBA: Motornega podstavka nikoli ne 
potapljajte ali vklapljajte pod vodo.

OPOZORILO! Ne dotikajte se rezil! So 
zelo ostra. 

OPOZORILO! V 590-ml posodi ne 
mešajte vročih ali toplih tekočin. Pri 
odpiranju pokrova za pitje z ročajem 
lahko pritisk povzroči brizganje vročih 
tekočin.

Pri potovanju z letalom preverite 
smernice TSA glede varnega prevoza. 
Za specifikacije rezil in litij-ionskih 
baterij se vedno posvetujte z letalskim 
prevoznikom. Za več informacij 
obiščite spletišče nutribullet.com.

Uporaba mešalnika 
nutribullet Flex™ na poti

OPOZORILO! Med potovanjem z 
letalom previdno odstranite 
blok rezila, saj so rezila ostra. Bodite 
previdni in varno pokrijte in zavijte 
blok rezila, da preprečite nenameren 
stik z rezili med pakiranjem in 
razpakiranjem prtljage.  Motorni 
podstavek lahko nosite v ročni 
prtljagi. 

Nadomestni deli
Če želite naročiti dodatne dele in 
dodatke, obiščite naše spletno mesto 
nutribullet.com/shop/accessories.

OPOZORILO! Motornega podstavka 
nikoli ne potapljajte v vodo ali katero 
koli drugo tekočino.

OPOZORILO! REZILA SO OSTRA! 
Pri nameščanju ali odstranjevanju 
bloka rezila bodite previdni, da 
preprečite nenameren stik z rezili. 
Pri shranjevanju NIKOLI ne puščajte 
izpostavljenega bloka rezila. Med 
shranjevanjem na blok rezila vedno 
pritrdite posodo in pokrov za pitje z 
ročajem.

3. KORAK: 

Prenosni mešalnik nutribullet Flex™ 
vedno shranjujte na varnem mestu. 
Mešalnik naj stoji pokonci, blok rezila 
pa naj bo pritrjen na posodo za 
mešanje, da preprečite izpostavljenost 
rezil. Med shranjevanjem na mešalnik 
ne postavljajte nobenih predmetov.
STROKOVNI NASVET: Popolnoma 
sestavljen prenosni mešalnik je najbolje 
shraniti v vašem kuhinjskem elementu.
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SL/ Razlaga oznak
SL/ Oznaka pomeni, da tega izdelka po vsej EU ni dovoljeno 
zavreči z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Za preprečitev 
morebitnega škodovanja okolju ali človeškemu zdravju 
zaradi nenadzorovanega odlaganja odpadkov ta izdelek 

odgovorno reciklirajte, da bi spodbudili trajnostno ponovno 
uporabo materialnih virov. Če želite vrniti rabljeno napravo, 
uporabite sisteme za vračilo in zbiranje ali pa se obrnite na 
prodajalca, pri katerem ste izdelek kupili. Prodajalec lahko ta 
izdelek odda v okolju prijazno recikliranje.

SL/ Ta izdelek je skladen z evropsko uredbo št. 1935/2004 o 
materialih in izdelkih, namenjenih za stik z živili.

SL/ Električni aparat razreda II ali dvojno izoliran aparat je 
zasnovan tako, da ne zahteva varnostne povezave z 
električno ozemljitvijo. 

SL/ Izjava proizvajalca, da izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve 
veljavnih direktiv ES.

SL/ Oznaka »N« je žig odobritve, ki dokazuje, da je bil izdelek 
preizkušen za varnost in izpolnjuje minimalne zahteve EU o 
varnosti izdelkov.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Uputstvo za upotrebu
UPOZORENJE! Da biste smanjili rizik od ozbiljnih povreda, pročitajte 
Uputstvo za upotrebu pre upotrebe vašeg nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivog blendera. Sačuvajte ovo uputstvo. Budite sigurni da svako 
ko koristi nutribullet® zna kako da to učini na bezbedan način.
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•	 Rezervne delove naručujte isključivo 
sa nutribullet.com ili preko službe za 
podršku korisnika.

BEZBEDNOST PRI KORIŠĆENJU 
SEČIVA

UPOZORENJE! SEČIVA SU OŠTRA! 
RUKUJTE PAŽLJIVO KAKO BISTE IZBEGLI 
TELESNE POVREDE.

•	 Ne dodirujte oštre ivice sečiva.
•	 Ne stavljajte ruke ili prste blizu sečiva 

kada pričvršćujete blok sečiva na šolju.
•	 Pažljivo rukujte kada ručno perete blok 

sečiva.
•	 Uvek pričvršćujte blok sečiva na šolju za 

mešanje pre postavljanja na motorsko 
postolje.

•	 Ne skladištite blok sečiva ako su sečiva 
izložena. Uvek pričvršćujte blok sečiva 
na šolju za mešanje i sklopite na 
motorsko postolje.

UPOZORENJE! NIKADA NE 
STAVLJAJTE RUKE U ŠOLJU ILI BLIZU 
SEČIVA DOK UREĐAJ RADI.

•	 Ne skidajte šolju i ne otvarajte poklopac 
za sipanje sa omčom za nošenje dok se 
sečiva potpuno ne zaustave. Sečiva se i 
dalje mogu aktivirati kada se poklopac 
za sipanje sa omčom za nošenje ukloni 
ili otvori. Nepoštovanje ovih uputstava 
može dovesti do telesnih povreda, 
oštećenja imovine ili oštećenja vašeg 
uređaja.

NEGA SEČIVA I OPREZ PRI 
KORIŠĆENJU

UPOZORENJE! PREKINITE 
UPOTREBU AKO JE SEČIVO SAVIJENO ILI 
OŠTEĆENO.

•	 Redovno pregledajte ima li oštećenja na 
sečivima, a ako ih otkrijete, obratite se 
službi za podršku korisnika radi zamene.

•	 Uklonite sav pribor i neprehrambene 
predmete iz šolje pre upotrebe jer to 
može dovesti do telesnih povreda ili 
oštećenja sečiva i jedinice.

•	 Nemojte mešati koštičavo voće u ovom 
uređaju osim ako su koštice/semenke 
uklonjene. Tvrdi sastojci mogu da oštete 
sečivo.

BEZBEDNOST SA ASPEKTA 
TOPLOTE I PRITISKA

UPOZORENJE! NEMOJTE MEŠATI 
VRELE, VRUĆE, GAZIRANE ILI PENJIVE 
SASTOJKE KOJI MOGU IZAZVATI 
PRSKANJE VRELIH TEKUĆINA KADA 
OTVORITE POKLOPAC ZA SIPANJE SA 
OMČOM ZA NOŠENJE.

•	 Takav način upotrebe može dovesti do 
prevelikog pritiska u nutribullet® šolji, 
uzrokujući da se šolja ili poklopac za 
sipanje sa omčom za nošenje razdvoje 
od motorskog postolja tokom rada. To 
može dovesti do telesnih povreda usled 
izbacivanja vrućeg sadržaja ili izloženosti 
oštrica.

•	 Mešajte samo sastojke koji su na sobnoj 
temperaturi ili ohlađeni (21 °C / 70 °F ili 
hladniji).

•	 Gazirani ili sastojci koji ispuštaju mehuriće 
(npr. soda, prašak za pecivo, soda 
bikarbona, kvasac, neka testa, mešavina 
za kolače, suvi led ili druge stvari koje 
postaju penušave) oslobađaju gasove 
koji povećavaju pritisak u šolji prilikom 
mešanja. Neki proteinski praškovi sadrže 
sastojke koji ispuštaju mehuriće. Uvek 
proverite sastojke svih dodataka pre 
mešanja.  

UVEK PROVERITE SVE SASTOJKE PRE 
MEŠANJA.

UPOZORENJE! NEMOJTE MEŠATI 
SADRŽAJ DUŽE OD JEDNOG MINUTA. 
NEMOJTE IZVODITI UZASTOPNE 
CIKLUSE MEŠANJA KOJI UKUPNO TRAJU 
VIŠE OD JEDNOG MINUTA.

•	 Mešanje uzrokuje zagrevanje sastojaka, 
što vremenom povećava pritisak u šolji. 
Neprekidno mešanje u trajanju dužem 
od jednog minuta može dovesti do 
odvajanja šolje ili poklopca za sipanje 
sa omčom za nošenje, izlaganje sečiva 
ili izbacivanja zagrejanog sadržaja 
uzrokujući povrede.

UPOZORENJE! NEMOJTE 
OSTAVLJATI IZMEŠANU HRANU U 
HERMETIČKI ZATVORENOJ ŠOLJI 
TOKOM DUŽEG VREMENSKOG 
PERIODA. 

•	 Izmešani sastojci mogu da se pokvare i 
fermentišu, povećavajući pritisak kada 
ostanu u šolji. Ovo može dovesti da se 
šolja ili poklopac za sipanje sa omčom 
za nošenje razdvoje od motorskog 
postolja, što može izazvati telesnu 
povredu.  

•	 Izmešanom sadržaju pristupajte samo 
kroz pisak za sipanje tako što ćete 

Važne mere zaštite
Kada koristite vaš nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi blender, zapamtite: 
BEZBEDNOST JE NA PRVOM MESTU.

Upozorenje! Da biste izbegli rizik od nastanka teških telesnih povreda ili oštećenja, pre 
korišćenja nutribullet Flex™ prenosivog blendera pažljivo pročitajte sva uputstva. Osnovne 
mere predostrožnosti, uključujući sledeće važne informacije, uvek treba poštovati kada 
koristite bilo koji električni uređaj.

Ako dozvolite bilo kome drugome da koristi vaš nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi blender, uverite 
se da razume zdravstvene i bezbednosne informacije u ovom Uputstvu za upotrebu i sva 
dodatna uputstva koja se odnose na bezbednost ili upotrebu. Svaka osoba koja koristi 
neki uređaj treba da pročita kompletno Uputstvo za upotrebu da bi saznala kako da koristi 
uređaj na bezbedan način.

Sačuvajte ovo uputstvo!
SAMO ZA UPOTREBU U DOMAĆINSTVU!

pažljivo otvoriti poklopac za sipanje sa 
omčom za nošenje nakon mešanja.

OPREZ PRI KORIŠĆENJU ŠOLJE
•	 Ako je šolja vruća ili topla na dodir, 

sadržaj može biti ZAGREJAN i POD 
PRITISKOM. Ako se to desi, preduzmite 
ove korake: 

•	 OSTAVITE, NE OTVARAJTE. Ostavite šolju 
tamo gde je i ne dirajte je i ne dozvolite 
drugima da je dodiruju. NIKADA 
ne pokušavajte da odvojite šolju od 
motorskog postolja jer to može dovesti 
do telesnih povreda.

•	 Nemojte ponovo mešati.
•	 Ostavite šolju da se ohladi najmanje 30 

minuta. Ako je još topla, ostavite je da 
se ohladi.

•	 Kada se ohladi na dodir, polako otvorite 
poklopac za sipanje sa omčom za 
nošenje, usmeravajući ga dalje od lica i 
tela. Izlijte sadržaj u zasebnu posudu.

BEZBEDNOST PRI KORIŠĆENJU 
ŠOLJE
Pravilna upotreba šolje je važna za 
bezbedno korišćenje vašeg nutribullet 
Flex™ prenosivog blendera. Ako se šolja 
koristi na način koji nije u skladu sa ovim 
uputstvima, to može dovesti do telesnih 
povreda, oštećenja imovine ili oštećenja 
vašeg uređaja.

•	 UVEK budite sigurni da su šolja, blok 
sečiva i motorsko postolje bezbedno 
poravnjani pre mešanja. Motor se 
neće uključiti ako se šolja ne nalazi u 
zaključanom položaju. 

•	 Uređaj koristite SAMO ako je poklopac 
za sipanje sa omčom za nošenje na 
mestu.

•	 NE prekoračujte liniju MAX. Ako se 
prekorači linija MAX može doći do 
curenja ili zaustavljanja stranice sečiva.

•	 NE skidajte šolju ili poklopac za sipanje 
sa omčom za nošenje dok je jedinica u 
funkciji.

•	 NE prepunjavajte šolju ledom jer to 
može sprečiti okretanje sečiva što može 
dovesti do oštećenja jedinice ili povrede. 
Pre mešanja uvek koristite dovoljnu 
količinu tečnosti.

•	 Nemojte koristiti šolju ako primetite 
pukotine, zamućenje ili druga oštećenja.
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•	 Sečiva mogu prestati da se okreću 
ako je šolja prepuna. Ako se ovo desi, 
pogledajte odeljak Greške u ovom 
Uputstvu za upotrebu. 

BEZBEDNOST OKRUŽENJA

UPOZORENJE! NEMOJTE KORISTITI 
SVOJ NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PRENOSIVI 
BLENDER DOK VOZITE, UPRAVLJATE 
MAŠINAMA, VOZITE BICIKL, HODATE 
ILI SE BAVITE DRUGIM AKTIVNOSTIMA 
KOJE ZAHTEVAJU VAŠU NEPODELJENU 
PAŽNJU.

•	 Ne izlažite svoj nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivi blender ekstremnim 
temperaturama, jer to može da ošteti 
baterije, zaptivke i druge delove 
uređaja. 

•	 Ne postavljajte svoj nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivi blender na neravne ili 
nestabilne površine.

•	 Nemojte sušiti uređaj fenom za kosu, 
sušačem za veš, klasičnom rernom 
ili mikrotalasnom rernom. Ako se 
vaš uređaj pokvasi, pažljivo obrišite 
spoljašnjost čistom, suvom krpom.

•	 Ne koristite uređaj u blizini vode ili u 
vlažnim, kišnim ili snežnim uslovima.

•	 Ne koristite uređaj u blizini otvorenog 
plamena ili drugog izvora toplote; 
u blizini područja sa prekomernom 
prljavštinom, prašinom, uljem ili 
hemikalijama, niti na direktnom suncu.

•	 Ne ostavljajte svoj nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivi blender u vozilu, posebno leti 
ili zimi. Produženo izlaganje ekstremnim 
temperaturama može dovesti do 
curenja, pucanja ili eksplozije baterija.

OPŠTA UPOTREBA I 
BEZBEDNOST

UPOZORENJE! NEPOŠTOVANJE 
SVIH UPUTSTAVA U VEZI SA VAŠIM 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PRENOSIVIM 
BLENDEROM MOŽE DOVESTI DO 
OZBILJNIH POVREDA, SMRTI ILI 
OŠTEĆENJA IMOVINE.

•	 Ovaj uređaj nije namenjen za korišćenje 
od strane osoba (uključujući decu) sa 
smanjenim fizičkim, čulnim ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima, ili nedostatkom iskustva 
i znanja osim ako ih osoba odgovorna 
za njihovu sigurnost pomno nadgleda i 

uputi u korišćenje uređaja. Neophodan 
je pažljiv nadzor kada bilo koji uređaj 
koriste deca ili se koristi u blizini 
dece. Decu treba nadzirati kako bi se 
osiguralo da se ne igraju sa uređajem.

•	 Uvek pažljivo sklapajte blok sečiva, šolju 
za mešanje, poklopac za sipanje sa 
omčom za nošenje i motorsko postolje 
kada skladištite, čuvanjem jedinice van 
dohvata beba ili male dece.

•	 Povremeno pregledajte sve komponente 
nutribullet Flex™ prenosivog blendera 
kako biste uočili eventualna oštećenja 
ili habanja koja bi mogla da naruše 
pravilno funkcionisanje ili da 
predstavljaju opasnost po bezbednost.

•	 Budite svesni mogućih opasnosti 
kada punite, koristite ili skladištite svoj 
nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi blender.

•	 Ovaj blender nemojte koristiti ni za šta 
drugo osim u svrhu za koju je namenjen.

•	 Nikada nemojte da koristite svoj 
nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi blender ako je 
šolja prazna.

•	 Ne pokušavajte da onemogućite 
bilo koji sigurnosni mehanizam za 
zaključavanje.

•	 Nemojte umetati nijedan drugi predmet 
osim odgovarajućeg punjača u USB-C 
priključak. Ne dozvolite da se prašina 
nakupi unutar priključka. 

•	 Nemojte da lomite, ispuštate ili oštetite 
motorsko postolje. Ne koristite uređaj 
ako je motorsko postolje na bilo koji 
način oštećeno. 

•	 Koristite isključivo nutribullet® dodatnu 
opremu/pribor koji su posebno 
dizajnirani za vaš nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivi blender. Uvek koristite 
originalne nutribullet® rezervne delove i 
pribor. Zamenski delovi nisu napravljeni 
prema nutribullet® specifikacijama i 
mogu da oštete vaš uređaj ili da izazovu 
ozbiljne povrede.

•	 Upotreba dodatne opreme, uključujući 
tegle za konzerviranje, koje proizvođač 
ne preporučuje, može predstavljati rizik 
ili izazvati povredu osoba.

•	 Ne pokušavajte da očistite motorsko 
postolje uranjanjem u vodu ili druge 
tečnosti za čišćenje. Samo nežno 
obrišite i osušite čistom krpom.

•	 Samo šolja i poklopac za sipanje sa 
omčom za nošenje se mogu prati u 
mašini za sudove na gornjoj polici, 
bez ciklusa zagrevanja ili dezinfekcije. 

NIKADA NE STAVLJAJTE MOTORSKO 
POSTOLJE U MAŠINU ZA SUDOVE.

BEZBEDNOST OD ELEKTRIČNE 
STRUJE

UPOZORENJE! MODIFIKACIJE, 
NEPRAVILNA UPOTREBA I 
NEPOŠTOVANJE UPUTSTAVA MOGU 
POVEĆATI RIZIK OD OZBILJNIH 
POVREDA, SMRTI ILI OŠTEĆENJA 
IMOVINE.

UPOZORENJE! NIKADA NEMOJTE 
KORISTITI BRZI PUNJAČ ILI PUNJAČ 
VEĆE SNAGE. VREME PUNJENJA SE 
MOŽE RAZLIKOVATI U ZAVISNOSTI OD 
VAŠEG PUNJAČA I NIVOA BATERIJE.

•	 Za punjenje ovog uređaja koristite samo 
USB izvore sa UL liste ili navedeno/
sertifikovano ITE napajanje ili navedeno 
napajanje klase 2 koje je dizajnirano 
za upotrebu sa izvorima napajanja 
od 100 V do 240 V naizmenične struje 
na 50 Hz do 60 Hz. USB punjač mora 
biti naveden kao napajanje klase 2 ili 
sertifikovano ITE napajanje, nazivnog 
izlaznog napona 5 V, 2 A MAKSIMALNO. 
NE KORISTITE NEODOBRENE IZVORE.

•	 Da biste izbegli rizik od strujnog udara, 
požara ili telesnih povreda, NEMOJTE 
da punite jedinicu niti da rukujte njom 
ako je mokra ili u je u području koje bi 
moglo da se pokvasi, niti rukujte njom 
mokrim rukama. 

•	 Nemojte koristiti u vlažnim uslovima ili 
uranjati kabl, utikač ili motorsko postolje 
u vodu ili druge tečnosti.

•	 Nemojte koristiti ako su oštećeni kabl, 
jedinica za napajanje/punjač ili je 
uređaj neispravan, ili ako je motorsko 
postolje palo na pod ili oštećeno na bilo 
koji način. 

•	 Obavezno ISKLJUČITE i IZVADITE 
UTIKAČ nutribullet Flex™ prenosivog 
blendera kada ga ne koristite, kao i 
PRE SVAKOG rasklapanja, sklapanja, 
zamene pribora ili čišćenja uređaja.

•	 Ne punite uređaj u blizini zapaljivih 
materijala, na krevetu ili kauču ili na bilo 
kojoj vrsti papira.

•	 Uređaj punite isključivo samo kablom 
za napajanje koji ste dobili uz njega. 
Upotreba nekompatibilnih delova ili 
zamenskih delova može da ošteti vaš 
nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi blender ili 

da stvori bezbednosne opasnosti koje 
mogu izazvati lične povrede ili štetu.

BEZBEDNOST NAPAJANJA

UPOZORENJE! ZA SVOJ UREĐAJ 
UVEK IZABERITE I KORISTITE 
ODGOVARAJUĆE NAPAJANJE 
NAIZMENIČNOM STRUJOM. 

•	 U slučaju da se ne preduzmu sledeće 
mere predostrožnosti može doći do 
ozbiljnih povreda, smrti od strujnog 
udara ili požara ili oštećenja uređaja.

•	 Koristite isključivo jedinicu za napajanje 
(npr. punjač, stanicu za punjenje) i kabl 
za napajanje koji odgovara naponu u 
vašoj zemlji.

•	 Nemojte koristiti zidni punjač sa 
pretvaračem napona ili adapterom.

•	 Nemojte koristiti nestandardne izvore 
napajanja, kao što su generatori ili 
pretvarači. Koristite samo naizmeničnu 
struju koju obezbeđuje standardna 
zidna utičnica.

•	 NEMOJTE KORISTITI BRZI PUNJAČ ILI 
PUNJAČ VEĆE SNAGE. Koristite samo 
napajanje naizmeničnom strujom koje 
obezbeđuje standardna zidna utičnica 
ili priključak za automobilski upaljač. 
Nikada nemojte uključivati jedinicu u 
priključak za automobilski upaljač kada 
pokrećete automobil da biste sprečili 
mogući strujni udar i kratki spoj iz 
jedinice.

•	 Proverite da li vaša električna utičnica 
obezbeđuje tip napajanja koji je 
naznačen za vaš nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivi blender (u smislu napona 
[V] i frekvencije [Hz]). Ako niste sigurni 
koja je vrsta napajanja u vašem domu, 
obratite se kvalifikovanom električaru.

•	 Nemojte da preopteretite zidnu utičnicu, 
produžni kabl, razvodnik ili druge 
električne utičnice. Uverite se da su 
procenjeni da podnose ukupnu struju (u 
amperima) koju povlači vaš uređaj (kao 
što je naznačeno na vašoj jedinici za 
napajanje) i svi drugi uređaji koji koriste 
isto kolo.

•	 Za jedinicu za napajanje kod koje se 
zupci za naizmeničnu struju mogu 
preklopiti radi skladištenja, uverite 
se da su zupci potpuno izvučeni pre 
uključivanja u utičnicu.
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•	 Nikada nemojte koristiti jedinicu za 
napajanje/punjač koji je oštećen, pao je 
ili je pretrpeo oštar udarac.

•	 Ne punite u području ekstremne vrućine 
ili hladnoće.

•	 Uvek isključite jedinicu za napajanje/
punjač kada se ne koristi.

BEZBEDNOST PRI KORIŠĆENJU 
KABLA

UPOZORENJE! ZA PUNJENJE 
KORISTITE SAMO KABL ZA 
NAPAJANJE KOJI STE DOBILI SA VAŠIM 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PRENOSIVIM 
BLENDEROM. 

•	 Redovno proveravajte kablove za 
napajanje. 

•	 Izloženi kablovi uređaja predstavljaju 
potencijalnu opasnost od spoticanja. 
Postavite sve kablove tako da se ljudi i 
kućni ljubimci ne mogu spotaknuti ili ih 
slučajno povući dok se kreću ili šetaju 
kroz područje. 

•	 Nemojte umotavati ili namotavati kabl 
za napajanje previše čvrsto prilikom 
skladištenja, niti ga savijati ili gužvati 
kada ga koristite. 

•	 Kada postavljate uređaj ili jedinicu za 
napajanje/punjač, uverite se da kablovi 
nisu oštro savijeni i da konektori nisu 
gurnuti uza zid ili tvrdu površinu.

•	 Ne dozvolite kućnim ljubimcima ili deci 
da grizu ili žvaću kablove.

•	 Kada isključujete kabl za napajanje, 
povucite utikač – ne vucite kabl.

•	 Ne dozvolite da kabl za punjenje 
dodiruje vruće površine ili bilo koji izvor 
ekstremne toplote, niti da se zaplete, 
zapetlja ili pohaba.

•	 Ne hvatajte i ne nosite uređaj držeći ga 
za kabl za punjenje.

•	 Nemojte da dozvolite da kabl za 
punjenje visi preko ivice stola ili pulta.

BEZBEDNOST PRI KORIŠĆENJU 
BATERIJE
Vaš nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi blender 
sadrži punjive litijum-jonske baterije. 
Baterije nisu zamenjive i moraju se 
reciklirati ili pravilno odložiti. Otvaranje 
i/ili popravka ili pokušaj zamene baterija 
na vašem uređaju može da dovede do 
strujnog udara, oštećenja uređaja, požara 
i telesnih povreda ili oštećenja imovine.

•	 Ovaj proizvod sadrži litijum-jonske 
baterije. Pravilno odložite motorsko 
postolje. Nepravilno odlaganje može 
dovesti do povreda, smrti ili oštećenja 
imovine usled curenja tečnosti iz 
baterije, požara, pregrevanja ili 
eksplozije. Litijum-jonske baterije 
sadrže elemente koji mogu predstavljati 
zdravstveni rizik za pojedince ako se 
dozvoli da iscure u podzemne vode. 
Odlaganje ovih baterija u standardni 
kućni otpad može biti protivzakonito 
u nekim zemljama. Za propise u vezi 
pravilnog odlaganje, obratite se 
lokalnim nadležnim organima. 

•	 Kontaktirajte lokalne centre za reciklažu 
ili centre za odlaganje opasnog otpada 
u vašem području kako biste dobili 
odgovarajuća uputstva za odlaganje.

•	 Motorsko postolje u kome se nalazi 
baterija ne izlažite vatri ili prekomernoj 
toploti. Izlaganje vatri ili temperaturama 
iznad 130 °C/265 °F može oštetiti 
baterije i izazvati eksploziju.

•	 Ne punite svoj nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi 
blender u blizini vatre, izvora toplote ili u 
ekstremno vrućim uslovima. 

•	 Preporučena temperatura okoline za 
skladištenje i punjenje: 50 °F−104 °F (10 
°C−40 °C).

•	 Nemojte koristiti jedinicu u oblastima sa 
potencijalno eksplozivnom atmosferom 
(npr. u oblastima za punjenje goriva ili 
benzinskim stanicama, ispod palube 
na čamcima ili drugim plovilima, u 
objektima za prenos i skladištenje 
goriva i/ili hemikalija i oblastima gde se 
nalaze zapaljive hemikalije ili čestice, 
poput zrnaste prašine ili metalnog 
praha koji se nakupio u vazduhu). 
U takvim oblastima može doći do 
varničenja i izazivanja eksplozije ili 
požara.

•	 Nemojte koristiti jedinicu ako je 
motorsko postolje pregrejano, ima 
neprijatan miris, curi, ispupčeno je 
ili promeni boju/oblik. U ekstremnim 
uslovima može doći do curenja iz ćelija 
baterije. Tečnost iz baterije je korozivna 
i može biti toksična. Može izazvati 
opekotine i može biti štetna ili fatalna 
ako se proguta. Odmah isključite, 
prekinite upotrebu.

•	 IZBEGAVAJTE KONTAKT SA TEČNOŠĆU 
BATERIJE. U SLUČAJU DA DOĐE DO 
CURENJA BATERIJE: 
- �Pazite da tečnost koja je procurila 

ne dodiruje kožu, oči, odeću ili druge 
površine Ako tečnost iz baterije dođe 
u kontakt sa vašom kožom, očima ili 
odećom, odmah isperite zahvaćeno 
područje vodom i obratite se svom 
lekaru ili drugim lekarima po potrebi.

•	 Nemojte koristiti uređaj u bilo kom 
području sa potencijalno eksplozivnom 
atmosferom, kao što je ormarić iznad 
vaše pećnice ili šporeta, u blizini 
radijatora ili grejača, ili u bilo kom 
području izloženom direktnoj sunčevoj 
svetlosti.

•	 Nemojte spaljivati motorsko postolje. 
Baterije mogu da eksplodiraju.

Sačuvajte 
ovo uputstvo!

Da biste pogledali ova uputstva 
onlajn ili na drugim jezicima, posetite 
nutribullet.com.

!
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Sadržaj

Hvala što ste kupili nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi blender.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Pre prve upotrebe

ČIŠĆENJE JEDINICE:
Pogledajte odeljak Nega i održavanje 
na strani 785-786.

PUNJENJE JEDINICE: 
Na pozadini motorskog postolja, 
podignite siikonski poklopac sa 
priključka za punjenje da biste otkrili 
sakriveni USB-C otvor. Uključite manji 
kraj dostavljenog USB-C kabla u 
priključak za punjenje i veći kraj u izvor 
napajanja (adapter utikača, računar, 
itd.).

•	 Preporučujemo da pre prve 
upotrebe u potpunosti napunite 
jedinicu. Potrebno je do 2 sata da se 
jedinica potpuno napuni.

•	 Pogledajte deo LED trakа za 
bateriju na stranicama 775-776.

UPOZORENJE! Nemojte da punite ako 
su jedinica ili USB-C priključak mokri, 
kako biste izbegli rizik od požara ili 
telesnih povreda.

UPOZORENJE! NIKADA nemojte 
koristiti brzi punjač ili punjač veće 
snage. Koristite samo USB-C kabl 
za punjenje koji je dostavljen i 
sertificirano ITE električno napajanje, 
blok za punjenje sa nominalnim 
izlazom maksimalne vataže od 5V 
2A da biste izbegli povredu, požar ili 
oštećenje vašeg uređaja.

USB-C kabl za punjenje blok sečiva

Konfiguracije proizvoda mogu se razlikovati. Da biste videli našu kompletnu listu nutribullet® 
pribora, posetite nutribullet.com.

Šta je u ambalaži

poklopac za sipanje 
sa omčom za 

nošenje

šolja zapremine 590 
ml

motorsko postolje
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assembly guide

Status indikatora sa 
svetlećim prstenom

Nema napajanja.
Svetleći prsten je isključen.

Nepotpuno zaključavanje 
bloka sečiva.
Ukoliko je nepravilno postavljen ili 
neporavnjen, svetleći prsten trepće 
narandžastom bojom 3 puta kada je dugme 
pritisnuto.

Zaključavanje bloka sečiva.
Kada je pravilno postavljen, svetleći prsten 
svetli belom bojom u pravcu kretanja kazaljki 
sata, zatim trepće dva puta.

Podešavanja

Dugme za napajanje nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivog blendera ima LED svetleći prsten 
koji svetli belom, crvenom ili narandžastom 
bojom prema operativnom statusu jedinice. 
Pročitajte ovaj deo za više detalja.

3x

2x

šolja zapremine 590 ml

blok sečiva koja se uklanjaju

merne oznake

indikator sa  
svetlećim prstenom

dugme za napajanje
motorsko postolje koje se 

uklanja

sakriveni 
USB-C 

priključak za 
punjenje 

LED trakа za bateriju

omča za nošenje

dugme za oslobađanje

poklopac za sipanje

Uputstvo za sklapanje
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Buđenje.
Pritisnite jednom dugme za napajanje da biste 
aktivirali blender. Kada je prsten potpuno beo, 
LED trakа za bateriju svetli da bi pokazala 
stanje baterije. 

PRO SAVET: Obratite pažnju na stanje baterije pre i 
nakon mešanja.

Režim mešanja.
Pritisnite dugme za napajanje da biste započeli 
ciklus mešanja od 30 sekundi. Svetleći prsten 
svetli belom bojom u pravcu kretanja kazaljki 
sata tokom mešanja i postaje potpuno beo 
kada je ciklus završen.

Režim Spremno.
Nakon buđenja vaša jedinica ostaje u režimu 
"spremno" 90 sekundi.

Mirovanje.
Nakon 90 sekundi neaktivnosti, vaš blender će 
automatski preći u mirovanje. Svetleći prsten 
svetli belom bojom u smeru suprotnom kretanju 
kazaljki sata za isključavanje.

Pregrevanje.
Svetleći prsten trepće crveno 3 sekunde i svetli 
punom crvenom bojom sve dok se mešanje ne može 
nastaviti.

Rešenje: Pauzirajte aktivnost i ostavite blender da se 
ohladi pre sledeće upotrebe. Nemojte prekoračiti broj 
od 4 ciklusa mešanja u roku od 3 minuta.

Greške

Opšta greška.
Svetleći prsten trepće narandžasto 6 puta. Navodi 
nekoliko mogućih grešaka tokom mešanja.

Rešenje: Sečivo je blokirano zaglavljenim sastojcima, 
ili šolja nije pravilno postavljena na motorsko postolje. 
Izvadite šolju, sečivo iz motorskog postolja i nežno 
protresite sadržaj da biste uklonili sve zaglavljene 
sastojke. Ponovo postavite šolju na motorsko postolje 
okretanjem u smeru kretanja kazaljki sata dok zvuk 
"škljocanja" i osećaj ne pokažu da je šolja pravilno 
postavljena.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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LED lampica 1, svetli narandžasto: 
Slaba baterija.

LED lampica 1, svetli crveno: 
Potrebno je punjenje.

LED lampica 1, trepće crveno: 
Baterija je istrošena / ne može funkcionisati.

LED lampica 1, trepće narandžasto: 
Aktivno punjenje, 0%. 
PRO SAVET: Možete mešati dok je vaša jedinica 
uključena. Kada se LED lampica 1 na traku za bateriju 
osvetli belom bojom, jedinica može završiti puni ciklus 
mešanja. Znajte da će punjenje momentalno pauzirati 
kada motor radi.

LED trakа za bateriju
Nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi blender uključuje 
ugrađenu LED traku za bateriju koja vam pokazuje 
jasno i jednostavno kada je vreme za punjenje. 
4-slojni LED se prikazuje u beloj, crvenoj ili 
narandžastoj boji u zavisnosti od stanja i statusa 
punjenja baterije. Pogledajte u nastavku za više 
detalja.

Stanje i status punjenja baterije
LED lampice 1, 2, 3, 4 svetle belo: 
Baterija je do kraja napunjena.

LED lampica 1, svetli belo  
LED lampica 2 trepće: 
25-50% napunjena.

LED lampice 1, 2, 3, svetle belo  
LED lampica 4 trepće: 
75-99% napunjena.

LED lampice1, 2, svetle belo  
LED lampica 3 trepće: 
50-75% napunjena.

1 2 43

LED lampica 1 trepće belo: 
0-25% napunjena.

Za najbolje iskustvo sa proizvodom i prakse sa 
baterijom, preporučujemo da uključite jedinicu.
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Zaključavanje bloka sečiva
Proverite da li je blok sečiva pravilno 
postavljen na motorsko postolje. 
Postavite blok sečiva i šolju na vrh 
motorskog postolja i nežno okretajte 
na mestu. Javlja se osećaj i zvuk 
"škljocanja" kada je blok sečiva 
zaključan i jedinica je bezbedna. 
Nemojte koristiti silu da postavite blok 
sečiva na svoje mesto.

Uklanjanje šolje za 
mešanje
Pojavljuje se šifra za opštu grešku 
ako se šolja za mešanje odvoji tokom 
ciklusa mešanja.

Rešavanje problema
Opstrukcija sečiva
Ukoliko nastane blokada tokom 
mešanja, pokušajte sledeće:

1.	 Dodajte još tečnosti u šolju i 
pokušajte ponovo da mešate.

2.	Odvojite i protresite šolju ili je 
okrenite naopačke da bi blokada 
nestala.

3.	Isključite jedinicu, zatim odvojite 
motorsko postolje. Stavite posudu 
naopačke (na ravnoj površini 
poklopca za sipanje sa omčom 
za nošenje). Pažljivo otkačite blok 
sečiva od posude i odstranite 
blokadu. Ponovo sklopite i nastavite 
mešanje.

UPOZORENJE! SEČIVA SU OŠTRA! 
RUKUJTE PAŽLJIVO KAKO BISTE 
IZBEGLI TELESNE POVREDE. 
Uvek se uverite da je napajanje 
isključeno i da je punjač isključen 
kada postavljate blok sečiva ili 
čistite opstrukciju sečiva. Nikada 
ne stavljajte ruku ili kuhinjski pribor 
u šolju da biste očistili blokadu ili 
opstrukciju.

UPOZORENJE!
Pre prve upotrebe, pregledajte sva 
upozorenja i izjave o oprezu u odeljku 
o važnim merama zaštite (strane 
761-766).

UVEK proverite da li je vaš blender čist 
i baterija napunjena pre upotrebe.

Pre prve upotrebe do kraja napunite 
bateriju blendera. Priključak za 
punjenje se nalazi na zadnjem delu 
motorskog postolja, ispod silikonskog 
poklopca priključka za punjenje. 
(Pogledajte odeljak o montaži na 
strani 12 za referencu.)

NE koristite svoj nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivi blender kada je prazan.

NE stavljajte u mikrotalasnu pećnicu 
ništa od nutribullet® pribora.

NE ostavljajte svoj nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivi blender bez nadzora kada 
ga koristite.

NE punite svoj nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivi blender ako je USB-C kabl 
mokar.

NE punite svoj nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivi blender ako je USB-C kabl ili 
priključak za punjenje mokar.

NE koristite vrele ili tople sastojke u 
šolji za mešanje. Zagrejani sastojci 
mogu da dovedu do stvaranja pritiska 
u zatvorenoj šolji koja može izbaciti 
vruć sadržaj nakon otvaranja, što 
može prouzrokovati telesne povrede ili 
materijalnu štetu.

NIKADA ne dozvolite da nutribullet 
Flex™ prenosivi blender radi duže od 
4 uzastopna ciklusa od 30 sekundi 
u periodu od 3 minuta, jer to može 
izazvati trajno oštećenje motora. Ako 
motor prestane da radi, pauzirajte 
aktivnost i ostavite blender da se 
ohladi. Vaš nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi 
blender ima u sebi automatski 
termički osigurač koji isključuje uređaj 
ukoliko dođe do pregrevanja. Nakon 
što se termički osigurač ohladi uređaj 
će moći da se resetuje.

UVEK proverujte vaše sečivo tokom 
garantnog perioda. Obratite se službi 
za podršku korisnika pre uklanjanja 
sečiva  
radi bezbednosnih uputstava  
i zamene.

778
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Korišćenje  
nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivog blendera

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Prvo navrtite blok sečiva na 
šolji za mešanje, kroz otvor na 
dnu. Okretajte stabilno dok ne 
stignete do ugrađenog mekog 
zaustavljanja koje vam ukazuje da 
je blok sečiva na pravilnoj poziciji.

PRO SAVET: Trenje koje osećate 
tokom postavljanja bloka sa 
sečivima osiguruje čvršće, 
bezbednije zaptivanje za mešanje i 
eksperimentisanje.

NAPOMENA: Uvek budite sigurni 
da je blok sečiva potpuno suv pre 
prikačivanja na šolji za mešanje.

UPOZORENJE! Za najbolje 
performanse, nemojte prekoračiti 
liniju MAX, nemojte da prepunite 
i koristite dovoljno tečnih 
sastojaka.

3	 Dodajte vaše sastojke, zatim 
okrenite poklopac za sipanje sa 
omčom za nošenje.

NAPOMENA: Uvek budite sigurni da 
je poklopac za sipanje sa omčom 
za nošenje zatvoren i u zaklučenoj 
poziciji pre mešanja.

1	 Očistite šolju za mešanje, blok 
sečiva, i poklopac za sipanje sa 
omčom za nošenje pre upotrebe. 
Koristite vruću, sapunjivu vodu ili 
operite u mašini za pranje sudova.

4	 Prikačite motorsko postolje na 
blok sečiva i šolju. Postavite blok 
sečiva i šolju na vrh motorskog 
postolja i nežno okrenite na mestu. 
Javlja se osećaj i zvuk "škljocanja" 
kada je blok sečiva zaključan i 
jedinica je bezbedna. 

NAPOMENA: Nemojte upotrebljavati 
silu da postavite blok sečiva na svoje 
mesto.
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8	 Uklonite omču za nošenje sa 
poklopca za sipanje da bi se 
otkrilo dugme za oslobađanje. 
Pritisnite dugme, oslobodite pisak 
za sipanje, i uživajte u vašoj 
kreaciji.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Postavite nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivi blender na čistu, suvu 
i ravnu površinu. Probudite sa 
pritiskom na dugme za napajanje 
jednom. Sačekajte oko 1 sekunde 
da bi završila LED animacija i da 
bi se pokazalo stanje baterije.

NAPOMENA: Nakon 90 sekundi 
neaktivnosti, vaš blender će 
automatski preći u režim mirovanja. 
Ovo sprečava da dođe do slučajnog 
mešanja i produžava radni vek 
baterije.

6	 Kada se blender probudi, ponovo 
pritisnite dugme za napajanje da 
biste započeli ciklus mešanja od 
30 sekundi.

Ako želite da impulsno mešate 
sastojke ili ranije zaustavite 
ciklus mešanja, ponovo pritisnite 
dugme za napajanje da biste ga 
zaustavili.

PRO SAVET: Mešajte dok nije 
ujednačeno, izvršite i drugi ciklus 
mešanje ukoliko je potrebno.

UPOZORENJE! Nemojte mešati 
više od 4 uzastopna ciklusa da 
biste izbegli preteranu toplotu i 
povećanje pritiska. Za ponavljanje 
ciklusa, pre ponovnog mešanja 
pažljivo otvorite posudu da biste 
oslobodili nagomilani pritisak.

7	 Kada je mešanje završeno, nežno 
okrenite šolju da se odvoji sa 
motorskog postolja da biste ušli u 
režim nošenja. Ili, pređite na korak 
8.

NAPOMENA: Nikad ne primenjujte 
silu naniže ili stezanje sa poklopca 
za sipanje kada uklanjate šolju sa 
motorskog postolja. Čvrsto držite 
motorsko postolje i šolju za najbolje 
iskustvo.

sip lid with release button
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Korišćenje nutribullet Flex™ poklopca 
za sipanje sa omčom za nošenje:

2	 Dugme za oslobađanje: Pritisnite 
da bi se otvorio poklopac za 
sipanje i da bi se oslobodio  pisak 
za sipanje. Da zatvorite poklopac 
za sipanje, pritisnite na mestu 
iznad piska za sipanje. Javlja se 
osećaj i zvuk "škljocanja" kada 
je poklopac pravilno zaključan i 
brava je aktivirana.

3	 Omča za nošenje: Komotna, 
udobna i fleksibilna. Spustite niže 
tokom mešanja. Vratite natrag za 
sipanje i nošenje.

PRO SAVET: Nosite ili prikačite.

4	 Zaključavanje poklopca za 
sipanje: U otvorenoj poziciji, nežno 
pritisnite poklopac za sipanje 
prema šolji, da bi se zaključala 
na mestu. Da biste oslobodili 
zaključavanje poklopca za 
sipanje, nežno pritisnite prema 
gore i vani u odnosu na šolju.

PRO SAVET: U zatvorenoj poziciji 
omča za nošenje funkcioniše i kao 
funkcija za zaštitu od proticanja 
da bi štitila od slučajnih isticanja. 
Najbolje za nepredvidljiv transport!

PRO SAVET: Uvek proveravajte 
da li je poklopac za sipanje sa 
omčom za nošenje potpuno suv pre 
mešanja ili čuvanja da biste izbegli 
nagomilavanje vlage u dihtungu ili 
područjima za zaptivanje. Isušite na 
vazduhu u prijašnjoj poziciji da biste 
izbegli nagomilavanje vlage.

1	 Okrenite u smeru kretanja kazaljke na 
satu. Odvrtite suprotno smeru kretanja 
kazaljke na satu. Uvek osigurujte da 
je poklopac za sipanje u zatvorenoj 
poziciji kada postavlajte ili vadite 
poklopac za sipanje sa omčom za 
nošenje.

PRO SAVET: Koristite podrućje omče 
za nošenje i poklopca za sipanje da 
biste držali kada postavlajte ili vadite 
poklopac za sipanje sa omčom za 
nošenje. Držite područje bravice za lakšu 
ramnotežu, sa logotipom nutribullet® (n.) 
prema dlanu.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop

omča za 
nošenje

poklopac za 
sipanje

pisak

dugme za 
oslobađanje
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Nega i održavanje
1. KORAK:

Nakon svake upotrebe, proverite da li 
je nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi blender 
isključen.
PRO SAVET: Pre isključavanja proverite 
preostalo stanje baterije koriščenjem 
LED trake za bateriju. Da li je vreme za 
punjenje?

2. KORAK:

Odvrtite blok sečiva u pravcu kretanja 
kazaljki na satu, izbegavajući kontakt 
sa sečivima.

Odvrtite poklopac za sipanje 
sa omčom za nošenje u pravcu 
suprotnom od smera kretanja kazaljki 
na satu. Blok sečiva, poklopac za 
sipanje sa omčom za nošenje i šolja 
za mešanje su bezbedni za pranje u 
mašini za pranje sudova.* Isto tako 
možete ručno oprati sa vrućom, 
sapunjavom vodom i isplaknite.

Ako sastojak dođe u kontakt sa 

motorskim postoljem, obrišite vlažnom 
krpom. Silikonski poklopac na 
priključku za punjenje štiti od prodora 
vode. 
NAPOMENA: Motorsko postolje se NE sme 
prati u mašini za sudove. 
*Međutim, šolja, blok sečiva i poklopac 
za sipanje sa omčom za nošenje se mogu 
prati na gornjoj polici mašine za pranje 
sudova, bez ciklusa dezinfekcije.
NAPOMENA: Ako je dihtung poklopca za 
sipanje sa omčom za nošenje izmešten 
nakon čišćenja ili sušenja, uklonite svaki 
višak vlage sa područje dihtunga i vratite 
ga nežno na svom mestu. 
NAPOMENA: Motorsko postolje nikada 
nemojte potapati niti ga koristiti u vodi.

UPOZORENJE! Ne dodirujte sečiva! 
Veoma su oštra. 

UPOZORENJE! Nemojte mešati vruće 
ili tople tečnosti u šolji od 590 ml. 
Pritisak može izazvati prolivanje 
vrelih tekućina kada otvorite 

Kada putujete avionom, proverite 
uputstva koje izdaje TSA u vezi 
bezbednog transporta. Uvek 
proveravajte sa vašim prevoznikom 
specifikacije koje se odnose na 
sečiva i litijum-jonske baterije. Za 
više informacija, posetite naš veb sajt 
nutribullet.com.

Putovanje sa nutribullet 
Flex™

UPOZORENJE! Kada putujete 
avionom, pažljivo uklonite  
blok sečiva, jer su sečiva oštra. Budite 
pažljivi i bezbedno prekrijte i savijte 
blok sečiva da biste sprečili slučajno 
dodirivanje sečiva kada ga pakujete 
i raspakujete u vašem bagažu.  
Motorsko postolje se treba nositi u 
vašem priručnom bagažu. 

Rezervni delovi
Da biste naručili dodatne delove i 
pribor, pozivamo vas da posetite naš 
veb-sajt na nutribullet.com/shop/
accessories.

poklopac za sipanje sa omčom za 
nošenje.

UPOZORENJE! Nikada nemojte 
potapati motorsko postolje u vodu niti 
u bilo koju drugu tečnost.

UPOZORENJE! SEČIVA SU OŠTRA. 
Budite pažljivi kada postavljate ili 
uklanjate blok sečiva da biste sprečili 
slučajno dodirivanje sečiva. NIKADA 
ne ostavljajte blok sečiva izloženim 
tokom čuvanja. Uvek postavljajte 
šolju u poklopac za sipanje sa omčom 
za nošenje na blok sečiva tokom 
čuvanja.

3. KORAK: 

Uvek čuvajte vaš nutribullet Flex™ 
prenosivi blender na bezbednom 
mestu. Osigurajte se da je vaš blender 
u ispravenom položaju, sa blokom 
sečiva pričvršćenim na šolji za 
mešanje da bi se sprečilo izlaganje 
sečiva. Nemojte slagati nikakve 
predmete preko blendera tokom 
skladištenja.
PRO SAVET: Potpuno sklopljen prenosivi 
blender je kompaktniji na vašoj polici!



Capital Brands Distribution, LLC | nutribullet.com | Sva prava zadržana.
nutribullet Flex™ prenosivi blender je zaštitni znak kompanije CapBran Holdings, LLC koja je 
registrovana na teritoriji SAD i ostatka sveta.
Crteži se mogu razlikovati u odnosu na stvarni proizvod. Neprestano nastojimo da 
poboljšamo naše proizvode, te su stoga specifikacije sadržane u ovom dokumentu 
podložne promenama bez prethodne najave.
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SR/ Objašnjenje oznaka
SR/ Ova oznaka ukazuje na to da se ovaj proizvod na čitavoj 
teritoriji EU ne sme odlagati zajedno sa drugim otpadom iz 
domaćinstva. Radi sprečavanja mogućeg štetnog delovanja 
na životnu sredinu ili zdravlje ljudi usled nekontrolisanog 

odlaganja otpada; recikliranje obavljajte odgovorno kako biste 
promovisali održivo višekratno korišćenje materijalnih resursa. Ako 
želite da svoj korišćeni uređaj vratite, u tu svrhu koristite sisteme za 
prikupljanje i vraćanje ili kontaktirajte prodavnicu u kojoj je proizvod 
kupljen. Oni će se dalje pobrinuti za ekološki bezbedno recikliranje 
ovog proizvoda.

SR/ Ovaj proizvod je usklađen sa Evropskim propisom br. 
1935/2004 koji se odnosi na materijale i predmete koji dolaze 
u dodir sa hranom.

SR/ Električni aparat klase II ili električni aparat sa dvojnom 
izolacijom je onaj koji je dizajniran na takav način da ne 
zahteva bezbedno povezivanje sa električnim uzemljenjem. 

SR/ Deklaracija proizvođača da proizvod ispunjava zahteve 
primenjivih regulativa EK.

SR/ Oznaka N je pečat odobrenja koji pokazuje da je proizvod 
testiran za bezbednost i da ispunjava minimalne zahteve 
Bezbednosti proizvoda EU.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Bruksanvisning
VARNING! Läs bruksanvisningen innan du använder nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender för att minska risken för allvarliga skador. Spara 
dessa instruktioner. Se till att alla som använder nutribullet® vet hur 
man gör det på ett säkert sätt.
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SÄKERHET AVSEENDE BLADET

VARNING! BLAD ÄR VASSA! 
HANTERA MED FÖRSIKTIGHET FÖR ATT 
UNDVIKA PERSONSKADOR.

•	 Rör inte vid bladens vassa kanter.
•	 Placera inte händer eller fingrar i 

närheten av knivarna när du fäster 
bladblocket till koppen.

•	 Var försiktig om du rengör bladen för 
hand.

•	 Fäst alltid bladblocket på 
blandningskoppen innan du fäster det 
på motorbasen.

•	 Förvara aldrig exponerade blad i 
bladblocket. Sätt alltid fast bladblocket 
i blandningskoppen och montera det i 
motorbasen.

VARNING! PLACERA ALDRIG 
HÄNDERNA INUTI KOPPEN ELLER I 
NÄRHETEN AV BLADET NÄR APPARATEN 
KÖRS.

•	 Ta inte bort koppen eller öppna 
dricklocket med bärögla förrän bladen 
har stannat helt. Bladen kan fortfarande 
aktiveras när dricklocket med bärögla 
har tagits bort eller öppnats. Om du inte 
följer dessa anvisningar kan det leda till 
personskador, egendomsskador eller 
skador på apparaten.

SKÖTSEL OCH 
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER AV 
BLAD

VARNING! SLUTA ANVÄNDA OM 
BLADET ÄR BÖJT ELLER SKADAT.

•	 Inspektera regelbundet bladen för 
skador. Kontakta kundtjänst för byte.

•	 Avlägsna alla redskap och andra 
föremål från koppen före användning, 
eftersom det kan leda till personskador 
eller skador på bladet och apparaten.

•	 Blanda inte stenfrukter i denna apparat 
om inte kärnorna/fröna har tagits bort 
först. Hårda ingredienser kan skada 
bladet.

•	 Bladen kan sluta rotera om koppen 
är överfull. Se avsnittet Fel i den här 
bruksanvisningen om detta inträffar. 

SÄKERHET VID VÄRME OCH 
TRYCK

VARNING! BLANDA INTE HETA, 
VARMA, KOLSYRADE ELLER BRUSANDE 
INGREDIENSER, EFTERSOM DET KAN 
LEDA TILL STÄNK AV HETA VÄTSKOR NÄR 
DRICKLOCKET MED BÄRÖGLA ÖPPNAS.

•	 Om du gör det kan det leda till övertryck 
i nutribullet®-koppen eller dricklocket 
med bärögla, vilket leder till att koppen 
eller locket lossnar från motorbasen när 
apparaten används. Detta kan leda till 
personskador på grund av hett innehåll 
eller på grund av exponerade blad.

•	 Blanda bara rumstempererade eller kylda 
ingredienser (21 °C/70 °F eller kallare).

•	 Kolsyrade och brusande ingredienser (t.ex. 
soda, bakpulver, natriumbikarbonat, jäst, 
vissa smetar, kakmix, torris eller andra 
saker som blir bubblande) frigör gaser 
som ökar trycket i koppen när de blandas. 
Vissa proteinpulver innehåller brusande 
ingredienser. Kontrollera alltid innehållens 
ingredienser.  
KONTROLLERA ALLTID ALLA 
INGREDIENSER INNAN DU BLANDAR.

VARNING! KÖR INTE INNEHÅLLET 
I MER ÄN EN MINUT. KÖR INTE FLERA 
CYKLAR EFTER VARANDRA SOM ÄR 
LÄNGRE ÄN EN MINUT.

•	 Vid blandning hettas ingredienserna 
upp, vilket bygger upp tryck i koppen 
över tid. Kontinuerlig blandning i mer 
än en minut kan göra att koppen eller 
dricklocket med bärögla lossnar vilket 
exponerar bladet eller att uppvärmt 
innehåll väller upp och orsakar 
brännskador.

VARNING! LÄMNA INTE 
BLANDNINGAR I EN TILLSLUTEN KOPP 
UNDER LÄNGRE TID! 

•	 Blandningar kan förstöras och jäsa med 
tiden och gör att det skapas ett tryck i 
koppen. Detta kan leda till att koppen 
eller dricklocket med bärögla lossnar 
från motorbasen, vilket kan leda till 
personskador.  

•	 Använd endast drickpipen för att 
komma åt innehållet, genom att 
försiktigt öppna dricklocket med 
bärögla när blandningen är klar.

Viktiga skyddsåtgärder
När du använder din nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender, kom ihåg att: 
SÄKERHET KOMMER FÖRST.

Varning! Läs noggrant alla instruktioner för att undvika risk för allvarliga personskador 
eller skador innan du använder din nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender. När du använder 
en elektrisk apparat ska grundläggande säkerhetsåtgärder alltid iakttas, bland annat 
följande viktiga information.

Om någon annan använder din nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender ska du se till att 
de förstår hälso- och säkerhetsinformationen i denna bruksanvisning och eventuella 
ytterligare säkerhets- eller användningsinstruktioner. Alla som använder en apparat 
bör läsa bruksanvisningen fullständigt för att bekanta sig med säker användning av 
apparaten.

Spara dessa instruktioner!
ENDAST FÖR HUSHÅLLSBRUK!

FÖRSIKTIGHET AVSEENDE 
KOPPEN
•	 Om koppen är varm eller het 

vid beröring kan innehållet vara 
UPPHETTAT och TRYCKSATT. I sådant 
fall, gör så här: 

•	 LÅT KOPPEN VARA. ÖPPNA DEN INTE. 
Låt koppen vara, rör den inte och låt 
inte andra röra vid koppen. Försök 
ALDRIG att separera koppen från 
motorbasen eftersom detta kan leda till 
personskador.

•	 Fortsätt inte att blanda.
•	 Låt koppen svalna i minst 30 minuter. 

Om den fortfarande är varm, låt den 
svalna ytterligare.

•	 När koppen har svalnat öppnar du  
dricklocket med bärögla försiktigt 
medan du håller koppen riktad bort från 
ansiktet och kroppen. Häll ut innehållet i 
ett separat kärl.

SÄKERHET AVSEENDE KOPPEN
Korrekt användning av koppen är viktigt 
för säker användning av din nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender. Om koppen 
används i strid med dessa instruktioner 
kan det leda till personskador, skada på 
egendom eller skador på enheten.

•	 Kontrollera ALLTID att koppen, 
knivblocket och motorbasen är 
ordentligt inriktade innan du börjar 
blanda. Motorn kommer inte att starta 
om inte koppen är i låst läge. 

•	 Dricklocket med bärögla MÅSTE alltid 
vara på vid användning.

•	 ÖVERSTIG aldrig MAX-linjen. Om MAX-
linjen överskrids kan det leda till läckage 
eller så kan bladen stanna.

•	 TA INTE bort koppen eller dricklocket 
med bärögla när apparaten är i drift.

•	 Fyll INTE koppen med is eftersom 
bladens rotation kan stanna vilket kan 
leda till personskada eller skada på 
apparaten. Använd alltid tillräcklig 
mängd vätska innan du blandar.

•	 Använd inte koppen om du upptäcker 
sprickor eller skador eller om materialet 
är grumligt.

•	 Beställ endast reservdelar från 
nutribullet.com eller kontakta 
kundtjänsten.
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OMGIVANDE SÄKERHET

VARNING! ANVÄND INTE 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PORTABLE 
BLENDER NÄR DU KÖR BIL, ANVÄNDER 
MASKINER, CYKLAR, GÅR ELLER 
ÄGNAR DIG ÅT ANDRA AKTIVITETER 
SOM KRÄVER DIN ODELADE 
UPPMÄRKSAMHET.

•	 Nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender ska 
inte utsättas för extrema temperaturer, 
detta kan skada batterier, packningar 
och andra delar av apparaten. 

•	 Placera inte din nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender på ojämna eller 
instabila ytor.

•	 Torka inte apparaten med hårtork, 
torktumlare, konventionell ugn eller 
mikrovågsugn. Om apparaten blir våt, 
torka försiktigt ytan med en ren, torr 
duk.

•	 Använd inte apparaten i närheten av 
vatten eller i våta, regniga eller snöiga 
förhållanden.

•	 Använd inte apparaten i närheten av 
öppen eld eller annan värmekälla, i 
områden med mycket smuts, damm, 
olja, kemikalier eller i direkt solljus.

•	 Lämna inte din nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender i bilen. Särskilt inte på 
sommaren eller på vintern. Långvarig 
exponering för extrema temperaturer 
kan leda till att batterierna läcker, går 
sönder eller exploderar.

ALLMÄN ANVÄNDNING OCH 
SÄKERHET

VARNING! UNDERLÅTENHET ATT 
FÖLJA INSTRUKTIONER SOM GÄLLER 
DIN NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ PORTABLE 
BLENDER KAN LEDA TILL ALLVARLIGA 
PERSONSKADOR, DÖDSFALL ELLER 
MATERIELLA SKADOR.

•	 Denna apparat är inte avsedd att 
användas av personer (inklusive 
barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk 
eller mental förmåga, eller bristande 
erfarapparat och kunskap, om de inte 
övervakas eller har fått instruktioner 
om användningen av apparaten av en 
person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet. 
En nära övervakning krävs när en 
apparat användas av och nära barn. 

Barn bör övervakas så att de inte leker 
med apparaten.

•	 Montera alltid bladblocket, 
blandningskoppen, dricklocket med 
bärögla och motorbasen noggrant 
vid förvaring och håll enheten utom 
räckhåll för spädbarn eller små barn.

•	 Kontrollera regelbundet delarna på 
din nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
avseende skador eller slitage som kan 
försämra funktionen eller utgöra en fara 
för säkerheten.

•	 Var uppmärksam på eventuella faror 
när du laddar, använder eller förvarar 
din nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender.

•	 Använd inte denna blender för något 
annat än vad den är avsedd för.

•	 Kör aldrig nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender om koppen är tom.

•	 Försök inte att kringgå några 
säkerhetsmekanismer.

•	 Du får inte föra in något annat föremål 
än den lämpliga laddaren i USB-C-
porten. Låt inte damm ansamlas inuti 
porten. 

•	 Krossa, tappa eller skada inte 
motorbasen. Använd inte apparaten om 
motorbasen är skadad på något sätt. 

•	 Använd endast nutribullet®-redskap/
tillbehör som är särskilt utformade 
för din nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender. Använd alltid nutribullet® 
originalreservdelar och tillbehör. 
Eftermarknadsdelar är inte tillverkade 
enligt nutribullet®-specifikationer och 
kan skada enheten eller orsaka allvarlig 
skada.

•	 Användning av tillbehör, inklusive 
konserveringsburkar, som inte 
rekommenderas av tillverkaren kan leda 
till personskada.

•	 Försök inte rengöra motorbasen genom 
att lägga den i vatten eller andra 
rengöringsvätskor. Torka försiktigt med 
en ren duk.

•	 Endast koppen och dricklocket med 
bärögla är diskmaskinssäkra i övre 
diskkorg. Använd inte värme och 
saneringscykel. MOTORBASEN SKA INTE 
DISKAS I DISKMASKIN.

ELSÄKERHET

VARNING! ÄNDRING, FELAKTIG 
ANVÄNDNING ELLER UNDERLÅTENHET 
ATT FÖLJA ANVISNINGARNA KAN 
ÖKA RISKEN FÖR ALLVARLIGA 

PERSONSKADOR, DÖDSFALL ELLER 
MATERIELLA SKADOR.

VARNING! ANVÄND ALDRIG EN 
SNABBLADDARE ELLER LADDARE MED 
HÖG EFFEKT. LADDNINGSTIDEN KAN 
VARIERA BEROENDE PÅ LADDARE OCH 
BATTERINIVÅ.

•	 Använd endast Ul-klassade USB-
källor för att ladda apparaten eller en 
klassad/certifierad ITE-strömförsörjning 
eller en strömförsörjning i klass 2 
avsedd för användning med strömkällor 
på 100 V AC till 240 V AC vid 50 Hz till 60 
Hz. USB-laddaren måste kunna hantera 
nätaggregat i klass 2 eller ett ITE-
certifierat nätaggregat med en nominell 
uteffekt på 5V 2A MAX. ANVÄND INTE 
ICKE GODKÄNDA KÄLLOR.

•	 För att undvika risk för elektriska stötar, 
brand eller personskada ska apparaten 
INTE laddas eller hanteras om den är 
våt, eller i ett område som kan bli vått, 
eller med våta händer. 

•	 Använd inte under våta förhållanden, 
lägg aldrig sladden, kontakten eller 
motorbasen i vatten eller andra vätskor.

•	 Använd inte med skadad kabel 
nätaggregat/laddare, vid fel på 
apparaten, eller om motorbasen har 
tappats eller skadats på något sätt. 

•	 Stäng ALLTID AV och KOPPLA UR 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender när 
den inte används och INNAN montering, 
nedmontering, byte av tillbehör eller 
rengöring.

•	 Ladda inte apparaten i närheten av 
lättantändliga material, på sängen eller 
soffan eller ovanpå papper.

•	 Ladda endast med nätsladden 
som levereras med produkten. 
Användning av inkompatibla delar 
eller eftermarknadsdelar kan skada din 
nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender eller 
skapa säkerhetsrisker som kan leda till 
personskador eller skador.

SÄKERHET VID 
STRÖMFÖRSÖRJNING

VARNING! ANVÄND ALLTID LÄMPLIG 
NÄTADAPTER FÖR DIN APPARAT. 

•	 Om du inte följer följande 
försiktighetsåtgärder kan det leda till 
allvarliga personskador, dödsfall på 

grund av elektriska stötar eller brand, 
eller skador på apparaten.

•	 Använd ett nätaggregat (t.ex. laddare, 
laddningsbricka) och nätsladd som 
är särskilt anpassade för ditt lands 
spänning.

•	 Använd inte en väggladdare 
tillsammans med en 
spänningsomvandlare eller adapter.

•	 Använd inte icke-standardiserade 
strömkällor, som t.ex. generatorer eller 
växelriktare. Använd endast växelström 
från ett vanligt vägguttag.

•	 ANVÄND INTE SNABBLADDARE ELLER 
LADDARE MED HÖGRE WATT. Använd 
endast växelström från ett vanligt 
vägguttag eller för biltändare. För att 
undvika överspänning och kortslutning 
av apparaten ska den aldrig vara 
ansluten till biltändaren när du startar 
bilen.

•	 Kontrollera att eluttaget ger den typ 
av ström som anges för din nutribullet 
Flex™ Portable Blender (i fråga om 
spänning [V] och frekvens [Hz]). Om du 
är osäker på vilken typ av ström som 
levereras till ditt hem ska du kontakta en 
certifierad elektriker.

•	 Överbelasta inte ditt vägguttag, 
förlängningskabel, grenuttag eller 
annat elektriskt eluttag. Kontrollera 
att de är klassade för att hantera den 
totala strömmen (i ampere [A], anges 
på nätaggregatet) och alla andra 
enheter som är på samma krets.

•	 För nätaggregatet där AC-stiften kan 
vikas för förvaring, se till att stiften är 
helt utdragna innan du ansluter till ett 
uttag.

•	 Använd aldrig ett nätaggregat/laddare 
som är skadat/skadad, har tappats eller 
utsatts för kraftiga stötar.

•	 Ladda inte i ett område med extrem 
värme eller kyla.

•	 Koppla alltid ur nätaggregatet/
laddaren när den inte används.

SÄKERHET FÖR KABEL OCH 
SLADD

VARNING! ANVÄND ENDAST DEN 
NÄTSLADD SOM LEVERERADES 
MED DIN NUTRIBULLET® PORTABLE 
BLENDER FÖR ATT LADDA DEN. 

•	 Kontrollera nätsladdar och kablar 
regelbundet. 
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•	 Exponerade kablar och sladdar utgör en 
snubbelrisk. Placera kablar och sladdar 
så att människor och husdjur inte kan 
snubbla över dem eller dra i dem av 
misstag när de rör sig i eller går genom 
området. 

•	 Nätsladden ska inte lindas för hårt 
vid förvaring eller böjas/klämmas vid 
användning. 

•	 När du placerar enheten eller 
nätaggregatet/laddaren ska du se 
till att sladdarna inte böjs och att 
kontakterna inte trycks mot en vägg 
eller hård yta.

•	 Låt inte husdjur eller barn bita eller 
tugga på kablar och sladdar.

•	 När du drar ur nätsladden ska du dra i 
kontakten – inte i sladden.

•	 Låt inte laddningskabeln komma i 
kontakt med heta ytor eller extrema 
värmekällor. Se till så att det inte blir en 
knut på kabeln eller att den blir trasslig 
eller sliten.

•	 Ta inte tag i eller bär apparaten i 
laddningskabeln eller sladden.

•	 Låt inte laddningskabeln hänga över 
kanten på ett bord eller en bänk.

BATTERISÄKERHET
Din utribullet Flex™ Portable Blender 
innehåller uppladdningsbara 
litiumjonbatterier. Batterierna är inte 
utbytbara och måste återvinnas eller 
kasseras på rätt sätt. Om du öppnar 
och/eller reparerar eller försöker byta ut 
batterierna i din apparat kan det orsaka 
elektriska stötar, skador på apparaten, 
brand och person- eller egendomsskador.

•	 Den här produkten innehåller 
litiumjonbatterier. Kassera motorbasen 
på rätt sätt. Felaktig kassering kan 
leda till personskador, dödsfall eller 
materiella skador på grund av läckage 
av batterivätska, brand, överhettning 
eller explosion. Litiumjonbatterier 
innehåller ämnen som kan utgöra 
hälsorisker för människor om de läcker 
ut i grundvattnet. I vissa länder kan det 
vara olagligt att slänga dessa batterier 
i vanligt hushållsavfall. Kontakta din 
lokala myndighet för information om 
föreskrifter för korrekt avfallshantering. 

•	 Kontakta den lokala 
återvinningscentralen eller 
anläggningen för miljöfarligt avfall i 

ditt område för anvisningar om korrekt 
avfallshantering.

•	 Utsätt inte motorbasen med 
batteripaketet för eld eller överdriven 
värme. Om batterierna utsätts för eld 
eller temperaturer över 130 °C/265 °F 
kan de skadas och orsaka explosion.

•	 Ladda inte nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender i närheten av eld, värmekällor 
eller under extremt heta förhållanden. 

•	 Rekommenderad förvaringstemperatur 
och omgivningstemperatur vid 
laddning: 50 °F−104 °F (10°C−40°C).

•	 Använd inte enheten i områden med 
potentiellt explosiv atmosfär (t.ex. 
tankningsområden eller bensinstationer, 
under däck på båtar eller fartyg, 
anläggningar för överföring och lagring 
av bränsle och/eller kemikalier samt 
områden där brandfarliga kemikalier 
eller partiklar, som t.ex. damm från 
spannmål eller metallpulver har samlats 
i luften). I sådana områden kan gnistor 
uppstå och orsaka explosion eller 
brand.

•	 Använd inte apparaten om motorbasen 
är överhettad, luktar illa, läcker, 
buktar ut eller ändrar färg/form. 
Under extrema förhållanden kan det 
uppstå batteriläckage. Batterivätska 
är frätande och kan vara giftig. Det 
kan orsaka brännskador och vara 
skadligt eller dödligt vid förtäring. Stäng 
omedelbart av och sluta använda 
produkten.

•	 UNDVIK KONTAKT MED 
BATTERIVÄTSKA. OM ETT BATTERI 
LÄCKER: 
- �Se till att batterivätskan inte kommer 

in kontakt med huden, ögonen, kläder 
eller andra ytor. Om batterivätskan 
kommer i kontakt med hud, ögon eller 
kläder ska du omedelbart skölja av 
området med vatten. Kontakta läkare 
eller annan sjukvårdspersonal vid 
behov.

•	 Använd inte apparaten i områden med 
potentiellt explosiv atmosfär t.ex. i ett 
skåp ovanför ugnen eller spisen, nära 
ett element eller en värmare, eller i 
områden som exponeras för direkt 
solljus.

•	 Motorbasen får inte brännas. 
Batterierna kan explodera.

Spara dessa !

instruktioner!
För att läsa dessa instruktioner online eller 
på andra språk, besök nutribullet.com.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Före första användningen

RENGÖR APPARATEN:
Se avsnittet Skötsel och underhåll på 
sidan 813-814.

LADDA APPARATEN: 
På baksidan av motorbasen lyfter 
du på laddningsportens silikonskydd 
för att avslöja den dolda USB-C-
platsen. Anslut den mindre änden av 
den medföljande USB-C-kabeln till 
laddningsporten och den större änden 
till strömkällan (nätadapter, dator 
etc.).

•	 Vi rekommenderar att du laddar 
apparaten helt innan du använder 
den för första gången. Det tar 2 
timmar för apparaten att laddas 
helt.

•	 Se avsnittet LED-batterifält på 
sidorna 803-804.

VARNING! För att undvika brand eller 
skada på kroppen ska du inte ladda 
apparaten eller USB-C-porten om de 
är våta.

VARNING! Använd ALDRIG 
snabbladdare eller laddare 
med högre watt. Använd endast 
den medföljande USB-C-
laddningskabeln och en certifierad 
ITE-strömförsörjning med märkeffekt 
5V 2A MAX. wattal laddningsblock för 
att undvika personskador, brand eller 
skador på din enhet.

USB-C-laddningskabel bladblock

Produktkonfigurationer kan variera. För att se hela vår lista över nutribullet®-tillbehör, besök 
oss på nutribullet.com.

Vad som ingår

dricklock med 
bärögla

590 ml koppmotorbas
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assembly guide

Ringstatusindikator

Ingen ström.
Ljusring är släckt.

Bladblockets lås inte aktivt.
Om det är felaktigt monterat eller felriktat 
blinkar ljusringen orange tre gånger när 
knappen trycks in.

Bladblockets lås.
När ljusringen är korrekt monterad lyser den 
vit medurs och blinkar sedan två gånger.

Inställningar

Nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blenders 
strömbrytare har en LED-ljusring som visas 
i vitt, rött eller orange beroende på enhetens 
driftstatus. Läs igenom detta avsnitt för mer 
information.

3x

2x

590 ml kopp

avtagbart bladblock

måttmarkeringar

ljusringindikator

strömknapp

avtagbar motorbas

dold USB-C-
laddningsport 

batteriindikatorer

bärögla

frigöringsknapp

dricklock

Monteringsguide
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Aktivera.
Tryck en gång på strömknappen för att 
aktivera. När ringen lyser fast vit, tänds LED-
batterifältet för att indikera batteristatus. 

PROFFSTIPS: Notera batteriets status före och efter 
blandning.

Blandningsläge.
Tryck på strömknappen för att starta en 30 
sekunders lång blandningscykel. Ljusringen 
lyser vit i ett medurs mönster under blandning 
och lyser med fast vitt sken när cykeln är klar.

Redoläge.
Efter aktiveringen förblir enheten i "läge ready” 
(redo) i 90 sekunder.

Viloläge.
Efter 90 minuters inaktivitet ställer sig blendern 
automatiskt i viloläge. Ljusringen lyser vit i en 
moturs rörelse för att stänga av strömmen.

Överhettad.
Ljusringen blinkar röd i 3 sekunder och lyser sedan 
med fast rött sken tills blandningen kan återupptas.

Lösning: Pausa aktiviteten och låt blendern 
svalna före nästa användning. Överskrid inte 4 
blandningscykler inom loppet av 3 minuter.

Fel

Allmänt fel.
Ljusringen blinkar orange sex gånger. Visar flera 
möjliga fel under blandningen.

Lösning: Bladet blockeras av ingredienser som 
fastnat eller så är koppen inte ordentligt fastsatt på 
motorbasen. Ta bort koppen/bladet från motorbasen 
och skaka försiktigt innehållet för att lossa eventuella 
ingredienser som fastnat. Sätt tillbaka koppen på 
motorbasen genom att vrida medurs tills ett "klick” 
hörs och koppen sitter fast ordentligt.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Lysdiod 1 med fast orange sken: 
Låg batterinivå.

Lysdiod 1 med fast rött sken: 
Måste laddas..

Lysdiod 1 blinkar röd: 
Batteriet är urladdat/går inte att använda.

Lysdiod 1 blinkar orange: 
Aktiv laddning, 0 %.
PROFFSTIPS: Du kan blanda medan enheten är ansluten. 
När batteriindikator 1 lyser vit kan enheten slutföra en 
fullständig blandningscykel. Observera att laddningen 
kommer att avbrytas tillfälligt medan motorn är igång.

Batteriindikatorer
Nutribullet Flex™ Portable Blender har särskilda 
batteriindikatorer som tydligt och enkelt visar när 
det är dags att ladda. LED-lamporna i fyra nivåer 
lyser via, röda eller orange beroende på batteriets 
status och laddningsstatus. Se detaljer nedan.

Batteristatus och laddningsstatus

Lysdioder 1, 2, 3, 4 med fast vitt sken: 
Helt laddat.

Lysdiod 1 med fast vitt sken,  
lysdiod 2 blinkar: 
25-50 % laddat.

Lysdioder 1, 2, 3 med fast vitt sken,  
lysdiod 4 blinkar: 
75-99 % laddat.

Lysdioder 1, 2 med fast vitt sken, 
lysdiod 3 blinkar: 
50-75 % laddat.

1 2 43

Lysdiod 1 blinkar vit: 
0-25 % laddat.

För bästa produktupplevelse och batterikapacitet 
rekommenderar vi att du ansluter enheten till 
elnätet.
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Bladblockets lås
Se till att bladblocket är korrekt 
anslutet tillmotorbasen. Placera 
bladblocket och koppen ovanpå 
motorbasen och vrid försiktigt på 
plats. Ett "klick” hörs och du känner 
när bladblocket är låst och enheten är 
säker. Tryck inte bladblocket på plats.

Borttagning av 
blandningskoppen
Allmän felkod visas om 
blandningskoppen är urkopplad 
under en blandningscykel.

Felsökning
Blockering av bladet
Vid en blockering under blandningen, 
prova följande:

1.	 Tillsätt mer vätska i koppen och 
försök att blanda igen.

2.	Lossa och skaka koppen, eller vänd 
den upp och ner för att frigöra den.

3.	Stäng av enheten och vrid sedan 
av motorbasen. Placera koppen 
upp och ner (på den plana ytan 
på dricklocket med bärögla). 
Lossa försiktigt bladblocket från 
koppen och avlägsna blockeringen. 
Montera tillbaka och fortsätt 
blandningen.

VARNING! BLAD ÄR VASSA! 
HANTERA MED FÖRSIKTIGHET FÖR 
ATT UNDVIKA PERSONSKADOR. Se 
alltid till att strömmen är avstängd 
och att laddaren är urkopplad 
när du monterar bladblocket eller 
rensar bort ett hinder i bladet. För 
aldrig in en hand eller ett redskap 
i koppen för att avlägsna en 
blockering eller ett hinder.

VARNING!
Före första användning, läs 
igenom alla varningar och 
försiktighetsåtgärder i avsnittet 
Viktiga skyddsåtgärder (sidorna 
789-794).

Se ALLTID till att blendern är ren och 
laddad innan du använder den.

Ladda blendern helt innan du 
använder den första gången. 
Laddningsporten sitter på baksidan av 
motorbasen, under laddningsportens 
silikonhölje. (Se avsnittet Montering 
på sidan 12 för referens.)

Kör INTE nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender när den är tom.

Lägg INGA nutribullet®-tillbehör i 
mikrovågsugnen.

Lämna ALDRIG nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender obevakad när den 
används.

Ladda INTE din nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender om USB-C-kabeln 
är våt.

Ladda INTE din nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender om USB-C-kabeln 
eller laddningsporten är våt.

Blanda ALDRIGheta eller varma 
ingredienser i din kopp. Uppvärmda 
ingredienser kan leda till att tryck 
byggs upp i den tillslutna koppen 
och våldsamt stöta ut hett innehåll 
när den öppnas vilket kan leda till 
personskador eller egendomsskador.

Kör ALDRIG nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender över fyra på varandra 
följande cykler på 30 sekunder inom 
en treminutersperiod, eftersom det 
kan orsaka permanent skada på 
motorn. Om motorn slutar fungera, 
pausa aktiviteten och låt blendern 
svalna. Din nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender har en intern termisk brytare 
som stänger av apparaten när den 
överhettas. Om den termiska brytaren 
får svalna kan den återställas.

Inspektera ALLTID ditt blad 
under garantiperioden. Kontakta 
kundtjänsten innan du tar bort bladet 
för säkerhetsinstruktioner och byte.

806
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Använda nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Vrid bladblocket på 
blandningskopppen med bladen 
först genom den nedre öppningen. 
Vrid stadigt tills du når det 
inbyggda mjukstoppet som visar 
när bladblocket är i rätt position.

PROFFSTIPS: Den friktion du känner 
när du sätter fast bladblocket ger 
en tätare och säkrare försegling för 
blandning och äventyr.

Notera: Se alltid till att bladblocket 
är riktigt torrt innan du fäster det på 
blandningskoppen.

VARNING! För att uppnå bästa 
prestanda ska du inte överskrida 
MAX-linjen. Överfyll inte och 
använd tillräckligt med flytande 
ingredienser.

3	 Tillsätt dina ingredienser och 
vrid sedan på dricklocket med 
bärögla.

Notera: Se alltid till att dricklocket 
med bärögla är stängt och i låst läge 
före blandning.

1	 Rengör blandningskopppen, 
bladblocket och dricklocket 
med bärögla innan användning. 
Använd varmt tvålvatten eller låt 
diskmaskinen ta hand om det.

4	 Fäst motorbasen till bladblocket 
och koppen. Placera bladblocket 
och koppen ovanpå motorbasen 
och vrid försiktigt på plats. Ett 
"klick” hörs och du känner när 
bladblocket är låst och enheten 
är säker. 

Notera: Tryck inte bladblocket på 
plats.
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8	 Vänd bort bäröglan från 
dricklocket för att visa 
frigöringsknappen. Tryck på 
knappen för att visa drickpipen 
och njut av din skapelse.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Placera nutribullet Flex™ Portable 
Blender på en ren, torr och jämn 
yta. Aktivera genom att tryck på 
strömknappen en gång. Vänta ca 1 
sekund tills lysdiodernas animering 
avslutas och batteristatus visas.

Notera: Efter 90 sekunders inaktivitet 
går blendern automatiskt över till 
viloläge. Detta förhindrar oavsiktlig 
drift och bevarar batteriets livslängd.

6	 När din blender är aktiverad 
trycker du på strömknappen igen 
för att starta en 30 sekunders lång 
blandningscykel.

Om du vill pulsköra 
ingredienserna eller avbryta 
blandningscykeln tidigare trycker 
du strömknappen igen för att 
avbryta.

PROFFSTIPS: Blanda tills den är slät 
och kör en andra blandningscykel 
om det behövs.

VARNING! Kör aldrig fyra 
på varandra följande 
blandningscykler för att 
undvika överdriven värme och 
tryckuppbyggnad. För upprepade 
cykler, öppna behållaren försiktigt 
för att släppa ut eventuellt 
uppbyggt tryck innan du blandar 
igen.

7	 När blandningen är klar, vrid 
försiktigt av koppen från 
motorbasen för att gå till 
Promenadläget. Eller hoppa till 
steg 8.

Notera: Tryck eller grip aldrig kraftigt 
nedåt från dricklocket när koppen 
lossas från motorbasen. Grip tag i 
motorbasen och koppen för bästa 
upplevelse.

sip lid with release button
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Använda nutribullet Flex™ 
dricklock med bärögla:

2	 Frigöringsknapp Tryck för att 
fälla upp drickproppen och 
visa drickpipen. Tryck ovanpå 
drickproppen för att stänga 
drickpipen. Ett "klick” hörs och du 
känner när locket är ordentligt 
stängt och tätningen kopplas.

3	 Bärögla: Bekväm, praktisk 
och flexibel. Vänd nedåt under 
blandning. Vänd bakåt för att 
dricka och bära.

PROFFSTIPS: Bär den eller fäst den i 
karbinhake.

4	 Drickproppens lås: I öppet läge, 
tryck lätt ner drickproppen 
motkoppen, för att låsa på plats. 
För att frigöra drickproppens lås, 
tryck försiktigt upp och bort från 
koppen.

PROFFSTIPS: I stängt läge 
fungerar bäröglan som en 
läckagesäker funktion för att 
skydda mot oavsiktligt spill. Bäst för 
oförutsägbara transporter!

PROFFSTIPS: Se alltid till att 
dricklocket med bärögla är helt torrt 
före blandning eller förvaring för att 
undvika att fukt fastnar i packningen 
eller tätningsytorna. Lufttorka i 
ovanstående läge för att undvika att 
fukt stängs in.1	 Vrid på medurs. Vrid av moturs. 

Se alltid till att drickproppen är i 
stängt läge när du monterar eller 
tar bort dricklocket med bärögla.

PROFFSTIPS: Håll i bäröglans och 
drickproppens område när du sätter 
fast eller tar bort dricklocket med 
bärögla. Kläm vid gångjärnsområdet 
för enkel bändning, med nutribullet® 
(n.) logo mot handflatan.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
bärögla

drickpropp

pip

frigöringsk-
napp
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Skötsel och underhåll
STEG 1:

Se alltid till att  nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender är avstängd efter 
varje användning.
PROFFSTIPS: Innan du stänger av 
enheten kan du kontrollera hur mycket 
batteri som finns kvar med hjälp av 
batteriindikatorerna. Är det dags att 
ladda?

STEG 2:

Vrid av bladblocket medurs och undvik 
att komma i kontakt med bladen.

Vrid av dricklocket med bärögla 
moturs. Bladblocket, dricklocket med 
bärögla och blandningskoppen är 
diskmaskinssäkra.* Du kan också 
tvätta för hand med varmt tvålvatten 
och skölja rent.

Om ingrediensen kommer i kontakt 
med motorbasen, torka av den med 
en fuktig trasa. Laddningsportens 

silikonskydd skyddar mot inträngande 
vätska. 
Notera: Motorbasen får INTE diskas i 
diskmaskin (den är inte diskmaskinssäker). 
*Koppen, bladblocket och dricklocket med 
bärögla kan dock diskas i diskmaskinens 
övre fack utan saneringscykeln.
Notera: Om packningen till dricklocket 
med bärögla flyttas under eller efter 
rengöring eller torkning, avlägsna 
överflödig fukt från packningsområdet och 
för försiktigt tillbaka den på plats.
Notera: Lägg aldrig eller kör motorbasen 
i vatten.

VARNING! Rör inte vid bladen! De är 
väldigt vassa. 

VARNING! Blanda inte heta eller 
varma vätskor i 590 ml-koppen. Tryck 
kan orsaka stänk av heta vätskor när 
du öppnar dricklocket med bärögla.

VARNING! Lägg aldrig motorbasen i 
vatten eller annan vätska.

Vid flygresor bör du kontrollera 
TSA:s riktlinjer för säker transport. 
Kontrollera alltid med ditt flygbolag 
vilka specifikationer som gäller för 
knivar och litiumjonbatterier. För 
mer information, se vår webbplats 
nutribullet.com.

Resa med  
nutribullet Flex™

VARNING! När du reser med flyg, ta 
försiktigt bort bladblocket eftersom 
bladen är vassa. Var försiktig och 
täck över och linda in bladblocket 
ordentligt för att förhindra oavsiktlig 
beröring av bladen när du packar 
ner och packar upp det i ditt 
bagage.  Motorbasen bör tas med i 
handbagaget. 

Reservdelar
För att beställa ytterligare delar och 
tillbehör, besök vår webbplats på 
följande adress nutribullet.com/shop/
accessories.

VARNING! BLAD ÄR VASSA. Var 
försiktig när du monterar eller 
demonterar bladblocket för att 
förhindra att bladen oavsiktligt 
berörs. Lämna ALDRIG bladblocket 
exponerade vid förvaring. Fäst alltid 
koppen och dricklocket med bärögla 
på bladblocket vid förvaring.

STEG 3: 

Förvara alltid din nutribullet Flex™ 
Portable Blender på en säker plats. 
Se till att blendern står upprätt 
och att bladblocket sitter fast på 
blandningskopppen för att förhindra 
att bladet exponeras. Stapla inte 
föremål ovanpå blendern vid 
förvaring.
PROFFSTIPS: En fullständigt monterad 
Portable Blender tar mindre plats i ditt 
skåp!
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SV/ Förklaring av märkningar
SV/ Denna märkning visar att produkten inte får skaffas bort 
tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall i hela EU. För att 
förhindra eventuella miljöskador eller skador på människors 
hälsa till följd av okontrollerad avfallshantering bör du 

återvinna produkten på ett ansvarsfullt sätt för att främja en hållbar 
återanvändning av materialresurser. Om du vill lämna tillbaka din 
begagnade apparat, använd återvinnings- och insamlingssystem 
eller kontakta återförsäljaren där produkten köptes. De kan ta emot 
produkten för en miljösäker återvinning.

SV/ Den här produkten överensstämmer med den europeiska 
förordningen nr 1935/2004 om material och produkter 
avsedda att komma i kontakt med livsmedel.

SV/ En klass II eller dubbelisolerad elektrisk apparat är en 
apparat som har tillverkats på ett sådant sätt att den inte 
kräver en säker elektrisk jordanslutning (ground). 

SV/ Tillverkarens deklaration att produkten uppfyller kraven i 
tillämpliga EG-direktiv.

SV/ N-märket är en kvalitetsstämpel som visar att en produkt 
har säkerhetstestats och uppfyller minimikraven i EU:s 
produktsäkerhetslag.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Kullanım Kılavuzu
UYARI! Ciddi yaralanma riskini azaltmak için nutribullet Flex™ 
Taşınabilir Blender cihazınızı çalıştırmadan önce Kullanım Kılavuzunu 
okuyun. Bu talimatları saklayın. nutribullet® kullanan herkesin bunu 
nasıl güvenli bir şekilde yapacağını bildiğinden emin olun.
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•	 Yedek parçaları yalnızca nutribullet.com 
adresinden veya Müşteri Hizmetleri ile 
iletişime geçerek sipariş edin.

BIÇAK GÜVENLİĞİ

UYARI! BIÇAKLAR KESKİNDİR! 
BEDENSEL YARALANMALARDAN 
KAÇINMAK İÇİN DİKKATLİ KULLANIN.

•	 Bıçakların keskin kenarlarına 
dokunmayın.

•	 Bıçak Bloğunu Bardağa takarken 
ellerinizi veya parmaklarınızı bıçakların 
yakınına koymayın.

•	 Bıçak Bloğunu elde yıkarken dikkatli 
olun.

•	 Motor Tabanına takmadan önce Bıçak 
Bloğunu daima Karıştırma kabına takın.

•	 Bıçak Bloğunu bıçakları açıkta kalacak 
şekilde saklamayın. Bıçak Bloğunu 
daima Karıştırma Bardağına sabitleyin 
ve Motor Tabanına monte edin.

UYARI! ÜNİTE ÇALIŞIRKEN ASLA 
ELLERİNİZİ BARDAĞIN İÇİNE VEYA 
BIÇAĞIN YAKININA KOYMAYIN.

•	 Bıçaklar tamamen durana kadar 
Bardağı çıkarmayın veya Taşıma Halkalı 
Yudum Kapağını açmayın. Taşıma 
Halkalı Yudum Kapağı çıkarıldığında 
veya açıldığında bıçaklar hala 
etkinleşebilir. Bu talimatlara uyulmaması 
bedensel yaralanmalara, maddi hasara 
veya ünitenizin zarar görmesine neden 
olabilir.

BIÇAK BAKIMI VE DİKKAT

UYARI! BIÇAK EĞİLMİŞ VEYA HASAR 
GÖRMÜŞSE KULLANMAYI BIRAKIN.

•	 Bıçaklarda hasar olup olmadığını rutin 
olarak kontrol edin ve tespit edilirse 
değiştirilmesi için Müşteri Hizmetleri ile 
iletişime geçin.

•	 Çalıştırmadan önce tüm kapları ve 
gıda dışı maddeleri Bardaktan çıkarın, 
aksi takdirde yaralanma veya bıçağın 
ve ünitenin hasar görmesi söz konusu 
olabilir.

•	 Çekirdekleri/tohumları çıkarılmadığı 
sürece bu cihazda çekirdekli meyveleri 
karıştırmayın. Sert malzemeler bıçağa 
zarar verebilir.

•	 Bardak aşırı doldurulursa bıçaklar 
dönmeyi durdurabilir. Böyle bir 

ISI VE BASINÇ GÜVENLİĞİ

UYARI! SICAK, ILIK, KARBONATLI 
VEYA EFERVESAN MALZEMELERI 
KARIŞTIRMAYIN; TAŞIMA HALKALI 
YUDUM KAPAĞINI AÇARKEN SICAK 
SIVILARIN SIÇRAMASINA NEDEN 
OLABILIR.

•	 Bu tür bir kullanım nutribullet® Bardağını 
aşırı basınçlandırarak çalışma sırasında 
Bardağın veya Taşıma Halkalı Yudum 
Kapağının Motor Tabanından ayrılmasına 
neden olabilir. Bu, sıcak içeriğin dışarı 
atılması veya açıkta kalan bıçaklar 
nedeniyle bedensel yaralanmalara neden 
olabilir.

•	 Sadece oda sıcaklığındaki veya 
buzdolabındaki malzemeleri karıştırın 
(21°C/70°F veya daha soğuk).

•	 Karbonatlı ve efervesan bileşenler 
(örneğin soda, kabartma tozu, kabartma 
tozu, maya, bazı hamurlar, kek karışımı, 
kuru buz veya kabarcıklı hale gelen 
diğer şeyler) karıştırma sırasında Bardak 
içindeki basıncı artıran gazları serbest 
bırakır. Bazı protein tozları efervesan 
bileşenler içerir. Karıştırmadan önce her 
zaman tüm takviyelerin içeriğini kontrol 
edin.  

KARIŞTIRMADAN ÖNCE TÜM 
MALZEMELERİ MUTLAKA KONTROL 
EDİN.

UYARI! İÇERİĞİ BİR DAKİKADAN 
DAHA UZUN SÜRE KARIŞTIRMAYIN. 
TOPLAMDA BİR DAKİKAYI AŞAN ARDI 
ARDINA KARIŞTIRMA DÖNGÜSÜ 
ÇALIŞTIRMAYIN.

•	 Karıştırma, malzemelerin ısınmasına 
neden olur ve bu da zaman içinde 
bardakta basınç oluşturur. Bir 
dakikadan daha uzun süre sürekli 
karıştırma, Bardak veya Taşıma Halkalı 
Yudum Kapağının ayrılmasına, bıçağın 
açığa çıkmasına veya ısınan içeriğin 
dışarı çıkmasına ve yaralanmaya neden 
olabilir.

UYARI! KARIŞTIRILMIŞ GIDALARI 
UZUN SÜRE KAPALI BARDAKTA 
BIRAKMAYIN. 

•	 Karışık karışımlar bozulabilir ve 
mayalanabilir, Bardakta bırakıldığında 
basıncı artırabilir. Bu, Bardak veya 
Taşıma Halkalı Yudum Kapağının Motor 
Tabanından ayrılmasına neden olabilir 
ve yaralanmalara yol açabilir.  

Önemli güvenlik önlemleri
nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender cihazınızı kullanırken unutmayın: 
ÖNCE GÜVENLİK GELİR.

Uyarı! Ciddi yaralanma veya hasar riskini önlemek için nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınızı çalıştırmadan önce tüm talimatları dikkatlice okuyun. Herhangi bir elektrikli cihaz 
kullanılırken aşağıdaki önemli bilgiler de dahil olmak üzere temel güvenlik önlemlerine her 
zaman uyulmalıdır.

nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender cihazınızı başka birinin kullanmasına izin verirseniz, 
bu Kullanım Kılavuzundaki sağlık ve güvenlik bilgilerini ve tüm ek güvenlik veya kullanım 
talimatlarını anladıklarından emin olun. Cihazı kullanan her kişi, ünitenin güvenli 
çalışmasına aşina olmak için Kullanım Kılavuzunu tamamen okumalıdır.

Bu talimatları saklayın!
SADECE EVDE KULLANIM İÇİNDİR!

•	 Karıştırma işleminden sonra Taşıma 
Halkalı Yudum Kapağını dikkatlice 
açarak karıştırılan içeriğe yalnızca 
Yudum Ağzından erişin.

BARDAK DİKKAT
•	 Bardak sıcak veya dokunulamayacak 

kadar sıcaksa, içindekiler ISITILMIŞ 
ve BASINÇLANDIRILMIŞ olabilir. Bu 
durumda aşağıdaki adımları uygulayın: 

•	 KENDİ HALİNE BIRAKIN, AÇMAYIN. 
Bardağı olduğu yerde bırakın ve 
ona dokunmayın ya da başkalarının 
dokunmasına izin vermeyin. Bedensel 
yaralanmalara neden olabileceğinden, 
Bardağı ASLA Motor Tabanından 
ayırmaya çalışmayın.

•	 Tekrar karıştırmayın.
•	 Bardağı en az 30 dakika soğumaya 

bırakın. Eğer hala sıcaksa, biraz daha 
soğumasını bekleyin.

•	 Dokunulabilecek kadar soğuduğunda, 
yüzünüzden ve vücudunuzdan uzağa 
bakarken Taşıma Halkalı Yudum 
Kapağını yavaşça açın. İçindekileri ayrı 
bir kaba boşaltın.

BARDAK GÜVENLİĞİ
nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınızı güvenli bir şekilde çalıştırmak 
için doğru Bardak kullanımı önemlidir. 
Bardağın bu talimatlara uygun olmayan 
şekilde kullanılması yaralanmalara, maddi 
hasara veya ünitenizin zarar görmesine 
neden olabilir.

•	 Karıştırmadan önce DAİMA Bardak, 
Bıçak Bloğu ve Motor Tabanının güvenli 
bir şekilde hizalandığından emin olun. 
Bardak kilitli konumda olmadığı sürece 
motor açılmayacaktır. 

•	 Üniteyi SADECE Taşıma Halkalı Yudum 
Kapağı yerindeyken çalıştırın.

•	 MAX çizgisini AŞMAYIN. MAX çizgisinin 
aşılması bıçağın sızıntı yapmasına veya 
durmasına neden olabilir.

•	 Ünite çalışırken Bardağı veya Taşıma 
Halkalı Yudum Kapağını ÇIKARMAYIN.

•	 Bıçakların dönmesini engelleyerek 
üniteye zarar verebileceğinden veya 
yaralanmalara yol açabileceğinden, 
Bardağı aşırı buzla DOLDURMAYIN. 
Karıştırmadan önce daima yeterli 
miktarda sıvı kullanın.

•	 Çatlama, bulanıklık veya başka bir hasar 
tespit ederseniz Bardağı kullanmayın.
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durumda lütfen bu Kullanım 
Kılavuzundaki Hatalar bölümüne bakın. 

ÇEVREDEKİ GÜVENLİK

UYARI! NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
TAŞINABİLİR BLENDER CİHAZINIZI 
ARAÇ KULLANIRKEN, MAKİNE 
KULLANIRKEN, BİSİKLET SÜRERKEN, 
YÜRÜRKEN VEYA TÜM DİKKATİNİZİ 
VERMENİZİ GEREKTİREN DİĞER 
FAALİYETLERDE KULLANMAYIN.

•	 Pillere, contalara ve cihazın diğer 
parçalarına zarar verebileceğinden 
nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınızı aşırı sıcaklıklara maruz 
bırakmayın. 

•	 nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınızı düz olmayan veya dengesiz 
yüzeylere yerleştirmeyin.

•	 Cihazınızı saç kurutma makinesi, 
çamaşır kurutma makinesi, geleneksel 
fırın veya mikrodalga fırın ile 
kurutmayın. Cihazınız ıslanırsa, dış 
yüzeyini temiz ve kuru bir bezle hafifçe 
silin.

•	 Cihazınızı su yakınında veya ıslak, 
yağmurlu veya karlı koşullarda 
kullanmayın.

•	 Cihazınızı açık alev veya başka bir ısı 
kaynağının yakınında; aşırı kir, toz, yağ 
veya kimyasalların bulunduğu alanların 
yakınında veya doğrudan güneş ışığı 
altında kullanmayın.

•	 nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınızı özellikle yaz veya kış aylarında 
aracınızın içinde bırakmayın. Aşırı 
sıcaklıklara uzun süre maruz kalmak 
pillerin sızmasına, kopmasına veya 
patlamasına neden olabilir.

GENEL KULLANIM VE GÜVENLİK

UYARI! NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
TAŞINABİLİR BLENDER CİHAZINIZLA 
İLGİLİ TÜM TALİMATLARA 
UYULMAMASI CİDDİ YARALANMALARA, 
ÖLÜME VEYA MADDİ HASARA NEDEN 
OLABİLİR.

•	 Bu cihaz, güvenliklerinden sorumlu 
bir kişi tarafından yakından 
denetlenmedikçe ve cihazın kullanımıyla 
ilgili talimat verilmedikçe, fiziksel, 
duyusal veya zihinsel yetenekleri sınırlı 
veya deneyim ve bilgi eksikliği olan 

kişiler (çocuklar dahil) tarafından 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır. 
Makine, çocuklar tarafından veya 
çocukların yakınında kullanılırken 
yakın gözetim gereklidir. Çocukları 
gözetim altında tutarak makine ile 
oynamamalarını sağlayın.

•	 Bıçak Bloğu, Karıştırma Bardağı, 
Kapak ve Motor Tabanını saklarken 
her zaman dikkatlice monte edin ve 
üniteyi bebeklerin veya küçük çocukların 
erişemeyeceği bir yerde saklayın.

•	 nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
bileşenlerinizi, düzgün çalışmasını 
engelleyebilecek veya güvenlik tehlikesi 
oluşturabilecek hasar veya aşınmaya 
karşı periyodik olarak kontrol edin.

•	 nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınızı şarj ederken, kullanırken veya 
saklarken olası tehlikelere karşı dikkatli 
olun.

•	 Bu blender cihazını kullanım amacı 
dışında kullanmayın.

•	 Bardak boşsa nutribullet Flex™ 
Taşınabilir Blender cihazınızı asla 
çalıştırmayın.

•	 Herhangi bir güvenlik kilidi 
mekanizmasını bozmaya çalışmayın.

•	 USB-C bağlantı noktasına uygun şarj 
cihazı dışında herhangi bir nesne 
takmayın. Bağlantı noktasının içinde toz 
birikmesine izin vermeyin. 

•	 Motor Tabanını ezmeyin, düşürmeyin 
veya zarar vermeyin. Motor Tabanı 
herhangi bir şekilde hasar görmüşse 
çalıştırmayın. 

•	 Yalnızca nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir 
Blender cihazınız için özel olarak 
tasarlanmış nutribullet® ek parçalarını/
aksesuarlarını kullanın. Her zaman 
orijinal nutribullet® yedek parçaları 
ve aksesuarları kullanın. Satış sonrası 
parçalar nutribullet® teknik özelliklerine 
göre üretilmemiştir ve ünitenize zarar 
verebilir veya ciddi yaralanmalara 
neden olabilir.

•	 Konserve kavanozları da dahil olmak 
üzere üretici tarafından tavsiye 
edilmeyen ek parçaların kullanılması 
kişiler için risk veya yaralanmaya neden 
olabilir.

•	 Motor Tabanını suya veya diğer temizlik 
sıvılarına daldırarak temizlemeye 
çalışmayın. Sadece temiz bir bezle 
hafifçe silin ve kurulayın.

•	 Sadece Bardak ve Taşıma Halkalı 
Yudum Kapağı, üst rafta ısı veya sanitize 

döngüsü olmadan bulaşık makinesinde 
yıkanabilir. MOTOR TABANINI ASLA 
BULAŞIK MAKİNESİNE KOYMAYIN.

ELEKTRİK GÜVENLİĞİ

UYARI! DEĞİŞTİRME, YANLIŞ 
KULLANIM VE TALİMATLARA 
UYULMAMASI CİDDİ KİŞİSEL 
YARALANMA, ÖLÜM VEYA MADDİ 
HASAR RİSKİNİ ARTIRABİLİR.

UYARI! ASLA HIZLI ŞARJ CİHAZI 
VEYA YÜKSEK WATTLI ŞARJ CİHAZI 
KULLANMAYIN. ŞARJ SÜRESİ, ŞARJ 
CİHAZINIZA VE PİL SEVİYENİZE BAĞLI 
OLARAK DEĞİŞEBİLİR.

•	 Bu cihazı şarj etmek için yalnızca UL 
listesinde yer alan USB kaynaklarını 
veya 50Hz ila 60Hz'de 100V AC ila 240V 
AC güç kaynaklarıyla kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmış Listeli/Sertifikalı ITE Güç 
Kaynağı veya Listeli Sınıf 2 Güç kullanın. 
USB şarj cihazı, listelenmiş Sınıf 2 güç 
kaynağı veya sertifikalı ITE güç kaynağı, 
nominal çıkış 5V 2A MAX olmalıdır. 
ONAYLANMAMIŞ KAYNAKLARI 
KULLANMAYIN.

•	 Elektrik çarpması, yangın veya bedensel 
yaralanma riskini önlemek için, üniteyi 
ıslaksa veya ıslanabilecek bir alandaysa 
şarj ETMEYİN veya ıslak ellerle tutmayın. 

•	 Islak koşullarda kullanmayın veya 
kabloyu, fişi veya Motor Tabanını suya 
veya diğer sıvılara daldırmayın.

•	 Hasarlı bir kablo, Güç Kaynağı Ünitesi/
Şarj Cihazı veya cihaz arızası ya 
da Motor Tabanı düşürülmüş veya 
herhangi bir şekilde hasar görmüşse 
çalıştırmayın. 

•	 nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
kullanılmadığında ve monte etmeden, 
sökmeden, aksesuarları değiştirmeden 
veya temizlemeden ÖNCE daima GÜCÜ 
KAPATIN ve FİŞİNİ ÇEKİN.

•	 Cihazınızı yanıcı maddelerin etrafında, 
yatağınızın veya kanepenizin üzerinde 
ya da herhangi bir kağıt türünün 
üzerinde şarj etmeyin.

•	 Cihazınızı yalnızca birlikte gelen 
güç kablosuyla şarj edin. • Uyumsuz 
parçaların veya satış sonrası parçaların 
kullanılması nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir 
Blender cihazınıza zarar verebilir veya 
kişisel yaralanma veya hasara neden 
olabilecek güvenlik tehlikeleri yaratabilir.

GÜÇ KAYNAĞI GÜVENLİĞİ

UYARI! HER ZAMAN CİHAZINIZIN 
UYGUN AC GÜÇ KAYNAĞINI SEÇİN VE 
KULLANIN. 

•	 Aşağıdaki önlemlerin alınmaması ciddi 
kişisel yaralanmalara, elektrik çarpması 
veya yangın nedeniyle ölüme veya 
cihazınızın hasar görmesine neden 
olabilir.

•	 Yalnızca ülkenizin voltajına özel bir Güç 
Kaynağı Ünitesi (örn. şarj cihazı, şarj 
tuğlası) ve güç kablosu kullanın.

•	 Voltaj dönüştürücü cihaz veya adaptör 
ile duvar şarj cihazı kullanmayın.

•	 Jeneratör veya invertör gibi standart dışı 
güç kaynakları kullanmayın. Yalnızca 
standart bir duvar prizi tarafından 
sağlanan AC gücünü kullanın.

•	 HIZLI ŞARJ CİHAZI VEYA DAHA YÜKSEK 
WATT'LI ŞARJ CİHAZI KULLANMAYIN. 
Yalnızca standart bir duvar prizi veya 
otomobil çakmağı bağlantı noktası 
tarafından sağlanan AC gücünü 
kullanın. Olası güç dalgalanmasını ve 
ünitenin kısa devre yapmasını önlemek 
için aracınızı çalıştırırken üniteyi asla 
otomobil çakmak bağlantı noktasına 
takmayın.

•	 Elektrik prizinizin nutribullet Flex™ 
Taşınabilir Blender cihazınız için 
belirtilen güç türünü sağladığından 
emin olun (voltaj [V] ve frekans [Hz] 
açısından). Evinize sağlanan güç 
türünden emin değilseniz, uzman bir 
elektrikçiye danışın.

•	 Duvar prizinize, uzatma kablosuna, güç 
şeridine veya diğer elektrik prizlerine 
aşırı yükleme yapmayın. Cihazınız 
(Güç Kaynağı Ünitenizde belirtildiği 
gibi) ve aynı devreyi kullanan diğer 
cihazlar tarafından çekilen toplam akımı 
(amper cinsinden) kaldıracak şekilde 
derecelendirildiklerini onaylayın.

•	 AC uçlarının saklama için katlanabildiği 
Güç Kaynağı Ünitesi için, fişi prize 
takmadan önce uçların tamamen 
uzatıldığından emin olun.

•	 Hasar görmüş, düşürülmüş veya 
keskin bir darbe almış bir Güç Kaynağı 
Ünitesini/Şarj Cihazını asla kullanmayın.

•	 Aşırı sıcak veya soğuk bir alanda şarj 
etmeyin.

•	 Kullanmadığınız zamanlarda Güç 
Kaynağı Ünitesini/Şarj Cihazını daima 
fişten çekin.
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KABLO VE KORDON GÜVENLİĞİ

UYARI! ŞARJ ETMEK İÇİN YALNIZCA 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ TAŞINABİLİR 
BLENDER CİHAZINIZLA BİRLİKTE GELEN 
GÜÇ KABLOSUNU KULLANIN. 

•	 Güç kablolarınızı ve kablolarınızı düzenli 
olarak kontrol edin. 

•	 Açıkta kalan cihaz kabloları ve 
kordonları potansiyel bir takılma 
tehlikesi oluşturur. Tüm kabloları 
ve kordonları, insanların ve evcil 
hayvanların etrafta dolaşırken veya 
alanda yürürken takılmayacakları 
veya yanlışlıkla çekmeyecekleri şekilde 
düzenleyin. 

•	 Saklarken güç kablosunu çok 
sıkı sarmayın veya bükmeyin ya 
da kullanırken güç kablosunu 
buruşturmayın. 

•	 Cihazınızı veya Güç Kaynağı Ünitesini/
Şarj Cihazını yerleştirirken, kabloların 
keskin bir şekilde bükülmediğinden 
ve konektörlerin duvara veya sert bir 
yüzeye doğru itilmediğinden emin olun.

•	 Evcil hayvanların veya çocukların 
kabloları ve kordonları ısırmasına veya 
çiğnemesine izin vermeyin.

•	 Güç kablosunun bağlantısını keserken 
fişi çekin, kabloyu çekmeyin.

•	 Şarj kablosunun sıcak yüzeylere veya 
herhangi bir aşırı ısı kaynağına temas 
etmesine ya da düğümlenmesine, 
dolaşmasına veya yıpranmasına izin 
vermeyin.

•	 Cihazınızı şarj kablosundan veya 
kordonundan tutmayın veya taşımayın.

•	 Şarj kablosunun bir masanın veya 
tezgahın kenarından sarkmasına izin 
vermeyin.

PİL GÜVENLİĞİ
• nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınız şarj edilebilir lityum-iyon 
piller içerir. Piller değiştirilemez ve geri 
dönüştürülmeli ya da uygun şekilde imha 
edilmelidir. Cihazınızın pillerinin açılması 
ve/veya onarılması ya da değiştirilmeye 
çalışılması elektrik çarpmasına, cihaz 
hasarına, yangına ve kişisel yaralanmaya 
veya maddi hasara neden olabilir.

•	 Bu ürün lityum iyon piller içerir. Motor 
Tabanınızı uygun şekilde imha edin. 
Yanlış imha, pil sıvısı sızıntısı, yangın, 
aşırı ısınma veya patlama sonucu 

yaralanma, ölüm veya maddi hasara 
neden olabilir. Lityum İyon piller, 
yeraltı su kaynaklarına sızmalarına izin 
verilmesi halinde bireyler için sağlık riski 
oluşturabilecek elementler içerir. Bu 
pillerin standart evsel atıklarla birlikte 
atılması bazı ülkelerde yasa dışı olabilir. 
Lütfen uygun imha ile ilgili düzenlemeler 
için yerel yetki alanınıza danışın. 

•	 Uygun imha talimatları için bölgenizdeki 
yerel geri dönüşüm veya tehlikeli atık 
imha merkezlerine başvurun.

•	 Pil takımını içeren Motor Tabanını ateşe 
veya aşırı ısıya maruz bırakmayın. 
Ateşe veya 130°C/265°F'nin üzerindeki 
sıcaklıklara maruz kalması pillere zarar 
verebilir ve patlamaya neden olabilir.

•	 nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınızı ateş, ısı kaynağı yakınında 
veya aşırı sıcak koşullarda şarj etmeyin. 

•	 Önerilen depolama ve ortam şarj 
sıcaklığı: 10°C−40°C (50°F−104°F).

•	 Ünitenizi potansiyel olarak patlayıcı bir 
atmosfere sahip herhangi bir alanda 
kullanmayın (örneğin, yakıt doldurma 
alanları veya yakıt servis istasyonları, 
teknelerin veya diğer gemilerin 
güverte altları, yakıt ve/veya kimyasal 
aktarma ve depolama tesisleri ve yanıcı 
kimyasalların veya tahıl tozu veya 
metal tozları gibi partiküllerin havada 
toplandığı alanlar). Bu tür alanlarda 
kıvılcımlar oluşabilir ve bir patlamaya 
veya yangına neden olabilir.

•	 Motor Tabanı aşırı ısınmışsa, kokuyorsa, 
sızıntı yapıyorsa, şişkinse veya rengi/
şekli değişmişse ünitenizi kullanmayın. 
Pil hücrelerinden sızıntılar aşırı koşullar 
altında meydana gelebilir. Pil sıvısı 
aşındırıcıdır ve zehirli olabilir. Yanıklara 
neden olabilir ve yutulması halinde 
zararlı veya ölümcül olabilir. Derhal 
kapatın, kullanmayı bırakın.

•	 PİL SIVISI İLE TEMASTAN KAÇININ. PİL 
SIZINTI YAPARSA: 
- �Sızan sıvının cildinize, gözlerinize, 

giysilerinize veya diğer yüzeylere 
temas etmesini önleyin. Pil sıvısı 
cildinize, gözlerinize veya giysilerinize 
temas ederse, etkilenen bölgeyi 
derhal suyla yıkayın ve uygun 
şekilde doktorunuza veya diğer tıbbi 
sağlayıcılara başvurun.

•	 Ünitenizi fırınınızın veya ocağınızın 
üzerindeki bir dolap, radyatör veya ısıtıcı 
yakınında veya doğrudan güneş ışığına 
maruz kalan herhangi bir alan gibi 

potansiyel olarak patlayıcı bir atmosfere 
sahip herhangi bir alanda kullanmayın.

•	 Motor Tabanını yakmayın. Piller 
patlayabilir.

Bu talimatları 
saklayın!

Bu talimatları çevrimiçi veya diğer dillerde 
görüntülemek için nutribullet.com adresini 
ziyaret edin.

!
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İçindekiler

nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender cihazını satın aldığınız için 
teşekkür ederiz.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

İlk kullanımdan önce

ÜNİTEYi TEMİZLEYİN:
Sayfadaki Bakım ve Onarım bölümüne 
bakın. 841-842.

ÜNİTEYİ ŞARJ EDİN: 
Motor Tabanının arkasında, gizli 
USB-C yuvasını ortaya çıkarmak için 
silikon şarj bağlantı noktası kapağını 
kaldırın. Ürünle birlikte verilen USB-C 
Kablosunun küçük ucunu şarj bağlantı 
noktasına, büyük ucunu ise güç 
kaynağına (priz adaptörü, bilgisayar 
vb.) takın.

•	 İlk kez kullanmadan önce üniteyi 
tamamen şarj etmenizi öneririz. Tam 
dolu şarja ulaşması 2 saat sürer.

•	 Lütfen  831-832 sayfalarındaki LED 
Akü Çubuğu bölümüne bakın

UYARI! Yangın veya bedensel 
yaralanma riskini önlemek için 
üniteniz veya USB-C bağlantı noktası 
ıslaksa şarj etmeyin.

UYARI! ASLA hızlı şarj cihazı veya 
daha yüksek wattlı şarj cihazı 
kullanmayın. Yaralanma, yangın veya 
cihazınızın hasar görmesini önlemek 
için yalnızca birlikte verilen USB-C 
Şarj kablosunu ve 5V 2A MAX watt 
şarj bloğu çıkışlı sertifikalı bir ITE güç 
kaynağı kullanın.

USB-C şarj kablosu bıçak bloğu

Ürün konfigürasyonları değişiklik gösterebilir. nutribullet® aksesuarlarımızın tam listesini 
görmek için lütfen nutribullet.com.adresini ziyaret edin.

İçerisinde neler var

taşıma halkalı 
yudum kapağı

590 ml'lik bardakmotor tabanı
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assembly guide

Işık halkası gösterge 
durumu

Güç yok.
Işık Halkası kapalıdır.

Tamamlanmamış bıçak bloğu 
kilidi.
Yanlış takılırsa veya yanlış hizalanırsa, 
düğmeye basıldığında Işık Halkası 3 kez 
turuncu renkte yanıp söner.

Bıçak bloğu kilidi.
Doğru şekilde takıldığında, Işık Halkası saat 
yönünde beyaz renkte yanar ve ardından iki 
kez yanıp söner.

Ayarlar

nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender Cihazının 
Güç düğmesi, cihazın çalışma durumuna 
göre beyaz, kırmızı veya turuncu renkte 
görünen bir LED Işık Halkasına sahiptir. 
Daha fazla ayrıntı için bu bölümü okuyun.

3x

2x

590 ml'lik bardak

çıkarılabilir bıçak bloğu

ölçüm iş̇aretleri ̇

ışık halkası göstergesi

güç düğmesi

çıkarılabilir motor tabanı

gizli USB-C 
şarj bağlantı 

noktası 

LED pil çubuğu

taşıma halkası

serbest bırakma düğmesi

yudum kapağı

Montaj kılavuzu
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Uyandırma.
Blender cihazınızı uyandırmak için Güç 
düğmesine bir kez basın. Halka düz beyaz 
olduğunda, LED Pil Çubuğu pil durumunu 
göstermek için yanar. 

PRO İPUCU: Karıştırmadan önce ve sonra pil 
durumunu not edin.

Karıştırma modu.
Güç düğmesine basarak 30 saniyelik bir 
karıştırma döngüsü başlatın. Işık Halkası 
karıştırma sırasında saat yönünde beyaz renkte 
yanar ve döngü tamamlandığında düz beyaza 
döner.

Hazır modu.
Uyandırma işleminden sonra üniteniz 90 saniye 
boyunca “hazır” modunda kalır.

Uyku.
90 saniye kullanılmadığında, blender cihazınız 
otomatik olarak uyku moduna geçecektir. Işık 
Halkası, gücü kapatmak için saat yönünün 
tersine hareketle beyaz renkte yanar.

Aşırı ısınma.
Işık Halkası 3 saniye boyunca kırmızı renkte yanıp 
söner ve karıştırma işlemine devam edilinceye kadar 
sabit kırmızı renkte yanar.

Çözüm: İşlemi durdurun ve bir sonraki kullanımdan 
önce blenderin soğumasını bekleyin. 3 dakika içinde 4 
karıştırma döngüsünü aşmayın.

Hatalar

Genel hata.
Işık Halkası 6 kez turuncu renkte yanıp söner. 
Karıştırma sırasında çeşitli olası hataları gösterir.

Çözüm: Bıçak sıkışmış malzemeler tarafından 
engelleniyor veya Bardak Motor Tabanına 
düzgün şekilde takılmamış. Bardağı/Bıçağı Motor 
Tabanından çıkarın ve sıkışmış malzemeleri çıkarmak 
için içindekileri hafifçe sallayın. “Klik” sesi ve hissi 
Kabın düzgün şekilde takıldığını gösterene kadar 
saat yönünde çevirerek Kabı Motor Tabanına yeniden 
takın.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Sabit turuncu LED 1: 
Düşük pil.

Sabit kırmızı LED 1: 
Şarj edilmesi gerekiyor.

Yanıp sönen kırmızı LED 1: 
Pil bitmiş / çalıştırılamıyor.

Yanıp sönen turuncu LED 1: 
Aktif şarj, %0.
PRO İPUCU: Üniteniz prize takılıyken karıştırma 
yapabilirsiniz.  Pil Çubuğu LED'i 1 beyaza döndüğünde, 
ünite tam bir karıştırma döngüsünü tamamlayabilir. 
Motor çalışırken şarj işleminin anlık olarak 
duraklayacağını unutmayın.

LED pil çubuğu
Nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender, şarj etme 
zamanını size net ve basit bir şekilde göstermek için 
özel bir LED pil çubuğu içerir. 4 kademeli LED'ler akü 
durumuna ve şarj durumuna bağlı olarak beyaz, 
kırmızı veya turuncu renkte görünür. Ayrıntılar için 
aşağıya bakın.

Pil durumu ve şarj durumu

Sabit beyaz LED'ler 1, 2, 3, 4: 
Tamamen şarj edilmiş.

Sabit beyaz LED 1,  
yanıp sönen LED 2: 
%25-50 şarj.

Sabit beyaz LED'ler 1, 2, 3,  
yanıp sönen LED 4: 
%75-99 şarj.

Sabit beyaz LED'ler 1, 2,  
yanıp sönen LED 3: 
%50-75 şarj.

1 2 43

Yanıp sönen beyaz LED 1: 
%0-25 şarj.

En iyi ürün deneyimi ve pil uygulamaları için üniteyi 
prize takmanızı öneririz.
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Bıçak Bloğu kilidi.
Bıçak Bloğunun Motor Tabanına 
doğru şekilde takıldığından emin 
olun. Bıçak Bloğunu ve  Bardağı  
Motor Tabanının üzerine yerleştirin 
ve yavaşça çevirerek yerine oturtun. 
Bıçak Bloğu kilitlendiğinde ve ünite 
emniyete alındığında bir “klik” sesi ve 
hissi oluşur.  
Bıçak Bloğunu yerine oturtmak için 
zorlamayın.

Blending Cup removal
Bir karıştırma döngüsü sırasında 
Karıştırma Kabı devre dışı bırakılırsa 
genel hata kodu görüntülenir.

Sorun giderme
Bıçağın engellenmesi
Karıştırma sırasında bir tıkanma 
meydana gelirse, aşağıdakileri 
deneyin:

1.	 Bardağa daha fazla sıvı ekleyin ve 
tekrar karıştırmayı deneyin.

2.	Bardağı ayırın ve sallayın veya 
tıkanıklığı gidermek için ters çevirin.

3.	Üniteyi kapatın, ardından Motor 
Tabanını çevirerek kapatın. Kabı 
baş aşağı yerleştirin (Taşıma Halkalı 
Yudum Kapağının düz yüzeyine). 
Bıçak Bloğunu dikkatlice tekneden 
ayırın ve tıkanıklığı giderin. Yeniden 
takın ve karıştırmaya devam edin.

UYARI! BIÇAKLAR KESKİNDİR! 
BEDENSEL YARALANMALARDAN 
KAÇINMAK İÇİN DİKKATLİ 
KULLANIN. Bıçak Bloğunu 
takarken veya bir bıçak engelini 
temizlerken daima gücün kapalı 
olduğundan ve şarj cihazının fişinin 
çekili olduğundan emin olun. Bir 
tıkanıklığı veya tıkanıklığı gidermek 
için asla elinizi veya aleti Bardağın 
içine sokmayın.

UYARI!
İlk kullanımdan önce, önemli güvenlik 
önlemleri bölümündeki (sayfa 
817-822) tüm uyarıları ve ikaz 
ifadelerini gözden geçirin.

Kullanmadan önce DAİMA blender 
cihazınızın temiz ve şarjlı olduğundan 
emin olun.

İlk kullanımdan önce blender 
cihazınızı tamamen şarj edin. Şarj 
bağlantı noktası, Motor Tabanının 
arkasında, silikon şarj bağlantı noktası 
kapağının altında yer alır. (Referans 
için 12. sayfadaki montaj bölümüne 
bakın).

nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınızı içi boşken ÇALIŞTIRMAYIN.

Hiçbir nutribullet® aksesuarını 
mikrodalgaya KOYMAYIN.

nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınızı kullanım sırasında başıboş 
BIRAKMAYIN.

USB-C Kablonuz ıslaksa nutribullet 
Flex™  Taşınabilir Blender cihazınızı 
şarj ETMEYİN.

USB-C Kablonuz veya Şarj Bağlantı 
Noktanız ıslaksa nutribullet Flex™ 
Taşınabilir Blender cihazınızı şarj 
ETMEYİN.

Karıştırma bardağınızda sıcak veya ılık 
malzemeler KULLANMAYIN. Isıtılmış 
içerikler, sızdırmaz bardakta basınç 
oluşmasına ve açıldığında sıcak 
içeriğin dışarı çıkmasına neden olarak 
kişisel yaralanmalara veya maddi 
hasara yol açabilir.

Motorda kalıcı hasara neden 
olabileceğinden, nutribullet Flex™ 
Taşınabilir Blender cihazını ASLA 
3 dakikalık bir süre içinde 4 ardışık 
30 saniyelik döngüden daha uzun 
süre çalıştırmayın. Motor çalışmayı 
durdurursa, çalıştırmayı durdurun 
ve blenderin soğumasını bekleyin. 
nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınızda, aşırı ısındığında üniteyi 
kapatan dahili bir termal kesici vardır. 
Termal kesicinin soğumasını beklemek 
sıfırlanmasını sağlayacaktır.

Garanti süresi boyunca bıçağınızı 
DAİMA inceleyin. Güvenlik talimatları 
ve değiştirme için bıçağı çıkarmadan 
önce Müşteri Hizmetleri ile iletişime 
geçin.

834
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nutribullet Flip™ Taşınabilir 
Blender Cihazının 
Kullanımı

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Bıçak Bloğunu, önce bıçaklar 
olmak üzere alt açıklıktan 
Karıştırma Kabına, doğru 
döndürün. Bıçak Bloğunun doğru 
konumda olduğunu bilmenizi 
sağlayan yerleşik yumuşak 
durdurucuya ulaşana kadar sabit 
bir şekilde çevirin.

PRO İPUCU: Bıçak Bloğunu takarken 
hissettiğiniz sürtünme, karıştırma ve 
macera için daha sıkı, daha güvenli 
bir sızdırmazlık sağlar.

NOT: Karıştırma Kabına takmadan 
önce Bıçak Bloğunun tamamen kuru 
olduğundan emin olun.

UYARI! En iyi performans için 
MAX çizgisini aşmayın, aşırı 
doldurmayın ve yeterli sıvı bileşen 
kullanın.

3	 Malzemelerinizi ekleyin, ardından 
Taşıma Halkalı Yudum Kapağını 
çevirin.

NOT: Karıştırmadan önce daima 
Taşıma Halkalı Yudum Kapağının 
kapalı ve kilitli konumda olduğundan 
emin olun.

1	 Kullanmadan önce Karıştırma 
Kabını, Bıçak Bloğunu, ve  
Taşıma Halkalı Yudum Kapağını 
temizleyin. Sıcak, sabunlu su 
kullanın veya bulaşık makinesinde 
yıkayın.

4	 Motor Tabanını Bıçak Bloğuna ve 
Bardağa takın. Bıçak Bloğunu ve  
Bardağı  Motor Tabanının üzerine 
yerleştirin ve yavaşça çevirerek 
yerine oturtun. Bıçak Bloğu 
kilitlendiğinde ve ünite emniyete 
alındığında bir “klik” sesi ve hissi 
oluşur. 

NOT: Bıçak Bloğunu yerine oturtmak 
için zorlamayın.
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8	 Serbest bırakma düğmesini ortaya 
çıkarmak için Taşıma Halkasını 
Yudum Kapak Başlığından uzağa 
doğru çevirin. Düğmeye basın, 
Yudum Ağzını açın ve eserinizin 
tadını çıkarın.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazını temiz, kuru ve düz bir 
yüzeye yerleştirin. Güç düğmesine 
bir kez basarak uyandırın. LED 
animasyonunun tamamlanması 
ve pil durumunun gösterilmesi için 
yaklaşık 1 saniye bekleyin.

NOT: 90 saniye kullanılmadığında, 
blenderiniz otomatik olarak  Uyku 
Moduna geçecektir. Bu, kazara 
karıştırmaları önler ve pil ömrünü 
korur.

6	 Blender cihazınız uyandığında, 30 
saniyelik bir karıştırma döngüsü 
başlatmak için  Güç düğmesine 
tekrar basın.

Malzemelerinizi Ezmek veya 
karıştırma döngüsünü erken 
durdurmak istiyorsanız, 
durdurmak için  Güç düğmesine 
tekrar basın.

PRO İPUCU: Pürüzsüz olana 
kadar karıştırın, gerekirse ikinci bir 
karıştırma döngüsü çalıştırın.

UYARI! Aşırı ısı ve basınç 
oluşumunu önlemek için art arda 
4 döngüden fazla karıştırma 
yapmayın. Döngüyü tekrarlamak 
için, tekrar karıştırmadan önce 
biriken basıncı boşaltmak için 
kabı dikkatlice açın.

7	 Karıştırma tamamlandığında, 
Hareket Halinde moduna girmek 
için Bardağı Motor Tabanından 
yavaşça çevirin. Veya 8. adıma 
geçin.

NOT: Bardağı Motor Tabanından 
ayırırken asla aşağı doğru 
kuvvet uygulamayın veya Yudum 
Kapağından tutmayın. En iyi 
deneyim için Motor Tabanını ve 
Bardağı kavrayın.

sip lid with release button
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Taşıma Halkalı nutribullet Flex™ Yudum 
Kapağını kullanma:

2	 Serbest Bırakma Füğmesi Yudum 
Kapağını çevirerek açmak ve  
Yudum Ağzını ortaya çıkarmak için 
basın. Yudum Kapağını, kapatmak 
için Yudum Ağzının üzerine 
bastırın. Kapak düzgün bir şekilde 
kapandığında ve conta yerine 
oturduğunda bir “klik” sesi ve hissi 
oluşur.

3	 Taşıma Halkası Rahat, kullanışlı ve 
esnek. Karıştırma sırasında aşağı 
çevirin. Yudumlamak ve taşımak 
için arkaya çevirin.

PRO İPUCU: İster taşıyın, ister 
çantanıza asın.

4	 Yudum Kapağı Kilidi: Açık 
konumdayken, yerine kilitlemek 
için Yudum Kapağını aşağıya, 
Bardağa doğru hafifçe bastırın. 
Yudum Kapağı Kilidini açmak için 
hafifçe yukarı ve Bardaktan uzağa 
doğru bastırın.

PRO İPUCU: Kapalı konumda, 
Taşıma Halkası kazara dökülmelere 
karşı koruma sağlamak için 
sızdırmaz bir özellik olarak iki katına 
çıkar. Öngörülemeyen taşıma için 
en iyisi!

PRO İPUCU: Conta veya conta 
alanlarında nem sıkışmasını 
önlemek için karıştırmadan veya 
saklamadan önce Taşıma Halkalı 
Yudum Kapağının tamamen kuru 
olduğundan emin olun. Nemin 
hapsolmasını önlemek için yukarıdaki 
pozisyonda hava ile kurutun.

1	 Saat yönünde çevirin. Saat yönünün 
tersine çevirin. Taşıma Halkalı Yudum 
Kapağını takarken veya çıkarırken 
her zaman Yudum Kapağının kapalı 
konumda olduğundan emin olun.

PRO İPUCU: Taşıma Halkalı Yudum 
Kapağını takarken veya çıkarırken 
kavramak için Taşıma Halkasını 
ve Yudum Kapağı alanını kullanın. 
Menteşe bölgesini, nutribullet® (n.) 
logosu avuç içine bakacak şekilde kolay 
kaldıraç için sıkıştırın.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
taşıma 
halkası

yudum 
kapağı

ağız

serbest 
bırakma 
düğmesi
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Bakım ve onarım
1. ADIM:

Her kullanımdan sonra nutribullet 
Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender cihazının 
kapalı olduğundan emin olun.
PRO İPUCU: Gücü kapatmadan önce, 
LED Pil Çubuğunu kullanarak kalan pil 
durumunu kontrol edin. Şarj etme zamanı 
geldi mi?

2. ADIM:

Bıçak Bloğunu, bıçaklara temas 
etmekten kaçınarak saat yönünde 
çevirin.

Yudum Kapağını Taşıma Halkası ile 
saat yönünün tersine çevirerek çıkarın. 
Bıçak Bloğu, Taşıma Halkalı Yudum 
Kapağı ve Karıştırma Kabı bulaşık 
makinesinde yıkanabilir.* Ayrıca ılık, 
sabunlu suyla elde yıkayabilir ve 
durulayarak temizleyebilirsiniz.

Motor Tabanı ile içerik teması oluşursa, 
nemli bir bezle silerek temizleyin. 

Silikon Şarj Portu Kapağı sıvı girişine 
karşı koruma sağlar. 
NOT: Motor Tabanı bulaşık makinesinde 
YIKANAMAZ. 
*Ancak Bardak, Bıçak Bloğu ve Taşıma 
Halkalı Yudum Kapağı bulaşık makinenizin 
üst rafında sterilize döngüsü olmadan 
yıkanabilir.
NOT: Taşıma Halkalı Yudum Kapağı 
contası temizlik veya kurutma sırasında 
veya sonrasında yerinden çıkarsa, conta 
alanındaki fazla nemi alın ve yavaşça 
yerine oturtun.
NOT: Motor Tabanını asla suya 
daldırmayın veya su altında çalıştırmayın.

UYARI! Bıçaklara dokunmayın! Çok 
keskindirler. 

UYARI! 590ml'lik Kapta sıcak veya ılık 
sıvıları karıştırmayın. Taşıma Halkalı 
Yudum Kapağı açılırken basınç sıcak 
sıvıların sıçramasına neden olabilir.

UYARI! Motor Tabanını asla suya veya 
başka bir sıvıya daldırmayın.

Hava yoluyla seyahat ederken, güvenli 
taşıma konusunda TSA tarafından 
belirtilen yönergeleri kontrol edin. 
Bıçaklar ve lityum iyon pillerle ilgili 
özellikler için her zaman seyahat 
şirketinize danışın. Daha fazla bilgi için 
nutribullet.com web sitemize bakın.

nutribullet Flip™ Cihazı ile 
Seyahat Etme

UYARI! Hava yoluyla seyahat ederken, 
dikkatlice  
Bıçaklar keskin olduğu için Bıçak 
Bloğu. Bagajınızda paketlerken ve 
açarken dikkatli olun ve bıçakların 
kazara temas etmesini önlemek için 
Bıçak Bloğunu güvenli bir şekilde 
örtün ve sarın.  Motor Tabanı el 
çantanızda taşınmalıdır. 

Yedek parçalar
Ek parça ve aksesuar siparişi vermek 
için lütfen nutribullet.com/shop/
accessories adresindeki web sitemizi 
ziyaret edin.

UYARI! BIÇAKLAR KESKİNDİR. 
Bıçakların kazara temas etmesini 
önlemek için Bıçak Bloğunu takarken 
veya çıkarırken dikkatli olun. 
Saklarken Bıçak Bloğunu ASLA açıkta 
bırakmayın. Saklarken Taşıma Halkalı 
Bardak ve Yudum Kapağını daima 
Bıçak Bloğuna takın.

3. ADIM: 

Nutribullet Flex™ Taşınabilir Blender 
cihazınızı her zaman güvenli bir 
yerde saklayın. Bıçağın maruz 
kalmasını önlemek için Blenderinizin 
dik durduğundan ve Bıçak Bloğunun 
Karıştırma Kabına sabitlendiğinden 
emin olun. Saklarken blender cihazının 
üzerine nesneler koymayın.
PRO İPUCU: Tamamen monte edilmiş 
bir Taşınabilir Blender dolabınızda daha 
kompakttır!
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TR/İşaretlemelerin açıklaması
TR/ Bu işaret, bu ürünün AB genelinde diğer evsel atıklarla 
birlikte atılmaması gerektiğini gösterir. Kontrolsüz atık 
bertarafının çevreye veya insan sağlığına olası zararlarını 
önlemek; maddi kaynakların sürdürülebilir şekilde yeniden 

kullanımını teşvik etmek için sorumlu bir şekilde geri dönüştürün. 
Kullanılmış cihazınızı iade etmek için lütfen iade ve toplama 
sistemlerini kullanın veya ürünün satın alındığı perakendeciyle 
iletişime geçin. Bu ürünü çevresel açıdan güvenli geri dönüşüm için 
alabilirler.

TR/ Bu ürün, gıda ile temas etmesi amaçlanan malzemeler ve 
eşyalar hakkındaki 1935/2004 sayılı Avrupa yönetmeliğine 
uygundur.

EN/ Sınıf II veya çift yalıtımlı bir elektrikli cihaz, elektrik 
toprağına (toprak) güvenlik bağlantısı gerektirmeyecek şekilde 
tasarlanmış bir cihazdır. 

TR/ Üreticinin, ürünün geçerli AT direktiflerinin gerekliliklerini 
karşıladığına dair beyanı.

TR/ N işareti, bir ürünün güvenlik açısından test edildiğini ve 
AB Ürün Güvenliğinin asgari gerekliliklerini karşıladığını 
gösteren bir onay mührüdür.



FLEX
PORTABLE BLENDER

Керівництво 
користувача

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Щоб зменшити ризик серйозних травм, 
прочитайте «Керівництво користувача» перед експлуатацією 
портативного блендера nutribullet Flex™. Збережіть ці інструкції. 
Переконайтеся, що кожен, хто використовує nutribullet Flex™, 
знає, як це робити безпечно.
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до пошкодження пристрою або 
травмування. Завжди використовуйте 
достатню кількість рідини перед 
змішуванням.

•	 Не використовуйте чашку, якщо 
виявите тріщини, помутніння або інші 
пошкодження.

•	 Замовляйте запасні 
частини лише на вебсайті 
nutribullet.com, або звернувшись до 
служби обслуговування клієнтів.

БЕЗПЕКА ЛЕЗА

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! ЛЕЗА 
ГОСТРІ! ПОВОДЖУЙТЕСЯ 
ОБЕРЕЖНО, ЩОБ УНИКНУТИ 
ТРАВМ.

•	 Не торкайтеся гострих країв лез.
•	 Не кладіть руки або пальці біля лез під 

час кріплення блока лез до чашки. 
•	 З обережністю поводьтеся під час 

миття блока лез вручну.
•	 Завжди встановлюйте блок лез на 

чашку для змішування перед тим, як 
приєднувати його до бази мотора.

•	 Не зберігайте блок лез з оголеними 
лезами. Завжди закріплюйте блок 
лез на чашці для змішування та 
встановлюйте на базу мотора.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! НІКОЛИ НЕ 
КЛАДІТЬ РУКИ ВСЕРЕДИНУ ЧАШКИ 
АБО БІЛЯ ЛЕЗА, КОЛИ ПРИСТРІЙ 
ПРАЦЮЄ.

•	 Не знімайте чашку або не відкривайте 
кришку для пиття з петлею для 
носіння, доки леза повністю не 
зупиняться. Леза все ще можуть 
активуватися після зняття або 
відкриття кришку для пиття з петлею 
для носіння. Недотримання цих 
інструкцій може призвести до травм, 
пошкодження майна або пошкодження 
пристрою.

ДОГЛЯД ЗА ЛЕЗОМ І 
ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ:

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! ПРИПИНІТЬ 
ВИКОРИСТАННЯ, ЯКЩО ЛЕЗО 
ЗІГНУТЕ АБО ПОШКОДЖЕНЕ.

•	 Регулярно перевіряйте леза на 
наявність пошкоджень і, якщо вони 

ТЕПЛОВА БЕЗПЕКА І 
БЕЗПЕКА ТИСКУ

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! НЕ ЗМІШУЙТЕ 
ГАРЯЧІ, ТЕПЛІ, ГАЗОВАНІ АБО 
ШИПУЧІ ІНГРЕДІЄНТИ, ЯКІ МОЖУТЬ 
СПРИЧИНИТИ РОЗБРИЗКУВАННЯ 
ГАРЯЧОЇ РІДИНИ ПІД ЧАС 
ВІДКРИВАННЯ КРИШКИ ДЛЯ ПИТТЯ З 
ПЕТЛЕЮ ДЛЯ НОСІННЯ.

•	 Таке використання може призвести до 
надмірного тиску в чашці nutribullet®, що 
призведе до відокремлення чашки або 
кришки для пиття з петлею для носіння 
від бази мотора під час роботи. Це 
може призвести до травм від викидання 
гарячого вмісту або оголення лез.

•	 Змішуйте лише інгредієнти кімнатної 
температури або охолоджені (21 °C / 70 
°F або нижче).

•	 Газовані та шипучі інгредієнти 
(наприклад, сода, розпушувач, харчова 
сода, дріжджі, деякі тіста, суміш для 
кексів, сухий лід або інші речовини, 
які стають бульбашками) виділяють 
гази, які підвищують тиск у чашці під 
час змішування. Деякі білкові порошки 
містять шипучі інгредієнти. Завжди 
перевіряйте інгредієнти всіх добавок 
перед змішуванням. 	
ЗАВЖДИ ПЕРЕВІРЯЙТЕ УСІ 
ІНГРЕДІЄНТИ ПЕРЕД ЗМІШУВАННЯМ.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! НЕ 
ЗМІШУЙТЕ ВМІСТ БІЛЬШЕ ОДНІЄЇ 
ХВИЛИНИ. НЕ ЗАПУСКАЙТЕ 
ПОСЛІДОВНІ ЦИКЛИ ЗМІШУВАННЯ, 
ЯКІ ЗАГАЛОМ ПЕРЕВИЩУЮТЬ ОДНУ 
ХВИЛИНУ.

•	 Змішування спричиняє нагрівання 
інгредієнтів, що з часом створює тиск 
у чашці. Безперервне змішування 
протягом більше однієї хвилини може 
призвести до того, що чашка або 
кришка для пиття з петлею для носіння 
відокремиться, оголивши лезо, або 
викине нагрітий вміст і призведе до 
травмування.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! НЕ 
ЗАЛИШАЙТЕ ЗМІШАНІ ХАРЧОВІ 
ПРОДУКТИ В ГЕРМЕТИЧНІЙ ЧАШЦІ 
ПРОТЯГОМ ТРИВАЛОГО ПЕРІОДУ 
ЧАСУ. 

•	 Змішані суміші, якщо залишити 
їх у чашці, можуть зіпсуватися та 
бродити, підвищуючи тиск. Це може 
призвести до того, що чашка або 
кришка для пиття з петлею для носіння 
відокремиться від бази мотора, що 
може привести до травмування.  

•	 Здійснюйте доступ до перемішаного 
вмісту лише через носик для пиття, 
обережно відкривши кришку для 

Важливі запобіжні заходи
Під час експлуатації портативного блендера nutribullet Flex™ пам'ятайте: 
БЕЗПЕКА НА ПЕРШОМУ МІСЦІ.

Попередження! Щоб уникнути ризику серйозних травм, уважно прочитайте всі  
інструкції перед початком роботи з портативним блендером nutribullet Flex™ . Під  
час використання будь-якого електричного приладу завжди слід дотримуватися  
основних заходів безпеки, зокрема таку важливу інформацію.

Якщо ви дозволяєте комусь використовувати ваш портативний блендер nutribullet  
Flex™, переконайтеся, що особа розуміє інформацію щодо охорони здоров'я та  
безпеки, наведену в цьому «Керівництві користувача» та усі додаткові інструкції з безпеки та 
використання. Кожна особа, яка користується пристроєм, повинна  
повністю прочитати «Керівництво користувача» та ознайомитися з правилами безпечного 
використання пристрою.

Збережіть ці інструкції!
ТІЛЬКИ ДЛЯ ПОБУТОВОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ!

пиття з петлею для носіння після 
змішування.

ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ ЩОДО 
ЧАШКИ
•	 Якщо чашка гаряча або тепла на 

дотик, вміст може бути НАГРІТИЙ 
і БУТИ ПІД ТИСКОМ. Якщо це 
станеться, виконайте наведені нижче 
дії. 

•	 ЗАЛИШТЕ, НЕ ВІДКРИВАЙТЕ. 
Залиште чашку там, де вона є, не 
торкайтеся її та не дозволяйте іншим 
її торкатися. НІКОЛИ НЕ намагайтеся 
відокремити чашку від бази мотора, 
оскільки це може призвести до 
травмування.

•	 Не змішуйте знову.
•	 Дайте чашці охолонути принаймні 

30 хвилин. Якщо вона все ще тепла, 
дайте їй ще охолонути.

•	 Як тільки вона охолоне на дотик, 
повільно відкрийте кришку для пиття з 
петлею для носіння, направляючи її у 
бік від обличчя та тіла. Вилийте вміст в 
окрему посудину.

БЕЗПЕКА ЧАШКИ
Правильне використання чашки 
важливо для безпечної роботи вашого 
портативного блендера nutribullet Flex™. 
Використання чашки, яке не відповідає 
цим інструкціям, може призвести 
до травм, пошкодження майна або 
пошкодження пристрою.

•	 ЗАВЖДИ перед змішуванням 
переконуйтеся, що чашка, блок лез 
і база мотора надійно вирівняні. 
Мотор не увімкнеться, якщо чашка 
не знаходиться в зафіксованому 
положенні. 

•	 ЗАВЖДИ експлуатуйте пристрій з 
кришкою для пиття з петлею для 
носіння кришки на місці.

•	 НЕ перевищуйте лінію MAX. 
Перевищення лінії MAX може 
призвести до витоку або зупинки леза.

•	 НЕ знімайте чашку або кришку для 
пиття з петлею для носіння кришки 
для пиття з петлею для носіння під час 
роботи пристрою.

•	 НЕ переповнюйте чашку льодом, 
оскільки це може перешкодити 
обертанню леза, що може призвести 
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виявлені, зверніться до служби 
обслуговування клієнтів для заміни.

•	 Перед початком роботи вийміть 
увесь посуд та нехарчові продукти з 
чашки, тому що це може привести до 
травмування або пошкодження леза 
або чашки.

•	 Не змішуйте кісточкові фрукти в цьому 
приладі, якщо кісточки/насіння не 
видалені. Жорсткі інгредієнти можуть 
пошкодити лезо.

•	 Леза можуть перестати обертатися, 
якщо чашка переповнена. Якщо це 
станеться, див. розділ Помилки в 
цьому «Керівництві користувача». 

БЕЗПЕКА НАВКОЛИШНЬОГО 
СЕРЕДОВИЩА

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! НЕ 
ВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕ ПОРТАТИВНИЙ 
БЛЕНДЕР NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ 
ПІД ЧАС ВОДІННЯ, ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ 
МЕХАНІЗМІВ, ЇЗДИ НА ВЕЛОСИПЕДІ 
АБО ІНШИХ ВИДІВ ДІЯЛЬНОСТІ, ЯКІ 
ВИМАГАЮТЬ ВАШОЇ НЕПОДІЛЬНОЇ 
УВАГИ.

•	 Не піддавайте портативний 
блендер nutribullet Flex™ впливу 
екстремальних температур, оскільки 
це може призвести до пошкодження 
акумуляторів, ущільнень та інших 
частин пристрою. 

•	 Не ставте портативний блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ на нерівні або нестійкі 
поверхні.

•	 Не сушіть пристрій феном, сушаркою 
для одягу, звичайною духовкою або 
мікрохвильовою піччю. Якщо пристрій 
намокнув, обережно протріть його 
зовнішню поверхню чистою сухою 
тканиною.

•	 Не використовуйте пристрій біля 
води, а також у вологих, дощових або 
снігових умовах.

•	 Не використовуйте пристрій поблизу 
відкритого полум'я або іншого джерела 
тепла; поблизу місць надмірного бруду, 
пилу, масла або хімічних речовин; або 
під прямими сонячними променями.

•	 Не залишайте портативний блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ всередині автомобіля, 
особливо влітку або взимку. Тривалий 
вплив екстремальних температур 
може призвести до витоку, розколу або 
вибуху акумуляторів.

ЗАГАЛЬНЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
ТА БЕЗПЕКА

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! 
НЕДОТРИМАННЯ ВСІХ ІНСТРУКЦІЙ 
ЩОДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
ПОРТАТИВНОГО БЛЕНДЕРА 
NUTRIBULLET FLEX™ МОЖЕ 
ПРИЗВЕСТИ ДО СЕРЙОЗНИХ 
ТРАВМ, СМЕРТІ АБО 
ПОШКОДЖЕННЯ МАЙНА.

•	 Цей прилад не призначений для 
використання особами (включно з 
дітьми) з обмеженими фізичними, 
сенсорними чи розумовими 
здібностями, або з браком досвіду 
та знань, якщо вони не перебувають 
під ретельним наглядом та не 
проінструктовані щодо використання 
приладу особою, відповідальною за 
їхню безпеку. За використанням будь-
яких приладів дітьми чи поблизу дітей 
необхідний ретельний нагляд. Стежте, 
щоб діти не гралися з приладом.

•	 Завжди обережно складайте блок лез, 
чашку для змішування, кришку для 
пиття з петлею для носіння та базу 
мотора під час зберігання, тримаючи 
пристрій у недоступному для немовлят 
або маленьких дітей місці.

•	 Періодично перевіряйте всі 
компоненти портативного блендера 
nutribullet Flex™ на наявність 
пошкоджень або зносу, які можуть 
погіршити належну роботу або 
створити загрозу безпеці.

•	 Пам'ятайте про можливу небезпеку 
під час заряджання, використання або 
зберігання портативного портативного 
блендера nutribullet Flex™.

•	 Не використовуйте цей блендер ні для 
чого іншого, крім як за призначенням.

•	 Ніколи не використовуйте портативний 
блендер nutribullet Flex™, якщо чашка 
порожня.

•	 Не намагайтеся вивести з ладу будь-
які механізми захисту фіксування.

•	 Не вставляйте ніяких предметів, крім 
відповідного зарядного пристрою, 
у порт USB-C. Не допускайте 
накопичення пилу всередині порту. 

•	 Не трощить, не кидайте та не 
пошкоджуйте базу мотора. Не 
працюйте, якщо база мотора 
пошкоджена будь-яким чином. 

•	 Використовуйте лише насадки/
аксесуари nutribullet®, спеціально 
розроблені для вашого портативного 
портативного блендера nutribullet 
Flex™. Завжди використовуйте 
оригінальні запасні частини та 
аксесуари nutribullet®. Запасні 
частини вторинного продажу не 
виготовляються відповідно до 
специфікацій nutribullet® і можуть 
пошкодити пристрій або спричинити 
серйозні травми.

•	 Використання насадок, зокрема банок 
для консервування, не рекомендується 
виробником, може спричинити ризик 
або травмування людей.

•	 Не намагайтеся очищати базу мотора, 
занурюючи її у воду чи інші рідини для 
чищення. Тільки обережно протріть і 
витріть чистою тканиною.

•	 Лише чашка та кришка для пиття з 
петлею для носіння є безпечними 
для посудомийної машини на 
верхній полиці без циклу нагрівання 
або дезінфекції. НЕ КЛАДІТЬ 
БАЗУ МОТОРА У ПОСУДОМИЙНУ 
МАШИНУ.

ЕЛЕКТРОБЕЗПЕКА

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! 
МОДИФІКАЦІЯ, НЕПРАВИЛЬНЕ 
ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ТА 
НЕДОТРИМАННЯ ІНСТРУКЦІЙ 
МОЖУТЬ ЗБІЛЬШИТИ РИЗИК 
СЕРЙОЗНИХ ТРАВМ, СМЕРТІ АБО 
ПОШКОДЖЕННЯ МАЙНА.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! НІКОЛИ 
НЕ ВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕ ЗАРЯДНИЙ 
ПРИСТРІЙ ШВИДКОЇ ЗАРЯДКИ АБО 
ЗАРЯДНИЙ ПРИСТРІЙ ВИСОКОЇ 
ПОТУЖНОСТІ. ЧАС ЗАРЯДЖАННЯ 
МОЖЕ ЗМІНЮВАТИСЯ ЗАЛЕЖНО 
ВІД ЗАРЯДНОГО ПРИСТРОЮ ТА 
РІВНЯ ЗАРЯДУ АКУМУЛЯТОРА.

•	 Використовуйте лише джерела USB, 
перераховані в UL, для заряджання 
цього пристрою або перерахованого/
сертифікованого джерела живлення 
ITE або перерахованого джерела 
живлення класу 2, призначеного 
для використання з джерелами 
живлення від 100 В змінного струму 
до 240 В змінного струму з частотою 
від 50 до 60 Гц. Зарядний пристрій 
USB має бути перерахований як 

джерело живлення класу 2 або 
сертифіковане джерело живлення 
ITE, номінальна потужність 5 В 2 
А МАКС. НЕ ВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕ 
НЕСАНКЦІОНОВАНІ ДЖЕРЕЛА.

•	 Щоб уникнути ризику ураження 
електричним струмом, пожежі 
або травм, НЕ заряджайте та не 
тримайте пристрій, якщо він мокрий, 
або знаходиться в місці, яке може 
намокнути, і не тримайте мокрими 
руками. 

•	 Не використовуйте у вологих умовах, 
не занурюйте шнур, вилку або базу в 
воду або інші рідини.

•	 Не працюйте з пошкодженим кабелем, 
несправним блоком живлення/
зарядним пристроєм або приладом, 
або якщо база мотора впала або 
пошкоджена будь-яким чином. 

•	 Завжди ВИМИКАЙТЕ і ВІД'ЄДНУЙТЕ 
ВІД МЕРЕЖІ портативний 
блендер nutribullet Flex™, коли він 
не використовується, та ПЕРЕД 
збиранням, розбиранням, заміною 
аксесуарів або очищення.

•	 Не заряджайте пристрій навколо 
легкозаймистих матеріалів, на ліжку, 
дивані або поверх паперу будь-якого 
типу.

•	 Заряджайте пристрій лише за 
допомогою шнура живлення, який 
входить до комплекту поставки. 
Використання запасних частин, 
несумісних або придбаних після 
продажу, може призвести до 
пошкодження портативного блендера 
nutribullet Flex™ або створити загрозу 
безпеці, спричинивши травмування 
або пошкодження.

БЕЗПЕКА 
ЕЛЕКТРОЖИВЛЕННЯ:

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! ЗАВЖДИ 
ВИБИРАЙТЕ ТА ВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕ 
ВІДПОВІДНЕ ДЖЕРЕЛО ЖИВЛЕННЯ 
ЗМІННОГО СТРУМУ ВАШОГО 
ПРИСТРОЮ. 

•	 Недотримання наведених нижче 
запобіжних заходів може призвести до 
серйозних травм, смерті від ураження 
електричним струмом або пожежі чи 
пошкодження вашого пристрою.

•	 Використовуйте блок живлення 
(наприклад, зарядний пристрій) та 
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шнур живлення лише для напруги 
вашої країни.

•	 Не використовуйте настінний зарядний 
пристрій з перетворювачем напруги 
або адаптером.

•	 Не використовуйте нестандартні 
джерела живлення, такі як генератори 
або інвертори. Використовуйте 
лише живлення змінного струму від 
стандартної настінної розетки.

•	 НЕ ВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕ 
ЗАРЯДНИЙ ПРИСТРІЙ ШВИДКОГО 
ЗАРЯДЖАННЯ АБО ЗАРЯДНИЙ 
ПРИСТРІЙ ВИСОКОЇ ПОТУЖНОСТІ. 
Використовуйте лише живлення 
змінного струму від стандартної 
настінної розетки або автомобільного 
порту запальнички. Ніколи не вмикайте 
пристрій у порт запальнички під час 
запуску автомобіля, щоб запобігти 
можливому сплеску напруги та 
короткому замиканню пристрою.

•	 Переконайтеся, що ваша електрична 
розетка забезпечує тип живлення, 
вказаний для вашого портативного 
блендера nutribullet Flex™ (з точки 
зору напруги [В] та частоти [Гц]). 
Якщо ви не впевнені в типі живлення, 
що подається до вашого будинку, 
проконсультуйтеся з кваліфікованим 
електриком.

•	 Не перевантажуйте настінну розетку, 
подовжувач, роз'єм живлення або інші 
електричні розетки. Переконайтеся, 
що вони розраховані на обробку 
повного струму (в амперах), що 
споживається вашим пристроєм (як 
зазначено на вашому блоці живлення) 
та будь-якими іншими пристроями, що 
використовують той самий ланцюг.

•	 Для блоку живлення, де штифти 
змінного струму можуть складатися 
для зберігання, переконайтеся, що 
штифти повністю висунуті перед 
під'єднанням до розетки.

•	 Ніколи не використовуйте 
пошкоджений блок живлення або 
зарядний пристрій, який впав або 
зазнав різкого удару.

•	 Не заряджайте в зоні сильної спеки 
або холоду.

•	 Завжди вимикайте блок живлення/
зарядний пристрій, коли він не 
використовується.

БЕЗПЕКА КАБЕЛЮ ТА 
ШНУРА

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! ДЛЯ 
ЗАРЯДЖАННЯ ВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕ 
ЛИШЕ ЗАРЯДНИЙ КАБЕЛЬ, 
ЯКИЙ ВХОДИТЬ ДО КОМПЛЕКТУ 
ПОСТАВКИ ПОРТАТИВНОГО 
БЛЕНДЕРА NUTRIBULLET FLEX™. 

•	 Регулярно перевіряйте зарядні шнури 
та кабелі. 

•	 Відкриті кабелі та шнури пристрою 
становлять потенційну небезпеку 
перечеплиння. Розташуйте всі кабелі 
та шнури так, щоб люди та домашні 
тварини не могли перечіплятися або 
випадково потягнути за них під час 
пересування чи проходження через 
територію. 

•	 Не обмотуйте і не намотуйте шнур 
живлення занадто туго під час 
зберігання, а також не згинайте і не 
зминайте шнур живлення під час 
використання. 

•	 Під час встановлення блоку живлення/
зарядного пристрою переконайтеся, 
що шнури не є сильно зігнутими, а 
роз'єми не притискаються до стіни або 
твердої поверхні.

•	 Не дозволяйте домашнім тваринам 
або дітям кусати чи жувати кабелі та 
шнури.

•	 Під час від'єднання шнура живлення 
завжди тримайте його за вилку і не 
тягніть за шнур.

•	 Не дозволяйте зарядному кабелю 
торкатися гарячих поверхонь або 
джерел сильного тепла, а також 
не допускайте його зав'язування, 
заплутування або зношування.

•	 Не хапайте та не носіть пристрій за 
зарядний кабель чи шнур.

•	 Не дозволяйте зарядному кабелю 
звисати через край столу або 
стільниці.

БЕЗПЕКА АКУМУЛЯТОРІВ
Портативний блендер nutribullet 
Flex™ містить акумуляторні літій-
іонні акумулятори. Акумулятори не 
підлягають заміні та повинні бути 
перероблені або утилізовані належним 
чином. Відкриття та/або ремонт або 
спроба заміни акумуляторів на вашому 
пристрої може призвести до ураження 

електричним струмом, пошкодження 
пристрою, пожежі, травмування або 
пошкодження майна.

•	 Цей виріб містить літій-іонні 
акумулятори. Утилізуйте базу 
мотора належним чином. Неналежна 
утилізація може призвести до 
травм, смерті або пошкодження 
майна внаслідок витоку рідини з 
акумуляторів, пожежі, перегрівання 
або вибуху. Літій-іонні акумулятори 
містять елементи, які можуть 
становити небезпеку для здоров'я 
людей, якщо потраплять у ґрунтові 
води. У деяких країнах утилізація 
цих акумуляторів зі стандартними 
побутовими відходами може бути 
незаконною. З питань належної 
утилізації зверніться до місцевої 
юрисдикції. 

•	 Зверніться до місцевих центрів 
утилізації або утилізації небезпечних 
відходів у вашому районі для 
отримання належних інструкцій щодо 
утилізації.

•	 Не піддавайте базу мотора, що містить 
акумуляторну збірку, впливу вогню або 
надмірного нагрівання. Вплив вогню 
або температури вище 130 °C / 265 
°F може пошкодити акумулятори та 
спричинити пожежу чи вибух.

•	 Не заряджайте портативний блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ поблизу вогню або 
джерела тепла або в надзвичайно 
жарких умовах. 

•	 Рекомендована температура 
навколишнього середовища для 
зберігання та заряджання: 10−40 °C 
(50−104 °F).

•	 Не використовуйте пристрій 
у будь-якій зоні з потенційно 
вибухонебезпечною атмосферою 
(наприклад, в зонах заправки 
паливом або на автозаправних 
станціях, під палубами на човнах 
або інших суднах, на об'єктах для 
переміщення та зберігання палива та/
або хімічних речовин, а також в зонах, 
де в повітрі зібралися легкозаймисті 
хімічні речовини або частинки, такі як 
зерновий пил або металеві порошки). 
У таких зонах можуть виникнути іскри, 
які спричинять вибух або пожежу.

•	 Не використовуйте пристрій, якщо база 
мотора перегріта, має запах, протікає, 
випирає або демонструє будь-які зміни 

кольору/форми. У екстремальних 
умовах можуть виникнути витоки 
з елементів акумулятора. Рідина 
акумулятора є корозійною та може 
бути токсичною. Це може призвести 
до опіків і може бути шкідливим або 
смертельним при проковтуванні. 
Негайно вимкніть, припиніть 
використання.

•	 УНИКАЙТЕ КОНТАКТУ З 
АКУМУЛЯТОРНОЮ РІДИНОЮ. ЯКЩО 
АКУМУЛЯТОР ВИТІКАЄ:	
- �Не допускайте, щоб рідина, що 
витікає, торкалася вашої шкіри, очей, 
одягу або інших поверхонь. Якщо 
акумуляторна рідина контактує зі 
шкірою, очима або одягом, негайно 
промийте уражену ділянку водою 
та зверніться до лікаря або інших 
медичних працівників, якщо це 
необхідно.

•	 Не зберігайте пристрій у будь-якій 
зоні з потенційно вибухонебезпечною 
атмосферою, наприклад у шафі над 
духовкою або плитою, біля радіатора 
чи обігрівача або в будь-якій зоні, що 
піддається впливу прямих сонячних 
променів.

•	 Не спалюйте базу мотора. 
Акумулятори можуть вибухнути.

Збережіть 
ці 
інструкції!

Щоб переглянути ці інструкції онлайн 
або іншими мовами, відвідайте вебсайт 
nutribullet.com.

!
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Дякуємо за придбання портативного блендера nutribullet Flex™.
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blade block

motor base

USB-C charging Cable

sip lid 3

Перед першим використанням

ОЧИЩЕННЯ 
ПРИСТРОЮ:
Див. розділ Догляд та технічне 
обслуговування на стор. 869-870.

ЗАРЯДЖАННЯ 
ПРИСТРОЮ: 
На задній панелі бази мотора 
підніміть силіконову кришку 
зарядного порту, щоб відкрити 
прихований роз'єм USB-C. 
Під'єднайте менший кінець кабелю 
USB-C, що входить до комплекту, 
до зарядного порту, а більший — 
до джерела живлення (адаптер, 
комп'ютер тощо).

•	 Рекомендуємо повністю 
заряджати пристрій перед першим 
використанням. Щоб досягти 
повного заряджання, потрібно до 
2 годин.

•	 Див. розділ Панель світлодіодних 
індикаторів акумулятора на стор. 
859-860.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Не заряджайте, 
якщо ваш пристрій або порт USB-C 
вологий, щоб уникнути ризику 
пожежі або травмування.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! НІКОЛИ 
не використовуйте зарядний 
пристрій швидкого заряджання 
або зарядний пристрій високої 
потужності. Щоб уникнути 
травмування, пожежі або 
пошкодження пристрою, 
використовуйте лише зарядний 
кабель USB-C з комплекту 
поставки та сертифікований блок 
живлення ITE з номінальною 
вихідною потужністю 5 В 2 А 
(макс.).

зарядний кабель 
USB-C

блок лез

Конфігурації виробу можуть відрізнятися. Щоб переглянути повний перелік аксесуарів 
nutribullet®, відвідайте вебсайт nutribullet.com.

Що включено

кришка для пиття з 
петлею для носіння

чашка 590 млбаза мотора
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assembly guide

Стан індикаторного 
кільця

Немає живлення.
Індикаторне кільце вимкнено.

Неповне фіксування блоку 
лез.
Якщо прикріплено неправильно або 
зміщено, індикаторне кільце блимає 
помаранчевим кольором 3 рази при 
натисканні кнопки.

Фіксування блоку лез.
При правильному прикріпленні 
індикаторне кільце світиться білим 
кольором за годинниковою стрілкою, а 
потім двічі блимає.

Налаштування

Кнопка живлення портативного блендера 
Flex™ має світлодіодне індикаторне 
кільце, яке світиться білим, червоним або 
помаранчевим кольором відповідно до 
робочого стану пристрою. Щоб дізнатися 
більше, прочитайте цей розділ.

3x

2x

чашка 590 мл

знімний блок лез

розмітка вимірювання

індикаторне кільце

кнопка живлення

знімна база мотора

прихований 
зарядний порт 

USB-C 

панель світлодіодних 
індикаторів акумулятора

петля для носіння

кнопка вивільнення

кришка для пиття

Керівництво по 
збиранню
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Пробудження.
Натисніть кнопку живлення один раз, щоб 
запустити блендер. Коли кільце стає суцільно 
білим, панель світлодіодних індикаторів 
акумулятора світиться, вказуючи на рівень 
заряду акумулятора. 

ПОРАДА ПРОФЕСІОНАЛА: Зверніть увагу на стан 
акумулятора до і після змішування.

Режим змішування.
Натисніть кнопку живлення, щоб розпочати 
30-секундний цикл змішування. Індикаторне 
кільце світиться білим кольором за 
годинниковою стрілкою під час змішування і 
стає суцільно білим, коли цикл завершується.

Режим готовності.
Після пробудження пристрій перебуває в 
режимі «готовності» протягом 90 секунд.

Сон.
Після 90 хвилин бездіяльності блендер 
автоматично перейде до сну. Індикаторне 
кільце світиться білим кольором, рухаючись 
проти годинникової стрілки, щоб вимкнути 
живлення.

Перегрівання.
Індикаторне кільце блимає червоним кольором 
протягом 3 секунд, а потім світиться червоним 
кольором, доки змішування не буде відновлено.

Рішення: Призупиніть діяльність і дайте блендеру 
охолонути перед наступним використанням. Не 
перевищуйте 4 циклів змішування протягом 3 
хвилин.

Помилки

Загальна помилка.
Індикаторне кільце блимає помаранчевим 
кольором 6 разів. Вказує на кілька можливих 
помилок під час змішування.

Рішення: Лезо заблоковане застряглими 
інгредієнтами, або чашка неправильно прикріплена 
до бази мотора. Зніміть чашку/лезо з бази мотора 
і обережно струсіть вміст, щоб видалити всі 
інгредієнти, що застрягли. Приєднайте чашку 
до бази мотора, закручуючи її за годинниковою 
стрілкою, доки звук «клацання» і відчуття не 
вкажуть на те, що чашка належним чином 
прикріплена.

LED Control Panel - Wake

LED Control Panel - Wake

6x
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Світиться помаранчевий 
світлодіод 1: 
Акумулятор розряджено.

Світиться червоний світлодіод 1: 
Потребує зарядження.

Блимає червоний світлодіод 1: 
Акумулятор витрачено / не працює.

Блимає помаранчевий світлодіод 1: 
Активне зарядження, 0%.
ПОРАДА ПРОФЕСІОНАЛА: Ви можете змішувати, 
коли пристрій увімкнено в мережу. Як тільки світлодіод 
1 панелі акумулятора стане білим, пристрій зможе 
завершити повний цикл змішування. Зверніть увагу, 
що під час роботи мотора заряджання на мить 
призупиняється.

Панель світлодіодних 
індикаторів акумулятора

Портативний блендер nutribullet Flex™ оснащений 
спеціальною панеллю світлодіодних індикаторів 
акумулятора, яка чітко і зрозуміло показує, коли 
потрібно заряджати акумулятор. Чотирирівневі 
світлодіоди світяться білим, червоним або 
помаранчевим кольором залежно від стану 
акумулятора та рівня заряду. Див. докладні 
відомості нижче.

Стан акумулятора та рівень заряду
Світяться білі світлодіоди 1, 2, 3, 4: 
Повністю заряджено.

Світиться білий світлодіод 1,  
блимає світлодіод 2: 
25–50% заряду.

Світяться білі світлодіоди 1, 2, 3,  
блимає світлодіод 4: 
75–99% заряду.

Світяться білі світлодіоди 1, 2,  
блимає світлодіод 3: 
50–75% заряду.

1 2 43

Блимає білий світлодіод 1: 
0–25% заряду.

Для найкращої роботи з пристроєм та 
акумулятором ми рекомендуємо під'єднати 
пристрій до мережі.
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Фіксування блоку лез
Переконайтеся, що блок лез надійно 
прикріплений до бази мотора. 
Встановіть блок лез і чашку на 
верхню частину бази мотора і 
обережно закрутіть їх на місці. Звук і 
відчуття «клацання» виникають, коли 
блок леза зафіксовано і пристрій 
захищено. 	
Не застосовуйте силу, щоб 
установити блок лез на місце.

Зняття чашки для 
змішування
Загальний код помилки з'являється, 
якщо чашка для змішування 
від'єднана під час циклу змішування.

Усунення несправностей
Блокування леза
Якщо під час змішування 
відбувається блокування, спробуйте 
зробити нижче наведене:

1.	Додайте більше рідини до чашки 
та спробуйте змішати знову.

2.	Від'єднайте і струсіть чашку або 
переверніть її догори дном, щоб 
усунути блокування.

3.	Вимкніть пристрій, а потім 
відкрутіть базу мотора. Встановіть 
посудину догори дном (на плоску 
поверхню кришки для пиття з 
петлею для носіння). Обережно 
від'єднайте блок лез від посудини і 
видаліть блокування. Знову зберіть 
і продовжуйте змішування.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! ЛЕЗА ГОСТРІ! 
ПОВОДЖУЙТЕСЯ ОБЕРЕЖНО, 
ЩОБ УНИКНУТИ ТРАВМ. Завжди 
перевіряйте, щоб живлення 
було вимкнено, а зарядний 
пристрій від'єднано від мережі 
під час приєднання блоку лез 
або очищення блокування леза. 
Ніколи не вставляйте руку 
або посуд всередину чашки, 
щоб усунути блокування або 
перешкоду.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ!
Перед першим 
використанням ознайомтеся 
з усіма попередженнями та 
застереженнями в важливому 
розділі про запобіжні заходи (стор. 
845-850).

ЗАВЖДИ переконуйтеся, що 
блендер чистий і заряджений перед 
використанням.

Перед першим використанням 
повністю зарядіть блендер. 
Зарядний порт розташований 
на задній панелі бази моторапід 
силіконовою кришкою зарядного 
порту. (Див. розділ «Збирання» на 
стор. 12 для довідки.)

НЕ запускайте портативний блендер 
nutribullet Flex™, коли він порожній.

НЕ використовуйте мікрохвильову 
піч для аксесуарів nutribullet®.

НЕ залишайте портативний блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ без нагляду під час 
використання.

НЕ заряджайте портативний 
блендер nutribullet Flex™, якщо 
кабель USB-C вологий.

НЕ заряджайте портативний 
блендер nutribullet Flex™, якщо 
кабель USB-C або зарядний порт 
вологий.

НЕ додавайте гарячі або теплі 
інгредієнти до чашки для 
змішування. Нагріті інгредієнти 
можуть спричинити накопичення 
тиску в герметичній чашці, що може 
привести до виривання гарячих 
інгредієнтів під час відкриття, що 
може спричинити травмування або 
пошкодження майна.

НІКОЛИ не запускайте портативний 
блендер nutribullet Flex™ більше 4-х 
послідовних 30-секундних циклів 
протягом 3 хвилин, оскільки це 
може призвести до незворотного 
пошкодження мотора. Якщо мотор 
перестає працювати, призупиніть 
діяльність і дайте блендеру 
охолонути. Портативний блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ має внутрішній 
тепловий вимикач, який вимикає 
пристрій при його перегріванні. 
Можливість охолодження теплового 
вимикача повертає його в 
початковий стан.

ЗАВЖДИ оглядайте лезо протягом 
гарантійного періоду. Перш ніж 
знімати лезо, зверніться до служби 
обслуговування клієнтів для 
отримання інструкцій з техніки 
безпеки та заміни.

862



864863

Використання 
портативного блендера 
nutribullet Flex™

clean blending cup, blade block, sip lid with carry loop

twist blade block onto blending cup add ingredients, then twist on the sip lid with carry loop

2	 Прикрутіть блок лез на чашку 
для змішування, лезами 
вперед, через нижній отвір. 
Плавно прикручуйте, доки не 
досягнете вбудованого м'якого 
стопора, який сповістить вас про 
те, що блок лез знаходиться в 
правильному положенні.

ПОРАДА ПРОФЕСІОНАЛА: 
Тертя, яке ви відчуваєте під час 
приєднання блоку лез, забезпечує 
більш щільне та безпечне 
ущільнення для змішування та 
додавання.

ПРИМІТКА: Завжди переконуйтеся, 
що блок лез повністю сухий, перш 
ніж встановлювати його в чашку 
для змішування.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Для 
найкращої продуктивності 
не перевищуйте лінію 
MAX, не переповнюйте та 
використовуйте достатню 
кількість рідких інгредієнтів.

3	 Додайте інгредієнти, а потім 
закрутітькришку для пиття з 
петлею для носіння.

ПРИМІТКА: Перед змішуванням 
завжди переконуйтеся, що 
кришка для пиття з петлею для 
носіння закрита і знаходиться в 
зафіксованому положенні.

1	 Перед використанням очистіть 
чашку для змішування, 
блок лез і кришку для пиття 
з петлею для носіння. 
Використовуйте гарячу 
мильну воду або дозвольте це 
посудомийній машині.

4	 Прикріпіть базу мотора до блоку 
лез і чашки. Встановіть блок лез 
і чашку на верхню частину бази 
мотора і обережно закрутіть їх на 
місці. Звук і відчуття «клацання» 
виникають, коли блок леза 
зафіксовано і пристрій захищено. 

ПРИМІТКА: Не застосовуйте силу, 
щоб установити блок лез на місце.
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8	 Щоб відкрити кнопку вивільнення, 
відкиньте петлю для носіння 
від кришки для пиття. Натисніть 
кнопку, відкрийте носик для 
пиття і насолоджуйтеся своїм 
творінням.

place nutribullet �ex on clean surface once blender is awake, press power button

✓

sip lid with release button

5	 Встановіть портативний блендер 
nutribullet Flex™ на чисту, суху 
та рівну поверхню. Пробудіть, 
натиснувши кнопку живлення 
один раз. Зачекайте приблизно 
1 секунду, поки завершиться 
світлодіодна анімація і 
відобразиться стан акумулятора.

ПРИМІТКА: Після 90 секунд 
бездіяльності блендер автоматично 
перейде в режим сну. Це 
запобігає випадковому змішуванню 
та продовжує термін служби 
акумулятора.

6	 Коли блендер пробудиться, знову 
натисніть кнопку живлення, щоб 
розпочати 30-секундний цикл 
змішування.

Якщо ви хочете струсити 
інгредієнти або зупинити 
цикл змішування передчасно, 
натисніть кнопку живлення під 
час циклу змішування.

ПОРАДА ПРОФЕСІОНАЛА: 
Змішайте до однорідної маси, за 
потреби запустіть другий цикл 
змішування.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Не змішуйте 
більше 4 циклів поспіль, 
щоб уникнути надмірного 
нагрівання і підвищення 
тиску. Для повторення циклів 
обережно відкрийте контейнер, 
щоб скинути накопичений тиск, 
перш ніж знову змішувати.

7	 Після завершення змішування 
обережно відкрутіть чашку від 
бази мотора, щоб перейти в 
режим в дорогу. Або перейдіть до 
кроку 8.

ПРИМІТКА: Ніколи не прикладайте 
зусилля вниз і не тримайтеся 
за кришку для пиття під час 
від'єднання чашки від бази 
мотора. Найкраще — це взятися за 
базу мотора і чашку.

sip lid with release button
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Використання кришки для пиття з 
петлею для носіння:

2	 Кнопка вивільнення: Натисніть, 
щоб відкинути кришку носика 
для пиття і відкрити носик для 
пиття. Щоб закрити кришку 
носика для пиття, натисніть на 
нього над носиком для пиття. 
Звук «клацання» і відчуття 
виникають, коли кришка закрита 
належним чином і ущільнювач 
зафіксовано.

3	 Петля для носіння: Комфортна, 
зручна і гнучка. Під час 
змішування відкиньте вниз. 
Відкиньте назад, щоб пити та 
переносити.

ПОРАДА ПРОФЕСІОНАЛА: Носіть 
або пристебніть до карабіну.

4	 Фіксатор кришки носика для 
пиття: У відкритому положенні 
злегка натисніть на кришку 
носика для пиття вниз, у 
напрямку до чашки, щоб 
зафіксувати її на місці. Щоб 
вивільнити фіксатор кришки 
носика для пиття, обережно 
натисніть вгору і в сторону від 
чашки.

ПОРАДА ПРОФЕСІОНАЛА: У 
закритому положенні петля для 
носіння виконує функцію захисту 
від випадкового проливання. 
Найкраще підходить для 
непередбачуваного перевезення!

ПОРАДА ПРОФЕСІОНАЛА: Перед 
змішуванням або зберіганням, 
щоб уникнути потрапляння вологи 
на прокладку або ущільнювачі, 
завжди переконуйтеся, що кришка 
для пиття з петлею для носіння 
повністю суха. Сушіть на повітрі 
у вищевказаному положенні, щоб 
уникнути накопичення вологи.

1	 Закрутіть за годинниковою стрілкою. 
Відкрутіть проти годинникової стрілки. 
Завжди переконайтеся, що кришка 
носика для пиття знаходиться в 
закритому положенні, коли приєднуєте 
або знімаєте кришку для пиття з 
петлею для носіння.

ПОРАДА ПРОФЕСІОНАЛА: Використо-
вуйте ділянку петлі для носіння і кришки 
носика для пиття для утримання під 
час приєднання або зняття кришки для 
пиття з петлею для носіння. Затисніть 
область шарніра для легкого натискання, 
притиснувши логотип nutribullet® (n.) до 
долоні.

twist on clockwise sip lid with release button

carry loop
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Догляд та технічне 
обслуговування
КРОК 1:

Завжди переконуйтеся, що 
портативний блендер nutribullet 
Flex™ вимкнено після кожного 
використання.
ПОРАДА ПРОФЕСІОНАЛА: Перед 
вимкненням перевірте рівень заряду 
акумулятора за допомогою панелі 
світлодіодних індикаторів акумулятора. 
Час заряджатися?

КРОК 2:

Відкрутіть блок лез за годинниковою 
стрілкою, уникаючи контакту з 
лезами.

Відкрутіть кришку для пиття з петлею 
для носіння проти годинникової 
стрілки. Блок лез, кришку для пиття 
з петлею для носіння та чашку 
для змішування можна мити в 
посудомийній машині.* Їх також 
можна мити вручну теплою мильною 
водою і прополоскати.

Якщо інгредієнт потрапив на базу 
мотора, витріть його вологою 
ганчіркою. Силіконова кришка 
зарядного отвору захищає від 
потрапляння рідини. 
ПРИМІТКА: База мотора НЕ є безпечною 
для посудомийної машини. 
*Однак чашку, блок лез та кришку для 
пиття з петлею для носіння можна мити 
на верхній полиці посудомийної машини 
без циклу нагрівання або дезінфекції.
ПРИМІТКА: Якщо прокладка кришки для 
пиття з петлею для носіння змістилася 
під час або після чищення чи сушіння, 
видаліть надлишок вологи з ділянки 
прокладки та обережно поверніть її на 
місце.
ПРИМІТКА: Ніколи не занурюйте базу 
мотора у воду і не запускайте її у воді.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Не торкайтеся 
лез! Вони дуже гострі. 

Подорожуючи літаком, ознайомтеся 
з рекомендаціями TSA щодо 
безпечного перевезення. Завжди 
уточнюйте у свого авіаперевізника 
технічні характеристики лез і літій-
іонних акумуляторів. Для отримання 
додаткової інформації відвідайте 
наш вебсайт nutribullet.com.

Подорожування з 
nutribullet Flex™

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Подорожуючи 
літаком, обережно знімайте  
блок лез, оскільки леза гострі. 
Будьте обережні, надійно 
закривайте та обмотуйте блок 
лез, щоб запобігти випадковому 
дотику до лез під час пакування та 
розпакування багажу.  Базу мотора 
слід носити в ручній поклажі. 

Замінні частини
Щоб замовити додаткові частини та 
аксесуари, відвідайте наш вебсайт 
за адресою nutribullet.com/shop/
accessories

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Не змішуйте 
гарячі або теплі рідини в чашці 
590 мл. Тиск може спричинити 
розбризкування гарячої рідини під 
час відкривання кришки для пиття 
з петлею для носіння.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Ніколи не 
занурюйте базу у воду чи будь-яку 
іншу рідину.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! ЛЕЗА ГОСТРІ. 
Будьте обережні, приєднуючи 
або від'єднуючи блок лез, щоб 
уникнути випадкового дотику до 
лез. НІКОЛИ не залишайте блок 
лез оголеним під час зберігання. 
Під час зберігання завжди 
прикріплюйте кришку чашки та 
кришку для пиття з петлею для 
носіння до блоку лез.

КРОК 3: 

Завжди зберігайте портативний 
блендер nutribullet Flex™ у 
безпечному місці. Переконайтеся, 
що блендер стоїть вертикально, а 
блок лез закріплено на чашці для 
змішування, щоб запобігти оголенню 
лез. Не кладіть ніякі предмети на 
верхню частину пристрою під час 
зберігання.
ПОРАДА ПРОФЕСІОНАЛА: Повністю 
зібраний портативний блендер 
встановиться у вашій шафі компактніше!
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UA/ Пояснення маркування
UA/ Це маркування вказує на те, що цей виріб не можна 
викидати разом з іншими побутовими відходами на території 
ЄС. Щоб запобігти можливій шкоді навколишньому 
середовищу або здоров'ю людини внаслідок 

неконтрольованої утилізації відходів, переробляйте його 
відповідально, щоб сприяти сталому повторному використанню 
матеріальних ресурсів. Щоб повернути використаний пристрій, 
скористайтеся системами повернення та збору або зверніться до 
продавця, у якого виріб було придбано. Він може взяти цей виріб 
на екологічно безпечну переробку.

UA/ Цей виріб відповідає Європейському регламенту № 
1935/2004 щодо матеріалів та виробів, призначених для 
контакту з харчовими продуктами.

UA/ Електроприлад класу II або з подвійною ізоляцією — це 
прилад, який сконструйований таким чином, що йому не 
потрібне безпечне з'єднання із електричним заземленням. 

UA/ Декларація виробника про те, що продукт відповідає 
вимогам чинних директив ЄС.

UA/ Позначка N — це знак схвалення, який свідчить про те, 
що продукт пройшов перевірку на безпеку і відповідає 
мінімальним вимогам ЄС щодо безпеки продукту.


